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01/03/2012 

TO: Subscribers to Notice of Adopted Plan 
or Land Use Regulation Amendments 

FROM: Plan Amendment Program Specialist 

SUBJECT: City of Sheridan Plan Amendment 
DLCD File Number 001-11 

The Department of Land Conservation and Development (DLCD) received the attached notice of adoption. 
Due to the size of amended material submitted, a complete copy has not been attached. A Copy of the 
adopted plan amendment is available for review at the DLCD office in Salem and the local government 
office. 

Appeal Procedures* 

DLCD ACKNOWLEDGMENT or DEADLINE TO APPEAL: Friday, January 20, 2012 

This amendment was submitted to DLCD for review prior to adoption pursuant to ORS 197.830(2)(b) 
only persons who participated in the local government proceedings leading to adoption of the amendment 
are eligible to appeal this decision to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA). 

If you wish to appeal, you must file a notice of intent to appeal with the Land Use Board of Appeals 
(LUBA) no later than 21 days from the date the decision was mailed to you by the local government. If 
you have questions, check with the local government to determine the appeal deadline. Copies of the 
notice of intent to appeal must be served upon the local government and others who received written notice 
of the final decision from the local government. The notice of intent to appeal must be served and filed in 
the form and manner prescribed by LUBA, (OAR Chapter 661, Division 10). Please call LUBA at 
503-373-1265, if you have questions about appeal procedures. 

*NOTE: The Acknowledgment or Appeal Deadline is based upon the date the decision was mailed by local 
government. A decision may have been mailed to you on a different date than it was mailed to 
DLCD. As a result, your appeal deadline may be earlier than the above date specified. NO LUBA 
Notification to the jurisdiction of an appeal by the deadline, this Plan Amendment is acknowledged. 

Cc: Jim Jacks, City of Sheridan 
Angela Lazarean, DLCD Urban Planner 
Steve Oulman, DLCD Regional Representative 

NOTICE OF ADOPTED AMENDMENT 
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12 DLCD 
Notice of Adoption 

• IK person O electroni • mailed 

DEPTOF 
DEC 3 0 20ÎÎ 

LAND CGNSEHVATiQN 

This Form 2 must be mailed to DLCD within 5-Working Davs after the Final 
Ordinance is signed by the public Official Designated by the jurisdiction 

and all other requirements of ORS 197 615 and OAR 660-018-000 
s - P c n ! tu 

Jurisdiction- City of Sheridan Local file number: LA 2011-01 
Date of Adoption: 12/19/2011 Date Mailed. 12/30/2011 

Was a Notice of Proposed Amendment (Form 1) mailed to DLCD? Yes • No Date: 6/10/2011 

G Comprehensive Plan Text Amendment O Comprehensive Plan Map Amendment 

Land Use Regulation Amendment • Zoning Map Amendment 

G New Land Use Regulation • Other: 

Summarize the adopted amendment. Do not use technical terms. Do not write "See Attached" 

Renumber/reorganize entire Development Code. Many housekeeping changes. Many procedural changes to be 
consistent with State law. Add procedures for limited land use & expedited decisions. Add provisions for 
wireless commo facility, ham radio, model home sales office & bed & breakfast. Reduce SFD & duplex front 
setback to 15' add lot coverage to R- l , R-2 and R-3, add R-l max density of 5.99 du/nei ac, R-2 density 6-20 
& R-3 density 8-20 du/net ac. Detailed list of Industrial permitted uses. 

Does the Adoption differ from proposal? Please select one 

Numerous small changes from the proposal. 

Plan Map Changed from NA to NA 

Zone Map Changed from: NA to NA 

Location NA Acres Involved: 0 

Specify Density: Previous: NA New: NA 

Applicable statewide planning goals: 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 

Was an Exception Adopted? • YES !E1 NO 

Did DLCD receive a Notice of Proposed Amendment. 

45-days prior to first evidentiary hearing? Yes Q No 
If no, do the statewide planning goals apply? • Ye s Q No 
If no, did Emergency Circumstances require immediate adoption? | Yes • No 

DLCD file No. 001-11 (18858) [16882] 



DLCD file No. 
Please list all affected State or Federal Agencies, Local Governments or Special Districts 

DLCD file No. 001-11. 

Local Contact: Jim Jacks Phone: (503) 540-1619 Extension: 

Address 105 High St. NE Fax Number: 503-588-6094 

City: Salem, OR Zip: 97301-3667 E-mail Address: jjacks@mwvcog.org 

ADOPTION SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS 
This Form 2 must be received bv DLCD no later than 5 working days after the ordinance has been signed by 

the public official designated by the jurisdiction to sign the approved ordinance(s) 
per ORS 197.615 and OAR Chapter 660. Division 18 

1 This Form 2 must be submitted by local jurisdictions only (not by applicant). 

2. When submitting the adopted amendment, please print a completed copy of Form 2 on light green 
paper if available. 

3. Send this Form 2 and one complete paper copy (documents and maps') of the adopted amendment to the 
address below. 

4. Submittal of this Notice of Adoption must include the final signed ordinance(s), all supporting finding(s), 
exhibit(s) and any other supplementär} information (ORS 197.615 ). 

5. Deadline to appeals to LUBA is calculated twenty-one (21) days from the receipt (postmark date) by DLCD 
of the adoption ( ORS 197.830 to 197.845 ). 

6. In addition to sending the Form 2 - Notice of Adoption to DLCD, please dso remember to notify persons who 
participated in the local hearing and requested notice of the final decision. (ORS 197.615 ). 

7. Submit one complete paper copy 'a United States Postal Service, Common Carrier or Hand 
Carried to the DLCD Salem Office and stamped with the incoming date stamp. 

8. Please mail the adopted amendment packet tor 

ATTENTION: PLAN AMENDMENT SPECIALIST 
DEPARTMENT OF LAND CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT 

635 CAPITOL STREET NE, SUITE 150 
SALEM, OREGON 97301-2540 

9 Need More Copies? Please print forms on 8V2 -1/2x11 green paper only if available. If you have any 
questions or would like assistance, please contact your DLCD regional representative or contact the DLCD 
Salem Office at (503) 373-0050 x238 or e-mail pIan.amendments@,state.or.us. 

http://www.oregon.gov/LCD/forms-shtml Updated April 22,2011 

mailto:jjacks@mwvcog.org
http://www.oregon.gov/LCD/forms-shtml


ORDINANCE 2011-06 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE SHERIDAN DEVELOPMENT CODE, TITLE 16 
OF THE SHERIDAN MUNICIPAL CODE IN ITS ENTIRETY. 

WHEREAS, Sheridan Planning Commission desires to amend the Sheridan 
Development Code, Title 16 of the Sheridan Municipal Code; and 

WHEREAS, on May 26, 2011 and May 31, 2011, two open houses were 
conducted by city planning staff to familiarize the community with proposed 
amendments to the Sheridan Development Code; and 

WHEREAS, on July 27, 2011, the Sheridan Planning Commission conducted 
a duly noticed public hearing which was continued to August 24, 2011, at which time 
the public was given a full opportunity to be present and heard on the proposed 
amendments to the Sheridan Development Code; and 

WHEREAS, on August 24, 2011, the Planning Commission took action 
recommending that the Sheridan City Council approve the proposed amendments 
with minor changes; and 

WHEREAS on October 3, 2011, the City Council conducted a work session on 
the proposed amendments which was open to the public; and 

WHEREAS on October 17, 2011, the City Council conducted a duly noticed 
public hearing at which time the staff report was received and considered, the 
Planning Commission recommendation to approve the proposed amendments was 
received and considered, and the public was given a full opportunity to be present 
and heard on the proposed amendments to the Sheridan Development Code; and 

WHEREAS on October 17, 2011, the City Council took action directing city 
staff to prepare an ordinance approving the proposed amendments with minor 
changes; now therefore 

THE CITY OF SHERIDAN DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. The City Council of the City of Sheridan does hereby adopt the 
findings and conclusions set forth on Exhibit "A", attached to and made a part of this 
ordinance. 

Section 2. The City Council of the City of Sheridan does hereby amend Title 
16 of the Sheridan Municipal Code in its entirety to read as set forth on Exhibit "B," 
attached to and made a part of this ordinance as if set forth fully herein. 

Ord. 2011-06 Page 1 



Section 3. Title 16 of the Sheridan Municipal Code shall be entitled as the 
"Sheridan Development Code". 

Section 4. Effective Date. The City Council of the City of Sheridan does 
hereby provide that the amended Sheridan Development Code adopted herein shall 
be effective on and after February 1, 2012, 

PASSED by the Council of the City of Sheridan on this 1 9th day of Pec . 
2011, by the following votes: 

AYES: C a i n , A c u f f , Q u i n o n e s , M c C a n d l e s s , E h r y C o o l e y 

NAYS: None 
ABSENT: None 

ABSTAIN: None 

Approved by the Mayor on this 1 9 day of Dec 2011. 

SIGNED: 
Val Adamson, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

Ord. 2011-06 Page 2 



REPORT TO THE CITY COUNCIL FROM THE CITY MANAGER 

October 3, 2011 

Subject: Discussion of the Proposed Changes to the Sheridan Zoning and Development Code. 

Background. The City has been working for more than seven years on comprehensive 
changes to the Zoning and Development Code. Over the past 12 months, the Planning 
Commission has conducted study sessions about the changes to the Code. On May 26th and 
31st, the City Planner held two open houses for the community about the proposed changes. 
The Planning Commission held a public hearing on July 27th and the record was held open 
until August 24th in order to receive additional public comment. 

Based upon public testimony and discussion, some changes were made to the document. On 
August 24th the Planning Commission approved the proposed changes and motioned to send 
them to the City Council for their review and approval. The city website has a section 
devoted to the proposed changes. Documents that were used in the Planning Commission's 
decision and minutes and documentation of the public testimony are available on the website. 
That information was uploaded as it became available. 

The City Council has approved a public hearing on the changes to be conducted on Monday, 
October 17, 2011 at 7:15 pm. A public notice was published in The Sun on Wednesday, 
September 21st. 

As noted above, there is a special section of the city website devoted to the proposed changes. 
The first document whose title begins with "October 17, 2011" is the complete proposed 
change to the Sheridan Zoning and Development Code. Note that it is in a word document 
format (docx) and is 429 pages long. This paper is the "marked up" version of the changes. 

Also on the website and attached to this documents are supporting documents. They are: 
1. Memo to Sheridan City Council from the City Planner, subject: Proposed 

Amendments to the Sheridan Zoning and Development Code, dated October 3,2011 
(26 pages), and 

2. Memo to Sheridan City Council from the City Planner, subject: Land Use 
Applications by Type, dated October 3, 2011 (2 pages), and 

3. Memo to Sheridan City Council from the City Planner, subject: 5-Digit Outline of 
Title 16, Sheridan Development Code, dated October 3, 2011, (4 pages), and 

4. Memo to Sheridan City Council from the City Planner, subject: 8-Digit Outline of 
Title 16, Sheridan Development Code, dated October 3, 2011, (16 pages) 
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TO: SHERIDAN CITY COUNCIL 

THRU: FRANK SHERIDAN, CITY MANAGER 

FROM: JIM JACKS, CITY PLANNER 

SUBJ: PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE SHERIDAN ZONING AND DEVELOPMENT 
CODE (Case No. LA 2011-01) 

DATE: OCTOBER 17, 2011 

BACKGROUND 

On July 10, 1980 the Sheridan Comprehensive Plan and its implementing regulations were 
determined to be consistent with the Statewide Planning Goals. It was the city's first 
comprehensive plan and the first zone code that implemented a comprehensive plan for the city. 

Since 1980 there have been many amendments to the Sheridan Development Code to address 
specific concerns, changing situations and new State laws, however, there has not been an overall 
review since 1980. 

Several years ago the Planning Commission began a review of the Sheridan Development Code, 
but the Commission was unable to devote the necessary time to it due to the many development 
applications. During the last two years the level of development applications has been low due to 
the recession and the Commission was able to return to their review of the Code. 

The proposed amendments were the subject of two open houses on May 26 and 30. The Planning 
Commission held a public hearing on July 27 and continued it to August 24, 2011 at which time the 
hearing was closed and a motion was unanimously passed recommending the Council adopt the 
amendments. The "Measure 56" notice required by Oregon Revised Statute 197.186 was provided 
20 to 40 days prior to the Planning Commission hearing. The City Council held a work session on 
the proposed amendments on October 3, 2011. The next step is the City Council public hearing on 
October 17, 2011. 

PUBLIC HEARING PURPOSE AND PROCESS 

The purpose of the public hearing is to provide any parties who are interested in the amendments 
an opportunity to submit written or oral comments to the City Council. The public hearing process 
includes a staff report and then testimony from the audience. It is unknown how many people will 
attend or testify. 

At the conclusion of the testimony the Council will have the option of (1) closing the hearing and 
deliberating to an oral decision in the form or a motion directing staff to prepare an ordinance 
approving the amendments with any changes identified by the City Council, or (2) continuing the 
hearing to a date/time certain (November 7 or 21) if additional information is desired. 

For option 1, above, the ordinance would come back to the Council on November 21. For option 2, 
above, the ordinance would come back on December 19. Because the amendments are reviewed 
and decided through a legislative process there is no time frame within which the Council must 
complete its review and adopt the proposed amendments. 

Memo to City Council, Public Hearing, 1 0 / 1 7 / 1 1 Page 1 
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PURPOSE OF THE PROPOSED AMENDMENTS 

The purpose of the proposed amendments is, generally, to: 

1. Make housekeeping changes to clean-up, clarify and ensure the language is consistent. 
2 Rearrange the 26 chapters to be 5 chapters. 
3. Place the sections that address the same subject in one section, where possible. 
4. Update the Code because it has not had an overall update for 30 years (there have been 

amendments for specific issues). 
5. Add several definitions. 
6. Add new provisions for uses such as wireless communications facilities, bed and 

breakfasts, model home sales offices, and ham radio antennas. 
7. Bring the Code into conformance with State Statutes. 

The proposed amendments do not: 

1. Change the zone for any property; 
2. Change the allowed number of dwelling units per acre (housing density). 
3. Change the minimum lot size for any zone. 

The following 10 items are examples of some of the types of amendments. A more complete listing 
of over 250 proposed amendments follows the list of 10 items. Please note that the list of over 250 
amendments does not include all the minor housekeeping amendments. To view all the 
amendments, one must read the full version of the amendments - there are simply too many minor 
changes to list them all in this memo. 

1. Nonconforming uses and structures are addressed in 4 different sections of the current 
code. The amendments place them primarily in one section with selected language in a second 
section. 

2. The section for each zoning district (R-1, R-2, R-3, C, I, PF) has been augmented to include 
as many of the development requirements from their scattered locations in the current Code. 
Currently, the single family dwelling design standards are back in Section 16.56, and unless a 
person knew they were there, they would have no way of knowing that a single family dwelling 
must have at least 3 of the 10 listed design elements. The 10 elements are proposed to be placed 
in the R-1 District (Section 16.210.070, Development Standards), the R-2 District (Section 
16.215.070, Development Standards), and the R-3 District (Section 16.220.070, Development 
Standards), so as many development standards as is practicable for each district are listed in that 
district. 

3. Add application processes to ensure there is one section clearly stating what an applicant 
must submit for each of the several kinds of applications - annexations to zone changes. See 
Sections 16.540 to 16.582. 

4. Add a lot coverage standard to the R-1, R-2 and R-3 residential districts to ensure a 
residential property is not covered only by roofs and impervious surfaces. Similar to the cities of 
Newberg, Dayton, Carlton and Willamina. 

5. Add language to ensure it is clear that wrought iron fencing is allowed and that plastic 
fencing that has been manufactured as fencing is allowed. 

Memo to City Council, Public Hearing, 1 0 / 1 7 / 1 1 Page 3 
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Landscaped: Areas primarily devoted to the planting and preservation of trees, 
shrubs, lawn and other organic ground cover, together with other natural or 
artificial supplements such as watercourses, ponds, fountains, decorative 
lighting, benches, arbors, gazebos, bridges, rock or stone arrangements, 
pathways sculpture, trell ises, and screens. 

City of Newberg, Section 15.05.030: 

"Landscape" means the improvement of land by means such as contouring, planting, and 
the location of outdoor structures, furniture, walkways and similar features. 

The City of Tigard was also reviewed and its definition is: 

Areas primarily devoted to plantings, trees, shrubs, lawn and other organic ground cover 
together with other natural or artificial supplements such as water courses, ponds, 
fountains, decorative lighting, benches, bridges, rock or stone arrangements, pathways, 
sculptures, trellises and screens. 

The Dayton and Tigard definitions are similar and the Dayton language is proposed to be added 
to the Sheridan Development Code with two changes. The first change is to clarify what 
"primarily" means. The word "primarily" is replaced with "at least 80%" to clarify that at least 80% of 
a landscape area must have plants. 

The second change is to the addition of the word "living" to ensure it is clear that "other organic 
ground cover" means living ground cover such as periwinkle, kinnikinnick, etc., and does not 
include bark dust and bark chips. 

The definition will read: "Landscaping" means areas where at least 80 percent of 
the required area is devoted to the planting and preservation of trees, 
shrubs, lawn and other living ground cover, and no more than 20 percent 
is devoted to other natural or artificial supplements such as watercourses, 
ponds, fountains, decorative lighting, benches, arbors, gazebos, bridges, 
rock or stone arrangements, pathway sculpture, trellises, and screens. 

Issue 2. Single family and duplex dwelling parking spaces in garages can be problematic 
because, often, they are used for storage, ping-pong tables, pool tables, freezers, and hobbies 
such as wood working, crafts, metal working, etc. The current requirement for single family and 
duplex dwellings to have at least 2 parking spaces is proposed to be changed to state that garage 
parking spaces cannot be counted toward the required 2 spaces. Based on the city planner's 
experience, most cities do not allow garage spaces to meet the required parking. The table in 
Section 16.340.060, A (page 171), is proposed to read: 

Land Use Activity Vehicle Spaces Bike Spaces Measurement Minimum 

1. l a n d 2 family 
Dwellings 

2 spaces per 0 
dwelling unit 
(garage spaces 
shall not be 
counted) 

None 0 
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The thought that the "C" District requires uses to be in buildings may come from the current and 
proposed "R-3" District which requires those few special commercial uses that are allowed in the 
R-3 District to be conducted wholly within an enclosed structure (16.220.020, C, 1). This 
requirement brought to staff's attention that the word "structure" should be changed to "building" so 
that a commercial use in the R-3 District could not operate out of "structure" which could be merely 
a tent. 

Staff recommends the proposed R-3 District, Section 16.220.020, C, 1, be changed as 
follows: 

1. The activity shall be conducted wholly within an enclosed structure building. 

Staff's review also found that the current and proposed "C" District allows, as a conditional use, the 
processing of material which is essential to a permitted use provided such processing is conducted 
wholly within an enclosed building. This may have contributed to the thought that permitted uses in 
the "C" District are required to be in a building. 

Issue 7. Related to the proposed new screening requirement in Item 6, above (Section 
16.235.070, G), another comment suggested raising the proposed height of the required fence 
screening from 5 feet to 6 feet. Staff reviewed the issue and found the proposed language says, 
"...at least 5 feet in height...." (emphasis added) Thus, a Site Development Review decision could 
require a fence or wall greater than 5 feet depending on the height of the material that is stored 
outside. Until the height of the material to be stored outside is known, it is not possible to know how 
high the screening fence or wall should be. A height of at least 5-feet would appear to adequately 
screen most items that would be stored outside in the "C" District. 

Staff recommends the proposed C District, Section 16.235.070, G, not be changed, however, 
if Council determines that a height of at least 6 feet is needed, then 6 feet can be required. 
Another option is to require material stored outside to be no higher than 5 feet. 

If a fence higher than 6 feet, a building permit must be obtained before constructing it per the 
Oregon building code. 

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS 

The following list of 250+ items is not a complete list of all the proposed amendments. See the 
430-page document for all the proposed amendments. 

The Section Numbers shown below are the proposed new section numbers, not the section 
numbers in the current code. 

1. Many "housekeeping" changes throughout the Code. 

2. Reorganize the numbering system and the placement of requirements. For example, the 
current numbering system for Title 16 is a long list of 26 chapters. The chapters are not 
categorized into subject areas. The proposed amendments categorize Title 16 into 5 general 
subject-based chapters: 

16.100 General Provisions and Definitions. 
16.200 Zoning and Land Use (the zoning districts are listed here). 
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8. Section 16.203.120, Farm Uses and Livestock. Add donkeys, mules and pigs as animals 
not allowed in any District. 

9. Section 16.203.130, Prohibited Uses. Add that the burial of human remains on private 
property is a prohibited use. Burials may continue to occur at approved cemeteries. 

LOW DENSITY RESIDENTIAL (R-1) DISTRICT 

10. Section 16.210.020, B, "R-1" District, Permitted Uses. Add that an accessory structure less 
than 150 square feet in area must be in a side or rear yard and can be no higher than 12 feet; and 
that an accessory structure 150-450 square feet in area must be in a side or rear yard and can be 
no higher than 20 feet. 

11. Section 16.210.020, F, "R-1" District, Permitted Uses. Clarify that a "day nursery" has less 
than 13 children to be consistent with State Statute. 

12. Section 16.210.020, G, "R-1" District, Permitted Uses. Clarify that a "residential care home" 
must meet the single family dwelling design standards in 16.210.070, D, and that "residential care 
facility" is deleted as a permitted use (allowed as a permitted use in R-2 and R-3). 

13. Section 16.210.030, B, "R-1" District, Conditional Uses. Clarify that a "day care center" has 
13 or more children (to be consistent with State Statute). 

14. Section 16.210.030, F, "R-1" District, Conditional Uses (p. 48). Add the term "gross floor 
area" to clarify what "450 square feet" means, and require accessory structures larger than 450 
square feet be in the rear yard. In the same section, note that the phrase "...less than 20 feet in 
height or the height of the primary residence whichever is less..." should be deleted because the 
height is limited to 20 feet per Section 16.210.060, D, 2, Dimensional Standards (p. 49). 

15. Section 16.210.040, "R-1" District, Density Standard, add a new statement that the 
maximum density is 5.99 dwelling units per net acre. 

16. Section 16.210.050, "R-1" District, Lot Coverage Standard, add new section to establish a 
65% lot coverage standard. 

17. Section 16.210.060, "R-1" District, Dimensional Standards, change the front yard setback 
from 20 feet to 15 feet. Retain the current 20 foot front yard setback to the garage door. If a 
driveway is from a side property line adjacent to a street or from a rear property line, clarify that the 
setback to the garage door is 20 feet. 

18. Section 16.210.060, C, "R-1" District, Dimensional Standards, Setbacks for non-residential 
uses. Add Subsection "C" to establish setbacks for non-residential uses. 

19. Section 16.210.070, D, "R-1" District, Development Standards, Single Family Dwelling 
Design Standards. Clarify that the design standards apply only to the dwelling's front elevation, not 
to the side or rear elevations. And add Subsections I and J (they were added per Ord. 2001—7, 
paragraph 4, but the consultant company did not show them in the following editions of the 
Development Code). 

20. Section 16.210.080, "R-1" District, Limitation on Buildings. Clarify that the current 
requirement that there be only one main building on a lot to state that it applies only to detached 
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31. Section 16.215.040, A, "R-2" District, Density Standard. Add statement that the minimum lot 
size is 5,000 square feet which is consistent with Section 16.215.060, A, 1. 

32. Section 16.215.040, B, "R-2" District, Density Standard. Add statement that for duplexes 
and multi-family dwellings the density is 6-20 dwelling units per net acre. 

33. Section 16.215.040, C, "R-2" District, Density Standard. Add statement that for 
manufactured home parks the density in Section 16.556.040, D, shall be followed. 

34. Section 16.215.050, "R-2" District, Lot Coverage Standard. Add a new section to establish a 
75% lot coverage standard. 

35. Section 16.215.060, B, 1, "R-2" District, Dimensional Standards. For single family detached 
and duplexes change the front yard setback from 20 feet to 15 feet. Retain the current 20 foot front 
yard setback to the garage door. If a driveway is from the side property line adjacent to a street or 
from a rear property line, clarify that the setback to the garage door is 20 feet. 

36. Section 16.215.060, B, 2, "R-2" District, Dimensional Standards. Add a new subsection for 
multi-family and non-residential structures to clarify the front, side and rear setbacks. 

37. Section 16.215.070, D, "R-2" District, Development Standards, Single Family Dwelling 
Design Standards. Clarify that the design standards apply only to the dwelling's front elevation, not 
to the side or rear elevations. And add Subsections I and J (they were added per Ord. 2001—7, 
paragraph 4, but the consultant company did not show them in the following editions of the 
Development Code). 

38. Section 16.215.070, E, 1, "R-2" District, Development Standards, Multi-family and Non-
residential Standards. Add language clarifying that residential care facilities and non-residential 
development must meet the standards in Subsection E. 

39. Section 16.215.070, E, 2, b, "R-2" District, Development Standards, Multi-family and Non-
residential Standards, Landscaping. Add language clarifying that off-street parking areas must 
have a 5 foot landscaped area next to a street. 

40. Section 16.215.070, E, 4, "R-2" District, Development Standards, Multi-family and Non-
residential Standards, Street Access. Change from avoiding directing traffic onto local streets to 
requiring access onto local streets if a local street is available. 

41. Section 16.215.070, E, 5, "R-2" District, Development Standards, Multi-family and Non-
residential Standards, Refuse. Add language specifying 100% sight obscuring screening. 
42. Section 16.215.070, E, 6, "R-2" District, Development Standards, Multi-family and Non-
residential Standards, Residential Care Facility Documentation. Add language requiring the 
applicant to submit some of the information submitted to the State for the State licensing approval. 

43. Section 16.215.080, "R-2" District, Limitation on Buildings. Clarify that the requirement 
stating there is only one main building on a lot applies only to detached single family dwellings and 
manufactured homes and that the detached single family dwelling or manufactured home is the 
main building. 
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ware 
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55. Section 16.220.040, A, "R-3" District, Density Standard. Add a statement that the minimum 
lot size is 5,000 square feet which is consistent with Section 16.220.060, A, 1. 

56. Section 16.220.040, B, "R-3" District, Density Standard. Add statement that for duplexes 
and multi-family dwellings the density is 8-20 dwelling units per net acre. 

57. Section 16.220.040, C, "R-3" District, Density Standard. Add statement that for 
manufactured home parks the density in Section 16.556.040, D, shall be followed. 

58. Section 16.220.050, "R-3" District, Lot Coverage Standard. Add a new section to establish a 
75% lot coverage standard. 

59. Section 16.220.060, B, 1, "R-3" District, Dimensional Standards, Single Family Yard 
Setbacks. For single family detached dwellings and duplexes change the front yard setback from 
20 feet to 15 feet. Retain the current 20 foot front yard setback to the garage door. If driveway is 
from a side property line adjacent to a street or from a rear property line, clarify that the setback to 
the garage door is 20 feet. 

60. Section 16.220.060, B, 2, "R-3" District, Dimensional Standards, Multi-family and 
Commercial Yard Setbacks. Add a new subsection for multi-family and non-residential structures to 
clarify the front, side and rear setbacks. 

61. Section 16.220.070, B, "R-3" District, Development Standards, Subdivisions and Partitions. 
Deleted because subdivisions and partitions are added to the permitted use list. The current "B" is 
changed to refer to Yards and Setbacks. 

62. Section 16.220.070, C, "R-3" District, Development Standards, Multi-family Standards. 
Move Section C to be Section E. 

63. Section 16.220.070, D, "R-3" District, Development Standards, Commercial Uses. Move 
Section D to be F. And, D becomes the Single Family Dwelling Design Standards. Clarify that the 
single family dwelling design standards apply only to the dwelling's front elevation, not to the side 
or rear elevations. And add Subsections 9 and 10 (they were added per Ord. 2001—7, paragraph 
4, Subsections I and J, but the consultant company did not show them in the following editions of 
the Development Code). 

64. Section 16.220.070, E, 1, "R-3" District, Development Standards, Multi-family and 
Residential Care Facility Standards. The multi-family development standards from Subsection C 
are moved to Subsection E. Add language clarifying that residential care facilities must meet the 
standards in Subsection E. 

65. Section 16.220.070, E, 2, "R-3" District, Development Standards, Multi-family and 
Residential Care Facility Standards, Landscaping. Subsection E, 2, a, clarify that the landscaping 
percentage can include buffer areas. 

66. Section 16.220.070, E, 2, b, "R-3" District, Development Standards, Multi-family and 
Residential Care Facilities Standards, Landscaping. Clarify that off-street parking areas must have 
a 5 foot landscaped area next to a street. 
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:serviae siatran' tr ensire t te sanre fônr e xsea thrmgtetf t t e Dote anr ada tne ssctian norrete" 
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79. Section 16.235.020, H, "C" District, Permitted Uses. To be consistent with the definitions, 
clarify that a Day Nursery has less than 13 children, and that a Day Care Center has 13 or more 
children. 

80. Section 16.235.020, I, "C" District, Permitted Uses. Add Assisted Living Center, Nursing 
Home, and Convalescent Center to clarify they are permitted uses in the C District. Clarify that a 
Residential Car Home, Residential Care Facility, Assisted Living Center, Nursing Home, and 
Convalescent Center are subject to the Site Development Review process. A Residential Care 
Home is not required to comply with the single family design standards in 16.220.070, D, because 
this is the Commercial District, not a residential district. 

81. Section 16.235.020, J, "C" District, Permitted Uses. Clarify that public and private utility 
buildings are subject to the Site Development Review process. 

82. Section 16.235.020, K, "C" District, Permitted Uses. Replace list of public facilities with 
general term, "Public Facility and Government Use." Clarify that such uses are subject to the Site 
Development Review process. 

83. Section 16.235.020, L, "C" District, Permitted Uses. Move "Clinics" to Section 16.235.020, 
D, where other office uses are listed. 

84. Section 16.235.020, L, "C" District, Permitted Uses. Replace "Clinics" with Health and 
Fitness Facility which is a new use added to the list of permitted uses in the C District. 

85. Section 16.235.020, M, "C" District, Permitted Uses. Add "Home Occupations" (both minor 
and major) to allow single family dwellings in the C District to have a home occupation. Even 
though the C District does not allow single family dwellings as a permitted or conditional use, there 
are many grandfathered-in in the C District. 

86. Section 16.235.020, N, "C" District, Permitted Uses. Add "Bed and Breakfast" to allow a 
greater range of uses in the C District. 

87. Section 16.235.020, O, "C" District, Permitted Uses. Move "House of Worship" from the 
conditional use list and add it to the permitted use list to allow a greater range of uses in the C 
District. And, to be consistent with the Federal Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons 
Act, allow "House of Worship" as a permitted use because other uses where people gather (e.g., 
lodges and fraternal organizations) in groups are a permitted use in the C District. 

88. Section 16.235.020, P, "C" District, Permitted Uses. Add "Temporary and Portable Uses" to 
allow a greater range of uses in the C District. 

89. Section 16.235.020, Q, "C" District, Permitted Uses. Add "Antennas, but not towers, related 
to a wireless communication facility" to clarify they are allowed in the C District. 

90. Section 16.235.030, "C" District, Conditional Uses. As noted above, move Churches and 
Parsonages from the list of conditional uses and place it in the list of permitted uses. And, as noted 
above, move nursing and convalescent homes from the list of conditional uses and place them in 
the list of permitted uses. 

91. Section 16.235.030, E, "C" District, Conditional Uses. Move Small-scale Manufacturing from 
its own section in the current code (16.28.040) which says small-scale manufacturing is a 
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Beca irse the curre nt aooe says smalf-seate rranutactuTTnc e a conaitora use tt rs apersónate tr 
mo*« it rntc the Isl rrf conditona ases 

SI Sector 15235 DBS A a V ' Dstnct Smai -scate táanutactirrrng Sanearas Cterífytha! 
a smal-scaíe manutactunrr use musí oe or A praperty whose crrmar'I use s Tetai OT wnoesale 
T t e rntent rrf t t e curien cote anc t t e praposeo amanomsh ts t t altow a Teai rr wnciasae use tc 
oerfum smalfscate manufacturrnc m surpptr' rrf t t e nsta dr whetesale use te alow, a^ integrase 
cceraticr or t t e same omipertt nsteac of navrnc t t e rata i rr wnotesae uae or. ene rracerh anc 
t t e smainscae manutactumc cr ane t t e prapsrh rr tne nCusma DstriC: 

93 Secton "'5.135 235 A t> '"2' Dstnct Smalt-scate Manufacturríc Stanaaras tr additor 
tc a irmtt rrf 4 QDE saua re teet ado Itvai a ama' -seae manuíactunnc ^se ranno4 use m a ? thar 
5 3 ^ rrftte g r s s ftexr bf t t e onmar\ ¿se 

Sector 235 335 A A '"C" Dstrct Smal -scate Manuraetu™nc Stanaaras Change t t e 
^equrec soe van; frorr evactn 21 fes4 tc t e a: isas: 21 tea se a r appicant car nawe a wite" s o e 
yara neírt tc a res¡nsnta dstnct ff tte*. wsrr tc 

95 Sector 1E235335 A 5 '"ü" Dstnct Smalt-scale í^nuác turne Standards Dtange t t e 
-egurec Tea- yare, trerr sxaetk 21 fest tc i e al isas 2E 1esi se ar aceitean car r a ve s wcte 
yare nsxt tc a fssidentia dstnct ft the*. want tc 

35 Secttcr 15235 34E "C" Dstnct. Dsnst^ Stanaarc Adc a nsvi ssctior tc state the 
maxrmurr Tesctenta tensry rr tne 2 Dstnct fs 5 dwsllmc imite ier net acre 

SE Sector 15235 .D5E E anc 2 '"U" Dstnct Dmens^cna Sta-aa-cfr. Mrnrmum Vara 
SsttecKs Revse E anc; E 2 wnere E addresses icts acuttnc rr arross ar ates tn r r a 
'es¡tente dEtriet anc where E 2 adaresses ots nal abuttric rr acose a r alies "frnrr a residenta 
dstnct Atar *eauce tne trort yare sethaor trerr 1E fes! tc 5 test Ase T-edjee t te s t te vare 
seícacJ ad.ass'nt te Í stres' tram ID fes' tc 5 fest wher na aPuttrng ar acrass ar ates trorr a 
TBSíoentLS dstnct 

S 7 Sector 152^351- C 'T" 'Dsrt í . Dmensona Sanearas ^teglr i-imitation Dtanhtta* 
t t e ne¡gnt Imr applt^ tc encerote anc acc^srr» st'jctures 

3E Sectior 1E2S.DSD D '"C" Dstnct Drme'siona Stanaarets HeErtr, Exesatons 2nanoe 
curtent Suteectíar 2 te D anc teete •'etere-ee te '"eiuast-pubiic" oeeaj?e ít s not oe f ree 

35 Sector 15235 ETB '"C" Dstrm De.^cpmen; Stanaarets _eac-rr Sentenee 2arff\ t)v 
statrnc t t e stanaards rr Sector 15 31D Senena Stanaanás mi.st re me* anc atter applrcafae 
sections 

13E Sectior 15235IFD C '"C'Dst-ct Itewetapnerrt Standa^as SubtiivaoTs anc ^ahiticns 
Detete t te cunen: Suasectíon 2 anc -enurnte t t e ^mammg suteedicrts teca ase subdiirsoTe 
ano narlítons a>e caeoeec te i e ce'mtttec rr ewer\ dstncl per Sector 15233 IDE anc tns* are 
Teaurec tc meet t t e standardt ser tortt rr 1te apoiicace s e c t o ' s trr suoaivsons anc oartttors 

Sector 1E.2S.Er7D renumbereo 2 "'C' Dslr^t Devetaprnan1 Sténdanis Deweiopmeh 
Revievt Reworc tc succmctly state ttar deveteprne^. rr tne "T" Dstnct rrus" compií witt Sectior 
"if. 555 Site Devetoprrent. Rsvevt 

'Memo to Ctty Cüuncii Puoiie hearing 1[ 17 .1 ^ a g e l - 6 



102. Section 16.235.070, F, "C" District, Development Standards, Manufacturing Incidental to 
Retail Use. Change to move the language about manufacturing, processing or compounding that is 
incidental to the retail use in the current Subsection F, to the new Section 16.235.035, Small Scale 
Manufacturing. 

103. Section 16.235.070, new E (old G), "C" District, Development Standards, Yards and 
Setbacks. Change to clarify the section is about yards and setbacks, not yards and lots. Yards and 
setbacks are, essentially, the same area. Clarify that yards and setbacks must comply with Section 
16.320, Yards and Setbacks. 

104. Section 16.235.070, new F (old H), "C" District, Development Standards, Landscaping. 
Clarify the 10% figure is 10% of the gross site area. Clarify that areas that are not buildings, 
parking lots or driveways must be landscaped. Clarify that screening must comply with Section 
16.330, Screening. 

105. Section 16.235.070, new G, "C" District, Development Standards, Storage. Add provisions 
for the screening of outdoor storage. 

106. Section 16.235.070, new H, "C" District, Development Standards, Street Access. Add 
provisions for access onto local streets if such access is available, rather than directly onto 
collectors and arterials. 

107. Section 16.235.070, old I, "C" District, Development Standards, Relocated Dwellings. Move 
old I to new 16.235.100, Dwelling Relocation 

108. Section 16.235.070, new I, "C" District, Development Standards, Residential Care Facility. 
Add provisions that an application for a residential care facility shall include selected information 
from the State's licensing process. 

109. Section 16.235.090, "C" District, Redevelopment Plan. Add a new section requiring a 
redevelopment plan be included with a land use application or a building permit when the 
development would result in the remaining portion of the property being 1 acre or greater. 

110. Section 16.235.100, "C" District, Development Standards, Dwelling Relocation. Move old I 
to new 16.235.100, Dwelling Relocation. 

INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT 

111. Section 16.250.020, "I" District, Permitted Uses. Completely revise the list of permitted uses 
to delete the short Subsections A and B and replace them with a longer list of many uses so it is 
clearer what uses are permitted. The new Subsection A addresses industrial uses. The new 
Subsection B addresses commercial uses. The new Subsection C adds Home Occupations to 
recognize there are some single family dwellings grandfathered-in in the "I" District that may want 
to have a Home Occupation. The new Subsection D adds Public Facility and Government Use to 
clarify that such uses are allowed. The new Subsection E adds Public or Private Recreation Facility 
to clarify that uses such as public and private baseball and soccer fields are allowed. The new 
Subsection F adds Wireless Communication Facility to clarify that such uses are allowed. 
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125. Section 16.250.070, new F, "I" District, Development Standards, Storage. Add provisions 
for the screening of outdoor storage. 

126. Section 16.250.070, new G, "I" District, Development Standards, Street Access. Add 
provisions for access onto local streets if such access is available, rather than directly onto 
collectors and arterials. 

127. Section 16.250.090, "I" District, Redevelopment Plan. Add a new section requiring a 
redevelopment plan be included with a land use application or a building permit when the 
development would result in the remaining portion of the property being 1 acre or greater. 

128. Section 16.250.100, "I" District, Dwelling Relocation. Add new section requiring that stick-
built, manufactured and modular dwellings moved into the I District to be used for residential 
purposes be new, not previously occupied at another location. This recognizes the grandfathered-
in dwellings in the I District and that they can be replaced with new dwellings provided a 
nonconforming use approval is issued. This is consistent with existing language in the R-1, R-2 
and R-3 Districts. 

PUBLIC FACILITY DISTRICT 

129. Section 16.265.020, new D, "PF" District, Permitted Uses. Add cemetery as a permitted 
use. 

130. Section 16.265.060, A, 2, "PF" District, Dimensional Standards, Lot Dimensions. Add that 
lots for public utilities are exempt from the lot width standard. 

131. Section 16.250.060, B, "PF" District, Dimensional Standards, Minimum Yard Setbacks. 
Revise B to have two subsections, one for lots abutting or across an alley or street from a 
residential district, and one for lots not abutting or across an alley or street from a residential 
district. Reduce the side yard setback from 20 feet to 15 feet when not abutting or across an alley 
or a street from a residential district. Reduce the rear yard setback from 20 feet to 10 feet when not 
abutting or across an alley or a street from a residential district. 

132. Section 16.250.060, C, 2, "PF" District, Dimensional Standards, Height Exceptions. Delete 
reference to "quasi-public" because it is not defined. 

133. Section 16.265.070, "PF" District, Development Standards, Lead-in Sentence. Clarify by 
stating the standards in Section 16.310, General Standards, must be met and other applicable 
sections. 

134. Section 16.265.070, C, "PF" District, Development Standards, Subdivisions and Partitions. 
Delete the current Subsection C and renumber the remaining subsections because subdivisions 
and partitions are proposed to be permitted in every district per Section 16.203.100 and they are 
required to meet the standards set forth in the applicable sections for subdivisions and partitions. 

135. Section 16.265.070, renumbered C, "PF" District, Development Standards, Development 
Review. Reword to succinctly state that development in the "PF" District must comply with Section 
16.568, Site Development Review. 
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constuctec o rrateraE s m i a r t : t t e dwehng or tne site iess tte*" 2L feet tr teorr anc ocatec rr 
b site or rsar yare 
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149. Section 16.270.070, B, "UT" District, Development Standards, Subdivisions and Partitions. 
Delete the current Subsection B and renumber the remaining subsections because subdivisions 
and partitions are proposed to be permitted in every district per Section 16.203.100 and they are 
required to meet the standards set forth in the applicable sections for subdivisions and partitions. 

150. Section 16.270.090, "UT" District, Redevelopment Plan. Add a new section requiring a 
redevelopment plan be included with a land use application or a building permit when the 
development would result in the remaining portion of the property being 1 acre or greater. 

151. Section 16.270.100, "UT" District, Dwelling Relocation. Add new section requiring that stick-
built, manufactured and modular dwellings moved into the UT District to be used for residential 
purposes be new, not previously occupied at another location. This recognizes the grandfathered-
in dwellings in the UT District and that they can be replaced with new dwellings provided a 
nonconforming use approval is issued. This is consistent with existing language in the R-1, R-2 
and R-3 Districts. 

AIRPORT OVERLAY DISTRICT 

152. Section 16.275.010, B, 2, Airport Overlay ("APO") District, Purpose and Compliance. Add 
new section clarifying that Section 16.275 applies only to public use airports listed by the Oregon 
Department of Aviation in Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) 738-090-0030(1). The landing field 
previously known as Sheridan Airport is no longer in operation and is not listed in the above cited 
OAR. 

153. Section 16.275.040, A, "APO" District, Airport Overlay Permit. Change the process to allow 
development in the APO District from having to obtain a conditional use permit to having to obtain 
an Airport Overlay Permit. The Airport Overlay Permit may be incorporated into the process and 
decision for another Type l-IV action. 

154. Section 16.275.050, B, "APO" District, Development Standards. Update the language to 
show that Faulconer School and the Sheridan Rodeo Grounds no longer exist, and that the church 
use at the former location of Faulconer School at the NW corner of Sherman and Lincoln Streets is 
permitted in the airport approach safety zone. 

155. Section 16.275.060, "APO" District, Definitions. The airport related definitions that were in 
the definition section for the overall Development Code have been moved to this section so that all 
the airport related definitions are at one location. 

FLOODPLAIN PROTECTION OVERLAY DISTRICT 

156. Section 16.280, Floodplain Overlay ("FPO") District. No substantive changes are proposed. 

LIMITED USE OVERLAY DISTRICT 

157. Section 16.285.030, C, Limited Use Overlay ("LUO") District, Criteria. Clarify that the reason 
it is necessary to apply the LUO is to ensure nearby properties are not negatively affected. 

158. Section 16.285.070, "LUO" District, Recording of LUO District. Clarify that the recording of 
the LUO District is at the applicant's expense. 
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HILLSIDE DEVELOPMENT DVERLA DISTRICT 
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DEVEj-ORMENT STANDARDS GENERA^. • 

152 Sect ion 15312.222 A Zteietomerr Stancante Sererallv Application rr Starnante 
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171. Section 16.315.040, E, Standards For Land Divisions, Standards for Blocks, Collector and 
Arterial Connections. Change the 600 foot length for a pedestrian/bicycle connection with 
collectors and arterials to 200 feet for greater connectivity. 

172. Section 16.315.040, F, 6, Standards For Land Divisions, Standards for Blocks, 
Pedestrian/Bicycle Accessway Design Standards. Add language stating the accessway can be 
asphaltic concrete or Portland cement concrete. 

173. Section 16.315.050, A, 1 & 2, Standards For Land Divisions, Improvement Requirements, 
Partitions. Add language clarifying that right-of-way dedication and the construction of the street 
can be a condition of a partition approval. 

174. Section 16.315.050, A, 3, Standards For Land Divisions, Improvement Requirements, 
Partitions. Add language clarifying that Portland cement concrete sidewalks can be a condition of a 
partition approval. 

175. Section 16.315.050, B, 1, f, Standards For Land Divisions, Improvement Requirements, 
Subdivisions, Water System. Change the 6 inch figure to 8 inches (the city will not require the 
developer to pay the extra cost of water mains exceeding 8 inches). 

176. Section 16.315.060, D, Standards For Land Divisions, Improvement Procedures. Add water 
lines to the list of underground utilities. 

YARDS AND SETBACKS 

177. Section 16.320.010, Yards and Setbacks, Yards Apply Only to One Building. Yards and 
setbacks must be on the same property as the structure. The first portion of the sentence makes it 
clear that a setback or open space is for one building...." The second portion of the sentence is 
deleted because it refers to adjoining lots which may be confusing. 

178. Section 16.320.030, C, 4, Yards and Setbacks, Yard Projections, Projections Into a 
Required Rear Yard. Subsection 4 is deleted. It prohibits projections to be within 10 feet of a center 
line of an alley or of a rear lot line if there is no alley. It is not clear why the sentence is needed 
because the other subsections require selected projections to be no closer than 6 feet (C-2) or 14 
feet (C-3) or 10 feet (old 5, new 4) to the rear property line. 

179. Section 16.320.040, Yards and Setbacks, Miscellaneous Exceptions. Add public transit 
district as an owner of a bus shelter that can be in the setback. Clarify that a bus shelter may not 
be in the vision clearance area for safety purposes. 

SCREENING (FENCES, WALLS AND HEDGES) 

180. Section 16.330.040, A, 3, e and f, Screening, Specific Requirements, Fence Construction. 
Add wrought iron and plastic, provided it is manufactured and intended to be assembled as a 
fence, as allowed fencing materials. 

181. Section 16.330, Screening. The Screening Section deletes the current Sections 16.56.170, 
Fences Around Swimming Pools, and 16.104.060, Residential Fencing, because they both use 
almost the same language and that language is covered in the Statewide Building Code regarding 
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192. Section 16.370.040, F, Storm Drainage, Storm Drainage Standards, Peak Runoff. Add 
requirement that post development runoff be no greater than pre-development. 

193. Section 16.370.040, G, Storm Drainage, Storm Drainage Standards, Maintenance. Add 
requirement that the private property owner or homeowners association maintain the private storm 
drain facilities, unless the city accepts the facilities as public facilities. 

STREET STANDARDS 

194. Section 16.380.030, H, Street Standards, General Provisions, Cul-de-sacs. Reduce the 
allowed cul-de-sac length from 600 feet to 250 feet and clarify how the 250 feet is measured. 

195. Section 16.380.070, Street Standards, Private Streets. Change the language to allow 
private streets only in the Hillside Development Overlay District. 

MANUFACTURED HOME STANDARDS 

196. Section 16.390.010, A, Manufactured Home Standards, Scope. Significant changes to 
clarify the applicability of the standards in Section 16.390. Clarify the standards in Section 16.390 
cannot be varied through the minor or major variance processes. Clarify that manufactured homes 
in Manufactured Home Parks follow the standards in Section 16.556, Manufactured Home Park 
Applications. 

197. Section 16.390.010, B, Manufactured Home Standards, Scope. Clarify that the R-1, R-2 
and R-3 Districts allow manufactured homes on lots and parcels. 

198. Section 16.390.020, A, Manufactured Home Standards, Standards, Size. Change the 
minimum manufactured home size from 700 square feet to 1,000 square feet and require them to 
be multi-sectional as allowed by ORS 197.307(5)(a). 

199. Section 16.390.020, B, Manufactured Home Standards, Standards, Thermal Envelope. Add 
the language for thermal envelope allowed by ORS 197.307(5)(d). 

200. Section 16.390.020, C, Manufactured Home Standards, Standards, Foundaqtion. Add the 
language for perimeter foundation allowed by ORS 197.307(5)(b). 

201. Section 16.390.020, D, Manufactured Home Standards, Standards, Pitched Roof. Add the 
language for pitched roofs allowed by ORS 197.307(5)(c). 

202. Section 16.390.020, E, Manufactured Home Standards, Standards, Siding and Roofing. 
Add the language for siding and roofing allowed by ORS 197.307(5)(d). 

203. Section 16.390.020, F, Manufactured Home Standards, Standards, Garage/Carport. Add 
the language for garages/carports allowed by ORS 197.307(5)(f). 

204. Section 16.390.020, G, Manufactured Home Standards, Standards, Historic Sites. Add the 
language to prevent a manufactured home on a lot next to a historic landmark allowed by ORS 
197.314(3). 
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215 Section -15495 Wireless Communication Facility Aac new Section 

PROCEDURES AMD APPLICATIONS 
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Msmc. ic Ctzy Council ^uhlir fiearmg IE 17 Vage2v 



221. Section 16.502.030, General Application Provisions, Multiple Applications. Add language 
explaining which process to use when there are multiple concurrent applications for the same 
property. 
222. Section 16.502.040, General Application Provisions, Criteria For Approval. Add language 
requiring that the approval criteria be met.. 

223. Section 16.502.050, A, 2-4, General Application Provisions, Conditions of Approval, 
Imposition of Conditions. Add language explaining when conditions of approval are appropriate. 

224. Section 16.502.050, B, General Application Provisions, Conditions of Approval, Conditions 
May Include. Add language stating the types of conditions that can be assigned. 

225. Section 16.502.070, General Application Provisions, Pre-application Conference. Add 
language requiring a pre-application conference. There is no fee for this on the city's adopted fee 
schedule, thus there would be no fee until a fee is added to the fee schedule. 

226. Section 16.502.080, A and B, General Application Provisions, Expiration of Approval and 
Extensions. Change the 1-year initial approval period to 1.5-years. Change the 1-year extension 
period to 1.5 years. Change the unlimited number of extensions to 1 extension. 

227. Section 16.502.080, C and D, General Application Provisions, Expiration of Approval and 
Extensions. Add language setting forth the process to request and decide an extension request. 

228. Section 16.502.100, A, General Application Provisions, Performance Guarantees. Add 
language clarifying a performance guarantee may or may not be allowed by the City Manager. 

229. Section 16.502.100, C, General Application Provisions, Performance Guarantees, Amount 
of Guarantee. Change the amount of the guarantee from 110% to 120% of the estimated cost of 
the work. 

230. Section 16.502.100, D, General Application Provisions, Performance Guarantees. Time 
Period of the Guarantee. Change the decision authority from the Planning Commission to the City 
Manager to grant one 6-month waiver of the performance. Add language clarifying the City Council 
can grant 1 6-month extension of the City Manager's 6-month waiver of the original period. 

231. Section 16.504, General Application Provisions, Type l-A Review Procedures. Revise the 
current Type I to be Type l-A, l-B, l-C and l-D per State Statute. A new section for the new Type l-A 
process which is a staff decision with no discretion exercised because the approval criteria are 
clear and objective. For non-discretionary Floodplain Development Permits, Property Line 
Adjustments, Minor Home Occupations and Sign Permits. 

232. Section 16.506, General Application Provisions, Type l-B Review Procedures. Revisions to 
the current Type I process which is a staff decision with discretion exercised because the approval 
criteria are a mix of clear and objective and subjective standards. An appeal is provided. For 
discretionary Floodplain Development Permits, Property Line Adjustments, Minor Home 
Occupations, Sign Permits, and for Major Home Occupations, Nonconforming Uses and 
Structures, Temporary/Portable Uses, and Minor Variances. 

233. Section 16.508, General Application Provisions, Type l-C Review Procedures. Add the 
Limited Land Use process as required by State Statute. A staff decision with discretion exercised 
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245. Section 16.550, General Application Provisions, Home Occupation, Major, process. Revise 
the application process and add criteria. 

246. Section 16.552, General Application Provisions, Home Occupation, Minor, process. Revise 
the application process and revise criteria to be objective. 

247. Section 16.554, General Application Provisions, Interpretation process. Add new 
Interpretation process and incorporate the Similar Use process into it. 

248. Section 16.556, General Application Provisions, Manufactured Home Park process. Add 
new Manufactured Home Park process. 

249. Section 16.558, General Application Provisions, Nonconforming Uses, Structures and 
Lots/Parcels process. Revise current process. 

250. Section 16.560, General Application Provisions, Partition process. Revise current process. 

251. Section 16.562, General Application Provisions, Planned Unit Development process. Add 
new PUD process and incorporate current PUD standards into it. 

252. Section 16.564, General Application Provisions, Property Line Adjustment process. Add 
Property Line Adjustment process. 

253. Section 16.566, General Application Provisions, Sign Permit process. Add Sign Permit 
process. 

254. Section 16.568, General Application Provisions, Site Development Review process. Revise 
the process. 

256. Section 16.570, General Application Provisions, Subdivision process. Revise the process. 

258. Section 16.572, General Application Provisions, Temporary/Portable Use process. Revise 
the process. 

End. 
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EXHIBIT "A" 

FINDINGS 

1. Section 16.08.030 of the current Sheridan Development Code, Title 16, states 
that a Type IV action is a legislative review in which the city considers and enacts or 
amends laws and policies. The proposed new Development Code is in compliance with 
adopted Sheridan Comprehensive Plan Policies, Oregon Statewide Planning Goals, 
statewide land use statutes and implementing regulations. 

2. The ordinance amends the Sheridan Development Code. Much of the current 
language is retained. The Sheridan Comprehensive Plan was carefully reviewed and 
considered and no goals or policies were found to be applicable to the housekeeping or 
to the substantive provisions of the amended Code compared to the current Code. The 
amended Code does not change the minimum lot size for any zone. 

3. Statewide Land Use Goals and statewide land use statutes establish the basis 
for all planning within the State. All local plans and implementing ordinances are 
required to be consistent with the Statewide Goals and implementing statutes and 
regulations. Compliance with the Statewide Goals and implementing statutes and 
regulations is as follows: 

Goal 1, Citizen Involvement: The Planning Commission held work sessions at their 
regularly scheduled monthly public meetings during 2009, 2010 and early 2011 at which 
time public comment was encouraged.. On May 26 and 31, 2011 staff conducted two 
public open houses at which time information was provided and comments were 
received. The Planning Commission conducted a public hearing on July 27, 2011 which 
was continued to August 24 at which time information was provided and comments 
were received. The City Council conducted a public hearing on October 17, 2011 at 
which time information was provided and comments were received. The process used 
to create the amended Development Code meets Goal 1. 

Goal 2, Land Use Planning: The proposal does not involve exceptions to the Statewide 
Goals. The proposed amendments were provided to the Yamhill County Planning 
Department during the public hearing process to review and comment. No comments 
were received. Adoption actions are consistent with the current acknowledged Sheridan 
Zoning and Development Code which calls for hearings by the Planning Commission 
and City Council with the Commission making a recommendation to the Council. The 
Commission's recommendation was for the Council to adopt the proposed new 
Development Code. The amended Development Code meets Goal 2. 

Goal 3, Agricultural Lands: The amended code does not involve or affect farm lands. 

Goal 4, Forest lands: The amended code does not involve or affect forest lands. 
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Goal 5, Open Spaces, Scenic and Historic Areas, and Natural Resources: The 
amended code changes consist primarily of housekeeping and procedural changes. It 
does not directly involve or affect Goal 5 resources. Goal 5 is met. 

Goal 6, Air, Water and Land Resource Quality: The amended code includes primarily, 
housekeeping and procedural changes. It does not directly involve or affect Goal 6 
resources. Goal 6 is met. 

Goal 7, Natural Hazards: The amended code includes primarily, housekeeping and 
procedural changes. It does not directly involve or affect Goal 7 resources. Goal 7 is 
met. 

Goal 8, Recreational Needs: The amended code includes primarily, housekeeping and 
procedural changes. It does not directly involve or affect Goal 8 resources. Goal 8 is 
met. 

Goal 9, Economic Development: The amended code includes primarily, housekeeping 
and procedural changes. The short general list of permitted uses in the Industrial District 
was changed to be a much longer and more specific list of permitted uses to clarify what 
uses are allowed. Goal 9 is met. 

Goal 10, Housing: The amended code includes primarily, housekeeping and procedural 
changes, however, in the R-1 District (7,000 sq. ft. minimum lot size), it adds a 
maximum density of 5.99 dwelling units per net acre. In the R-2 District (5,000 sq. ft. 
minimum lot size for detached single family dwellings), it adds a minimum and 
maximum density of 6.0 to 20.0 dwelling units per net acre for single family attached, 
duplex and apartment development. In the R-3 District (5,000 sq. ft. minimum lot size), it 
adds a minimum and maximum density of 8.0 to 20.0 dwelling units per net acre for 
single family attached, duplex and apartment development. The amended Development 
Code also adds a requirement that a Redevelopment Plan be provided when 
development leaves more than 1 acre vacant. Goal 10 is met. 

Goal 11, Public Facilities and Services: The amended code includes primarily, 
housekeeping and procedural changes. Language was changed to make it clear that 
property owners are responsible to ensure that debris is not placed in drainage facilities 
on private property. Goal 11 is met. 

Goal 12, Transportation: The amended code includes primarily, housekeeping and 
procedural changes, however, it reduces the maximum length of a cul-de-sac from 600 
feet to 350 feet. Goal 12 is met. 

Goal 13, Energy Conservation: The amended code includes primarily, housekeeping 
and procedural changes, however, it adds the provisions of House Bill 3516 from the 
2011 Legislature regarding solar panels. Goal 13 is met. 
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Goal 14, Urbanization: The amended code includes primarily, housekeeping and 
procedural changes. The proposal does not change the urban growth boundary. 

The City Council finds the amended Sheridan Development Code, Title 16 of the 
Sheridan Municipal Code, is consistent with the applicable Statewide Goals and that 
some Statewide Goals do not apply. 

CONCLUSION 

The City Council concludes the amended Sheridan Development Code, Title 16 of the 
Sheridan Municipal Code, is consistent with applicable criteria of the statewide planning 
goals. 
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EXHIBIT "B" 

TITLE 16 
SHERIDAN 

DEVELOPMENT CODE 

Chapters: 

16.100 General Provisions and Definitions 
16.200 Zoning and Land Use 
16.300 Development Standards and Provisions 
16.400 Special Standards 
16.500 Procedures and Applications 
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lects, or refuses to comply with any of the provisions of the title, or who resists the en-
forcement of such provisions, shall be subject to civil penalties specified under the She-
ridan Municipal Code. Each day that a violation is permitted to exist shall constitute a 
separate offense. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 1.102.03, 1993) 

16.106.010 Language is Minimum Requirement. 
A. The provisions of this title shall be considered as minimum requirements. When 

this title imposes a greater restriction than is required by other provisions of law, or by 
other regulations, resolutions, easements, covenants or agreements between parties, 
the provisions of this title shall control. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 1.102.04, 1993) 

B. When a provision of this title conflicts with another provision of this title, or is un-
clear, an interpretation of the title may be decided as a Type l-B stand-alone application 
consistent with Section 16.554, Interpretations, or if the need for an interpretation arises 
as part of an application, an interpretation of this title may be decided by the decision 
authority for a Type l-B - Type IV decision. 

C. When used in this title, the words "shall" and "must" are mandatory. 

16.107.010 Effect on Other Public and Private Regulations and Restrictions. 
It is not the intent of this title to interfere with other laws or codes relating to the use of 

structures, vehicles or land, or, relating to the construction or alteration of any buildings 
or improvements. It is not the intent of this title to interfere with any easement, deed re-
striction, covenant or other legally enforceable restriction imposed on the use or devel-
opment of land that is more restrictive than the provisions of this title. Further, it is not 
the intent of this title to enforce deed restrictions, covenants or similar legal instruments. 

16.108.010 Savings Clause. 
Should any section, clause or provision of this title be declared invalid by a court of 

competent jurisdiction, the decision shall not affect the validity of this title as a whole or 
of the remaining chapters and sections. Each chapter, section, clause and phrase is de-
clared severable. 

16.109.010 Definitions. 
A. General and Specific Terms. The definitions in this section include those terms 

that are applicable to the entire Title 16. Additional definitions are in Chapter 16.275, 
Airport Overlay District, and Chapter 16.280, Floodplain Overlay District, and those 
terms are applicable to the specific chapter. 

B. Where terms are not defined they shall have their ordinary accepted meanings 
within the context of their use. The contemporary edition of Merriam Webster's Colle-
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"Assisted living facility" means, consistent with OAR 411-054-0005, a building, com-
plex or distinct part thereof, consisting of fully, self-contained, individual living units 
where six or more seniors and adult individuals with disabilities may reside in homelike 
surroundings. The facility offers and coordinates a range of supportive services availa-
ble on a 24-hour basis to meet the activities of daily living, health, and social needs of 
the residents. A program approach is used to promote resident self-direction and partici-
pation in decisions that emphasize choice, dignity, privacy, individuality and indepen-
dence. 

"Automobile, recreational vehicle or trailer sales areas" means a lot used for display, 
sale or rental of new or used automobiles, recreational vehicles or trailers where no re-
pair work is done except minor, incidental repairs of automobiles or trailers to be dis-
played, sold or rented on the premises. 

"Automobile service station" means a building designed primarily for the supplying of 
motor fuel, oil, lubrication and accessories to motor vehicles, but excluding major repair 
and overhaul. 

"Babysitter" means, consistent with ORS 657A.250, a person who goes into the home 
of a child to give care during the temporary absence of the parent or legal guardian or 
custodian. 

"Basement" means, except for the administration of the Floodplain Overlay District, 
Chapter 16.280, that portion of a building between floor and ceiling which is partly below 
and partly above grade, but so located that the vertical distance from grade to the floor 
below is equal to or greater than the vertical distance from grade to ceiling. If such por-
tion of a building is not a basement, then it shall be considered a story. 

"Bed and breakfast establishment" means a structure designed and occupied as a 
residence and in which sleeping rooms are provided on a daily or weekly basis for use 
by travelers or transients for a charge or fee paid for the rental or use of the facilities. 

"Bicycle facilities" means facilities which provide for the needs of bicyclists, including 
bikeways and bicycle parking. 

"Bikeway" means a designated area located within and parallel to a street or road 
right-of-way for the primary use of bicycles; generally located abutting the roadway curb 
or shoulder. 

"Building" means a structure having a roof and built for the support, shelter or enclo-
sure of persons, animals or property of any kind. 
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"Development", except for the administration of the Floodplain Overlay District, Sec-
tion 16.280, means any man-made change to improved or unimproved real estate, in-
cluding but not limited to buildings or other structures, mining, dredging, filling, grading, 
paving, excavation, or drilling operations. 

Dwelling, Multifamily. "Multifamily dwelling" means a building containing three or more 
dwelling units designed for occupancy by three or more families living independently of 
each other. 

Dwelling, Single-Family Detached. "Single-family detached dwelling" means a de-
tached building containing one dwelling unit designed exclusively for occupancy by one 
family. 

Dwelling, Townhouse. "Townhouse dwelling" means a multi-family structure so de-
signed that each individual dwelling unit is located upon a separate lot or parcel. 

Dwelling, Two-Family (Duplex). "Two-family dwelling (duplex)" means a detached 
building containing two dwelling units designed exclusively for occupancy by two families 
living independently of each other. 

"Dwelling unit" means one or more rooms designed for occupancy by one family and 
not having more than one cooking facility. Includes all conventional and prefabricated 
housing which meets Uniform Building Code specifications and is constructed on a per-
manent foundation. 

"Easement" means a grant of right to use an area of land for a specific purpose. 

"Family" means an individual or two or more persons related by blood, marriage, 
adoption, or legal guardianship and living together as one housekeeping unit, and pro-
viding meals or lodging to not more than two additional persons, excluding servants; or a 
group of not more than five unrelated persons living together as one housekeeping unit. 

"Farm use (farming)" means the use of land for purposes defined in ORS Chapter 
215. 

"Fence" means an unroofed barrier or an unroofed enclosing structure or obstruction 
constructed of any materials including, but not limited to, wire, wood, cement, brick and 
plastic. 

Fence, Sight-Obscuring. "Sight-obscuring fence" means a fence or evergreen planting 
arranged in such a way as to obstruct vision. 
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"Hospital" means an establishment which provides sleeping and eating facilities to 
persons receiving medical, obstetrical or surgical care with continuous nursing service. 

"Hotel" means any building in which lodging is provided to guests for compensation 
and in which no provision is made for cooking in individual rooms. 

"House of Worship" means a church, mosque, synagogue, temple, or other building 
used primarily for religious worship. A house of worship use may include accessory 
buildings for related religious activities, but not kindergarten through grade 12 school fa-
cilities. 

"Junk yard" means the use of more than two hundred (200) square feet of the area of 
any lot for the storage of salvage materials, including scrap metals or other scrap mate-
rials, or for the dismantling or wrecking of automobiles or other vehicles or machinery, 
whether or not such uses are conducted as a business for profit or otherwise. 

"Kennel" means any lot or premises on which four or more dogs and/or cats over the 
age of four months are kept for sale, lease, boarding or training. 

"Land division" means, consistent with ORS 92, any partition or subdivision of a lot or 
parcel. 

"Landscaping" means areas where at least 80 percent of the required area is 
devoted to the planting and preservation of trees, shrubs, lawn and other liv-
ing ground cover, and no more than 20 percent is devoted to other natural or 
artificial supplements such as watercourses, ponds, fountains, decorative 
lighting, benches, arbors, gazebos, bridges, rock or stone arrangements, 
pathway sculpture, trell ises, and screens. 

"Livestock" means domestic animals of types customarily raised or kept on farms for 
profit or other purposes. 

"Loading space" means an off-street space or berth on the same lot with a building, or 
contiguous to a group of buildings, used for the temporary parking of a commercial ve-
hicle while loading or unloading merchandise or materials, and which abuts upon a 
street, alley or other appropriate means of access. 

"Lot" means a parcel of land of at least sufficient size to meet minimum zoning re-
quirements for use, coverage and area, and to provide such yard and other open spaces 
as herein required; such lots shall have frontage on a public street, and may consist of: 

1. Single lot of record; 
2. Portion of a lot of record; or 
3. Combination of complete lots of record and portions of lots of record. 
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"Manufactured home", except for the administration of the Floodplain Overlay District, 
Chapter 16.280, means, consistent with ORS 446.003, a structure constructed for 
movement on the public highways that has sleeping, cooking and plumbing facilities, that 
is intended for human occupancy, that is being used for residential purposes and that 
was constructed in accordance with federal manufactured housing construction and 
safety standards and regulations in effect at the time of construction. 

"Master plan" means a sketch or other presentation showing the ultimate development 
layout of a parcel or lot that can be developed in successive stages, partitions or subdi-
visions. 

"Mini storage warehouse" means an area or areas located within an enclosed building 
or structure used only in connection with a residential land use for the storage of non-
flammable or nonexplosive materials. 

"Mobilehome", except for the administration of the Floodplain Overlay District, Chapter 
16.280, means, consistent with ORS 446.003, a structure constructed for movement on 
the public highways that has sleeping, cooking and plumbing facilities, that is intended 
for human occupancy, that is being used for residential purposes and that was con-
structed between January 1, 1962, and June 15, 1976, and met the construction re-
quirements of Oregon mobile home law in effect at the time of construction. 

"Mobilehome park", except for the administration of the Floodplain Overlay District, 
Chapter 16.280, means any place where four or more mobilehomes are located within 
five hundred (500) feet of one another on a lot, tract, or parcel of land under the same 
ownership, the primary purpose of which is to rent space or keep space for rent to any 
person for a charge or fee paid or to be paid for the rental or use of facilities or to offer 
space free in connection with securing the trade or patronage of such person. "Mobile-
home park" does not include a lot or lots located within a subdivision being rented or 
leased for occupancy by no more than one mobilehome per lot if the subdivision was 
approved pursuant to ORS 92.010 to 92.192 and Section 16.570, Subdivision Applica-

"Mobile/manufactured home subdivision", except for the administration of the Flood-
plain Overlay District, Chapter 16.280, means a subdivision intended for and designed to 
accommodate mobile/manufactured homes on individual lots and developed pursuant to 
the provisions of this title. 

"Modular or prefabricated home" means a dwelling unit whose components are as-
sembled and brought to the site and erected. The dwelling unit is intended and designed 
to be placed upon a permanent foundation and substantial construction is needed before 
it is complete and ready for permanent occupancy. Modular or prefabricated homes are 
regulated by the Uniform Building Code (UBC). 
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1. A division of land resulting from a lien foreclosure, foreclosure of a recorded con-
tract for the sale of real property or the creation of cemetery lots; 

2. An adjustment of a property line by the relocation of a common boundary where 
an additional unit of land is not created and where the existing unit of land reduced in 
size by the adjustment complies with any applicable zoning ordinance; 

3. The division of land resulting from the recording of a subdivision or condominium 
plat; 

4. A sale or grant by a person to a public agency or public body for state highway, 
county road, city street or other right of way purposes provided that such road or right of 
way complies with the applicable comprehensive plan and ORS 215.213 (2)(p) to (r) and 
215.283 (2)(q) to (s). However, any property divided by the sale or grant of property for 
state highway, county road, city street or other right of way purposes shall continue to be 
considered a single unit of land until such time as the property is further subdivided or 
partitioned; or 

5. A sale or grant by a public agency or public body of excess property resulting from 
the acquisition of land by the state, a political subdivision or special district for highways, 
county roads, city streets or other right of way purposes when the sale or grant is part of 
a property line adjustment incorporating the excess right of way into adjacent property. 
The property line adjustment shall be approved or disapproved by the applicable local 
government. If the property line adjustment is approved, it shall be recorded in the deed 
records of the county where the property is located. 

"Pedestrian connection" means a continuous, unobstructed, reasonably direct route 
intended and suitable for pedestrian use between two points. 

"Pedestrian plaza" means a small semi-enclosed area usually adjoining a sidewalk or 
a transit stop which provides a place for pedestrians to sit, stand, or rest. 

"Person" means every natural person, firm, partnership, association, social or fraternal 
organization, corporation, estate, trust, receiver, syndicate, branch of government, or 
any other group or combination acting as a unit. 

"Planned unit development" means a type of development of a site which, as a single 
project, is based on a design which incorporates all elements of land, structures and 
uses in conformance with the applicable standards of this title. 

"Planning commission" means the planning commission of the City of Sheridan, Ore-

"Plat, final" means, consistent with ORS 92.010, the final map which is a diagram, 
drawing, replat or other writing containing all the descriptions, locations, specifications, 
dedications, provisions, and information concerning a partition or subdivision. 
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bination thereof for five or fewer individuals who need not be related. Staff persons re-
quired to meet licensing requirements shall not be counted in the number of facility resi-
dents, and need not be related to each other or to any resident of the residential home. 

"Retail trade" means the process of selling to the consumer for direct consumption 
and not for resale. 

"Right-of-way" means the full length and width of a public street or way, planned or 
constructed. 

School, Elementary, Junior High or High School. "Elementary school, junior high or 
high school" means an institution, public or parochial, offering instruction in the several 
branches of learning and study, in accordance with the rules and regulations of the State 
Department of Education. 

"Sign" means an identification, description, illustration or device which is affixed to or 
represented, directly or indirectly, upon a building, structure or land, and which directs 
attention to a product, place, activity, person, institution or business, and which may be 
illuminated directly or indirectly. 

"Start of construction", except for the administration of the Floodplain Overlay District, 
Chapter 16.280, means the date a building permit is issued, provided that the actual 
start of construction, repair, reconstruction, placement or other improvement occurs with-
in 180 days of the permit date. 

"Story" means that portion of a building included between the upper surface of any 
floor and the upper surface of the floor next above, except that the top-most story shall 
be that portion of a building included between the upper surface of the top-most floor 
and the ceiling or roof above. If the finished floor level directly above a basement or cel-
lar is more than six feet above grade as defined herein, such basement or cellar shall 
constitute a story. 

"Street" means the entire width between the boundary lines of every way of travel 
which provides for public or private use for the purpose of providing ingress and egress 
for vehicular and pedestrian traffic and the placement of utilities, to one or more lots, 
parcels, areas, or tracts of land. A private way is excluded that is created to provide in-
gress and egress to land in conjunction with the use of such land for forestry, mining or 
agricultural purposes. 

1. "Alley" means a narrow street through a block used primarily for access by service 
vehicles to the back or side of properties fronting on another street. 

2. "Arterial" means a street of considerable continuity which is used primarily for 
through traffic and interconnection between major areas of the city. 

3. "Collector" means a street supplementary to the arterial street system, used partly 
by through traffic and partly for access to abutting properties. 
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"Warehouse" means a place for the safekeeping of goods and materials necessary for 
the proper functioning of an industrial or commercial enterprise. Also a facility designed 
and intended to be used for the rental of storage units to individuals for the safekeeping 
of personal items. 

"Wholesale trade" means the bulk sale of goods for resale to a person other than the 
direct consumer. 

"Xeriscaping" means the selection of drought tolerant plants, the minimization of eva-
poration and runoff and the use of other landscape design features that minimize the 
need of the landscape for supplemental water from irrigation." 

Yard, Front. "Front yard" means a yard extending across the full width of the lot, the 
depth of which is the minimum horizontal distance between the front lot line and a line 
parallel to the nearest point of the foundation of the main building. 

Yard, Rear. "Rear yard" means a yard extending across the full width of the lot be-
tween the most rear portion of a main building and the rear lot line; but for determining 
the depth of the required rear yard, it shall be measured horizontally from the nearest 
point of the rear lot line; or, if the rear lot line adjoins an alley, then from the center line of 
the alley, toward the nearest part of the foundation of the main building. 

Yard, Side. "Side yard" means a yard, between the main building and side lot line, ex-
tending from the front yard, or front lot line where no front yard is required, to the rear 
yard. The width of the required side yard shall be measured horizontally from the nearest 
point of the side lot line toward the nearest part of the foundation of the main building. 
(Ord. 2000-5 App. E § 1, 2004; Ord. 97-10 § 2, 1997; Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 1.200, 1993) 
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Chapter 16.200 
ZONING AND LAND USE 

Sections: 
16.201 Establishment of Zoning Districts. 
16.202 Zoning District Boundaries. 
16.203 Uses, Generally. 
16.204- 16.209 Reserved. 
16.210 Residential Low Density District (R-1). 
16.215 Residential Medium Density District (R-2). 
16.220 Residential Mixed Use District (R-3). 
16.225- 16.230 Reserved. 
16.235 Commercial District (C). 
16.240 Reserved. 
16.245 Reserved. 
16.250 Industrial District (I). 
16.255 Reserved. 
16.260 Reserved. 
16.265 Public Facilities District (PF). 
16.270 Urban Transitional District (UT). 
16.275 Airport Overlay District (APO). 
16.280 Floodplain Overlay District (FPO). 
16.285 Limited Use Overlay District (LUO). 
16.290 Hillside Development Overlay District (HDO). 

16.201 Establishment of Zoning Districts. 
Sections: 
16.201.100 Zoning Districts Established. 

16.201.100 Zoning Districts Established. 
A. For the purposes of this title, the incorporated area of the City of Sheridan is di-

vided into the following zoning districts which implement the corresponding comprehen-
sive plan map designations: 

1. Low density residential district (R-1 ) 
2. Medium density residential district (R-2) 
3. Mixed use residential district (R-3) 

4. Commercial district (C) 
5. Industrial district (I) 
6. Public facilities district (PF) 
7. Urban transitional district (UT) 

Residential Designation. 
Residential Designation. 
Residential or Commercial Designa-
tion. 
Commercial Designation. 
Industrial Designation. 
Public Designation. 
All Designations. 
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application, an interpretation of the language may be decided by the decision authority 
for a Type l-B - IV application. 

16.203.110 Uses permitted in all districts. 
The following uses are permitted in all districts: 
A. Placement, maintenance, repair and enlargement of underground or aboveground 

wires, cables, pipes, guys, support structures, pump stations, drains, valves, and reten-
tion and detention facilities within easements and rights-of-way by public agencies and 
utility companies for telephone, TV cable, electric power, natural gas, petroleum prod-
ucts, geothermal water, water, wastewaters, sewage and rainwater; 

B. Railroad tracks and related structures and facilities located within rights-of-way 
controlled by railroad companies or public agencies; 

C. Surfaced travel lanes, curbs, gutters, street tree planting strips, drainage ditches, 
sidewalks, transit stops, landscaping, interpretive stations and related structures and fa-
cilities located within an easement, or within rights-of-way controlled by a public agency, 
or on land owned by a public agency; 

D. Widening of public rights-of-way and widening or adding improvements within 
rights-of-way. 

E. A nonconforming use may be continued although not in conformity with the regula-
tions for the district in which the use is located, provided the use is not enlarged, in-
creased or extended to occupy a greater area of land, or floor area or height in a struc-
ture, than was occupied on the date the use became nonconforming, except in accor-
dance with the provisions of Section 16.556, Nonconforming Uses and Structures. A 
nonconforming structure may be continued although not in conformity with the regula-
tions for the district in which the structure is located, provided the structure is not en-
larged, increased or extended in a manner that increases the nonconformity, except in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 16.556, Nonconforming Uses and Structures. 

F. The subdividing or partitioning of property pursuant to the provisions of this title. 

G. A property line adjustment pursuant to the provisions of this title. 

H. A planned unit development is permitted in the Low Density Residential (R-1), 
Medium Density Residential (R-2) and Mixed Residential (R-3) Districts consistent with 
Section 16.562 and other applicable sections of this title. 

I. Solar Facilities. 
1. The installation and use on a residential, commercial, industrial or public structure 

of a rooftop solar photovoltaic energy system or a rooftop solar thermal energy system is 
an outright permitted use in any zoning district. 
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16.203.130 Prohibited Uses. 
A. Uses not specifically listed as permitted or conditionally permitted within a zoning 

district, or otherwise allowed through interpretation, shall be prohibited uses. 

B. Except within an approved cemetery, the burial of human remains shall be prohi-
bited. 

16.204-16.209 Not used. 
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Section 16.210 Low Density Residential District (R-1). 

Sections: 
16.210.010 Purpose. 
16.210.020 Permitted uses. 
16.210.030 Conditional uses. 
16.210.040 Density standard. 
16.210.050 Lot Coverage. 
16.210.060 Dimensional standards. 
16.210.070 Development standards. 
16.210.080 Limitation on buildings. 
16.210.090 Redevelopment Plan. 
16.210.100 Dwelling Relocation. 

16.210.010 Purpose. 
The purpose of the R-1 District is to preserve existing single-family residential areas 

and provide for future detached single-family residential and manufactured home hous-
ing opportunities. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.101.01, 1993) 

16.210.020 Permitted uses. 
The following uses are permitted in the R-1 District when developed under the appli-

cable development standards of this title: 

A. Single-family dwelling, detached, on one lot or parcel, subject to the design stan-
dards in Section 16.210.070, D, and a manufactured home, detached, on one lot or par-
cel, subject to the design standards in Sections 16.210.070, D, and 16.390.020, Manu-
factured Home Standards; 

B. Accessory structures: 
1. For a lot or parcel where the primary use is a single-family dwelling or a 

manufactured home, accessory structures are allowed provided they are: 
a. Less than 150 square feet in gross floor area: 
i. Less than 12 feet in height; and 
ii Located in a side or rear yard. 
b. 150 to 450 square feet in gross floor area: 
i. Except for green houses, constructed of roofing and siding materials which 

are similar to that of the dwelling on the site or dwellings on the abutting properties; 
ii. Less than 20 feet in height; and 
¡ii. Located in a side or rear yard. 

C. Public park, and open space; 
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Setbacks, and 16.562, Planned Unit Development: 
A. Minimum Lot Area. 
1. Single-family dwelling: 7,000 square feet; 
2. Public utility structures: lot area shall be adequate to contain all proposed struc-

tures within the required yard setbacks; 
3. All other uses: 7,000 square feet; 
4. For residential uses, the minimum lot area shall be increased by 50 percent when 

more than one-half of the lot area exceeds a slope of 20 percent. 

B. Minimum Yard Setbacks; residential uses. All principal and accessory structures 
shall maintain the following minimum yard setbacks: 

1. Front yard: 15 feet to the structure wall and 20feet to the garage door; 
2. Rear yard: 10feet to the structure wall and 20 feet to the garage door; 
3. Side yard (interior): 7 feet to the structure wall; 
4. Side yard (adjacent to street): 15 feet to the structure wall and 20 feet to the ga-

rage door. 

C. Minimum Yard Setbacks; nonresidential uses. All principal and accessory struc-
tures shall maintain the following minimum yard setbacks: 

1. Front yard: 15 feet; 
2. Rear yard: 20 feet; 
3. Side yard (interior): 10 feet; 
4. Side yard (adjacent to street): 15 feet. 

D. Maximum Structure Height. 
1. Principal structure: 35 feet; 
2. Accessory structure: 20 feet. 
3. Height Exceptions. Public or quasi-public buildings, houses of worship, hospitals, 

and educational institutions when permitted in the R-1 District may be constructed to a 
height not to exceed 1.75 times the height limit for the district, provided the required 
yards are increased one foot for each two feet of additional building height above the 
height regulation for the district. 
(Ord.93-5 Exh. A § 2.101.04, 1993) 

E. Lot Width and Depth. The depth of a lot or parcel shall not be more than 2.5 
times the width of the lot or parcel, except for: 

1. Individual lots for townhouse units approved through the PUD process, Section 
16.562, shall not be less than 20 feet in width. Lot depth may vary, but shall be adequate 
to provide a minimum of 300 square feet of semiprivate outdoor living space for each 
unit. 

2. Individual lots for single-family attached dwelling units approved through the PUD 
process, Section 16.562, shall be designed so that lot depth is not greater than 3.5 times 
the lot width. 

Ordinance 2011-05 , Exhibit "B," November 21, 2 0 1 1 Page 27 



3 -fer pjhitc jrtilrtx uses 

•<£.21 ti I T D e ^ a p r n e i r stanüarcte 
De>/etó¡pmen rn the P- DstnrJ sha! comply wtth the aoolioabte oroyiscns rJT the P-"1 

Dstnct Dhapter 1E,3"<E Dexetaprnem Starntencte a P D gther apoi'icahiie sectonr ir ao-
ditern the toltowmg standards shal apply 

A Off-5treei Parkíng Park-ng sha rompí} witr Secta- 16 34D Df-Stree Parkmg 
anc j-oad'ng 

P "•ante anr Sethaotcs vante anc 5etbac*:¿ shal complv with S e r t i c 1E.32E ^arrfe 
anc Setcaote 

C Signs Signs snal comp*'; witt Secta- 1f .395 Svgrs 
Dra 93-f Exh £ § 2 11 D5 19!93) 

D Smgle ^arnih, Dwellmg Des'gr Standands Al new smgte-tamih dwetlmgs anc 
manutactmec homes o r a r rndivid.ja tot or paree i sí*©! corita rr ai leas. 3 rrf the fo'tott^ 
rng nesígr stsment? o r the eievato^ crf the dwelirng whEf "fronte the stree. excep; = 
side o rea e.e\Bt'or which fronte a streei 

Itanrrerts oí cehte s) 
I Cupoia>s) 
3 Ba'. or óow wrndows) 
A Extenor shotters 
5 Reressec entn o- entres 
5 ^rent oorcr a4 teast D̂C sguare fee' rr ares 

C overea porcr entn. i r e n t e s anc 
E Altare or oíste rr the front entr\ i r entnes 
9 Eavets) (mnirruim £ rnches 
ID Dft-«et(s/ or Puiidmcfase orroof 'mrnmunT 1E rnches 

(Oro 2 D D 2 Q D 1 | 

tB-21£.08r - jmf ta í io r or nui idmgf 
Ir the P- DtstrC whsre the tot or oarce contar-® a deíachec smgtetamlly owellmg oí 

a oetarhec manütactL.rer heme the deíachec dwelirng uní; shal oe the mam Ouitdmg 
ano there shal' be nc more thar one mam oundrng on the 40+ or nar re 

Ora 3B~f Exh A § 14D 07 1993 

1B-2*"t..05ir ^ede^BiapTiHím piar, 
A £ rectevetoomeni ota*" shal he rncíuaec with a tena ¿se appicainr i r ff nc terne 

use appiratcor BS reauren with the o.JÍdng peoni* applicatar foi rteveiopmerr or a tot 
oí caree witr a rernammg jr.de/etopee portar- oí more thar ore acre 

O-dman-í 2C11-DE Exhinit " B ' WoTOmher 2 1 2D11 T<ag£2E 



B. The redevelopment plan shall show how the remaining undeveloped portion of the 
property could be developed in the future consistent with the requirements of the R-1 
District and other applicable sections. 

C. The redevelopment plan may be revised or modified at the time of future devel-
opment provided the revised plan complies with the applicable requirements of the R-1 
District and other applicable sections. 

16.210.100 Dwelling Relocation. 
No manufactured home, modular home, or conventionally built home which has been 

previously occupied at another location shall be located on a lot or parcel in the R-1 Dis-
trict. 
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Section 16.215 Medium Density Residential District (R-2). 

Sections: 
16.215.010 Purpose. 
16.215.020 Permitted uses. 
16.215.030 Conditional uses. 
16.215.040 Density standard. 
16.215.050 Lot coverage. 
16.215.060 Dimensional standards. 
16.215.070 Development standards. 
16.215.080 Limitations on buildings. 
16.215.090 Redevelopment plan. 
16.215.100 Dwelling relocation. 
16.215.110 Attached dwell ings. 

16.215.010 Purpose. 
The purpose of the R-2 District is to provide for single-family, two-family, multifamily, 

and manufactured home housing opportunities. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.102.01, 1993) 

16.215.020 Permitted uses. 
The following uses are permitted in the R-2 District when developed under the appli-

cable development standards of this title: 

A. Single-family dwelling, detached, on one lot or parcel, subject to the design stan-
dards in Section 16.215.070, D, and a manufactured home on one lot or parcel, subject 
to the design standards in Section 16.215.070, D, and 16.390.020, Manufactured Home 
Standards, and other applicable sections; 

B. Attached single-family dwelling, subject to the provisions in Sections 16.215.070, 
D, Single Family Dwelling Design Standards, and 16.215.110, Attached Dwellings, and 
other applicable sections; 

C. Two-family (duplex) dwellings; 

D. Multifamily dwelling, including apartments, townhouses and condominiums, sub-
ject to the provisions of Section 16.568, Site Development Review, and other applicable 
sections; 

E. Bed and breakfast establishments, subject to the provisions of Section 16.415, 
Bed and Breakfast Establishment and Section 16.568, Site Development Review; 
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M. Manufactured home parks, subject to the provisions of Section 16.556, Manufac-
tured Home Park Applications, and Section 16.390, Manufactured Home Standards; 

N. Manufactured home subdivisions, subject to the provisions of Sections 16.315, 
Land Divisions, 16.570, Subdivision Applications, and 16.390, Manufactured Home 
Standards; 
(Ord. 97-14 § 2 (part), 1997; Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.102.02, 1993) 

16.215.030 Conditional uses. 
The following uses may be permitted in the R-2 District subject to obtaining a condi-

tional use permit: 

A. Public facility or government use; 

B. Cemetery; 

C. Accessory structures over 450 square feet in gross floor area: 
1. For a lot or parcel where the primary use is a single-family dwelling, manu-

factured home, or duplex, accessory structures may be allowed provided they are: 
a. Except for green houses, constructed of roofing and siding materials which 

are similar to that of the dwelling on the site or dwellings on the abutting properties; 
b. Less than 20 feet in height; and 
c. Located in a side or rear yard. 
2. For a lot or parcel where the primary use is a multi-family dwelling, acces-

sory structures are allowed provided they are: 
a. In compliance with the requirements for the zoning district and other appli-

cable sections of this title; 
b. Constructed of roofing and siding materials which are similar to that of the 

multi-family dwellings on the site; and 
c. Less than 20 feet in height. 
3. For a lot or parcel where the primary use is a non-residential use, acces-

sory structures are allowed provided they are: 
a. In compliance with the requirements for the zoning district and other appli-

cable sections of this title; 
b. Constructed of roofing and siding materials which are similar to that of typi-

cal good quality commercial materials; and 
c. Less than 20 feet in height. 

D. Day care center with 13 or more children; 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.102.03, 1993) 

16.215.040 Density standard. 
The following density provisions shall apply: 
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B. Minimum Yard Setbacks. All principal and accessory structures shall maintain the 
following minimum yard setbacks: 

1. Single family and two-family (duplex) dwellings: 
a. Front yard: 15 feet to the structure wall and 20 feet to the garage door; 
b. Rear yard: 

i. One to 1.5 stories: 10 feet to the structure wall and 20 feet to the garage door; 
ii. Two or more stories: 15 feet to the structure wall and 20 feet to the garage door; 

c. Side yard (interior): 5 feet to the structure wall; 
d. Side yard adjacent to a street: 15 feet to the structure wall and 20 feet to the ga-

rage door; 
e. For attached single family dwellings, see Section 16.215.110, Attached Dwellings. 

2. Multi-family and non-residential structures: 
a. Front yard: 20 feet; 
b. Rear yard: 

i. One to 1.5 stories: 10 feet to the structure wall and 20 feet to the garage door; 
ii. Two or more stories: 20 feet to the structure wall and to the garage door; 

c. Side yard (interior): 10 feet to the structure wall; 
d. Side yard adjacent to a street: 15 feet to the structure wall and 20 feet to the ga-

rage door. 

C. Maximum Structure Height. 
1. Principal structure: 35 feet; 
2. Accessory structure: 20 feet. 
3. Height Exceptions for Public Buildings. Public or quasi-public buildings, houses of 

worship, hospitals, and educational institutions when permitted in the R-2 District may be 
constructed to a height not to exceed 1.75 times the height limit for the district, provided 
the required yards are increased one foot for each two feet of additional building height 
above the height regulation for the district. 
(Ord. 97-14 § 3 (part), 1997; Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.102.04, 1993) 

D. Lot Width and Depth. The depth of a lot or parcel shall not be more than 2.5 
times the width of the lot or parcel, with the following exceptions: 

1. Individual lots or parcels for townhouse units shall not be less than 20 feet in 
width. Lot or parcel depth may vary, but shall be adequate to provide a minimum of 300 
square feet of semiprivate outdoor living space for each unit. 

2. Individual lots or parcels for single-family attached dwelling units shall not be more 
than 3.5 times the lot or parcel width. 

3. Lots or parcels for public utility uses shall be exempt from the width-to-depth ratio 
provisions. 
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4. Street Access. Vehicle access points to public streets shall not access a designat-
ed collector or arterial street if access to a local street is available. 

5. Refuse. Refuse areas shall be screened by a 100 percent sight obscuring fence or 
wall at least 5 feet in height. The fence or wall may be screened by an evergreen hedge 
at least 3 feet in height and capable of attaining a height of at least 5 feet. 

6. Residential Care Facility. An applicant proposing a residential care facility shall 
provide the City a copy of the application and supporting documentation for state licens-
ing of the facility, except for information which is exempt from public disclosure under 
ORS 192.410 to 192.505. The City Manager, or designee, may determine that indepen-
dent proof of the same conditions that have been required by the Department of Human 
Services under ORS 418.205 to 418.327 for licensing of a residential care facility is not 
required to be submitted. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.102.05, 1993) 

16.215.080 Limitation on buildings. 
In the R-2 District where the lot or parcel contains a detached single family dwelling or 

a detached manufactured home, the detached dwelling unit shall be the main building 
and there shall be no more than one main building on the lot or parcel. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.401.07, 1993) 

16.215.090 Redevelopment plan. 
A. A redevelopment plan shall be included with a land use application or, if no land 

use application is required, the building permit application, for development on a lot or 
parcel with a remaining undeveloped portion of more than one acre. 

B. The redevelopment plan shall show how the remaining undeveloped portion of the 
property could be developed in the future consistent with the requirements of the R-2 
District and other applicable sections. 

C. The redevelopment plan may be revised or modified at the time of future devel-
opment provided the revised plan complies with the applicable requirements of the R-2 
District and other applicable sections. 

16.215.100 Dwelling Relocation. 
No manufactured home, modular home, or conventionally built home which has been 

previously occupied at another location shall be located on an individual lot or parcel, or 
in a manufactured home park, in the R-2 District. 

16.215.110 Attached dwellings. 
A single-family dwelling on an individual lot or parcel and attached at a common wall 

to an adjacent single family dwelling on its own individual lot or parcel shall meet the fol-
lowing standards: 

A. Permitted Development. No more than 5 contiguous dwellings may be built with a 
common wall on 1 or 2 sides. There is no minimum length for the common wall. 
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Section 16.220 Mixed Residential District (R-3) 

Sections: 
16.220.010 Purpose. 
16.220.020 Permitted uses. 
16.220.030 Conditional uses. 
16.220.040 Density standard. 
16.220.050 Lot coverage. 
16.220.060 Dimensional standards. 
16.220.070 Development standards. 
16.220.080 Limitations on buildings. 
16.220.090 Redevelopment plan. 
16.220.100 Dwelling relocation. 
16.220.110 Attached dwellings. 

16.220.010 Purpose. 
The purpose of the R-3 District is to provide areas for a mixture of single-family, two-

family (duplex), multifamily, manufactured homes, and limited retail and service com-
mercial uses. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.103.01, 1993) 

16.220.020 Permitted uses. 
A. The following residential and noncommercial uses are permitted in the R-3 District 

when developed under the applicable development standards of this title: 
1. Single-family dwellings , detached, on one lot or parcel, subject to the design 

standards in Section 16.220.070, D, and other applicable sections, and a manufactured 
home on one lot or parcel subject to the design standards in Sections 16.220.070, D, 
and 16.390.020, Manufactured Home Standards, and other applicable sections; 

2. Attached single-family dwelling, subject to the provisions in Section 16.220.070, D, 
Single Family Dwelling Design Standards, and Section 16.220.120, Attached Dwellings, 
and other applicable sections; 

3. Two -family dwelling (duplex); 
4. Multifamily dwellings, including apartments, townhouses and condominiums, sub-

ject to the provisions of Section 16.568, Site Development Review, and other applicable 
sections; 

5. Manufactured home parks, subject to the provisions of Section 16.556, Manufac-
tured Home Park Applications, and other applicable sections; 

6. Bed and breakfast establishments, subject to the provisions of Section 16.415, 
Bed and Breakfast Establishments, and Section 16.568, Site Development Review; 

7. Residential care home, subject to the design standards in Section 16.220.070, D, 
residential care facility, assisted living center, and nursing facility subject to the provi-
sions of Section 16.568, Site Development Review, and other applicable sections; 

8. Day nursery with less than 13 children and day care center with 13 or more child-
ren; 
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4. Business service establishments engaged in rendering services to other busi-
nesses on a fee or contract basis such as building maintenance, employment services, 
and consulting services. 

5. Clinics. 

C. Commercial uses permitted in accordance with Subsection B shall be subject to 
the following limitations: 

1. The activity shall be conducted wholly within an enclosed building. 
2. The maximum lot size for any commercial use shall be one acre. 
3. The lot shall abut a collector or arterial street. 
4. Uses operating before 7:00 a.m. or after 10:00 p.m. shall be a conditional use sub-

ject to the provision of Section 16.546, Conditional Use Permit. 
5. Commercial uses shall not engage in the manufacturing, processing, assembly or 

compounding of products other than those clearly incidental to the business conducted 
on the premises. 

6. The conduct of any business activity shall not generate or produce noise, odor, 
dust, smoke, vibration, or other similar Impacts. 

7. The commercial use shall have a floor area of 2,500 square feet or less. 
(Ord. 97-14 § 2 (part), 1997; Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.103.02, 1993) 

16.220.030 Conditional uses. 
The following uses may be permitted in the R-3 District subject to obtaining a condi-

tional use permit: 

A. Commercial uses, permitted in Section 16.220.020, operating before 7:00 a.m. or 
after 10:00 p.m.; 

B. Public facility or government use; 

C. Cemetery; 

D. Accessory structures over 450 square feet in gross floor area: 
1. For a lot or parcel where the primary use is a single-family dwelling, manu-

factured home, or duplex, accessory structures may be allowed provided they are: 
a. Constructed of roofing and siding materials which are similar to that of the 

dwelling on the site or dwellings on the abutting properties; 
b. Less than 20 feet in height; and 
c. Located in a side or rear yard. 
2. For a lot or parcel where the primary use is a multi-family dwelling, acces-

sory structures are allowed provided they are: 
a. In compliance with the requirements for the zoning district and other appli-

cable sections of this title; 
b. Constructed of roofing and siding materials which are similar to that of the 

multi-family dwellings on the site; and 
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3. Multifamily dwelling: 
a. First three units: 9,000 square feet, 
b. Each additional unit: 2,000 square feet; 

4. Manufactured home subdivision lot: 5,000 square feet; 

5. Manufactured home park: See Section 16.556, Manufactured Home Park Applica-
tion. 

6. Public utility structures: Lot area shall be adequate to contain all proposed struc-
tures within the required yard setbacks; 

7. Commercial use: 5,000 square feet; 

8. All other uses: 5,000 square feet. 

B. Minimum Yard Setbacks. All principal and accessory structures shall maintain the 
following minimum yard setbacks: 

1. Single family and two-family (duplex) dwellings: 
a. Front yard: 15 feet to the structure wall and 20feet to the garage door; 
b. Rear yard: 

i. One to 1.5 stories: 10 feet to the structure wall and 20 feet to the garage door; 
ii. Two or more stories: 15 feet to the structure wall and 20 feet to the garage door; 

c. Side yard (interior): 5 feet to the structure wall; 
d. Side yard adjacent to a street: 15 feet to the structure wall and 20 feet to the ga-

rage door; 
e. For attached single family dwellings, see Section 16.220.110, Attached Dwellings. 

2. Multi-family and non-residential structures: 
a. Front yard: 20 feet to the structure wall and 20 feet to the garage door; 
b. Rear yard: 

i. One to 1.5 stories: 10 feet to the structure wall and 20 feet to the garage door; 
ii. Two or more stories: 15 feet to the structure wall and 20 feet to the garage door; 

c. Side yard (interior): 5 feet to the structure wall; 
d. Side yard adjacent to a street: 15 feet to the structure wall and 20 feet to the ga-

rage door; 

C. Maximum Structure Height. 
1. Principal structure: 35 feet; 
2. Accessory structure: 20 feet. 
3. Height Exceptions for Public Buildings. Public or quasi-public buildings, houses of 

worship, hospitals, and educational institutions when permitted in the R-3 District may be 
constructed to a height not to exceed 1.75 times the height limit for the district, provided 
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E. Multifamily Residential. Multifamily residential uses, including a residential care 
facility, shall comply with the following standards: 

1. Multifamily developments, including a residential care facility, shall be subject to 
the provisions of Section 16.568, Site Development Review. 

2. Landscaping. 
a. A minimum of 25 percent of the gross site area shall be landscaped. The 

landscaping may include buffer areas or outdoor recreation facilities. 
b. All required yard areas adjacent to a street shall be landscaped, except for an off-

street parking area provided a minimum 5 foot landscape strip abuts the yard area adja-
cent to a street. 

3. Building Separation. All multifamily residential structures within a multi-structure 
development shall maintain a minimum horizontal separation distance of at least 15 feet. 

4. Street Access. Access points to public streets shall not access a designated col-
lector or arterial streets if access to a local street is available. 

5. Refuse. Refuse areas shall be screened by a 100 percent sight obscuring fence or 
wall at least 5 feet in height. The fence or wall may be screened by an evergreen hedge 
at least 3 feet in height and capable of attaining a height of at least 5 feet. 

6. Residential Care Facility. An applicant proposing a residential care facility shall 
provide the City a copy of the application and supporting documentation for state licens-
ing of the facility, except for information which is exempt from public disclosure under 
ORS 192.410 to 192.505. The City Manager, or designee, may determine that indepen-
dent proof of the same conditions that have been required by the Department of Human 
Services under ORS 418.205 to 418.327 for licensing of a residential care facility is not 
required to be submitted. 

F. Commercial uses shall comply with the following standards: 
1. Outside storage areas shall be screened by a 100 percent sight-obscuring fence 

or wall at least 5 feet in height. The fence or wall may be screened by an evergreen 
hedge at least 3 feet in height and capable of attaining a height of at least 5 feet. 

2. Street Access. Vehicle access points to public streets shall minimize traffic con-
gestion, maximize safety, and shall not access designated collector and arterial streets if 
access to a local street is available. 

3. A minimum of 10 percent of the gross site area shall be landscaped. The 
landscaping may include buffer areas. 

4. Commercial and non-residential uses in the R-3 District shall be subject to the 
provisions of Section 16.568, Site Development Review and other applicable sections. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.103.05, 1993) 

16.220.080 Limitation on buildings. 
In the R-3 District there shall be no more than one main building on a lot or parcel, 

except where multifamily dwellings or commercial buildings are built. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.401.07, 1993) 
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Section 16.235 Commercial District (C) 

Sections: 
16.235.010 Purpose. 
16.235.020 Permitted uses. 
16.235.030 Conditional uses. 
16.235.035 Small-scale manufacturing. 
16.235.040 Density standard. 
16.235.050 Not used. 
16.235.060 Dimensional standards. 
16.235.070 Development standards. 
16.235.080 Not used. 
16.235.090 Redevelopment plan. 
16.235.100 Dwelling relocation. 

16.235.010 Purpose. 
The purpose of the C District is to provide areas for a broad range of commercial re-

tail, office and service uses to meet the economic needs of the city and its market area. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.105.01, 1993) 

16.235.020 Permitted uses. 
The following uses are permitted in the C District when developed under the applica-

ble development standards of this title: 

A. Retail trade establishments engaged in selling goods or merchandise to the gen-
eral public for personal or household consumption such as retail groceries, hardware 
stores, department stores, automobile service station subject to the provisions in Section 
16.465, Service Station Standards, and sporting goods stores; 

B. Retail service establishments offering services and entertainment to the general 
public for personal or household consumption such as eating and drinking establish-
ments, motels and hotels (but excluding recreational vehicle parks and campgrounds), 
banks, real estate, and financial services; 

C. Business service establishments engaged in rendering services to other busi-
nesses on a fee or contract basis such as building maintenance, employment services, 
and consulting services; 

D. Professional offices and clinics for medical, dental, legal, engineering and other 
professions; 

E. Wholesale trade or distribution, warehousing, and storage that is accessory and 
subordinate to a permitted use; 
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N. Bed and breakfast establishment, subject to the provisions of Section 16.415, Bed 
and Breakfast Establishments, and Section 16.568, Site Development Review; 

0 . House of worship, subject to the provisions of Section 16.562, Site Development 
Review; 

P. Temporary and portable uses, subject to the provisions of Section 16.572, Tempo-
rary and Portable Uses; and 

Q. Antennas, but not towers, related to a wireless communication facility subject to 
the provisions of Section 16.495, Wireless Communication Facility and Section 16.568, 
Site Development Review. 

16.235.030 Conditional uses. 
The following uses may be permitted in the C District subject to obtaining a conditional 

use permit: 

A. Hospitals and sanitariums; 

B. Public and private schools providing primary or secondary education; 

C. Except as provided in Section 16.235.035, any commercial service or business 
activity otherwise allowed as a permitted use in the C District, involving the processing of 
materials which is essential to the permitted use and which processing of materials is 
conducted wholly within an enclosed building. 

D. Public facility or government use. 

E. Small-scale manufacturing, subject to the standards and process in Section 
16.235.035, Small Scale Manufacturing. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.105.03, 1993) 

16.235.035 Small-scale manufacturing. 
A. Standards. A small-scale manufacturing operation may be permitted in the C Dis-

trict as a conditional use provided the conditional use criteria in Section 16.546 and the 
following criteria are met: 

1. The primary use on the property: 
a. Is a retail or wholesale use, 
b. The area involved in the manufacturing of the product does not involve 

more than 50 percent of the gross floor area of the primary use or 4,000 square feet of 
gross floor area, whichever is smaller, and 

c. All processing and storage of materials is wholly within an enclosed build-
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2. Lot or parcel not abutting, or across an alley from, a residential district: 
a. Front yard: 5 feet. 
b. Side yard: 0 feet. 
c. Side yard abutting a street: 5 feet. 
d. Rear yard: 0 feet. 

C. Maximum structure height: 45 feet. 

D. Height Exceptions for Public Buildings. Public buildings, houses of worship, hos-
pitals, and educational institutions when permitted in the C District may be constructed to 
a height not to exceed 1.75 times the height limit for the district, provided the required 
yards are increased one foot for each two feet of additional building height above the 
height regulation for the district. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.105.04, 1993) 

16.235.070 Development standards. 
Development in the C District shall comply with the applicable provisions of Section 

16.310, General Standards, and other applicable sections of this title. In addition, the 
following standards shall apply: 

A. Off-Street Parking. Off-street parking shall comply with Section 16.340, Off-Street 
Parking and Loading. 

B. Signs. Signs shall comply with Section 16.395, Signs. 

C. Site Development Review. Development in the C District shall comply with Section 
16.568, Site Development Review. 

D. Outdoor Display. There shall be no outdoor display or storage of materials or mer-
chandise within a public alleyway, roadway or sidewalk that would impede pedestrian, 
bicycle, or vehicular traffic, except during community retail sales events. Safety precau-
tions shall be observed at all times. 

E. Yards and Setbacks. Yards and setbacks shall comply with Section 16.320, Yards 
and Setbacks. 

F. Landscaping. 
1. A minimum of 10 percent of the gross site area shall be landscaped. Areas not 

containing buildings, parking areas or driveways shall be landscaped. 
2. Screening shall be provided consistent with provisions in Section 16.330, Screen-

ing (fences, walls and hedges). 
3. Xeriscaping may be installed on landscaped areas of a property that are not oth-

erwise set aside, dedicated or used to comply with a rule or regulation regarding: 
a. Stormwater management, 
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Section 16.250 Industrial District (I) 

Sections: 
16.250.010 Purpose. 
16.250.020 Permitted uses. 
16.250.030 Conditional uses. 
16.250.040 Not used. 
16.250.050 Not used. 
16.250.060 Dimensional standards. 
16.250.070 Development standards. 
16.250.080 Not used. 
16.250.090 Redevelopment plan. 
16.250.100 Dwelling relocation. 

16.250.010 Purpose. 
The purpose of the I District is to provide areas for general industrial uses which do 

not produce excessive odor, dust, smoke, cinders, fumes, noise, glare, heat or vibration 
to meet the economic needs of the city and its market area. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.106.01, 1993) 

16.250.020 Permitted uses. 
The following uses are permitted in the I District when developed under the applicable 

development standards of this title: 
A. Manufacturing, assembly, and secondary processing uses: 
1. Food processing, including canning, freezing, drying, dairy products and similar 

food processing and preserving; beverage bottling facility, including warehousing and 
distribution, but excluding processes which involve the slaughter or processing of ani-
mals. 

2. Textile mill products including apparel and other finished products made from fa-
brics and similar materials. 

3. Lumber and wood products, including primary wood processing and cabinet shop. 
4. Printing, publishing, and allied industries. 
5. Rubber and miscellaneous plastics. 
6. Leather and leather goods, excluding leather tanning and finishing. 
7. Cement, glass, clay and stone products manufacturing. 
8. Fabricated metal products, including welding, blacksmith and machine shop. 
9. Electrical and electronic equipment, machinery and supplies, but excluding sto-

rage batteries and primary batteries. 
10. Measuring, analyzing, and controlling instruments; photographic, medical, and opt-

ical goods; watches and clocks. 
11. Freight terminals, including loading docks, storage, warehousing and wholesale 

distribution. 
12. Wholesale trade and distribution facilities, but excluding trade and distribution in-

volving: 
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e. Battery manufacture, sales and service; and 
f. Feed and seed facilities, grain elevators and storage; including agricultural chemi-

cals, fertilizer, insecticide storage and distribution. 
2. The following commercial uses provided the criteria in 16.250.040, B, are met in 

addition to the criteria in Section 16.546, Conditional Use Permit: 
a. Bank; 
b. Convenience grocery store less than 2,500 square feet in gross floor area; 
c. Delicatessen shop; 
d. Post office; 
e. Restaurant, excluding drive-in, drive-through and drive-up restaurants; 
f. Tavern, bar, cocktail lounge; 
g. Day nursery of less than 13 children and day care center of 13 or more children; 

h. Other uses determined to be of similar character to those specified above. 

B. In addition to the criteria of Section 16.546, Conditional Use Permits, the commer-
cial uses in A, 2, above, shall not be approved unless the proposal satisfies the following 
criteria: 

1. There is a demonstrated need in the Industrial District area for the use; 
2. The use will primarily service Industrial District area customers, and the use will 

not generate substantial customer traffic from outside the Industrial District area; 
3. Traffic will not be generated by the use which would substantially hinder or impair 

industrial truck circulation in the area; and 
4. There is no suitable Commercial District land nearby. 

(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.106.03, 1993) 

16.250.050 Not used. 

16.250.060 Dimensional standards. 
The following minimum dimensional standards shall be required for development in 

the I District, except for modifications allowed under Section 16.320, Yards and Set-
backs, and Section 16.465, Service Stations. 

A. Lot Dimensions: 
1. Minimum lot area: 5,000 square feet; 
2. Minimum lot width: 50 feet, except for lots for public utilities where the minimum lot 

width is zero. 

B. Minimum yard setbacks. 
1. Lot or parcel abutting, or across an alley from, a residential district: 

a. Front yard: 20 feet. 
b. Side yard: 15 feet. 
c. Rear yard: 25 feet. 

2. Lot or parcel not abutting, or across an alley from, a residential district: 
a. Front yard: 20 feet. 
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G. Street Access. Vehicle access points to public streets shall minimize traffic con-
gestion, maximize safety, and shall not access designated collector and arterial streets if 
access to a local street is available. 

16.250.080 Not used. 

16.250.090 Redevelopment plan. 
A. A redevelopment plan shall be included with a land use application or, if no land 

use application is required, the building permit application for development on a lot or 
parcel with a remaining undeveloped portion of more than one acre. 

B. The redevelopment plan shall show how the remaining undeveloped portion of the 
lot or parcel could be developed in the future consistent with the requirements of the I 
District and other applicable sections. 

C. The redevelopment plan may be revised or modified at the time of future devel-
opment provided the revised plan complies with the applicable requirements of the I Dis-
trict and other applicable sections. 

16.250.100 Dwelling Relocation. 
No manufactured home, modular home, or conventionally built home which has been 

previously occupied at another location shall be located on an individual lot or parcel in 
the I District. 

16.255 Not used. 
16.260 Not used. 
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16.265.030 Conditional uses. 
The following uses may be permitted in the PF District subject to obtaining a condi-

tional use permit. 
A. Public airport or heliport. 

(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.107.03, 1993) 

16.265.040 Not used. 
16.265.050 Not used. 

16.265.060 Dimensional standards. 
The following minimum dimensional standards shall be required for development in 

the PF District, except for modifications permitted under Section 16.320, Yards and Set-
backs. 

A. Lot Dimensions. 
1. Minimum lot area: 5,000 square feet; 
2. Minimum lot width: 50 feet, except for lots for public utilities where the minimum lot 

width is zero. 

B. Minimum yard setbacks. 
1. Lot or parcel abutting, or across an alley from, a residential district: 

a. Front yard: 20 feet. 
b. Side yard: 15 feet. 
c. Rear yard: 15 feet. 

2. Lot or parcel not abutting, or across an alley from, a residential district: 
a. Front yard: 20 feet. 
b. Side yard: 0 feet. 
c. Side yard abutting a street: 20 feet. 
d. Rear yard: 0 feet. 
e. Rear yard abutting a street: 20 feet. 

C. Maximum building height: 45 feet. 

D. Height Exceptions for Public Buildings. Public buildings, and educational institu-
tions when permitted in the PF District may be constructed to a height not to exceed 
1.75 times the height limit for the district, provided the required yards are increased one 
foot for each two feet of additional building height above the height regulation for the dis-
trict. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.107.04, 1993) 

16.265.070 Development standards. 
Development in the PF District shall comply with the applicable provisions of Section 

16.10, General Standards, and other applicable sections. In addition, the following stan-
dards shall apply: 
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Section 16.270 Urban Transitional District (UT) 

Sections: 
16.270.010 Purpose. 
16.270.020 Permitted uses. 
16.270.030 Conditional uses. 
16.270.040 Density Standard. 
16.270.050 Not used. 
16.270.060 Dimensional standards. 
16.270.070 Development standards. 
16.270.080 Limitations on buildings. 
16.270.090 Redevelopment plan. 
16.270.100 Dwelling relocation. 

16.270.010 Purpose. 
The purpose of the UT District is: 
A. To retain undeveloped land in large, developable parcels until the need for devel-

opment compatible with the comprehensive plan designation is demonstrated and public 
services and facilities can be provided. Conversion to a zoning district consistent with 
the comprehensive plan designation for the property shall be through a zone change 
process consistent with Section 16.582, Zone Map Change; 

B. To encourage agriculture as the primary use of such land until conversion to a 
zoning district consistent with the comprehensive plan designation for the property. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.108.01, 1993) 

16.270.020 Permitted uses. 
The following uses are permitted in the UT District when developed under the appli-

cable development standards of this title: 
A. Farm use; 

B. Public or private park or open space; 

C. Single-family dwelling, detached, on one lot or parcel, subject to the design stan-
dards in Section 16.270.070, D, and a manufactured home on one lot or parcel, subject 
to the design standards in Section 16.390, Manufactured Home Standards; 

D. Accessory structures which comply with the following: 
1. Except for greenhouses, constructed of roofing and siding materials which 

are similar to that of the dwelling on the site; 
2. Less than 20 feet in height; and 
3. Located in a side or rear yard. 
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A. No zone district has a list of permitted uses where all the applicant's desired 
uses would be appropriate; 

B. The proposed zone district is the best suited to accommodate the desired uses; 
C. It is necessary to limit the uses permitted in the proposed zone district to ensure 

abutting properties, and properties n the neighborhood, will not be negatively af-
fected; and, 

D. The maximum number of acceptable uses in the zone have district has been 
identified and will be permitted. 
(Ord. 97-7 § 1 (part), 1997: Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.111.04, 1993) 

16.52.040 16.285.040 Adopting ordinance or resolution identification of uses. 
The ordinance or resolution adopting the limited uso overlay zone LUO District shall 

by section reference, or by name identify, those permitted uses in the zone district that 
will remain permitted uses. A permitted use description may be segmented to require a 
conditional use for distinct uses that may not be compatible. 
(Ord. 97-7 § 1 (part), 1997: Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.111.05, 1993) 

16.52.050 16.285.050 Official zoning map amendment. 
The official zoning district map shall be amended to show an "-LUO" suffix on any 

parcel where the limited use overlay zone LUO District has been applied. 
(Ord. 97-7 § 1 (part), 1997: Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.111.06, 1993) 

16.52.060 16.285.060 Development provisions. 
Development of property located within the LUO zone District shall comply with all 

applicable procedures or development requirements contained in the Sheridan d Devel-
opment e Code. Compliance with these the Sheridan Development Code provisions is 
not waived, altered or otherwise modified by the LUO zone District. 
(Ord. 97-7 § 1 (part), 1997: Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.111.07, 1993) 

16.52.070 16.285.070 Recording of LUO zofte district. 
Any ordinance or resolution adopting a limited uso overlay designation LUO District 

shall be recorded in the deed and mortgage records of Yamhill County at the appli-
cant's expense. 
(Ord. 97-7 § 1 (part), 1997: Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.111.08, 1993) 
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[ Moved here from 16.64. ] 
Chapter 16.64 Section 16.290 Hillside Development Overlay District (HDO) 
HILLSIDE DEVELOPMENT/ 
Sections: 
16.64.010 16.290.010 Purpose. 
16.64.020 16.290.020 Area of application. 
16.64.030 16.290.030 Scope. 
16.64.040 16.290.040 Procedures. 
16.64.050 16.290.050 Submittal requirements. 
16.64.060 16.290.060 Development standards generally. 
16.64.070 16.290.070 Utility lines and facilities. 
16.64.080 16.290.080 Water supply and distribution. 
16.64.000 16.290.090 Circulation and streets. 
16.64.100 16.290.100 Grading. 
16.64.110 16.290.110 Storm drainage. 
16.64.120 16.290.120 Sanitary sewers. 
16.64.130 16.290.130 Tree removal and conservation of vegetation 
16.64.140 16.290.140 Fire protection standards. 
16.64.150 16.290.150 Other hazards. 

16.64.010 16.290.010 Purpose. 
The purpose of this chapter the HDO District is: 
A. To assure that ensure the development of hillside areas within the city is accom-

plished in a manner which promotes public safety and welfare and alleviates the poten-
tially damaging effects of erosion, sedimentation, and runoff on the subject property, 
and accumulation of sediment, water and debris on downhill properties; and 

B. To protect the scenic features of the city's hillside areas. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.203.01, 1993) 

16.64.020 16.290.020 Area of application. 
The provisions of this chapter the HDO District shall apply to all development on 

areas properties with slopes of ten ( 10 ) percent or greater. In general, the areas 
Properties with slopes of shown as exceeding ten ( 10 ) percent slope or greater 
shown on the slope map in the Sheridan comprehensive plan shall be subject to the 
provisions of this chapter the HDO District. Supplemental information , such as includ-
ing, but not limited to topographic surveys or more detailed topographic maps from 
competent sources, may be used in the review of development proposals to determine 
applicable areas for development on specific sites. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.203.02, 1993) 
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16.64.030 16.290.030 Scope. 
The standards of this chapter the HDO District are more restrictive than specified 

elsewhere in this title. The standards of this chapter the HDO District shall apply to all 
developments or portions of developments proposed for lands on properties with 
slopes of tefi-( 10 ) percent or greater. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.203.03, 1993) 

16.64.040 16.290.040 Procedures. 
The provisions of this chapter the HDO District shall be considered during the review 

of building permit applications, land division applications, design site development re-
view applications, planned unit development applications or other development approv 
ate applications required by this title , except for major and minor home occupation, 
and temporary and portable use, applications. The review shall be accomplished in 
accordance with the provisions established for the type of application as set forth else-
where in this title. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.203.04, 1993) 

16.64.050 16.290.050 Submittal requirements. 
In reviewing plans for the development of hillside areas in the HDO District, including 

building permit applications, land divisions applications, site development review ap-
plications, planned unit development applications or other development applica-
tions, the city building inspector, planner, planning commission or city council may re-
quire any of , except for major and minor home occupation applications, and tem-
porary and portable use, applications, the following plans and information shall be 
submitted in addition to other submittal information required elsewhere in this title: 

A. Detailed grading plans indicating balance of including cut and fill locations and 
quantities; 

B. Landscaping plans, indicating vegetation to be retained and vegetation to be re-
moved and any additional vegetation to be installed on site; 

C. Detailed utility plans indicating conformance with this title and the standards and 
installation procedures of the city; 

D. An overall site master plan indicating placement of structures on the site in accor-
dance with this title, and the phasing of the project; 

E. A site analysis map plan(s) indicating slope, drainageways, soil characteristics, 
solar orientation, and a statement outlining potential hazards for building on the site and 
measures which will be followed to correct address these hazards. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.203.05, 1993) 

16.64.060 16.290.060 Development standards generally. 
A. Planned Unit Development Concept. All residential subdivisions proposed for sites 

larger than one acre shall be developed as a planned unit development, subject to the 
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requirements of Chapter 16.100 Section 16.290, HDO, and Section 16.562, Planned 
Unit Development Applications, if more than ten-{ 10 ) percent of the site area is com-
prised of slopes in excess of ten-( 10 ) percent. 

B. Conservation of Natural Features. 
1. Hillside development shall be planned, designed, constructed and maintained to 

require the minimum feasible amount of land coverage, as well as the minimum distur-
bance of soil and site by grading, excavation, and other land alterations. 

2. Hillside development shall be planned, designed, constructed and maintained to 
avoid: 

a. Accelerated erosion; 
b. Pollution, contamination, or siltation of streams and rivers; 
c. Damage to vegetation; 
d. Injury to wildlife and fish habitats; 
e. The alteration of natural drainage channels that result resulting in the a reduction 

of water-carrying capacity. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.203.06 (part), 1993) 

16.64.070 16.290.070 Utility lines and facilities. 
A. All electrical power distribution and service lines, telephone lines, gas distribution 

and service lines, cable television lines, and appurtenant facilities shall be installed un-
derground unless the applicant demonstrates that installation of any of the foregoing line 
and facilities above ground will better protect scenic and environmental values. 

B. The following types of lines and facilities may be excepted from the requirements 
of subsection A of this section: 

1. Poles without overhead lines and used exclusively for fire or police alarm boxes, 
lighting purposes T or traffic control; 

2. Overhead wires attached to the exterior surface of a building by means of a 
bracket or other fixtures and extending from one location on the building to another loca-
tion on the same building; 

3. Equipment appurtenant to underground facilities, such as surface-mounted at 
grade transformers, pedestal-mounted terminal boxes, and meter cabinets and con-
cealed ducts, provided that such facilities shall be located and designed so as to har-
monize with the area, and shall be appropriately screened and landscaped. In appropri-
ate instances, all or part of the transformers and service terminals shall be flush with or 
below the surface of the ground at the point of installation. 

C. The location, design, installation and maintenance of electric power distribution 
lines, telephone lines , and gas lines, cable television lines, and appurtenant facilities 
shall be carried out with the minimum disturbance of soil and site as is feasible for econ-
omy and maintenance. Such lines shall be located within the right-of-way whenever 
possible practicable. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.203.06 (part), 1993) 
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16.61.080 16.290.080 Water supply and distribution. 
A. Each lo t , parcel ©f and multiple-dwelling unit shall be supplied with an adequate 

amount of water for its intended use, and the development shall be supplied with water 
adequate to fight fires on the site. 

B. Every A hillside development shall have a water distribution system that will be 
adequate in volume and pressure to furnish each lot , parcel ©f and multiple-dwelling 
unit. In addition, every a hillside development shall provide adequate means for deliver-
ing water at adequate pressures and quantities by fire hydrants, or otherwise, to any lo-
cation within the development for fire protection. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.203.06 (part), 1993) 

16.64.090 16.290.090 Circulation and streets. 
A. Streets within the HDO District shall be private streets. The location, align-

ment , design, grade , width, and capacity of roads streets within the development shall 
conform to city engineering standards. However, the use of reduced width public and 
private lanes streets shall be encouraged in the hill areas to reduce the disturbance of 
the natural landscape. The width of these lanes streets shall be allowed to be as narrow 
as public safety, pedestrian facilities, parking and traffic generation will permit. 

B. Loop and split, one-way street sections, and occasional steep street grades shall 
be allowed to fit terrain and minimize grading and exposed slopes. 

C. Streets and lanes in the hill areas shall be laid out as to encourage slow speed 
traffic and respect the natural topography of the area. 

D. Street grades may be permitted up to fifteen ( 15 ) percent provided they do not 
exceed two hundred ( 200 ) feet in length, whereby they must be reduced to teo-f 10 ) 
percent or less for a minimum length of two hundred ( 200 ) feet. The overall grade shall 
not exceed tefl-( 10 ) percent. 

E. Culverts, bridges and other drainage structures shall be placed as to encourage 
drainage in established drainageways. 

F. Additional road construction improvements may be required in areas exhibiting 
poor soil stability. 

G. Circulation shall, when feasible, be designed to allow for separation of vehicular, 
pedestrian, bicycle and hiking trails. The circulation system shall, when feasible, be de-
veloped throughout the hill areas, to provide connections between park areas and scenic 
easements in order to help maximize the leisure opportunities of the hills. Trails may be 
accepted by the appropriato jurisdiction City in fee simple ownership or easement. 

H. Walkways Accessways shall be required when determined by the decision au-
thority to be needed for public safety and convenience. When required, walkways ac-
cessways shall be of minimum width (no less than ten ( at least 8 4£-) feet ) wide un-
less a greater need is shown. Walkways Accessways shall be constructed of a material 
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suitable for use in the particular area, and shall be located as nocossary to provide max-
imum pedestrian safety and preservation of the character of the area. 

I. Parking shall be provided on at least one side of all public streets , except where 
existing the topography renders development adjacent to the street impractical, or where 
the street serves solely as an access road, or where an adequate number of off-street 
parking spaces are provided on lots adjacent to the street. 

J. Driveways shall be designed to a grade and alignment that will provide the maxi-
mum safety and convenience for vehicular and pedestrian use. Common private drive-
ways shall be encouraged where their utilization will result in better building sites and 
lesser amount of reduced land coverage than would result if a public road were re-
quired. 

K. Minimum standards for private street and private access easement construction 
within the hillside area shall be as follows: 

1. Minimum travel service width: twelve ( 12 ) feet; 
2. Minimum vertical clearance: fourteen ( 14 ) feet; 
3. Minimum horizontal clearance: sixteen ( 1 6 ) 20 feet; 
4. Maximum intermittent grade: fifteen ( 15 ) percent for two hundred ( 200 ) feet; 
5. Maximum sustained grade: ten-( 10 ) percent. 
Private drives streets shall comply with all other applicable provisions of Section 

16.68.070 16.380, Street Standards. 
Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.203.06 (part), 1993) 

16.64.100 16.290.100 Grading. 
A. Any grading performed within the hillside development area shall take into account 

the environmental characteristics of that the property, including but not limited to promi-
nent geological features, existing stream beds and drainageways, and significant tree 
cover. Grading shall be designed in keeping with the best engineering practices to avoid 
erosion, slides or flooding and to have as minimal effect on the environment as possible 
practicable. Chapter 70 of the Uniform Building Code shall be The Oregon Structural 
Specialty Code, including Appendix J, grading, is hereby adopted by reference as 
part of this title prescribing standards for proper grading procedures. The city engineer 
may request any additional information on grading as determined to be necessary to 
meet the requirements of this section. 

B. Foundations established within the hillside development area shall be of the type 
necessary and commensurate with the slope and soil characteristics to support the 
structure in question. All provisions of the Uniform Building Code for foundation con-
struction shall be observed. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.203.06 (part), 1993) 

16.64.110 16.290.110 Storm drainage. 
A. All hillside development shall be planned, designed, constructed and maintained 

so as to: 
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1. Protect and preserve existing natural drainage channels; 
2. Provide a storm drainage system by which to convey water within and down-

stream from the development will be removed without causing damage or harm to the 
natural environment, or to property of or persons within the subdivision or in other areas 
outside the development; and 

3. Assure Ensure that waters drained from the development are substantially free 
from pollutants, including sedimentary materials, of any greater quantity than would oc-
cur in the absence of development and improvement. 

B. In the event that Where a development, or any part thereof, is traversed by a ma-
jor watercourse, channel, stream, gulch, or other drainage channels, adequate ease-
ments for storm drainage shall be provided. 

C. The eity decision authority may require that the applicant to design and con-
struct a storm drainage system which will ensure that the inlet flow line elevations and 
the capacity are such that it is capable , or may be extended as necessary, to serve of 
adequately serving the entire drainage basin within which the subdivision development 
is located, when such basin is ultimately developed. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.203.06 (part), 1993) 

16.64.120 16.290.120 Sanitary sewers. 
A. Each lot, parcel or dwelling unit in a minor partition, major partition, subdivision or 

planned unit development shall have a connection to a sanitary sewage facility that has 
the capacity for collection, treatment and export of such sewage from the hillside region 
as required by the city. 

B. No storm drainage channel, line or facility shall be connected to a sanitary sewer 
system. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.203.06 (part), 1993) 

16.64.130 16.290.130 Tree removal and conservation of vegetation. 
All hillside developments shall be planned, designed, constructed and maintained so 

that: 
A. Existing healthy trees and native vegetation on the site are preserved to the max-

imum extent feasible and are protected by adequate means during construction; 
B. No slash, dead trees, or uprooted stumps remain after development; and 
C. Appurtenances such as television antennas, signs, and streetlights are not at-

tached to trees. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.203.06 (part), 1993) 

16.64.140 16.290.140 Fire protection standards. 
All hillside developments shall be planned, designed, constructed and maintained s© 

as to minimize the risk of fire and to permit the effective suppression of fires. In order t7"o 
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protect persons, property improvements and forested areas, fire protection measures 
shall include: 

A. The placement of structures in such a manner as to minimize the potential of 
flame spread and to permit easy access for firefighting equipment; 

B. The provision of adequate firefighting facilities on-site where necessary; 
C. An adequate water supply and water distribution system to fight fires on-site; 
D. Provision for proper storage, location and maintenance of all combustible, explo-

sive or any other materials or items of potential incendiary character; 
E. The dedication of appropriate easements of access for fire protection equipment 

from roads within the subdivision development to the boundaries of the subdivision de-
velopment in areas of possible fire hazard; 

F. The availability, through a fire protection district or otherwise, of fire protection ser-
vices adequate to fight fires that may occur within the subdivision development, and 

G. As fire hydrants are located within the right-of-way, prevention of plant coverings 
around them shall be enforced. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.203.06 (part), 1993) 

16.64.150 16.290.150 Other hazards. 
Lands subject to known hazards such as landslides, excessive creep, extremely sen-

sitive soil, or otherwise unsuitable for structures intended for habitation shall be: 
A. Set aside by appropriate legal instrumentation, such as covenants, easements 

and dedication, as permanent nonuse areas; 
B. Suitably improved with such corrective measures that will limit the hazard and 

make the land suitable for the intended use; provided, however, that such corrective 
measures are approved by the permit-issuing authority and are designed and con-
structed in conformity with the standards contained in agency ordinances, regulations, 
and rules and policies, and in such a manner as not to cause substantial risk of envi-
ronmental damage; 

C. Low-profile vegetation growth shall be required for stabilization of slopes and pre-
vention of traffic hazards on intersections. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.203.06 (part), 1993) 
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Chapter 16.300 
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS 

16.310 Development standards, generally. 
16.315 Standards for land divisions. 
16.320 Yards and setbacks. 
16.330 Screening (fences, walls and hedges). 
16.340 Off-street parking and loading. 
16.350 Public facilities. 
16.360 Utility lines and facilities. 
16.370 Storm facilities. 
16.380 Street standards. 
16.390 Manufactured home standards. 
16.395 Signs. 
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Chapter 16.56 Section 16.310 Development Standards, Generally 
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS , GENERALLY 

Sections: 
16.56.010 16.310.010 Purpose. 
16.56.020 16.310.020 Application of standards. 
16.56.030—Uses permitted in all zones. 
16.56.040—Application of public facility standards. 
16.56.050—Farm uses and livestock. 
16.56.060—Mobilehome, trailer and vehicular sales, service and related uses. 
16.56.070 16.310.030 Completion of a structure within a reasonable length of 
time. 
16.56.080 16.310.040 Lots of record. 
16.56.000—Yard and lot standards generally. 
16.56.100 16.310.050 Number of buildings per lot. Buildings on a lot. 
16.56.110 16.310.060 Unsafe buildings. 
16.56.120—Lots abutting a partial street. 
16.56.130—No parking in front yard, yards adjacent to a street, or landscaped areas. 
16.56.140—Yard projections. 
16.56.150 16.310.070 Vision clearance area. 
16.56.160—Attached dwellings. 
16.56.170—Fences around swimming pools. 
16.56.180—Fences, walls and hedges. 
16.56.190—Protection of runoff capacity of natural drainage channels. 
16.56.200 16.310.080 Protection of solar access. 
16.56.210—Utility linos and facilities. 
16.56.220—Signs. 
16.56.225—Residential signs. 
16.56.230—Exceptions to yard, building and setback requirements. 
16.56.240—Single-family dwelling standards. 

16.56.010 16.310.010 Purpose. 
The purpose of the development standards in this title is to: 
A. Carry out Implement the comprehensive plan with respect to development stan-

dards and policies; 
B. Ensure that natural features of the landscape, such as land forms, natural drai-

nageways, trees and wooded areas, are preserved as much as possible practicable 
and are protected during construction; 

C. Promote energy conservation and efficiency in development through site planning 
and landscaping; 

D. Promote and maintain healthy environments and minimize development impacts 
upon surrounding properties and neighborhoods. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.201.01,1993) 
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16.56.020 16.310.020 Application of standards. 
At The standards set forth in this c Chapter 16.300 and Chapters 16.60 through 

16.72 this title shall apply to major and minor partitions; subdivisions; planned unit de-
velopments; commercial and industrial projects; single family dwellings, duplexes and 
multifamily structures of three or more dwellings development in the City of Sheridan, 
unless otherwise provided in this title. 

B. The application of theso standards to a particular development shall be modified 
as follows: 
—A-.—Development standards which are unique to a particular use, or spocial use, shall 
be set forth within the district or in Chapters 16.76 through 16.100. 
—2r.—Those development standards which are unique to a particular district shall be set 
forth in the chapter governing that district. [ B is deleted - not moved to another loca-
tion.] 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.201.02, 1993) 

[ Moved to 16.203.110, and last sentence of D is new E in 16.203.110. ] 
16.56.030—Uses permitted in all zones. 
—The following uses and activities are permitted in all zones: 
—A. Placement and maintenance of underground or aboveground wires, cablos, pipes, 
guys, support structures, pump stations, drains, and detention basins within rights-of-
way by public agencies and utility companies for telephone, TV cable, or electrical power 
transmission, or transmission of natural gas, petroleum products, geothermal water, wa-
ter, wastewaters, sewage and rainwater; 
—B. Railroad tracks and related structures and facilities located within rights of-way 
controlled by railroad companies; 
—C. Surfaced travel lanos, curbs, gutters, drainage ditches, sidewalks, transit stops, 
landscaping and related structures and facilities located within rights-of-way controlled 
by a public agency; 
—D. Expansion of public right-of-way and widening or adding improvements within the 
right of-way, provided the right of-way is not expanded to more width than prescribed for 
the street in the public facilities segment of the comprehensive plan. A nonconforming 
use may be continued although not in conformity with the regulations for the zone in 
which the uso is locatod. (Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.403.01 (part), 1993) 

[ Moved to 16.350.030, Application of public facility standards. ] 
16.56.040—Application of public facility standards. 
—Standards for the provision and utilization of public facilities or services available with 
in tho city shall apply to all land developments in accordance with the following table of 
reference. No development permit shall be approved unless the following improvoments 
are provided prior to occupancy or operation, or unless future provision is assured in ac-
cordance with Section 16.08.060. 
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Table 16.56.040 
PUBLIC FACILITIES IMPROVEMENT REQUIREMENTS 

Fife Street—Im-Water Sewer Storm Street Bike—and 
Hy- provement Hoo- Hoo- Drain Lights Pedestrian 
drant kup kup 

Single-family dwelling and 
duplex No G-2 ¥es ¥es ¥es No No 

Multifamily dwelling Yes (4—+ 

¥es ¥es ¥es ¥es ¥es ¥es units) 

New commercial building Ycc Ycc Ycc Ycc Ycg Ycg Ycg 

Commercial expansion G-4 C-3 Ycc Ycg Ycg ¥os No 

New industrial building ¥es Ycg Ycg ¥os ¥os ¥os ¥os 

Industrial expansion G-4 G-3 Yog Ycg ¥os ¥os No 

Major and minor partition, 
subdivisions,—PUD—and 
mobilehome park Ycg Ycg ¥os ¥os ¥os ¥os ¥os 

Legend: 
—Ne-= Not required 
—Yes ~ Required 
—G—= Conditional, as noted: 

—G-4^ Fire Hydrants for Commercial or Industrial Expansions. One or more fire 
hydrants are required when the total floor area of a new or expanded building exceeds 
two thousand five hundred (2,500) square feet, or the proposed use is classified as ha-
zardous (H) in the Uniform Building Code or Uniform Fire Code. 

—GSr. Street Improvements for Single-Family Dwellings. New single-family dwel-
lings which require a street extension must provide street improvements to city street 
standards. 

—G-& Street Improvements for Commercial or Industrial Expansions. Lots fronting 
on county roads must obtain access permits from the Yamhill County public works de-
partment. 

—The city will require improvement to full city standards when the use meets any of the 
following criteria: 
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—1-.—The use generates an average of one hundred (100) or more trips per day per one 
thousand (1000) gross square feet of building as documented in the Trip Generation 
Manual of the Institute of Transportation Engineers or other qualified source; or 

—2r.—The use includes daily shipping and delivery trips by vehicles over twenty thou-
sand (20,000) pounds gross vehicle weight. 
(Ord. 2000-5 App. E § 2, 2004) 

[ Moved to 16.203.120. ] 
16.56.050—Farm uses and livestock. 
—Unless specifically permitted by the underlying zone, or otherwise permitted as a 
commercial or industrial activity, the following limitations shall apply: 
—A. The growing of crops, orchard products, vegetables or similar food items for per-
sonal use shall be permitted, provided no produce or similar food items are sold on site. 
—B. The breeding, raising, boarding or selling of horses, cows, bulls, mules, sheep, 
goats, rabbits, fowl, emus, beos or other animals for domestic or commercial purposes 
shall be prohibited. 
(Ord. 97-10 § 1, 1997: Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.401.12, 1993) 

[ Section 16.56.060, A, moved to 16.485, Special Uses, Vehicle, Trailer and Manufac-
tured Home Sales and Service. Section 16.56.060, B, moved to 16.465, Special Uses, 
Service Station, and is combined with 16.56.230, A, Yard Exceptions for Accessory Ser-
vice Station Structures and Equipment. ] 
16.56.060—Mobilehome, trailer and vehicular sales, service and related uses. 
—A. Scope. The provisions of this section shall apply to the following uses: 
—1. Automobile service stations; 
—2. Automobile, truck, mobile home, recreation vehicle or trailer sales; 
—&—Boat and marine accessory sales; 
—A-.—Motorcycle sales; 
—&—Retail tire shop, sales, service and repair; 
—6. Towing service. 
—B. Standards. In addition to other development standards established elsewhere in 
this title, the following standards shall apply to the development of the uses listed in sub-
section A of this section: 
—1. All parking areas, loading areas or areas used for storage of boats, automobiles, 
mobilohomes, recreational vehicles, trucks, trailers, motorcycles or other vehicles shall 
be paved with a concrete or asphalt surface. 
—2. The lot shall be screonod from adjoining residentially zoned properties in accor 
danco with the site and landscaping design provisions of this title. 
—3. All merchandise and supplies, other than vehicles, mobilehomes and trailers, shall 
be stored within a building. 
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—C. Process. The uses listed in this section shall be reviewed for compliance with the 
standards of this section pursuant to the site development review process set forth in 
Chapter 16.92. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 2.309.01-2.309.03, 1993) 

16.56.070 16.310.030 Completion of a structure within a reasonable length of 
time. 

A structure for which a building permit is issued shall receive an approved final 
inspection, or receive a certificate of occupancy, within one year of the issuance 
of the building permit. Subsequent to the granting issuance of a building permit for a 
particular use structure, the planning commission City Manager may determiner-and 
recommend to the city council, that a structure not completed within one year of begin-
ning construction of the issuance of a building permit shall constitute a violation of 
this title. The City Manager's determination may be appealed to the Planning Com-
mission and the Planning Commission's determination may be appealed to the 
City Council. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.401.02, 1993) 

16.56.080 16.310.040 Lots of record. 
A. A parcel unit of land is a legal parcel or lot of record for purposes of this title 

when the parcel or lot conforms to all zoning requirements of this title, partition, sub-
division or planned unit development ordinance requirements, and comprehensive 
plan provisions, if any, in effect on the date when a final plat is recorded separate deed 
or contract creating the separate lot or parcel was signed by the parties to the deed or 
contract; except contiguous lots under the same ownership, when initially zoned, shall 
be combined, for the purposes of this title, when any of these lots do not satisfy the lot 
size requirement of the initial district. A lot or parcel which is a separate legal lot or par-
cel prior to the adoption of this provision shall remain a separate legal lot or parcel re-
gardless of ownership. 

B. Lots in recorded plats shall not be combined under subsection A of this section. 
C. The use or development of any legal parcel or lot of record shall be subject to the 

regulations applied to the property when such development or use is commenced, irres-
pective of the lot width, street frontage, depth or area, but subject to all other regulations. 
However, no dwelling shall be built on an existing parcel or lot less than three thousand 
( 3,000 ) square feet in area. (Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.401.03, 1993) 

16.56.090—Yard and lot standards generally. 16.310.050 Buildings on a lot. 
—A. New Buildings shall be on a Lot. Except for buildings housing water and sew-
er utility facilities, E every building erected shall be located on a lot or parcel as here-
in defined. 
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[ Moved to 16.320.010, Yards apply only to one building. ] 
—B. Yards Apply only to One Building. No required yard or other open spaco or re-
quired driveway provided around or for any building or structure for the purpose of com-
plying with the provisions of this title shall be considered as providing a yard or open 
spaco for any other building, nor shall any yard or othor required space on an adjoining 
lot bo considered as providing a yard or open spaco on the lot whereon the building is to 
bo erected. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 2.211.01 and 2.211.02, 1993) 

[ Moved to 16.210.080, Limitations on Buildings, for R-1, 16.215.080 for R-2, and 
16.220.080 for R-3. ] 
16.56.100—Number of buildings per lot. 
—In an R-1, R-2 and R-3 zone there shall be only one main building on a lot except in 
the case where multifamily dwelling units are built in an R-2 zone; then the lot area re-
quirements for multifamily dwellings shall apply. (Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.401.07, 1993) 

16.56.110 16.310.060 Unsafe buildings. 
Nothing in this title shall prevent the strengthening or restoring to a safe condition of 

any part of any building or structure declared unsafe by proper authority. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.401.06, 1993) 

[ Moved to 16.320.020, Yards and setbacks abutting a partial street. ] 
16.56.120—Lots abutting a partial street-

New structures which are proposed to be constructed on lots abutting an existing pub 
lie street which does not meet the minimum standards of Chapter 16.68 for right of-way 
width shall provide setbacks sufficient to allow for the future widening of the right-of-way-
Building permits shall not bo issued unless a yard setback equal to the minimum yard 
requirements of the zoning district plus the required minimum additional right of-way 
width is provided. (Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.401.04, 1993) 

[ Moved to 16.340.090, E, General provisions for off-street parking and loading. ] 
16.56.130—No parking in front yard, yards adjacent to a street, or landscaped areas. 

A. No parking shall be allowed exclusive of drivoways within the required front yard 
area. The side yard and rear yard areas may be used for parking of vehicles unless oth-
erwise prohibited by this title. 

[ Section 16.56.130, B, proposed to be deleted because it is covered in the Municipal 
Code, Section 10.40, Residential Parking & Vehicle Storage Regulations, especially 
10.40.030, Parking. ] 

B. The yard areas and driveways adjacent to a stroot shall not be used for the per-
manent storage of utility trailers, house or vacation trailers, boats or other similar ve-
hicles. (Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.211.03, 1993) 
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[ Moved to 16.320.030, Yard projections. ] 
16.56.140—Yard projections. 
—A. Front Yard Projections. Planter boxes, chimneys and flues, steps, cornices, eaves, 
gutters, belt courses, leaders, sills, pilasters, lintels, and other ornamental features of not 
more than twenty-four (24) inches from main buildings, uncovered porches, covered but 
unenclosed porches when not more than one story high and which do not extend more 
than ten (10) feet beyond the front walls of the building, but in no case shall such projec-
tion come closer than ten (10) feet from the property line and the floors of which are not 
more than four feet above grade, are exempt from the front yard setback provisions and 
need not be included when determining the average setback. 
—B. Side Yard Projections. 
——Corn ices , eaves, gutters and fire escapes, when not prohibitive by any other code 
or ordinance, may project into a required side yard not more than one-third of the width 
of the side yard, nor more than four feet in any case. 
—2-,—Chimneys, flues, belt courses, leaders, sills, pilasters, lintels and ornamental fea-
tures may project not more than one and one-half feet into a required side yard, pro-
vided, however, chimneys and flues shall not exceed six feet in width. 
—£—Uncovered decks and patios attached to the main building, when measured direct-
ly beneath the outside edge of the deck or patio, may be extended to the side yard prop-
erty line when they are three feet or less in height from ground level. 
—C. Rear Yard Projections. 
——Chimneys , flues, belt courses, leaders, sills, pilasters, lintels, gutters and other or-
namental features may project not more than one and one-half feet into a required rear 
yard, provided, however, chimneys and flues shall not exceed six feet in width. 
—2. A fire escape, balcony, outside stairway, cornice or other unenclosed, unroofed 
projections may project not more than five feet into a required rear yard and set back at 
least six feet from any property line. 
—&—Planter boxes, steps, uncovered porches, covered but unenclosed porches includ-
ing covered patios when not more than one story high and the floors, which are not more 
than four feet above grade and which shall not come closer than fourteen (14) feet from 
the rear lot line, are exempt from the minimum rear yard depth requirements. 
—4—No permitted projection into a required rear yard shall extend within ten (10) feet of 
the center line of an alley or of a rear lot line if no alley exists. 
—&—Uncovered decks and patios attached to the main building, when measured direct-
ly beneath the outside edge of the deck or patio, may be extended to the rear yard prop-
erty line when they are three feet or less in height from ground level. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 2.211.05-2.211.07, 1993) 

16.56.150 16.310.070 Vision clearance area. 
A. Vision clearance for corner lots shall be a minimum of twenty (20) feet. 

—B. Vision clearance for street-alley intersections shall be a minimum of ten (10) feet. 
A. Local Streets. A vision clearance area for all local street intersections, local 

street and alley intersections, local street and driveway intersections, and local 
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street or driveway and railroad intersections, shall be that triangular area formed 
by the right-of-way lines along such lots and a straight line joining the right-of-
way lines at points which are 10 feet from the intersection point of the right-of-way 
lines, as measured along such lines. 

B. Arterial/Collector Streets. A vision clearance area for all arterial/collector 
street and arterial/collector street intersections, arterial/collector street and local 
street intersections, arterial/collector street and alley intersections, arteri-
al/collector street and driveway intersections, and arterial/collector street and rail-
road intersections, shall be that triangular area formed by the right-of-way lines 
along such lots and a straight line joining the right-of-way lines at points which 
are 25 feet from the intersection point of the right-of-way lines, as measured along 
such lines. Where a driveway intersects with an arterial/collector street, the dis-
tance measured along the driveway line for the triangular area shall be 10 feet. 

C. Vertical Height Restriction. Except for items associated with utilities or pub-
licly owned structures, including but not limited to poles, signs and street trees, 
no vehicular parking, hedge, planting, fence, wall structure, or temporary or per-
manent physical obstruction shall be permitted between 30 inches and 8 feet in 
height measured from the top of the curb, or where no curb exists, from the street 
centerline grade, in the vision clearance area. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.211.08, 1993) 

[ Moved to 16.215.110, R-2 District, and 16.220.110, R-3 District. ] 
16.56.160—Attached dwellings. 
—This category is limited to single-family homes, located on individual platted lots and 
attached to an adjacent home at a common wall. Where permitted, attached dwelling 
units shall meet the following use and development standards: 
—A. Permitted Development. Up to three number dwellings may be built contiguous 
with one or both sides of a separate platted lot with one dwelling per lot. There is no min 
imum length for the common wall. 
—B. Setbacks. 
—1. Attached dwelling units shall comply with the setback requirements for the front 
yard, rear yard and yard adjacent to a street in the applicable zone. 
—Or.—Interior side yard requirements of the applicable zone shall be met when any part 
of an exterior wall faces, but is not contiguous to, a side lot line. Otherwise, the interior 
side yard requirements shall not apply. 
—C. Accessory Buildings. The provisions of this section apply to accessory as well as 
main buildings. 
(Ord. 97-14 § 1, 1997: Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.211.04, 1993) 

[ Section 16.56.170 is also included in 16.104.060, A. It is deleted here and deleted from 
16.104.060, A., because it is covered in the Statewide building code. ] 
16.56.170—Fences around swimming pools. 
—All swimming pools shall be enclosed by a locking fence of six feet in height. No 
swimming pool shall be located in a clear vision zone. 
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(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.401.08, 1993) 

[ Section 16.56.180 is very similar to 16.104.030, Screening, Specific Requirements. 
Section 16.56.180 is deleted. Section 16.104.030 is moved to 16.330, Screening, and 
amended to include the intent of Section 16.56.180. ] 
16.56.180—Fences, walls and hedges. 
—Fences, walls and hedges may be located in any required yard or along the edge of 
any yard, subject to the maintenance of a clear vision area. A fence, wall or hedgo may 
not exceed six feet in height without approval of a variance. Fences, walls or hodgos 
shall not exceed a height of three and one-half feet along the front property line or within 
a front yard setback. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.401.09, 1993) 

[ Moved to 16.370.030, I, Storm Drainage Facilities. ] 
16.56.190—Protection of runoff capacity of natural drainage channels. 
—A property owner shall not allow the water-carrying capacity of any drainageway with 
in his or her property to deteriorate and subsequently contribute to flood hazard. Tho 
property owner shall remove excess debris from the channel including dead vegetation. 
Neither shall any fill or garbage be dumped in any drainageway. Failure to maintain the 
water carrying capacity of the drainageway shall empower the city to enter the property 
and tako whatever action is necessary to ensure that the carrying capacity of the draina 
geway is not impaired. The city may then assess the real property and improvements for 
the cost of the city's actions according to the special assessment ordinance of the city, 
211 C. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.401.11, 1993) 

16.56.200 16.310.080 Protection of solar access. 
A. The use of solar energy systems, including solar collectors, storage facilities, and 

distribution components for space heating and cooling and domestic water heating, is a 
permitted use within all zones, whether as a part of a structure or incidental to a group of 
structures nearby. 

AS. Solar collectors and the equipment used for the mounting and operation of such 
collectors, where necessary, may be elevated above the two and one-half story ridge-
line of a structure in the height limitation in residential zones. R-1, R-2 and R-3 Dis-
tricts no more than 1 foot provided the However, elevation of solar collectors shaW 
does not restrict solar access to adjacent properties. 

BC. Chimneys, communication transmission towers, and television and radio masts 
shall not significantly restrict or impair solar access to buildings or solar collector loca-
tions. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.401.05, 1993) 

October 20, 2011, Post 11/17 Hearing Mark-up Copy Page 147 



[ Section 16.56.210 moved to 16.360, Utility Lines and Facilities. Section 16.56.210, A, 
Purpose, moved to 16.360.010, Purpose. ] 
16.56.210—Utility lines and facilities. 
—A. Purpose. The purpose of this section is to provide adequate services and facilities 
appropriate to the scale and type of development. 

[ Section 16.56.210 moved to 16.360, Utility Lines and Facilities. Section 16.56.210, B, 
Standards, moved to 16.360.020, Standards. ] 
—B. Standards. 
—1. The location, design, installation and maintenance of all utility lines and facilities 
shall be carried out with minimum feasible disturbances of soil and site. 
—2. All development which has a need for water service shall install water facilities and 
grant necessary easements pursuant to the requirements of the city. 
—3. All development which has a need for electricity, gas and communications servic-
es shall install them pursuant to the requirements of the district or company serving the 
development. Except where otherwise prohibited by the utility district or company, all 
such facilities shall be underground. 
—4. All development which has a need for public/private sanitary sewers shall install 
the facilities pursuant to the requirements of the city. Installation of such facilities shall be 
coordinated with the extension of necessary water services and storm drainage facilities. 
—5. All land divisions or other development requiring subsurface disposal systems 
shall be prohibited except for: 
—eh—Development of land divisions in the urban transitional zone which conform to the 
requirements of that district; 
—k—Parcels which have unique topographic or other natural features which make sew-
er extension impractical as determined on a case-by-case basis. 
—6. All developments proposing subsurface sewage disposal shall receive approval for 
the system from Yamhill County. Said systems shall be installed pursuant to ORS 
454.605 and 454.745 and Chapters 171, 523 and 828, and tho Oregon Administrativo 
Rules 340, Division 7 and the policies of Yamhill County. Sites shall be reviewed by 
Yamhill County prior to application to the city for development. 
—7-,—Street lights shall be required for all developments inside the city with the excep-
tion of the urban transitional zone. Installation of streetlights shall be pursuant to the re-
quirements of the city and the company serving the development. 
—&—Easements shall be provided along property lines as deemed necessary by the 
city, special districts, and utility companies. Easements for special purpose uses shall be 
of a width deemed appropriate by the responsible agency. Such easements shall be 
designated on the final plat of all subdivisions, and on the final map of all XmajorX parti 
tions. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 2.207.01 and 2.207.02, 1993) 

[ Moved to 16.395, Signs. Section 16.56.220, A, Purpose, moved to 16.395.010, Pur-
pose. Section 16.56.220, B, General Provisions, moved to 16.395.020, General Provi-
sions. ] 
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16.56.220—Signs. 
—A. Purpose. The provisions of this section are intended to provide for the necessary 
means of identification while maintaining a safe and pleasing environment for the people 
of the city. 
—B. General Provisions. 
—1. Conflicting Standards. Signs shall be allowed subject to the provisions of this sec-
tion, except when these provisions conflict with the specific standards for signs in the 
subject district. 
—Or.—Signs Subject to State Approval. All signs visible to the traveling public from state 
highways are subject to the regulations and permit requirements of the Highway Division 
of the State of Oregon Department of Transportation. Where the regulations of the state 
and city differ, the more restrictive regulations shall govern. 
—&—Uniform Sign Code. All signs shall comply with the provisions of the Uniform Sign 
Code of the Uniform Building Code, except as otherwise provided in this section. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 2.208.01 and 2.208.02, 1993) 

[ Moved to 16.395, Signs. Section 16.56.225, Residential Signs, moved to 16.395.030, 
Residential Signs. ] 
16.56.225—Rosidontial signs. 
—The following sign regulations shall apply to single-family homes and duplexes located 
within the R-1, R-2 and R-3 zones. 
—A. Area and Number. Only one sign shall be permitted per property. The maximum 
sign area shall be eight square feet. 
—B. Location. The sign may be located on a wall or within any yard area. Signs placed 
within a yard shall be limited to a maximum height of four feet as measured from the ad-
jacent ground level to the highest point of the sign. 
—C. Vision Clearance. Notwithstanding the above provisions, no sign shall violate the 
vision clearance standards in Section 2.211 of this code. 
—D. Lighting. The use of interior lighted signs shall be prohibited. 
—E. Sign Area. Sign area shall be defined as the entire area within any type of perime-
ter or border which encloses the outer limits of any writing, representation, emblem, fig-
ure, or character. If the sign is enclosed in a frame or cabinet, the area is based on the 
inner dimensions of the frame or cabinet surrounding the sign. When a sign is on a base 
material and attached without a frame, such as a wood board or plexiglass panel, the 
dimensions of the base material are to be used. 
(Ord. 2000-9 § 1, 2000) 

[ Moved 16.56.230, A, to 16.465.020, E, F, and G, Service Station Standards. ] 
16.56.230—Exceptions to yard, building and setback requirements. 
—A. Yard Exceptions for Accessory Service Station Structures and Equipment. In a 
district where automobile service stations are permitted, freestanding gasoline pumps 
and pump islands, identification signs and lighting standards may occupy a required 
front or street side yard exclusive of a clear vision zone unless otherwise prohibited by 
this title. In any zone, gasoline pumps and pump islands shall not be located so that any 
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part of a vehicle being served shall extend into any public street right-of-way, alley or 
private drive used for access or egress to private property. Further, gasoline pumps or 
pump islands shall not be built within ten (10) feet from a property line. 

[ Delete 16.56.230, B, because it is not a general exception to the height limits. All it 
says is a variance application is an option if a required standard cannot be met. ] 

B. General Exception to Building Height Limitations. Projections such as chimneys, 
spires, domes, elevator shaft housing, towers, aerials, flagpoles, and other similar ob-
jects not used for human occupancy are subject to review and approval of the planning 
commission in accordance with the variance procedures of Section 16.08.160. 

[ Move 16.56.230, C, Height Exceptions for Public Buildings, to 16.210.070, D, 3 (R-1), 
16.215.070, C, 3 (R-2), 16.220.070, C, 3 (R-3), 16.235.070, C, 2 (C), 16.250.070, C, 2 
(I), and 16.265.070, C, 2 (PF). ] 

C. Height Exceptions for Public Buildings. Public or quasi-public buildings, religious 
buildings, hospitals, and educational institutions when permitted in a zone may be con-
structed to a height not to exceed 1.75 times the height limit for the zone, provided the 
required yards are increased one foot for each two feet of additional building height 
above the height regulation for the zone. 

[ Move 16.56.230, D, to 16.558.080, Exclusions for nonconforming uses, structures. ] 
D. Additions to Existing Structures. When structures exist at the time a zone is 

adopted which do not comply with front yard setback restrictions, additions to such struc-
tures not conforming to the front yard setbacks shall be allowed, provided: 
—1. The setback distance will not be decreased by the addition; 
—2. The addition conforms to all other provisions of the zoning district; and 
—3. The addition shall not be greater than forty (40) percent of the square footage on 
the ground level of the existing structure. 

[ Move 16.56.230, E, Public Dedications, to 16.320.040, Yards and Setbacks. ] 
E. Public Dedications. Setback restrictions of this title shall not apply to existing struc-

tures whose setback is reduced by a public dedication. Additions to such structures shall 
be allowed subject to subsection D of this section. 

[ Moved to 16.320.050, Yards and Setbacks, and moved F, 4, to 16.558, Minor Variance. 
] 

F. Miscellaneous Exceptions to Setback Requirements. Setback limitations stipulated 
elsewhere in this title may be modified as follows: 
— — B u s shelters which are intended for use by the general public and are under the 
ownership and/or control of a city, county, state or municipal corporation shall be exempt 
from setback requirements. 
—2-—Side and rear yards of underground structures may be reduced to three feet ex-
cept: 
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—a. Where the perimeter wall of the structure is above the natural elevation of the ad-
jacent ground, in which case the setback provisions of the district shall apply; 
—b. All openings into the structure, including doors, windows, skylights, plumbing, in-
take and exhaust vents, shall meet the minimum setbacks of the district. 
—3. An uncovered porch, terrace or patio structure extending no more than two and 
one-half feet above the finished elevation may extend within three feet of a side lot line 
or within ten (10) feet of a front or rear lot line. 
—4. The city administrator may reduce the side yard setback requirement in residential 
districts to three feet provided: 
—a. A site plan is approved by the city administrator or his or her designee prior to is-
suance of the building permit. In approving the site plan, the city administrator or his or 
her designee may attach any conditions necessary to fulfill the purpose of this title; 
—b. Adequate light, air, and open space is provided on the lot; 
—&—The building is limited to one story; 
—d. The building is compatible with physical conditions and adjacent property; 
—e. The exception is processed as a Type I action, subject to the provisions of Section 
16.08.060. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 2.402.01-2.402.06, 1993) 

[ Moved to 16.210.080, D (R-1), 16.215.080, D (R-2), and 16.220.080, D (R-3). ] 
16.56.240—Single-family dwelling standards. 
—All new single-family dwellings (including manufactured homes) constructed, located 
or relocated onto individual lots or parcels, shall contain at least three of the following 
design elements on the side of the home which fronts the street: 
—A. Dormer(s) or gable(s); 
—B. Cupola(s); 
—C. Bay or bow window(s); 
—D. Exterior shutters; 
—E. Recessed entry or entries; 
—R—Front porch at least one hundred (100) square feet in area; 
—G. Covered porch entry or entries; and 
—H. Pillars or posts in the front entry or entries. 
—k—Eave(s) (minimum 6 inches). 
—J.—Off-set(s) on building face or roof (minimum 16 inches). 
(Ord. 2001-7 §4, 2001) 
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16.315 Standards for land divisions. 

[ Moved from 16.96, Land Divisions. ] 
Chapter 16.96 
LAND DIVISIONS 

Sections: 
16.96.010 16.315.010 Purpose. 
16.96.020 16.315.020 Scope. 
16.96.030 16.315.030 Standards for lots or parcels. 
16.96.040 16.315.040 Standards for blocks. 
16.96.050 16.315.050 Improvement requirements. 
16.96.060 16.315.060 Improvement procedures. 

Article I. Land Divisions Generally 

16.96.010 16.315.010 Purpose. 
The purpose of this article is section is to: 
A. Provide standards for land divisions; 
B. p Provide for the orderly, safe, efficient and livable development of land within the 

city; and 
C. Establish approval criteria to review and decide land division applications; 

(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.210.01, 1993) 

16.96.020 16.315.020 Scope. 
The provisions of this article section shall apply to all subdivisions, major partitions 

and minor partitions planned unit developments, except where the planned unit de-
velopment regulations provide for different standards, within the city. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.210.02, 1993) 

16.96.030 16.315.030 Standards for lots or parcels. 
A. Minimum Lot Area. Minimum lot area shall conform to the requirements of the zon-

ing district in which them lot or parcel is located. 

[ Section 16.96.030, B, Lot Width and Depth, is deleted here and moved to 16.210.060, 
E (R-1), 16.215.060, D (R-2), 16.220.060, D (R-3), 

B. Lot Width and Depth. The depth of a lot or parcel shall not be more than two and 
one-half times the width of the parcel, with the following exceptions: 
——Indiv idua l lots for townhouse units shall not be less than twenty (20) feet in width. 
Lot depth may vary, but shall be adequate to provide a minimum of three hundred (300) 
square feet of semiprivate outdoor living space for each unit. 
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—2r.—Individual lots for single-family attached dwelling units shall be designed so that lot 
depth is not greater than three and one-half times lot width. 
— — P a r c e l s created for public utility uses shall be exempt from width-to-depth ratio 
provisions. 

GB. Access. All lots or parcels created after the effective date of the ordinance 
codified in this title shall provide a minimum of twenty-five ( 25 ) feet of frontage on an 
existing or proposed public street, with the following exceptions: 

1. Residential lots or parcels, excluding townhouse developments and planned unit 
developments created in accordance with the provisions of Section 16.290, Hillside 
Development Overlay District, may shall be accessed via a private street developed in 
accordance with the provisions of Chapter 16.68 Section 16.380, Street Standards, 
except where a lot or parcel fronts on a public street right-of-way meeting the 
standard width set forth in this title and existing on the date the application was 
submitted, when the planning commission finds that public street access is: 
—a-—Infeasible due to parcel shape, terrain, or location of existing structures; and 
—k—Unnecessary to provide for the future development of adjoining property. 

2r.—Lots or parcels in townhouse developments or planned unit developments may be 
accessed via public or private streets, in accordance with the following standards: 
—a-.—Internal local streets or drives may be private and shall be subject to the provi-
sions of Section 16.68.070. 
—b. Collector and arterial streets shall be public and shall comply with the applicable 
provisions of Section 16.68.040. 
— — L o c a l streets which are needed to provide access to adjoining properties shall be 
public and shall comply with the applicable provisions of Section 16.68.040. 

—Commercial or industrial uses located in a campus or park-like development may 
be accessed via private streets when developed in accordance with Section 16.68.070. 

OC. Flag Lots. Flag lots shall be subject to the following development standards: 
1. The access strip shall be a minimum of twenty ( 20 ) feet in width. The improved 

all-weather surface shall be of asphaltic concrete or Portland cement concrete and 
shall be a minimum of twelve ( 12 ) feet in width. 

2. The access strip shall not be included in the calculation of lot area for purposes of 
determining compliance with any minimum lot size provision of this title. 

3. If the length of the access strip exceeds two hundred ( 200 ) feet, the access strip 
shall be developed as a private street and shall conform to the standards of Section 
16.68.070 16.380.070, Private Streets. 

4. Where two flag lots abut, access shall be via a shared drive wherever possible. 
Shared drives shall be developed as private streets and shall conform to the standards 
of Section 16.68.070 16.380.070, Private Streets. 

5. Flag lots shall only be permitted when the terrain or parcel size precludes the de-
velopment of a public street, or private street in the Hillside Development Overlay 
District. 

October 20, 2011, Post 11/17 Hearing Mark-up Copy Page 154 



ED. Through Lots. Through lots shall be avoided except where essential to pro-
vide separation of residential development from major traffic arteries, adjacent nonresi-
dential activities, or to overcome specific disadvantages of topography and orientation. 
Screening or buffering, pursuant to the provisions of this title, may be required by the 
planning commission during the review of the land division request. 

EE. Lot Side Lines. The side lines of lots, as far as practicable, shall run at right 
angles to the street upon which the lots face. 

GF. Lot Grading. Lot grading shall conform to the following standards unless 
physical conditions demonstrate the propriety of other standards. 

1. Cut slopes shall not exceed one and one-half feet horizontally to one foot vertical-
ly-

2. Fill slopes shall not exceed two feet horizontally to one foot vertically. 
3. The character of soil for fill shall be suitable for the purpose intended. 
4. The minimum elevation at which a structure may be erected, taking into considera-

tion the topography of the lot, the surrounding area, drainage patterns and other perti-
nent data, shall be established by the city building inspector. 

HG. Utility Easements. Utility easements shall be provided on lot areas where 
necessary to accommodate public utilities. Such easements shall have a minimum total 
width of twelve (12) feet (six feet on each lot if located on a common lot line). (Ord. 93-5 
Exh. A §2.210.03, 1993) 

16.96.040 16.315.040 Standards for blocks. 
A. General. The length, width, and shape of blocks shall be designed with regard to 

providing adequate building sites for the use contemplated; consideration of needs for 
convenient access, circulation, control, and safety of street traffic - , including pede-
strians and bicyclists j , and recognition of limitations and opportunities of topography. 

B. Sizes. Blocks shall not exceed one thousand (1,000) 350 feet in between street 
centeriines —the preferred length is five hundred (500) feet, excepts blocks adjacent to 
arterial streets, or unless the previous adjacent development pattern or where topo-
graphical conditions topography and environmental conditions justify a variation 
longer distance as determined by the decision authority. The recommended mini-
mum distance between collector street intersections with arterial streets is one thousand 
eight thousand (1,800) 1,000 feet. 

C. Traffic Circulation. The subdivision A land division shall be laid out to provide 
safe, convenient, and direct vehicle, bicycle and pedestrian access to nearby residential 
areas; neighborhood activity centers (e.g., including, but not limited to schools and 
parks ) ; shopping areas; and employment centers; and provide safe, convenient and 
direct traffic circulation. At a minimum, "nearby" means the distance from the subdivision 
land division boundary - one-fourth mile for pedestrians, and one mile for bicyclists. 
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D. Connectivity. To achieve the objective in subsection C, above, the planning com-
mission decision authority may require the following: 

1. Dead-end S streets ^ W where the potential exists for additional residential devel-
opment on adjacent property. 

2. Accessways. Public accessways to provide a safe, efficient and direct connection 
to cul-de-sac streets, to pass through oddly shaped or unusually long blocks, to provide 
for networks of public paths creating access to nearby residential areas, neighborhood 
activity centers (e.g., including, but not limited to schools and parks ) ; shopping 
areas; and employment centers. 

E. Collector and Arterial Connections. Accessway, bikeway, or sidewalk connections 
with adjoining arterial and collector streets shall be provided if any portion of the site's 
arterial or collector street frontage is over six hundred (600) 200 feet from either a subdi-
vision land division access street or other accessway. If natural features (e.g., includ-
ing, but not limited to adverse topography, streams, wetlands ) exist, the provisions of 
accessways may be limited. 

F. Design Standards. Pedestrian/bicycle accessways shall meet the following design 
standards: 

1. Minimum dedicated or easement width: twenty ( 20 ) feet. 
2. Minimum improved width: ten (10) 12 feet. 
3. Maximum length: two hundred fifty ( 250 ) feet, with a clear line of vision for the 

entire length of the accessway shall be required. 
4. Pedestrian scale lighting fixtures shall be provided along walkways accessways 

and adequately lighted where the system can be used at night. 
5. The accessway shall be designed to prohibit vehicle traffic. 
6. The improved surface shall be Portland cement concrete or asphaltic con-

crete. 
(Ord. 2000-5 App. E § 5, 2000) 

16.96.050 16.315.050 Improvement requirements. 
A. Minor Partitions. During the review of minor partition proposals, the city may re-

quire, as a condition of approval, the improvement of: 
—k—Public streets upon which the property fronts to public standards, including: surfac-
ing from center line to curb, installation of curbing, storm sewers, sanitary sewers, water 
lines and other necessary public utilities; 
—2r.—Sidewalks, meeting city standards, along public street frontage; 
—&—Private driveways serving flag lots, por the requirements of Section 16.68.070. All 
improvements required as a condition of approval of a minor partition shall be completed 
prior to the issuance of any building permits for the subject property. 

B. Major Partitions. 
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4t During the review of major The decision for a partition proposals application, the 
city may require may include, as a condition of approval, any of the following im-
provements listed in this section. Additionally, the following improvements shall be re-
quired: 

a l The dedication of right-of-way to the public and construction of all new public 
streets, or private streets in the Hillside Development Overlay District, to the stan-
dards of Chapter 16.68 this title, including Portland cement concrete or asphaltic 
concrete surfacing from centerline to curb and concrete curbing; 

b2. The installation of storm sewers, sanitary sewers, water lines and other utilities 
necessary to serve , including but not limited to, along the entire frontage of the 
parcels or lots accessing off of the new street; 

G3. The construction of Portland cement concrete sidewalks along all new public 
streets, and private streets in the Hillside Development Overlay District. 

24. All improvements required under this subsection shall be completed or assured 
through a performance bond or other instrument acceptable to the city attorney prior to 
the approval by the City and recording of the final map partition plat of the partition. 

QB. Subdivisions. 
1. The following improvements shall be required for all subdivisions in the city: 
a. Frontage Improvements. One-half street improvements to full city standards shall 

be required for all public streets on which a proposed subdivision fronts. Such improve-
ments shall be blended to match with existing improved surfaces across the center line 
and for a reasonable distance beyond the frontage of the property. Additional frontage 
improvements shall include: Portland cement concrete sidewalks, curbing, storm sew-
er, sanitary sewer, water lines, other public utilities as necessary, and such other im-
provements as the city shall determine to be reasonably necessary to serve the devel-
opment or the immediate neighborhood. 

b. Project Streets. All public or private streets within the subdivision shall be con-
structed as required by the provisions of Chapter 16.68 this title. 

c. Monuments. Upon completion of street improvements, previously existing mo-
numents shall be re-established and protected in monument boxes at every street inter-
section and all points of curvature and points of tangency of street center lines. Elevation 
bench marks shall be established at each street intersection monument with elevations 
to U.S. Geological Survey datum. 

d. Surface Drainage and Storm Sewer System. Drainage facilities shall be provided 
within the subdivision and to connect the subdivision drainage to drainageways or to 
storm sewers outside the subdivision. Design of drainage within the subdivision shall 
take into account the capacity and grade necessary to maintain unrestricted flow from 
areas draining through the subdivision and to allow extension of the system to serve 
such areas. 

e. Sanitary Sewers. Sanitary sewer shall be installed to serve the subdivision and to 
connect the subdivision to existing mains both on and off the property being subdivided. 

If the required sewer facilities will, without further sewer construction, directly serve 
property outside the subdivision, the planning commission may recommend to the city 
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council construction as an assessment project with such arrangement with the subdivid-
er as is equitable to assure financing the subdivider's share of the construction. 

The city may require that the subdivider construct sewage lines of a size in excess of 
that necessary to adequately service the development in question, where such facilities 
are or will be necessary to serve the entire area within which the development is located 
when the area is ultimately developed. The city may also require that the construction 
take place as an assessment project with such arrangement with the subdivider as is 
desirable to assure the subdivider's share of the construction. 

f. Water System. Water lines with valves and fire hydrants serving the subdivision 
and connecting the subdivision to the city mains shall be installed. The design shall take 
into account provisions for extension beyond the subdivision to adequately grid the city 
system and to serve the area within which the development is located when the area is 
ultimately developed. However, the city will not expect require the subdivider to pay for 
the extra cost of mains exceeding six 8 inches in size. 

g. Sidewalks. Sidewalks shall be installed along both sides of each public street and 
in any pedestrian ways accessways within the subdivision. 

h. Other. 
i. Curb cuts and driveway installations are not required of the subdivider, but, if in-

stalled, shall be according to the city standards. 
ii. Street tree planting is not required of the subdivider, but, if planted, shall be ac-

cording to city requirements and of a species compatible with the width of the planting 
strip. 

1. Street Lights. The installation of street lights is required at locations and of a type 
required by city standards. 

j. Street Signs and Striping. The installation of street name signs , and traffic con-
trol signs and striping is required at locations determined to be appropriate by the city 
and shall be of a type required by city standards. 

2. All improvements required under this subsection shall be completed to city stan-
dards , or assured through a performance bond or other instrument at the discretion of 
the City Manager and acceptable to the city attorney, prior to the approval recording of 
the final plat of the subdivision. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.210.05, 1993) 

16.96.060 16.315.060 Improvement procedures. 
In addition to other requirements, improvements installed by a developer for any land 

division, either as a requirement of these regulations or at the developer's own option, 
shall conform to the requirements of this title and improvement standards and specifica-
tions adopted by the city, and shall be installed in accordance with the following proce-
dure: 

A. Improvement work shall not commence until construction plans have been 
checked for adequacy and approved by the city. Plans shall be prepared in accordance 
with requirements of the city. 
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B. Improvement work shall not commence until the city has been notified in advance; 
and, if work has been discontinued for any reason, it shall not be resumed until the city 
has been notified. 

C. Improvements shall be constructed under the inspection and to the satisfaction of 
the e City administrator Manager or the superintendent of public works designee. The 
city may require changes in typical sections and details in the public interest, if unusual 
conditions arise during construction to warrant the change. 

D. All underground utilities, water lines, sanitary sewers, and storm drains installed 
in streets by the subdivider shall be constructed prior to the surfacing of the streets. 
Stubs for service connections for underground utilities , water lines, and sanitary sewers 
shall be placed to a length eliminating the necessity for disturbing the street improve-
ments when service connections are made. 

E. As-built plans map showing all public improvements as built shall be filed with the 
superintendent of public works City Manager or designee upon completion of the im-
provements. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.210.06, 1993) 
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Section 16.320 Yards and setbacks. 

Sections: 
16.320.010 Yards apply only to one building. 
16.320.020 Yards and setbacks abutting a partial street. 
16.320.030 Yard projections. 
16.320.040 Public dedication exception. 
16.320.050 Miscellaneous exceptions. 
16.320.060 No vehicle or trailer storage in yards. 

[ Moved from 16.56.090, B, Yard and lot standards generally. ] 
16.320.010 Yards apply only to one building. 

No required yard or other open space or required driveway provided around or for any 
building or structure for the purpose of complying with the provisions of this title shall be 
considered as providing a yard or open space for any other building , nor shall any yard 
or other required space on an adjoining lot be considered as providing a yard or open 
spaco on the lot whereon the building is to be erected. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 2.211.01 and 2.211.02, 1993) 

[ Moved from 16.56.120, Lots abutting a partial street. ] 
16.320.020 Yards and setbacks abutting a partial street. 

New structures which are proposed to be constructed on lots or parcels abutting an 
existing public street right-of-way which dees do not meet the minimum standards of 
Chapter 16.68 Section 16.380, Street Standards, for right-of-way width shall provide 
setbacks sufficient to allow for the future widening of the right-of-way. Building permits 
shall not be issued unless a yard setback equal to the minimum yard requirements of the 
zoning district plus the required minimum additional right-of-way width is provided. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.401.04, 1993) 

[ Moved from 16.56.140, Yard projections. ] 
16.320.030 Yard projections. 

A. Front Yard Projections. The following projections into a required front yard 
may be allowed: 

1. Planter boxes, chimneys and flues, steps, cornices, eaves, gutters, belt courses, 
leaders, sills, pilasters, lintels, and other ornamental architectural features ef project-
ing not more than twenty-four (24) inches 2 feet beyond the front wall from—mam 
buildings,. 

2. u t/ncovered porches 7 and covered but unenclosed porches , when not more than 
ene 1 story high and which do not extend projecting not more than ten ( 10 ) feet 
beyond the front wall s of the building, but in no case shall provided such projection 
shall come no closer than tefl-( 10 ) feet from the property line and the floors of which 
are not more than few 4 feet above grade, are exempt from the front yard setback provi 
sions and need not be included when determining the average setback. 
[ Moved from 16.56.230, F, 3, Misc. Exceptions to Setback Requirements. ] 
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3. A n uncovered porch, deck, terrace or patio structure extending no more 
than two and one-half 2.5 feet above the finished elevation measured at the outside 
edge of the structure may extend within three feet of a side lot line or within ten ( 10 ) 
feet of a front or rear lot property line. 

B. Side Yard Projections. The following projections into a required side yard may 
be allowed: 

1. Cornices, eaves, gutters and fire escapes, when not prohibitive prohibited by any 
other code or ordinance, may project into a required side yard projecting not more than 
one third of the width of the sido yard, nor more than four feet in any case 2 feet. 

2. Chimneys, flues, belt courses, leaders, sills, pilasters, lintels and ornamental arc-
hitectural features may project projecting not more than one and one half 2 feet into a 
required side yard, provided, however, chimneys and flues shall not exceed six 6 feet in 
width. 

3. Uncovered A decks-and , terrace or patio s attached to the main building, when 
structure extending no more than 2.5 feet above the finished elevation measured 
directly beneath at the outside edge of the deck or patio, structure may be extended to 
the within 3 feet of a side yafd property line when they are three feet or less in height 
from ground level. 

C. Rear Yard Projections. The following projections into a required rear yard may 
be allowed: 

1. Chimneys, flues, belt courses, leaders, sills, pilasters, lintels, gutters and other or-
namental architectural features may project projecting not more than one and one-half 
2 feet into a required rear yard, provided, however, chimneys and flues shall not exceed 
six 6 feet in width. 

2. A fire escape, balcony, outside stairway, cornice or other unenclosed, unroofed 
projections may project projecting not more than five 5 feet into a required roar yard 
and set back at least six 6 feet from any the rear property line. 

3. Planter boxes, steps, uncovered porches, covered but unenclosed porches, in-
cluding covered patios when not more than ene 1 story high and the floors, which are 
not more than few 4 feet above grade and which shall not come closer than fourteen ( 
14 ) feet from the rear lot line, are exempt from the minimum rear yard dopth require-
ments. 

4-,—No permitted projection into a required rear yard shall extend within ten (10 ) feet 
of the center line of an alley or of a rear lot line if no alley exists. 

54. Uncovered A decks-and , terrace or patio s attached to the main building, when 
structure extending no more that 2.5 feet above the finished elevation measured 
directly beneath at the outside edge of the deck or patio, structure may fee-extended to 
the within 10 feet of a rear yafd property line when they are three feet or less in height 
from ground level. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 2.211.05-2.211.07, 1993) 
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[ Note that 16.56.230, D, Additions to Existing Structures, is moved to 16.558.080, Non-
conforming Setbacks, Exclusions. ] 

[ Moved from 16.56.230, E, Exceptions to yard, building and setback requirements, for 
Public dedications. ] 
16.320.040 Public dedication exception. 

E. Public Dedications. The S setback restrictions of this title shall not apply to exist-
ing structures whose setback is reduced by a public dedication of land to the public for 
right-of-way purposes. Additions to such structures shall be allowed subject to subsec-
tion D of this section, provided: 

[ 1-3 moved here from 16.56.230, D, 1-3. ] 
1. The setback distance will not be decreased by the addition; 
2. The addition conforms to all other provisions of the zoning district; and 
3. The addition shall not be greater than forty ( 40 ) percent of the square footage on 

the ground level of the existing structure. 

[ Moved from 16.56.230, F, Exceptions to yard, building and setback requirements, for 
misc. exceptions, e.g., bus shelters, underground structures, uncovered porch, adminis-
trator may reduce requirements. ] 
16.320.050 Miscellaneous exceptions. 

F-.—Miscellaneous Exceptions to Setback Requirements. Setback limitations stipulated 
elsewhere in this title may be modified as follows: 

4 A B u s shelters which are intended for use by the general public and are under the 
ownership and/or control of a city, county, state or municipal corporation public transit 
district shall be exempt from setback requirements , but shall comply with the vision 
clearance area requirements. 

28. Side and rear yards of underground structures may be reduced to three feet ex-
cept: 

a. Where the perimeter wall of the structure is above the natural elevation of the ad-
jacent ground property, in which case the setback provisions of the district shall apply; 

b. All openings into the structure, including doors, windows, skylights, plumbing, in-
take and exhaust vents, shall meet the minimum setbacks of the district. 

[ The provisions of16.56.230, F, 3, are moved to 16.320.030, A, 3 for front yards, 
16.320.030, B, 3, for side yards and 16.320.030, C, 4, for rear yards, thus it is deleted 
here. Also, F, 3, is inconsistent with the above listed sections, thus it is revised in the 
aforementioned sections 16.320.030, A, 3 for front yards, 16.320.030, B, 3, for side 
yards and 16.320.030, C, 4, for rear yards, ] 

3. An uncovered porch, terrace or patio structure extending no more than two and 
one-half feet above the finished elevation may extend within three feet of a side lot line 
or within ten (10) feet of a front or rear lot line. 
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[ Section 16.56.230, F, 4, is deleted because it is covered in the new Section 16.578, 
Minor Variances, where the City Manager is the decision authority and can allow a 3 foot 
side yard setback in a residential district. ] 

4. The city administrator may reduce the side yard setback requirement in residential 
districts to three feet provided: 
—a. A site plan is approved by the city administrator or his or her designee prior to is-
suance of the building permit. In approving the site plan, the city administrator or his or 
her designee may attach any conditions necessary to fulfill the purpose of this title; 
—b. Adequate light, air, and open space is provided on the lot; 
—g-.—The building is limited to one story; 
—d. The building is compatible with physical conditions and adjacent property; 
—e. The exception is processed as a Type I action, subject to the provisions of Section 
16.08.060. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 2.402.01-2.402.06, 1993) 
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[ Moved from 16.104, Screening Requirements. ] 
Chapter 16.104 
Section 16.330 Screening (fences, wall and hedges) 
SCREENING REQUIREMENTS 

Sections: 
16.104.010 
16.101.020 
16.104.030 
16.104.040 
16.104.050 
16.104.060 

16.330.010 
Requirements 
Specific requirement; 
Installation 
Modification 
Residential fencing 

Purpose. 
16.330.020 
16.330.030 
16.330.040 
16.330.050 
16.330.060 

Application of standards. 
Requirements. 
Specific requirements. 
Installation. 
Modification. 

16.104.010 16.330.010 Purpose. 
The purpose of this section is to establish regulations governing fencing, screening 

and buffering requirements. Thoso are intended to be minimum requirements which may 
be increased as part of any land use review. [ Moved to 16.330.020, below. ] 
(Ord. 2000-11 § 1 (part), 2000) 

16.104.020 16.330.020 Application of standards. 
These The standards in this section are intended to be minimum requirements which 
may be increased as part of any land use review Type I - IV decision. 

16.104.020 16.330.030 Requirements. 
The installation of fencing screening and buffering shall be subject to the following. 

Specific fencing and buffering requirements are found in Section 16.104.030 16.330.040. 

October 20, 2011, Post 11/17 Hearing Mark-up Copy Page 165 



Existing Single- Multiple Manufac- Commer- Industri- Utility 
Use • Family Family tured cial al Facility 
Proposed Duplex Home 
Use T Park 
Single- P-1, 2 P-1, 2 P-1, 2 P-1, 2 P-1, 2 P-1, 2 
Family Dup-
lex 
Multiple F-1, 2, or 3 F-1, 2, F-1, 2, or 3 F-1, 2, or F-1, 2, F-1, 2, 
Family or 3 3 or 3 or 3 

or or or Or or 
B-2, or 3 B-1, 2, or 3 B-1, 2, or B-2, or 3 B-2, or 3 

P-1, 2 P-1, 2 P-1, 2 
O 
P-1, 2 P-1, 2 P-l, 2 

Manufac- F-1, 2, or 3 F-1, 2, F-1, 2, or 3 F-1, 2, or F-1, 2, F-1, 2, 
tured Home or 3 3 or 3 or 3 
Park or Or or or Or or 

B-2, or 3 B-1, 2, B-1, 2, or 3 B-1, 2, or B-1, 2, B-1, 2, 
or 3 3 or 3 or 3 

P-1, 2 P-1, 2 P-1, 2 P-1, 2 P-1, 2 P-1, 2 
Commercial F-1, 2, or 3 F-1, 2, F-1, 2, or 3 

or 3 
and and and 
B-2 or 3 B-2, or 

o 
B-2, or 3 

P-1 
O 
P-1 P-1 P-1 P-1 P-1 

Industrial F-1, 2, or 3 F-1, 2, F-1, 2, or 3 F-1, 2, 3 
or 3 or 4 

and and and and 
B-2 or 3 B-2 or 3 B-2 or 3 B-1, 2 or 

3 
Pub- F-1, 2, or 3 F-1, 2, F-1, 2, or 3 F-1, 2, 3 F-1, 2, 3 
lic/Private or 3 or 4 or 4 
Utility Facili- and and and and And 
ty B-3 B-3 B-3 B-3 B-3 
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Fence (F) Buffering (B) Prohibited (P) 
1. Wood 1. Planting area 1. Barbed, razor, electric 

wire 
2. Chain link 2. Berm plus planting 2. Concrete block fence 
3. Brick, stone 3. Wall plus planting 
4. Concrete block 

(Ord. 2000-11 § 1 (part), 2000) 

[ Section 16.104.030, is very similar to Section 16.56.180, Fences, Wall and Hedges. 
Section 16.56.180 is deleted. Section 16.104.030 is moved here to 16.330.040, and 
amended to include the intent of Section 16.56.180. ] 
16.104.030 16.330.040 Specific requirements. 

A. Fences. Fences shall be subject to the following regulations: 
1. Location. Fences may be located in any required yard or along the edge of any 

yard, subject to the maintenance of clear-vision maintaining the vision clearance area. 
2. Height. A fence may not exceed six 6 feet in height. Fences shall not exceed a 

height of three and one-half 3.5 feet (42 inches) along the front property line or within a 
front yard setback. Fences shall not exceed a height of 3.5 feet (42 inches) along a 
side property line adjacent to a street or within 10 feet of a side property line adja-
cent to a street. 

3. Fence construction. Where permitted under Section 16.104.020 16.330.030, 
fences shall comply with the following: 

a. Wood. Any type of wood is acceptable Milled boards are allowed. Sheets, in-
cluding but not limited to plywood, are not allowed. Either t The finished side of the 
fence boards shall faces the adjacent property f , or 7 the fence slats are finished side 
of the boards shall alternatively face the subject property and adjacent property. 

b. Chain-link. The use of slats is required where there is no corresponding vegetative 
screening. The slats are limited to greens or browns shall be white or shades of green 
or brown. 

c. Brick or Stone. Means m Masonry brick T and stone or granite are allowed. 
d. Concrete Block. Means cinder Concrete block, either smooth faced or textured 

are allowed. 
e. Wrought iron is allowed. 
f. Plastic fencing is allowed provided the components are manufactured and 

intended to be assembled as a fence. 

B. Buffering. Buffering shall be used to mitigate adverse visual impacts, effects in-
cluding, but not limited to visual effects, dust T odors, and noise or pollution, and to 
provide for compatibility between dissimilar adjoining uses. Where buffering is deter-
mined to be necessary by the decision authority, one of the following buffering alterna-
tives shall be employed used. 
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1. Planting Area: Width not less than fifteen ( 15 ) feet, planted with either ene 1 row 
of trees staggered and spaced not more than fifteen ( 15 ) feet apart; or, at least ene 1 
row of shrubs forming a continuous hedge at least five 5 feet in height within ene 1 year 
of planting. 

2. Berm Plus Planting Area. Width not less than ten-( 10 ) feet, with the combined 
total height of the berm and hedge not less than five 5 feet. 

3. Wall or Fence Plus Planting Area. Width must not be less than five 5 feet with a 
fence or wall per subsection (A)(3) of this section, not less than six 6 feet in height and 
lawn, shrubs or ground cover covering the remaining area. 

C. Prohibited Material. The use of barbed wire, razor wire or electric wire shall be 
prohibited except in the i /ndustrial zones District. The use of spikes or broken glass 
along the top of the in a fence or wall shall be prohibited in any zone district. 

D. Existing Fences. The developer decision authority for a Type I - IV decision 
may use allow an existing fence on adjacent property as part of to meet the fencing or 
screening requirement provided the fence meets the standards of this section . and The 
decision authority for a Type I - IV decision may require a new fence is be installed 
in the event when the decision authority determines the existing fence may not be 
adequate for a period not to exceed 10 years is removed or destroyed. 
(Ord. 2000-11 § 1 (part), 2000) 

16.104.040 16.330.050 Installation. 
The required fencing , walls and buffering shall be installed prior to the issuance of a 

Certificate of Occupancy occupancy of for the primary building on the property. 
(Ord. 2000-11 § 1 (part), 2000) 

16.104.050 16.330.060 Modifications. 
The planning commission Except for modifications that must be approved 

through the variance process, the decision authority may modify, increase or oth-
erwise alter the fencing , walls and buffering requirements as part of a public hearing on 
a land use application Type IB - IV decision. Modifications or other approved methods 
shall produce an adequate buffer in consideration of the impacts to be mitigated. 
(Ord. 2000-11 § 1 (part), 2000) 

[ Deleted as it is a Statewide Building Code requirement. Also, Section 16.56.170 for 
pool fencing, which includes almost the same language, is deleted. ] 
16.104.060 Residential fencing. 

In addition to the requirements in Section 16.104.020 and 16.104.030, the following 
regulations shall apply to fences for single-family residences. 
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—A. Fonces Around Swimming Pools. All swimming pools shall be enclosed by a lock-
ing fence of 6'-0" in height. No swimming pool shall be located within the clear vision 
zone. 
—B. Materials. Permitted fence materials shall include wood, chain link, brick or stone 
and wrought-iron. All other materials shall be prohibited. 
(Ord. 2000-11 § 1 (part), 2000) 
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[ Moved from 16.72, Off-street parking and loading. ] 
Chapter 16.72 
Section 16.340 Off-street Parking and Loading 
OFF STREET PARKING AND LOADING 

Sections: 
16.72.010 16.340.010 Purpose. 
16.72.020 16.340.020 Seepe Application of standards. 
16.72.030 16.340.030 Commercial district modifications. 
16.72.040 16.340.040 Location. 
16.72.050 16.340.050 Joint use Shared parking. 
16.72.060 16.340.060 Off-street automobile vehicle and bicycle parking require-

ments. 
16.72.070 16.340.070 Off-street loading requirements. 
16.72.080 16.340.080 Parking and loading area development requirements. 
16.72.090 16.340.090 General provisions for off-street parking and loading. 
16.72.100 16.340.100 Variance of off-street parking and loading requirements. 

16.72.010 16.340.010 Purpose. 
The purpose of this chapter section is to provide adequate areas for the parking, ma-

neuvering, loading and unloading of vehicles for all land uses in the city. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.205.01, 1993) 

16.72.020 16.340.020 Scope Application of standards. 
A. Development of off-street parking and loading areas for multi-family, commercial 

T and industrial or multifamily development shall be subject to the site development pro-
cedures of Chapter 16.92 Section 16.568, Site Development Review. 

B. Except as modified under Section 16.72.030 16.340.030, the provisions of this 
chapter section shall apply to the following types of development: 

1. Any new building or structure erected after the effective date of the ordinance co-
dified in this title; 

2. The construction or provision of additional floor area, seating capacity, or other 
expansion of an existing building or structure; 

3. A change in the use of a building or structure which would require additional park-
ing spaces or off-street loading areas under the provisions of this chapter section. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.205.02, 1993) 

16.72.030 16.340.030 Commercial district modifications. 
The parking requirements of this chapter section shall be flexibly applied to devel-

opment in the commercial core of the city , adjacent to Bridge Street, as defined en-tfre 
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official zoning map of the city as the properties in the C zone District west of Ash and 
Schley Streets, south of Yamhill Street, east of Washington, Morgan and 1st 

Streets, and north of Madison Street, unless the property upon which construction 
development is to take place has no existing structures buildings. Construction as 
used in this section does not constitute expansion of an existing structure on a conti 
guous parcel. The city shall have an opportunity to review parking needs in the commer 
cial core through the site development process. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.205.03, 1993) 

16.72.040 16.340.040 Location. 
Off-street parking and loading areas shall be provided on the same lot with the main 

building , ©f structure or use , except that t 
—A. In any residential zone, automobile parking areas for dwellings and other uses 
permitted in a residential zone may be located on another lot if such lot is within two 
hundred (200) feet of the lot containing the main building, structure or use; 

&—I in any nonresidential zone the C, I or PF Districts , the vehicle parking areas 
may be located off the site of the main building, structure or use on another lot if it such 
lot is in the C, I, or PF Districts and is within five hundred ( 500 ) 100 feet of such site 
of the lot containing the main building, structure or use. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.205.04, 1993) 

16.72.050 16.340.050 Joint use Shared parking. 
A. Parking areas may be used for a loading area during those times when the park-

ing area is not needed or used. 
B. Parking areas may be shared subject to planning commission the decision au-

thority's approval for commercial and industrial uses where hours of operation or use 
are staggered such that and the peak demand periods do not occur simultaneously. The 
requirements of Section 16.72.060 16.340.060 may be reduced accordingly. Such joint 
use Shared parking shall not be approved unless the decision authority receives 
satisfactory legal evidence is presented which demonstrates demonstrating the access 
and parking rights of the parties. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.205.05, 1993) 

16.72.060 16.340.060 Off-street automobile vehicle and bicycle parking require-
ments. 

A. Off-street vehicle and bicycle parking shall be provided as required by Section 
16.72.090 16.340.090 and approved by the planning commission the decision authori-
ty in the amount not less than listed below: 
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VEHICLE AND BICYCLE PARKING SPACE REQUIREMENTS 

Land Use Activity Vehicle Spaces 

1. 1T and 2, and 3 
family dwellings 

2. Multi-family dwel-
lings 

3. Hotel, motel, 
boarding house 

4. Club, lodge 

5. Hospital, nursing 
home 

6. Churches, audito-
rium, stadium, 
theater 

7. Elementary, junior 
high school 

8. High school 

Bicycle 
Spaces 

2 spaces per dwel- 0 
ling unit 
(garage spaces 
shall not be 
counted) 
1.5 spaces per 1 
dwelling unit 
1 space per guest 1 
room plus 1 space 
for the owner or 
manager 
Spaces sufficient 2 
to meet the com-
bined minimum 
requirements of 
the heaviest uses 
being conducted, 
such as hotel, res-
taurant, audito-
rium, etc. 
1 space per two 1 
beds and 1 space 
per 2 employees 
1 space per 4 2 
seats or every 8 
feet of bench 
length 
2 spaces per 8 
classroom, plus 
off-street loading 
facility 
1 space per class- 2 
room and one 
space per em-
ployee, plus off-
street loading 

Measure- Minimum 
ment 
None 0 

Per dwelling 100% 
unit 
Per 20 guest 100% 
rooms 

Per 20 ve- 75% 
hiele spaces 

Per 5 beds 75% 

Per 20 ve- 25% 
hiele spaces 

Per class- 100% 
room 

Per class- 100% 
room 
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Land Use Activity 

9. Bowling alley, 
skating rink, 
community center 

10 Retail store, ex-
cept as provided 
in "K" 

11 Service or repair 
shop, retail store 
handling exclu-
sively bulky mer-
chandise such as 
automobiles or 
furniture 

12 Bank; office build-
ings; medical and 
dental clinic 

13 Eating and drink-
ing establishment 

14 Wholesale estab-
lishment 

15 Municipal and go-
vernmental 

16 Manufacturing 
and processing: 
1. 0-24,900 sq. 
ft. 
2. 25,000-
49,999 sq. ft. 
3. 50,000-
79,999 sq. ft. 

Vehicle Spaces Bicycle 
Spaces 

1 space per 100 1 
sq. ft. plus 1 space 
per 2 employees 
1 space per 400 1 
sq. ft. plus 1 space 
per 2 employees 
1 space per 600 1 
sq. ft. of gross 
floor area, plus 1 
space per 2 em-
ployees 

1 space per 200 2 
sq. ft. of gross 
floor area, plus 1 
space per 2 em-
ployees 
1 space per 4 5 
seats or every 8 
feet of bench 
length 
1 space per 1,000 1 
sq. ft. of gross 
floor area, plus 1 
space per 700 sq. 
ft. of retail area 
1 space per 600 3 
square feet, plus 1 
space per 2 em-
ployees 

1 space per 600 3 
sq. ft. 
1 space per 700 3 
sq. ft. 
1 space per 800 4 
sq. ft. 

Measure- Minimum 
ment 
Per 20 ve- 100% 
hide spaces 

Per 10 ve- 50% 
hide spaces 

Per 30 ve- 10% 
hide spaces 

Per 20 ve- 10% 
hiele spaces 

Per 20 ve- 25% 
hide spaces 

Per 30 ve- 100% 
hide spaces 

Per 10 ve- 100% 
hide spaces 

Per 30 ve- 100% 
hide spaces 
Per 30 ve- 100% 
hide spaces 
Per 30 ve- 100% 
hide spaces 
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Land Use Activity Vehicle Spaces Bicycle 
Spaces 

4. 80,000-- 1 space per 1,000 7 
199,999 sq. ft. sq.ft. 
5. 200,000 sq. ft. 1 space per 2,000 14 
and over sq. ft. 

17 Warehousing and 
storage distribu-
tion, terminals 
1. 0-49,999 sq. 1 space per 3,000 6 
ft. sq. ft. 
2. 50,000 sq. ft. 1 space per 5,000 5 
and over sq. ft. 

Measure- Minimum 
ment 
Per 30 ve- 100% 
hide spaces 
Per 30 ve- 100% 
hide spaces 

Per 30 ve- 100% 
hide spaces 
Per 30 ve- 100% 
hide spaces 
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B. Bicycle parking development requirements. 
1. Space Size. Each bicycle parking space shall be a minimum of six 6 feet long and 

two 2 feet wide and be accessible by a minimum five 5 foot aisle. 
2. Location. All bicycle parking shall be within one hundred ( 100 ) 30 feet from a 

building entrance and located within a well-lit and secure area. Required long-term bi-
cycle parking spaces shall be sheltered from precipitation. 
(Ord. 2000-5 App. E § 4, 2000) 

16.72.070 16.340.070 Off-street loading requirements. 
Off-street loading spaces shall be provided as listed below: 
A. Commercial office buildings shall require a minimum provide loading spaces size 

of twelve ( at least 12 ) feet wide, twenty ( 20 ) feet long and fourteen ( 14 ) feet high in 
the following amounts: 

1. For buildings containing up to two thousand ( 2,000 ) square feet of gross floor 
area, efie 1 space. 

2. For each additional forty thousand ( 40,000 ) square feet of gross floor area, or 
any portion thereof, eoe 1 space. 

B. All other commercial or industrial buildings shall require a minimum provide load-
ing spaces of twelve ( at least 12 ) feet wide, thirty ( 30 ) feet long and fourteen ( 14), 
feet high in the following amount: 

1. For buildings containing up to two thousand ( 2,000 ) square feet of gross floor 
area, eoe 1 space. 

2. For each additional forty thousand ( 40,000 ) square feet of gross floor area, or 
any portion thereof, eoe 1 space. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.205.07, 1993) 

16.72.080 16.340.080 Parking and loading area development requirements. 
All parking and loading areas , except those for single-family dwellings, shall be de-

veloped and maintained as follows: 
A. Surfacing. All driveways, parking and loading areas shall have a durable hard sur-

faee be improved with pervious or impervious asphaltic concrete or Portland ce-
ment concrete. Pavers may be used for driveways and parking for detached single 
family dwellings and manufactured homes provided they are installed in accor-
dance with the manufacturers specifications or industry standard accepted me-
thods. Surface improvements shall conform to the following: 

1. Residential Development. Either a minimum of two and one-half 2.5 inches of as-
phalt over a six- 6 inch aggregate base or few 4 inches of portland cement concrete; 

2. Commercial, Industrial, Public Facility. Either a minimum of three 3 inches of as-
phalt over a six-inch 6 inch aggregate base or five 5 inches of portland cement concrete; 

October 3 and 17, 2011, Council Consideration of Devel. Code Amendments Page 176 



3. Timing. Unless modified by a variance or a site development review, all driveways 
and off-street parking and loading areas shall be improved prior to occupancy of the is-
suance of a Certificate of Occupancy for the primary structure. 

B. Size of Parking Spaces and Driveways. The following standards shall apply to all 
parking areas and driveways: 

1. One-way drives shall have a minimum improved width of at least twelve ( 12 ) feet, 
exclusive of parking spaces. 

2. Two-way drives shall have a minimum improved width of at least twenty ( 20 ) feet, 
exclusive of parking spaces. 

3. The minimum width of any parking space shall be nine 9 feet, exclusive of drive-
ways. 

4. The minimum length of any parking space shall be eighteen ( 18 ) feet, exclusive 
of driveways. 

C. Screening. When any public parking or loading area is within or adjacent to a resi-
dential zone district, such parking or loading area shall be screened from all residential 
properties with an ornamental fence, wall or hedge ef at least few 4 feet in height but not 
more than seven feet in height. Along alleys, the fence, wall or hedge shall be at least 
few 4 feet in height. 

D. Lighting. Any light used to illuminate a parking or loading area shall be arranged to 
be directed entirely onto the parking or loading or parking area, shall be deflected away 
from any residential use and shall not cast a glare or reflection onto moving vehicles on 
public rights-of-way. 

E. Areas used for parking and maneuvering of vehicles shall have durable and dust-
less surfaces be maintained adequately for all-weather use and se drained as to avoid 
flow of water across public off-site sidewalks and private on-site sidewalks. 

F. Except for parking and loading areas to serve serving residential uses, parking 
and loading areas adjacent to residential zones districts or adjacent to residential uses 
shall be designed to minimize disturbance of residents. 

G. Groups of more than few 4 parking spaces shall be se located and served by a 
driveway so that their use will require no backing movements or other maneuvering with-
in a street right-of-way other than an alley. 

H. Service drives to off-street parking areas shall be designed and constructed to fa-
cilitate the flow of traffic, provide maximum safety of traffic access ingress and egress 
and the maximum safety of pedestrians and vehicular traffic on the site. 
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I. Service drive exits shall have a minimum comply with Section 16.310.070, vision 
clearance area formed by the intersection of the driveway center line, the street right-of-
way line, and a straight line joining said lines through points fifteen (15) feet from their 
intersection. 

J. Parking spaces along the outer boundaries of a parking area shall be contained by 
a curb or a bumper rail at least few 4 inches high, located a minimum of three at least 3 
feet from the property line, to prevent a motor vehicle from extending over an adjacent 
property or an alley or street right-of-way. 
(Ord. 96-5 § 4, 1996; Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.205.08, 1993) 

16.72.090 16.340.090 General provisions for off-street parking and loading. 
A. The provision and maintenance of off-street parking and loading space areas is a 

continuing obligation of the property owner. No building permit shall be issued until plans 
are presented that showing property is and will remain available for exclusive use as off-
street parking and loading space. The subsequent use of property for which the building 
permit is issued shall be conditional upon the unqualified continuance and availability of 
the amount of parking and loading space area required by this title. Should the owner or 
occupant of any lot or building change the use to which the lot or building is put, thereby 
increasing off-street parking and loading requirements, it shall be unlawful and a viola-
tion of this title to begin or maintain such altered use until such time as the increased off-
street parking and loading requirements are observed. 

B. The number of off-street parking and loading spaces Requirements for types 
of buildings and uses not specifically listed herein shall be determined by the city admin-
istrator based upon the requirements of comparable uses listed and expectations of 
parking and loading need through the Type l-B stand-alone application process 
consistent with Section 16.552, Interpretations, or if the need for an interpretation 
arises as part of a development application, an interpretation may be decided by 
the decision authority for a Type I - IV action . 

C. In the event several uses occupy a single structure or parcel of land, the total re-
quirements for off-street parking shall be the sum of the requirements of the several 
uses computed separately, unless a reduction is approved for shared parking pursuant 
to Section 16.72.050 16.340.050, Shared parking . 

D. Required parking spaces shall be available for the parking of operable passenger 
automobiles of residents, customers, patrons and employees only, and shall not be used 
for storage of vehicles or materials or for the parking of trucks used in conducting the 
business or use. 

[ Moved here from 16.56.130, A. ] 
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E. 16.56.130—No parking in front yard, yards adjacent to a street, or landscaped 
amac en uuij. 

At NO parking shall be allowed exclusive of driveways within the required front yard 
area. The side yard and rear yard areas may be used for parking of vehicles unless oth-
erwise prohibited by this title. 
[ Section 16.56.130, B, deleted because it is covered in the Municipal Code, Section 
10.40.030. ] 

B. The yard areas and driveways adjacent to a street shall not be used for the per-
manent storage of utility trailers, house or vacation trailers, boats or other similar ve-
hicles. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.211.03, 1993) 

16.72.100 16.340.100 Variance ef for off-street parking and loading requirements. 
At The city administrator decision authority for a Type lb - IV action may vary the 

required number of spaces in Section 16.340.060 for off-street parking and in Sec-
tion 16.340.070 for off-street loading requirements specified in Sections 16.72.060 and 
16.72.070 if provided substantial findings demonstrate the following: 

4 A The required standard is not needed due to the nature and characteristics of 
the use do not require the amount of parking required; 

2B. Public parking is available within two hundred ( 200 ) feet of the site. 
B. The variance of off-street parking is reviewed under the Type I review procedures 

spocifiod in Soction 16.08.060. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.205.10, 1993) 
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Section 16.350 Public Facilities 

Sections: 
16.350.010 Purpose. 
16.350.020 Comply with public works standards. 
16.350.030 Application of public facility standards. 

16.350.010 Purpose. 
The purpose of this section is to: 
A. Implement the Comprehensive Plan; and 
B. Ensure public facilities are provided for development. 

16.350.020 Comply with public works standards. 
All public facility improvements shall be designed and constructed in com-

pliance with the Sheridan Public Works Standards. The Director of Public Works, 
or designee, shall determine compliance with the standards. 

[ Moved from 16.56.040, Application of public facility standards. ] 
16.56.04016.350.030 Application of public facility standards. 

Standards for the provision and utilization of public facilities or services available with-
in the city shall apply to all land developments in accordance with the following table of 
reference. No development permit shall be approved unless the following improvements 
are provided prior to occupancy or operation, or unless future provision is assured en-
sured in accordance with Section 16.08.060 16.502.100, Performance Guarantees. 

October 3 and 17, 2011, Council Consideration of Devel. Code Amendments Page 181 



Table 16.56.040 16.350.030 
PUBLIC FACILITIES IMPROVEMENT REQUIREMENTS 

Fire Street Im-Water Sewer Storm Street Bike and 
Hy- provement Hoo- Hoo- Drain Lights Pedestrian 
drant kup kup 

Single-family dwelling and 
duplex No C-2 Yes Yes Yes No No 

Multifamily dwelling Yes (4 + 

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes units) 

New commercial building Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Commercial expansion C-1 C-3 Yes Yes Yes Yes No 

New industrial building Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Industrial expansion C-1 C-3 Yes Yes Yes Yes No 

Major and minorp Parti-
tion, subdivisions, PUD 
and mobile manufac-
tured home park Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Legend: 
No = Not required 
Yes= Required 
C = Conditional, as noted below. 

C-1. Fire Hydrants for Commercial or Industrial Expansions. One or more fire 
hydrants are required when the total floor area of a new or expanded build-
ing exceeds two thousand five hundred ( 2,500 ) square feet, or the pro-
posed use is classified as hazardous (H) in the Uniform Building Code or 
Uniform Fire Code. 

C-2. Street Improvements for Single-Family Dwellings. New single-family dwel-
lings which require a street extension must provide street improvements to 
city street standards. 

C-3. Street Improvements for Commercial or Industrial Expansions. Lots fronting 
on county roads must shall obtain access permits from the Yamhill County 
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pPublic wWorks ¿Department. The city will require improvement to full city 
standards when the use meets any of the following criteria: 
1. The use generates an average of one hundred ( 100 ) or more 

trips per day per one thousand ( 1000 ) gross square feet of build-
m§ gross floor area as documented in the Trip Generation Ma-
nual of the Institute of Transportation Engineers or other qualified 
source; or 

2. The use includes daily shipping and delivery trips by vehicles over 
twenty thousand ( 20,000 ) pounds of gross vehicle weight. 

(Ord. 2000-5 App. E § 2, 2004) 
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Section 16.360 Utility Lines and Facilities 

Sections: 
16.360.010 Purpose. 
16.360.020 Standards. 

[ Moved from 16.56.210, A, Utility lines and facilities. ] 
16.56.210 Utiltiy lines and facilitios. 16.360.010 Purpose. 

A. Purpose. The purpose of this section is to provide adequate services and facilities 
appropriate to the scale and type of development. 

[ Moved from 16.56.210, B, Utility lines and facilities. ] 
16.360.020 Standards. 

B. Standards. 
4 A The location, design, installation and maintenance of all utility lines and facilities 

shall be carried out with minimum feasible disturbances of soil and site. 

2B. All development which has a need for water service lines and associated facili-
ties shall install water the lines and facilities and grant necessary easements pursuant 
to the requirements of the city. Installation of the lines and facilities shall be coordi-
nated with the extension of sewer and storm drainage lines and facilities. 

3C. All development which has a need for electricity, gas and communications ser-
vices shall install them pursuant to the requirements of the utility district or company 
serving the development. Except where otherwise prohibited by the utility district or 
company, all such facilities shall be underground. 

AD. All development which has a need for public/private sanitary sewers lines and 
associated facilities shall install the lines and facilities and grant necessary ease-
ments pursuant to the requirements of the city. Installation of such the lines and facili-
ties shall be coordinated with the extension of necessary water services and storm drai-
nage lines and facilities. 

[ Proposed to be deleted because it is not consistent with the Municipal Code, Section 
13.12 which requires development to be connected to the city's sewer system. ] 

—All land divisions or other development requiring subsurface disposal systems 
shall be prohibited except for: 
—a-.—Development of land divisions in the urban transition al zone which conform to the 
requirements of that district; 
—&—Parcels which have unique topographic or other natural features which make sew-
er extension impraotioal as determined on a case by-case basis. 
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[ Proposed to be deleted because it is not consistent with the Municipal Code, Section 
13.12 which requires development to be connected to the city's sewer system. ] 

&-.—All developments proposing subsurface sewage disposal shall receive approval 
for the system from Yamhill County. Said systems shall be installed pursuant to ORS 
454.605 and 454.745 and Chapters 171, 523 and 828, and tho Oregon Administrativo 
Rules 340, Division 7 and the policies of Yamhill County. Sites shall be reviewed by 
Yamhill County prior to application to the city for development. 

IE. Street lights shall be required for all developments inside the city with the excop 
tion of except in the u C/rban t Transition aJ zone District. Installation of s Street lights 
shall be provided by and installed at the developer's expense pursuant to the re-
quirements of the city and the electric utility company serving the development. 

8F Easements shall be provided by the developer along property lines as deemed 
necessary by the city, special districts, and utility companies. Easements for special pur 
pose uses shall be of a width deemed appropriate by the responsible agency. Such 
easements shall be designated on the final plat of all subdivisions, planned unit devel-
opments and on the final map of all major partitions , and for developments that are 
not part of a subdivision, planned unit development or partition, in the documents 
recorded at the Yamhill County Clerk's Office at the applicant's expense. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 2.207.01 and 2.207.02, 1993) 
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[ Moved from 16.60 Storm Drainage. ] 
Chapter 16.60 
Section 16.370 Storm Drainage 
STORM DRAINAGE 

Sections: 
16.60.010 16.370.010 Purpose. 
16.60.020 16.370.020 Scope. 
16.60.030 16.370.030 Storm drainage and erosion control plan required. 
16.60.0-10 16.370.040 General Storm drainage standards. 

16.60.010 16.370.010 Purpose. 
The purpose of this chapter section is to provide for the drainage of surface water 

from all residential, commercial and industrial development; to minimize erosion; and to 
reduce degradation of water quality due to sediments and pollutants in stormwater ru-
noff. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.206.01, 1993) 

16.60.020 16.370.020 Scope. 
The provisions of this chapter section shall apply to all new residential land subdivi-

sions, planned unit developments, partitions which include a public street, private 
street or shared private driveway, multifamily developments, commercial develop-
ments, and industrial developments; and to the reconstruction or expansion of such de-
velopments. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.206.02, 1993) 

16.60.030 16.370.030 Storm drainage and erosion control plan required. 
No construction of any facilities in a development included in Section 16.60.020 

16.370.020 shall be permitted until a storm drainage and erosion control plan for the 
project is prepared by an engineer registered in the state of Oregon and approved by the 
city. This plan shall contain at a minimum: 

A. The methods to be used to minimize the amount of runoff, siltation and pollution 
created from the development, both during and after construction; 

B. Plans for the construction of storm sewers, open drainage channels and other fa-
cilities which depict line sizes, profiles, construction specifications and other such infor-
mation as is necessary for the city to review the adequacy of the storm drainage plans; 
and 

C. Calculations used by the engineer in sizing storm drainage facilities. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.206.03, 1993) 
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16.60.040 16.370.040 Gonoral Storm drainage standards. 
A. All development shall be planned, designed, constructed and maintained to: 
1. Protect and preserve existing natural drainage channels to the maximum practica-

ble extent; 
2. Protect development from flood hazards; 
3. Provide a system by which water within the development will be controlled without 

causing damage or harm to the natural environment, or to property or persons within the 
drainage basin; 

4. Assure Ensure that waters drained from the development are substantially free of 
pollutants, through such construction and drainage techniques as sedimentation ponds, 
reseeding, and phasing of grading; 

5. Assure Ensure that waters afe drained from the development in such a manner 
that will not cause erosion to any greater extent than would occur in the absence of de-
velopment; 

6. Provide dry wells, french drains, or similar methods, as necessary, to supplement 
storm drainage systems; 

7. Avoid placement of surface detention or retention facilities in fead street rights-of-
way. 

B. Where culverts cannot provide sufficient capacity without significant environmental 
degradation, the city may require the watercourse to be bridged or spanned. 

C. In the event a development or any part thereof is traversed by any watercourse, 
channel, stream or creek, gulch or other natural drainage channel, adequate easements 
for storm drainage purposes shall be provided to the city. This does not imply mainten-
ance by the city. 

D. Channel obstructions are not allowed except as approved for the creation of de-
tention or retention facilities approved under the provisions of this title. Fences with 
swing gates may be utilized. 

E. Prior to acceptance of a storm sewer system by the city, the storm sewers shall be 
flushed and inspected by the city. All costs shall be borne by the developer. 

F. Peak runoff from new development shall be no greater than the runoff from 
the site in its pre-development condition. 

G. The private property owner or homeowners association shall maintain the 
storm drainage facility, unless the City accepts the facility as a public facility. The 
City shall maintain public storm drainage facilities. 
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[ Moved from 16.56.190 to 16.370.030, Storm Drainage Standards. ] 
16.56.190 H. Protection of runoff capacity of natural drainage channels. 

A property owner shall not allow the water-carrying capacity of any drainageway with-
in his or her property to deteriorate and subsequently contribute to flood hazard. The 
property owner shall remove excess debris from the channel including dead vegetation. 
Neither shall a property owner allow any material, fill or garbage to be dumped 
placed in any drainageway. Failure to maintain the water-carrying capacity of the drai-
nageway shall empower the city to enter the property and take whatever action is ne-
cessary to ensure that the carrying capacity of the drainageway is not impaired. The city 
may then assess the real property and improvements for the cost of the city's actions 
according to the special assessment ordinance of the city, 211-C. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.206.04, 1993) 
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[ Moved from 16.68, Street Standards. ] 
Chapter 16.68 
Section 16.380 Street Standards 
STREET STANDARDS 

Sections: 
16.68.010 16.380.010 Purpose. 
16.68.020 16.380.020 Scope. 
16.68.030 16.380.030 General provisions. 
16.68.040 16.380.040 General right-of-way and improvement widths. 
16.68.050 16.380.050 Modification of right-of-way and improvement width. 
16.68.060 16.380.060 Construction specifications. 
16.68.070 16.380.070 Private streets. 
16.68.080 16.380.080 Access management. 

16.68.010 16.380.010 Purpose. 
The purpose of this chapter section is: 
A. To provide for safe, efficient, convenient multi-modal movement in the city. 

B. To provide adequate access to all proposed developments in the city. 

C. To provide adequate area in all public rights-of-way for sidewalks, bikeways, sani-
tary sewers, storm sewers, water lines, natural gas lines, power lines and other utilities 
commonly and appropriately placed in such rights-of-way. 

D. For purposes of this section: 
1. "Adequate access" means direct routes of travel between destinations; such desti-

nations may include residential neighborhoods, parks, schools, shopping areas, and 
employment centers. 

2. "Adequate area" means space sufficient to provide all required public services to 
standards defined in this cede title or the city's most current public works standards. 
(Ord. 2000-5 App. E § 3 (part), 2000) 

16.68.020 16.380.020 Scope. 
The provisions of this chapter section shall be applicable to: 
A. The creation, dedication or construction of all new public or private streets, bike-

ways, or accessways in all subdivisions, planned unit developments, partitions or oth-
er developments in the city; 

B. The extension or widening of existing public or private street rights-of-way, private 
street easements, or street improvements including those which may be proposed by an 
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individual or the city, or which may be required by the city in association with other de-
velopment approvals; 

C. The construction or modification of any utilities, sidewalks, or bikeways in public 
rights-of-way or private street easements; 

D. The planting of any street trees or other landscape materials in public rights-of-
way. (Ord. 2000-5 App. E § 3 (part), 2000; Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.204.02, 1993) 

16.68.030 16.380.030 General provisions. 
The following provisions shall apply to the dedication, construction, improvement or 

other development of all public and private streets in the city: 
A. The location, width and grade of streets shall be considered in their relation to ex-

isting and planned streets, to topographical conditions, to public convenience and safety, 
and to the proposed use of the land to be served by the streets; 

B. Development proposals shall provide for the continuation of all streets, bikeways 
and accessways within the development and to existing streets, bikeways, and access-
ways outside the development. 

C. Alignment. All streets other than local streets or cul-de-sacs, as far as practical 
practicable, shall be in alignment with existing streets by continuation of the centerlines 
thereof. The staggering of street alignments resulting in "T" intersections shall, wherever 
practical practicable, be avoided. However, when not practical practicable, the "T" in-
tersection shall leave provide a minimum distance of two hundred ( 200 ) feet between 
the center lines of streets having approximately the same direction and otherwise shall 
not be less than one hundred ( 100 ) feet. 

D. Future Extension of Streets. Where necessary t To give access to or permit a sa-
tisfactory future development of adjoining land, streets, bikeways and accessways shall 
be extended to the boundary of a tfaet property being developed and the resulting 
dead-end streets , bikeways and accessways may be approved without turn-a-rounds. 
Reserve strips and streets plugs may be required to preserve the future extension. 

E. Intersection Angles. Streets shall be laid out to intersect at angles as near to right 
angles as practical practicable, except where topography requires lesser angles. Inter-
sections of less than sixty ( 60 ) degrees shall require special intersection designs. 
Streets shall have at least fifty ( 50 ) feet of tangent adjacent to intersections unless to-
pography requires lesser distances. Intersections which are not at right angles shall 
have minimum corner radii of fifteen ( 15 ) feet. Major a Arterial intersections shall have 
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curb radii of not less than thirty five ( 35 ) feet. Other street intersections shall have curb 
radii of not less than twenty ( 20) feet; 

F. Existing Streets. Whenever existing public streets adjacent to or within a traet 
property are of inadequate width, additional right-of-way shall be provided at the time of 
subdivision, planned unit development, partitioning or development; 

G. Half-Streets. Half-streets, while generally not acceptable, may be approved where 
essential to the reasonable development of an area and when the planning commission 
decision authority finds it to be practical practicable to require the dedication of the 
other half when the adjoining property is developed. Whenever a half-street is adjacent 
to a tFaet property to be developed, the other half of the street shall be dedicated. Re-
serve strips and street plugs may be required to preserve the objectives of half-streets; 

H. Cul-de-sacs. Cul-de-sacs shall have maximum lengths of six hundred (600) 350 
feet measured from the centerline of the intersecting street to the radius point of 
the circular turn-a-round. All cul-de-sacs shall terminate with circular turn-a-rounds; 

I. Street Names. Street names and numbers shall conform to the established pattern 
in the city and shall be subject to the approval of the planning commission decision au-
thority, 

J. Grades and Curves. Grades shall not exceed seven 7 percent on arterials, ten ( 
10 ) percent on collector streets or fifteen ( 15 ) percent on any other street. Street 
grades of fifteen ( 15 ) percent shall not exceed two hundred ( 200 ) feet in length. To 
provide for adequate drainage, all streets shall have a minimum slope of 0.5 percent. On 
arterials there shall be a tangent of not less than one hundred ( 100 ) feet between re-
versed curves; 

K. Marginal Access Streets. If a development abuts or contains an existing or pro-
posed arterial street, the planning commission decision authority may require marginal 
access streets, reverse frontage lots with suitable depth, screen planting contained in a 
non-access reservation along the rear or side property line, or such other treatment as 
may be necessary for adequate protection of residential properties and to afford separa-
tion of through and local traffic; 

L. Alleys. Alleys shall be provided in commercial and industrial districts unless other 
permanent provisions for access to off-street parking and loading facilities are made as 
approved by the planning commission decision authority. While alley intersections and 
sharp changes in alignment shall be avoided, the corners of necessary alley intersec-
tions shall have radii of not less than ten-( 10) feet; 
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[ The vision clearance area requirements are stated in Section 16.310.070. ] 
M. Clear Vision Areas. Clear vision areas shall be maintained on corner lots at the 

intersection of all public streets and at the intersections of a public street with a private 
street, alley or drive which serves more than three parcels. No structure planting shall be 
permitted within a clear vision area which would impede visibility between a hoight of 
thirty (30) inches and ten (10) feet above the curb grade of the intersecting streets. 
(Ord. 2000-5 App. E § 3 (part), 2000; Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.204.03, 1993) 

16.68.040 16.380.040 General right-of-way and improvement widths. 
The following standards are general criteria for public and private streets, bikeways 

and sidewalks in the city. These standards shall be the minimum requirements for all 
streets, except where modifications are permitted under Section 16.68.050 16.380.050. 

Street Classification Minimum Minimum R.O.W.Bikeways Widths (1) 
Paved Width Width 

Arterials (2) (2) Five feet each side 

Commercial and in-
dustrial 40 feet 60 feet 

Collectors 36 feet 60 feet Five feet each side 

Local streets - More 
than 10 dwelling 
units (3) 34 feet 50 feet None 

Local streets - 10 or 
fewer dwelling units 
(3) 30 feet 50 feet None 

Local streets - Other 
(4) 30 feet 50 feet None 

Cul-de-sacs - More 
than 10 dwelling 
units (3) 34 feet 
Cul-de-sacs 10 or 
fewer dwelling units 
(3) 30 feet 

50 feet 

50 feet 

None 

None 
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Street Classification Minimum Minimum R.O.W.Bikeways Widths (1 ) 
Paved Width Width 

Turnaround radii -
All cul-de-sacs 48 feet 60 feet None 

Alleys 12 feet 15 feet None 

(1 ) The minimum width for a bike lane is four feet on open shoulders, or five feet from 
the face of a curb, guardrail or parked cars. 

(2) Width to be determined based upon anticipated traffic volumes. 
(3) The number of dwelling units shall be based on the potential number of dwellings 

which could directly access the street. 
(4) At the discretion of the public works director, existing local street right-of-ways 

may be improved to this standard regardless of the number of existing or potential dwel-
ling units. It is the intent of this section to apply this standard to existing local streets 
whose existing paving, curbing and/or sidewalks fails to conform with current public 
works street standards. 
(Ord. 2000-5 App. E § 3 (part), 2000) 

16.68.050 16.380.050 Modification of right-of-way and improvement width. 
The planning commission decision authority, pursuant to the review procedures of 

Section 16.08.110, may allow modification to the public street standards of Section 
16.68.040 16.380.040, when both of the following criteria in Subsections A and B, fol-
lowing, are satisfied: 

A. The modification is necessary to provide design flexibility in instances where: 
1. Unusual topographic conditions require a reduced width or grade separation of 

improved surfaces, or 
2. Parcel shape or configuration precludes accessing a proposed development with a 

street which meets the full standards of Section 16.68.040 16.380.040, or 
3. A modification is necessary to preserve trees or other natural features determined 

by the planning commission decision authority to be significant to the aesthetic charac-
ter of the area, or 

4. A planned unit development is proposed and the modification of street standards 
is necessary to provide greater privacy or aesthetic quality to the development; 

B. Modification of the standards of Section 16.68.040 16.380.040 shall only be ap-
proved if the planning commission decision authority finds that the specific design pro-
posed provides adequate safety and vehicular access based on anticipated traffic vo-
lumes. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.204.05, 1993) 
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16.68.060 16.380.060 Construction specifications. 
Construction specifications for all public streets shall comply with the criteria of the 

most recently adopted public works / street standards of the city. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.204.06, 1993) 

16.68.070 16.380.070 Private streets. 
A. Private streets shall only may be allowed only where the applicable criteria of 

Section 16.96.030(C) are satisfied subject property is in the Hillside Overlay Devel-
opment District. Private streets shall comply with the following minimum standards: 

Number of Dwellings Easement or Tract Width Surface Width 
1-2 20 feet 12 feet 
3-4 25 feet 20 feet 
4 5 or more 30 feet 24 feet 

B. The surface width noted required in "A." above 16.380.070, A, shall be improved 
with either asphalt asphaltic concrete or Portland cement concrete for the entire 
length of the private street easement or tract. Private streets serving more than tw© 2 
dwellings shall be constructed to the same cross-sectional specifications required for 
public streets. 

C. Provision for the maintenance of the private street shall be provided in the form of 
a maintenance agreement, home owners association, or other instrument acceptable to 
the city attorney. 

D. A turnaround shall be required for any private residential street, in excess of ©fte 
hundred fifty ( 150 ) feet loft§, which has only ©fte 1 outlet and which serves more than 
three residences 3 dwelling units. Non-residential private streets serving more than ©fte 
1 ownership shall provide a turnaround if in excess of two hundred ( 200 ) feet Jofi§ and 
having only one outlet. Turnarounds for private streets shall be either a circular turna-
round with a minimum radius of thirty-five ( 35 ) feet, or a "tee" turnaround with a mini-
mum paved dimension across the "tee" of seventy ( 70) feet. 

E. The planning commission decision authority may require an increased surface 
width if deemed necessary to address issues of terrain, provide additional parking or en-
sure adequate access. The planning commission decision authority may also require 
provision for the dedication and future extension of a private street. 
(Ord. 2000-5 App. E § 3 (part), 2000) 
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16.68.080 16.380.080 Access management. 
Driveway, street, and alley access to streets shall be separated by the following dis-

tances: 

Street Classification Access Spacing 
Arterial 150 feet (+/-20%) 
Collector 75 feet 
Local 15 feet 

(Ord. 2000-5 App. E § 3 (part), 2000) 
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Chapter 16.88 Section 16.390 Manufactured Home Standards 
MANUFACTURED HOMES, MANUFACTURED HOME PARKS AMD 
MANUFACTURED HOME SUBDIVISIONS 
[ Sections 16.88.010 and 16.88.020 address manufactured homes on individual parcels 
and lots and are moved here. Section 16.88.030 addresses manufactured home parks 
and it is moved to Section 16.556, Manufactured Home Park Applications. ] 

Sections: 
16.88.010 16.390.010 Standards for all manufactured homes. Scope. 
16.88.020 16.390.020 Manufactured homes on individual lots. Standards. 
16.88.030—Manufactured home parks. [ Moved to 16.55, Mfd Home Pk. Applications. ] 
16.390.030 Process. 
16.88.040—Reserved. 

[ Moved here from 16.88.010, A. ] 
16.88.010 16.390.010 Standards for all manufactured homes. Scope. 

A. Scope. The following general standards are applicable to aW manufactured homes 
sited installed on individual lots and parcels and on lots in manufactured home 
subdivisions in the city. The following standards cannot be varied or deleted 
through the Major or Minor Variance processes in Sections 16.576 and 16.578, re-
spectively. Manufactured homes sited in manufactured home parks shall comply 
with Section 16.556, Manufactured Home Park Applications, and other applicable 
sections of this title. 

B. The Residential Low Density District (R-1), Section 16.210, the Residential 
Medium Density District (R-2), Section 16.215, and the Residential Mixed Use Dis-
trict (R-3), Section 16.220, allow manufactured homes complying with the re-
quirements of Section 16.390, and other applicable sections, on individual lots 
and parcels and on lots in manufactured home subdivisions. 

[ Moved here from 16.88.010, B, 1, a. ] 
Br 16.390.020 GeFtefai Standards. 
44. All manufactured homes shall be subject to the following standards: 

—a-.—The unit shall be a structure at least twelve ( 12 ) feet in width containing sovon 
hundred ( 700 ) square feet or more of living space, designed for occupancy by one 
family and bearing an insignia of compliance as required by ORS Chapter 46. Each unit 
shall also meet the minimum requirements of American National Standards Institute's 
(ANSI) Standard A119.1 for manufactured homes. The manufactured home shall be 
multi-sectional and enclose a space of not less than 1,000 square feet. [ The pro-
posed language is from ORS 197.307(5)(a) which allows cities to require multi-section 
manufactured homes of 1,000 sq. ft. outside manufactured home parks. ] Living space 
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The 1,000 square foot requirement is measured from the exterior of the structure, ex-
cluding any hitch and any extension of or attachment to the structure which is not part of 
the original factory manufactured home. 

[ Moved here from 16.88.010, B, 1, b. ] 
bB. Manufactured homes shall only be sited in an approved manufactured home park 

or manufactured home subdivision, or on an individual lot in accordance with Section 
16.88.020. The manufactured home shall be certified by the manufacturer to have 
an exterior thermal envelope meeting performance standards which reduce levels 
equivalent to the performance standards required of single-family dwellings con-
structed under the State building code as defined in ORS 455.010. [ The proposed 
language is from ORS 197.307(5)(d) which allows cities to require thermal certification 
for manufactured homes outside manufactured home parks. ] 

[ Moved here from 16.88.010, B, 1, c. ] 
eC. The M manufactured homes shall be placed installed upon an excavated and 

back-filled a foundation or footings according to the requirements of state statutes and 
regulations with footings and enclosed at the perimeter such that the manufactured 
home is located not more than 12 inches above grade, except for installations in 
the Special Flood Hazard Area where the height above grade requirements of Sec-
tion 16.280, Floodplain Overlay District, shall apply . [ The proposed language is 
from ORS 197.307(5)(b) which allows cities to require perimeter foundations for manu-
factured homes outside manufactured home parks. ] Plans and specifications for the 
foundation or footing design shall be submitted to the city and a building permit obtained. 
[ The prior sentence is deleted because it is a process provision and it is proposed to be 
covered in 16.390.030, B, 1, a, below, using language from 16.88.020, C, 1, a. ] 

[ Moved here from 16.88.010, B, 1, d. ] 
dP. Manufactured skirting shall be installed around the perimeter of manufactured 

home units except where a unit is placed on a permanent foundation The manufactured 
home shall have a pitched roof with a slope not less than a nominal 2 feet in 
height for each 12 feet in width. [ This language is from ORS 197.307(5)(c) which al-
lows cities to require pitched roofs for manufactured homes outside manufactured home 
parks provided it is no greater than a nominal 3 feet in height for each 12 feet in width. ] 

[ Moved here from 16.88.020, D, 2. ] 
E. The manufactured home shall have exterior siding and roofing which in col-

or, material and appearance is similar to the exterior siding and roofing material 
commonly used on residential dwellings within the community or which is compa-
rable to the predominant materials used on surrounding dwellings. [ This language 
is from ORS 197.307(5)(d) which allows cities to require appropriate siding and roofing 
materials for manufactured homes outside manufactured home parks. ] 
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F. The manufactured home shall have an attached or detached garage con-
structed of like materials where such is consistent with the predominant construc-
tion of immediately adjacent dwellings, or a carport constructed of like materials 
where the predominant construction of immediately adjacent dwellings does not 
include a garage. [ This language is from ORS 197.307(5)(f) which allows cities to re-
quire garages/carports for manufactured homes outside manufactured home parks. ] 
The manufactured home shall not be issued a final permit allowing occupancy un-
til an occupancy permit for the garage or carport has been issued. [ The preceding 
sentence is based on the last sentence in 16.88.020, D, 3. ] 

[ Moved to 16.390.030, C, 4, because it is a process requirement, not a standard to be 
met.] 

e. Any extension of or attachment to the manufactured home which is not part of the 
original factory manufactured home and which is intended for use either as part of the 
dwelling unit or for storage purposes shall not occur unless indicated as a part of the ap-
plication and is part of the approval. This application shall include plans for review and 
approval to ensure the extension or attachment proposed is compatible and of similar 
design and character to the existing manufactured home. A city building permit shall be 
obtained for such extensions or additions to manufactured homes if so required by the 
appropriate state statutes and regulations. 

[ 16.88.010, B, 1, f, is deleted here because it is a process requirement, not a develop-
ment standard. It duplicates a similar requirement in 16.88.020, C, 1, which is placed in 
16.390.030, B, 1, below. ] 

f. The applicant must obtain an installation / setup permit for the manufactured home 
from the city. 

G. The manufactured home shall not be installed on a lot or parcel that con-
tains, or is immediately adjacent to, a city, state or federally designated historic 
landmark. [ This language is from ORS 197.314(3) which does not allow manufactured 
homes on property next to a historic landmark. ] 

3H. Removal of Towing Equipment. All towing hitches, wheels, running lights, and oth-
er towing-related equipment shall be removed within thirty ( 30 ) days after installation of 
the manufactured home. 

§/. Utilities. The manufactured home shall be provided with storm drainage, sanitary 
sewer, electric, telephone, and potable water utility services with easements dedicated 
where necessary to provide such services. All such utilities shall be located underground 
unless waived by the city building official where underground service would require an 
exception to local prevalent conditions. Manufactured homes shall not be used for living 
purposes unless connected to local water, sewer and electrical systems. 
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Gr 16.390.030 Process 
A. Compliance with the standards of this section Section 16.390 and other applica-

ble sections shall be reviewed administratively by the G City building inspector Manager 
or designee during the review of applicable building permits and setup the manufac-
tured home installation permit s and any other applicable permits. 
(Ord. 2001-3 § 5, 2001; Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 2.303.01--2.303.03, 1993) 

[ Section 16.88.020, A, Scope, is proposed to be deleted as its material is melded into 
16.390.010, A, Scope, above. The current code addresses standards for all manufac-
tured homes in 16.88.010 and standards for manufactured homes on individual lots in 
16.88.020. Much of 16.88.010 and .020 are the same or similar, thus they are proposed 
to be melded into the new 16.390. To do that, much of 16.88.010 is retained, added to 
and amended, and much of 16.88.020 is deleted. ] 
16.88.020—Manufactured homes on individual lots. 

A. Scope. The provisions of this section are applicable to all manufactured homes 
sited on individual lots in the city. Manufactured homes sited in approved mo-
bile/manufactured home parks or manufactured home subdivisions are not affected by 
the provision of this section. 

[ 16.88.020, B, 1-7, are proposed to be deleted as 1-7 are melded into 16.390.020, 
Standards, above. 

B. General Standards. [ The following 2 sentences are covered in 16.390.010, B. ] 
Manufactured homes are permitted on individual lots in all residential zones, in accor-
dance with the following general standards, and the placement permit and design com 
patibility standards set forth in subsections C and D of this section. The minimum lot 
area, setback, and height standards of the subject zone shall also apply to manufactured 
homes sited on individual lots. 

[ 16.88.020, B, 1, is covered by 16.390.020, A. ] 
A-.—Size. The manufactured home shall be multisectional and have at least one thou-

sand (1,000) square feet of gross floor area. 

[ 16.88.020, B, 2, is covered by 16.390.020, B. ] 
2-.—Performance Standards. The exterior thermal envelope must meet the standards 

specified by state law for single-family dwellings, as defined in ORS 455.010. 

[ 16.88.020,B 3, is moved to 16.390.020, H, above. ] 
—Removal of Towing Equipment. All towing hitches, wheels, running lights, and oth-

er towing-related equipment shall be removed within thirty (30) days after installation of 
the manufactured home. 
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[ 16.88.020, B, 4, is covered by 16.390.020, C, above. ] 
A-.—Foundations. The manufactured home shall be placed on an excavated and back 

filled foundation with no more than twelve (12) inches of inclosing material exposed 
above grade. Where the building site has a sloped grade, no more than twelve (12) 
inches of the inclosing material shall be exposed on the uphill side of the home. If the 
home is placed on a basement, the twelve (12) inch limitation shall not apply. Further 
more, the twelve (12) inch limitation shall not apply if the requirements of the flood ha-
zard district mandate that the home be elevated more than twelve (12) inches above 
grade. 

The foundation shall meet building code and flood hazard area (if applicable) stan 
dards. The base of the manufactured home shall be enclosed continuously at the peri-
meter with either concrete, concrete block, brick, stone, or a combination thereof. 

[ 16.88.020, B, 5, is covered by 16.390.020, I, above. ] 
—Utilities. The manufactured home shall be provided with storm drainage, sanitary 

sewer, electric, telephone, and potable water utility services with easements dedicated 
where necessary to provide such services. All such utilities shall be located underground 
unless waived by the city building official where underground service would require an 
exception to local prevalent conditions. 
—Manufactured homes shall not be used for living purposes unless connected to local 
water, sower and electrical systems. 

[ Moved to 16.210.100, 16. 215.100 and 16.220.100, Dwelling Relocation, for the R-1, R-
2 and R-3 Districts, respectively. ] 

—No manufactured home which has been previously occupied at another location 
shall be located on an individual lot in the R-1, R-2 or R-3 zones. 

[ 16.88.020, B, 7, is covered by 16.390.020, G, above. ] 
7-.—Historical Sites. No manufactured home shall be located on property containing a 

historic landmark, or on a lot or parcel immediately adjacent to property containing a his 
toric landmark. For the purpose of this subsection, a historic landmark is property desig-
nated by the Sheridan comprehensive plan as containing a significant historical ro 
source. 

[ Moved here from 16.88.020, C. ] 
QB. Placement Installation Permit. 
1. Application Requirements. Prior to the location or relocation installation of any 

manufactured home on an individual lot, the homeowner or authorized representative 
shall secure a placement manufactured home installation permit from the city. An ap-
plication for the placement permit shall include the following information: 
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a. A plot plan which, at a minimum, describes elevations or all sides of the 
manufactured home, exterior dimensions, siding and trim materials, roof materials and 
pitch, and foundation and footing support system and design; 

b. A copy of the manufacturer's approved instructions which will be used for 
installation; 

c. Floodplain elevation or s Slope grade, if relevant. 

[ The second sentence of 16.88.010, B, 1, c, is moved here. The first sentence is not 
shown here because it is in 16.390.020, C, above. ] 

ed. Plans and specifications for the foundation ©f and footing design shall be 
submitted to the city and a building permit obtained. 

e. In accordance with Section 16.280, Floodplain Overlay District, an ele-
vation certificate for installations in the Special Flood Hazard Area (100-year 
floodplain). 

2. Issuance of the Permit. After receipt of the information required for the placement 
installation permit, the e City administrator Manager or his or her designate designee 
shall review the application for compliance with the general standards set forth in sub-
section Section 16.390.020, B , and other applicable sections, and the installation 
permit and other associated permits may be issued of this section and design com-
patibility criteria set forth in subsection D of this section. Appeal of the decision shall be 
to the planning commission. 

3. Additional Action Necessary. If the e City administrator Manager or designee 
finds that siting and/or design changes are needed, a conditional approval of the place-
ment permit may be issued. The conditions which must be met prior to occupancy shall 
be clearly stated in writing. If the applicant agrees in writing to the conditions, approval is 
given and the applicant proceeds to the building permit stage. If the applicant does not 
accept the conditions, the placement installation permit is denied with reasons stated in 
writing. 

[ 16.88.020, D, is covered by 16.390.030, A. ] 
D. Design Compatibility. The siting of the manufactured home on an individual lot 

shall be reviewed by the city administrator or his or her designate for design compatibili-
ty. The criteria for design compatibility shall be based upon a review of the following de-
sign elements: 

[ Deleted here and language from ORS 197.307(5) replaces it in 16.390.020, D and E, 
above.] 

A-.—Roofing. The manufactured home must have a composition asphalt, fiberglass, 
shake or tile roof with a nominal pitch of three feet in height for each twelve (12) feet in 
width. 
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[ Deleted here and language from ORS 197.307(5) replaces it in 16.390.020, E, above. ] 
Sr.—Exterior Siding and Finish. The exterior siding of the manufactured home must 

have the same appearance as materials commonly used on residential dwellings. In ad-
dition, the home shall comply with design provisions contained in Section 16.56.240. 

[ Deleted here and language from ORS 197.307(5) replaces it in 16.390.020, F, above. 
The second sentence is amended significantly and is moved to 16.390.020, F. ] 

—Garage. A garage of like material and color of the manufactured home is required. 
The garage shall be placed on the property prior to occupancy of the manufactured 
home. 

EC. Building Permit Required. 
1. Building Permit Required. After Concurrent with, or after, the placement permit 

is approved, submittal of the installation permit, the homeowner shall secure a build-
ing permit for the garage and any accessory structure in accordance with applica-
ble building codes. 

2. Building Official Inspections. The building official shall inspect the manufactured 
home placement and setup accessory structure in accordance with the standard build-
ing permit procedures. The building official may provide referrals to other local officials 
for technical determinations, as appropriate, of conformance with conditions of the 
placement permit. If the applicant has complied with all of the required conditions, stan-
dards and inspections, final approval shall be issued and occupancy of the manufac-
tured home permitted. 

3. Denial of Occupancy. If any of the conditions or standards have not been met, the 
final approval shall not be issued and the manufactured home shall not be occupied until 
such conditions or standards have been met. 

[Moved here from 16.88.010, B, 1, e, as it is a process requirement, not a standard to be 
met. ] 

e4. Any extension of or attachment to the manufactured home which is not part of the 
original factory manufactured home and which is intended for use either as part of the 
dwelling unit or for storage purposes shall not occur be allowed, unless indicated as a 
part of the application and is part of the approval a building permit is submitted to and 
issued by the City. Tbts The building permit application shall include plans for review 
and approval to ensure the extension or attachment proposed is compatible and of simi-
lar design and character to the existing manufactured home meets the standards of 
Section 16.390.020, and other applicable sections. A city building permit shall be ob-
tained for such extensions or additions to manufactured homes if so required by the ap-
propriate state statutes and regulations. 
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(Ord. 2001-7 §§ 2 and 3, 2001; Ord. 96-5 §§ 2 and 3, 1996; Ord. 94-16 § 1, 1994; Ord. 
94-6 § 3, 1994; Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 2.306.01-2.306.05, 1993) 

[ Moved to 16.556, Manufactured Home Parks. ] 
16.88.030—Manufactured home parks. 
—A. Scope. The following standards shall apply to the design and development of all 
manufactured home parks in the city. 
—B. General Standards. 
—1. Any lot or site used for a manufactured homo park and any modifications to a 
manufactured home park shall comply with the provisions of ORS 446.002 to ORS 
446.210 and Manufactured Home Park Standards, adopted as Oregon Administrative 
Rule, Chapter 814, Subdivision 3, Manufactured Home Parks, Sections 28.010 to 
18.170, inclusive. 
—2. All parks shall require a minimum of three acres. 
—&—Density. The maximum density of a mobilehomo park shall not exceed ten (10) 
units per gross acre. 
—A-.—Minimum Area. The minimum area to be containod on a mobilehome space by a 
mobilehome and its accessory structures shall be three thousand (3,000) square foet. 
—5. Yard Setbacks. Adjacent to any public street, there shall be a yard of at least 
twenty (20) feet in depth. Adjacent to any property line other than along a street, there 
shall be a minimum of at least ten (10) feet. The units on the periphery of a trailer, mobi-
lehome or modular home park shall maintain the same yard setbacks required on the 
adjacont parcels. 
—%-.—Minimum Width. No mobilehome space shall be loss than forty (40) feet in width at 
its driveway frontage. 
—7-.—Boundaries of Space. The boundaries of each mobilehome space shall be clearly 
marked by a fence, landscaping or by permanent markers. 
——Driveways. All driveways shall be paved with an asphaltic material or concrete and 
shall be a minimum of twenty (20) feet in width. In addition, if parking is to be permitted 
along the driveway, a minimum width of thirty (30) feet is required. All driveways shall be 
adequately designed as to permit safe, easy access by emergency vehicles. 
—&—Parking. A minimum of two off-street parking spaces shall be provided for each 
UFHtr 
—10. Walks. Provisions shall be made for a walk from each mobilehome to each drive-
way. All walks must be hard surfaced, well drained and not less than thirty-six (36) inch 
os in width. All walks adjacent to driveways and thoroughfares shall be curb line walks. 
—11. Patio. Each mobilehome space shall have a slab or patio of concrete, asphalt or 
flagstone or similar substance not less than twenty (20) foet in length and ten (10) feet in 
width adjacent to each mobilehome parking site. 
—12. Storage Area. A storage space in a building having a gross floor area of at least 
sixty (60) square feet shall be constructed and completed prior to occupancy of the mo-
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bilehome for storing the outdoor equipment and accessories necessary to residential liv 

—13. Accessory Buildings. Accessory buildings shall not be placed closer than five feet 
to any property line. Accessory buildings which are placed on a mobilehome space shall 
be sited in a manner so as not to hinder or restrict access to the side and rear yard 
areas adjacent to the mobilehome. 
—~M. Mobilehome Space Coverage. Not more than forty-five (45) percent of a mobile-
home space may be occupied by a mobilehome and its accessory structures, whether or 
not it is attached to the mobilehome. 
—15. Signs. All signs shall be in accordance with Section 16.56.220 of this title. 
—16. Lighting. Common driveways and walkways must be adequately lighted. 
—17. Skirting. All mobilehomes shall have skirting around the exterior of the mobile-
home or they may be situated upon a continuous foundation meeting the approval of the 
city building code. 
—18. Open Space. A minimum of at least five thousand (5,000) square feet per twenty 
five (25) mobilehome spaces or portion thereof shall be provided for a recreational play 
area group or community activities. No approved open space area shall contain loss 
than five thousand (5,000) square feet. 
—19. Utilities. All utility services shall be underground. The applicant shall furnish the 
city with proper easements for reading the meters and for inspecting water and sower 
lines. All meters and water and sewer lines shall be maintained by the park owners to 
city standards. 
—20. Water, Sewer and Surface Drainage. Adequate provisions shall be made for an 
amplo supply of safe and potable water and adequate provisions shall be made for so 
wage disposal and surface drainage, and plans for such must have prior approval of the 
health department and the city engineer before a mobilehome park is approved. All mo 
bilehomo spaces shall have individual water meters. All meters, sewer and water lines 
shall be inspected while being installed and the installation shall meet normal city stan 
dardS: 
—21 .Additions to Mobilehomes. Carports, cabanas, ramadas, awnings and all other 
structures, whether defined herein or not, which are situated upon a mobilehome space 
and aro attached to the mobilehome, shall conform to the requirements of the city build 
ing code. Such additions and structures shall be considered as a portion of the mobile-
homo for determining the extent of lot coverage, setback lines and all other requirements 
for mobilehomes, as if such additions and structures were a part of such mobilehomo. 
—22. No part of any manufactured home park shall be used for the parking or storage of 
any hoavy equipment or trucks. 
—23. A caretaker, owner or manager shall be responsible for keeping the manufactured 
homo park, its facilities and equipment in a clean, orderly and sanitary condition. 
—24. Landscaped buffer areas shall be developed around the perimeter of all manufac 
tured home parks. Buffering shall comply with the standards of this title. 
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—C. Process. Manufactured home parks shall be subject to the site development re-
view procedures of Chapter 16.92. Submittal requirements and review procedures shall 
be as specified in that chapter. Approval shall not be granted unless all provisions of this 
section and other applicable requirements of this title are met. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 2.304.01-2.304.03, 1993) 

16.88.040—Reserved. 
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Section 16.395 Signs. 
[ The current language for Signs is not proposed to be amended, except to ensure it is 
renumbered to fit the new numbering system. ] 

Sections: 
16.395.010 Purpose. 
16.395.020 General provisions. 
16.395.030 Residential signs. 

[ Moved from 16.56.220, Signs. ] 
16.56.220 16.395.010 Signs. 

A. Purpose. The provisions of this section are intended to provide for the necessary 
means of identification while maintaining a safe and pleasing environment for the people 
of the city. 

16.395.020 General Provisions. 
4A Conflicting Standards. Signs shall be allowed subject to the provisions of this sec-

tion, except when these provisions conflict with the specific standards for signs in the 
subject district. 

28.Signs Subject to State Approval. All signs visible to the traveling public from state 
highways are subject to the regulations and permit requirements of the Highway Division 
of the State of Oregon Department of Transportation. Where the regulations of the state 
and city differ, the more restrictive regulations shall govern. 

SC. Uniform Sign Code. All signs shall comply with the provisions of the Uniform Sign 
Code of the Uniform Building Code, except as otherwise provided in this section. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 2.208.01 and 2.208.02, 1993) 

[ Moved from 16.56.225, Residential signs. ] 
16.56.225 16.395.030 Residential signs. 

The following sign regulations shall apply to single-family homes and duplexes located 
within the R-1, R-2 and R-3 zones. 

A. Area and Number. Only one sign shall be permitted per property. The maximum 
sign area shall be eight square feet. 

B. Location. The sign may be located on a wall or within any yard area. Signs placed 
within a yard shall be limited to a maximum height of four feet as measured from the ad-
jacent ground level to the highest point of the sign. 

C. Vision Clearance. Notwithstanding the above provisions, no sign shall violate the 
vision clearance standards in Section 2.211 16.301.070, Vision Clearance, of this eede 
title. 

D. Lighting. The use of interior lighted signs shall be prohibited. 
E. Sign Area. Sign area shall be defined as the entire area within any type of perime-

ter or border which encloses the outer limits of any writing, representation, emblem, fig-
ure, or character. If the sign is enclosed in a frame or cabinet, the area is based on the 
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inner dimensions of the frame or cabinet surrounding the sign. When a sign is on a base 
material and attached without a frame, such as a wood board or plexiglass panel, the 
dimensions of the base material are to be used. 
(Ord. 2000-9 § 1, 2000) 
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Chapter 16.400 
SPECIAL USES 

16.401 Applicability. 
16.405 Amateur Radio Antenna Structure. 
16.415 Bed and Breakfast Establishment. 
16.425 Not used. 
16.435 Not used. 
16.445 Model Home Sales Office. 
16.455 Not used. 
16.465 Service Station. 
16.475 Not used. 
16.485 Vehicle, Trailer and Manufactured Home Sales and Service. 
16.495 Wireless Communications Facility. 

16.401 Applicability. 
Sections: 
16.401.010 

16.401.010 Applicability of special use standards. 
A. Special uses shall be developed in accordance with the standards of this 

title and the special standards set forth for each special use in this chapter. 
B. The special use standards may differ from the development standards es-

tablished for permitted and conditional uses within the same district and in this 
title. When a standard for a special use differs from that of the underlying zone or 
from applicable standards in this title, the standard for the special use shall apply. 
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Page not used. 
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16.405 Amateur Radio Antenna Structure. 

Sections: 
16.405.010 Height. 
16.405.020 Setbacks. 
16.405.030 Assembly. 
16.405.040 Grounding. 
16.405.050 Support Wires and Anchors. 
16.405.060 Accessory to Main Use. 
16.405.070 Site Development Review. 

16.405.010 Height. 
The maximum permitted height is 70 feet measured from the ground directly be-

low the structure's base, unless a variance is approved. 

16.405.020 Setbacks. 
The minimum setback from all property lines to the structure's base shall be at 

least 1 foot for every 3 feet of height, unless a variance is approved. (For exam-
ple, an antenna structure 70 feet in height must be set back a minimum of 23 feet 
from all adjacent property lines.) This standard shall not apply to antenna struc-
tures that extend a maximum of 18 feet above the height of the main house or 
building, whether the antenna structure is attached to it or is freestanding. 

16.405.030 Assembly. 
Parts and assembly shall be in compliance with the manufacturer's specifica• 

tions or those of an engineer licensed by the State of Oregon. 

16.405.040 Grounding. 
The antenna structure shall be adequately grounded as required by specialty 

codes adopted by the State of Oregon. 

16.405.050 Support Wires and Anchors. 
Structures and related guy wires and ground anchors shall comply with setback 

standards of the zoning district in which they are located. 
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16.405.060 Accessory to Main Use. 
The antenna structure shall be accessory to the main use of the property on 

which it is located. 

16.405.070 Site Development Review. 
Whether the antenna is attached to another structure or building, or is free-

standing, a Site Development Review approval shall be obtained prior to installa-
tion. Documentation shall be required that verifies compliance with applicable 
codes and standards. 
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Section 16.415 Bed and Breakfast Establishment 

Sections: 
16.415.010 Purpose. 
16.415.020 Standards. 
16.415.030 Operating requirements. 
16.415.040 Approval process. 

16.415.010 Purpose. 
The purpose of this Section is to provide development and operating require-

ments for a bed and breakfast establishment in addition to the requirements in 
State Statute. 

16.415.020 Standards. 
The following general development provisions shall apply: 
A. Location. The establishment shall be located within 300 feet of a street des-

ignated as a collector or arterial in the Sheridan Transportation Systems Plan. 
B. Rooms. The establishment shall be limited to a maximum of two guest 

rooms in the R-2 District and three guest rooms in the R-3 District. 
C. Room Restrictions. No guest room shall be located within a basement. 
D. Building Modification. The guest rooms shall be part of the primary residen-

tial use and not specifically constructed for rental purposes. The residential cha-
racter of the residence shall be maintained. 

E. Parking. In addition to the parking requirements for the residence, one addi-
tional parking space shall be required for each guest room. The parking space(s) 
shall comply with the following improvement provisions: 

1. No parking shall be permitted within the required front yard setback. 
2. Parking located within the required side or rear yard setback shall be 

screened from adjacent residential zoned property by a 6 foot high 100% sight ob-
scuring wall or fence; or by a completely sight obscuring vegetative hedge at least 
4 feet high capable of growing to a height of 6 feet. 

F. Sign. One non-illuminated monument sign, no more than 6 square feet in 
area, no more than 4 feet above grade, mounted on the ground, within 10 feet of 
the driveway. 

16.415.030 Operating requirements. 
The following shall continually apply to the operation of the establishment: 
A. Owner/Operator. The establishment shall be maintained and operated solely 

by the on-premise owner of the residence containing the bed and breakfast. 
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B. Retail Activity. No retail or other sales shall be permitted unless clearly inci-
dental and directly related to the conduct of the establishment. 

C. Receptions. The establishment shall not be used by the public or paying 
guests for the hosting of receptions, private parties or similar functions. 

D. Meals. Meals shall be limited to breakfast and snacks and shall be served 
only to residents and overnight guests. The operator shall be responsible for ob-
taining necessary food service permits. 

E. Safety. The improvements, maintenance and operation of the establishment 
shall continually comply with applicable building code, fire safety and health regu-
lations. 

16.415.040 Approval process. 
Establishment of a bed and breakfast operation shall require approval of a Site 

Development Review Application. A Home Occupation permit shall not be re-
quired. 

Section 16.420 Not used. 
Section 16.425 Not used. 
Section 16.430 Not used. 
Section 16.435 Not used. 
Section 16.440 Not used. 
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16.445 Model Home Sales Office. 

Sections: 
16.445.010 Model home sales office allowed. 
16.445.020 Office activities located inside. 
16.445.030 Off-street parking. 
16.445.040 Model home sales office location. 
16.445.050 Residential character. 
16.445.060 Signs. 
16.445.070 Discontinuance. 

16.445.010 Model home sales office allowed. 
A model home sales office may be used as a gathering point for personnel pro-

vided the personnel work in the subdivision or manufactured home park within 
which the model home is located. 

16.445.020 Office activities located inside. 
All office activities shall be located entirely within the dwelling or garage. No 

outside equipment or material storage shall be permitted on the development site 
other than as necessary to complete construction of the units in that subdivision. 

16.445.030 Off-street parking. 
There shall be at least 2 off-street parking spaces in the paved driveway for all 

personnel and business vehicles associated with the model home. 

16.445.040 Model home sales office location. 
The model home shall be located in the subdivision, planned unit development 

or manufactured home park under development. 

16.445.050 Residential character. 
There shall be no detrimental effect on the residential character of the surround-

ing neighborhood through excessive traffic, violation of the city's noise or other 
performance standards, excessive late or early hours of operation, or other activi-
ties that are incompatible with adjacent residential uses. 
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16.445.060 Signs. 
All signs shall comply with Section 16.395. 

16.445.070 Discontinuance. 
The model home use shall be discontinued when all the lots in the subdivision, 

planned unit development or manufactured home park have been sold, except the 
lot containing the model home sales office. 

Section 16.455 Not used. 
Section 16.460 Not used. 
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Section 16.465 Service Stations. 
[ The Service Station special standards are moved here from 16.56.230, A, 1. Also, the 
provisions from 16.56.060, "Vehicle, trailer and M'fd. Home Sales and Service" that ap-
ply to service stations are moved here. Except for the material from 16.56.230, A, 1, and 
16.56.060, B, 1, the following is all shown in bold italics as it is new language. ] 

Sections: 
16.465.010 Scope. 
16.465.020 Standards. 
16.465.030 Process. 

16.465.010 Scope. 
in a zoning district where automobile service stations and card lock stations are 

permitted uses or conditional uses, the following standards shall apply to the de-
sign and development of such uses. 

Br 16.465.020 Standards. 
[ Moved here from 16.56.060, B. ] 

In addition to other development standards established elsewhere in this title, the fol-
lowing standards shall apply to the development of automobile service stations and 
card lock stations the uses listed in subsection A of this soction: 
[ A-C are moved here from 16.56.060, B, 1-3. ] 

4A All parking areas, loading areas , maneuvering areas, ©f and temporary storage 
areas used for storage of boats, automobiles, mobilehomes, recreational vehicles, 
trucks, trailers, motorcycles or other vehicles being serviced at the station shall be 
paved with a concrete or asphalt surface. 

2fi.The lot shall be screened from adjoining residentially zoned properties in accor-
dance with the site and landscaping design provisions of this title. 

SC. Except for vehicles being serviced at the station, A all merchandise and sup-
plies , other than vehicles , mobilehomes and trailers, shall be stored within a building. 

D. Tires, wiper blades and refills, and oil may be displayed outside when the 
service station is open for business. 

[ Moved from 16.56.230, A, Yard Exceptions for Accessory Service Station Structures 
and Equipment, (skip .100 and .124) ] 

AC.Yard Exceptions for Accessory Service Station Structures and Equipment. In a 
district where automobile service stations are permitted, f Freestanding gasoline pumps 
and pump islands, identification signs and lighting standards may occupy a required 
front or street side yard exclusive of a clear vision zone area unless otherwise prohibited 
by this title. In any zone, g 
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F. Gasoline pumps and pump islands shall «et be located so that any no part of a 
vehicle being served shall extend into any public street right-of-way, alley or private drive 
used for access or egress to private property. 

G. Further, g Gasoline pumps ©f and pump islands shall not be built within tefi-( 10 ) 
feet from a property line. 

16.56.060, C.16.465.030 Process. The uses listed in tWs-s Section 16.456.010 shall 
be reviewed for compliance with the standards of this soction and this title pursuant sub-
ject to the site development review process set forth in Chapter 16.92 procedures of 
Section 16.568, Site Development Review. Approval shall not be granted unless all 
provisions of this section and other applicable requirements of this title are met. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 2.309.01--2.309.03, 1993) 

Section 16.470 Not used. 
Section 16.475 Not used. 
Section 16.480 Not used. 
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Section 16.485 Vehicle, Trailer and Manufactured Home Sales and Service 

Sections: 
16.485.010 Scope. 
16.485.020 Standards. 
16.485.030 Process. 

[ Moved here from 16.56.060, A, (skip .100 and .104) ] 
16.56.06016.485.010 Mobilehome, trailer and vehicular sales, service and related uses. 
Scope. 

A. Scope. The provisions of this section shall apply to The following standards 
shall apply to the design and development of the following uses: 

1. Automobile service stations; [ Moved to 16.465. ] 
2A.Automobile, truck, mobile home, recreation vehicle , ©f travel trailer and utility 

trailer sales, service and rental, 
B. Manufactured home sales; 
SC. Boat and marine accessory sales , service and rental; 
4D. Motorcycle sales , service and rental, 
&E. Retail tire shop, sales, service and repair; 
&F. Towing service. 

[ Moved herefrom 16.56.060, B, (skip .100 and .104)] 
Br 16.485.020 Standards. 

In addition to other development standards established elsewhere in this title, the fol-
lowing standards shall apply to the design and development of the uses listed in sub-
section A of this section Section 16.485.010. 

4 A All parking areas, loading areas , maneuvering areas or areas used for storage of 
boats, automobiles, mobilehomes, manufactured homes, recreational vehicles, trucks, 
trailers, motorcycles or other vehicles shall be paved with a concrete or asphalt surface. 

28. The lot shall be screened from adjoining residentially zoned properties in accor-
dance with the site and landscaping design provisions of this title. 

SC. Except for vehicles, boats, manufactured homes and trailers, A all merchan-
dise and supplies , other than vehicles, mobilehomes and trailers, shall be stored within 
a building. 

16.56.060, C.16.485.030 Process. The uses listed in this section shall be reviewed 
for compliance with the standards of this section and this title pursuant subject to the 
site development review process set forth in Chapter 16.92 procedures of Section 
16.568, Site Development Review. Submittal requirements and review procedures 
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shall be as specified in Section 16.568. Approval shall not be granted unless all 
provisions of this section and other applicable requirements of this title are met. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 2.309.01-2.309.03, 1993) 
Section 16.490 Not used. 
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16.495 Wireless communication facility. 

Sections: 
16.495.010 Purpose. 
16.495.020 Permitted use. 
16.495.030 Collocation of additional antennas on existing tower. 
16.495.040 Collocation of antennas on existing building, pole and water tower. 
16.495.050 Construction of transmission tower. 
16.495.060 Standards for towers and antennas. 
16.495.070 Standards for ancillary facilities. 
16.495.080 Variance. 
16.495.090 Removal of facilities. 
16.495.100 Application Special Reviewer. 

16.495.010 Purpose. 
The provisions of this section are intended to ensure wireless communication 

facilities are located, installed, maintained and removed in a manner that: 
A. Minimizes the number of transmission towers throughout the community; 

B. Encourages the collocation of wireless communication facilities; 

C. Encourages the use of existing buildings, light or utility poles or water tow-
ers as opposed to construction of new wireless communication towers; 

D. Recognizes the need of wireless communication providers to build-out their 
systems over time; and 

E. Ensures that all wireless communication facilities, including towers, anten-
nas, and ancillary facilities are located and designed to minimize the visual impact 
on the immediate surroundings and throughout the community, and minimize 
public inconvenience and disruption. Nothing in this section shall apply to ama-
teur radio antennas, or facilities used exclusively for the transmission of televi-
sion and radio signals. 

16.495.020 Permitted Use. 
No wireless communication facility may be constructed, modified to increase its 

height, installed or otherwise located within the city except as provided in this 
title. 

A. Outright Permitted Uses. The Industrial District and Public Facility District 
allow wireless communication facilities as a permitted outright use, and the 
Commercial District allows wireless communication antennas to be located, or 

October 3 and 17, 2011, Council Consideration of Devel. Code Amendments Page 223 



collocated, on existing buildings and light or utility poles as a permitted outright 

B. Site Development Review. The construction of, or modification to, a wireless 
communication facility is subject to review in accordance with Section 16.568, Site 
Development Review. The criteria in Section 16.495, and the criteria in Section 
16.568, Site Development Review, shall govern approval or denial of the Site De-
velopment Review application. In the event of a conflict in criteria, the criteria in 
Section 16.495 shall govern. No development permit shall be issued prior to com-
pletion of the Site Development Review process, including any local appeal. 

16.495.030 Collocation of additional antennas on existing tower. 
Collocation of an additional antenna on an existing transmission tower shall be 

considered an outright permitted use in the Industrial District and the Public Facil-
ity District. 

16.495.040 Collocation of antennas on existing building, pole and water tower. 
A. An antenna may be collocated on existing buildings, light or utility poles, 

and water towers in the Industrial District and the Public Facilities District, and an 
antenna may be located or collocated on existing buildings and light or utility 
poles in the Commercial District. 

B. Collocation of antennas on a building, light or utility pole, or water tower, 
shall comply with the following: 

1. The standards contained in Section 16.495; 
2. The color of the antennas blend-in with the existing structure and surround-

ings; and 
3. The antennas extend no more than 18 feet above, and projects no more than 

2 feet horizontally away from, the existing structure. 

16.495.050 Construction of Transmission Tower. 
Construction of a transmission tower, or a modification of an existing transmis-

sion tower to increase its height, shall be allowed as follows: 
A. Construction or modification shall be considered an outright permitted use 

in the Industrial District and Public Facility District. 

B. Modification to increase the height of an existing transmission tower shall 
be considered an outright permitted use in the Industrial District and Public Facili-
ty District if the city approved an increase in tower height as part of a prior land 
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use process authorizing the transmission tower. The increase in height allowed 
under this paragraph shall be limited to the specific height authorized in the prior 
land use process. 

C. Construction shall require Site Development Review approval in the Indus-
trial and Public Facility Districts. 

16.495.060 Standards for Transmission Towers and Antennas. 
A. Installation, construction or modification of all transmission towers and an-

tennas shall comply with the following standards, unless a variance is obtained 
pursuant to the provisions of Subsection 16.495.080: 

1. Separation Between Transmission Towers. No transmission tower may be 
constructed within 2000 feet of any pre-existing transmission tower. Tower sepa-
ration shall be measured by following a straight line from the portion of the base 
of the proposed tower which is closest to the base of any pre-existing tower. For 
purposes of this section, a tower shall include any transmission tower for which 
the city has issued a development permit, or for which an application has been 
filed and not denied. 

2. Height Limitation. 
a. In the Industrial and Public Facility Districts, no transmission tower, 
including antennas, shall exceed a height of 100 feet, unless a variance is 
granted pursuant to the provisions of Section 16.495. 
b. In the Commercial District no antenna shall exceed the height limit in 
the Commercial District. 

3. Collocation. New transmission towers shall be designed to accommodate 
collocation of additional providers consistent with the following: 

a. New transmission towers of a height of 80 feet or more shall be de-
signed to accommodate collocation of a minimum of 2 additional providers 
either outright or through future modification to the tower. 
b. New transmission towers of a height of at least 60 feet and no more 
than 79.9 feet shall be designed to accommodate collocation of a minimum 
of 1 additional provider either outright or through future modification to the 
tower. 

4 Setbacks. In the Industrial and Public Facility Districts, the transmission 
tower shall be set back from adjacent property lines a minimum number of feet 
that is equal to one-half the height of the transmission tower. 

5. Buffering. In the Industrial and Public Facility Districts, existing vegetation 
shall be preserved to the maximum extent practicable. In addition, landscaping 
shall be placed completely around the transmission tower and ancillary facilities 
located at ground level except as required to access the facility. Such landscap-
ing shall consist of evergreen vegetation with a minimum planted height of 5 feet 
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placed densely so as to form a screen. Landscaping shall be kept healthy and 
well maintained. The tower and any ancillary facilities shall be wholly contained 
within a fence. 

6. Noise Reduction. In the Commercial, Industrial and Public Facility Districts, 
noise generating equipment shall be sound-buffered by means of baffling, bar-
riers, or other suitable means to reduce sound level measured at the property line 
to no more than 45dBa. 

7. Lighting. No lighting shall be permitted on transmission towers except that 
required by the Federal Aviation Administration. No high intensity white lights 
may be located on transmission towers. 

8. Color. The transmission tower and attached antennas shall be unpainted 
galvanized steel or painted neutral colors or such shades as are appropriate and 
compatible with the surrounding environment, as approved by the city. 

9. Display. No signs, striping, graphics or other attention getting devices are 
permitted on the transmission tower or ancillary facilities except for warning and 
safety signage with a surface area of no more than 4 square feet. Such signage 
shall be affixed to a fence or ancillary facility and the number of signs is limited to 
no more than 2. 

16.495.070 Standards for ancillary facilities. 
Ancillary facilities shall comply with the applicable standards of Section 

16.495.060. 

16.495.080 Variance. 
A. A variance to the requirements of this section shall be granted only pur-

suant to the following provisions. The criteria for granting a variance shall be li-
mited to this section, and shall not include the standard variance criteria at 16.576, 
Major Variance, or 16.578, Minor Variance. 

B. The city may grant a variance from the provisions of Section 16.495 pro-
vided the application demonstrates: 

1. It is technologically not practicable to locate the proposed tower on 
available sites more than 2,000 feet from a pre-existing transmission tower 
and still provide the approximate coverage and capacity the tower is in-
tended to provide; 
2. The pre-existing transmission tower that is within 2,000 feet of the 
proposed tower cannot be modified to accommodate another provider; and 
3. There are no available buildings, light or utility poles, structures, or 
water towers on which antennas may be located and still provide the ap-
proximate coverage the tower is intended to provide. 
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4. The city may grant a variance to the setback requirements upon find-
ing that stealth design, proposed landscaping, configuration of the site, or 
the presence of mature trees obviates the need for compliance. 
5. The city may grant a variance to the 100 foot height limitation in the 
Industrial and Public Facility Districts provided the applicant demonstrates 
that a transmission tower taller than 100 feet will directly eliminate the need 
for 1 or more additional transmission towers in the Industrial and Public Fa-
cility Districts. 

16.495.090 Removal of Facilities. 
A. All transmission towers and antennas, including the tower substructure and 

all above ground ancillary facilities, shall be removed by the party who con-
structed the facility, by the party who operates the facility, or by the property 
owner, within 6 months of the time that the facilities have ceased being used to 
transmit, receive or relay voice and data signals to or from wireless communica-
tion devices. The city manager may grant a 6-month extension where a written 
request has been filed, within the initial 6-month period, to reuse the tower or an-
tennas. 

B. The city may require the posting of an open ended bond before development 
permit issuance to ensure removal of the transmission tower, substructure, an-
tennas and above ground ancillary facilities after the facility no longer is being 
used. 

16.495.100 Application Special Reviewer. 
The city manager may retain one or more consultants to verify the accuracy of 

statements made in connection with an application for a building or land use per-
mit for a wireless communications facility. Notwithstanding any other provision 
of this code, the city manager shall require the applicant to pay, as part of the ap-
plication fees, an amount sufficient to recover all of the city's costs in retaining 
the consultant(s). 
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Chapter 16.500 
PROCEDURES AND APPLICATIONS 
Sections: 
16.501 Application types. 
16.502 General application provisions. 
16.504 Type l-A review procedures. 
16.506 Type l-B review procedures. 
16.508 Type l-C review procedures. 
16.510 Type l-D review procedures. 
16.512 Type ll-A review procedures. 
16.514 Type ll-B review procedures. 
16.516 Type ll-C review procedures. 
16.518 Type III review procedures. 
16.520 Type IV review procedures. 
16.521 - 16.529 Not used. 
16.530 Hearing process, planning commission. 
16.532 Hearing process, city council. 
16.534 Appeals. 
16.535 - 16.539 Not used. 
16.540 Annexation application (Type III). 
16.542 Comprehensive plan map & text amendment application (legis.) (IV) 
16.544 Comprehensive plan map & text amendment application (quasi-judic.) 
16.546 Conditional use permit application (Type ll-A). 
16.548 Floodplain development permit application (Type l-A/l-B). 
16.550 Home occupation (major) application (Type l-B). 
16.552 Home occupation (minor) application (Type l-A). 
16.554 Interpretation application. 
16.556 Manufactured home park (Type l-B). 
16.558 Nonconforming uses, structures and lots application (Type l-B). 
16.560 Partition application (Type l-C). 
16.562 Planned unit development application (Type ll-A and ll-C). 
16.564 Property line adjustment application (Type l-A). 
15.566 Sign permit application (Type l-A). 
16.568 Site development review application (Type l-C). 
16.570 Subdivision application (Type ll-B). 
16.572 Temporary use - portable use application (Type l-B). 
16.574 Vacation application (Type III). 
16.576 Variance (major) application (Type ll-A). 
16.578 Variance (minor) application (Type l-B). 
16.580 Zone map and zone code text amendment application (legislative). 
16.582 Zone map and zone code text amendment application (quasi-judicial). 
16.583 - 16.599 Not used. 
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Section 16.501 
APPLICATION TYPES 

Sections: 
16.501.010 Application types. 
16.501.020 Type I applications. 
16.501.030 Type II applications. 
16.501.040 Type III applications. 
16.501.050 Type IVapplications. 

[ Moved from 16.08.030, Application types and review procedures. ] 
16.08.03016.501.010 Application types and review procedures. 

All development permits and land use actions afe shall be processed under consis-
tent with the City's administrative procedures. There are four types of actions, each 
with its own p Procedures are established for each type. 

[ The current code includes 4 types of actions (I, II, III, and IV). The proposed language 
retains the 4 basic types, but adds subtypes to Types I and II for limited land use actions 
and expedited land division actions (l-A, l-B, l-C, l-D, ll-A, ll-B, ll-C, III, IV). Type I ac-
tions are quasi-judicial staff decisions. Type II actions are quasi-judicial Planning Com-
mission decisions. Type III actions are quasi-judicial City Council decisions. Type IV ac-
tions are legislative City Council decisions. ] 

16.501.020 Type I applications. 
A. Type l-A actions are decided by the City Manager, or designee, applying 

clear and objective standards. The decision is provided to the applicant and there 
is no appeal. The following actions are processed under the Type l-A procedure: 

1. Flood Plain Development Permit (see Section 16.548); 
2. Home Occupation, Minor (see Section 16.552); 
3. Property Line Adjustment (see Section 16.564); 
4. Sign Permit (see Section 16.566); 

AB. Type I Action. Type I -B actions is a ministerial review process in which are de-
cided by the City Manager, or designee, staff applying clear and objective and sub-
jective standards that do not allow much discretion. Appeal of the decision is to the 
Planning Commission. The following actions are processed under the Type I-B proce-
dure: 

1. Minor Partition Flood plain development permit with discretion (see Section 
16.548), 
[ Partition must be l-C and l-D due to State Statute which establishes partitions as a li-
mited land use decision and as an expedited land division. ] 
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2. Home Occupation , Major (see Section 16.550), 
3. Similar Use Interpretation (see Section 16.554), 
A-.—Site development review; 

[ SDR must be l-C and l-D due to State Statute which establishes SDR's as a limited 
land use decision and as an expedited land division. ] 

4. Manufactured home park (see Section 16.556); 
5. Non-Conforming Use (see Section 16.558), 
6. Minor Exception Property line adjustment with discretion (see Section 

16.564); 
7. Floodplain Development Permit Sign permit with discretion (see Section 

16.566); 
8. Temporary use and portable use (see Section 16.572); 
9. Variance, Minor (see Section 16.578); 

[ The following are Type l-C actions (limited land use decision) per state statute. ] 
C. Type l-C actions are limited land use decisions and are decided by the City 

Manager, or designee, applying objective and subjective standards. Appeal of the 
decision is to the planning commission. The following actions are processed un-
der a Type l-C procedure: 

1. Partition (see Section 16.560); 
2. Site Development Review (see Section 16.568); 
3. Interpretation concurrent with another Type l-C decision (see Section 

16.554). 

[ The following are Type l-D actions (expedited land division decision) per state statute. ] 
D. Type l-D actions are expedited land decisions and are decided by the City 

Manager, or designee, applying objective and subjective standards. Appeal of the 
decision is to the City appeals referee. The following actions may be processed 
under a Type l-D procedure: 

1. Partition (see Section 16.560); 
2. Site Development Review (see Section 16.568); 
3. Interpretation concurrent with another Type l-D decision (see Section 

16.554). 

16.501.030 Type II applications. 
8A. Type II Actions. A Type ll-A actions is a quasi-judicial review in which are de-

cided by the planning commission applies a mix of applying objective and subjective 
standards that allow considerable discretion. Public notice and a public hearing is are 
provided. Section 3.202 lists the notice requirements. Appeal of a Type II the decision 
is to the city council. The following actions are processed under a Type ll-A procedure. 

1. Conditional Use Permit (see Section 16.546); 
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2. Major Partition; Interpretation (see Section 16.554)\ 
3. Planned Unit Development (see Section 16.562), 
A-.—Subdivision [ Moved to ll-B. ] 
§4. Variance , Major (see Section 16.576). 
5. Appeal of a Type l-B or l-C decision to the Planning Commission. 

[ The following are Type ll-B actions (limited land use) per state statute. ] 
B. Type ll-B actions are limited land use decisions and are decided by the 

planning commission applying objective and subjective standards. Public notice 
and a public hearing are provided. Appeal of the decision is to the city council. 
The following actions are processed under a Type ll-B procedure. 

1. Subdivision (see Section 16.570); 
2. Interpretation concurrent with another Type ll-B decision (see Section 

16.554). 

[The following are Type I l-C actions (expedited land division decision) per state statute. ] 
C. Type ll-C actions are expedited land decisions and are decided by the plan-

ning commission applying objective and subjective standards. Appeal of the deci-
sion is to the appeals referee. The following actions may be processed under a 
Type ll-C procedure. 

1. Subdivision (see Section 16.570); 
2. Planned Unit Development (see Section 16.562). 
3. Interpretation concurrent with another Type ll-C decision (see Section 

16.554). 

16.501.040 Type III applications. 
OA. Type III Actions. A Type III actions is are a quasi-judicial process in which and 

are decided by the city council applies applying a mix of objective and subjective stan-
dards. The planning commission has an advisory role makes a recommendation to the 
city council . Public notice is provided and public hearings are held at the planning 
commission and city council. Section 16.08.100 lists tho notice requirements. Appeal of 
the decision is to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA). 

B. The following actions are processed under a Type III procedure: 
1. Annexation (see Municipal Code, Chapter 1.08); 
2. Comprehensive plan map and text amendments (quasi-judicial) (see Section 

16.544); 
3. Vacation (see Section 16.574); 
4. Zone map change and zone code text amendments (quasi-judicial) (see Sec-

tion 16.582); 
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5. Interpretation concurrent with another Type III decision (see Section 16.554). 

16.501.050 Type IVapplications. 
OA. Type IV Actions. A Type IV actions is are a legislative review process in which 

and are decided by the city council considers and enacts or amends laws and policies 
applying objective and subjective standards. The planning commission makes a 
recommendation to the city council. Public notice is provided and public hearings 
are held before the planning commission and city council. Depending on the ap-
plication, an appeal of an approved legislative decision is to the Oregon Land Use 
Board of Appeals (LUBA) or to the Land Conservation and Development Depart-
ment. A decision to not approve a legislative amendment or a new land use regu-
lation is not appealable except where the amendment is necessary to address the 
requirements of a new or amended goal, rule or statute (Oregon Revised Statute 
197.620). Private parties cannot request a submit an application for a Type IV ac-
tion. It must They shall be initiated by city staff, planning commission, or city council. 
Public notice and hearings are provided in a Type IV procoss. 

B. The following actions are processed under a Type IV procedure: 
1. Comprehensive plan map and text amendments (legislative) (see Section 

16.542); 
2. Zone map change and zone code text amendments (legislative) (see Section 

16.580); 
3. Interpretation concurrent with another Type IV decision (see Section 16.554). 

(Ord. 95-2 Exh. A § 1, 1995; Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 3.101.01-3.101.04, 1993) 
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Section 16.502 
GENERAL APPLICATION PROVISIONS 

Sections: 
16.502.010 Applicability. 
16.502.020 Application forms and fees. 
16.502.030 Multiple applications. 
16.502.040 Meet criteria for approval. 
16.502.050 Conditions of approval. 
16.502.060 Decision within 120-day s. 
16.502.070 Pre-application conference. 
16.502.080 Expiration of approval and extensions. 
16.502.090 Exercising a land use approval. 
16.502.100 Performance guarantees. 

16.502.010 Applicability. 
Unless otherwise stated elsewhere in this title, the following provisions apply to 

all Type I, II, III, and IV applications. 

16.502.020 Application forms and fees. 
A. All applications, including applications for appeals of staff and Planning 

Commission decisions, shall be made on forms provided by the City. 

[ Moved from 16.08.090, Fees. ] 
16.08.090—Eeesr 

AS. Purpose. Fees are for the purpose of defraying administrative costs. 
—B. General Provisions. 

1. Fees shall be payable at the time of application and shall be as set forth by ordin-
ance or resolution of the city council. There shall be no fee required for an application 
initiated by City staff, the planning commission or the city council. 

2. The failure to submit the required fee with an application or notice of appeal, in-
cluding return of checks unpaid or other failure of consideration, shall be a jurisdictional 
defect. 

3. Fees are not refundable unless , except 50 percent of the submitted fee may 
be refunded where the application is withdrawn prior to the notification of the hearing 
City staff printing the notice of receipt of application to the parties and appropriate 
agencies and requesting comments. 

4. The city council may reduce or waive the fees upon showing of just cause to do 
so. (Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 3.206.01 and 3.206.02, 1993) 
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16.502.030 Multiple applications. 
Applications for more than one action for the same property may, at the appli-

cant's request, be reviewed and decided concurrently. Multiple applications in-
volving different processing Types shall be reviewed and decided using the high-
er processing Type. For example, an application for a Subdivision (Type II) with a 
Minor Variance (Type I) shall be reviewed and decided using the Type II process. 

16.502.040 Meet criteria for approval. 
An application shall be granted only if the application complies with, or through 

the imposition of conditions can comply with, the relevant decision criteria. 

[ Moved herefrom 16.08.060, I, for Type I; and from 16.08.070, H, for Type II and III. ] 
16.502.050 Conditions of approval. 
—U—Approvals of a Type I action may be granted subject to conditions. The following 
limitations shall be applicable to conditional approvals: 

4A.Conditions shall be designed to protect public health, safety and general welfare 
from potential adverse impacts caused by a proposed land use described in an applica-
tion. Conditions shall be related to the following of approval for Type I, II, III and IV ac-
tions may be imposed by the decision authority to. 

a1. Ensure compliance with the standards of the development code this title; or 
b-.—Fulfillment of the need for public service demands created by the proposed use. 
2. Ensure compliance with the decision criteria; or 
3. Address potential or actual affects or demands created by the proposed ap-

plication; or 
4. Protect the public health, safety and general welfare. 

B. The conditions may include, but are not limited to access location, construc-
tion and width; accessway location, construction and width; driveway location, 
construction and width; berms; buffering; construction of on-site or off-site public 
sanitary sewer, storm drain, water, street, curb, gutter, sidewalk, street signage, 
street signals, and street tree planting strip facilities; dedication of rights-of-way 
and easements; fencing; landscaping; screening; setbacks; structure location, 
height, size and shape; providing additional information including but not limited 
to a traffic impact analysis, wetland analysis, geo-technical analysis; and, review 
and acceptance of development plans by the City Engineer without the need for 
further review by the decision authority. 

2C. When the appeal period for a decision has lapsed, a request for Q changes 
ef or alterations of conditions of approval shall be processed as a new administrative 
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action submitted as a new application and fee using the same process that was 
used for the original decision. 

3D. Whenever practical, all c Conditions of approval required by the City shall be 
completed consistent with the timing set forth in the condition of approval or prior 
to the issuance of an occupancy permit. When an applicant provides information which 
demonstrates demonstrating to the satisfaction of the Planning Commission that it is 
not practical practicable to fulfill all conditions prior to issuance of such permit, the 
Planning Commission City Manager or designee may require allow a performance 
bond or other guarantee to ensure compliance with zoning regulations the provisions 
of this title or fulfillment of required conditions in accordance with Section 
16.502.100, Performance Guarantees, below. 

[ Subsections 16.08.060, I, 3, a, b, and c, are moved to 16.502.100, Performance Guar-
antees, below. Similarly, Subsections 16.08.070, H, 3, a, b, and c, are moved to 
16.502.100, Performance Guarantees, below. ] 
—a. Types of Guarantees. Performance guarantees may be in the form of performance 
bond payable to the city, cash, certified check, time certificate of deposit, or other form 
acceptable to the city. The form must be approved by the city attorney and appropriate 
documents filed with the city recorder. 
—b. Amount of Guarantee. The amount of the guarantee must be equal to at least one-
hundrod ten (110) percent of the estimated cost of the performance. The applicant must 
provide a written estimate acceptable to the city, which must include an itemized esti-
mate of all materials, labor, equipment and other costs of the required performance. 
— — T i m e Periods. The planning commission may grant a waiver of performance for a 
period not to exceed six months. A request for extension of any waiver granted must be 
submittod to and approved by tho city council. (Ord. 2000-5 App. E § 8 (part), 2000; Ord. 
95-2 Exh. A § 3, 1995; Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 3.201.01, 1993) 

[Moved from 16.08.060, H. ] 
16.502.060 Decision within 120 days. 

AH-. The timing requirements established in this section are intended to allow a 
final action, including resolution of appeals for all Type II or Type III land use actions, 
within one hundred twenty (120) days of receipt of a complete application. If for any rea-
son it appears that such final action a land use decision and local appeals may not be 
completed within the State Statute required one hundred twenty ( 120 ) day period, un-
less the time period is voluntarily extended by the applicant provided the total time 
shall not exceed 245 days, the following procedures shall be followed regardless of 
other processes set forth elsewhere in this title: 
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IB .The city staff shall notify the city council of the timing conflict by the ninoty-fifth 
day. The city council shall, in accordance with its own procedures, set a time for af> 
emergency meeting within the one hundred twenty ( 120 ) day period. 

2C. Public notice of a public hearing shall be mailed to affected parties as specified 
in Section 16.08.110 the applicable Type I - IV Sections. 

3D. The city council shall hold a public hearing on the specified date , in accordance 
with the provisions of Section 16.08.120, and render a decision approving , approving 
with conditions, or denying the request within the one hundred twenty (120) day period 
application. Such action shall be the final action by the city on the application. 

E. Appeal of the City Council decision shall be to the Oregon Land Use Board 
of Appeals consistent with Oregon Revised Statute 197.830 and applicable Oregon 
Administrative Rules. 

16.502.070 Pre-application conference. 
A pre-application conference shall be conducted before a Type I - IV application 

is submitted to the City, except for minor home occupations. 

[ Moved from 16.08.040. ] 
16.08.04016.502.080 Expiration of approval and extensions. 

A. Unless otherwise specifically stated, Type I and Type II approvals shall be effec-
tive valid for one year 1.5 years following fmal the effective date of the approval. The 
applicant or developer approval shall be exercised the approved decision within this the 
1.5 year time period. 

B. Where an extension application and fee have been timely received by the 
City Recorder, one E extensions may be granted in accordance with Type I or Type II 
procodures, depending on tho type of action the Type l-B process. An Only one exten-
sion shall be allowed and it shall be for no more than a one year 1.5 year period. 

C. During the review of an extension request, the conditions of approval may be re-
vised to reflect ordinance changes and/or changes in site conditions. 

D. No more than two extensions shall be granted. 

C. An application and fee for an extension of the 1.5 year approval period shall 
be received by the City Recorder prior to the expiration of the approval period, or 
the initial decision shall lapse. 

1. The application shall explain why an extension is requested and shall 
provide evidence showing the applicant will exercise the rights granted by 
the initial approval if the approval period is extended. 
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2. Receipt of the application by the City Recorder shall stay the initial 1.5 
year approval period until the day following the date of the 15 day appeal 
period of the decision on the extension. 

D. Where a written appeal of the extension decision is received by the 
City Recorder within the 15 day appeal period, the approval of the extension shall 
be stayed until the date following the expiration of the 15 day appeal period for the 
decision on the appeal of the extension. 
(Ord. 97-13 § 1 (part), 1997: Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 3.101.05, 1993) 

[ Moved from 16.08.050. ] 
16.08.05016.502.090 Exercising a land use approval. 

Unless otherwise specifically stated, exercising a land use decision approval shall be 
subject to the following regulations: 

A. Building Permit. Except for manufactured home parks, when a building permit is 
required as part of an approved land use decision, the decision shall be considered ex-
ercised with the first placement or permanent construction of a structure on a site. This 
may include the pouring of slabs or footings, any work beyond the stage of excavation, 
including the first permanent framing or assembly of the structure or any part thereof on 
its piling or foundation. Permanent construction does not include land preparation, such 
as clearing, grading and filling; the installation of streets, driveways or walkways; the ex-
cavation for a basement, footings, piers or foundations or the erection of temporary 
forms; the construction of accessory buildings, such as garages or sheds not occupied 
as dwelling units or not used as part of the main structure. 

B. Manufactured Homes Parks. The decision shall be considered exercised with the 
beginning of construction of facilities for servicing the site on which the manufactured 
homes are to be placed. This shall include, at a minimum, the construction of streets 
with final site grading or the pouring of concrete pads, or the extension or installation of 
utilities. 

C. Specific Use. If the approval does not require a building permit, the decision shall 
be considered exercised if the use or activity which was approved is in operation within 
the allotted time period. 
(Ord. 97-13 § 1 (part), 1997: Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 3.101.06, 1993) 

D. For a property line adjustment an approval is exercised when a survey or 
plat is recorded at the Yamhill County Surveyor's Office. 

E. For partitions, planned unit developments and subdivisions, an approval is 
exercised when a final plat has been recorded at the Yamhill County Clerk's Of-
fice. 
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16.502.100 Performance guarantees. 
A. The City Manager may allow a performance bond or other guarantee accept-

able to the City Attorney to ensure compliance with the provisions of this title or 
fulfillment of required conditions. 

[ Moved here from 16.08.060, I, 3, a, b, and c, for Type I; and from 16.08.070, H, 3, a, b, 
and c, for Type II and III. ] 

a8.Types of Guarantees. Performance guarantees may be in the form of performance 
bonds payable to the city, cash, certified check, time certificate of deposit, or other form 
acceptable to the city. The form must shall be approved by the city attorney and appro-
priate documents filed with the city recorder. 

bC. Amount of Guarantee. The amount of the guarantee must shall be equal to at 
least one-hundred ten (110) 120 percent of the estimated cost of the performance. The 
applicant must shall provide a written estimate acceptable to the city, which must shall 
include an itemized estimate of all materials, labor, equipment and other costs of the re-
quired performance. 

GD. Time Period. The planning commission City Manager may grant a one waiver of 
performance for a period not to exceed six 6 months. A request for extension of any to 
extend the City Manager's approval of the 6 month waiver granted must shall be 
submitted to the City Manager and may be approved by the city council for no more 
than 6 months. No more than one 6-month extension may be granted by the City 
Council. 
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[ Sections 16.504.010 to 16.504.080 are all new because the Type l-A process is new. 
The current Type I process (staff decisions) does not address situations where the ap-
proval criteria are clear and objective, limited land use applications or for expedited ap-
plications. The current 16.08.060 provisions for Type I are expanded to include Type l-A 
for clear and objective applications in 16.504, l-B for subjective applications in 16.506, I-
C for limited land use applications in 16.508, and l-D for expedited applications in 
16.510. ] 
Section 16.504 
TYPE l-A REVIEW PROCEDURES [ Floodplain; Min. Home Occ.; PLA; Sign Permit. ] 

Sections: 
16.504.010 Decision authority. 
16.504.020 Application completeness. 
16.504.030 Notice of receipt of application and comment period. 
16.504.040 Notice contents. 
16.504.050 Decision. 
16.504.060 Conditions of approval. 
16.504.070 Notice of decision. 
16.504.080 Appeal. 

16.504.010 Decision authority. 
Type l-A actions shall be reviewed and decided by the City Manager or desig-

16.504.020 Application completeness. 
Upon receipt of a Type l-A application, the City staff shall review the application 

and, within 30 days of its receipt, notify the applicant as to whether the application 
is complete. 

A. If within 30 days of receipt of the application the City staff determines that 
the application contains sufficient information for review, the City shall advise the 
applicant in writing that the application is deemed complete as of the date of 
submittal and begin the application review process. 

B. If the City staff determines that the application is incomplete, the City shall 
advise the applicant in writing of the necessary missing information. The City 
shall begin review of the application: 

1. Upon receipt of all of the missing information requested by the City; or 
2. Upon receipt of some of the missing information and a written statement 

from the applicant indicating that none of the other missing information will be 
provided; or 

3. Upon receipt of a written statement from the applicant indicating that none 
of the missing information will be provided. 
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C. On the 181st day after being first submitted, the application will be void if the 
applicant has been notified of the missing information and has not complied with 
B, 1; B, 2; or B, 3; of this section. 

D. Upon the written request of the applicant submitted to the City Recorder, the 
120 day time limit may be extended by the City Manager for a specified period of 
time, but in no case may the total exceed 245 days. 

16.504.030 Notice of receipt of application and comment period. 
A. A notice of the City's receipt of a Type l-A application and of a 15 day period 

for the City Recorder to receive written comments shall be mailed to: 
1. Owners of record of property on the most recent property tax assessment 

roll within 100 feet of the subject property; 
2. Appropriate agencies including, but not limited to City departments, school 

district, fire district, utility companies, and State agencies; 
3. Yamhill County Public Works Department or ODOT when a county road or a 

State highway is affected; and 
4. ODOT, Rail Division, and the railroad company when a railroad-highway 

crossing provides or will provide the only access to the subject property. 

B. The failure of a property owner or other party to receive notice as provided 
in this section shall not invalidate such proceedings if the City can demonstrate 
by affidavit or other certification that such notice was given. 

16.506.040 Notice contents. 
The notice of receipt of the application and opportunity to comment shall: 
A. Explain the nature of the application and the proposed use or uses which 

could be authorized; 
B. State the street address or other easily understood geographical reference 

to the subject property; 
C. State the name of a City representative to contact and the telephone number 

where additional information may be obtained; 
D. State that a copy of the application, all documents and evidence submitted 

by or on behalf of the applicant and applicable criteria are available for inspection 
at no cost and will be provided at reasonable cost; 

E. State that a party who owns property within 100 feet of the subject property 
may submit written comments to the City Recorder within the 15 day comment pe-
riod beginning on the day after the notice is mailed; 

F. State the date, time and place that written comments are due; 
G. State that an appeal of the decision cannot be appealed; 
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16.504.050 Decision. 
A. The decision shall be based on an evaluation of the application, any com-
ments received, and the applicable criteria set forth in this title. 
B. When the facts of the case require interpretation of existing language, an 

Interpretation of the language may be included in the decision, and the Interpreta-
tion and the primary application shall be reviewed as a Type l-B action. 

C. The decision shall be final and effective on the day it is signed. 

16.504.060 Conditions of approval. 
Approval of Type l-A actions may be granted subject to conditions consistent 

with Section 16.502.050, Conditions of Approval. When conditions are imposed, a 
Type l-A action shall be processed as a Type l-B action. 

16.504.070 Decision provided to applicant. 
A copy of the decision shall be mailed to the applicant, and owner of the subject 

property, if different from the applicant. 

16.504.080 Appeal. 
Type l-A decisions may not be appealed to the Planning Commission or City 

Council by the applicant or any party. 
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Section 16.506 
TYPE l-B REVIEW PROCEDURES [ Maj. Home Occ.; Nonconfg; Temp Use; Min. Var.] 

Sections: 
16.506.010 Decision authority and hearing option. 
16.506.020 Application completeness. 
16.506.030 Notice of receipt of application and comment period. 
16.506.040 Notice contents. 
16.506.050 Decision. 
16.506.060 Conditions of approval. 
16.506.070 Notice of decision. 
16.506.080 Appeal. 

[ The Type I procedures in the existing Section 16.08.060 are moved here and changed 
to be the Type l-B procedures. ] 
16.08.06016.506.010 Procedures for Type I review Decision authority. 

A. Applications subject to administrative review Type l-B applications shall be re-
viewed and decided by the e City administrator Manager or his or her designee, except 
as provided in 16.506.010, B, below. 

[ Section 16.08.060, C, is moved here and amended as shown. ] 
QB. The e City administrator Manager or his or her designee may request a public 

hearing before the planning commission process a Type l-B application as a Type ll-A 
application. A public hearing may also be requested by the applicant or an interested 
party by paying the appeal fee. The procedures for conducting the public hearing shall 
comply with the standards in Section 16.08.110. 

C. A Type l-B decision shall be based on the applicable criteria set forth in this 
title. 

D. When the facts of the case require interpretation of existing language, an 
Interpretation of the language may be included in the decision. 

[ Section 16.08.060, A, is moved here and is revised as shown. ] 
16.506.020 Application completeness. 

A. Upon receipt of a« a Type l-B application for a Type I land use action, the , city 
staff shall review the application for completeness and, within 30 days of its receipt, 
notify the applicant as to whether the application is complete. 

A-.—Incomplete applications shall not be reviewed until all required information has 
been submitted by the applicant. 
—2-,—If incomplete, the applicant shall be notified and provided additional time of up to 
thirty (30) days to submit supplemental information as necessary. 
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B.The application shall be deemed complete for the purposes of scheduling the hearing 
and all related timing provisions either: 
— — U p o n receipt of the additional information, or, if the applicant refuses to submit the 
information; 
—Sr.—On the thirty-first day after the original submittal, the application shall be deemed 
complete for review purposes. 

B. If within 30 days of receipt of the application the City staff determines that 
the application contains sufficient information for review, the City shall advise the 
applicant in writing that the application is deemed complete as of the date of 
submittal and begin the application review process. 

C. If the City staff determines that the application is incomplete, the City shall 
advise the applicant in writing of the necessary missing information. The City 
shall begin review of the application: 

1. Upon receipt of all of the missing information requested by the City; or 
2. Upon receipt of some of the missing information and a written statement 

from the applicant indicating that none of the other missing information will be 
provided; or 

3. Upon receipt of a written statement from the applicant indicating that none 
of the missing information will be provided. 

D. On the 181st day after being first submitted, the application will be void if the 
applicant has been notified of the missing information and has not complied with 
C, 1; C, 2; or C, 3; of this section. 

E. Upon the written request of the applicant submitted to the City Recorder, the 
120 day time limit may be extended by the City Manager for a specified period of 
time, but in no case may the total exceed 245 days. 

[ Section 16.08.060, D, is moved here and is revised as shown. ] 
16.506.030 Notice of receipt of application and comment period. 

DA. Referrals A notice of the City's receipt of a Type l-B application and of a 15 
day period for the City Recorder to receive written comments shall wW be sent 
mailed to: 

1. Owners of record of property on the most recent property tax assessment 
roll within 100 feet of the subject property; 

2. interested Appropriate agencies such as including, but not limited to City de-
partments, police departments school district, fire district, utility companies, and ap-
plicable s State agenciesr ; 

3. If a county road or a state highway is impacted, referrals should be sent to the 
Yamhill County Public Works Department and / or ODOT. when a County road or a 
State highway is affected; and 

4. ODOT, Rail Division, and the railroad company when a railroad-highway 
crossing provides or will provide the only access to the subject property. 
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B. The failure of a property owner or other party to receive notice as provided 
in this section shall not invalidate such proceedings if the City can demonstrate 
by affidavit or other certification that such notice was given. 

16.506.040 Notice contents. 
The notice of receipt of the application and opportunity to comment shall: 
A. Explain the nature of the application and the proposed use or uses which 

could be authorized; 
B. State the street address or other easily understood geographical reference 

to the subject property; 
C. State the name of a City representative to contact and the telephone number 

where additional information may be obtained; 
D. State that a copy of the application, all documents and evidence submitted 

by or on behalf of the applicant and applicable criteria are available for inspection 
at no cost and will be provided at reasonable cost; 

E. State that a party who owns property within 100 feet of the subject property 
may submit written comments to the City Recorder within the 15 day comment pe-
riod beginning on the day after the notice is mailed; 

F. State the date, time and place that written comments are due; 
G. State that only those who submit written comments within the 15 day com-

ment period beginning on the day after the notice is mailed may appeal the deci-
sion; 

H. State the appeal will be decided by the Planning Commission after conduct-
ing a de novo public hearing; and 

I. State that failure of an issue to be raised in writing, or failure to provide 
written statements or evidence sufficient to afford the decision maker an 
opportunity to respond to the issue precludes appeal to the Oregon Land 
Use Board of Appeals based on that issue. 

J. When an Interpretation of the existing standards is to be included in the de-
cision, state the nature of the Interpretation. 

[ Section 16.08.060, E, is moved here and is revised as shown. ] 
16.506.050 Decision. 

EA. Within sixty (60) days of receipt of a complete application or such longer period 
mutually agreed to by both the Administrator and the applicant, t The Administrator City 
Manager or designee shall review the application , the written comments received 
within the 15 day comment period, the comments received from the agencies and 
shall make a decision to approve, approve with conditions or deny the application 
based on an evaluation of the proposal and on applicable criteria as set forth in this title . 
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B. When the facts of the case require interpretation of existing language, an 
Interpretation of the language may be included in the decision. 

C. The decision shall be final on the day it is signed and shall be effective on 
the day after the 15 day period for submitting a written request for appeal has ex-
pired. 

16.506.060 Conditions of approval. 
Approval of Type l-B applications may be granted subject to conditions consis-

tent with Section 16.502.050, Conditions of Approval. 

[ Section 16.08.060, F, is moved here and is revised as shown. ] 
16.506.070 Notice of decision. 

FA. The City shall mail a copy of the decision to the applicant shall be notified in 
writing of the administrator's decision. 

B. The City shall mail written notice of Type l-B decisions to: 
1. The applicant; 
2. Any party who submits to the City Recorder a written statement indi-

cating they are adversely affected or aggrieved, and the statement is received by 
the City Recorder before the notice of the decision is mailed; 

3. Any party who submitted written comments within the 15 day com-
ment period; 

4. At the discretion of the applicant, the Oregon Department of Land 
Conservation and Development; and 

5. Agencies who were provided notice of the City's receipt of the appli-
cation and comment period. 

6. The failure of a property owner or other party to receive a notice as 
provided in this section shall not invalidate such proceedings if the City can dem-
onstrate by affidavit or other certification that such notice was given. 

C. Written notice of Type l-B decisions shall: 
1. Explain the nature of the application and the proposed use or uses 

which could be authorized; 
2. State the street address or other easily understood geographical ref-

erence to the subject property; 
3. State the name of a City representative to contact and the telephone 

number where additional information may be obtained; 
4. State that a copy of the application, all documents and evidence sub-

mitted by or on behalf of the applicant and applicable criteria are available for in-
spection at no cost and will be provided at reasonable cost; 
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5. State that any person who is adversely affected or aggrieved, any per-
son or agency who submitted written comments during the 15 day comment pe-
riod before the decision, may appeal the decision; 

6. State a written appeal shall be submitted to the City Recorder within 
15 days of the date the notice of decision was mailed beginning on the day after 
the notice is mailed; 

7. State the decision will not become effective until the day after the 15 
day period for submitting a written appeal has expired and no appeal was filed; 

8. State that a party who is mailed written notice of the decision cannot 
appeal the decision directly to the Land Use Board of Appeals under ORS 197.830; 

9. State the appeal will be decided by the Planning Commission after 
conducting a de novo public hearing; and 

10. State that each issue shall be raised and accompanied by statements 
or evidence sufficient to afford the appeal decision authority and the parties an 
adequate opportunity to respond to each issue. 

[ Section 16.08.060, G, 1, is moved here and is revised as shown. ] 
Gt 16.506.080 Appeals and reconsideration. 

4A.AII administrative land use A Type l-B decisions of the City Administrator may be 
appealed to the Planning Commission by any party who is entitled to receive written 
notice in Section 16.506.070, above, by submitting a written appeal on a form pro-
vided by the City and fee to the City Recorder 7. 

B. A Type l-B decision may be reviewed by the Planning Commission on its 
own motion provided the motion is passed within the time period set forth in Sec-
tion 16.506.080, C, below. 

C. , if such an The appeal is filed shall be received by the City Recorder within 
fifteen ( 15 ) days from the date ef the notice of decision , pursuant to the provisions of 
Section 16.08.130 for appeals was mailed beginning on the day after the notice is 
mailed. 

[ Section 16.08.060, G, 2, is proposed to be deleted because the Type l-B process in-
cludes a comment period before the decision is made, thus a reconsideration step is not 
needed because the decision will have considered all the issues. ] 

2r.—During the appeal period identified in subsection (G)(1) of this section, the appli-
cant or any individual receiving the administrator's decision may request a reconsidera-
tion of either the final decision or the conditions of approval. The reconsideration shall 
include the following: 
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—a. The reconsideration request shall be in writing and specifically identifying new in-
formation, special conditions, or other factors the city should reconsider regarding the 
original decision. 
—b-.—The city shall review the submitted material and issue a new report either reaffirm-
ing the original decision; modifying the conditions of approval of the original decision; or 
rendering a new decision. The new report shall include a fifteen (15) day appeal period. 
—&-.—Only one reconsideration is allowed per application. 

[ Section 16.08.130, A, (last sentence of A), is moved here and revised as shown. ] 
D. An appeal stays the proceedings in the matter appealed until the final determina-

tion of toe all appeals to the City Council and Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals. 

[ Section 16.08.130, B, Form of Appeal, is moved here and revised as shown. The first 
portion about appeals being on forms and fees being paid is moved to 16.502.020, A, 
Application Forms and Fees. The second portion is deleted and replaced by the new 
language immediately following. ] 

BE. Form of Appeal. Appeal requests shall be made on forms provided by the city 
and shall state the alleged errors in the planning commission action written and list 
each issue appealed and shall include statements or evidence sufficient to afford 
the appeal decision authority and the parties an adequate opportunity to respond 
to each issue. 

F. An appeal of a Type l-B decision shall be heard by the Planning Commission 
through a de novo public hearing properly noticed consistent with Section 16.512, 
Type ll-A Review Procedures. 

G. The Planning Commission shall make a decision consistent with Section 
16.506.050, Decision, above, including consideration of the testimony entered into 
the record at the public hearing, and Section 16.506.050, Conditions of Approval. 

H. The City shall mail a copy of the decision on the appeal to the applicant. 

I. The City shall mail written notice of the decision on the appeal to: 
1. The applicant; and 
2. Those parties who appeared, either orally or in writing, at the hearing. 

J. The written notice of decision shall comply with Section 16.506.070, C, 
above. 

K. A Planning Commission decision on the appeal may be appealed by the ap-
plicant and those parties who appeared, either orally or in writing, before the 
Planning Commission hearing. 
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1. The appeal shall be heard by the City Council through a de novo pub-
lic hearing properly noticed consistent with Section 16.512, Type ll-A Review 
Procedures. 
2. A written appeal shall be received by the City Recorder within 15 days 
from the date the decision was mailed beginning on the day after the notice 
is mailed. 
3. An appeal stays the proceedings in the matter appealed until the final de-
termination of the any appeal to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals. 
4. The City Council shall make a decision consistent with Section 
16.506.050, Decision, above, including consideration of the testimony en-
tered into the record at the public hearing, and Section 16.506.050, Condi-
tions of Approval. 
5. The City shall mail a copy of the decision on the appeal to the appli-

cant. 
6. The City shall mail written notice of the decision on the appeal to: 

a. The applicant; and 
b. Those parties who appeared, either orally or in writing, at the hear-
ing. 

7. The written notice of decision shall comply with Section 16.506.070, C, 
above. 

[ Section 16.08.060, H, below, is proposed to be deleted here and moved to 16.502.060. 
Decision Within 120 Days, above. ] 

H. Tho timing requirements established in this section are intended to allow a final 
action, including resolution of appeals for all Type II or Type III land use actions, within 
one hundred twenty (120) days of receipt of a complete application. If for any reason it 
appears that such final action may not be completed within the one hundred twonty 
(120) day period, unless the time period is voluntarily extended by the applicant, the fol 
lowing procedures shall be followed regardless of other processes set forth elsewhoro in 
this titlo: 
—1. The city staff shall notify the city council of the timing conflict by the ninety fifth 
day. Tho city council shall, in accordance with its own procedures, set a time for an 
emergency meeting within the one hundred twenty (120) day period. 
—Or.—Public notice shall be mailed to affected parties as specified in Section 16.08.110. 
—3. The city council shall hold a public hearing on the specified date, in accordance 
with the provisions of Section 16.08.120, and render a decision approving or denying tho 
request within the one hundred twenty (120) day period. Such action shall be tho final 
action by the city on the application. 

[ Section 16.08.060, I, below, is proposed to be deleted here and moved to 16.502.050, 
Conditions of approval, above. ] 
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k—Approvals of a Type I action may be granted subject to conditions. The following 
limitations shall be applicable to conditional approvals: 
—1-.—Conditions shall be designed to protect public health, safety and general welfare 
from potential adverse impacts caused by a proposed land use described in an applica-
tion. Conditions shall be related to the following: 
—a-.—Ensure compliance with the standards of the development code; or 
—k—Fulfillment of the need for public service demands created by the proposed use. 
—Or.—Changes of alterations of conditions shall be processed as a new administrative 
action. 
—3. Whenever practical, all conditions of approval required by the city shall be com-
pleted prior to the issuance of an occupancy permit. When an applicant provides infor 
mation which demonstrates to the satisfaction of the planning commission that it is not 
practical to fulfill all conditions prior to issuance of such permit, the planning commission 
may require a performance bond or other guarantee to ensure compliance with zoning 
regulations or fulfillment of required conditions. 

[ Subsections 16.08.060, I, 3, a, b, and c, below, are proposed to be deleted here and 
moved to 16.502.100, Performance guarantees, above. ] 

a. Types of Guarantees. Performance guarantees may be in the form of performance 
bond payable to the city, cash, certified check, time certificate of deposit, or other form 
acceptable to the city. The form must be approved by the city attorney and appropriate 
documents filed with the city recorder. 
—b. Amount of Guarantee. The amount of the guarantee must be equal to at least one-
hundred ten (110) percent of the estimated cost of the performance. The applicant must 
provide a written estimate acceptable to the city, which must include an itemized esti-
mate of all materials, labor, equipment and other costs of the required performance. 
—G-.—Time Periods. The planning commission may grant a waiver of performance for a 
period not to exceed six months. A request for extension of any waiver granted must be 
submitted to and approved by the city council. 
(Ord. 2000-5 App. E § 8 (part), 2000; Ord. 95-2 Exh. A § 3, 1995; Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 
3.201.01, 1993) 
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Section 16.508 
TYPE l-C REVIEW PROCEDURES [ Partition; Site Development Review.] 

Sections: 
16.508.010 Decision authority. 
16.508.020 Application completeness. 
16.508.030 Notice of receipt of application and comment period. 
16.508.040 Notice contents. 
16.508.050 Decision. 
16.508.060 Conditions of approval. 
16.508.070 Notice of decision. 
16.508.080 Appeal. 

[ The following Section 16.508 is all new. It is for Limited Land Use (LLU) applications. 
The current Development Code does not include the LLU process. The LLU process is 
set forth in Oregon Revised Statutes, Chapter 197.195. ] 
16.508.010 Decision authority. 

A. Type l-C (limited land use) actions shall be reviewed and decided by the City 
Manager or designee. 

B. The decision shall be based on the applicable criteria set forth in this title. 
C. When the facts of the case require interpretation of existing standards, an 

Interpretation of the existing standards may be included in the decision. 

16.508.020 Application completeness. 
Upon receipt of a Type l-C application, the City staff shall review the application 

and, within 30 days of its receipt, notify the applicant as to whether the application 
is complete. 

A. If within 30 days of receipt of the application the City staff determines that 
the application contains sufficient information for review, the City shall advise the 
applicant in writing that the application is deemed complete as of the date of 
submittal and begin the application review process. 

B. If the City staff determines that the application is incomplete, the City shall 
advise the applicant in writing of the necessary missing information. The City 
shall begin review of the application: 

1. Upon receipt of all of the missing information requested by the City; or 
2. Upon receipt of some of the missing information and a written statement 

from the applicant indicating that none of the other missing information will be 
provided; or 

3. Upon receipt of a written statement from the applicant indicating that none 
of the missing information will be provided. 
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C. On the 181st day after being first submitted, the application will be void if the 
applicant has been notified of the missing information and has not complied with 
B, 1; B, 2; or B, 3; of this section. 

D. Upon the written request of the applicant submitted to the City Recorder, the 
120 day time limit may be extended by the City Manager for a specified period of 
time, but in no case may the total exceed 245 days. 

16.508.030 Notice of receipt of application and comment period. 
A. A notice of the City's receipt of a Type l-C application and of a 15 day period 

for the City Recorder to receive written comments shall be mailed to: 
1. Owners of record of property on the most recent property tax assessment 

roll within 100 feet of the subject property; 
2. Appropriate agencies including, but not limited to City departments, school 

district, fire district, utility companies, and State agencies; 
3. Yamhill County Public Works Department or ODOT when a county road or a 

state highway is affected; and 
4. ODOT, Rail Division, and the railroad company when a railroad-highway 

crossing provides or will provide the only access to the subject property. 

B. The failure of a property owner or other party to receive notice as provided 
in this section shall not invalidate such proceedings if the City can demonstrate 
by affidavit or other certification that such notice was given. 

16.508.040 Notice contents. 
The notice of receipt of the application and opportunity to comment shall: 
A. State there is a 15 day period for submission of written comments to the City 

Recorder prior to the decision; 
B. State that issues which may provide the basis for an appeal to the Land Use 

Board of Appeals shall be raised in writing prior to the expiration of the comment 
period. Issues shall be raised with sufficient specificity to enable the decision 
maker to respond to the issue; 

C. List by commonly used citation, the applicable criteria for the decision; 
D. Set forth the street address or other easily understood geographical refer-

ence to the subject property; 
E. State the date, place and time that comments are due; 
F. State copies of all evidence relied upon by the applicant are available for re-

view, and copies can be obtained at cost; 
G. State the name and phone number of a City contact person; 
H. State that notice of the decision will be mailed to the applicant and any per-

son who submitted comments within the 15 day comment period; and 
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I. Briefly summarize the decision making process for the limited land use de-
cision being made, including an explanation of appeal rights. 

J. When an Interpretation of the existing standards is to be included in the de-
cision, state the nature of the Interpretation. 

16.508.050 Decision. 
A. The City Manager or designee shall review the application and the written 

comments received within the 15 day comment period, and the comments re-
ceived from the agencies and shall make a decision to approve, approve with 
conditions or deny the application based upon and accompanied by a brief state-
ment that: 

1. Explains the criteria and standards considered relevant to the decision; 
2. States the facts relied upon in rendering the decision; and 
3. Explains the justification for the decision based on the criteria, standards 

and facts set forth. 
B. When the facts of the case require interpretation of the existing standards of 

this title, an Interpretation of the existing standards may be included in the deci-
sion. 

16.508.060 Conditions of approval. 
A. Approval of Type l-C applications may be granted subject to conditions con-

sistent with Section 16.502.050, Conditions of Approval; and 
B. The following shall be applicable to conditional approvals: 
1. Conditions shall be designed to protect public health, safety and general 

welfare from potential adverse impacts caused by a proposed land use described 
in an application. 

2. Conditions shall be related to the following: 
a. Ensure that the standards of the development code are met; 
b. Fulfillment of the need for public service demands created by the pro-

posed use; and 

c. Protection of the public from the potentially deleterious effects of the 
proposed use. 

16.508.070 Notice of decision. 
A. The City shall mail a copy of the decision to the applicant. 

B. The City shall mail written notice of Type l-B decisions to: 
1. The applicant; and 
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2. Any party who submitted written comments within the 15 day com-
ment period. 

C. Written notice of Type l-C decisions shall: 
1. Explain the nature of the application and the proposed use or uses 

which could be authorized; 
2. State the street address or other easily understood geographical ref-

erence to the subject property; 
3. State the name of a City representative to contact and the telephone 

number where additional information may be obtained; 
4. State that any person or agency who submitted written comments 

during the 15 day comment period before the decision may appeal the decision; 
5. State the deadline for submission of a written request for appeal shall 

be submitted to the City Manager or designee within 15 days of the date the notice 
of decision was mailed beginning on the day after the notice is mailed; 

6. State the decision will not become effective until the day after the 15 
day period for submitting a written request for appeal has expired; 

7. State that a person who is mailed written notice of the decision cannot 
appeal the decision directly to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals under ORS 
197.830; 

8. State the appeal will be decided by the Planning Commission after 
conducting a public hearing; and 

9. State each issue shall be raised and accompanied by statements or 
evidence sufficient to afford the appeal decision authority and the parties an ade-
quate opportunity to respond to each issue. 

16.508.080 Appeal. 
A. A Type l-C decision may be appealed by the applicant and any party or 

agency who submitted comments within the 15 day comment period by submit-
ting a written appeal on a form provided by the City and fee to the City Recorder. 

B. A Type l-C decision may be reviewed by the Planning Commission on its 
own motion provided the motion is passed within the time period set forth in Sec-
tion 16.508.080, C, below. 

C. The appeal and fee shall be received by the City Recorder within 15 days 
from the date the decision was mailed beginning on the day after the notice is 
mailed. 
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[ Moved from 16.08.130, A, Appeals (last sentence of A). ] 
D. An appeal stays the proceedings in the matter appealed until the final determina-

tion of the all appeals to the Planning Commission, City Council and Oregon Land 
Use Board of Appeals. 

E. An appeal of a Type l-C decision shall be heard by the Planning Commission 
through a de novo public hearing properly noticed consistent with Section 16.512, 
Type ll-A Review Procedures. 

F. The Planning Commission shall make a decision consistent with Section 
16.508.050, Decision, and Section 16.508.060, Conditions of Approval, above, in-
cluding consideration of the testimony entered into the record at the public hear-

G. The City shall mail a copy of the decision on the appeal to the applicant. 

H. The City shall mail written notice of the decision on the appeal to: 
1. The applicant; and 
2. Those parties who appeared, either orally or in writing, before the 
hearing. [ G, 2, is consistent with ORS 197.195(5) for limited land use decisions. ] 

I. The written notice of decision shall comply with Section 16.508.070, C, 
above. 

J. A Planning Commission decision on the appeal may be appealed by the ap-
plicant and those parties who appeared, either orally or in writing, before the 
Planning Commission hearing. 

1. The appeal shall be heard by the City Council through a de novo pub-
lic hearing properly noticed consistent with Section 16.512, Type ll-A Review 
Procedures. 
2. A written appeal shall be received by the City Recorder within 15 days 
from the date the decision was mailed beginning on the day after the notice 
is mailed. 

[ Moved from 16.08.130, A, Appeals (last sentence of A). ] 
3. An appeal stays the proceedings in the matter appealed until the final de-
termination of the all appeals to the City Council and Oregon Land Use Board 
of Appeals. 
4. The City Council shall make a decision consistent with Section 
16.508.050, Decision, and Section 16.508.060, Conditions of Approval, 
above, including consideration of the testimony entered into the record at 
the public hearing. 
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5. The City shall mail a copy of the decision on the appeal to the appli-
cant. 

6. The City shall mail written notice of the decision on the appeal to: 
a. The applicant; and 
b. Those parties who appeared, either orally or in writing, before the 
hearing. 

7. The written notice of decision shall comply with Section 16.508.070, C, 
above. 
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Section 16.510 
TYPE l-D REVIEW PROCEDURES [ Partition; Site Development Review. ] 

Sections: 
16.510.010 Decision authority. 
16.510.020 Application completeness. 
16.510.030 Notice of receipt of application and comment period. 
16.510.040 Notice contents. 
16.510.050 Decision. 
16.510.060 Conditions of approval. 
16.510.070 Notice of decision. 
16.510.080 Appeal. 

[ The following Section 16.510 is all new. It is for the Expedited Land Division (ELD) 
process. The current Development Code does not include the ELD process. The ELD 
process is set forth in Oregon Revised Statutes, Chapter 197.360. ] 
16.510.010 Decision authority. 

A. Type l-D (expedited land division) actions shall be reviewed and decided by 
the City Manager or designee. 

B. The decision shall be based on the applicable criteria set forth in this title. 
C. When the facts of the case require interpretation of existing standards, an 

Interpretation of the existing standards may be included in the decision. 
D. When requested by the applicant, the following procedures shall be used for 

partitions and site development reviews. 

16.510.020 Application completeness. 
Upon receipt of a Type l-D application, the City staff shall review the application 

and, within 30 days of its receipt, notify the applicant as to whether the application 
is complete. 

A. If within 30 days of receipt of the application the City staff determines that 
the application contains sufficient information for review, the City shall advise the 
applicant in writing that the application is deemed complete as of the date of 
submittal and begin the application review process. 

B. If the City staff determines that the application is incomplete, the City shall 
advise the applicant in writing of the necessary missing information. The City 
shall begin review of the application: 

1. Upon receipt of all of the missing information requested by the City; or 
2. Upon receipt of some of the missing information and a written statement 

from the applicant indicating that none of the other missing information will be 
provided; or 
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3. Upon receipt of a written statement from the applicant indicating that none 
of the missing information will be provided. 

C. On the 181st day after being first submitted, the application will be void if the 
applicant has been notified of the missing information and has not complied with 
B, 1; B, 2; or B, 3; of this section. 

D. Upon the written request of the applicant submitted to the City Recorder, the 
120 day time limit may be extended by the City Manager for a specified period of 
time, but in no case may the total exceed 245 days. 

16.510.030 Notice of receipt of application and comment period. 
A. City staff shall provide written notice of the receipt of the completed applica-

tion and a 15 day comment period beginning on the day after the notice is mailed 
for the submission of written comments to the City Recorder. 

B. The written notice shall be mailed to: 
1. Any State agency, local government or special district responsible for 

providing public facilities or services to the development; 
2. Owners of record of property on the most recent property tax as-

sessment roll within 100-feet of the entire contiguous site for which the applica-
tion is made; and 

3. ODOT, Rail Division, and the railroad company when a railroad-
highway crossing provides or will provide the only access to the subject property. 

C. The list of the owners of property in B, 2, above, shall be submitted by the 
applicant and be compiled from the most recent property tax assessment roll. 

D. For purposes of appeal to the referee, the requirement to mail notice shall be 
deemed met when the City can provide an affidavit or other certification that such 
notice was given. 

16.510.040 Notice contents. 
The notice required in Section 16.510.030 shall: 
A. State the deadline for submitting written comments; 
B. State that issues that may provide the basis for an appeal to the referee 

must be raised in writing prior to the expiration of the comment period; 
C. State that issues must be raised with sufficient specificity to enable the City 

to respond to the issue. 
D. State by commonly used citation, the applicable criteria for the decision. 
E. State the street address or other easily understood geographical reference 

to the subject property. 
F. State the place, date and time comments are due. 
G. State a time and place where copies of all evidence submitted by the appli-

cant will be available for review. 
H. State the name and telephone number of a City contact person. 
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I. Briefly summarize the local decision-making process for the expedited land 
decision being made, including an explanation of appeal rights. 

J. When an Interpretation of the existing standards is to be included in the de-
cision, state the nature of the Interpretation. 

16.510.050 Decision. 
A. The City Manager or designee shall review the application, the written com-

ments received within the 15 day comment period, the comments received from 
the agencies, and the approval criteria, and shall make a decision to approve, ap-
prove with conditions or deny the application based upon whether the application 
meets the approval criteria. The decision may include an Interpretation of the 
standards in this title. 

B. The City Manager or designee shall issue a written determination of com-
pliance or noncompliance with approval criteria that includes a summary state-
ment explaining the determination. The summary statement may be in any form 
reasonably intended to communicate the local government's basis for the deter-
mination. 

C. The decision shall be issued within 63-days of an application being deemed 
complete, however, the 63-day period may be extended to no more than 120-days 
of the application being deemed complete when, after seven days notice to the 
applicant, the City Council, at a regularly scheduled public meeting, takes action 
to extend the 63-day period to a date certain for one or more expedited applica-
tions based on a determination that an unexpected or extraordinary increase in 
applications makes action within 63-days impracticable. 

D. When the facts of the case require interpretation of existing standards, an 
Interpretation of the existing standards may be included in the decision. 

E. The application shall not be approved unless the application: 
1. Applies to a property in the City Limits and Urban Growth Boundary; 
2. Applies to a property in the Residential Low Density District (R-1), 

Residential Medium Density District (R-2) Zone, or Mixed Residential District (R-3); 
3. Proposes a development to be solely for residential uses, including 

recreational or open space uses accessory to residential uses; 
4. Proposes a development that does not propose dwellings or acces-

sory buildings to be located on land that is specifically mapped and designated in 
the Sheridan Comprehensive Plan or Sheridan Development Code for full or par-
tial protection of natural features under the Statewide Planning Goals that pro-
tects open spaces, scenic and historic areas and natural resources; 
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5. Satisfies minimum street or other right-of-way connectivity standards 
established in the Sheridan Development Code or, if such standards are not con-
tained in the Sheridan Development Code, as required by Statewide Planning 
Goals or Oregon Administrative Rules; 

6. Creates enough lots or parcels to allow building residential units at 80 
percent or more of the maximum net density permitted by the District applied to 
the subject property; 

7. Describes how the application meets Section 16.510.050, E, 1 - 6, 
above. 

16.510.060 Conditions of approval. 
A. Approval of Type l-D applications may be granted subject to conditions con-

sistent with Section 16.502.050, Conditions of Approval. 

B. An approval may include conditions to ensure that the application meets the 
applicable land use regulations. 

16.510.070 Notice of decision. 
A. Notice of the decision shall be mailed within 63 days of the date of a com-

pleted application to the applicant and to those who received notice under Section 
16.510.030, above, within 63 days of the date of a completed application. 

B. The notice shall include: 
1. The summary statement described in 16.510.050, B, above; 
2. An explanation of appeal rights provided by Oregon Revised Statute 

197.375; 
3. State the deadline for submission of a written request for appeal; 
4. State an appeal shall be submitted to the City Recorder; and 
5. State the decision will not become final and effective until the day af-

ter the 15 day appeal period has lapsed. 

16.510.080 Appeal. 
A. A Type l-D decision may be appealed by the applicant or any party or organ-

ization who filed written comments in the time period established under Section 
16.510.030, Notice of Receipt of Application and Comment Period, above, by sub-
mitting a written appeal on a form provided by the City and fee to the City Record-
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B. The appeal shall be received by the City Recorder within 15 days from the 
date the decision was mailed beginning on the day after the notice was mailed. 

C. An appeal shall be based solely on allegations: 
1. Of violation of the substantive provisions of the applicable land use 

regulations; 
2. Of unconstitutionality of the decision; 
3. That the application is not eligible for review under ORS 197.360 to 

197.380 and should be reviewed as a land use decision or limited land use deci-
sion; or 

4. That the parties' substantive rights have been substantially prejudiced 
by an error in procedure by the City. 

D. The City shall appoint a referee to decide the appeal. 

E. The appeal shall be processed in accordance with Oregon Revised Statute 
197.360 to 197.375 for Expedited Land Divisions. 
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Section 16.512 
TYPE ll-A REVIEW PROCEDURES [ CUP; PUD; Maj. Var. ] 

[ The current development code combines the Type II and III procedures into one sec-
tion (16.08.070). The proposed amendments split the combined Type II and III proce-
dures into four separate procedures called Type ll-A (see Section 16.512), Type ll-B 
(see Section 16.514), Type ll-C (see Section 16.516), and Type III (see Section 16.518). 
It is necessary to split the current Section 16.08.070 into four categories because, al-
though the procedures are similar, they are different for Type ll-A, ll-B, ll-C and III. ] 

[ For the proposed Type ll-A procedures, the current development code, Section 
16.08.070, is used as the base and the proposed additions and deletions are shown in 
the proposed new Section 16.512. Because the current Section 16.08.070 is used here 
as the base for the Type ll-A procedures, the remaining Type ll-B, Type ll-C and Type III 
are shown below as brand new sections in bold italics. ] 

Sections: 
16.512.010 Decision authority. 
16.512.020 Application completeness. 
16.512.030 Notice of receipt of application, comments and hearing. 
16.512.040 Notice contents. 
16.512.050 Decision. 
16.512.060 Conditions of approval. 
16.512.070 Notice of decision. 
16.512.080 Appeal. 

[ The existing Section 16.08.070 includes both the Type II and Type III procedures. Sec-
tion 16.08.070 is moved here and changed to be the Type ll-A procedures. The new 
Type ll-B procedures are in Section 16.514. The new Type ll-C procedures are in Sec-
tion 16.516. The new Type III procedures are in Section 16.518. ] 
16.512.010 Decision authority. 

A. Type ll-A actions shall be reviewed and decided by the Planning Commis-
sion. 

B. The decision shall be based on the applicable criteria set forth in this title. 
C. An Interpretation of the language in this title may be included in the deci-

sion. 

16.08.070—Procedures for Type II and Type III actions. 
16.512.020 Application completeness. 
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—At Upon receipt of an application for a Type ll-A application or Type III land use ac-
tion, the city staff shall review the application for completeness and, within 30 days of 
its receipt, notify the applicants as to whether the application is complete. 
—A-.—Incomplete applications shall not be scheduled for Type II or Type III review until 
all required information has been submitted by the applicant. 
—2r.—If incomplete, the applicant shall be notified and provided additional time of up to 
thirty (30) days to submit supplemental information as necessary. 
—B. The application shall be deemed complete for the purposes of scheduling the 
hearing and all related timing provisions either: 
— — U p o n receipt of the additional information, or, if the applicant refuses to submit the 
information; 
—2-,—On the thirty-first day after the original submittal, the application shall be deemed 
complete for scheduling purposes only. 
—C. Applications for more than ono Type II or Type III land use action for the same 
property may, at the applicant's discretion, be combined and heard or reviewed concur 
rently. 

A. If within 30 days of receipt of the application the City staff determines that 
the application contains sufficient information for review, the City shall advise the 
applicant in writing that the application is deemed complete as of the date of 
submittal and begin the application review process. 

B. If the City staff determines that the application is incomplete, the City shall 
advise the applicant in writing of the necessary missing information. The City 
shall begin review of the application: 

1. Upon receipt of all of the missing information requested by the City; or 
2. Upon receipt of some of the missing information and a written statement 

from the applicant indicating that none of the other missing information will be 
provided; or 

3. Upon receipt of a written statement from the applicant indicating that none 
of the missing information will be provided. 

C. On the 181st day after being first submitted, the application will be void if the 
applicant has been notified of the missing information and has not complied with 
B, 1; B, 2; or B, 3; of this section. 

D. Upon the written request of the applicant submitted to the City Recorder, the 
120 day time limit may be extended by the City Manager for a specified period of 
time, but in no case may the total exceed 245 days. 

[ The current code calls for "referrals" to be sent to certain parties per Section 16.08.070, 
D, and calls for "notice" of the public hearing to be mailed to certain parties per Section 
16.08.100, B, 2. The amendments propose combining the referral and notice under 
16.512.030 so that all the notices for comments from agencies and for public hearings 
are in the same Section. Thus, Section 16.08.100, B, 2 is proposed to be deleted as 
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shown immediately below and then Section 16.08.070, D, following, is proposed to be 
amended as shown. ] 

16.08.100,—B.Typo II and Typo III Actions. 
[ Moved to 16.512.030, C, below. ] 
—1-.—Notice of any public hearings before the planning commission or city council for a 
Type II or Type III land use action required by this title, excluding conditional use permits 
and variances, shall be published in a newspaper of general circulation in the city at 
least twenty (20) days prior to the public hearing. 

[ Moved to 16.512.030, A and B, below. ] 
—2. Written notice of the initial public hearing shall be mailod at least twenty (20) days 
prior to the hearing date to the owners of property, including county and state agencies 
responsible for roads and highways, within one hundred (100) feet of the boundaries of 
the subject property. 

[ Moved to 16.512.030, D, below. ] 
—3. The city shall post public notice, as described in subsection (B)(5) of this section, 
on the subject property at least seven days prior to the public hearing. 

[ Moved to 16.530, Planning Commission Public Hearing and 16.532, City Council Public 
Hearing. ] 
—4-.—Notice of hearings on appeal requests shall be written notice, at least ten (10) 
days prior to hearing, to the appellant, owners of property within one hundred (100) feet, 
and any other individuals who have in writing requested such notice. 

16.512.030 Notice of receipt of application, comments and hearing. 
O A Referrals A request for comments witt shall be sent provided as soon as is 

practicable to : 
1. interested Appropriate agencies such as including, but not limited to 

City departments, police departments school district, fire district, utility companies, 
and applicable state agencies t ; 

2. If a county road or a state highway is impacted, referrals should be sent to 
toe Yamhill County Public Works Department and / or ODOT when a county road or 
state highway is affected. 

3. ODOT, Rail Division, and the railroad company when a railroad-
highway crossing provides or will provide the only access to the subject property. 
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B. A notice of the City's receipt of a Type ll-A application, a request for com-
ments, and of the Planning Commission public hearing wW shall be se«t mailed 
at least 20 days prior to the public hearing to ; 

1. The applicant; 
2. Owners of record of property on the most recent property tax as-

sessment roll within 100 feet of the subject property; 
3. ODOT, Rail Division, and the railroad company when a railroad-

highway crossing provides or will provide the only access to the subject property. 
4. The failure of a property owner or other party to receive notice as pro-

vided in this section shall not invalidate such proceedings if the City can demon-
strate by affidavit or other certification that such notice was given. 

[ Moved from 16.08.100, B, 1, but proposed to be deleted because sufficient notice is 
provided by the mailing and posting on the property. ] 

—Notice of any public hearings before the planning commission or city council for a 
Type II or Type III land use action required by this title, excluding conditional uso permits 
and variances, shall be published in a newspaper of general circulation in the city at 
least twenty (20) days prior to the public hearing. 

[ Moved from 16.08.100, B, 3. ] 
3C.The city shall post public the notice required in Section 16.512.030, B, above, 

as described in subsection (B)(5) of this section, on the subject property within 15 feet 
of a public street right-of-way at least seven 7 days prior to the public hearing. 

[ Section 16.08.070, E, is moved to Section 16.530, Planning Commission Public Hear-
ings. ] 
—E. The public hearing shall be conducted under the following procedures: 
—1-.—Open the public hearing and announce the purpose; 
—2r.—Call for abstentions; 
— — A s k for objections to jurisdiction; 

4. Staff report; 
——Proponents address commission/council: 
—a-.—Principal, 
—b. Others; 
——Opponen ts address commission/council; 
—7-,—Questions of proponents and opponents from the floor and commission/council 
directed through chair/mayor; 
— — P u b l i c agencies; 
—0. Letters; 
—10. Proponent rebuttal; 
—11. Staff recommendation; 

12. Close of hearm§j 
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13. Deliberation of commission/council of findings of fact. 

[ Moved from 16.08.100, B, 5, to 16.512.040, Notice Contents. ] 
16.512.040 Notice contents. 
—§-.—Public notice shall: The notice required in Section 16.512.030, B, above, shall: 

aA. Explain the nature of the application and the proposed use or uses which could be 
authorized; 

bS.Gite List the applicable criteria from the Ordinance this title and the comprehen-
sive plan which apply to the application at issue; 

eC. Set forth State the street address or other easily understood geographical refer-
ence to the subject property; 

4D. State the date, time and location of the hearing; 

eE. State that failure of an issue to be raised tfi-a before the close of the hearing, in 
person or by letter, or failure to provide statements or evidence sufficient specificity to 
afford the decision maker an opportunity to respond to the issue precludes appeal to the 
land use board of appeals Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals on that issue; 

fF. Include the name of the city representative to contact and the telephone number 
where additional information may be obtained; 

§G.State that a copy of the application, all documents and evidence relied upon sub-
mitted by or on behalf of the applicant and application applicable criteria are available 
for inspection at no cost and a copy will be available provided at reasonable cost; 

bH. State that a copy of the staff report will be available for inspection at no cost at 
least seven days prior to the hearing and a copy will be provided at reasonable cost; 

11. Include a general explanation of the requirements for submission of testimony and 
the procedure for conduct of hearing t ; 

J. State that prior to the conclusion of the hearing, any participant may request 
an opportunity to present additional evidence; 

K. When an Interpretation of the language in this title is to be included in the 
decision, state the nature of the Interpretation; and 

L. When the length of oral testimony may be limited at the hearing, state the 
length of oral testimony may be limited. 
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(Ord. 2000-5 App. E § 9, 2000; Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 3.202.01 and 3.202.02, 1993) 

16.512.050 Decision. 
A. City staff shall review the application and any written comments received 

from owners of property, adversely affected or aggrieved parties, and agencies, 
and shall prepare a staff report to the Planning Commission recommending ap-
proval, approval with conditions or denial of the application based on an evalua-
tion of the criteria set forth in this title. Staff may provide the Planning Commis-
sion a staff report which does not contain a recommendation. 

B. The staff report and the decision may include a proposed Interpretation of 
the language in this title. 

C. At least 7 days prior to the hearing the staff report shall be available for in-
spection at no cost and will be provided at reasonable cost. 

D. The Planning Commission shall conduct a public hearing consistent with 
Section 16.530, Public Hearing, Planning Commission. After the public hearing is 
closed the Planning Commission shall deliberate and pass an oral motion direct-
ing City staff to prepare a written Planning Commission Order setting forth the 
decision of the Planning Commission to approve, approve with conditions or deny 
the application based on an evaluation of the applicable criteria set forth in this 
title. The Order shall be signed by the Planning Commission Chair, or alternative-
ly, by the Vice-Chair. 

E. The Order shall be final on the day it is signed. When no appeal has been 
properly filed within the appeal period set forth in Section 16.512.080, below, the 
decision shall be effective on the day after the appeal period lapses. 

16.512.060 Conditions of approval. 
Approval of Type ll-A applications may be granted subject to conditions consis-

tent with Section 16.502.050, Conditions of Approval. 

[ The following 16.08.070, F, is deleted and replaced by the new 16.512.070, below. ] 
—F. Within seven days of any action on a Type II or Type III land use application, the 
applicant and all individuals who have in writing requested notice of the decision shall be 
mailed written notice of the action. The notice shall specify findings justifying the approv-
al or denial of the request and any applicable conditions of approval. 

[ The following 16.08.070, G, is moved to 16.502.060. ] 
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—G. The timing requirements established in this section are intended to allow a final 
action, including resolution of appeals for all Type II or Type III land use actions within 
one hundred twenty (120) days of receipt of a complete application. If for any reason it 
appears that such final action may not be completed within the one hundred twenty 
(120) day period, unless the time period is voluntarily extended by the applicant, the fol 
lowing procedures shall be followed regardless of other processes set forth elsewhere in 
this titlo: 
—1. The city staff shall notify the city council of the timing conflict by the ninety fifth 
day. The city council shall, in accordance with its own procedures, set a time for an 
emergency meeting within the one hundred twenty (120) day period. 
—2-—Public notice shall be mailod to affected parties as specified in Section 16.08.110. 
— — T h e city council shall hold a public hearing on tho specified date, in accordance 
with the provisions of Section 16.08.130, and render a decision approving or denying the 
request within the one hundred twenty (120) day period. Such action shall be tho final 
action by the city on the application. 

[ The following 16.08.070, H, is replaced by 16.512.060, above, which refers to 
16.502.050, Conditions of Approval.] 
—H. Approvals of any Type II or Type III action may be granted subject to conditions. 
The following limitations shall be applicable to conditional approvals: 
—X-.—Conditions shall be designed to protect public health, safety and general welfare 
from potential adverse impacts caused by a proposed land use described in an applica -
tion. Conditions shall be related to the following: 
—a-.—Ensure compliance with the standards of the development code; or 
—k—Fulfillment of the need for public service demands created by the proposed use. 
—2-.—Changes of alterations of conditions shall be processed as a new administrative 
action. 
—3. Whenever practical, all conditions of approval required by the city shall bo com 
pleted prior to the issuance of an occupancy permit. When an applicant provides infor 
mation which demonstrates to the satisfaction of the planning commission that it is not 
practical to fulfill all conditions prior to issuance of such permit, the planning commission 
may require a performance bond or other guarantee to ensure compliance with zoning 
regulations or fulfillment of required conditions. 
—a-.—Types of Guarantees. Performance guarantees may be in the form of performance 
bond payable to the city, cash, certified check, time certificate of deposit, or other form 
acceptable to the city. The form must be approved by the city attorney and appropriate 
documents filed with the city recorder. 
—b. Amount of Guarantee. The amount of the guarantee must be equal to at least one 
hundred ten (110) percent of the estimated cost of the performance. The applicant must 
provide a written estimate acceptable to the city, which must include an itemized esti 
mate of all materials, labor, equipment and other costs of the required performance. 
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—&-.—Time Periods. The planning commission may grant a waiver of performance for a 
period not to exceed six months. A request for extension of any waiver granted must be 
submitted to and approved by the city council. (Ord. 2000 5 App. E § 8 (part), 2000; Ord. 
03 5 Exh. A § 3.201.02, 1093) 

16.512.070 Notice of decision. 
A. The City shall mail a copy of the decision to the applicant. 
B. The City shall mail written notice of the decision to: 

1. The applicant; 
2. Any person who submits to the City Recorder a written statement in-

dicating they are adversely affected or aggrieved, and the statement is received by 
the City Recorder before the notice of the decision is mailed; 

3. Any person who participated orally or in writing during the public 
hearing, or submitted written comments which were received by the City on the 
day of the public hearing; and 

4. Agencies who participated orally or in writing during the public hear-
ing, or submitted written comments which were received by the City on the day of 
the public hearing. 

C. The failure of a party to receive a notice as provided in this section shall not 
invalidate such proceedings if the City can demonstrate by affidavit or other certi-
fication that such notice was given. 

D. Written notice of Type ll-A decisions shall: 
1. State the street address or other easily understood geographical ref-

erence to the subject property; 
2. Describe the decision made; 
3. State the date the decision will be effective; 
4. State the applicant and any party who receives a mailed notice of the 

decision from the City may appeal the decision; 
5. State the 15 day deadline for submission of a written request for ap-

peal to the City Recorder; 
6. State the decision will become final the day after the 15 day period for 

submitting a written request for appeal has expired; 
7. State that a party who is mailed written notice of the decision cannot 

appeal the decision directly to the Land Use Board of Appeals under ORS 197.830; 
8. State an appeal will be decided by the City Council after conducting a 

de novo public hearing; and 
9. For an appeal state that each issue shall be raised and accompanied 

by statements or evidence sufficient to afford the appeal decision authority and 
the parties an adequate opportunity to respond to each issue. 
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[ Section 16.08.130, A, is moved here and revised as shown. ] 
16.08.130 16.512.080 Appeals. 
—A. Appeal Period. The decision of the planning commission shall be final unless a 
notice of appeal from an aggrieved party is received by the city within ten (10) days of 
the date of the final written notico, or unless the city council, on its own motion, orders 
review within ten (10) days of initial action. An appeal stays the proceedings in the mat 
ter appealed until the determination of the appeal. 

A. A Type ll-A decision may be appealed to the City Council by any party who 
is entitled to be mailed written notice of the decision in Section 16.512.070, B, No-
tice of Decision, above, by submitting a written appeal on a form provided by the 
City and fee to the City Recorder. 

B. A Type ll-A decision may be reviewed by the City Council on its own motion 
provided the motion is passed within the time period set forth in Section 
16.512.080, C, below. 

C. The appeal shall be received by the City Recorder within 15 days from the 
date the notice of decision was mailed beginning with the day after the mailing. A 
City Council motion ordering a review shall be passed within 15 days from the 
date the notice of decision was mailed beginning with the day after the mailing. 

[ Moved from 16.08.130, A, Appeals (last sentence of A). ] 
D. An appeal stays the proceedings in the matter appealed until the final determina-

tion of tbe all appeals to the City Council and Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals. 

[ The first phrase in Section 16.08.130, B, about forms provided by the city is moved 
from 16.08.130, B, Form of Appeal, to 16.502.020, A, 2, and Section 16.512.080, C, and 
Section 16.534, Appeals. The second phrase about stating the alleged errors is moved 
from 16.08.130, B, to 16.512.080, E, immediately below and 16.534, Appeals. ] 
—B. Form of Appeal. Appeal requests shall be made on forms provided by the city and 
shall state the alleged errors in the planning commission action. 

E. Appeal requests shall list each issue appealed and shall include statements 
or evidence sufficient to afford the appeal decision authority and the parties an 
adequate opportunity to respond to each issue. 

[ Section 16.08.130, C, is deleted and replaced with language in 16.512.080, F, below. ] 
—C. Notice Requirements. Notice of hearings by the city council on appeal requests 
shall be as specified in Section 16.08.100. 

[ 16.08.130, D, is moved to 16.534, Appeals. ] 
D. Transcript Fee&7 
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—4-.—In addition to other fees for appeal requests, the appellant shall pay a transcript 
fee equal to the actual cost of the preparation of the transcript up to five hundred dollars 
($500.00), plus one-half the actual costs over five hundred dollars ($500.00). The cost of 
the transcript fee shall be dotormined by the cost per page for the preparation of such 
transcripts, at the rate of twenty-five cents ($0.25) per page. 
—Or.—The city shall estimate the cost of the transcript at the time of the filing of the ap-
peal request and shall receive a deposit in that amount. The appellant shall be billed for 
actual costs in excess of the deposit or receive a refund for surplus deposit funds in 
excess of transcript fees authorized by this section. (Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 3.205.01-
3.205.0^1, 1993) 

F. An appeal of a Type ll-A decision shall be heard by the City Council through 
a de novo public hearing properly noticed consistent with Section 16.512, Type II-
A Review Procedures, except that notice of the hearing shall be mailed only to the 
applicant and those parties that appealed the decision in writing within the 15 day 
appeal period. 

G. The City Council shall make a decision consistent with Section 16.512.050, 
Decision, above, including consideration of the testimony entered into the record 
at the public hearing, and Section 16.512.060, Conditions of Approval. 

H. The City shall mail a copy of the decision on the appeal to the applicant. 

I. The City shall mail written notice of the decision on the appeal to: 
1. The applicant; and 
2. Those parties who appeared, either orally or in writing, at the hearing. 

J. The written notice of decision shall comply with Section 16.512.070, C, 
above. 

K. A City Council decision on the appeal may be appealed to the Oregon Land 
Use Board of Appeals by the applicant and those parties who appeared, either 
orally or in writing, before the City Council hearing. 

1. The Notice of Intent to appeal shall be filed in accordance with Oregon 
Revised Statutes 197.830 and applicable Oregon Administrative Rules. 
2. The Notice of Intent to appeal shall be received by the Oregon Land 
Use Board of Appeals within 21 days of the City Council decision being 
signed in accordance with Oregon Revised Statutes 197.830 and applicable 
Oregon Administrative Rules. 
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[ The following Section 16.514 is all new. It is for the Limited Land Use (LLU) process 
which is set forth in Oregon Revised Statutes, Chapter 197.195. The current Develop-
ment Code does not include the LLU process. ] 
Section 16.514 

TYPE ll-B REVIEW PROCEDURES [ Subdivision ] 

Sections: 
16.514.010 Decision authority. 
16.514.020 Application completeness. 
16.514.030 Notice of receipt of application, comments and hearing. 
16.514.040 Notice contents. 
16.514.050 Decision. 
16.514.060 Conditions of approval. 
16.514.070 Notice of decision. 
16.514.080 Appeal. 
16.514.010 Decision authority. 

A. Type ll-B (limited land use) actions shall be reviewed and decided by the 
Planning Commission. 

B. The decision shall be based on the applicable criteria set forth in this title. 

C. When the facts of the case require interpretation of existing standards, an 
Interpretation of the existing standards may be included in the decision. 

16.514.020 Application completeness. 
Upon receipt of a Type ll-B application, the City staff shall review the application 

and, within 30 days of its receipt, notify the applicant as to whether the application 
is complete. 

A. If within 30 days of receipt of the application the City staff determines that 
the application contains sufficient information for review, the City shall advise the 
applicant in writing that the application is deemed complete as of the date of 
submittal and begin the application review process. 

B. If the City staff determines that the application is incomplete, the City shall 
advise the applicant in writing of the necessary missing information. The City 
shall begin review of the application: 

1. Upon receipt of all of the missing information requested by the City; or 
2. Upon receipt of some of the missing information and a written statement 

from the applicant indicating that none of the other missing information will be 
provided; or 
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3. Upon receipt of a written statement from the applicant indicating that none 
of the missing information will be provided. 

C. On the 181st day after being first submitted, the application will be void if the 
applicant has been notified of the missing information and has not complied with 
B, 1; B, 2; or B, 3; of this section. 

D. Upon the written request of the applicant submitted to the City Recorder, the 
120 day time limit may be extended by the City Manager for a specified period of 
time, but in no case may the total exceed 245 days. 

16.514.030 Notice of receipt of application, comments and hearing. 
A. A request for comments shall be provided as soon as is practicable to: 

1. Appropriate agencies including, but not limited to City departments, 
school district, fire district, utility companies, and state agencies; 

2. Yamhill County Public Works Department or ODOT when a county 
road or state highway is affected; and 

3. ODOT, Rail Division, and the railroad company when a railroad-
highway crossing provides or will provide the only access to the subject property. 

B. A notice of the City's receipt of a Type ll-B application, a request for com-
ments, and of the Planning Commission public hearing shall be mailed at least 20 
days prior to the public hearing to: 

1. The applicant; 
2. Owners of record of property on the most recent property tax as-

sessment roll within 100 feet of the subject property; and 
3. ODOT, Rail Division, and the railroad company when a railroad-

highway crossing provides or will provide the only access to the subject property. 

C. The failure of a property owner or other party to receive a notice as provided 
in this section shall not invalidate such proceedings if the City can demonstrate 
by affidavit or other certification that such notice was given. 

D. The city shall post the notice required in Section 16.514.030, B, above, on 
the subject property within 15 feet of a public street right-of-way at least 7 days 
prior to the public hearing. 

16.514.040 Notice contents. 
The notice required in Section 16.514.030, B, above, shall: 
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A. State there is a 15 day period for submission of written comments to the City 
Recorder prior to the decision; 

B. State that issues which may provide the basis for an appeal to the Land Use 
Board of Appeals shall be raised in writing prior to the expiration of the comment 
period. Issues shall be raised with sufficient specificity to enable the decision 
maker to respond to the issue; 

C. List by commonly used citation, the applicable criteria for the decision; 

D. Set forth the street address or other easily understood geographical refer-
ence to the subject property; 

E. State the date, place and time that comments are due and of the public hear-

F. State copies of all evidence relied upon by the applicant are available for re-
view, and that copies can be obtained at cost; 

G. State the name and phone number of a City contact person; 

H. State that notice of the decision will be mailed to the applicant and any per-
son who submitted comments within the 15 day comment period or testified orally 
or in writing at the public hearing; 

I. Briefly summarize the decision making process for the limited land use de-
cision being made, including an explanation of appeal rights. 

J. When an Interpretation of the existing standards is to be included in the de-
cision, state the nature of the Interpretation. 

K. When the length of oral testimony may be limited at the hearing, state the 
length of oral testimony may be limited. 

16.514.050 Decision. 
A. City staff shall review the application and any written comments received 

from owners of property, adversely affected or aggrieved parties, and agencies, 
and shall prepare a staff report to the Planning Commission recommending ap-
proval, approval with conditions or denial of the application based on an evalua-
tion of the criteria set forth in this title. Staff may provide the Planning Commis-
sion a staff report which does not contain a recommendation. 
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B. The staff report may include a proposed Interpretation of the language in 
this title. 

C. At least 7 days prior to the hearing the staff report shall be available for in-
spection at no cost and will be provided at reasonable cost. 

D. The Planning Commission shall: 
1. Conduct a public hearing consistent with Section 16.530, Planning Commis-

sion Public Hearing; and 
2. After the public hearing is closed the Planning Commission shall deliberate 

and pass an oral motion directing City staff to prepare a written Planning Com-
mission Order to approve, approve with conditions or deny the application based 
on an evaluation of the applicable criteria set forth in this title. 

E. City staff shall prepare the Order in the form of a brief statement that: 
1. Explains the criteria and standards considered relevant to the decision; 
2. States the facts relied upon in rendering the decision; and 
3. Explains the justification for the decision based on the criteria, standards 

and facts set forth. 

F. The Planning Commission Chair, or in the absence of the Chair, the Vice-
Chair shall sign the Order. 

G. The decision may include an Interpretation of the language in this title. 

H. When no appeal has been properly filed within the appeal period set forth in 
Section 16.514.080, below, the decision shall be effective on the day after the ap-
peal period lapses. 

16.514.060 Conditions of approval. 
A. Approval of Type ll-B applications may be granted subject to conditions 

consistent with Section 16.502.050, Conditions of Approval; and 

B. The following shall be applicable to conditional approvals: 
I. Conditions shall be designed to protect public health, safety and general 

welfare from potential adverse impacts caused by a proposed land use described 
in an application. 

2. Conditions shall be related to the following: 
a. Ensure that the standards of the development code are met; 
b. Fulfillment of the need for public service demands created by the pro-

posed use; 
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c. Protection of the public from the potentially deleterious effects of the 
proposed use. 

16.514.070 Notice of decision. 
A. The City shall mail a copy of the written decision to the applicant. 

B. The City shall mail written notice of Type ll-B decisions to: 
1. The applicant; 
2. Any person who submitted written comments to the City Recorder 

during the 15 day comment period; 
3. Any person who is adversely affected or aggrieved and participated 

orally or in writing during the public hearing, or submitted written comments be-
fore 5:00 p.m. on the day of the public hearing; 

4. Any person who owns property within 100 feet of the subject property 
and participated orally or in writing during the public hearing, or submitted written 
comments before 5:00 p.m. on the day of the public hearing; and 

5. Agencies who participated orally or in writing during the public hear-
ing or submitted written comments before 5:00 p.m. on the day of the public hear-
ing. 

C. The failure of a property owner or other person to receive a notice as pro-
vided in this section shall not invalidate such proceedings if the City can demon-
strate by affidavit or other certification that such notice was given. 

D. Written notice of Type ll-B decisions shall: 
1. Describe the decision made; 
2. State the street address or other easily understood geographical ref-

erence to the subject property; 
3. State the date the decision will be final; 
4. State the applicant and any person or agency who receives a mailed 

notice of decision from the City may appeal the decision; 
5. State the deadline for submission of a written request for appeal shall 

be submitted to the City Recorder within 15 days of the date the notice of deci-
sion was mailed; 

6. State the decision will become final the day after the 15 day period for 
submitting a written request for appeal has expired if no written appeal is received 
by the City Recorder within the 15 day appeal period; 

7. State the appeal will be decided by the City Council after conducting a 
de novo public hearing; and 
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8. State that each issue shall be raised and accompanied by statements 
or evidence sufficient to afford the appeal decision authority and the parties an 
adequate opportunity to respond to each issue. 

16.514.080 Appeal. 
A. A Type ll-B decision may be appealed to the City Council by any party who 

is entitled to be mailed written notice of the decision in Section 16.514.070, B, No-
tice of Decision, above, by submitting a written appeal on a form provided by the 
City and fee to the City Recorder. 

B. A Type ll-B decision may be reviewed by the City Council on its own motion 
provided the motion is passed within the time period set forth in Section 
16.514.080, C, below. 

C. The appeal shall be received by the City Recorder within 15 days from the 
date the notice of decision was mailed beginning with the day after the mailing. A 
City Council motion ordering a review shall be passed within 15 days from the 
date the notice of decision was mailed beginning with the day after the mailing. 

D. An appeal stays the proceedings in the matter appealed until the final de-
termination of all appeals to the City Council and Oregon Land Use Board of Ap-
peals. 

E. Appeal requests shall list each issue appealed and shall include statements 
or evidence sufficient to afford the appeal decision authority and the parties an 
adequate opportunity to respond to each issue. 

F. The appeal shall be heard and decided by the City Council at a public hear-
ing. The hearing may be limited to the record developed pursuant to the decision 
by the Planning Commission, or it may be a de novo hearing allowing for the in-
troduction of additional testimony or evidence. Notice of the hearing shall comply 
with Sections 16.514.030, A and B, above. Notice of the decision shall comply with 
Sections 16.514.070, B, above. 

G. A hearing on appeal that allows the introduction of additional testimony or 
evidence shall be consistent with Section 16.532, Hearing Process, City Council. 

H. The City Council shall make a decision consistent with Section 16.514.050, 
Decision, above, including consideration of the testimony entered into the record 
at the public hearing, and Section 16.514.060, Conditions of Approval. 
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I. The City shall mail a copy of the decision on the appeal to the applicant. 

J. The City shall mail written notice of the decision on the appeal to: 
1. The applicant; and 
2. Those parties who appeared, either orally or in writing, at the hearing. 

K. The written notice of decision shall comply with Section 16.514.070, D, 
above. 

L. A City Council decision on the appeal may be appealed to the Oregon Land 
Use Board of Appeals by the applicant and those parties who appeared, either 
orally or in writing, before the City Council hearing. 

1. The Notice of Intent to appeal shall be filed in accordance with Oregon 
Revised Statutes 197.830 and applicable Oregon Administrative Rules. 
2. The Notice of Intent to appeal shall be received by the Oregon Land 
Use Board of Appeals within 21 days of the City Council decision being 
signed in accordance with Oregon Revised Statutes 197.830 and applicable 
Oregon Administrative Rules. 
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Section 16.516 
TYPE ll-C REVIEW PROCEDURES [ Subdivision and PUD. ] 

Sections: 
16.516.010 Decision authority. 
16.516.020 Application completeness. 
16.516.030 Notice of receipt of application and comments. 
16.516.040 Notice contents. 
16.516.050 Decision. 
16.516.060 Conditions of approval. 
16.516.070 Notice of decision. 
16.516.080 Appeal. 

[ The following Section 16.516 is all new. It is for the Expedited Land Division (ELD) 
process. The ELD process is set forth in Oregon Revised Statutes, Chapter 197.360. 
The current Development Code does not include the ELD process. ] 

16.516.010 Decision authority. 
A. Type ll-C (expedited land division) actions shall be reviewed and decided by 

the Planning Commission. A public hearing is not provided. 
B. The decision shall be based on the applicable criteria set forth in this title. 
C. When the facts of the case require interpretation of existing standards, an 

Interpretation of the existing standards may be included in the decision. 
D. When requested by the applicant, the following procedures shall be used for 

subdivisions and planned unit developments. 

16.516.020 Application completeness. 
Upon receipt of a Type ll-C application, the City staff shall review the application 

and, within 30 days of its receipt, notify the applicant as to whether the application 
is complete. 

A. If within 30 days of receipt of the application the City staff determines that 
the application contains sufficient information for review, the City shall advise the 
applicant in writing that the application is deemed complete as of the date of 
submittal and begin the application review process. 

B. If the City staff determines that the application is incomplete, the City shall 
advise the applicant in writing of the necessary missing information. The City 
shall begin review of the application: 

1. Upon receipt of all of the missing information requested by the City; or 
2. Upon receipt of some of the missing information and a written statement 

from the applicant indicating that none of the other missing information will be 
provided; or 
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3. Upon receipt of a written statement from the applicant indicating that none 
of the missing information will be provided. 

C. On the 181st day after being first submitted, the application will be void if the 
applicant has been notified of the missing information and has not complied with 
B, 1; B, 2; or B, 3; of this section. 

D. Upon the written request of the applicant submitted to the City Recorder, the 
120 day time limit may be extended by the City Manager for a specified period of 
time, but in no case may the total exceed 245 days. 

16.516.030 Notice of receipt of application and comment period. 
A. City staff shall provide written notice of the receipt of the completed applica-

tion and a 15 day comment period beginning on the day after the notice is mailed 
for the submission of written comments to the City Recorder. 

B. The written notice shall be mailed to: 
1. Any State agency, local government or special district responsible for 

providing public facilities or services to the development; and 
2. Owners of record of property on the most recent property tax as-

sessment roll within 100-feet of the entire contiguous site for which the applica-
tion is made. 

C. A list of the owners of property in B, 2, above, shall be submitted by the ap-
plicant and be compiled from the most recent property tax assessment roll. 

D. When a railroad-highway crossing provides or will provide the only access 
to the subject property, the City shall mail the notice to ODOT, Rail Division, and 
the railroad company. 

E. For purposes of appeal to the referee, the requirement to mail notice shall be 
deemed met when the City can provide an affidavit or other certification that such 
notice was given. 

16.516.040 Notice contents. 
The notice required in Section 16.516.030 shall: 
A. State the deadline for submitting written comments; 
B. State that issues that may provide the basis for an appeal to the referee 

must be raised in writing prior to the expiration of the comment period; 
C. State that issues must be raised with sufficient specificity to enable the City 

to respond to the issue. 
D. State by commonly used citation, the applicable criteria for the decision. 
E. State the street address or other easily understood geographical reference 

to the subject property. 
F. State the place, date and time comments are due. 
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G. State a time and place where copies of all evidence submitted by the appli-
cant will be available for review. 

H. State the name and telephone number of a City contact person. 
I. Briefly summarize the local decision-making process for the expedited land 

decision being made, including an explanation of appeal rights. 
J. When an Interpretation of the existing standards is to be included in the de-

cision, state the nature of the Interpretation. 

16.516.050 Decision. 
A. City staff shall review the application and any written comments received 

from owners of property during the 15 day comment period, and agency com-
ments, and shall prepare a staff report to the Planning Commission recommend-
ing approval, approval with conditions or denial of the application based on an 
evaluation of the criteria set forth in this title. Staff may provide a Planning Com-
mission staff report which does not contain a recommendation. 

B. The staff report may include a proposed Interpretation of the existing stan-
dards in this title. 

C. At least 7 days prior to the Planning Commission meeting the staff report 
shall be available for inspection at no cost and will be provided at reasonable 
cost. 

D. The Planning Commission shall review the staff report and determine 
whether the application satisfies the substantive requirements of this title. 

E. After the review and determination in Section 16.516.050, D, above, the 
Planning Commission shall deliberate and pass an oral motion directing City staff 
to prepare a Planning Commission Order setting forth a written decision to ap-
prove, approve with conditions, or deny the application based on a determination 
of compliance or noncompliance with applicable land use regulations that in-
cludes a summary statement explaining the determination. The summary state-
ment may be in any form reasonably intended to communicate the local govern-
ment's basis for the determination. City staff shall prepare the Order for the Plan-
ning Commission Chair, or in the absence of the Chair, for the Vice-Chair to sign. 
The Chair or Vice-Chair shall sign the order. 

F. The decision shall be issued within 63 days of an application being deemed 
complete, however, the 63 day period may be extended to no more than 120-days 
of the application being deemed complete when, after 7 days notice to the appli-
cant, the City Council, at a regularly scheduled public meeting, takes action to ex-
tend the 63 day period to a date certain for one or more expedited applications 
based on a determination that an unexpected or extraordinary increase in applica-
tions makes action within 63 days impracticable. 
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G. When the facts of the case require interpretation of the existing standards of 
this title, an Interpretation of the existing standards may be included in the deci-
sion. 

H. The application shall not be approved unless the application: 
1. Applies to a property in the City Limits and Urban Growth Boundary; 
2. Applies to a property in the Residential Low Density District (R-1), 

Residential Medium Density District (R-2) Zone, or Mixed Residential District (R-3); 
3. Proposes a development to be solely for residential uses, including 

recreational or open space uses accessory to residential uses; 
4. Proposes a development that does not propose for dwellings or ac-

cessory buildings to be located on land that is specifically mapped and designat-
ed in the Sheridan Comprehensive Plan and Sheridan Development Code for full 
or partial protection of natural features under the Statewide Planning Goals that 
protects open spaces, scenic and historic areas and natural resources; 

5. Satisfies minimum street or other right-of-way connectivity standards 
established in the Sheridan Development Code or, if such standards are not con-
tained in the Sheridan Development Code, as required by Statewide Planning 
Goals or Oregon Administrative Rules; 

6. Creates enough lots or parcels to allow building residential units at 80 
percent or more of the maximum net density permitted by the District applied to 
the subject property; 

7. Describes how the application meets Section 16.516.050, E, 1 - 6, 
above. 

I. When no appeal has been properly filed within the appeal period set forth in 
Section 16.516.080, the decision shall be final and effective on the day after the 
appeal period lapses. 

16.516.060 Conditions of appro val. 
A. Approval of Type ll-C applications may be granted subject to conditions 

consistent with Section 16.502.050, Conditions of Approval. 
B. An approval may include conditions to ensure that the application meets the 

applicable land use regulations. 

16.516.070 Notice of decision. 
A. Notice of the decision shall be mailed to the applicant and to those who re-

ceived notice under Section 16.516.030, above, within 63 days of the date of a 
completed application. 
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B. The notice shall include: 
1. The summary statement described in 16.516.050, B, above; 
2. An explanation of appeal rights provided by Oregon Revised Statute 

197.375; 
3. State the deadline for submission of a written request for appeal; 
4. State an appeal shall be submitted to the City Recorder; and 
5. State the decision will not become final and effective until the day af-

ter the 15 day appeal period has lapsed. 

16.516.080 Appeal. 
A. A Type ll-C decision may be appealed to the City Council by the applicant or 

any party or organization who filed written comments in the time period estab-
lished under Section 16.516.030, Notice of Receipt of Application and Comment 
Period, above, by submitting a written appeal on a form provided by the City and 
fee to the City Recorder. 

B. The appeal shall be received by the City Recorder within 15 days from the 
date the decision was mailed beginning on the day after the notice was mailed. 

C. An appeal shall be based solely on allegations: 
1. Of violation of the substantive provisions of the applicable land use 

regulations; 
2. Of unconstitutionality of the decision; 
3. That the application is not eligible for review under ORS 197.360 to 

197.380 and should be reviewed as a land use decision or limited land use deci-
sion; or 

4. That the parties' substantive rights have been substantially prejudiced 
by an error in procedure by the local government. 

D. The City shall appoint a referee to decide the appeal. 

E. The appeal shall be processed in accordance with Oregon Revised Statute 
197.360 to 197.375 for Expedited Land Divisions. 
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Section 16.518 
TYPE III REVIEW PROCEDURES [Zone Change; Annex; Vacation, quasi-judicial 

Comp Plan and Development Code amendments.] 

Sections: 
16.518.010 Decision authority. 
16.518.020 Application completeness. 
16.518.030 Notice of receipt of application, comments and hearings. 
16.518.040 Notice contents. 
16.518.050 Decision. 
16.518.060 Conditions of approval. 
16.518.070 Notice of decision. 
16.518.080 Appeal. 

[ The current development code combines the Type II and III procedures into one sec-
tion (16.08.070). The proposed amendments split the combined Type II and III proce-
dures into four separate procedures, i.e., Type ll-A (see Section 16.512), Type ll-B (see 
Section 16.514), Type ll-C (see Section 16.516), and Type III (see Section 16.518). ] 

[ In Section 16.512 for the Type ll-A process, above, the proposed amendments use the 
current combined Type II and III language (16.08.070) as the base for the new Type ll-A. 
In Section 16.514 for the Type ll-B process, above, it is shown in bold italics as being all 
new. In Section 16.516 for the Type ll-C process, above, it is shown in bold italics as be-
ing all new. Below, in Section 16.518 for the Type III process, the proposed amend-
ments are shown in bold italics as being all new. ] 

16.518.010 Decision authority. 
A. Type III actions shall be reviewed and decided by the City Council. 
B. The decision shall be based on the recommendation of the Planning Com-

mission and applicable criteria set forth in this title. 
C. An Interpretation of the existing standards may be included in the decision. 

16.518.020 Application completeness. 
Upon receipt of a Type III application, City staff shall review the application and, 

within 30 days of its receipt, notify the applicant as to whether the application is 
complete. 

A. If within 30 days of receipt of the application the City staff determines that 
the application contains sufficient information for review, the City shall advise the 
applicant in writing that the application is deemed complete as of the date of 
submittal and begin the application review process. 
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B. If the City staff determines that the application is incomplete, the City shall 
advise the applicant in writing of the necessary missing information. The City 
shall begin review of the application: 

1. Upon receipt of all of the missing information requested by the City; or 
2. Upon receipt of some of the missing information and a written statement 

from the applicant indicating that none of the other missing information will be 
provided; or 

3. Upon receipt of a written statement from the applicant indicating that none 
of the missing information will be provided. 

C. On the 181st day after being first submitted, the application will be void if the 
applicant has been notified of the missing information and has not complied with 
B, 1; B, 2; orB, 3; of this section. 

D. Upon the written request of the applicant submitted to the City Recorder, the 
120 day time limit may be extended by the City Manager for a specified period of 
time, but in no case may the total exceed 245 days. 

16.518.030 Notice of receipt of application, comments and hearing. 
A. A request for comments shall be provided as soon as is practicable to: 

1. Appropriate agencies including, but not limited to City departments, 
school district, fire district, utility companies, and state agencies; 

2. Yamhill County Public Works Department or ODOT when a county 
road or state highway is affected. 

3. ODOT, Rail Division, and the railroad company when a railroad-
highway crossing provides or will provide the only access to the subject property. 

B. Except for annexations, a notice of the City's receipt of a Type III application, 
a request for comments, and notice of the Planning Commission and City Council 
public hearings shall be mailed at least 20 days prior to the public hearings to: 

1. The applicant; 
2. Owners of record of property on the most recent property tax as-

sessment roll within 100 feet of the subject property; and 
3. ODOT, Rail Division, and the railroad company when a railroad-

highway crossing provides or will provide the only access to the subject property. 
4. For annexations the City shall mail notice as required in the Sheridan 

Municipal Code, Chapter 1.08, Annexation Procedure. 
5. The failure of a property owner or other party to receive notice as pro-

vided in this section shall not invalidate such proceedings if the City can demon-
strate by affidavit or other certification that such notice was given. 
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C. Newspaper Notice. 
1. Except for annexations and vacations, the City shall cause publication of the 

notice required in Section 16.518.030, B, above, in a newspaper of general circula-
tion in the city at least 20 days prior to the public hearings. 

2. For annexations the City shall cause publication of a notice in a newspaper 
of general circulation in the city as required in the Sheridan Municipal Code, 
Chapter 1.08, Annexation Procedure. 

3. For vacations notice shall be provided consistent with Oregon Revised Sta-
tute 271.100 as follows; the City Recorder or other recording officer of the city 
shall give notice of the petition and hearing by publishing a notice in the city offi-
cial newspaper once each week for two consecutive weeks prior to the Planning 
Commission and City Council hearings. The first day of publication shall be at 
least 14 days before the hearing. 

D. Posted Notice. 
1. Except for annexations and vacations, the city shall post the notice required 

in Section 16.518.030, B, above, on the subject property within 15 feet of a public 
street right-of-way at least 7 days prior to the public hearings. 

2. For annexations the City shall cause posted notice as required in the Sheri-
dan Municipal Code, Chapter 1.08, Annexation Procedure. 

3. For vacations notice shall be provided consistent with Oregon Revised Sta-
tute 271.100 as follows; within five days after the first day of publication of the no-
tice, the city recording officer shall cause to be posted at or near each end of the 
proposed vacation a copy of the notice, which shall be headed, "Notice of Street 
Vacation," "Notice of Plat Vacation" or "Notice of Plat and Street Vacation," as 
appropriate. The notice shall be posted in at least two conspicuous places in the 
proposed vacation area. The posting shall be at least 14 days before the hearing. 

16.518.040 Notice contents. 
The notice required in Section 16.518.030, B, above, shall: 
A. Explain the nature of the application and the proposed use or uses which 

could be authorized; 

B. List the applicable criteria from this title, or for annexations from the Sheri-
dan Municipal Code, Chapter 1.08, or for vacations from Oregon Revised Statute 
271.120, and Section 16.586, Vacation Applications, and the comprehensive plan 
which apply to the application at issue; 

C. State the street address or other easily understood geographical reference 
to the subject property; 
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D. State the date, time and location of the hearing; 

E. State that failure of an issue to be raised before the close of the hearing, in 
person or by letter, or failure to provide statements or evidence sufficient to afford 
the decision maker an opportunity to respond to the issue precludes appeal to the 
Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals on that issue; 

F. Include the name of the city representative to contact and the telephone 
number where additional information may be obtained; 

G. State that a copy of the application, all documents and evidence submitted 
by or on behalf of the applicant and applicable criteria are available for inspection 
at no cost and a copy will be provided at reasonable cost; 

H. State that a copy of the staff report will be available for inspection at no cost 
at least seven days prior to the hearing and a copy will be provided at reasonable 
cost; 

I. Include a general explanation of the requirements for submission of testi-
mony and the procedure for conduct of hearing. 

J. State that prior to the conclusion of the hearing, any participant may request 
an opportunity to present additional evidence; and 

K. State that if additional evidence is to be provided by any participant, the 
Planning Commission may allow a continuance or may leave the record open to 
allow the parties a reasonable opportunity to respond. 

L. When an Interpretation of the language in this title is to be included in the 
decision, state the nature of the Interpretation. 

M. When the length of oral testimony may be limited at the hearing, state the 
length of oral testimony may be limited. 

16.518.050 Decision. 
A. Planning Commission Recommendation. 
1. City staff shall review the application and any written comments received 

from owners of property, adversely affected or aggrieved parties, and agencies, 
and shall prepare a staff report to the Planning Commission recommending ap-
proval, approval with conditions or denial of the application based on an evalua-
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tion of the criteria set forth in this title. Staff may provide the Planning Commis-
sion a staff report which does not contain a staff recommendation. 

2. The staff report and the Planning Commission recommendation may include 
a proposed Interpretation of the language in this title. 

3. At least 7 days prior to the hearing the staff report shall be available for in-
spection at no cost and will be provided at reasonable cost. 

4. The Planning Commission shall conduct a public hearing consistent with 
Section 16.530, Hearing Process, Planning Commission. After the public hearing 
is closed the Planning Commission shall deliberate and pass an oral motion di-
recting City staff to prepare a written Planning Commission Order setting forth the 
recommendation of the Planning Commission to approve, approve with condi-
tions or deny the application based on an evaluation of the applicable criteria set 
forth in this title. City staff shall prepare the order for the Planning Commission 
Chair, or in the absence of the Chair, for the Vice-Chair to sign. The Chair or Vice-
Chair shall sign the order. 

B. City Council Decision. 
1. City staff shall review the application and any written comments received 

from owners of property, adversely affected or aggrieved parties, agencies, the 
recommendation of the Planning Commission, and shall prepare a staff report to 
the City Council recommending approval, approval with conditions or denial of 
the application based on an evaluation of the criteria set forth in this title. Staff 
may provide the City Council a staff report which does not contain a staff recom-
mendation. 

2. The staff report may include a proposed Interpretation of the language in 
this title. 

3. At least 7 days prior to the hearing the staff report shall be available for in-
spection at no cost and will be provided at reasonable cost. 

4. The City Council shall conduct a public hearing consistent with Section 
16.532, Hearing Process, City Council. After the public hearing is closed the City 
Council shall deliberate and pass an oral motion directing staff to prepare a reso-
lution for a zone map amendment or an ordinance for any other Type III decision. 
City staff shall prepare a resolution or ordinance, as appropriate, and provide it to 
the City Council at a future meeting for passage or, alternatively, provide the reso-
lution or ordinance for action immediately after the oral motion. 

5. The decision may include an Interpretation of the language in this title. 
6. When no appeal has been properly filed within the appeal period set forth in 

Section 16.518.080, the decision shall be final on the day after the appeal period 
lapses. 

[ 16.08.120, A, 1, last sentence, moved here. ] 
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7. The City Council's action on such requests shall be the final action of the City on 
the request application. 

16.518.060 Conditions of approval. 
Approval of Type III applications may be granted subject to conditions consis-

tent with Section 16.502.050, Conditions of Approval. 

16.518.070 Notice of decision. 
A. The City shall mail a copy of the written decision to the applicant. 

B. The City shall mail written notice of Type III decisions to: 
1. The applicant; 
2. Any person who is adversely affected or aggrieved and participated 

orally or in writing during the public hearing, or submitted written comments be-
fore 5:00 p.m. on the day of the public hearing; 

3. Any person who owns property within 100 feet of the subject property 
and participated orally or in writing during the public hearing, or submitted written 
comments before 5:00 p.m. on the day of the public hearing; and 

4. Agencies who participated orally or in writing during the public hear-
ing, or submitted written comments before 5:00 p.m. on the day of the public hear-

C. The failure of a property owner or other person to receive a notice as pro-
vided in this section shall not invalidate such proceedings if the City can demon-
strate by affidavit or other certification that such notice was given. 

D. Written notice of Type III decisions shall: 
1. State the street address or other easily understood geographical ref-

erence to the subject property; 
2. Describe the decision made; 
3. State the applicant and any person or agency who receives a mailed 

notice of decision from the City may appeal the decision in accordance with Ore-
gon Revised Statute 197.830; 

4. State the deadline for submission of a written Notice of Intent to Ap-
peal shall be submitted to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals in accordance 
with the requirements set forth in Oregon Revised Statute 197.830; 

5. State the decision will become final the day after the period set forth 
in Oregon Revised Statute 197.830 for submitting a written Notice of Intent to Ap-
peal, if no appeal is timely filed; 

October 3 and 17, 2011, Council Consideration of Devel. Code Amendments Page 293 



16.518.080 Appeal. 
An appeal of a Type III decision may be to the Oregon Land Use Board of Ap-

peals and shall be within the time period set forth in State Statute. 
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Section 16.520 
TYPE IV REVIEW PROCEDURES [ Legislative Comp Plan Map/Text amendments & 

legislative Zone Code Map/Text amendments.] 

Sections: 
16.520.010 Decision authority. 
16.520.020 Authority to initiate. 
16.520.030 Notice of initiation of application, comments and hearings. 
16.520.040 Notice contents. 
16.520.050 Decision. 
16.520.060 Conditions of approval. 
16.520.070 Notice of decision. 
16.520.080 Appeal. 

16.520.010 Decision authority. 
A. Type IV legislative applications shall be reviewed and decided by the City 

Council. 
B. The decision shall be based on the applicable criteria set forth in this title, 

the applicable policies of the Sheridan Comprehensive Plan, the applicable Ore-
gon Statewide Planning Goals, and the recommendation of the Planning Commis-
sion. 

C. An Interpretation of the language in this title may be included in the deci-
sion. 

16.08.080—Typo IV actiono. 
16.520.020 Authority to initiate. 
—A. Initiation. Type IV legislative actions may be initiated by: 

A-A. Majority vote of the city council; 
28. Majority vote of the planning commission. 

—B. Procedure for Type IV Actions. 
—X-.—Public Hearings by Planning Commission. 
—a. A public hearing shall be held by a majority of the planning commission on all pro-
posed amendments to this title and on all legislative amendments to the zoning maps. 
The planning commission may continue any hearing in order to make a reasonable deci-
sion. 
—b. Amendments shall be considered and acted upon by the planning commission and 
if no extension is granted by the city council, the city council may act upon the amend-
ment. 
—&-.—Notice of the time, place and purpose of the planning commission's hearings shall 
be given by publication of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the city not 
less than twenty (20) days prior to the date of heamgr 
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—i—Public Hearing by City Council. Following planning commission action, the city 
council shall hold a public hearing to consider the planning commission's recommenda-
tion on proposed amendments. Notice shall be as specified in Section 16.08.100. 

16.520.030 Notice of initiation of application, comments and hearing. 
A. A request for comments shall be provided as soon as is practicable to: 

1. Appropriate agencies including, but not limited to City departments, 
school district, fire district, utility companies, and state agencies; 

2. Yamhill County Public Works Department or ODOT when a county 
road or state highway is affected. 

3. ODOT, Rail Division, and the railroad company when a railroad-
highway crossing provides or will provide the only access to the subject property. 

B. A notice of the City's initiation of a Type IV application and notice of the 
Planning Commission and City Council public hearings shall be published in a 
newspaper of general circulation in the city at least 20 days prior to the public 
hearings. 

C. The city shall post the notice required in Section 16.520.030, B, above, at 
City Hall in a public and conspicuous location at least 20 days prior to the public 
hearings. 

16.520.040 Notice contents. 
The newspaper and posted notice shall: 
A. Explain the nature of the application; 

B. State the date, time and location of the hearing; 

C. Include the name of the city representative to contact and the telephone 
number where additional information may be obtained; 

D. State that a copy of the staff report will be available for inspection at no cost 
at least seven days prior to the hearings and a copy will be provided at reasonable 
cost; 

E. Include a general explanation of the requirements for submission of testi-
mony and the procedure for conduct of hearing. 

F. When an Interpretation of the language of this title is to be included in the 
decision, state the nature of the Interpretation. 
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G. When the length of oral testimony may be limited at the hearing, state the 
length of oral testimony may be limited. 

16.520.050 Decision. 
A. Planning Commission Recommendation. 
1. City staff shall review the application and any written comments received 

from parties, and shall prepare a staff report to the Planning Commission recom-
mending approval, approval with conditions or denial of the application based on 
an evaluation of the criteria set forth in this title, the Sheridan Comprehensive 
Plan and the applicable Oregon Statewide Planning Goals. Staff may provide the 
Planning Commission a staff report which does not contain a staff recommenda-
tion. 

2. The staff report may include a proposed Interpretation of the language in 
this title or the Sheridan Comprehensive Plan. 

3. The staff report shall be available for inspection at no cost and will be pro-
vided at reasonable cost at least 7 days prior to the hearings. 

4. The Planning Commission shall conduct a public hearing consistent with 
Section 16.530, Planning Commission Public Hearing. After the public hearing is 
closed the Planning Commission shall deliberate and pass an oral motion direct-
ing City staff to prepare a written Planning Commission Order setting forth the 
recommendation of the Planning Commission to approve, approve with condi-
tions or deny the application based on an evaluation of the applicable criteria set 
forth in this title, the Sheridan Comprehensive Plan and the applicable Oregon 
Statewide Planning Goals. City staff shall prepare the order for the Planning 
Commission Chair, or in the absence of the Chair, for the Vice-Chair to sign. The 
Chair or Vice-Chair shall sign the order. 

5. The recommendation may include an Interpretation of the language in this 
title or the Sheridan Comprehensive Plan. 

B. City Council Decision. 
1. City staff shall review the application and any written comments received 

from parties and the recommendation of the Planning Commission, and shall pre-
pare a staff report to the City Council recommending approval, approval with con-
ditions or denial of the application based on an evaluation of the criteria set forth 
in this title, the Sheridan Comprehensive Plan and the applicable Oregon State-
wide Planning Goals. Staff may provide the City Council a staff report which does 
not contain a staff recommendation. 

2. The staff report may include a proposed Interpretation of the language in 
this title or the Sheridan Comprehensive Plan. 

3. The staff report shall be available for inspection at no cost and will be pro-
vided at reasonable cost at least 7 days prior to the hearing. 

October 3 and 17, 2011, Council Consideration of Devel. Code Amendments Page 297 



4. The City Council shall conduct a public hearing consistent with Section 
16.532, Hearing Process, City Council. After the public hearing is closed the City 
Council shall deliberate and pass an oral motion directing staff to prepare an or-
dinance. City staff shall prepare an ordinance and provide it to the City Council at 
a future meeting for passage or, alternatively, provide the ordinance for passage 
immediately after the oral motion. 

5. The decision may include an Interpretation of the language in this title or the 
Sheridan Comprehensive Plan. 

6. When no appeal has been properly filed within the appeal period set forth in 
Section 16.520.080, the decision shall be final on the day after the appeal period 
lapses. 

16.520.060 Conditions of approval. 
Approval of Type IV applications may be granted subject to conditions consis-

tent with Section 16.502.050, Conditions of Approval. 

16.520.070 Notice of decision. 
A. The City shall mail a notice of the written decision to the parties who partici-

pated orally or in writing during the Planning Commission or City Council hear-
ings. 

B. The failure of a property owner or other person to receive a notice as pro-
vided in this section shall not invalidate such proceedings if the City can demon-
strate by affidavit or other certification that such notice was given. 

C. Written notice of Type IV decisions shall: 
1. Describe the decision made; 
2. Include the name of the city representative to contact and the tele-

phone number where additional information may be obtained; 
3. State that a copy of the decision will be available for inspection at no 

cost and a copy will be provided at reasonable cost; 
4. When an Interpretation of the language of this title or of the Sheridan 

Comprehensive Plan is included in the decision, state the nature of the Interpreta-
tion. 

5. State the 21-day appeal period to the Oregon Land Use Board of Ap-
peals begins on the day the City posted this mailed notice in the U.S. Post Office 
and state the date and time the appeal period ends. 
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16.520.080 Appeal. 
A. An appeal of a Type IV action may be to the Oregon Land Use Board of Ap-

peals or an objection may be filed with the Oregon Department of Land Conserva-
tion and Development depending on the kind of Type IV action, and shall be within 
the time period set forth in State Statute. It is the responsibility of the appellant or 
objector to determine the appropriate action. 

B. Consistent with ORS 197.620(1) a decision to not adopt a legislative 
amendment or a new land use regulation is not appealable except where the 
amendment is necessary to address the requirements of a new or amended goal, 
rule or statute. 
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Section 16.530 Hearing Process, Planning Commission 

Sections: 
16.530.010 Conduct of public hearing. 
16.530.020 General provisions. 
16.530.030 Evidence. 
16.530.040 Record of hearing. 
16.530.050 Limits on oral testimony. 
16.530.060 Exhibits. 

[ Section 16.08.070, E, moved to 16.530.010 for PC hearings. ] 
16.530.010 Conduct of public hearing. 
—Et The A quasi-judicial public hearing shall be conducted under the following proce-
dures: 

4 A Open the public hearing and announce the purpose; 
2B. Call for abstentions , and statements regarding ex-parte contact, bias, or po-

tential or actual conflict of interest by Planning Commissioners; 
SC. Ask for objections from the audience to jurisdiction of the Planning Commis-

sion to conduct the hearing, 
D. Ask for objections from the audience to the notice provided of the hearing; 
4E. Staff report and staff recommendation, 
9F. Staff submit L fetters into the record that were received too late to be in-

cluded in the staff report, 
§G. Public agencies agency testimony, 
ëH. Proponents address commission/council testimony: 

a1. Principal Applicant or the applicant's representative, 
b2. Others in support of the application, 

&l. Opponents address commission/council testimony, 
J. Parties neither for or against the application testimony; 
7K. Questions of proponents and opponents from the floor and commission/council 

directed through the chair/mayor; 
& Public agencies; 
4QL. Proponent Applicant's rebuttal; 
11. Staff recommendation; 
42M. Close of hearing; 
43W. Deliberation of commission/council of findings of fact. 

[ Moved from 16.08.110, Public hearing before the Planning Commission. ] 
16.08.110—Public hearing before the planning commission. 

A. General Provisions. 
16.530.020 General provisions. 
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A-.—Land use actions which require a public hearing by the planning commission un-
der the provisions of this title shall be initially heard by the planning commission within 
sixty (60) days of the receipt of an application which is complete as specified in Section 
16.08.060 or 16.08.070. 

¿A.The planning commission may continue a public hearing, for additional informa-
tion, testimony, or for decision only, to its next regular meeting or to a GpGCId l a non-
regular meeting. In no instance, however, shall the decision be continued more than six-
ty (60) days beyond the initial hearing date. 

3£3. Unless there is a continuance, if a participant so requests before the conclusion of 
the initial evidentiary hearing public hearing is closed , the record shall remain open 
for at least seven days after the hearing. 

4. The decisions of the planning commission on applications for Type II actions shall 
be final unless appealed to the city council pursuant to Section 16.08.130. 

[ 5 is deleted because the requirement is in 16.518.050. ] 
5. The recommendations of the planning commission on applications for Type III ac-

tions shall be referred to the city council for final determination, pursuant to Section 
16.08.120. 
[ 6 is deleted because the process for issuing the decision is in 16.518.050. ] 

6. Written notice of the decision shall be prepared and mailed within seven days of 
the decision to affected individuals. 

7C.An issue which may be the basis for an appeal to the land use board of appeals 
(LUBA) may shall be raised not later than the close of the record at or following the final 
evidentiary hearing on the proposal before the city. Such issues shall be raised with suf-
ficient specificity so as and accompanied by statements or evidence sufficient to 
afford the city council or planning commission, and the parties, an adequate opportunity 
to respond to each issue. 

[ 8 is deleted because it is in 16.506 for l-B actions, 16.508 for l-C actions and 16.510 for 
l-D actions. Note that Type l-A decisions are not appealable. ] 

8. Appeal of a Type I action shall be heard by the planning commission in accor-
dance with provisions of Section 16.08.130. Findings of the planning commission on 
such appeal shall be final unless further appealed to the city council. 

B. Evidence. 
16.530.030 Evidence. 

4AAII evidence offered and not objected to may be received unless excluded by the 
planning commission on its own motion. Evidence may be received subject to a later rul-
ing as to its admissibility. 

2S.The planning commission may exclude irrelevant, unduly repetitious, immaterial or 
cumulative evidence; but erroneous admission of evidence by the commission shall not 
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preclude action or cause reversal on appeal unless shown to have substantially preju-
diced the rights of a party. When a hearing will be expedited, any part of the evidence 
may be received in written form. 

3C.AII evidence shall be offered and made a part of the public record in the case. 
4D.The planning commission may take notice of judicially recognizable facts, and 

members may take notice of general, technical or scientific facts within their specialized 
knowledge. Parties shall be notified at any time during the proceeding, but in any event 
prior to the final decision, of the material so noticed, and they shall be afforded an oppor-
tunity to contest the facts so noticed. The planning commission members may utilize 
their experience, technical competence and specialized knowledge in evaluation of the 
evidence presented. 

5E. Every party is entitled to an opportunity to be heard and to present and rebut evi-
dence. 

§F. All interested persons shall be allowed to testify. 

C. Record of Hearing. 
16.530.040 Record of hearing. 

A verbatim record of the proceeding shall be made by written, mechanical or electron-
ic means , which record need not be transcribed except upon review of the record. Writ-
ten minutes of the proceeding, which may be in summary form, shall be prepared 
and provided to the Planning Commission at a future meeting for approval. 

D. Limits on Oral Testimony. 
16.530.050 Limits on oral testimony. 

The planning commission chairperson may set consistent, reasonable time limits for 
oral presentations to the end that parties are encouraged to submit as much evidence as 
possible in writing prior to the hearing. 

E. Exhibits. 
16.530.060 Exhibits. 

All exhibits received shall be marked so as to provide identification upon review. Such 
exhibits shall be retained by the e City. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 3.203.01-3.203.05, 1993) 
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Section 16.532 Hearing process, City Council 

Sections: 
16.532.010 General provisions. 
16.532.020 Hearings by city council. 
16.532.030 Review by city council. 

[Section 16.08.120 addresses 3 areas: (1) the City Council's role in Type III actions, (2) 
the City Council's role in hearing an appeal of a Planning Commission decision on a 
Type II action, and (3) the overall procedure for hearings. The mixing of the Type III 
process and the appeals of the Type II process and the overall hearing procedures is 
confusing and includes inconsistencies. The following amendments propose putting the 
language related to the City Council hearing an appeal of a Planning Commission Type 
II decision in Section 16.512 for Type ll-A decisions and in Section 16.514 for Type ll-B 
decisions (an appeal of a Type ll-C decision is heard by a "referee," not the City Coun-
cil). Also, the amendments propose putting the language related to the Type III process 
in Section 16.518 for Type III actions. Thus, much of the existing 16.08.120 is proposed 
to be deleted because it will be in 16.512, 16.514 and 16.518. ] 
[ Section 16.08.130 addresses appeals of a planning commission decision that are 
heard by the City Council. Again, these provisions include inconsistencies and are pro-
posed to be in 16.512 and 16.514. ] 

[Moved from 16.08.120.] 
16.08.120 16.532.010 Review and public hearings by city council. 
—At General Provisions. 

[ A, 1, deleted because it is in 16.518.010, A (Type III Decision Authority), and 
16.518.050, B, 4 (Type III Decision), above. ] 
—1. Action on Type III Reviews. The city council shall hear all Type III actions pursuant 
to Section 16.08.070. The city council action on such requests shall be the final action of 
the city on the request. 

[ A, 2, first sentence, deleted because it is in 16.512.080, (Appeals of Type ll-A deci-
sions), and 16.514.080, (Appeals of Type ll-A decisions), above. ] 

2. Appeals. The city council shall hear appeals of all planning commission actions 
oonduotod pursuant to Section 16.08.130. The appeal hearing shall be conducted in a 
mannor consistent with this section. 

[ A, 2, second sentence, deleted because similar language is in 16.512.080 (Type ll-A 
appeal), and 16.514.080 (Type ll-B appeal). ] The action of the planning commission 
shall bo final and the appeal shall not be heard by the council if the appeal period has 
lapsed. 
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[ A, 3, first sentence, deleted because the 30 day period is taken care of by the 120 day 
rule language in 16.502.060 and by the Type I, II and III processes, above. The second 
sentence is proposed to be deleted because it is not consistent with State Statute and 
court decisions. ] 

3. All hearings or reviews required by the city council shall be heard within thirty (30) 
days of the planning commission's written decision or appeal request. In no instance, 
however, shall this period extend the date of the hearing and final action beyond one 
hundred twenty (120) days from the date of the initial submission of a complete applica-
tion, unless voluntarily agreed to by the applicant. 

[ Similar to A, 2 and A, 3, above, Subsection A, 4, is deleted because there is no need to 
require findings within two weeks of the Council hearing. The 120 day rule takes care of 
the timing concerns. ORS 227.179(4) says when a local government makes a tentative 
oral decision beyond the 120-days, the applicant must wait 14-days to provide the deci-
sion maker an opportunity to make a final written decision before going to circuit court. ] 

A. The decision shall be made by the city council and written findings proparod, list-
ing findings for approval or denial and any conditions of approval, within two weeks of 
the hearing by the city council.—In no case, however, shall this decision and the prepa 
ration of written findings extend beyond one hundred twenty (120) days from the date of 
initial submittal of a complete application, unless voluntarily agreed to by the applicant. 

Bv 16.532.020 Hearings by city council. 
Actions on Type III requests shall be conducted at public hearings pursuant to the city 

council's adopted rules of procedure. The city council shall allow opportunity for all par-
ties to be heard and may accept new evidence. 

Qv 16.532.030 Review by City Council. 
4A. Review on Record. Except as set forth in Section 16.08.110(B) 16.530.030, Evi-

dence, the city council review of an appeal on an action by the planning commission 
shall be confined to the record of the initial Planning Commission's proceeding. Parties 
may offer testimony regarding alleged errors in the planning commission action. The 
meeting shall be conducted as set forth in the city council's adopted rules of procedures. 
The record of the initial Planning Commission's proceeding shall include: 

a1. All materials, pleadings, memoranda, stipulations and motions submitted by any 
party to the proceeding and received or considered by the planning commission as evi-
dence; 
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b2. All materials submitted by the city staff with respect to the application Planning 
Commission, 

e3. The transcript of the Planning Commission hearing; and 
44. The decision and findings and action of the planning commission and the notice 

of decision. 

28.Submission of New Testimony and De Novo Hearings. The city council may admit 
additional testimony and other evidence by holding a de novo hearing. Upon the deci-
sion to admit additional testimony or other evidence and to hear the entire matter de no-
vo, the presentation of such testimony and evidence shall be governed by the proce-
dures applicable to the presentation of such matters at the initial hearing. Where a de 
novo hearing is scheduled, the provisions of Section 16.532.030 are not required. 

SC.City Council Action. The city council may affirm, rescind or amend the action deci-
sion of the planning commission and may grant approval subject to conditions neces-
sary to carry out the comprehensive plan and as provided for in Section 16.08.070 in 
accordance with Section 16.502.050, Conditions of Approval. The city council may 
also remand the matter back to the planning commission for additional information, sub-
ject to the agreement of the applicant to extend the one hundred twenty ( 120 ) day re-
view period specified in Section 16.08.070(G). 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 3.204.01-3.204.03, 1993) 

October 3 and 17, 2011, Council Consideration of Devel. Code Amendments Page 307 



Page not used. 

October 3 and 17, 2011, Council Consideration of Devel. Code Amendments Page 308 



16.08.130—Appeals. 
Section 16.534 
APPEALS 

Sections: 
16.534.010 Appeal period. 
16.534.020 Form of appeal. 
16.534.030 Notice requirements. 
16.534.040 Transcript fees. 

At 16.534.010 Appeal Period. 

[ Deleted here and similar language placed in 16.512.080 for Type ll-A; 16.514.080 for 
Type ll-B decisions by the Planning Commission. ] 

The decision of the planning commission shall be final unless a notice of appeal from 
an aggrieved party is received by the city within ten (10) days of the date of the final writ-
ten notice, or unless the city council, on its own motion, orders review within ten (10) 
days of initial action. An appeal stays the proceedings in the matter appealed until the 
determination of the appeal. The period within which a request for appeal of a Plan-
ning Commission decision may be filed shall be in accordance with Section 
16.512.080, C, for Type ll-A applications and Section 16.514.080, C, for Type ll-B 
applications. For a decision by the Planning Commission on an appeal of a Type I-
B or l-C application, the period within which a request for appeal may be filed shall 
be in accordance with Section 16.512.080, C, Appeals. 

Br 16.534.020 Form of Appeal. 
A. Appeal requests shall be made on forms provided by the city and shall state the 

alleged errors in the planning commission action. 

B. Each issue in an appeal shall be raised by the appellant and accompanied 
by statements or evidence sufficient to afford the appeal decision authority and 
the parties an adequate opportunity to respond to each issue. 

Gt 16.534.030 Notice Requirements. 
Notice of hearings by the Planning Commission of an appeal of a staff decision 

and by the city council of an appeal of a Planning Commission decision on appeal 
requests shall be as specified in Section 16.08.100 the applicable section for notice 
of the initial decision by staff for Type l-B (16.506.080) and l-C (16.508.070) deci-
sions, and by the Planning Commission for Type ll-A (16.512.070), and ll-B 
(16.514.070) decisions. 
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Or 16.534.040 Transcript Fees. 
For appeals heard by the City Council, 4 in addition to other fees for appeal re-

quests, the appellant shall pay a transcript fee equal to the actual cost of the preparation 
of the transcript up to five hundred dollars ( $500.00 ), plus one-half the actual costs over 
five hundred dollars ( $500.00 The cost of the transcript fee shall be determined by the 
cost per page for the preparation of such transcripts, at the rate of twenty-five cents ( 
$0.25 ) per page. 

28. The city shall estimate the cost of the transcript at the time of the filing of the ap-
peal request and shall receive a deposit in that amount. The appellant shall be billed for 
actual costs in excess of the deposit or receive a refund for surplus deposit funds in 
excess of transcript fees authorized by this section. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 3.205.01-3.205.04, 1993) 
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Section 16.540 Annexation Application 

[ The Development Code is Title 16 of the Sheridan Municipal Code. None of Title 16's 
chapters include a process for annexations or address annexations. Instead, Title 1 of 
the Municipal Code (Chapter 8) addresses annexations. Title 16 should include a section 
setting forth what must be in an annexation application and refer to Title 1, Chapter 8, for 
the process and approval criteria. All of the following is new, thus it is in bold italics. ] 

16.540.010 Purpose. 
16.540.020 Process. 
16.540.030 Application submittal requirements. 
16.540.040 Approval criteria. 
16.540.050 Expiration of approval period. 

16.540.010 Purpose. 
The purpose of this section is to set forth the contents of an annexation applica-

tion for that application to be reviewed and decided consistent with the Sheridan 
Municipal Code, Title 1, Chapter 8. 

16.540.020 Process. 
An annexation application shall be reviewed in accordance with the Type III re-

view procedures in Section 16.518 and the review procedures in the Sheridan Mu-
nicipal Code, Title 1, Chapter 8. Whenever a conflict exists between Title 1, Chap-
ter 8 and Section 16.518, the provisions of Title 1, Chapter 8, shall govern. 

16.540.030 Application submittal requirements. 
A. An application for an annexation shall be submitted to the City Recorder on 

a form provided by the City and accompanied by the appropriate fee. It shall be 
the applicant's responsibility to submit a complete application which addresses 
the approval criteria in Section 16.540.040. 

B. The application form shall constitute the "consent to annex" and shall in-
clude the following: 

1. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 
applicant, and the applicant's signature; 

2. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 
owner and the owner's signature; or the name, address, telephone number and 
email address (optional) of the of the owner's authorized representative and the 
authorized representative's signature. Where an authorized representative signs 

October 3 and 17, 2011, Council Consideration of Devel. Code Amendments Page 311 



the application form, a written authorization from the owner designating the rep-
resentative shall accompany the application; 

3. Comprehensive Plan designation of the subject property; 
4. Current Yamhill County zoning and proposed City of Sheridan zoning 

district of the subject property; 
5. Address of the property to be annexed; 
6. Assessor's Tax Map number and tax lot number of the property to be 

annexed; 
7. The size in square feet and acres of the property to be annexed; and 
8. A brief description of the proposed use; 

C. A legal description of the property to be annexed shall be obtained from the 
Yamhill County Clerk's Office or a title company and submitted. 

D. A site plan drawn to scale shall be submitted showing the following: 
1. Location of structures and their setbacks; 
2. Driveways and parking areas; 
3. Landscape areas including fences and walls; 
4. Other elements that exist on the property; and 
5. A statement describing the existing use and proposed use of the 

property. 

E. A written narrative explaining how the requested annexation conforms to 
Section 1.08.020, Conditions for Annexation, in the Sheridan Municipal Code, Title 
1, Section 8. 

F. A written narrative explaining how the requested annexation conforms to 
Section 1.08.040, B, 1-9, in the Sheridan Municipal Code, Title 1, Section 8. 

G. Other information requested by the City, including but not limited to a wet-
land delineation and/or determination, geotechnical studies and traffic impact 
analysis. 

16.540.040 Approval criteria. 
An application for an annexation may be approved when the approval criteria 

set forth in Section 1.08.020, Conditions for Annexation, in the Sheridan Municipal 
Code, Title 1, Section 8, are shown by the application materials to be met. 

16.540.050 Expiration of approval period. 
An annexation approval shall have no expiration period. 
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Section 16.542 Comprehensive Plan Text and Map Amendment and Devel-
opment Code Text and Map Amendment Application (Legisla-
tive) 

[ The current Development Code includes some language in Section 16.08 for amending 
the Comprehensive Plan text and map when it is a legislative process, but it does not 
include any language for amending the Development Code text and map. The proposed 
language, below, combines all the legislative amendment procedures to amend the 
Comprehensive Plan and the Development Code as part of a legislative process. ] 

[ Moved from 16.08.180, Comprehensive Plan Map Amendment. ] 
16.08.180—Comprehensive plan map amendment. 

16.542.010 Purpose. 
16.542.020 Process. 
16.542.030 Application submittal requirements. 
16.542.040 Approval criteria. 
16.542.050 Expira tion of approval period. 

16.542.010 Purpose. 
The purpose of this section is to: 
A. Provide an application process for a legislative amendment to the Compre-

hensive Plan text or map, and to the Development Code text or map; 
B. Provide for the orderly, safe and efficient use of land in the City; and 
C. Establish approval criteria to review and decide legislative applications. 

[ Moved from 16.08.180, A. ] 
16.08.180 16.542.020 Comprehensive plan map amendment. Process. 

A. Process. A Legislative amendments to the c Comprehensive p Plan text and 
map , or Development Code text and map, applications shall be reviewed in accor-
dance with the Type W IV review procedures specified in Section 16.08.070 16.520. 

[ Moved from 16.08.180, B. ] 
B. Application and Fee. 16.542.030 Application submittal requirements. 
A. An application for a legislative e Comprehensive p Plan text or m Map , or De-

velopment Code text or map, amendment shall be submitted to the e City f Recorder 
on a form provided by the City and accompanied by the appropriate fee. It shall be the 
applicant's responsibility to submit a complete application which addresses the review 
approval criteria of this s in Section 16.542.040. 
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B. The application form shall include the following: 
1. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 

applicant, and the applicant's signature; 
2. The section number and the existing language of the Comprehensive 

Plan or Development Code to be amended, and the proposed language, if applica-
ble; 

3. Addresses of the subject properties, if applicable; 
4. Current and proposed Comprehensive Plan Map designation of the 

subject properties, if applicable; 
5. Current and proposed zoning district of the subject properties, if ap-

plicable; 
6. The number of acres within the urban growth boundary in the existing 

Comprehensive Plan Map designation and zoning district before and after the 
amendment; 

7. The number of acres within the urban growth boundary in the pro-
posed Comprehensive Plan Map designation and zoning district before and after 
the amendment; 

8. Assessor's Tax Map number and tax lot number of the subject proper-
ties, if applicable; 

9. The size in square feet and acres of the subject properties, if applica-
ble; 

10. A brief description of the proposed use, if applicable; 

C. An application for a legislative Comprehensive Plan text or Map , or Devel-
opment Code text or map, amendment shall include; 

1. Six copies of a written narrative stating each criterion in Section 
16.542.040, below, and explaining how the requested changes conform to each 
criterion. 

2. A vicinity plan drawn to scale showing the location of existing public 
infrastructure in the vicinity including, but not limited to water, sewer, storm drai-
nage and streets, and other elements requested by the City; if applicable; 

3. Other information requested by the City, including but not limited to a 
wetland delineation and/or determination, geotechnical studies and traffic impact 
analysis. 

D. For map amendments six copies of a map drawn to scale showing the sub-
ject properties and the following; 
1. Scale of the plan, and north arrow; 
2. Total lot or parcel area of the subject properties; 
3. The comprehensive plan designation, zoning district and land uses 

on the subject properties and abutting properties; 
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4. Street rights-of-way in and abutting the subject properties, whether 
public or private; 

5. Locations and dimensions of all easements and nature of ease-
ments; and 
6. Natural drainage patterns. 

E. For map amendments, a set of full size county assessor's maps covering 
the subject properties; 

F. Draft findings to support the application. 

[ Moved from 16.08.180, C, Criteria For Approval. ] 
C. Criteria for Approval. 16.542.040 Approval criteria. 

Legislative A amendments to the g Comprehensive p Plan text andm Map , and 
to the Development Code text and Map shall may be approved if the applicant pro-
vides evidence substantiating the following: 
4-A Compliance is demonstrated with the statewide land uso planning goals that ap-

ply to the subject properties requested changes or to the proposed land use designa-

28. Consistency Compliance with the applicable goals and policies in the g Compre-
hensive p Plan is demonstrated that apply to the requested changes', 

SC.Uses allowed in the proposed Comprehensive Plan Map designation and zoning 
district will not significantly affect existing or planned uses on adjacent lands nor desta-
bilize the land use pattern in the vicinity; 

AD. Public facilities and services necessary to support uses allowed in the proposed 
Comprehensive Plan Map designation and zoning district are available or are likely to 
be available in the near futurer; and 

E. Compliance with the Oregon Administrative Rules that apply to the re-
quested changes. 

16.542.050 Expiration of approval period. 
A legislative amendment shall have no expiration period. A decision by the City 

Council for a legislative amendment is final on the date the decision is signed and 
is effective 30 days later, or on the date stated in the ordinance. 
(Ord. 95-2 Exh. A § 4, 1995: Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§3.110.01-3.110.03, 1993) 
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Section 16.544 Comprehensive Plan Text and Map Amendment (quasi-
judicial) 

[The current Development Code does not include a process for quasi-judicial Compre-
hensive Plan text and map amendments. Such applications are rare, but nonetheless, a 
section is needed to set forth that there is an application form and the materials that 
must be submitted with the form. Because this section is all new, it is shown in bold ital-
ics. ] 

16.544.010 Purpose. 
16.544.020 Process. 
16.544.030 Application submittal requirements. 
16.544.040 Approval criteria. 
16.544.050 Expira tion of approval period. 

16.544.010 Purpose. 
The purpose of this section is to: 
A. Provide an application process for a quasi-judicial amendment to the Com-

prehensive Plan text or map; 
B. Provide for the orderly, safe and efficient use of land in the City; and 
C. Establish approval criteria to review and decide a quasi-judicial Comprehen-

sive Plan text or map application. 

16.544.020 Process. 
A. A quasi-judicial Comprehensive Plan text or map application shall be re-

viewed in accordance with the Type III review procedures in Section 16.520. 
B. A legislative Comprehensive Plan text or map application shall be reviewed 

in accordance with the Type IV review procedures in Section 16.522. 

16.544.030 Application submittal requirements. 
A. An application for a quasi-judicial Comprehensive Plan text or Map amend-

ment shall be submitted to the City Recorder on a form provided by the City and 
accompanied by the appropriate fee. It shall be the applicant's responsibility to 
submit a complete application which addresses the approval criteria in Section 
16.542.040. 

B. The application form shall include the following: 
1. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 

applicant and the applicant's signature; 
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2. The current and proposed Comprehensive Plan text to be amended, if 
applicable; 

3. Address of the subject property, if applicable; 
4. Current and proposed Comprehensive Plan Map designation of the 

subject property, if applicable; 
5. The number of acres within the urban growth boundary in the existing 

Comprehensive Plan Map designation before and after the amendment; 
6. The number of acres within the urban growth boundary in the pro-

posed Comprehensive Plan Map designation before and after the amendment; 
8. Assessor's Tax Map number and tax lot number of the subject proper-

ty, if applicable; 
9. The size in square feet and acres of the subject property, if applicable; 
10. A brief description of the proposed use, if applicable; 

C. An application for a quasi-judicial Comprehensive Plan text or map amend-
ment shall include; 

1. Six copies of a written narrative stating each criterion in Section 
16.544.040, below, and explaining how the requested changes conform to each 
criterion. 

2. A vicinity map drawn to scale showing the location of existing public 
infrastructure in the vicinity including, but not limited to water, sewer, storm drai-
nage and streets, and other elements requested by the City; if applicable; 

3. Other information requested by the City, including but not limited to a 
wetland delineation and/or determination, geotechnical studies and traffic impact 
analysis. 

D. For map amendments six copies of a map drawn to scale showing the sub-
ject property and the following; 
1. Scale of the plan, and north arrow; 
2. Total lot or parcel area of the subject property; 
3. The comprehensive plan designation, zoning district and land uses 
on the subject property and abutting properties; 
4. Public street rights-of-way and private streets in and abutting the 
subject property; 
5. Locations and dimensions of all easements and nature of ease-
ments; and 
6. Natural drainage patterns. 

E. For text and map amendments, a set of full size county assessor's maps 
covering the subject properties; 

F. Draft findings to support the application. 
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16.544.040 Approval criteria. 
A quasi-judicial amendment to the Comprehensive Plan text or Map may be ap-

proved if the applicant provides evidence substantiating the following: 
A. Compliance with the statewide planning goals that apply to the subject 

property; 

B. Compliance with the applicable policies in the Comprehensive Plan; 
C. Uses allowed in the proposed Comprehensive Plan Map designation will not 

significantly affect existing or planned uses on adjacent lands nor destabilize the 
land use pattern in the vicinity; 

D. Public facilities and services necessary to support uses allowed in the pro-
posed Comprehensive Plan Map designation are available or are likely to be avail-
able in the near future; and 

E. Compliance with the Oregon Administrative Rules that apply to the re-
quested changes. 

16.544.050 Expiration of approval period. 
A quasi-judicial amendment shall have no expiration period. A decision by the 

City Council for a quasi-judicial amendment is final on the date the decision is 
signed and is effective 30 days later, or on the date stated in the ordinance. 
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16.08.150—Conditional use permits. 
Section 16.546 Conditional Use Permit 

16.546.010 Purpose. 
16.546.020 Process. 
16.546.030 Application submittal requirements. 
16.546.040 Approval criteria. 
16.546.050 Expiration of approval period. 
16.546.060 Extension of approval period. 

16.546.010 Purpose. 
The purposes of this section are to: 

A. Provide an application process for a conditional use permit; 
B. Provide for the orderly, safe and efficient use of land in the City; and 
C. Establish approval criteria to review and decide applications for a condition-

al use permit. 

[ Moved here from 16.08.150, A. ] 
16.546.020 Process. 
—A. Process. A Gconditional use permit application s shall be reviewed in accordance 
with the Type W-A review procedures specified in Section 16.08.070 16.512. 

[ Moved here from 16.08.150, B. ] 
16.546.030 Application submittal requirements. 

BA. Application and Foo. An application for a conditional use permit shall be 
filed with submitted to the e City F Recorder on a form provided by the City and ac-
companied by the appropriate fee. It shall be the applicant's responsibility to submit a 
complete application which addresses the review criteria of this section requirements of 
this title. 

B. The application form shall include the following information: 
1. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 

applicant; 
2. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 

property owner; 
3. The Comprehensive Plan designation of the subject property; 
4. The Zoning District of the subject property; 
5. Address of the subject property; 
6. The Assessor's Tax Map number and tax lot number of the subject 

property; 
7. The size in square feet and acres of the subject property; 
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8. The signature of the owner, or signature of the owner's authorized 
representative. When an authorized representative signs the application form, a 
written authorization from the owner designating the representative shall accom-
pany the application. 

C. A site plan drawn to scale on a sheet of paper at least 8.5 x 11 inches shall 
be submitted with the following information: 

1. The name and telephone number of the applicant; 
2. The name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of 

the preparer of the site plan; 
3. The address of the subject property; 
4. The Assessor's Tax Map number and tax lot number of the subject 

property; 
5. North arrow and scale; 
6. The property lines and their dimensions; 
7. The location of existing and proposed structures on the subject prop-

erty, including the distances from the structure walls to the property lines and the 
height of the structures; 

8. The location of existing structures on the abutting properties, includ-
ing the distances from the structure walls to the property lines and the height of 
the structures; 

9. The location of driveways, and vision clearance triangles if applicable; 
10. For a subject property that is in the 100-year flood plain, the location 

of the 100-year flood plain and the height of the base flood elevation; 
11. The location and size of public and private storm drain pipes, ditches 

and swales on the subject property and abutting properties; 
12. The location, size and type offences and walls on the subject proper-

ty and abutting properties; 
13. The location, size and type of hedges greater than 4 feet in height on 

the subject property and abutting properties; and 
14. The location of trees greater than 6-inches in diameter measured at a 

height of 4-feet above grade that would be within 10-feet of the proposed condi-
tional use. 

D. A copy of a deed showing the legal owner and legal description for the sub-
ject property. 

E. Other information requested by the City, including but not limited to a wet-
land delineation and/or determination, geotechnical studies and traffic impact 
analysis. 
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[ Moved here from 16.08.150, C. ] 
16.546.040 Approval criteria. 

C. Criteria for Approval. G An application for a conditional use permits shall may be 
approved if the applicant provides evidence substantiating that all the requirements of 
this title relative to the proposed use are satisfied, and demonstrates that the proposed 
use also satisfies the following criteria when the following approval criteria are 
shown by the application materials to be met: 
—\A. The use is listed as a conditional use in the underlying district; 

—2B.The characteristics of the site are suitable for the proposed use considering size, 
shape, location, topography, and location of improvements and natural features; 

—SC.The proposed development is timely, considering the adequacy of transportation 
systems, public facilities and services, existing or planned, for the area affected by the 

—4D.The proposed use will not alter the character of the surrounding area in a manner 
which substantially limits, impairs, or precludes the use of surrounding properties for the 
primary permitted outright uses listed in the underlying district; 

—§E.The proposal satisfies any applicable goals and policies of the comprehensive 
plan which apply to the proposed use. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 3.103.01-3.103.03, 1993) 

16.546.050 Expiration of approval period. 
A conditional use permit approval shall lapse 1.5 years after the effective date of 

the decision, unless the rights granted by the approval have been exercised con-
sistent with Section 16.502.090. 

16.546.060 Extension of approval period. 
An extension may be requested consistent with Section 16.502.080. 
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Section 16.548 Floodplain Development Permit Application 

[The National Flood Insurance Program requires a floodplain development permit be is-
sued for development in the floodplain (Code of Federal Regulations, Chapter 66). The 
current Development Code does not include a process for floodplain development per-
mits. Thus, all of the following is new language proposed to be added to the Develop-
ment Code and it is shown in bold italics. ] 

Sections: 
16.548.010 Purpose. 
16.548.020 Process. 
16.548.030 Application submittal requirements. 
16.548.040 Approval criteria. 
16.548.050 Expiration of approval period. 
16.548.060 Extension of approval period. 

16.548.010 Purpose. 
The purposes of this section are to: 

A. Provide an application process for a floodplain development permit; 
B. Provide for the orderly, safe and efficient use of land in the City; 
C. Minimize public and private losses due to flooding; and 
C. Establish approval criteria to review and decide applications for a floodplain 

development permit. 

16.548.020 Process. 
A floodplain development permit application shall be reviewed in accordance 

with the Type l-A (discretion exercised) or l-B (discretion not exercised) proce-
dures in Sections 16.504 or 16.506, respectively. 

16.548.030 Application submittal requirements. 
A. An application for a floodplain development permit shall be submitted to the 

City Recorder on a form provided by the City and accompanied by the appropriate 
fee. It shall be the applicant's responsibility to submit a complete application 
which addresses the requirements of this title. 

B. The application form shall include the following information: 
1. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 

applicant; 
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2. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 
property owner; 

3. The Comprehensive Plan designation of the subject property; 
4. The Zoning District of the subject property; 
5. Address of the subject property; 
6. The Assessor's Tax Map number and tax lot number of the subject 

property; 
7. The size in square feet and acres of the subject property; 
8. The signature of the owner, or signature of the owner's authorized 

representative. When an authorized representative signs the application form, a 
written authorization from the owner designating the representative shall accom-
pany the application. 

C. A site plan drawn to scale on a sheet of paper at least 8.5 x 11 inches shall 
be submitted with the following information: 

1. The name and telephone number of the applicant; 
2. The name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of 

the preparer of the site plan; 
3. The address of the subject property; 
4. The Assessor's Tax Map number and tax lot number of the subject 

property; 
5. North arrow and scale; 
6. The property lines and their dimensions; 
7. The location of existing and proposed structures on the subject prop-

erty, including the distances from the structure walls to the property lines and the 
height of the structures; 

8. The location of existing structures on the abutting properties, includ-
ing the distances from the structure walls to the property lines and the height of 
the structures; 

9. The location of the 100-year flood plain and the height of the base 
flood elevation; 

10. The location and size of public and private storm drain pipes, ditches 
and swales on the subject property and abutting properties; and 

11. The location, size and type offences and walls on the subject proper-
ty and abutting properties. 

D. A copy of a deed showing the legal owner and legal description for the sub-
ject property. 

E. Other information requested by the City, including but not limited to a wet-
land delineation and/or determination, geotechnical studies and traffic impact 
analysis. 

October 3 and 17, 2011, Council Consideration of Devel. Code Amendments Page 326 



16.548.040 Approval criteria. 
An application for a floodplain development permit to develop in the Special 

Flood Hazard Area (100-year floodplain) may be approved where the application 
materials show compliance with the requirements of the Floodplain Overlay Dis-
trict (16.280). 

16.548.050 Expiration of approval period. 
A floodplain development permit approval shall lapse 1.5 years after the effec-

tive date of the decision, or at the same time as a concurrent development permit 
lapses, whichever is shorter, unless the rights granted by the approval have been 
exercised consistent with Section 16.502.090. 

16.548.060 Extension of approval period. 
An extension may be requested consistent with Section 16.502.080. 
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16.100.020 16.562.020 Area of application. 
Planned unit developments may be established as a conditional use in residential dis 

tricts on parcels of land which are suitable for and of sufficient size to be planned and 
developed in a manner consistent with the purposes and objectives of this chapter in 
the Residential Low Density District (R-1), Residential Medium Density District (R-
2) and the Mixed Residential District (R-3) . 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.302.02, 1993) 

16.100.060 16.562.030 Process. 
Planned unit developments shall be processed in accordance with the submittal re-

quirements and procedures established in Article III of Chapter 16.96. Approval shall on-
ly be granted if the requirements of this chapter and all other applicable requirements of 
this title are met. 

A PUD application shall be reviewed in accordance with the Type ll-B proce-
dures in Section 16.514. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.302.06, 1993) 

[ Section 16.100.030 is proposed to be deleted because the intent for the property owner 
and applicant to sign the application is addressed in 16.572.030, Application Submittal 
Requirements, below. ] 
16.100.030 Project applicants. 
—Planned unit development projects may be applied for: 
—A. By the owner of all the property involved, if under one ownership; or 
—B. Jointly by all owners of the property in the area proposed for the planned unit de-
velopment project, if there is more than one owner. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.302.03, 1993) 

16.562.040 Application submittal requirements. 
A. An application shall be submitted to the City Recorder on a form provided by 

the City and accompanied by the appropriate fee. It shall be the applicant's responsibili-
ty to submit a complete application which addresses the approval criteria in Section 
16.562.050 for PUD's and the approval criteria in Section 16.570 for Subdivision 
Applications. 

B. The PUD application form shall include the following, and a Subdivision ap-
plication form shall also be submitted consistent with Section 16.570.030: 

1. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 
applicant and the applicant's signature; 

2. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 
owner and the owner's signature; or the name, address, telephone number and 
email address (optional) of the of the owner's authorized representative and the 
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authorized representative's signature. Where an authorized representative signs 
the application form, a written authorization from the owner designating the rep-
resentative shall accompany the application; 

3. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 
applicant's civil engineer registered in the State of Oregon; 

4. Comprehensive Plan designation of the subject property; 
5. Zoning District of the subject property; 
6. Address of the subject property; 
7. Assessor's Tax Map number and tax lot number of the subject proper-

ty; 
8. The size in square feet and acres of the subject property; 
9 . A brief description of the proposed use; 
10. A site plan drawn to scale showing the location of the PUD elements 

on the site that is the cause for the requested PUD; 
11. A written narrative explaining how the requested PUD conforms to 

Section 16.562.050, Approval Criteria, below. 
12. Other information requested by the City, including but not limited to a 

wetland delineation and/or determination, geotechnical studies and traffic impact 
analysis. 

16.562.050 Approval criteria. 
An application for a PUD may be approved where the following approval criteria 

are shown by the application materials to be met: 
A. The approval criteria for a Subdivision in Section 16.568 where the PUD 

creates lots; 
16.100.010 Usos pormittod. 
—In a planned unit development only the following uses are permitted: 

B. The proposed uses are consistent with the following list of uses permitted in 
a PUD; 

A1.. Residential uses; 
B2. Recreational facilities including, but not limited to, tennis courts, swimming 

pools and playgrounds; 
Q3. Open space and outdoor recreation uses; 
04. Schools, libraries, community halls and churches; 
E5. Offices, buildings and facilities required for the operation, administration 

and maintenance of any planned unit development PUD, and for recreation purposes 
such as: golf courses, recreation rooms, and vehicle storage areas; 

E6. Convenience establishments of a commercial and service nature, including 
stores, laundry, and dry-cleaning establishments, beauty shops and barber shops (but 
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specifically excluding gas stations, repair garages, and eating and drinking establish-
ments), provided: 

A-a. Such convenience establishments are an integral part of the general plan of 
development for the planned unit development PUD and provide facilities related to the 
needs of the prospective residents, 

2b. Such convenience establishments and their parking areas will not collec-
tively occupy more than one acre per one hundred (100 ) dwelling units, 

3c. Such convenience establishments will be located, designed and operated 
to efficiently serve frequent trade and to serve the needs of persons residing in the 
planned unit developments PUD, and 

Ad. Such convenience establishments will not, by reason of their location, con-
struction or operation, have adverse effects on residential uses within or adjoining the 
district, or create traffic congestion or hazards to vehicular or pedestrian traffic. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.302.04, 1993) 

16.100.050 Development requirements. 
C. Planned unit developments PUD's shall comply with the applicable development 

standards of this title t and the following: 
A1. Site Adaptation. To the maximum extent possible practicable, the plan and 

design of the development shall assure ensure that natural or unique features of the 
land and environment are preserved t ; 

B2. Lot Arrangement. All lots within the development shall be designed and ar-
ranged to have direct access to, or frontage on, open space or outdoor recreation 
areas. 

G3. Density of Development. Permitted density of development in all PUDs 
shall be determined in accordance with the following procedures: 

A-a. Determine total gross site area (G.S.A.); 
2b. Multiply the G.S.A. by .85 to determine the net site area (N.S.A.); 
3c. Deduct from the N.S.A. any acres area of twenty ( 20 ) percent or greater 

slope which will be developed, proposed commercial areas, and other nonresidential 
uses to determine net developable site area (N.D.S.A). Open space areas and hillside 
areas which will be in open space areas are not required to be deducted; 

Ad. Determine the maximum density of development in accordance with the 
appropriate method below: 

a/. R-1 zone District developments: Divide Multiply N.D.S.A. by teft 
(10 •) units per acre, 

b/7. R-2 zone District developments which have proposing no multi-
family uses: Divide Multiply N.D.S.A. by tefi-( 10 ) units per acre, 

6/7/. R-2 zone District developments proposing only multifamily units 
only. Multiply N.D.S.A. by fifteen ( 15 ) units per acre, 

4iv. R-2 zone District developments proposing mixed uses of multi-
family and other residential uses: Multiply multifamily N.D.S.A afeas by fifteen ( 15 ) 
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units per acre; divide multiply other N.D.S.A. by ten-( 10 ) units per acre; add the two 
results together to determine maximum site density permitted. 

04. Amount of Open Space and Outdoor Recreation Area. The required 
amount of open space of and outdoor recreational area shall be at least twenty ( 20 ) 
percent of the total gross site area (G.S.A). Such open space and outdoor recreation 
areas should include school access routes, bicycle trails, natural or landscaped buffer 
areas, covered bus stops and the like similar elements, whenever practical practicable 
or appropriate. 

E5. Community Option. The p Planning c Commission may request require the 
dedication of proposed open space and outdoor recreation area land which is reason-
ably suited for use as a city park or for recreation purposes, taking into consideration 
such factors as size, shape, topography, geology, access, location, and applicable com-
prehensive plan policies, when such dedication is consistent with the ability of the city to 
maintain such parks. 

P6. Dimensions and Layout. 
4-a. Lot Area. The minimum lot area, width, frontage and yard requirements 

otherwise applying to individual buildings in the zone district in which a planned unit de-
velopment PUD is proposed do not apply within a planned unit development PUD. 

2b. A planned unit development PUD may include individually owned lots, 
shared property ownership or both. 

3c. Structure Setback Provisions. Yard setbacks for lots on the perimeter of the 
project shall be the same as that required for the subject zoning district. Detached struc-
tures shall maintain a minimum side yard setback of three feet or meet the Uniform 
Building Code requirement for fire walls. A minimum front yard setback of twenty ( 20 ) 
feet shall be required for any garage structure whose opening faces onto a public street. 
Otherwise the minimum setbacks of the underlying zene district do not apply. 

4d. Attached Dwellings. Buildings sharing common walls, including units de-
signed as townhouses or condominiums, are permitted within a planned unit develop-
ment PUD. 

§e. Height. The maximum building height shall in no event may exceed those 
building heights prescribed in the zone in which the planned unit development is pro-
posed, except that a greater the allowed height in the district may be approved if sur 
rounding provided the open space within the planned unit development PUD, building 
setbacks, and other design features are used to avoid the adverse impact of the greater 
height. 

G7. Circulation. 
A-a. Streets within a PUD shall comply with the applicable standards of Chapter 

16.68 Chapter 16.300, Development Standards, and other applicable provisions of 
this title. 

2b. Roads, pedestrian and bikeway paths shall be an integrated system de-
signed to provide efficient and safe circulation to all users. Developments PUD's should 
be designed to minimize the length of roadway. 
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3c. Pedestrian/bikeways shall be clearly signed and have adequate crossing 
facilities where warranted. 

H8. Off-Street Parking. 
a. Off-street parking requirements shall be as specified in Chapter 16.72 

16.300, Development Standards, and other applicable provisions of this title. 
b. Parking may be provided on each lot or in clustered parking areas. 
c. Additional off-street parking for guests and recreational vehicles may be 

required by the p Planning g Commission if warranted by reduced lot sizes, type of street 
and/or traffic volumes. 

f9. Utilities. In addition to other requirements set forth herein, the following 
shall apply: 

4a. All sewer and water provisions shall be approved by the city before con-
struction of such improvements. 

2b. All utility services , including electricity, telephone and cable TV, shall 
be placed underground. 

3c. Provisions shall be made for fire prevention, including service water lines, 
non-freeze hydrants, and free unobstructed emergency access for firefighting equip-
ment around buildings. 

Ad. Provision shall be made fef to control ef on-site stormwater drainage and 
its off-site conveyance, as required by Chapter 16.60 16.300, Development Stan-
dards. 

410. Homes Homeowners Association. A nonprofit incorporated homes home-
owners association, or an alternative acceptable to the city attorney, shall be required 
for improving, operating and maintaining common facilities, including , but not limited 
to, open space, streets, private lines for sewer, water and storm drainage, drives, 
service and parking areas and recreation areas. The following principles shall be ob-
served in the formation of any homes homeowners association and shall be reviewed 
by the city attorney: 

4a. A homes homeowners association shall be set up before approval of the 
final plat, or any portion thereof. 

2b. Membership shall be mandatory for each home buyer and any successive 
buyer. 

3c. The open space restrictions shall be in perpetuity. 
Ad. The homes homeowners association shall be responsible for liability in-

surance, local taxes, and the maintenance of recreational and other facilities. 
§e. Homeowners shall pay their pro rate share of the cost or the assessment 

levied by the association shall become a lien on the property. 
§f. The association shall be able to adjust the assessment to meet changes as 

needed. 
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Tg. No change in open space use or dissolution of homes a homeowners as-
sociation shall occur without a public hearing before the p Planning c Commission and a 
public hearing and approval by the e City e Council. 
(Ord. 97-14 § 4, 1997; Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.302.05, 1993) 

16.562.060 Expiration of approval period. 
A PUD tentative plan approval shall lapse 1.5-years after the effective date of the 

decision, unless a PUD final plat is recorded at the Yamhill County Clerk's Office 
within the 1.5-year period. 

16.562.070 Extension of approval period. 
An extension may be requested consistent with Section 16.502.080. 
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Section 16.564 Property Line Adjustment Application 

[ The current Development Code contains no provisions for property line adjustment ap-
plications, thus the following is all bolded and italicized because it is all new. ] 

Sections: 
16.564.010 Purpose. 
16.564.020 Process. 
16.564.030 Application submittal requirements. 
16.564.040 Approval criteria. 
16.564.050 Completion of property line adjustment. 
16.564.060 Expiration of approval period. 
16.564.070 Extension of approval period. 
16.564.080 Bonding and assurances. 

16.564.010 Purpose. 
The purposes of this section are to: 
A. Provide an application process for the adjustment of a property line; 
B. Provide for the orderly, safe and efficient development of land in the city; 

C. Establish approval criteria to review and decide applications for property 
line adjustments. 

16.564.020 Process. 
Property line adjustment applications shall be reviewed in accordance with the 

Type l-A procedures in Section 16.504,, except that a property line adjustment de-
cision involving discretion by the decision authority, including the imposition of 
conditions of approval, shall be processed in accordance with the Type l-B proce-
dures in Section 16.506. 

16.564.030 Application submittal requirements. 
A. An application shall be submitted to the City Recorder on a form provided 

by the city and accompanied by the appropriate fee. It shall be the applicant's re-
sponsibility to submit a complete application which addresses the requirements 
of this title. 

B. The application form shall include the following information: 
1. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of 

each of the two applicants; 
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2. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of 
each of the owners of the two properties whose common property line is to be ad-
justed; 

3. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 
applicant's civil engineer registered in the State of Oregon; 

4. The Comprehensive Plan designation of the subject properties; 
5. The Zoning District of the subject properties; 
6. Addresses of the subject properties; 
7. The Assessor's Tax Map number and tax lot number of the subject 

properties; 
8. The current and proposed size in square feet and acres of the subject 

properties; 
9. The signature of the owners of each property, or signature of the 

owner's authorized representative. When an authorized representative signs the 
application form, a written authorization from the owner designating the repre-
sentative shall accompany the application. 

C. A property line adjustment map shall be submitted with the application form. 
It shall be drawn to scale on a sheet of paper at least 8.5 x 11 inches, providing, at 
a minimum, the following: 

1. The name and telephone number of the applicants; 
2. The name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of 

the preparer of the property line adjustment map; 
3. The address of the subject properties; 
4. The Assessor's Tax Map number and tax lot number of the subject 

properties; 
5. North arrow and scale; 
6. The location of the current property lines for each property; 
7. The location of the proposed property line; 
8. The dimensions in feet, and the size in square feet and acres of the 

subject properties before and after the adjustment; 
9. The location of existing structures, and the setbacks from the struc-

tures to the property line to be adjusted before and after the adjustment; 
10. The location and purpose of easements on the subject properties; 
11. For subject properties served by city water or sewer services, the lo-

cation of existing private sanitary sewer and water lines on the subject property if 
they are within the area to be adjusted; 

12. For subject properties not served by city water and sewer services, 
the location of the existing private sewer line to the septic tank, the septic tank 
and the drain field lines, and the location of the water well and the line from the 
well to the structure, if they are within the area to be adjusted; 
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13. The location and size of public and private storm drain ditches, 
swales and pipes on the subject properties; 

14. The location of the 100-year flood plain on the subject properties; 
15. The location of the driveways on the subject properties; 
16. The location, size and type of fences and retaining walls within the 

area to be adjusted. 
17. The location of private utility facilities, including, but not limited to 

electricity, communications, cable TV, and natural gas within the area to be ad-
justed. 

18. The location of trees greater than 6-inches in diameter measured at a 
height of 4-feet above grade within the area to be adjusted; and 

19. Any properties that abut either of the subject properties under the 
ownership of either owner. 

D. The following shall be submitted with the application form: 
1. A copy of a deed showing the legal owner and legal description for 

each property. 
2. Other information requested by the City, including but not limited to a 

wetland delineation and determination, geotechnical studies and traffic impact 
analysis. 

16.564.040 Approval criteria. 
Approval or denial of a property line adjustment shall be based on the following 

criteria: 
A. The proposed property line adjustment shall not create a parcel or lot. 

B. The proposed property line adjustment shall result in parcels or lots that 
comply with the lot size and dimensional standards of the applicable zoning dis-
trict. For subject properties that are a non-conforming parcel or lot, the adjust-
ment shall not increase the degree of non-conformance of either of the subject 
properties. 

C. The proposed property line adjustment shall result in setbacks, parking and 
other elements that comply with the standards of this title. For subject properties 
with existing non-conformities, the adjustment shall not increase the degree of 
non-conformance. 

16.564.050 Completion of property line adjustment. 
A. The applicant shall, in accordance with the complexity of the property line 

adjustment, and whether a replat is created by the adjustment, comply with the 
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Yamhill County Surveyor's Office direction and cause a survey or a final plat to be 
prepared by a professional land surveyor. 

1. Where a survey is directed by the Yamhill County Surveyor's Office: 
a. A paper copy of the draft final survey shall be submitted to the City for 

review to ensure it is in substantial compliance with the property line adjustment 
decision. 

b. Where the paper copy of the draft survey is in substantial compliance 
with the property line adjustment decision, the City shall mark on it "In com-
pliance with the property line adjustment decision" and send it to the Surveyor's 
Office. 

c. Where the paper copy of the draft survey is not in substantial com-
pliance with the property line adjustment decision, the City shall return it to the 
applicant to be revised, and after the revisions, returned to the City for review. 
Then, where the paper copy of the draft survey is in substantial conformance, the 
City shall mark on it "In compliance with the property line adjustment decision" 
and send it to the Surveyor's Office. 

2. Where a final plat is directed by the Yamhill County Surveyor's Office: 
a. A paper copy of the draft final plat shall be submitted to the City for 

review to ensure it is in substantial compliance with the property line adjustment 
decision. 

b. Where the paper copy of the draft final plat is in substantial com-
pliance with the property line adjustment decision, the City shall mark on it "In 
compliance with the property line adjustment decision" and send it to the Sur-
veyor's Office. 

c. Where the paper copy of the draft final plat is not in substantial com-
pliance with the property line adjustment decision, the City shall write on it with 
comments stating the proper information that is to be on the final plat and send it 
to the Surveyor's Office. Then, where the final mylar copy of the final plat is in 
substantial conformance, and in accordance with applicable State Statutes, the 
City Manager may sign the final plat indicating the City's approval and send it to 
the Surveyor's Office. 

B. A property line adjustment decision is effective for the purpose of the City 
issuing a building permit, public works construction permit or accepting any other 
land use application for either of the subject properties only after an original size 
paper copy of the recorded survey or final plat has been received by the City Re-
corder. 
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16.564.060 Expiration of approval period. 
A property line adjustment approval shall lapse 1-year after the date of the deci-

sion, unless a Record of Survey is recorded at the Yamhill County Surveyor's Of-
fice, a deed for each property with a revised property description is recorded at 
the Yamhill County Clerk's Office, or a final plat is recorded at the Yamhill County 
Clerk's Office. 

16.564.070 Extension of approval period. 
An extension may be requested consistent with Section 16.502.080. 

16.564.080 Bonding and assurances. 
For a property line adjustment approval that includes conditions of approval 

requiring the construction of improvements, and if the required improvements 
cannot be completed prior to the recording of a survey at the Yamhill County Sur-
veyor's Office or the recording of a final plat at the Yamhill County Clerk's Office, 
a performance bond or other guarantee acceptable to the City may be allowed in 
accordance with Section 16.502.100, Performance Bond. [ Perf bond in current code 
is at 16.08.060(l)(3). ] 
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[ The current Development Code contains no procedures for applying for a Sign Permit, 
thus the following is all bolded and italicized because it is all new. The following does not 
propose any substantive changes to the current sign regulations - it addresses only pro-
cedures. ] 
Section 16.566 Sign Permit Application 

Sections: 
16.566.010 Purpose. 
16.566.020 Process. 
16.566.030 Application submittal requirements. 
16.566.040 Approval criteria. 
16.566.050 Completion of property line adjustment. 
16.566.060 Expira tion of approval period. 
16.566.070 Extension of approval period. 
16.566.080 Bonding and assurances. 

16.566.010 Purpose. 
The purposes of this section are to: 
A. Provide an application process for sign permits; 
B. Protect the health, safety, property and welfare of the public; 
C. Promote the neat, clean, orderly and attractive appearance of the communi-

ty; 
D. Accommodate the need of sign users while avoiding nuisances to nearby 

properties; 
E. Ensure the safe construction, location, erection and maintenance of signs; 
F. Prevent proliferation of signs and sign clutter; 
G. Minimize distractions for motorists on public highways and streets; 
H. Regulate solely on the basis of time, place and manner of a sign, not on its 

content; and 
I. Regulate the design, quality of materials, construction, location, electrifica-

tion, illumination and maintenance of all signs visible from public property 
or from public rights-of-way. 

16.566.020 Process. 
Sign permit applications shall be reviewed in accordance with the Type l-A pro-

cedures in Section 16.504, except that a sign permit decision involving discretion 
by the decision authority shall be processed in accordance with the Type l-B pro-
cedures in Section 16.506. 
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16.566.030 Application submittal requirements. 
A. An application shall be submitted to the City Recorder on forms provided by 

the City and accompanied by the appropriate fee. It shall be the applicant's re-
sponsibility to submit a complete application which addresses the requirements 
of this title. 

B. The application form shall include the following information: 
1. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 

applicant; 
2. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 

property owner; 
3. The Comprehensive Plan designation of the subject property; 
4. The Zoning District of the subject property; 
5. Address of the subject property; 
6. The Assessor's Tax Map number and tax lot number of the subject 

property; 
7. The size in square feet and acres of the subject property; 
8. The signature of the owner, or signature of the owner's authorized 

representative. When an authorized representative signs the application form, a 
written authorization from the owner designating the representative shall accom-
pany the application. 

C. A site plan shall be submitted with the application form. It shall be drawn to 
scale on a sheet of paper at least 8.5 x 11 inches, providing, at a minimum, the fol-
lowing: 

1. The name and telephone number of the applicant; 
2. The name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of 

the preparer of the site plan; 
3. The address of the subject property; 
4. The Assessor's Tax Map number and tax lot number of the subject 

property; 
5. North arrow and scale; 
6. The property lines and their dimensions; 
7. For a free-standing sign: 

a. The proposed location of the sign and the distance to property 
lines; 

b. The location of driveways, parking lot aisles, and parking spaces; 
c. For corner properties, the location of the vision clearance triangle 

on the subject property at street intersections, alleys and driveways; 
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d. The location of private utility facilities, including, but not limited to 
electricity (in-ground and overhead), communications, cable TV, and natural gas, 
within 10-feet of a proposed sign location; 

e. The location and purpose of easements on the subject property at, 
or within 10-feet of, the proposed sign's location; 

f. A statement that the proposed sign location is in or out of the 100-
year flood plain; and 

g. For illuminated signs, the location of the underground wiring pro-
viding electricity to the sign. 

8. For a wall sign: 
a. The location of the structure to which the sign is to be affixed; and 
b. The setback from the wall where the sign is to be affixed to the 

property line. 

D. For freestanding signs, an elevation drawing to scale showing: 
1. The total height of the sign above grade; 
2. The height, width, and area of the sign face; and 
3. The type of material and design of the structural supports of the sign. 

E. For wall signs, an elevation drawn to scale showing: 
1. The elevation of the wall and the location of the sign on the wall; 
2. The total height of the sign above grade; 
3. The height, width, and area of the sign face; and 
4. The type of material and design of the structural supports of the sign. 

F. Two sets of clearly legible plans and specifications for the proposed sign 
drawn to scale. 

G. Other information requested by the City, including but not limited to a wet-
land delineation and determination, geotechnical studies and traffic studies. 

16.566.040 Approval criteria. 
Approval or denial of a sign permit shall be based on the application meeting 

the sign requirements in Chapter 16.395. 

16.566.050 Completion of sign permit. 
A. The sign shall be constructed in accordance with the approved sign permit. 
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B. Compliance with other laws and regulations may be necessary. The submit-
tal of and issuance of other permits, including but not limited to a building permit 
and electrical permit, may be required. 

16.566.060 Expiration of approval period. 
A sign permit approval shall lapse 1-year after the date of the decision, unless 

all final inspections, including but not limited to a building permit and electrical 
permit, are completed and the approval is signed-off. 

16.566.070 Extension of approval period. 
An extension of the approval period shall be consistent with the extension pro-

visions for Type l-A actions in Section 16.504, or Type l-B actions in Section 
16.506, as applicable. 

16.566.080 Bonding and assurances. 
For a sign permit approval that includes conditions of approval requiring the 

construction of public improvements, and where the required public improve-
ments cannot be completed prior to the expiration of the approval period, a per-
formance bond or other guarantee acceptable to the City may be allowed in ac-
cordance with Section 16.502.100, Performance Bond. [ Perf bond is in the current 
Code at 16.08.060(l)(3). ] 
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16.568 Site Development Review (SDR) Application 

[ Moved from 16.92, Site Development Review. ] 
Chapter 16.02 
SITE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW 

Sections: 
16.92.010 16.568.010 Purpose. 
16.92.020—16.568.020 Applicability of provisions. Process. 
16.92.030 16.568.030 Application afid-fee submittal requirements. 
16.92.040 16.568.040 Review and a Approval process criteria. 
16.92.050—Submittal requiremonts.[ Addressed in 16.566.030. ] 
16.92.060—Evaluation of site dovolopment plan. [ Addressed in 16.566.040. ] 
16.92.070 16.568.050 Expiration of approval period Standards for extension of 
limû 
L I I I I . 

16.568.060 Extension of approval period. 
16.92.080—Bonding and assurancos. [ Moved to 16.502.100. ] 

16.92.010 16.568.010 Purpose. 
A. The site development review process is intended to The purposes of this sec-

tion are to. 
1. Provide an application process for a site development review application; 
2. Provide for the orderly, safe and efficient use of land in the City; 
3. Establish approval criteria to review and decide applications for site devel-

opment review; 
44. Guide future growth and development in accordance with the comprehensive plan 

and other related ordinances; 
25. Provide an efficient process and framework to review development proposals; 
36. Ensure safe, functional, energy-efficient developments which are compatible with 

the natural and man-made environment; and 
47. Resolve potential conflicts that may arise between proposed developments and 

adjacent uses. 
B. It is not the purpose of this section to The site development review procoss 

shall not prohibit permitted housing types. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 3.105.01, 1993) 

16.92.010 16.568.020 Review and approval process. Process. 
A. A S site development review (SDR) applications shall be reviewed in accordance 

with the Type I-B feview procedures specified in Section 16.08.060 16.506. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 3.105.04, 1993) 
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[ Section 16.92.020 is moved to the new 16.562.020 as Subsection B. ] 
16.92.020—Applicability of provisions. 

AS. Site development review shall be applicable to all new developments and 
major remodeling of existing developments except: 

1. A S single-family detached dwellings; 
2. A duplex; or 
3. Any commercial or industrial remodel that does not exceed fifty ( 50 ) percent of 

the total square footage of the existing structure. 
SC. All of the provisions and regulations of the underlying zene district shall 

apply unless modified by other sections of this code title. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 3.105.03, 1993) 

16.92.030 16.568.030 Application and-fee submittal requirements. 
A. An application for site development review shall be filed with submitted to the g 

City r Recorder on a form provided by the City and accompanied by the appropriate 
fee. It shall be the applicant's responsibility to submit a complete application which ad-
dresses the review approval criteria of this chapter in Section 16.566.040 and the pro-
visions and regulations of the underlying district. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 3.105.02, 1993) 

B. The application form shall include the following: 
1. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 

applicant and the applicant's signature; 
2. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 

owner and the owner's signature; or the name, address, telephone number and 
email address (optional) of the of the owner's authorized representative and the 
authorized representative's signature. Where an authorized representative signs 
the application form, a written authorization from the owner designating the rep-
resentative shall accompany the application; 

3. Comprehensive Plan designation of the subject property; 
4. Zoning District of the subject property; 
5. Address of the subject property; 
6. Assessor's Tax Map number and tax lot number of the subject proper-

ty; 
7. The size in square feet and acres of the subject property; and 
8 . A brief description of the proposed use. 

[ Section 16.92.050 is moved to the new 16.562.030 as Subsection C. ] 
16.92.050—Submittal requirements. 
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C. The following information shall be submitted as part of a complete application for 
site development review A site plan drawn to scale shall be submitted with the ap-
plication form and shall include the following: 

A. Site analysis: 
1. Existing site topography7 ; 
2. Identification of areas exceeding ten-( 10) percent slopes7 ; 
3. Site drainage , a Areas of potential flooding within the 100-year floodplain (spe-

cial flood hazard area)-; 
4. Areas with significant natural vegetation7 ; 

—Classification of soil types, 
, and 

65. Existing structures, roadway access and utilities; 
7-6. Existing and proposed streets, bikeways, and pedestrian facilities within two hun 

dfed-( 200) feet ; 
B. Sito plan: 
47. Proposed grading and topographical changes7 ; 
28. All existing and proposed structures including finished floor elevations and set-

backs7 ; 
39. Vehicular, bicycle, and pedestrian circulation patterns, parking, loading and ser-

vice areas7; and 
410. Proposed access to public roads, highways, bikeways, pedestrian facilities, rai-

lroads or other commercial or industrial transportation systems7; and 
[ 11 is moved here from 7, below. ] 

11. f Fencing or other fabricated barriers, together with and their heights and set-
backs. 

§D. An Site drainage infrastructure facilities plan drawn to scale shall be 
submitted with the application form including methods of showing the proposed 
storm drainage system, sanitary sewer system, water supply system and electrical ser-
vices. Inverse elevations may be required for all underground transmission lines7. 

6E. Proposed A landscape plan drawn to scale shall be submitted with the appli-
cation form, to include showing the appropriate visual screening and noise buffering, 
where necessary, to ensure compatibility with surrounding properties and uses7. 

7-F. A sign plan drawn to scale shall be submitted with the application form 
showing the location of P proposed on-premises freestanding signs , [ The following 
is moved to C, 11, above. ] fencing or other fabricated barriers, together with thoir 
heights and setbacks, 

[ 8 is amended and moved to B, above. ] 
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&—Proof of ownership and signed authorization for the proposed development, if ap-
plicant is not the owner of the site, and 
[9 is deleted because the approval criteria do not include timing requirements, thus a 
schedule is not needed. ] 

9. A schedule of expected development. 

G. A written narrative explaining how the requested site development review 
application conforms to Section 16.566.040, Approval Criteria, below. 

H. Other information requested by the City, including but not limited to a wet-
land delineation and/or determination, geotechnical studies and traffic impact 
analysis. 
(Ord. 2000-5 App. E § 6 (part), 2000; Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 3.105.05, 1993) 

16.92.060—Evaluation of site development plan. 
16.568.040 Approval criteria. 

An application for a site development review may be approved when the follow-
ing approval criteria are shown by the application materials to be met: 

The review of a site development plan shall be based upon consideration of the fol 
lowing: 

A. The Q characteristics of adjoining and surrounding uses have been adequately 
met, 

B. Drainage and erosion control needs requirements of this title; 

C. Public health factors; 
DC. Traffic safety, internal circulation and parking requirements of this title, 

ED. Provision for a Adequate noise and/or visual buffering from noncompatible 
uses has been provided, 

FE. Adequate R retention of existing natural features on site has been provided, 
gnrl uTTO 

GF. Problems that may arise due to development within potential hazard areas The 
requirements in the Overlay Districts in Sections 16.275, 16.280, 16.285 and 
16.290,; and 

HG. Connectivity of internal circulation to existing and proposed streets, bikeways 
and pedestrian facilities has been provided. 
(Ord. 2000-5 App. E § 6 (part), 2000; Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 3.105.06, 1993) 
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16.92.070—Expiration of approval-Standards for extension of time. 
16.568.050 Expiration of approval period. 

A. Site development review approval shall be effective for a period of one year from 
the dato of approval if substantial construction of the approved plan has not begun within 
the one-year period. A site development review approval shall lapse 1.5-years after 
the effective date of the decision, unless the rights granted by the approval have 
been exercised consistent with Section 16.502.090. 

B. Site development review approval shall be voided immediately if construction on 
the site is a departure from the approved plan. 

[ Subsection C is replaced with 16.562.070, following. ] 
C. The city administrator shall, upon written request by the applicant and payment of 

the required fee, grant an extension of the approval for a period not to exceod six 
months, provided that: 
—X-.—No changes are made to the approved site development plan; 
—2. The applicant can show intent to initiate construction on the site within the six 
month extension period; and 
—3. There have been no changes in the facts or applicable policies or ordinance provi 
sions on which the original approval was based. 
16.568.070 Extension of approval period. 

An extension of the approval period may be requested consistent with Section 
16.502.080. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 3.105.07, 1993) 

[Section 16.92.080 is replaced with the new Section 16.502.100, Performance Guaran-
tees. ] 
16.92.080—Bonding and assurances. 
—If required site improvements cannot be completed prior to the issuance of an occu 
pancy permit, a performance bond or other guarantee acceptable to the city attorney 
may be required, as provided for in Section 16.08.060(l)(3). 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 3.105.08, 1993) 

October 3 and 17, 2011, Council Consideration of Devel. Code Amendments Page 397 



Page not used. 

October 3 and 17, 2011, Council Consideration of Devel. Code Amendments Page 398 



16.570 Subdivision Application 

[ Moved from 16.96, Land Divisions. ] 
Chapter 16.96 
LAND DIVISIONS 

[ Article I, Land Divisions Generally, moved to 16.310, Standards for Land Divisions, and 
amended. ] 

[ Article II, Minor Partitions, moved to 16.560, Partition Applications, and amended. ] 

[ As noted above in Section 16.560, Partitions, the current Development Code combines 
the process for all land divisions. One purpose of these amendments is to be more user 
friendly. The following amendments place the subdivision provisions is Section 16.570. 
Also, the amendments make it clear that when land is to be subdivided in the form of a 
Planned Unit Development (PUD), which allows flexibility in the dividing of land and re-
quires open space be provided, the process will be to apply for a subdivision which will 
address the creation of the lots and a PUD which will address the flexibility provisions of 
the PUD. ] 

[ The current Chapter 16.96 starts with the typical listing of all the Sections and divides 
that listing into 3 Articles. Article I is land divisions, generally. Article II is minor partitions. 
Article III is major partitions, subdivisions and PUD's. As noted above in Section 16.560 
for Partitions, the listing of all the sections in the current Chapter 16.96, Land Divisions, 
is proposed to be deleted. 

[ The base for the subdivision amendments is the current Article III, Major Partitions, 
Subdivisions and Planned Unit Developments, Sections 16.96.120 - 16.96.170. ] 

16.570.010 Purpose. 
16.570.020 Process. 
16.570.030 Application submittal requirements. 
16.570.040 Approval criteria. 
16.570.050 Expiration of approval period. 
16.570.060 Extension of approval period. 
16.570.070 Final Plat Review. 
16.570.080 Final Plat Approval. 
16.570.090 Bonding and assurances. 

[ The current Chapter 16.96, Article III, does not have a purpose section for subdivisions, 
thus the following is a proposed new purpose section. ] 
16.570.010 Purpose. 
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A. The purpose of this section is to: 
1. Provide an application process for a subdivision application; 
2. Provide for the orderly, safe and efficient use of land in the City; 
3. Establish approval criteria to review and decide applications for a subdivi-

sion; 
4. Guide growth and development in accordance with the comprehensive plan 

and this title; 
6. Ensure safe, functional, energy-efficient developments which are compatible 

with the natural and man-made environment; and 
7. Resolve potential conflicts that may arise between proposed developments 

and existing uses. 

B. It is not the purpose of this section to prohibit permitted housing types. 

[ Section 16.96.140, A, refers to process, thus it is moved here and amended as shown 
to be consistent with all the Process sections. ] 
16.96.140—Review procedures. 
—A. All preliminary plans for subdivisions and PUDs shall be heard by the planning 
commission pursuant to the procedures set forth in Section 16.08.110. 
16.570.020 Process. 

A subdivision application shall be reviewed in accordance with the Type ll-B 
procedures in Section 16.514. 

[ Section 16.96.120, A, General Requirements, is actually an approval criterion, thus it is 
proposed to be moved to the new Section 16.570.040, Approval Criteria, below, and 
amended. ] 
Article III. Major Partitions, Subdivisions and Planned Unit Developments 
16.96.120—General requirements. 
—A. All major partitions, subdivisions and PUDs shall conform to all applicable zoning 
district standards, development standards and other provisions of this title and the com 
prehensive plan. 

[ Section 16.96.120, B, is moved to 16.570.030, D, 4, Application Submittal Require-
ments, below, and amended. 

B. A master plan for development is required for any application which leaves a por-
tion of the subject property capable of redevelopment. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 3.107.01, 1993) 
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[Section 16.96.130, Submittal Requirements, is proposed to be moved to the new 
16.570.030 and to not refer to major partitions and planned unit developments (PUDs). It 
is proposed to be amended to be consistent with the partition language. ] 
16.96.130—Submittal requirements. 
16.570.030 Application submittal requirements. 

A. Tho following submittal requirements shall apply to all major partition applications 
and to preliminary plan applications for subdivisions and PUDs: 

4AAH An application s shall be submitted to the City Recorder on a form s provided 
by the G City to the city recorder along with and accompanied by the appropriate fee. It 
shall be the applicant's responsibility to submit a complete application which addresses 
the review criteria of this article title. 

B. The application form shall include the following information: 
1. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 

applicant; 
2. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 

owner and the owner's signature; or the name, address, telephone number and 
email address (optional) of the of the owner's authorized representative and the 
authorized representative's signature. Where an authorized representative signs 
the application form, a written authorization from the owner designating the rep-
resentative shall accompany the application; 

3. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 
applicant's civil engineer registered in the State of Oregon and Professional Land 
Surveyor; 

4. The Comprehensive Plan map designation of the subject property; 
5. The Zoning District of the subject property; 
6. Address of the subject property; 
7. The Assessor's Tax Map number and tax lot number of the subject 

property; 
8. The current size in square feet and acres of the subject property; 

[ Section 16.96.130, A, 2, Submittal Requirements, is proposed to be changed to be 
consistent with the organization used in Section 16.560 for Partitions and 16.562 for 
PUD's. ] 

Or.—In addition to the information listed in Section 16.96.090 applicants for major parti 
tions, subdivisions, and planned unit developments shall submit the following: 

C. A subdivision tentative plan shall be submitted with the application form. It 
shall be drawn to a scale of not less than one inch equals 50 feet nor more than 
one inch equals 200 feet, and containing, at a minimum, the following: 
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a. The name, address and phone number of the applicant engineer, land surveyor, or 
person preparing the application; 

1. Name and telephone number of the applicant; 
&—Name of the PUD or subdivision; 

2. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 
preparer of the subdivision tentative plan; 

e-.—Date the drawing was made; 
3. Address of the subject property; 

d. Vicinity sketch showing location of the proposed land division; 
4. Assessor's Tax Map number and tax lot number of the subject proper-

ty; 
e-.—Identification of each lot or parcel and block by number; 

5. North arrow, scale, and date and name of the subdivision or PUD; 
i-.—Gross acreage of property being subdivided or partitioned; 

6. Location and dimensions of the current property lines for the subject 
property; 

§h—Direction of drainage and approximate grade of abutting streets; 
7. Dimensions and size in square feet and acres of all proposed parcels; 

&—Streets proposed and their names, approximate grade, and radius of curves; 
8. Individual lot numbers for each lot in consecutive order; 

h—Any other legal access to the subdivision, PUD or partition other than a public 
street; 

9. Adjacent property under the same ownership; 
—Contour lines at two-foot intervals if ten (10) percent slope or less, five-foot inter-

vals if exceeding ten (10) percent slope, and a statement of the source of contour infor-
mation; 

10. All bikeways and pedestrian facilities, public or private, easements or 
right-of-way to, or within the subject property; 

k-.—All areas to be offered for public dedication. 
11. Location and size of all existing and proposed public water facilities, 

including, but not limited to pipes, hydrants, valves and pumps; 
12. Location and size of all existing and proposed public sewer facilities, 

including, but not limited to pipes, manholes, pumps and vaults; 
13. Location and size of all existing and proposed public storm drainage 

facilities, including, but not limited to pipes, catch basins, ditches, swales, creeks, 
detention areas and retention areas; 

14. Location of public rights-of-way and their names, the width of street 
paving fronting the subject property, curbs, gutters, and street trees; 

15. Location on the subject property of existing structures, and the set-
backs from the structures to the property lines; 

16. Location of existing structures on abutting properties, and approx-
imate setbacks from the structures to the property lines; 
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17. Location of the 100-year flood plain on the subject property; 
18. Slopes on the subject property exceeding 10 percent where the Hill-

side Development Overlay District, Section 16.290, would apply; 
19. Wetlands and other natural features of the property; 
20. Location and species of trees greater than 6-inches in diameter meas-

ured at a height of 4-feet above grade within the subject property. 
21. All easements (existing or proposed); 
22. Location, size and type of fences and retaining walls within the sub-

ject property and on abutting properties; and 
23. Location of private utility facilities, including, but not limited to elec-

tricity, communications, cable TV, and natural gas within the subject property and 
on abutting properties. 

D. The following shall be submitted with the application form: 
1. A copy of a deed showing the legal description and owner of the sub-

ject property and abutting properties under the same ownership; 
2. Other information requested by the City, including, but not limited to a 

wetland delineation and determination, geotechnical studies and traffic impact 
analysis. 

3. Other pending applications, including, but not limited to, building per-
mits, on the subject property; 

[ Section 16.96.120, B, is moved here to 16.570.030, D, 4, Application Submittal Re-
quirements and amended. ] 

84. A master plan for development is required for any application which leaves 
a portion of the subject property capable of redevelopment, where a tentative plan 
proposes a lot of sufficient size to be subdivided again or partitioned, showing 
how the lot could be subdivided or partitioned and meet the requirements of this 
title; and 

5. A vicinity map showing the subject property in relationship fo the city. 

BE. The following supplemental information shall be required submitted with 
the application form for all PUD preliminary tentative plan applications: 

1. Calculations justifying the proposed showing compliance with the dwel-
ling unit density of development as required by set forth in Section 16.100.050(C) 
16.562.040, C, 3; 

2. Location of P proposed uses of the property, including sites but not li-
mited to, if any, for attached dwelling units, recreational facilities, parks and playgrounds 
or other public or semipublic uses, with the purpose, condition and limitations of such 
reservations clearly indicated; 
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3. The approximate I Location and dimensions of all commercial or multifamily 
structures proposed to be located on the site; 

4. Statement of improvements to be made or installed including streets, side-
walks, bikeways, trails, lighting, tree planting, landscaping, and the time such improve-
ments are to be made or completed; and 

5. Written statement outlining proposals for ownership and maintenance of all 
open space areas, private streets and any commonly owned facilities. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 3.107.02, 1993) 

16.570.040 Approval criteria. 
[ Section 16.96.120, A, General Requirements, is actually an approval criterion, thus it is 
proposed to be moved here and amended as shown to be consistent with the Partition 
and PUD language in 16.560.040 and 16.562.040, respectively. ] 
16.96.120—General requirements. 

Approval or denial of a subdivision tentative plan shall be based on the follow-
ing criteria: 

A. All major partitions, subdivisions—and PUDs shall conform to all applicable zoning 
district standards, development standards and other provisions of this title and the com-
prehensive plan. The subdivision application shall meet the development standards 
set forth in Section 16.315, Standards for Land Divisions, the requirements of the 
underlying zoning district, and other applicable development standards of this 
title; 

[ Section 16.96.140, A, refers to process, thus it is moved to 16.570.020, Process, 
above. ] 
16.96.140—Review procedures. 

A. All preliminary plans for subdivisions and PUDs shall be heard by the planning 
commission pursuant to the procedures set forth in Section 16.08.110. 

[ Section 16.96.140, B, is proposed to be deleted because the first and second sen-
tence's validity period is covered in the new 16.560.050, Expiration of Approval, and 
amended, and the third sentence is covered by the new 16.562.050, Expiration of Ap-
proval, and amended.] 

B. Approvals of any preliminary plans for a major partition, subdivision or PUD shall 
be valid for one year after tho date of the written decision. A final map for a major parti-
tion or a final plan for a subdivision shall be recorded within this time period or the ap-
provals shall lapse. PUDs which do not involve the subdivision of property shall show 
substantial progress toward the construction of the project within the one-year period or 
the approval shall lapser 
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[ Section 16.96.140, C, is proposed to be moved to Section 16.570.060, Extension of 
Approval Period, and amended as shown. ] 
—C. The planning commission, after holding a hearing, may extend the approval period 
for any major partition, subdivision or PUD for not more than one additional year at a 
time. Requests for extension of approval time shall be submitted in writing thirty (30) 
days prior to the expiration date of tho approval period. 
[ Section 16.96.140, D, is proposed to be deleted because it is covered in 16.502.080. ] 

D. If the approval period is allowed to lapse, the applicant must resubmit the propos 
al, including all applicable fees, for public hearing before the planning commission. The 
applicant will be subject to all applicable standards currently in effect. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 3.107.03, 1993) 

16.570.050 Expiration of approval period. 
A subdivision tentative plan approval shall lapse 1.5-years after the effective 

date of the decision, unless a subdivision final plat is recorded at the Yamhill 
County Clerk's Office within the 1.5-year period. 

[ Section 16.96.140, C, is proposed to be moved here and amended as shown to make it 
consistent with all the other extension sections. ] 
16.570.060 Extension of approval period. 

C. The planning commission, after holding a hearing, may extend the approval period 
for any major partition, subdivision or PUD for not moro than one additional year at a 
time. Requests for extension of approval time shall be submitted in writing thirty (30) 
days prior to the expiration date of the approval period. 

An extension maybe requested consistent with Section 16.502.080. 

[ Section 16.96.150 is deleted because it relates to Major Partitions which do not exist 
after ORS 92 was amended about 10 years ago. ] 
16.96.150—Final major partition plat review. 
—A. Four copies of a final survey of the approved plat shall be submitted to the city for 
planning commission review within one year of the approval. The applicant shall be re-
sponsible for all recording fees. 
—B. If tho surveyed major partition plat is consistent with the approval granted the pre-
liminary plan, and if the conditions of approval have been satisfied, the planning com-
mission chairperson shall mark the surveyed map "APPROVED" and shall: 
—1. Transmit one copy each of the approved plat to the assessor, county clerk for re-
cording, and the applicant; and 
—2r.—Retain one copy for city files. 
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—C. No building permit shall be issued or parcel sold, transferred or assigned, until the 
final approved plat has been recorded with the county clerk; and all improvement re-
quired by the conditions of approval shall be constructed or the construction shall be 
guaranteed by a performance bond or other method satisfactory to the city attorney. 
—D. Improvements/Bonding. Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, all improve-
ments required by the conditions of approval shall be constructed or tho construction 
shall be guaranteed through a performance bond or other instrument acceptable to the 
city attorney, as provided for in Soction 16.08.070 (H)(3). If ownership of a parcel is 
transferred prior to satisfaction of tho conditions of approval, the new owner shall be no-
tified in writing by the transferor of these conditions. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 3.107.04, 1993) 

[ Section 16.96.160, A, is moved here and replaced by 16.570.070. The current 
16.96.160, A, contains many requirements that do not need to be included in Title 16 as 
they are required by surveying requirements set forth in ORS 92 and ORS 209. ] 
16.96.160—Form of final subdivision or plat. 
—A. The final plat shall be prepared in a form and with information consistent with ORS 
92.010 92.160, and the final plat shall contain, at a minimum, the following information: 
—1. The lines and names of all streets or othor public ways, parks, playgrounds and 
easements intended to be dedicated for public use or granted for the use of the owners 
within the subdivision; 
—2. The length and bearings of all straight lines, curves, radii, arcs and the semi-
tangents of all circles; 
—3. All dimensions along the lot lines of each lot, in feet and decimals of a foot to the 
nearest hundredth, with the true bearings and any other data necessary for the location 
of any lot line in the field; 
—A-.—Suitable primary control points, approved by the county surveyor, and description 
and ties to these control points, to which all dimensions, angles, bearings and similar 
data given on the plat map shall be referred; 
—5. The location of all permanent monuments; 
— — T h e names of all subdivisions and major partitions immediately adjacent to the 
subdivision; 
—7. The date, true north point and scale; 
—8. The boundary of the divided tract, with the bearings, curves and distances 
marked, as determined by a field survey made by a registered engineer or a licensed 
land surveyor by the state of Oregon, and to close with an error of not more than one 
foot in four thousand (4,000) feet; 
—9. Any easements or notes required by the city; 
—10. Open space and common ownerships shall be labeled as tracts and their use 
identified. 
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16.570.070 Final Plat Review 
A. The applicant shall have a draft final subdivision plat prepared by a profes-

sional land surveyor registered in the State of Oregon. It shall comply with the 
Yamhill County Surveyor's Office requirements and with State Statutes for the 
preparation of a subdivision plat 

B. The applicant shall submit to the City for review one paper draft final plat. 
The City shall review the draft final plat to ensure it is in substantial compliance 
with the subdivision tentative plan approval and any conditions of approval. At the 
same time, the applicant shall submit to the Yamhill County Surveyor's Office for 
review a second paper draft final plat. 

[ Section 16.96.160, B, is moved here and amended as shown. ] 
8C. All homeowners agreements, articles and bylaws shall be submitted with 

the draft final plat for review by the city attorney. 

[ Section 16.96.160, B, 1, is moved to 16.570.080, E. ] 
1. The final plat shall not bo approved by the planning commission until the homo 

owners association agreement, articles and bylaws are approved. 
21. The homeowners association agreement shall be consistent with Chapter 94, 

Oregon Revised Statutes. 
32. A certificate of formation of a nonprofit corporation, with a state seal, for the 

homeowners association shall be submitted with the draft final plat for review by tho 
planning commission. 

D. At the time the draft final plat is submitted the applicant shall submit to the 
City for review any documents establishing covenants, conditions and restric-
tions. 

[ Section 16.96.160, B, 4, is moved to 16.570.080, F. ] 
A-.—Signed, original documents of the homeowners association agreement, articles 

and bylaws, and the certificate of formation described in subsection (B)(3) of this section, 
shall bo recorded with the final plat. 

[ Section 16.96.160, C, deleted because it is covered by 16.570.070, A. ] 
C. All plat namos shall conform to ORS 92.090. 

(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 3.107.05, 1993) 

[ Section 16.96.170 is replaced with the new 16.570.080 which changes the final plat 
signing authority from the Chair of the Planning Commission, a citizen volunteer, to the 
City Manager, a trained municipal professional. ] 
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16.96.170—Final plat roviow of subdivisions. 
—A. The final subdivision plat shall be submitted to the planning commission for re-
view. The planning commission shall review the plat to assure compliance with the ap-
proved preliminary plat and with the conditions of approval. The planning commission 
chairperson shall signify planning commission approval of the final plat by signing the 
recorder's plat sheet and exact duplicate. 
—B. The final subdivision plat shall be filed with the Yamhill County department of as-
sessment and taxation. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 3.107.06, 1993) 

16.570.080 Final Plat Approval. 
A. Where the paper draft final plat is in substantial compliance with the subdi-

vision tentative plan approval and any conditions of approval, the City shall mark 
on it that it is in compliance with the subdivision tentative plan approval and con-
ditions of approval and send it to the applicant's professional land surveyor. 

B. Where the paper draft final plat is not in substantial compliance with the 
subdivision tentative plan approval and any conditions of approval, the City shall 
provide comments stating the deficiencies to the applicant's professional land 
surveyor. 

C. After the City and the Yamhill County Surveyor's Office have returned their 
comments on the paper draft final plat to the applicant's professional land sur-
veyor, the surveyor shall prepare two mylar copies of the final subdivision plat 
and provide them to the City. 

D. Where they are in substantial conformance with the subdivision tentative 
plan approval and any conditions of approval, and are consistent with the re-
quirements of this title and applicable State Statutes, the City Manager may sign 
the two mylar final subdivision plats indicating the City's approval and send them 
to the Yamhill County Surveyor's Office for signing and recording at the County 
Clerk's Office. Consistent with Oregon Revised Statute 197.015(10)(b)(G) the City's 
approval of a final partition plat is not a land use decision. 

[ Moved from Section 16.96.160, B, 1. ] 
4£.The final plat shall not be approved by the planning commission City Manager 

until the homeowners association agreement, articles and bylaws are approved. 

[ Moved from Section 16.96.160, B, 4. ] 
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4F. Signed, original documents of the homeowners association agreement, articles 
and bylaws, and the certificate of formation described in subsection (B)(3) of this section, 
shall be recorded with the final plat. 

[ 16.96.110, C, is proposed to be replaced with appropriate language. State Statute, not 
the City's Development Code, controls when a parcel may be sold, transferred or as-
signed. ] 

GG. Recording of Approved Map Required. No building permit shall be issued T 

or parcel sold, transferred or assigned for any structure on the subject property until 
the final approved map subdivision plat, and any applicable covenants, conditions 
and restrictions; homeowners association; and by-laws for a homeowners associ-
ation has have been recorded with the county clerk. Any development agreement, 
deferral of development agreement, or non-remonstrance agreement shall be rec-
orded at the time the final subdivision plat is recorded. 

H. No building permit shall be issued for any structure on the subject property 
until a full size paper copy of the recorded final subdivision plat has been received 
by the City Recorder. 
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[ Moved here from 16.80. ] 
Chapter 16.80 Section 16.572 Temporary Uses and Portable Uses. 
TEMPORARY AND PORTABLE BUSINESS USES 

Sections: 
16.80.010—Purpose. 
16.80.020—Permitted activities and requirements. 
16.80.030—Temporary use permit. 
16.572.010 Purpose. 
16.572.020 Process. 
16.572.030 Application submittal requirements. 
16.572.040 Approval criteria. 
16.572.050 Expiration of approval period. 
16.572.060 Extension of approval period. 
16.572.070 Additional permitted temporary uses. 

16.80.01016.572.010 Purpose. 
The purposes of this section are to: 
A. Provide an application process for a temporary use/portable use application; 

B. Provide for the orderly, safe and efficient use of land in the City; 

C. Establish approval criteria to review and decide applications for a temporary 
use/portable use. 

D. The purpose of this chapter is to e Establish regulations governing the design, 
placement and use of temporary and portable businesses uses. 

E. It is not the intent of this chapter section to discourage such businesses uses, but 
to provide reasonable guidelines standards to ensure their compatibility they are com-
patible with the more permanent uses in the e Commercial zene District. By design, 
these types of uses are mobile and may be readily located and removed from a site. 

F. The city also To recognize s it may be reasonable to allow some temporary uses 
to remain at a single location. This situation can be made acceptable through design 
standards which encourage a more permanent appearance for the structure. 
(Ord. 98-8 § 1 (part), 1998: Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.311.01,1993) 
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16.572.020 Process. 
A. A temporary use/portable use application shall be reviewed in accordance 

with the Type l-B procedures in Section 16.506. 

16.572.030 Application Submittal Requirements. 
A. An application shall be submitted to the City Recorder on a form provided 

by the City and accompanied by the appropriate fee. It shall be the applicant's re-
sponsibility to submit a complete application which addresses the approval crite-
ria in Section 16.572.040 for a temporary use/portable use. 

B. The application form shall include the following: 
1. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 

applicant, and the applicant's signature; 
2. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 

owner and the owner's signature; or the name, address, telephone number and 
email address (optional) of the of the owner's authorized representative and the 
authorized representative's signature. Where an authorized representative signs 
the application form, a written authorization from the owner designating the rep-
resentative shall accompany the application; 

3. Comprehensive Plan designation of the subject property; 
4. Zoning District of the subject property; 
5. Address of the subject property; 
6. Assessor's Tax Map number and tax lot number of the subject proper-

ty; 
7. The size in square feet and acres of the subject property; 
8 . A brief description of the proposed temporary use/portable use; 
9. A site plan drawn to scale showing the location of the development on 

the site; 

D. A written narrative explaining how the requested temporary use/portable use 
conforms to Section 16.572.040, Approval Criteria, below. 

E. Other information requested by the City shall be submitted, including but 
not limited to a wetland delineation and/or determination, geotechnical studies 
and traffic impact analysis. 

16.80.020—Permitted activities and requirements. 
16.572.040 Approval criteria. 

Temporary and portable businesses shall be permitted subject to the following limita 
tions and requirements: 
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An application for a temporary use/portable use may be approved when the ap-
proval criteria set forth in Section 16.572.040 are shown by the application mate-
rials to be met: 

A. Permitted Zone. Temporary and portable uses businesses shall be limited to 
commercial zoned the Commercial District on property containing an existing com-
mercial building and use. 

B. Number of Temporary Businesses. No more than one temporary or portable 
business use shall be permitted on a lot or parcel. 

C. Permitted Uses. Uses shall be limited to those activities permitted outright uses 
within the commercial zone Commercial District. 

D. Location on Property. The temporary or portable use shall be so located as not te 
reduce required parking for the primary use on the same property f , nor 7 block drive-
ways, driveway entrances or parking aisles. 

E. Signage Requirements. Signs af© shall be limited to those placed, painted or oth-
erwise affixed to the temporary or portable structure; provided, no sign shall be placed 
above the structure's roof-line. Freestanding, A-frame, portable or similar types of signs 
shall be prohibited. 

F. Structural Requirements. There shall be two types of temporary business struc-
tures: semi-permanent and portable. The requirements for each structure are as follows: 

1. Semi - permanent Uses Structures. These structures are portable moveable, but 
due to their design have a more permanent appearance. Required structural and design 
elements shall include the following: 

a. Composition asphalt, shake , standing seam metal or tile roof with a no-
minal pitch of twe 2 feet in height for each twelve ( 12) feet in width length; 

b. Residential-type exterior and trim; material may include wood, metal , but 
not corrugated metal, or vinyl , but not corrugated vinyl, provided it is residential in 
appearance; 

c. The use of fluorescent colors on the exterior of the structure shall be prohi-
bited; 

d. The structure shall be placed on blocks or similar supports and shall be 
skirted or otherwise covered so that the blocks and supports are not visible; 

e. All wheels, hitches, tow bars, travel lights and other equipment used to 
transport the structure shall either be removed or covered so as not to be visible; 

f. All equipment, supplies and material related to the business use activity 
shall be located within the structure. 
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2. Portable Uses Structures. These are purely portable structures designed to be 
readily removed from the site. Portable structures may include, but are not limited to, ve-
hicles, trailers, or portable stands and displays. 

G. Size of Structures. Semi - permanent and portable structures shall be limited to a 
maximum area of three hundred ( 300 ) square feet. Hitches or similar items used in the 
transportation of the structure shall not be included in the area calculation. 

H. Public Facilities. All units shall may be self-contained f direct temporary or per 
manent connection or connected to public facilities shall be prohibited. The use of on-
site or off-site public facilities to supply water, or dispose of wastewater, shall comply 
with provisions in the Municipal Code, Chapter 13.12 13.04, Water Service System, 
and amendments, and Chapter 13.04 13.12, Sewer Service System, and amendments. 
No materials or fluids shall be disposed of in the storm drainage system. 

[ Section 16.80.020, I, Time Limit and Extensions, is moved to 16.572.060, below. ] 

[ Section 16,80.020, J, is deleted because it is covered in 16.572.020, Process, above. ] 
—Permit Required. The operator of the temporary business shall obtain a temporary 

business permit, as outlined in Sectionl6.80.030, prior to operating the business. 

[ Section 16.80.020, K, Additional Permitted Temporary Uses, is moved to 16.572.070, 
below. ] 

K. Additional Permitted Temporary Uses. The city council may, by resolution, author 
ize additional permitted temporary uses during a specific event or festival. Where neces-
sary to protect the health, safety and welfare of the public, the council may limit the types 
of permitted uses, identify appropriate zones and limit hours of operation. 
(Ord. 98-8 § 1 (part), 1998: Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.311.02, 1993) 

[Section 16.80.020, I, 1 and 2, Time Limit and Extensions, is moved here and amended ] 
16.572.060 Expira tion of approval period. 
—U—Time Limit and Extensions. 

4 A Semipermanent Structures . These structures may be placed on a property for a 
period of no more than 1 one year. Time extensions may be continually granted if the 
business is not in violation of any development code the requirements this title or any 
title of the Sheridan Municipal Code. 

26. Portable Structures . These structures shall be limited to a maximum may be 
placed on a property for a period of one hundred eighty ( no more than 180 ) days 
within a calendar year on a single property. For the purpose of this section, the forty 
five (45) day limit shall bo within a calendar year. Only o One 180 day extension may be 
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granted for the subject property. An E extension may only be granted if the business is 
not in violation of any development code requirements this title or any title of the She-
ridan Municipal Code. 

[ Section 16.80.020, I, 3, Authority to Grant an Extension, is moved here and amended. ] 
16.572.060 Extension of approval period. 

3. Authority to Grant an Extension. The g City m Manager shall have the authority to 
grant an extension for a semi-permanent structure and a portable structure consis-
tent with the l-B procedures in Section 16.506. Appeal of the G City m Manager's de-
cision shall be made to the planning commission consistent with the l-B procedures 
in Section 16.506. 

[ Section 16.80.020, K, is moved here. ] 
16.572.070 Additional permitted temporary uses. 

Kr Additional Permitted Temporary Uses. The city council may, by resolution, author-
ize additional permitted temporary uses during a specific event or festival. Where neces-
sary to protect the health, safety and welfare of the public, the council may limit the types 
of permitted uses, identify appropriate zones and limit hours of operation. 

16.80.03016.572.080 Temporary use permit. 
A. Permit Required. Each temporary or portable business use operating under Sec-

tion 16.80.02016.572 shall require a permit to operate within the city. 

B. Requirements. The permit sbaW may be issued by the city provided the proposed 
use conforms to the requirements in Sectionl6.80.02076.572 and this title , and pro-
vided that the applicant submits a completed permit application. The following informa-
tion is required: 

1. A signed statement from the property owner, or lessee of the primary use on said 
property , containing the following: 

{ a. )-w Written permission for the property to be used by the permit applicant for 
the specific proposed use , ; 
{ b. )4 The day(s) for which permission is granted , ; 
{ c )4 The name, mailing address and telephone number of the owner or lessee , ; 
and 
{ d. )-a A statement acknowledging responsibility to ensure all litter, trash and ma-
terials on the property resulting from the temporary or portable business are re-
moved within two 2 days after the activity ceases; 

2. A signed statement from the permit applicant containing the following: 
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( a. f 4 The permit applicant's name, permanent home or business address (no 
P.O. box), home or business telephone number, and Social Security or Federal 
tax I.D. number , ; 

( b. }4 The proposed temporary or portable business , ; 
( c f-p Proof that any applicable state or federal licenses or other requirements to 
engage in the proposed temporary or portable business were granted by the ap-
propriate governmental agency , ; and 
( d. •) A statement acknowledging responsibility to ensure that all litter, trash and 
materials on the property resulting from the temporary or portable business are 
removed within two 2 days after the activity ceases. 

C. Length of Operation. In determining the length of operation of a temporary or 
portable business, the use will shall be deemed continuous from the first day the permit 
was issued. The use will shall be deemed discontinued upon cessation of the temporary 
or portable business or surrender of the permit to the city, whichever occurs last. The 
applicant may apply and be granted approval up to a year in advance of the actual is-
suance of the permit. 

D. Revocation. The temporary or portable business permit may be revoked in the 
event the operating business does not conform to the requirements specified in Section 
16.80.02016.470 or this title, or if any of the information in the written statements is 
found to be false. 

E. Appeal. Denial of a temporary or portable business permit by the city manager 
may be appealed to the planning commission. 
(Ord. 98-8 § 1 (part), 1998: Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.311.03, 1993) 
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16.574 Vacation Application 

[The current Development Code does not include a process for vacating a public right-
of-way. Such applications are not common, but nonetheless, a section is needed to set 
forth that there is an application form and the materials that must be submitted with the 
form. Because this section is all new, it is shown in bold italics. ] 
Sections: 
16.574.010 Purpose. 
16.574.020 Process. 
16.574.030 Application submittal requirements. 
16.574.040 Approval criteria. 
16.574.050 Expiration of approval period. 

16.574.010 Purpose. 
The purposes of this section are to: 
A. Provide an application process for a vacation application; 
B. Provide for the orderly, safe and efficient use of land in the City; 
C. Provide for the orderly, safe and efficient functioning of street and infra-

structure systems in the City; and 
D. Establish approval criteria to review and decide a vacation application. 

16.574.020 Process. 
A vacation application shall be reviewed in accordance with the Type III review 

procedures in Section 16.520. 

16.574.030 Application submittal requirements. 
A. An application for a vacation shall be submitted to the City Recorder on a 

form provided by the City and accompanied by the appropriate fee. It shall be the 
applicant's responsibility to submit a complete application which addresses the 
approval criteria in Section 16.574.040. 

B. The application form shall include the following: 
1. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 

applicant and the applicant's signature; 
2. The current Comprehensive Plan Map designation and zoning district 

of the right-of-way to be vacated; 
3. The name and location of the right-of-way to be vacated; 
4. The length and width in feet of the right-of-way to be vacated; 

October 3 and 17, 2011, Council Consideration of Devel. Code Amendments Page 417 



5. The County Assessor's Tax Map number showing the properties abut-
ting the right-of-way to be vacated, and the properties in the affected area as de-
fined in Oregon Revised Statute 271.080; 

C. An application for a vacation shall include; 
1. A description of the ground proposed to be vacated; 
2. A written statement with the purpose for which the ground is pro-

posed to be used and the reason for such vacation; 
3. A full size copy of the County Assessor's Tax Map showing the prop-

erties abutting the right-of-way to be vacated; 
4. A full size copy of the County Assessor's Tax Map showing the prop-

erties in the affected area as defined in Oregon Revised Statute 271.080; 
5. Consistent with Oregon Revised Statute 271.080, a form signed by the 

owner of each property abutting the right-of-way to be vacated showing 100 per-
cent of the abutting owners consent to the right-of-way vacation; 

6. Consistent with Oregon Revised Statute 271.080, a form signed by the 
owners of properties in the affected area not abutting the right-of-way to be va-
cated showing the owners of 66.67 percent of the area within the affected area 
consent to the right-of-way vacation; 

7. Six copies of a written narrative stating each criterion in Section 
16.574.040, below, and explaining how the requested vacation conforms to each 
criterion. 

8. A vicinity map drawn to scale showing the location of: 
a. Existing public infrastructure in the vicinity including, but not li-

mited to water, sewer, streets, and storm drainage including pipes, ditches and 
swales on private property; 

b. Existing private company utilities in the vicinity including, but not 
limited to, natural gas, electricity, telephone/telecommunications, cable TV, and 
other private utility facilities requested by the City; 

9. Other information requested by the City, including but not limited to, a 
wetland delineation and/or determination, geotechnical studies and traffic impact 
analysis. 

10. Findings to support the application. 

16.574.040 Approval criteria. 
A vacation application may be approved if the applicant provides evidence 

substantiating the following: 
A. The consent of the owners of 100 percent of the properties abutting the area 

to be vacated; 
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B. The consent of the owners of 66.67 percent of the area within the affected 
area as defined in Oregon Revised Statute 271.080; 

C. Whether the required notice has been duly given; 

D. Whether the public interest will be prejudiced by the vacation of such plat or 
street or parts thereof; 

E. Compliance with the applicable policies in the Comprehensive Plan; and 

F. Compliance with the provisions in this title and the Sheridan Transportation 
Systems Plan for pedestrian and vehicle connectivity. 

16.574.050 Decision. 
A. Notwithstanding the provisions in Section 16.520, Type III Process, the City 

Council shall pass an ordinance approving, approving with conditions or denying 
a vacation application. 

B. An ordinance approving a vacation application may retain an easement to 
the benefit of the City for public infrastructure that is underground or above the 
ground, and an easement to the benefit of private utility companies that are un-
derground or above the ground. 

C. The City Council may grant the application in part and deny it in part, and 
make such reservations, as appear to be for the public interest. 

16.574.050 Expiration of approval. 
An approved vacation application shall have no expiration period. A decision by 

the City Council is final on the date the decision is signed and is effective 30 days 
later, or on the date stated in the ordinance. 
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16.08.160—Variances. 
16.576 Variance, Major 
[ Section 16.08.160, Major Variance, is moved here to 16.572. ] 

16.576.010 Purpose. 
16.576.020 Process. 
16.576.030 Application submittal requirements. 
16.576.040 Approval criteria. 
16.576.050 Expiration of approval period. 
16.576.060 Extension of approval period. 

16.576.010 Purpose. 
The purposes of this section are to: 
A. Provide an application process for a major variance application; 
B. Provide for the orderly, safe and efficient use of land in the City; and 
C. Establish approval criteria to review and decide applications for a major va 

riance. 

16.576.020 Process. 
A. A major variance application shall be reviewed in accordance with the Type 

11-A procedures in Section 16.512. 

—A. Applicability. Under the following provisions, a property owner or his or her desig-
nate may propose a modification or variance from a standard or requirement of this title, 
except when one or more of the following applies: 

B. A major variance application may be submitted, except when one or more of 
the following applies: 

1. The proposed major variance would allow a use which is not permitted in the dis-
trict; 

2. Another procedure and/or criteria is specified in this title for modifying or waiving 
the particular requirement or standard; 

3. Modification of the requirement or standard is prohibited within the district; or 
4. An exception from the requirement or standard is not allowed in the district. 

16.576.030 Application submittal requirements. 
—B. Application and Fee. A. An application for a variance shall be filed with submitted 
to the e City F Recorder on a form provided by the City and accompanied by the ap-
propriate fee. It shall be the applicant's responsibility to submit a complete application 
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which addresses the review approval criteria of this section in Section 16.576.040 for 
major variances. 

B. The application form shall include the following: 
1. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 

applicant, and the applicant's signature; 
2. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 

owner and the owner's signature; or the name, address, telephone number and 
email address (optional) of the of the owner's authorized representative and the 
authorized representative's signature. Where an authorized representative signs 
the application form, a written authorization from the owner designating the rep-
resentative shall accompany the application; 

3. Comprehensive Plan designation of the subject property; 
4. Zoning District of the subject property; 
5. Address of the subject property; 
6. Assessor's Tax Map number and tax lot number of the subject proper-

ty; 
7. The size in square feet and acres of the subject property; 
8. The requested major variance and the section of the Sheridan Devel-

opment Code to be varied; 
9 . A brief description of the proposed use; 
10. A site plan drawn to scale showing the location of the development on 

the site that is the cause for the requested major variance; 
11. A written narrative explaining how the requested major variance con-

forms to Section 16.574.040, Approval Criteria, below. 
12. Other information requested by the City, including but not limited to a 

wetland delineation and/or determination, geotechnical studies and traffic impact 
analysis. 

16.576.040 Approval criteria. 
C. Criteria and Procedure. The planning commission may allow a variance from a 

requirement or standard of this title after a public hearing conducted in accordance with 
the Type II review procedures provided that the applicant provides evidence substantiat-
ing all of the following: 

An application for a major variance may be approved when the following ap-
proval criteria are shown by the application materials to be met: 

4 A Compliance with the applicable requirement or standard of this title would 
create a hardship for the applicant due to one or more of the following conditions: ex-
traordinary circumstances related to the 

dr. The physical characteristics of the subject property, land, improvements 
or uses are not typical of conditions in the or other circumstances over which the ap-

October 3 and 17, 2011, Council Consideration of Devel. Code Amendments Page 422 



plicant has no control, and which are not typical of other properties in the same 
zoning district T ; 

bB. Such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a sub-
stantial property right of the applicant possessed by the owners of other properties in the 
same vicinity or district, The hardship in Subsection A, above, is not self-imposed; 

eC. The authorization of such Granting the requested variance will not be ma-
terially detrimental to the public safety or welfare , or injurious to property or improve-
ments in the vicinity or district in which of the subject property is located , ; 

4D. The special conditions and circumstances hardship upon which the appli-
cation is based does not result from the negligent or knowing violation of this title by the 
applicant T ; 

e£. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of the 
substantial property rights of the petitioner The variance is the minimum variance 
which would alleviate the hardship, 

2-,—Strict adherence to the requirement or standard is unnecessary because the pro-
posed variance will reasonably satisfy both of the following objectives: 

aF. Granting the variance will not create significant adverse effects to the appearance, 
function or safety of the use or uses on of the subject propertyr-and ; 

bG.Granting the variance will not impose limitations on other properties in the area, 
including uses which would be allowed on vacant or underdeveloped properties; 

3 / f Approval of this application Granting the variance will allow the property to be 
used only for purposes authorized by the zoning district; 

A. Approval of the application does not conflict with policies and objectives of the 
comprehensive plan. 
(Ord. 94-6 § 3, 1994; Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 3.104.01-3.104.03, 1993) 

16.576.050 Expiration of approval period. 
A major variance approval shall lapse 1.5 years after the effective date of the 

decision, unless the rights granted by the approval have been exercised consis-
tent with Section 16.502.090. 

16.576.060 Extension of approval period. 
An extension of the approval period may be requested consistent with Section 

16.502.080. 
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[ The current code has a process for a Variance, but not a Minor Variance. The code 
references the City Manager approving side yard setback reductions in 16.56.230, F, 4, 
and approving parking reductions in 16.72.100, but those references do not include a 
process. The proposed language is all new, thus it is in bold italics. ] 
16.578 Variance, Minor 

16.578.010 Purpose. 
16.578.020 Process. 
16.578.030 Application submittal requirements. 
16.578.040 Approval criteria. 
16.578.050 Expiration of approval period. 
16.578.060 Extension of approval period. 

16.578.010 Purpose. 
The purposes of this section are to: 
A. Provide an application process for a minor variance application; 
B. Provide for the orderly, safe and efficient use of land in the City; and 
C. Establish approval criteria to review and decide applications for a minor va-

riance. 

16.578.020 Process. 
A. A minor variance application shall be reviewed in accordance with the Type 

l-B procedures in Section 16.506. 

[ The current code has an application and process for a Variance, but not a Minor Va-
riance. The following is the same as is in Section 16.08.160, A, 1-4 for a Variance. ] 

B. A minor variance application may be submitted, except when one or more of 
the following applies: 

1. The proposed minor variance would allow a use which is not permitted in 
the district; 

2. Another procedure and/or criteria is specified in this title for modifying or 
waiving the particular requirement or standard; 

3. Modification of the requirement or standard is prohibited within the district; 

4. An exception from the requirement or standard is not allowed in the district. 

C. Minor variances may not be requested, nor approved, for more than 10% of 
the lot area and for no more than 20% of the lot dimensional standards, lot width-
to-depth standards, lot coverage, setbacks, projections into required yards, struc-
ture height, and the number of parking and loading spaces. 
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16.578.030 Application submittal requirements. 
A. An application shall be submitted to the City Recorder on a form provided 

by the City and accompanied by the appropriate fee. It shall be the applicant's re-
sponsibility to submit a complete application which addresses the approval crite-
ria in Section 16.578.040 for minor variances. 

B. The application form shall include the following: 
1. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 

applicant, and the applicant's signature; 
2. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 

owner and the owner's signature; or the name, address, telephone number and 
email address (optional) of the of the owner's authorized representative and the 
authorized representative's signature. Where an authorized representative signs 
the application form, a written authorization from the owner designating the rep-
resentative shall accompany the application; 

3. Comprehensive Plan designation of the subject property; 
4. Zoning District of the subject property; 
5. Address of the subject property; 
6. Assessor's Tax Map number and tax lot number of the subject proper-

ty; 
7. The size in square feet and acres of the subject property; 
8. The requested minor variance and the section of the Sheridan Devel-

opment Code to be varied; 
9 . A brief description of the proposed use; 
10. A site plan drawn to scale showing the location of the development on 

the site that is the cause for the requested minor variance; 
11. A written narrative explaining how the requested minor variance con-

forms to Section 16.576.040, Approval Criteria, below. 
12. Other information requested by the City, including but not limited to a 

wetland delineation and/or determination, geotechnical studies and traffic impact 
analysis. 

16.578.040 Approval criteria. 
An application for a minor variance may be approved when the following ap-

proval criteria are shown by the application materials to be met: 
A. A hardship is created by an unusual situation that is the result of lot size, 

lot shape, topography, development circumstances, or being able to use the land 
or public infrastructure more efficiently; 

B. The minor variance will not be materially injurious to property abutting the 
subject property; 
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C. The minor variance is the minimum minor variance which wouid alleviate 
the hardship; 

D. Granting the minor variance will not be materially detrimental to the public 
safety or welfare, or to property or improvements in the vicinity of the subject 
property; 

E. The hardship upon which the application is based does not result from the 
negligent or knowing violation of this title by the applicant; and 

F. Granting the minor variance will not impose limitations on other properties 
in the area, including uses which would be allowed on vacant or underdeveloped 
properties. 

16.578.050 Expiration of approval period. 
A minor variance approval shall lapse 1.5 years after the effective date of the 

decision, unless the rights granted by the approval have been exercised consis-
tent with Section 16.502.090. 

16.578.060 Extension of approval period. 
An extension may be requested consistent with Section 16.502.080. 
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Section 16.580 Zone Map and Zone Code Text Amendment Application (leg-
islative.) 

[ These applications are covered in Section 16.542, above. ] 
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16.08.140—Zone change. 
Section 16.582 Zone Map and Development Code Text Amendment Applica-

tion (quasi-judicial) 

16.582.010 Purpose. 
16.582.020 Process. 
16.582.030 Application submittal requirements. 
16.582.040 Approval criteria. 
16.582.050 Expiration of approval period. 

16.582.010 Purpose. 
The purposes of this section are to: 
A. Provide an application process for a quasi-judicial zone map or zone code 

text amendment; 
B. Provide for the orderly, safe and efficient use of land in the City; and 
C. Establish approval criteria to review and decide applications for a quasi-

judicial zone map or zone code text amendment. 

[ Moved from 16.08.140, A. ] 
16.08.140—Zono ohango. 16.582.020 Process. 

A. Process. A quasi-judicial Z zone map or zone code text amendment applica-
tion change shall be reviewed in accordance with the Type III review procedures speci-
fied in Section 16.08.070 16.518. 

B. A legislative zone map or zone code text amendment application shall be 
reviewed in accordance with the Type IV review procedures in Section 16.520. 

[ Moved from 16.08.140, B. ] 
B. Application and Fee. 16.582.030 Application submittal requirements. 
A. An application for a quasi-judicial zone change shall be filed with map or zone 

code text amendment shall be submitted to the city recorder on a form provided by 
the City and accompanied by the appropriate fee. It shall be the applicant's responsibili-
ty to submit a complete application which addresses the feview approval criteria of this 
s in Section 16.582.040. 

B. The application form shall include the following: 
1. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 

applicant, and the applicant's signature; 
2. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 

owner and the owner's signature; or the name, address, telephone number and 
email address (optional) of the of the owner's authorized representative and the 
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authorized representative's signature. Where an authorized representative signs 
the application form, a written authorization from the owner designating the rep-
resentative shall accompany the application; 

3. Comprehensive Plan designation of the subject property; 
4. Current and proposed zoning district of the subject property; 
5. Zone Code section to be amended and the proposed language, if ap-

plicable; 
6. Address of the subject property; 
7. Assessor's Tax Map number and tax lot number of the subject proper-

ty; 
8. The size in square feet and acres of the subject property; 
9. A brief description of the proposed use; 
10. A site plan drawn to scale showing the location of structures, their 

setbacks, driveways, parking areas, storage areas, landscaping, fences/walls, and 
other elements that exist on the subject property; 

11. The number of acres within the City Limits in the existing zone before 
and after and the zone map amendment; 

12. The number of acres within the City Limits in the proposed zone be-
fore and after and the zone map amendment; 

13. A written narrative explaining how the requested zone map or zone 
code text amendment conforms to Section 16.584.040, Approval Criteria, below. 

14. Other information requested by the City, including but not limited to a 
wetland delineation and/or determination, geotechnical studies and traffic impact 
analysis. 

[ Moved from 16.08.140, C. ] 
C. Criteria for Approval. 16.582.040 Approval criteria. 
An application for a Z zone change proposals shall map or zone code text 

amendment may be approved if when the applicant provides evidence substantiating 
the following approval criteria are shown by the application materials to be met 

4 A Approval of the request is consistent with the policies of the comprehensive plan; 
2. The property and affected area is presently provided with adequate public facili-

ties, services and transportation to support uses allowed within the requested zone, or 
such facilities, services and transportation networks are planned to be provided concur-
rently with the development of the property. 

B. The existing public water, sewer, storm drainage and street facilities: 
1. Adequately support the existing zoning district and the permitted and 

conditional uses allowed in the zoning district; and 
2. Will adequately support the requested zoning district and the permit-

ted and conditional uses allowed in the requested zoning district; 
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C. Demonstrate the proposed use can comply with the applicable requirements 
of the requested zoning district. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 3.102.01-3.102.03, 1993) 

16.582.050 Expiration of approval period. 
A zone map or zone code text amendment approval shall have no expiration pe-

riod. 
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C. Maximum Structure Height. 
1. Agricultural structures: 40 feet. 
2. Silos, antennas, water tanks, ventilators, chimneys, wind generators and other 

such structures: 100 feet. 
3. The maximum height for all other structures, except accessory structures, is 35 

feet. 

4. Height Exceptions for Public Buildings. Public buildings, when permitted in the UT 
District may be constructed to a height not to exceed 1.75 times the height limit for the 
district, provided the required yards are increased one foot for each two feet of additional 
building height above the height regulation for the district. 

16.270.070 Development standards. 
Development in the UT District shall comply with the applicable provisions of Section 

16.310, General Standards, and other applicable sections. In addition, the following 
standards shall apply: 

A. Off-Street Parking. Parking shall comply with Section 16.340, Off-Street Parking 
and Loading. 

B. Yards and Setbacks. Yards and setbacks shall comply with Section 16.320, Yards 
and Setbacks. 

C. Signs. Signs shall conform to the requirements of Section 16.395, Signs. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.108.05, 1993) 

16.270.080 Limitation on buildings. 
In the UT District there shall be no more than one main building on a lot or parcel. 

16.270.090 Redevelopment plan. 
A. A redevelopment plan shall be included with a land use application or, if no land 

use application is required, the building permit application, for development on a lot or 
parcel with a remaining undeveloped portion of more than one acre. 

B. The redevelopment plan shall show how the remaining undeveloped portion of the 
property could be developed in the future consistent with the requirements of the UT Dis-
trict and other applicable sections. 

C. The redevelopment plan may be revised or modified at the time of future devel-
opment provided the revised plan complies with the applicable requirements of the UT 
District and other applicable sections. 
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Section 16.275 Airport Overlay District (APO) 

Sections: 
16.275.010 Purpose and compliance. 
16.275.020 Permitted uses. 
16.275.030 Additional permitted uses. 
16.275.040 Airport overlay permit. 
16.275.050 Development standards. 
16.275.060 Definitions. 
16.275.070 Not used. 
16.275.080 Not used. 
16.275.090 Not used. 

16.275.010 Purpose and compliance. 
A. Purpose. 
1. To carry out the provisions of the APO District there are created and established 

certain airport related safety zones which include all of the land lying beneath the airport 
imaginary surfaces as they apply to the Sheridan Airport. Such zones are shown on the 
city zoning map. 

2. To prevent the establishment of air space obstructions in airport approaches and 
surrounding areas through height restrictions and other land use controls as deemed 
essential to protect the health, safety and welfare of the people of the City of Sheridan 
and Yamhill County. 
(Ord.93-5 Exh. A § 2.109.01, 1993) 

B. Compliance. 
1. In addition to complying with the provisions of the primary zoning district, uses and 

activities shall comply with the provisions of the APO District. In the event of any conflict 
between any provisions of this overlay zone and the primary zoning district, the more 
restrictive provision shall apply. 

2. The provisions of the APO District shall apply to an airport listed by the Oregon 
Department of Aeronautics in Oregon Administrative Rule 738-090-0030(1), Appendix N 
as a public use airport. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.109.02, 1993) 

16.275.020 Permitted uses. 
The following uses are permitted in the APO District when developed under the appli-

cable development standards of this title: 
A. Farm use, excluding the raising and feeding of animals which would be adversely 

affected by aircraft passing overhead; 

B. Landscape nursery, cemetery or recreation areas which do not include buildings 
or structures; 
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2. Location and height of all existing and proposed buildings, structures, utility lines 
and roads; and 

3. A statement from the Oregon Department of Aeronautics indicating the proposed 
use will not interfere with operation of the landing facility. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.109.05, 1993) 

16.275.050 Development Standards. 
A. To meet the standards and reporting requirements established in FAA Regula-

tions, Part 77, no structure shall penetrate into the airport imaginary surfaces as defined 
in Section 16.275.060 of this title. 

B. No place of public assembly other than the church use at the former location of 
Faulconer School at the northwest corner of Sherman and Lincoln Streets shall be per-
mitted in the airport approach safety zone. 

C. No structure or building shall be allowed within the clear zone. 

D. Whenever there is a conflict in height limitations prescribed by this overlay district 
and the primary zoning district, the lowest height limitation shall govern; provided, how-
ever, that the height limitations here imposed shall not apply to such structures customa-
rily employed for aeronautical purposes. 

E. No glare-producing materials shall be used on the exterior of any structure located 
within the airport approach safety zone. 

F. In noise-sensitive areas within 1,500 feet of an airport, or within established noise 
contour boundaries of 55 Ldn and above for identified airports, where noise levels are a 
concern, a declaration of anticipated noise levels shall be attached to any building permit 
or development approval. In areas where the noise level is anticipated to be 55 Ldn and 
above, prior to issuance of a building permit for construction of a noise-sensitive land 
use (real property normally used for sleeping or normally used as schools, churches, 
hospitals, or public libraries) the permit applicant shall be required to demonstrate that a 
noise abatement strategy will be incorporated into the building design which will achieve 
an indoor noise level equal to or less than 55 Ldn. The City Manager, or designee, shall 
review building permits for noise-sensitive developments. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.109.06, 1993) 

16.275.060 Definitions. 
A. The definitions in this Section include those terms that are applicable only to Sec-

tion 16.275. 

B. For purposes of the APO District: 
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width of the primary surface is 250 feet for utility runways having only visual approaches 
and 500 feet for other than utility runways. 

"Transitional zones" means an area that extends 7 feet outward for each 1 foot up-
ward (7:1) beginning on each side of the primary surface, which point is the same eleva-
tion as the runway surface, and from the sides of the approach surfaces thence extend-
ing upward to a height of 150 feet above the airport elevation (horizontal surface). 

"Utility runway" means a runway that is constructed and intended to be used by pro-
peller-driven aircraft of 12,500 pounds maximum gross weight or less. 
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Section 16.280 Floodplain Overlay District (FPO) 

Sections: 
16.280.010 Purpose. 
16.280.020 Definitions. 
16.280.030 Administration. 
16.280.040 General requirements and exemptions. 
16.280.050 Permitted uses. 
16.280.060 Reserved for future use. 
16.280.070 Flood protection standards. 
16.280.080 Generalized floodplain areas. 
16.280.090 Variances-Issuance, notification and records. 
16.280.100 Variance criteria. 
16.280.110 Warning and disclaimer of liability 

16.280.010 Purpose. 
A. The purpose of the floodplain overlay district is to promote the public health, safe-

ty, and general welfare, and to minimize public and private losses due to flood conditions 
in specific areas by provisions designed: 

1. To protect human life and health; 
2. To minimize the expenditure of public money, and to minimize costly flood control 

projects, and to minimize the need for rescue and relief efforts associated with flooding 
which are generally undertaken at the expense of the general public; 

3. To minimize prolonged business interruptions; 
4. To minimize damage to public facilities and utilities such as water and gas mains, 

electric, telephone and sewer lines, streets, and bridges located in areas of special flood 
hazard; 

5. To help maintain a stable tax base by providing for the sound use and develop-
ment of areas of special flood hazard so as to minimize future flood bight areas; 

6. To ensure that potential buyers are notified that property is in an area of special 
flood hazard; 

7. To ensure those who occupy the areas of special flood hazard assume responsi-
bility for their actions; 

8. To minimize flood insurance premiums paid by the citizens of the City of Sheridan 
by reducing potential hazards due to flood damage; 

9. To implement the flood plain policies in the City of Sheridan Comprehensive Plan. 

B. To accomplish its purposes, the Flood Plain Overlay District includes the following 
methods and provisions for reducing flood losses: 

1. Restricting or prohibiting uses which are dangerous to health, safety, and property 
due to water or erosion hazards, or which result in damaging increases in erosion or in 
flood heights or velocities. 

2. Requiring that uses vulnerable to floods, including facilities which serve such 
uses, be protected against flood damage at the time of initial construction. 
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"Elevated Building" means, for insurance purposes, a nonbasement building which 
has its lowest elevated floor raised above ground level by foundation walls, shear walls, 
post, piers, pilings, or columns. 

"Encroachment" means any obstruction in the area of special flood hazard which af-
fects flood flows. 

"Existing manufactured home park or manufactured home subdivision" means a man-
ufactured home park or manufactured home subdivision for which the construction of 
facilities for servicing the spaces or lots on which the manufactured homes are to be af-
fixed (including, at a minimum, the installation of utilities, the construction of streets, and 
either final site grading or the pouring of concrete pad) is completed before the effective 
date of the ordinance codified in this chapter. 

"Expansion to an existing manufactured home park or manufactured home subdivi-
sion" means the preparation of additional sites by the construction of facilities for servic-
ing the spaces or lots on which the manufactured homes are to be affixed (including the 
installation of utilities, the construction of streets, and either final site grading or pouring 
of concrete pad). 

"FEMA" means the Federal Emergency Management Agency, the federal organization 
responsible for administering the National Flood Insurance Program. 

"Fill" means the placement of any material on the land for the purposes of increasing 
its elevation in relation to that which exists. Fill material includes, but is not limited to, the 
following: soil, rock, concrete, bricks, wood stumps, wood, glass, garbage, plastics, met-
al, etc. 

"Flood" or "flooding" means a general and temporary condition of partial or complete 
inundation of normally dry land areas from (1) the overflow of inland or tidal waters or (2) 
the unusual and rapid accumulation of runoff of surface waters from any source. 

"Flood insurance rate map (FIRM)" means the official map on which the Federal In-
surance Administration has delineated both the areas of special flood hazards (flood-
plain) and the risk premium zones applicable to the community and is on file with the city 
of Sheridan. 

"Flood insurance study (FIS)" means the official report provided by the Federal Insur-
ance Administration that includes flood profiles, the flood boundary floodway map and 
the water surface elevation of the base flood and is on file with the city of Sheridan. 

"Floodproofing" means a combination of structural or nonstructural provisions, 
changes, or adjustments to structures, land or waterways for the reduction or elimination 
of flood damage to properties, water and sanitary facilities, structures and contents of 
buildings in a flood hazard area. 

"Floodway" means the channel of a river or other watercourse and the adjacent land 
areas that must remain unobstructed to discharge the base flood without cumulatively 
increasing the water surface elevation more than one foot. 

"Floodway fringe" means the area of the floodplain lying outside of the floodway as 
delineated on the FIRM where encroachment by development will not increase the flood 
elevation more than one foot during the occurrence of the base flood discharge. 

"Hazardous material" means a combustible, flammable, corrosive, explosive, toxic or 
radioactive substance which is potentially harmful to humans and the environment. 
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signed primarily not for use as a permanent dwelling but as a temporary living quarters 
for recreational, camping, travel, or seasonal use. 

"Start of construction" includes substantial improvement, and means the date the 
building permit was issued, provided the actual start of construction, repair, reconstruc-
tion, placement or other improvement was within 180 days of the permit date. The ac-
tual start means either the first placement or permanent construction of a structure (other 
than a mobile/manufactured home) on a site, such as the pouring of slabs or footings, 
the installation of piles, the construction of columns, or any work beyond the stage of ex-
cavation; or the placement of a manufactured home on a foundation. Permanent con-
struction does not include land preparation, such as clearing, grading and filling, nor 
does it include the installation of streets and/or walkways; nor does it include excavation 
for a basement, footings, piers or foundations or the erection of temporary forms; nor 
does it include the installation on the property of accessory buildings, such as garages or 
sheds not occupied as dwelling units or not part of the main structure. 

For a substantial improvement, the actual start of construction means the first altera-
tion of any wall, ceiling, floor, or other structural part of a building, whether or not that 
alteration affects the external dimensions of the building. 

1. For a structure (other than a mobile/manufactured home) without a basement or 
poured footings, the "start of construction" includes the first permanent framing or as-
sembly of the structure or any part thereof on its piling or foundation. 

2. For mobile/manufactured homes not within a mobile/manufactured home park or 
manufactured home subdivision, "start of construction" means affixing of the mo-
bile/manufactured home to its permanent site. 

3. For mobile/manufactured homes within a mobile/manufactured home park or 
manufactured home subdivision, "start of construction" is the date on which the con-
struction of facilities for servicing the site on which the mobile/manufactured home is to 
be affixed (including, at a minimum, the construction of streets with final site grading or 
the pouring of concrete pads, and installation of utilities) is completed. 

"State building code (SBC)" means the combined specialty codes adopted by the 
State of Oregon. 

"Structure" means roofed buildings that have two or more walls, and gas or liquid sto-
rage tanks that are principally above ground. 

"Substantial damage" means damage of any origin sustained by a structure whereby 
the cost of restoring the structure to its before damaged condition would equal or exceed 
50 percent of the market value of the structure before the damage occurred. 

"Substantial improvement" means any repair, reconstruction, addition, rehabilitation or 
other improvements of a structure, the cost of which exceeds 25 percent of the market 
value of the structure either: 
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D. Abrogation and Greater Restrictions. 
The Flood Plain Overlay District is not intended to repeal, abrogate, or impair any exist-
ing easements, covenants, or deed restriction. However, where a Flood Plain Overlay 
District or other Zoning and Development Ordinance regulation, state building code 
regulation, easement, covenant, or deed restriction conflicts or overlaps, whichever im-
poses the more stringent restrictions shall prevail. 

E. Interpretation. 
In the interpretation and application of the Flood Plain Overlay District, all provisions 

shall be: 
1. Considered as minimum requirements. 
2. Liberally construed in favor of the governing body. 
3. Deemed neither to limit nor repeal any other powers granted under State statutes 

and rules including the state building code. 

F. Designation of Local Administrator. 
The City Manager, or designee, is hereby appointed as the local administrator to ad-

minister and implement the Flood Plain Overlay District by granting or denying Flood 
Plain Development Permit applications in accordance with the Flood Plain Overlay Dis-
trict provisions. 

G. Duties and Responsibilities of the City Manager, or Designee. 
Duties of the City Manager, or designee, shall include, but are not limited to: 

1. Review all development permits to determine that the permit requirements and 
provisions of the Flood Plain Overlay District are met; 

2. Review all development permits to ensure all necessary permits have been ob-
tained from those federal, state or local governmental agencies from which prior approv-
al is required; 

3. Review all development permits to determine if the proposed development is lo-
cated in the floodway. If located in the floodway, ensure the encroachment provisions of 
Section 16.280.070, L, Floodways, are met. 

4. Interpret the provisions of the Flood Plain Overlay District consistent with Section 
16.280.030, E. 

5. Use of Other Base Flood Data (in A Zone). 
When base flood elevation data has not been provided on the FIRM (A Zone) in ac-

cordance with Section 16.280.030, B, Basis for Special Flood Hazard Areas, the City 
Manager, or designee, shall obtain, review, and reasonably utilize any base flood eleva-
tion and floodway data available from a federal, state or other source, to administer the 
provisions of the Flood Plain Overlay District. 

6. Interpretation of Flood Insurance Rate Map Boundaries. 
When base flood elevation data has not been provided, the City Manager, or desig-

nee, shall have the authority to make an interpretation decision where needed, as to the 
location of the boundary of the area of special flood hazard, for example, where there 
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5. A Flood Plain Development Permit decision involving an interpretation may be ap-
pealed by those aggrieved by the decision or by any taxpayer consistent with Section 
16.280.030, I, Appeal Procedure. 

6. Application Contents. 
a. It shall be the applicant's responsibility to submit a complete application 

which addresses the provisions and standards of Sections 16.280.030, Administration, 
16.280.040, General Requirements and Exemptions, 16.280.050, Permitted Uses, 
16.280.070, Flood Protection Standards, and 16.280.080, Generalized Floodplain Areas. 
The application shall include plans in duplicate drawn to scale. Building Permit Applica-
tion materials may be used for partial fulfillment of the application contents requirements 
provided they address 16.280.030, H, 6, b-f, below. The Flood Plain Development Per-
mit Application shall include, but is not limited to, the following: 

b. The nature, location, dimensions, and elevations of: 
i. The subject property, 
ii. Existing and proposed structures, 
iii. Existing and proposed fill, 
iv. Existing and proposed storage for materials, and 
v. Existing and proposed drainage facilities. 

c. Elevation in relation to mean sea level, of the lowest floor, including base-
ment, of all structures. 

d. Elevation in relation to mean sea level of floodproofing in any structure. 
e. Certification by a registered professional engineer or architect that the 

floodproofing methods for any nonresidential structure meet the floodproofing criteria in 
Section 16.280.070, C, Nonresidential Development. 

f. Description of the extent to which a watercourse will be altered or relocated 
as a result of the proposed development. 

I. Appeal Procedure. 
1. The Planning Commission shall review and decide appeals of the City Manager, 

or designee, decision for an interpretation of the provisions of the Flood Plain Overlay 
District. An appeal of the Planning Commission's decision shall be reviewed and decided 
by the City Council. 

2. In deciding appeals, the Planning Commission and City Council shall consider all 
technical evaluations, all relevant factors, standards specified in other sections of the 
Zoning and Development Ordinance, and the following factors: 

a. The danger that materials may be swept onto other lands to the injury of 
others. 

b. The danger to life and property due to flooding or erosion damage. 
c. The susceptibility of the proposed facility and its contents to flood damage 

and the effect of such damage on the individual owner. 
d. The importance of the services provided by the proposed facility to the 

community. 
e. The necessity to the facility of a waterfront location, where applicable. 
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A. The structure or fill is not located within a floodway; 

B. The required elevation to which the lowest floor of the structure must be elevated 
can be determined from the Flood Insurance Study, Flood Insurance Rate Map, or con-
sistent with Section 16.280.030, G, 5, Use of Other Base Flood Data; 

C. The structures will be located on natural grade or compacted fill; 

D. The lowest floor will be elevated to at least one foot above the base flood elevation 
and the requirements in Section 16.280.070, Flood Protection Standards, will be met; 

E. The building official has determined that any construction and substantial im-
provements below the base flood elevation meet the requirements of Section 
16.280.070, Flood Protection Standards; 

F. The building permit specifies the required elevation of the lowest floor, any anchor-
ing requirements, , any foundation venting requirements and provides the certification 
required for floodproofing under Section 16.280.070, C, 1, c, Flood Protection Stan-
dards, prior to occupancy; 

G. A certificate signed by a licensed surveyor or civil engineer certifying that the low-
est floor, including basement, is at least one foot above the base flood elevation, is sub-
mitted to the City Manager, or designee, prior to use of the structure; 

H. No alteration of topography beyond the perimeter of the structure is proposed; 

I. Recreational Vehicles. 
1. A recreational vehicle may be temporarily located in a recreational vehicle park in 

an area of special flood hazard, provided T it is not used for continuing human habitation 
and it complies with the requirements in Section 16.280.070, M, 1, Recreational Ve-
hicles. 

2. A recreational vehicle not in a recreational vehicle park may be parked or stored in 
an area of special flood hazard, provided it is not used for human habitation and it com-
plies with the requirements in Section 16.280.070, M, 2, Recreational Vehicles. 

J. Customary dredging associated with channel maintenance consistent with appli-
cable state or federal law. 

16.280.060 Not used. 

16.280.070 Flood protection standards. 
In all areas of special flood hazards where base flood elevation data has been pro-

vided (Zones A1 - 30, AH, and AE) as set forth in Section 16.280.030, B, Basis For 
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1. New construction and substantial improvement of any commercial, industrial or 
other nonresidential structures shall either have the lowest floor, including basement, 
elevated to a minimum of one foot above the base flood elevation or, together with at-
tendant utility and sanitary facilities, shall: 

a. Be floodproofed so that below the base flood elevation the structure is wa-
tertight with walls substantially impermeable to the passage of water; 

b. Have structural components capable of resisting hydrostatic and hydrody-
namic loads and effects of buoyancy; and 

c. Be certified by a registered professional engineer or architect that the de-
sign and methods of construction are in accordance with accepted standards of practice 
for meeting provisions of Section 16.280.070 based on their development and/or review 
of the structural design, specifications and plans. This certificate shall include the specif-
ic elevation (in relation to mean sea level) to which such structures are floodproofed. 
Such certifications shall be submitted with the Floodplain Development Permit Applica-
tion as required in Section 16.280.030, H, 6. 

2. Nonresidential structures that are elevated, not floodproofed, must meet the same 
standards for space below the lowest floor as described in Section 16.280.070, A, 2. 

3. Applicants floodproofing nonresidential buildings shall be notified by the City that 
flood insurance premiums will be based on rates that are one foot below the flood-
proofed level (e.g., a building constructed to the base flood elevation will be rated as one 
foot below that elevation). 

D. Accessory Structures. An accessory structure as defined in Section 16.280.020 is 
not required to apply for and be granted a Flood Plain Development Permit and is ex-
empt from elevation and floodproofing standards provided the following development 
standards are met: 

1. It is used only for the parking of vehicles and the storage of items unlikely to be 
damaged by flood waters, including but not limited to lawn furniture and garden tools. An 
accessory structure shall not be used for human habitation or to operate equipment or to 
place appliances such as freezers. 

2. It is anchored consistent with Section 16.280.070, F, Anchoring, to prevent floata-
tion and lateral movement; 

3. It is resistant to flood damage and is constructed to minimize flood damage con-
sistent with Section 16.280.070, G, Construction Materials and Methods; 

4. It is vented consistent with Section 16.280.070, A, 2, Residential Development; 
and 

5. Electrical, heating, ventilation, plumbing and air-conditioning systems, and other 
similar types of service development are elevated at least 1 foot above the base flood 
elevation. 

E. Fill. 
1. Any fill or materials proposed must be shown to have a beneficial purpose and the 

amount thereof not greater than is necessary to achieve that purpose as demonstrated 
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4. Where base flood elevation data has not been provided or is not available from 
another authoritative source, it shall be generated by the applicant for subdivision and 
development applications which contain at least 50 lots or 5 acres, whichever is less. 

J. Storage of Materials and Equipment. Materials that are buoyant, flammable, toxic 
or otherwise injurious to persons or property, and can be transported by floodwaters, are 
prohibited. Storage of materials and equipment not having these characteristics is per-
missible only if the materials and equipment have low damage potential and are anc-
hored or are readily removable from the area within the time available after forecasting 
and warning. 

K. Review of Building Permits. Where elevation data is not available either through 
the Flood Insurance Study, Flood Insurance Rate Map, or from another authoritative 
source in accordance with Section 16.280.030, G, 5, Use of Other Base Flood Data (in A 
Zone), Flood Plain Development Permit Applications related to a building permit shall be 
reviewed through the Type II process to ensure the proposed construction will be rea-
sonably safe from flooding. The test of reasonableness is a local judgment and includes 
use of historical data, high water marks, photographs of past flooding, etc., where avail-
able. Failure to elevate the lowest floor at least two feet above grade in these zones may 
result in higher insurance rates. 

L. Floodways. The Floodway is designated within the areas of special flood hazard 
established in Section 16.280.030, B, Basis for Special Flood Hazard Areas. The flood-
way is an extremely hazardous area due to the velocity of floodwaters which carry debris 
and potential projectiles, and cause erosion. The following provisions and the require-
ments in Section 16.280.070, I , Developments Generally, shall apply to development in 
the floodway and to areas within areas of special flood hazard where a floodway has not 
been technically determined and the base flood elevation is three or more feet above the 
land surface: 

1. Prohibit encroachments, including fill, new construction, substantial improvements 
and other development unless, through a Flood Plain Development Permit processed as 
a Type II action, certification by a registered professional civil engineer is provided de-
monstrating through hydrologic and hydraulic analyses performed in accordance with 
standard engineering practices that encroachments shall not result in any increase in 
flood levels during the occurrence of the base flood discharge. This evaluation may be 
submitted to the Federal Emergency Management Agency for technical review; 

2. If Section 16.280.070, L, 1, is satisfied, all new construction and substantial im-
provements shall comply with all applicable flood hazard reduction provisions of this sec-

3. The area below the lowest floor shall remain open and unenclosed to allow the 
unrestricted flow of floodwaters beneath the structure. 

4. Except as provided in Subsections a and b, below, the installation of a manufac-
tured home is prohibited in the floodway in accordance with the 2002 Oregon Manufac-
tured Dwelling Park Specialty Code. 
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through a Flood Plain Development Permit processed as a Type II action, it is demon-
strated in a written report that the cumulative effect of the proposed development, when 
combined with all other existing and anticipated development, will not increase the water 
surface elevation of the base flood more than one foot at any point within the community. 

M. Recreational Vehicles. 
1. A recreational vehicle in a recreational vehicle park shall comply with M, 1, a, or 

M, 1, b, or M, 1, c: 
a. Be on the site for fewer than 180 consecutive days; 
b. Be: 

i. Fully licensed and ready for highway use; and 
ii. On its wheels or jacking system; and 
iii. Have no permanently attached additions; and 
iv. Be attached to the site only by quick disconnect type devices for utilities 

and security systems; 
c. Meet the requirements of Section 16.280.070, B, Manufactured Homes. 

2. A recreational vehicle not in a recreational vehicle park shall: 
a. Be fully licensed and ready for highway use; 
b. Be on its wheels or jacking system; 
c. Have no permanently attached additions; and 
d. Be attached to the site only by quick disconnect type devices for electricity. 

N. Below Grade Crawl Space. 
1. A below-grade crawlspace is allowed subject to the following standards as found 

in FEMA Technical Bulletin 11-01, "Crawlspace Construction for Buildings Located in 
Special Flood Hazard Areas." For structures with a below grade crawlspace the National 
Flood Insurance Program requires increased insurance premium costs due to a charge 
that is added to the basic policy premium for the below-grade crawlspace. Contact an 
insurance agent for more information. 

a. The building must be designed and adequately anchored to resist flotation, 
collapse, and lateral movement of the structure resulting from hydrodynamic and hydros-
tatic loads, including the effects of buoyancy. Hydrostatic loads and the effects of 
buoyancy can usually be addressed through the required openings stated in Section B 
below. Because of hydrodynamic loads, crawlspace construction is not allowed in areas 
with flood velocities greater than 5 feet per second unless the design is reviewed by a 
qualified design professional, such as a registered architect or professional engineer. 
Other types of foundations are recommended for these areas. 

b. The crawlspace is an enclosed area below the base flood elevation (BFE) 
and, as such, must have openings that equalize hydrostatic pressures by allowing the 
automatic entry and exit of floodwaters. The bottom of each flood vent opening can be 
no more than 1 foot above the lowest adjacent exterior grade. 

c. Portions of the building below the BFE must be constructed with materials 
resistant to flood damage. This includes not only the foundation walls of the crawlspace 
used to elevate the building, but also any joists, insulation, or other materials that extend 
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bly safe from flooding and meet the flood protection standards. In determining whether 
the proposed floodplain development is reasonably safe, applicable criteria shall include, 
among other things, the use of historical data, high water marks, photographs of past 
flooding, or data (e.g. an engineering study or soil and landscape analysis) may be sub-
mitted by qualified professionals that demonstrate the site is not in a floodplain. In such 
cases, a letter of map amendment may be required by the City Manager, or designee. 

16.280.090 Variances-Issuance, notification and records. 
A. The Planning Commission shall decide requests for variances from the require-

ments of the Flood Plain Overlay District consistent with the Type II process. Generally, 
the only situation under which a variance from the elevation standard may be issued is 
for new construction and substantial improvements to be erected on a lot of 0.5 acre or 
less in size contiguous to and surrounded by lots with existing structures constructed 
below the base flood level, in conformance with the criteria in Section 16.280.100. For 
lots greater than one-half acre the technical justification required for approving the va-
riance increases. 

B. Prior to the public hearing the City Manager, or designee, shall notify the applicant 
in writing that: (1) the granting of a variance to construct a structure with the elevation of 
the lowest floor less than one (1) foot above the base flood elevation will result in in-
creased premium rates for flood insurance commensurate with the increased rick result-
ing from the reduced lowest floor elevation; and (2) such construction less than one (1) 
foot above the base flood elevation increases risk to life and property. Such notification 
shall be maintained with a record of all variance actions as required in subsection C of 
this section. 

C. The City Manager, or designee, shall: (1) maintain a record of all variance actions, 
including justification for their issuance; and (2) report variances granted to the Federal 
Insurance Administration upon request. 

D. Variances may be issued for the reconstruction, rehabilitation, or restoration of 
structures listed on the National Register of Historic Places or the Statewide Inventory of 
Historic Properties, without regard to the procedures set forth in Sections 16.280.090, 
Variances, and 16.280.100, Variance Criteria. 

E. Upon consideration of the factors in Section 16.280.100, the Planning Commission 
may approve, approve with conditions or deny the variance as it deems necessary to 
implement the Flood Plain Overlay District. 

16.280.100 Variance criteria. 
In deciding variance applications, the Planning Commission shall consider all technic-

al evaluations, all relevant factors, standards specified in other relevant sections of the 
Zoning and Development Ordinance, and the following factors: 

A. There is a good and sufficient cause; 
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Q. The expected heights, velocity, duration, rate of rise, and sediment transport of the 
flood waters and the effects of wave action, if applicable, expected at the site. 

R. The costs of providing governmental services during and after flood conditions, 
including maintenance and repair of public utilities and facilities such as sewer, gas, 
electrical, and water systems, and streets and bridges. 

S. Variances as interpreted in the National Flood Insurance Program are based on 
the general zoning law principle that they pertain to a physical piece of property; they are 
not personal in nature and do not pertain to the structure, its inhabitants, economic or 
financial circumstances. They primarily address small lots in densely populated residen-
tial neighborhoods. As such, variances from the flood elevations should be quite rare. 

T. Variances may be issued for nonresidential buildings in very limited circumstances 
to allow a lesser degree of floodproofing than watertight or dry-floodproofing, where it 
can be determined that such action will have low damage potential, complies with all 
other variance criteria except Section 16.280.090, A, and otherwise complies with Sec-
tions 16.280.070, F, Anchoring, G, Construction Materials and Methods, and H, Utilities. 

16.280.110 Warning and disclaimer of liability. 
The degree of flood protection required by the Flood Plain Overlay District is consi-

dered reasonable for regulatory purposes and is based on scientific and engineering 
considerations. Larger floods can and will occur on occasion. Flood heights may be in-
creased by man-made or natural causes. The Flood Plain Overlay District does not imply 
that land outside the areas of special flood hazards or uses permitted within such areas 
will be free from flooding or flood damages. The Flood Plain Overlay District will not 
create liability on the part of the City of Sheridan, any officer or employee thereof or the 
Federal Insurance Administration for any flood damages that result from reliance on this 
chapter or any decision lawfully made thereunder. 
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Section 16.285 Limited Use Overlay District (LUO) 

Sections: 
16.285.010 Purpose. 
16.285.020 Application of overlay zone. 
16.285.030 Criteria. 
16.285.040 Adopting ordinance identification of uses. 
16.285.050 Official zoning map amendment. 
16.285.060 Development provisions. 
16.285.070 Recording of LUO zone. 

16.285.010 Purpose. 
The purpose of the LUO District is to reduce the list of permitted uses in a district to 

those that are suitable for a particular location. Zoning districts permit a number of uses 
which may be considered compatible in terms of the type and intensity of activity with 
uses on adjacent properties. However, on a particular property certain permitted uses 
may conflict with uses on adjacent properties. Rather than deny appropriate permitted 
uses because the proposed district would permit an objectionable use, the LUO District 
can be used to identify the appropriate uses and require a conditional use permit for oth-
er uses normally permitted in the district. It is the intent that the maximum number of ac-
ceptable uses be permitted so the use of the property is not unnecessarily limited. 
(Ord. 97-7 § 1 (part), 1997: Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.111.01, 1993) 

16.285.020 Application of the LUO District. 
A. Requirements. When the LUO District is applied, the uses permitted in the under-

lying district shall be limited to those permitted uses specifically referenced in the ordin-
ance or resolution adopting the LUO District. Until the LUO District has been removed 
or amended, the only permitted uses in the district shall be those specifically referenced 
in the adopting ordinance or resolution. Uses that would otherwise be permitted may on-
ly be allowed if a conditional use permit is approved. 

B. Procedures. The LUO District shall be applied at the time the underlying district is 
changed. The hearing notice of a rezoning application that may apply the LUO District 
shall state the LUO District may be applied. 

(Ord. 97-7 § 1 (part), 1997: Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 2.111.02 and 2.111.03, 1993) 

16.285.030 Criteria. 
The ordinance or resolution adopting the LUO District shall include findings showing 

that: 
A. No district has a list of permitted uses where all the applicant's desired uses would 

be appropriate; 
B. The proposed district is the best suited to accommodate the desired uses; 
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Section 16.290 Hillside Development Overlay District (HDO) 

Sections: 
16.290.010 Purpose. 
16.290.020 Area of application. 
16.290.030 Scope. 
16.290.040 Procedures. 
16.290.050 Submittal requirements. 
16.290.060 Development standards generally. 
16.290.070 Utility lines and facilities. 
16.290.080 Water supply and distribution. 
16.290.090 Circulation and streets. 
16.290.100 Grading. 
16.290.110 Storm drainage. 
16.290.120 Sanitary sewers. 
16.290.130 Tree removal and conservation of vegetation. 
16.290.140 Fire protection standards. 
16.290.150 Other hazards. 

16.290.010 Purpose. 
The purpose of the HDO District is: 
A. To ensure the development of hillside areas is accomplished in a manner which 

promotes public safety and welfare and alleviates the potentially damaging effects of 
erosion, sedimentation, and runoff on the subject property, and accumulation of sedi-
ment, water and debris on downhill properties; and 

B. To protect the scenic features of the city's hillside areas. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.203.01, 1993) 

16.290.020 Area of application. 
The HDO District shall apply to all development on properties with slopes of 10 per-

cent or greater. Properties with slopes of 10 percent or greater shown on the slope map 
in the Sheridan comprehensive plan shall be subject to the provisions of the HDO Dis-
trict. Supplemental information including, but not limited to topographic surveys or more 
detailed topographic maps from competent sources, may be used in the review of devel-
opment proposals to determine applicable areas for development on specific sites. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.203.02, 1993) 

16.290.030 Scope. 
The standards of the HDO District are more restrictive than specified elsewhere in this 

title. The standards of the HDO District shall apply to all developments or portions of de-
velopments on properties with slopes of 10 percent or greater. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.203.03, 1993) 
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a. Accelerated erosion; 
b. Pollution, contamination, or siltation of streams and rivers; 
c. Damage to vegetation; 
d. Injury to wildlife and fish habitats; 
e. The alteration of natural drainage channels resulting in a reduction of water-

carrying capacity. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.203.06 (part), 1993) 

16.290.070 Utility lines and facilities. 
A. All electrical power distribution and service lines, telephone lines, gas distribution 

and service lines, cable television lines, and appurtenant facilities shall be installed un-
derground unless the applicant demonstrates that installation of any of the foregoing line 
and facilities above ground will better protect scenic and environmental values. 

B. The following types of lines and facilities may be excepted from the requirements 
of subsection A of this section: 

1. Poles without overhead lines and used exclusively for lighting purposes or traffic 
control; 

2. Overhead wires attached to the exterior surface of a building by means of a 
bracket or other fixtures and extending from one location on the building to another loca-
tion on the same building; 

3. Equipment appurtenant to underground facilities, such as at grade transformers, 
pedestal-mounted terminal boxes, and meter cabinets and concealed ducts, provided 
that such facilities shall be located and designed to harmonize with the area, and shall 
be appropriately screened and landscaped. In appropriate instances, all or part of the 
transformers and service terminals shall be flush with or below the surface of the ground 
at the point of installation. 

C. The location, design, installation and maintenance of electric power distribution 
lines, telephone lines, gas lines, cable television lines, and appurtenant facilities shall be 
carried out with the minimum disturbance of soil and site as is feasible for economy and 
maintenance. Such lines shall be located within the right-of-way whenever practicable. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.203.06 (part), 1993) 

16.290.080 Water supply and distribution. 
A. Each lot, parcel and multiple-dwelling unit shall be supplied with an adequate 

amount of water for its intended use, and the development shall be supplied with water 
adequate to fight fires on the site. 

B. A hillside development shall have a water distribution system that will be adequate 
in volume and pressure to furnish each lot, parcel and multiple-dwelling unit. In addition, 
a hillside development shall provide adequate means for delivering water at adequate 
pressures and quantities by fire hydrants, or otherwise, to any location within the devel-
opment for fire protection. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.203.06 (part), 1993) 
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ways shall be encouraged where their utilization will result in better building sites and 
reduced land coverage than would result if a private road were required. 

K. Minimum standards for private street and private access easement construction 
within the hillside area shall be as follows: 

1. Minimum travel service width: 12 feet; 
2. Minimum vertical clearance: 14 feet; 
3. Minimum horizontal clearance: 20 feet; 
4. Maximum intermittent grade: 15 percent for 200 feet; 
5. Maximum sustained grade: 10 percent. 
Private streets shall comply with all other applicable provisions of Section 16.380, 

Street Standards. 
Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.203.06 (part), 1993) 

16.290.100 Grading. 
A. Any grading performed within the hillside development area shall take into account 

the environmental characteristics of the property, including but not limited to prominent 
geological features, existing stream beds and drainageways, and significant tree cover. 
Grading shall be designed in keeping with the best engineering practices to avoid ero-
sion, slides or flooding and to have as minimal effect on the environment as practicable. 
The Oregon Structural Specialty Code, including Appendix J, grading, is hereby adopted 
by reference as part of this title prescribing standards for proper grading procedures. 
The city engineer may request any additional information on grading as determined to be 
necessary to meet the requirements of this section. 

B. Foundations established within the hillside development area shall be of the type 
necessary and commensurate with the slope and soil characteristics to support the 
structure. All provisions of the Uniform Building Code for foundation construction shall be 
observed. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.203.06 (part), 1993) 

16.290.110 Storm drainage. 
A. Hillside development shall be planned, designed, constructed and maintained to: 
1. Protect and preserve existing natural drainage channels; 
2. Provide a storm drainage system to convey water within and downstream from the 

development without causing damage or harm to the natural environment, or to property 
or persons within the subdivision or in other areas outside the development; and 

3. Ensure that waters drained from the development are substantially free from pollu-
tants, including sediment of any greater quantity than would occur in the absence of de-
velopment. 

B. Where a development, or any part thereof, is traversed by a watercourse, channel, 
stream, gulch, or other drainage channels, adequate easements for storm drainage shall 
be provided. 
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F. The availability, through a fire protection district or otherwise, of fire protection ser-
vices adequate to fight fires that may occur within the development. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.203.06 (part), 1993) 

16.290.150 Other hazards. 
Lands subject to known hazards such as landslides, excessive creep, sensitive soil, or 

otherwise unsuitable for structures intended for habitation shall be: 
A. Set aside by appropriate legal instrumentation, such as covenants, easements 

and dedication, as permanent nonuse areas; 

B. Suitably improved with such corrective measures that will limit the hazard and 
make the land suitable for the intended use; provided, however, that such corrective 
measures are approved by the permit-issuing authority and are designed and con-
structed in conformity with the standards contained in agency ordinances, regulations 
and rules, and in such a manner as not to cause substantial risk of environmental dam-
age; and 

C. Low-profile vegetation growth shall be required for stabilization of slopes and pre-
vention of traffic hazards at intersections. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.203.06 (part), 1993) 
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Chapter 16.300 
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS 

16.310 Development standards, generally. 
16.315 Standards for land divisions. 
16.320 Yards and setbacks. 
16.330 Screening (fences, walls and hedges). 
16.340 Off-street parking and loading. 
16.350 Public facilities. 
16.360 Utility lines and facilities. 
16.370 Storm facilities. 
16.380 Street standards. 
16.390 Manufactured home standards. 
16.395 Signs. 
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Section 16.310 Development Standards, Generally 

Sections: 
16.310.010 Purpose. 
16.310.020 Application of standards. 
16.310.030 Completion of a structure within a reasonable length of time. 
16.310.040 Lots of record. 
16.310.050 Buildings on a lot. 
16.310.060 Unsafe buildings. 
16.310.070 Vision clearance area. 
16.310.080 Protection of solar access. 

16.310.010 Purpose. 
The purpose of the development standards in this title is to: 
A. Implement the comprehensive plan with respect to development standards and 

policies; 

B. Ensure that natural features of the landscape, such as land forms, natural drai-
nageways, trees and wooded areas, are preserved as much as practicable and are pro-
tected during construction; 

C. Promote energy conservation and efficiency in development through site planning 
and landscaping; 

D. Promote and maintain healthy environments and minimize development impacts 
upon surrounding properties and neighborhoods. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.201.01, 1993) 

16.310.020 Application of standards. 
The standards set forth in Chapter 16.300 and this title shall apply to development in 

the City of Sheridan, unless otherwise provided in this title. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.201.02, 1993) 

16.310.030 Completion of a structure within a reasonable length of time. 
A structure for which a building permit is issued shall receive an approved final in-

spection, or receive a certificate of occupancy, within one year of the issuance of the 
building permit. Subsequent to the issuance of a building permit for a particular structure, 
the City Manager may determine that a structure not completed within one year of of the 
issuance of a building permit shall constitute a violation of this title. The City Manager's 
determination may be appealed to the Planning Commission and the Planning Commis-
sion's determination may be appealed to the City Council. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.401.02, 1993) 
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C. Vertical Height Restriction. Except for items associated with utilities or publicly 
owned structures, including but not limited to poles, signs and street trees, no vehicular 
parking, hedge, planting, fence, wall structure, or temporary or permanent physical ob-
struction shall be permitted between 30 inches and 8 feet in height measured from the 
top of the curb, or where no curb exists, from the street centerline grade, in the vision 
clearance area. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.211.08, 1993) 

16.310.080 Protection of solar access. 
A. The use of solar energy systems, including solar collectors, storage facilities, and 

distribution components for space heating and cooling and domestic water heating, is a 
permitted use within all zones, whether as a part of a structure or incidental to a group of 
structures nearby. 

B. Solar collectors and the equipment for the mounting and operation of such collec-
tors may be elevated above the ridgeline of a structure in the R-1, R-2 and R-3 Districts 
no more than 1 foot provided the elevation of solar collectors does not restrict solar 
access to adjacent properties. 

C. Chimneys, communication transmission towers, and television and radio masts 
shall not significantly restrict or impair solar access to buildings or solar collector loca-
tions. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.401.05, 1993) 
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16.315 Standards for land divisions. 

Sections: 
16.315.010 Purpose. 
16.315.020 Scope. 
16.315.030 Standards for lots or parcels. 
16.315.040 Standards for blocks. 
16.315.050 Improvement requirements. 
16.315.060 Improvement procedures. 

16.315.010 Purpose. 
The purpose of this section is to: 
A. Provide standards for land divisions; 

B. Provide for the orderly, safe, efficient and livable development of land within the 
city; and 

C. Establish approval criteria to review and decide land division applications. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.210.01, 1993) 

16.315.020 Scope. 
The provisions of this section shall apply to all subdivisions, partitions and planned 

unit developments, except where the planned unit development regulations provide for 
different standards, within the city. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.210.02, 1993) 

16.315.030 Standards for lots or parcels. 
A. Minimum Lot Area. Minimum lot area shall conform to the requirements of the zon-

ing district in which the lot or parcel is located. 

B. Access. All lots or parcels created after the effective date of the ordinance codified 
in this title shall provide a minimum of 25 feet of frontage on an existing or proposed 
public street, with the following exceptions: 

1. Residential lots or parcels, created in accordance with the provisions of Section 
16.290, Hillside Development Overlay District, shall be accessed via a private street de-
veloped in accordance with the provisions of Section 16.380, Street Standards, except 
where a lot or parcel fronts on a public street right-of-way meeting the standard width set 
forth in this title and existing on the date the application was submitted. 

C. Flag Lots. Flag lots shall be subject to the following standards: 
1. The access strip shall be a minimum of 20 feet in width. The improved all-weather 

surface shall be of asphaltic concrete or Portland cement concrete and shall be a mini-
mum of 12 feet in width. 
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by the decision authority. The recommended minimum distance between collector street 
intersections with arterial streets is 1,000 feet. 

C. Traffic Circulation. A land division shall be laid out to provide safe, convenient, and 
direct vehicle, bicycle and pedestrian access to nearby residential areas; neighborhood 
activity centers, including, but not limited to schools and parks; shopping areas; and em-
ployment centers; and provide safe, convenient and direct traffic circulation. At a mini-
mum, "nearby" means the distance from the land division boundary - one-fourth mile for 
pedestrians, and one mile for bicyclists. 

D. Connectivity. To achieve the objective in subsection C, above, the decision author-
ity may require the following: 

1. Dead-end streets where the potential exists for additional residential development 
on adjacent property. 

2. Public accessways to provide a safe, efficient and direct connection to cul-de-sac 
streets, to pass through oddly shaped or long blocks, to provide for networks of public 
paths creating access to nearby residential areas, neighborhood activity centers, includ-
ing but not limited to schools and parks; shopping areas; and employment centers. 

E. Collector and Arterial Connections. Accessway, bikeway, or sidewalk connections 
with adjoining arterial and collector streets shall be provided if any portion of the site's 
arterial or collector street frontage is over 200 feet from either a land division access 
street or other accessway. If natural features, including, but not limited to adverse topo-
graphy, streams, wetlands exist, the provisions of accessways may be limited. 

F. Design Standards. Pedestrian/bicycle accessways shall meet the following design 
standards: 

1. Minimum dedicated or easement width: 20 feet. 
2. Minimum improved width: 12 feet. 
3. Maximum length: 250 feet, with a clear line of vision for the entire length of the ac-

cessway shall be required. 
4. Pedestrian scale lighting fixtures shall be provided along accessways and ade-

quately lighted where the system can be used at night. 
5. The accessway shall be designed to prohibit vehicle traffic. 
6. The improved surface shall be Portland cement concrete or asphaltic concrete. 

(Ord. 2000-5 App. E § 5, 2000) 

16.315.050 Improvement requirements. 
A. Partitions. The decision for a partition application, may include, as a condition of 

approval, any of the following improvements: 
1. The dedication of right-of -way to the public and construction of all new public 

streets, or private streets in the Hillside Development Overlay District, to the standards 
of this title, including Portland cement concrete or asphaltic concrete surfacing from cen-
terline to curb and concrete curbing; 
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into account provisions for extension beyond the subdivision to adequately grid the city 
system and to serve the area within which the development is located when the area is 
ultimately developed. However, the city will not require the subdivider to pay for the extra 
cost of mains exceeding 8 inches in size. 

g. Sidewalks. Sidewalks shall be installed along both sides of each public street and 
in any accessways within the subdivision. 

h. Other. 
i. Curb cuts and driveway installations are not required of the subdivider, but, if in-

stalled, shall be according to the city standards. 
ii. Street tree planting is not required of the subdivider, but, if planted, shall be ac-

cording to city requirements and of a species compatible with the width of the planting 
strip. 

1. Street Lights. The installation of street lights is required at locations and of a type 
required by city standards. 

j. Street Signs and Striping. The installation of street name signs, traffic control signs 
and striping is required at locations determined to be appropriate by the city and shall be 
of a type required by city standards. 

2. All improvements required under this subsection shall be completed to city stan-
dards , or assured through a performance bond or other instrument at the discretion of 
the City Manager and acceptable to the city attorney, prior to recording of the final plat. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.210.05, 1993) 

16.315.060 Improvement procedures. 
In addition to other requirements, improvements installed by a developer for any land 

division, either as a requirement of these regulations or at the developer's own option, 
shall conform to the requirements of this title and improvement standards and specifica-
tions adopted by the city, and shall be installed in accordance with the following proce-
dure: 

A. Improvement work shall not commence until construction plans have been 
checked for adequacy and approved by the city. Plans shall be prepared in accordance 
with requirements of the city. 

B. Improvement work shall not commence until the city has been notified in advance; 
and, if work has been discontinued for any reason, it shall not be resumed until the city 
has been notified. 

C. Improvements shall be constructed under the inspection and to the satisfaction of 
the City Manager or designee. The city may require changes in typical sections and de-
tails in the public interest, if unusual conditions arise during construction to warrant the 
change. 

D. All underground utilities, water lines, sanitary sewers, and storm drains installed in 
streets by the subdivider shall be constructed prior to the surfacing of the streets. Stubs 
for service connections for underground utilities, water lines, and sanitary sewers shall 
be placed to a length eliminating the necessity for disturbing the street improvements 
when service connections are made. 
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Section 16.320 Yards and setbacks. 

Sections: 
16.320.010 Yards apply only to one building. 
16.320.020 Yards and setbacks abutting a partial street. 
16.320.030 Yard projections. 
16.320.040 Public dedication exception. 
16.320.050 Miscellaneous exceptions. 
16.320.060 No vehicle or trailer storage in yards. 

16.320.010 Yards apply only to one building. 
No required yard or other open space provided for any building or structure for the 

purpose of complying with the provisions of this title shall be considered as providing a 
yard or open space for any other building. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 2.211.01 and 2.211.02, 1993) 

16.320.020 Yards and setbacks abutting a partial street. 
New structures on lots or parcels abutting an existing public street right-of-way which 

do not meet the minimum standards of Section 16.380, Street Standards, for right-of-
way width shall provide setbacks sufficient to allow for the future widening of the right-of-
way. Building permits shall not be issued unless a yard setback equal to the minimum 
yard requirements of the zoning district plus the required minimum additional right-of-
way width is provided. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.401.04, 1993) 

16.320.030 Yard projections. 
A. The following projections into a required front yard may be allowed: 
1. Planter boxes, chimneys and flues, steps, cornices, eaves, gutters, belt courses, 

leaders, sills, pilasters, lintels, and architectural features projecting not more than 2 feet 
beyond the front wall. 

2. Uncovered porches and covered but unenclosed porches, when not more than 1 
story high projecting not more than 10 feet beyond the front wall of the building, provided 
such projection shall come no closer than 10 feet from the property line and the floors 
are not more than 4 feet above grade. 

3. A deck, terrace or patio structure extending no more than 2.5 feet above the fi-
nished elevation measured at the outside edge of the structure may extend within 10 
feet of a front property line. 

B. The following projections into a required side yard may be allowed: 
1. Cornices, eaves, gutters and fire escapes, when not prohibited by any other code 

or ordinance, projecting not more than 2 feet. 
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b. All openings into the structure, including doors, windows, skylights, plumbing, in-
take and exhaust vents, shall meet the minimum setbacks of the district. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 2.402.01--2.402.06, 1993) 
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Section 16.330 Screening (fences, wall and hedges) 

Sections: 
16.330.010 Purpose. 
16.330.020 Application of standards. 
16.330.030 Requirements. 
16.330.040 Specific requirements. 
16.330.050 Installation. 
16.330.060 Modification. 

16.330.010 Purpose. 
The purpose of this section is to establish regulations governing fencing, screening 

and buffering. 

(Ord. 2000-11 § 1 (part), 2000) 

16.330.020 Application of standards. 
The standards in this section are minimum requirements which may be increased as part 
of a Type I - IV decision. 
16.330.030 Requirements. 

The installation of screening and buffering shall be subject to the following. Specific 
requirements are in Section 16.330.040. 
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Fence(F) Bufferina (B) Prohibited (P) 
1. Wood 1. Planting area 1. Barbed, razor, electric 

wire 
2. Chain link 2. Berm plus planting 2. Concrete block fence 
3. Brick, stone 3. Wall plus planting 
4. Concrete block 

(Ord. 2000-11 § 1 (part), 2000) 

16.330.040 Specific requirements. 
A. Fences. Fences shall be subject to the following regulations: 
1. Location. Fences may be located in any required yard or along the edge of any 

yard, subject to maintaining the vision clearance area. 
2. Height. A fence may not exceed 6 feet in height. Fences shall not exceed a height 

of 3.5 feet (42 inches) along the front property line or within a front yard setback. Fences 
shall not exceed a height of 3.5 feet (42 inches) along a side property line adjacent to a 
street or within 10 feet of a side property line adjacent to a street. 

3. Fence construction. Where permitted under Section 16.330.030, fences shall 
comply with the following: 

a. Wood. Milled boards are allowed. Sheets, including but not limited to plywood, are 
not allowed. The finished side of the boards shall face the adjacent property, or the fi-
nished side of the boards shall alternatively face the subject property and adjacent prop-

b. Chain-link. The use of slats is required where there is no corresponding vegetative 
screening. The slats shall be white or shades of green or brown. 

c. Brick or Stone. Masonry brick and stone are allowed. 
d. Concrete Block. Concrete block, either smooth faced or textured are allowed. 
e. Wrought iron is allowed. 
f. Plastic fencing is allowed provided the components are manufactured and in-

tended to be assembled as a fence. 

B. Buffering. Buffering shall be used to mitigate adverse effects including, but not li-
mited to visual effects, dust, odors, and noise, and to provide for compatibility between 
dissimilar adjoining uses. Where buffering is determined to be necessary by the decision 
authority, one of the following alternatives shall be used: 

1. Planting Area: Width not less than 15 feet, planted with either 1 row of trees stag-
gered and spaced not more than 15 feet apart; or, at least 1 row of shrubs forming a 
continuous hedge at least 5 feet in height within 1 year of planting. 

2. Berm Plus Planting Area. Width not less than 10 feet, with the combined total 
height of the berm and hedge not less than 5 feet. 

3. Wall or Fence Plus Planting Area. Width must not be less than 5 feet with a fence 
or wall per subsection (A)(3) of this section, not less than 6 feet in height and lawn, 
shrubs or ground cover covering the remaining area. 
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Section 16.340 Off-street Parking and Loading 

Sections: 
16.340.010 Purpose. 
16.340.020 Application of standards. 
16.340.030 Commercial district modifications. 
16.340.040 Location. 
16.340.050 Shared parking. 
16.340.060 Off-street vehicle and bicycle parking requirements. 
16.340.070 Off-street loading requirements. 
16.340.080 Parking and loading area development requirements. 
16.340.090 General provisions for off-street parking and loading. 
16.340.100 Variance of off-street parking and loading requirements. 

16.340.010 Purpose. 
The purpose of this section is to provide adequate areas for the parking, maneuver-

ing, loading and unloading of vehicles for all land uses in the city. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.205.01, 1993) 

16.340.020 Application of standards. 
A. Development of off-street parking and loading areas for multi-family, commercial 

and industrial development shall be subject to the provisions of Section 16.568, Site De-
velopment Review. 

B. Except as modified under Section 16.340.030, the provisions of this section shall 
apply to the following types of development: 

1. Any new building or structure erected after the effective date of the ordinance co-
dified in this title; 

2. The construction or provision of additional floor area, seating capacity, or other 
expansion of an existing building or structure; 

3. A change in the use of a building or structure which would require additional park-
ing spaces or off-street loading areas under the provisions of this section. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.205.02, 1993) 

16.340.030 Commercial district modifications. 
The parking requirements of this section shall be flexibly applied to development in 

the commercial core of the city, defined as the properties in the C District west of Ash 
and Schley Streets, south of Yamhill Street, east of Washington, Morgan and 1st Streets, 
and north of Madison Street, unless the property upon which development is to take 
place has no buildings. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.205.03, 1993) 

Ordinance 2011-05, Exhibit "B," November 21, 2011 Page 123 



3ff-sítree oarv.mg anr taadrnr a-eas shal t e provider or t re sane toi witf tre marr 
touiding stojictue er use excaç tha" m t te E vr FF D e f i e s veh«ce parKmg aresí 
ma> i e toeater or a notte* sit ff the rot e rr t t e C, «I, ar PF Dsrtricfe anc & withm 31 fee" 
o toe tot contammo I te mar feu.fcimg structure or use 
Dre 5 Exh A § TJ235 D4 19E3 

'iE.S4I.D5t Srerrss parirá m$ 
A Paguro areas ma* ì e usee "for £ Icari mg aree wfer the narKmzj aras E TJOI 

nesder I T J S K : 

E Ffcfkmg a^sat ma\ i e sharer s i t ì ^C to toe decisis authority s apeova tor 
rommerca anc mdislra ises whe*e "hours j f operation or ^se a>e staggerer ans toe 
oea» dentano perora? rie not occur simuteneoiBly The reginramente of Sertor 
ÎE 34ED5E ma*, i e reoucer aeccdngn Snarec pamng snal not he approver untase 
t te OecBcv ajjtnoitv receives satisiartan. tega evraence rfömonstoatmg the access ara; 
oar ing nghto of t te cartes 

Dre 93-5 Exh A § 1225.D5 9E3 

*1£34D;0S£ Df-stree: '«rt ictt ano airycie r.a~Kmr ns ou r e m ems 
A Dff^tteer vehicte anr iMcyöte parkmg snai re provcïef as "»squirer by Sector 

1S.34£.ö9r ano approver ¿y the necœirr authority m t e amoinl not tes thar istoc 
heiow 

D-dmancr 2 R L H E Exhibit "E ' November 21 2011 i"agel24 



VEHICLE AND BICYCLE PARKING SPACE REQUIREMENTS 

Land Use Activity Vehicle Spaces 

1 . 1 and 2 
dwellings 

2. Multi-family 
lings 

3. Hotel, 
boarding house 

6. 

7. 

Bicycle 
Spaces 

family 2 spaces per dwel- 0 
ling unit 
(garage spaces 
shall not be 
counted) 

dwel-1.5 spaces p e r l 
dwelling unit 

motel, 1 space per guest 1 
room plus 1 space 
for the owner or 

4. Club, lodge 
manager 
Spaces sufficient 2 
to meet the com-
bined minimum 
requirements of 
the heaviest uses 
being conducted, 
such as hotel, res-
taurant, audito-
rium, etc. 

nursing 1 space per two 1 
beds and 1 space 
per 2 employees 

Churches, audito- 1 space per 4 2 
rium, stadium, seats or every 8 
theater feet of bench 

length 
Elementary, junior 2 spaces per 8 

Hospital, 
home 

high school 

8. High school 

classroom, plus 
off-street loading 
facility 
1 space per class- 2 
room and one 
space per em-
ployee, plus off-
street loading 

Measure-
ment 
None 

Minimum 

Per dwelling 100% 
unit 
Per 20 guest 100% 
rooms 

Per 20 ve- 75% 
hiele spaces 

Per 5 beds 75% 

Per 20 ve- 25% 
hiele spaces 

Per class- 100% 
room 

Per class- 100% 
room 
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Land Use Activity Vehicle Spaces Bicycle Measure- Minimum 
Spaces ment 

4. 80,000- 1 space per 1,000 7 Per 30 ve- 100% 
199,999 sq. ft. sq.ft. hide spaces 
5. 200,000 sq. ft. 1 space per 2,000 14 Per 30 ve- 100% 
and over sq. ft. hide spaces 

17 Warehousing and 
storage distribu-
tion, terminals 
1. 0-49,999 sq. 1 space per 3,000 6 Per 30 ve- 100% 
ft. sq. ft. hide spaces 
2. 50,000 sq. ft. 1 space per 5,000 5 Per 30 ve- 100% 
and over sq. ft. hide spaces 
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2. Two-way drives shall have a minimum improved width of at least 20 feet, exclusive 
of parking spaces. 

3. The minimum width of any parking space shall be 9 feet, exclusive of driveways. 
4. The minimum length of any parking space shall be 18 feet, exclusive of driveways. 

C. Screening. When any public parking or loading area is within or adjacent to a resi-
dential district, such parking or loading area shall be screened from all residential prop-
erties with an ornamental fence, wall or hedge at least 4 feet in height. Along alleys, the 
fence, wall or hedge shall be at least 4 feet in height. 

D. Lighting. Any light used to illuminate a parking or loading area shall be directed 
entirely onto the parking or loading area, shall be deflected away from any residential 
use and shall not cast a glare or reflection onto moving vehicles on public rights-of-way. 

E. Areas used for parking and maneuvering of vehicles shall be maintained for all-
weather use and drained to avoid flow of water across public off-site sidewalks and pri-
vate on-site sidewalks. 

F. Except for parking and loading areas serving residential uses, parking and loading 
areas adjacent to residential districts or uses shall be designed to minimize disturbance 
of residents. 

G. Groups of more than 4 parking spaces shall be located and served by a driveway 
so their use will require no backing movements or other maneuvering within a street 
right-of-way other than an alley. 

H. Service drives to off-street parking areas shall be designed and constructed to fa-
cilitate the flow of traffic, provide maximum safety of traffic ingress and egress and the 
maximum safety of pedestrians and vehicular traffic on the site. 

I. Service drive exits shall comply with Section 16.310.070, vision clearance area. 

J. Parking spaces along the outer boundaries of a parking area shall be contained by 
a curb or a bumper rail at least 4 inches high, located at least 3 feet from the property 
line, to prevent a motor vehicle from extending over an adjacent property or an alley or 
street right-of-way. 
(Ord. 96-5 § 4, 1996; Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.205.08, 1993) 

16.340.090 General provisions for off-street parking and loading. 
A. The provision and maintenance of off-street parking and loading areas is a contin-

uing obligation of the property owner. No building permit shall be issued until plans are 
presented showing property is and will remain available for exclusive use as off-street 
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Section 16.350 Public Facilities 

Sections: 
16.350.010 Purpose. 
16.350.020 Comply with public works standards. 
16.350.030 Application of public facility standards. 

16.350.010 Purpose. 
The purpose of this section is to: 
A. Implement the Comprehensive Plan; and 

B. Ensure public facilities are provided for development. 

16.350.020 Comply with public works standards. 
All public facility improvements shall be designed and constructed in compliance with 

the Sheridan Public Works Standards. The Director of Public Works, or designee, shall 
determine compliance with the standards. 

16.350.030 Application of public facility standards. 
Standards for the provision and utilization of public facilities or services available with-

in the city shall apply to all land developments in accordance with the following table of 
reference. No development permit shall be approved unless the following improvements 
are provided prior to occupancy or operation, or unless future provision is ensured in ac-
cordance with Section 16.502.100, Performance Guarantees. 
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1. The use generates an average of 100 or more trips per day per 
1000 square feet of gross floor area as documented in the Trip 
Generation Manual of the Institute of Transportation Engineers or 
other qualified source; or 

2. The use includes daily shipping and delivery trips by vehicles over 
20,000 pounds of gross vehicle weight. 

(Ord. 2000-5 App. E § 2, 2004) 
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Section 16.360 Utility Lines and Facilities 

Sections: 
16.360.010 Purpose. 
16.360.020 Standards. 

16.360.010 Purpose. 
The purpose of this section is to provide adequate services and facilities appropriate 

to the scale and type of development. 

16.360.020 Standards. 
A. The location, design, installation and maintenance of all utility lines and facilities 

shall be carried out with minimum feasible disturbances of soil and site. 

B. All development which has a need for water lines and associated facilities shall 
install the lines and facilities and grant necessary easements pursuant to the require-
ments of the city. Installation of the lines and facilities shall be coordinated with the ex-
tension of sewer and storm drainage lines and facilities. 

C. All development which has a need for electricity, gas and communications servic-
es shall install them pursuant to the requirements of the utility district or company serv-
ing the development. Except where otherwise prohibited by the utility district or compa-
ny, all such facilities shall be underground. 

D. All development which has a need for sanitary sewer lines and associated facilities 
shall install the lines and facilities and grant necessary easements pursuant to the re-
quirements of the city. Installation of the lines and facilities shall be coordinated with the 
extension of water and storm drainage lines and facilities. 

E. Street lights shall be required for all development except in the Urban Transition 
District. Street lights shall be provided by and installed at the developer's expense pur-
suant to the requirements of the city and the electric utility company serving the devel-
opment. 

F. Easements shall be provided by the developer along property lines as deemed 
necessary by the city, special districts, and utility companies. Easements shall be of a 
width deemed appropriate by the responsible agency. Such easements shall be desig-
nated on the final plat of all subdivisions, and partitions, and for developments that are 
not part of a subdivision, planned unit development or partition, in the documents rec-
orded at the Yamhill County Clerk's Office at the applicant's expense. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 2.207.01 and 2.207.02, 1993) 

Ordinance 2011-05, Exhibit "B," November 21, 2011 Page 135 



Drrimarux 21)13-05 Exhini: "E ' Novemr»e~2l 21'IH Pagi 13t 



Section 16.370 Storm Drainage 

Sections: 
16.370.010 Purpose. 
16.370.020 Scppe. 
16.370.030 Storm drainage and erosion control plan required. 
16.370.040 Storm drainage standards. 

16.370.010 Purpose. 
The purpose of this section is to provide for the drainage of surface water from all de-

velopment; to minimize erosion; and to reduce degradation of water quality due to sedi-
ments and pollutants in stormwater runoff. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.206.01, 1993) 

16.370.020 Scope. 
The provisions of this section shall apply to all new subdivisions, planned unit devel-

opments, partitions which include a public street, private street or shared private drive-
way, multifamily developments, commercial developments, and industrial developments; 
and to the reconstruction or expansion of such developments. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.206.02, 1993) 

16.370.030 Storm drainage and erosion control plan required. 
No construction of any facilities in a development included in Section 16.370.020 shall 

be permitted until a storm drainage and erosion control plan for the project is prepared 
by an engineer registered in the state of Oregon and approved by the city. This plan 
shall contain at a minimum: 

A. The methods to be used to minimize the amount of runoff, siltation and pollution 
created from the development, both during and after construction; 

B. Plans for the construction of storm sewers, open drainage channels and other fa-
cilities which depict line sizes, profiles, construction specifications and other such infor-
mation as is necessary for the city to review the adequacy of the storm drainage plans; 

C. Calculations used by the engineer in sizing storm drainage facilities. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.206.03, 1993) 

16.370.040 Storm drainage standards. 
A. All development shall be planned, designed, constructed and maintained to: 
1. Protect and preserve existing natural drainage channels to the maximum practica-

ble extent; 
2. Protect development from flood hazards; 
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Section 16.380 Street Standards 

Sections: 
16.380.010 Purpose. 
16.380.020 Scope. 
16.380.030 General provisions. 
16.380.040 General right-of-way and improvement widths. 
16.380.050 Modification of right-of-way and improvement width. 
16.380.060 Construction specifications. 
16.380.070 Private streets. 
16.380.080 Access management. 

16.380.010 Purpose. 
The purpose of this section is: 
A. To provide for safe, efficient, convenient multi-modal movement in the city. 

B. To provide adequate access to all proposed developments in the city. 

C. To provide adequate area in all public rights-of-way for sidewalks, bikeways, sani-
tary sewers, storm sewers, water lines, natural gas lines, power lines and other utilities 
commonly and appropriately placed in such rights-of-way. 

D. For purposes of this section: 
1. "Adequate access" means direct routes of travel between destinations; such desti-

nations may include residential neighborhoods, parks, schools, shopping areas, and 
employment centers. 

2. "Adequate area" means space sufficient to provide all required public services to 
standards defined in this title or the city's most current public works standards. 
(Ord. 2000-5 App. E § 3 (part), 2000) 

16.380.020 Scope. 
The provisions of this section shall be applicable to: 
A. The creation, dedication or construction of all new public or private streets, bike-

ways, or accessways in all subdivisions, planned unit developments, partitions or other 
developments in the city; 

B. The extension or widening of existing public street rights-of-way, private street 
easements, or street improvements including those which may be proposed by an indi-
vidual or the city, or which may be required by the city in association with other devel-
opment approvals; 
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G. Half-Streets. Half-streets, while generally not acceptable, may be approved where 
essential to the reasonable development of an area and when the decision authority 
finds it practicable to require the dedication of the other half when the adjoining property 
is developed. Whenever a half-street is adjacent to a property to be developed, the other 
half of the street shall be dedicated. Reserve strips and street plugs may be required to 
preserve the objectives of half-streets; 

H. Cul-de-sacs. Cul-de-sacs shall have maximum lengths of 350 feet measured from 
the centerline of the intersecting street to the radius point of the circular turn-a-round. All 
cul-de-sacs shall terminate with circular turn-a-rounds; 

I. Street Names. Street names shall conform to the established pattern in the city 
and shall be subject to the approval of the decision authority; 

J. Grades and Curves. Grades shall not exceed 7 percent on arterials, 10 percent on 
collector streets or 15 percent on any other street. Street grades of 15 percent shall not 
exceed 200 feet in length. To provide for adequate drainage, all streets shall have a min-
imum slope of 0.5 percent. On arterials there shall be a tangent of not less than 100 feet 
between reversed curves; 

K. Marginal Access Streets. If a development abuts or contains an existing or pro-
posed arterial street, the decision authority may require marginal access streets, reverse 
frontage lots with suitable depth, screen planting contained in a non-access reservation 
along the rear or side property line, or such other treatment as may be necessary for 
adequate protection of residential properties and to afford separation of through and lo-
cal traffic; 

L. Alleys. Alleys shall be provided in commercial and industrial districts unless other 
permanent provisions for access to off-street parking and loading facilities are made as 
approved by the decision authority. While alley intersections and sharp changes in 
alignment shall be avoided, the corners of necessary alley intersections shall have radii 
of not less than 10 feet; 
(Ord. 2000-5 App. E § 3 (part), 2000; Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.204.03, 1993) 

16.380.040 General right-of-way and improvement widths. 
The following standards are for public and private streets, bikeways and sidewalks in 

the city. The standards shall be the minimum requirements for all streets, except where 
modifications are permitted under Section 16.380.050. 
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(Ord. 2000-5 App. E § 3 (part), 2000) 

16.380.050 Modification of right-of-way and improvement width. 
The decision authority, may allow modification to the public street standards of Sec-

tion 16.380.040, when the criteria in Subsections A and B, following, are satisfied: 
A. The modification is necessary to provide design flexibility in instances where: 
1. Unusual topographic conditions require a reduced width or grade separation of 

improved surfaces, or 
2. Parcel shape or configuration precludes accessing a proposed development with a 

street which meets the full standards of Section 16.380.040, or 
3. A modification is necessary to preserve trees or other natural features determined 

by the decision authority to be significant to the aesthetic character of the area, or 
4. A planned unit development is proposed and the modification of street standards 

is necessary to provide greater privacy or aesthetic quality to the development; 
B. Modification of the standards of Section 16.380.040 shall only be approved if the 

decision authority finds the specific design proposed provides adequate safety and vehi-
cular access based on anticipated traffic volumes. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.204.05, 1993) 

16.380.060 Construction specifications. 
Construction specifications for all public streets shall comply with the criteria of the 

most recently adopted public works street standards of the city. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.204.06, 1993) 

16.380.070 Private streets. 
A. Private streets may be allowed only where the subject property is in the Hillside 

Overlay Development District. Private streets shall comply with the following minimum 
standards: 

Number of Dwellings Easement or Tract Width Surface Width 
1-2 20 feet 12 feet 
3-4 25 feet 20 feet 
5 or more 30 feet 24 feet 

B. The surface width required in 16.380.070, A, shall be improved with either asphal-
tic concrete or Portland cement concrete for the entire length of the private street ease-
ment. Private streets serving more than 2 dwellings shall be constructed to the same 
cross-sectional specifications required for public streets. 

C. Provision for the maintenance of the private street shall be provided in the form of 
a maintenance agreement, home owners association, or other instrument acceptable to 
the city attorney. 
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Section 16.390 Manufactured Home Standards 

Sections: 
16.390.010 Scope. 
16.390.020 Standards. 
16.390.030 Process. 

16.390.010 Scope. 
A. The following standards are applicable to manufactured homes installed on indi-

vidual lots and parcels and on lots in manufactured home subdivisions. The following 
standards cannot be varied or deleted through the Major or Minor Variance processes in 
Sections 16.576 and 16.578, respectively. Manufactured homes sited in manufactured 
home parks shall comply with Section 16.556, Manufactured Home Park Applications, 
and other applicable sections of this title. 

B. The Residential Low Density District (R-1), Section 16.210, the Residential Me-
dium Density District (R-2), Section 16.215, and the Residential Mixed Use District (R-3), 
Section 16.220, allow manufactured homes complying with the requirements of Section 
16.390, and other applicable sections, on individual lots and parcels and on lots in 
manufactured home subdivisions. 

16.390.020 Standards. 
A. The manufactured home shall be multi-sectional and enclose a space of not less 

than 1,000 square feet. The 1,000 square foot requirement is measured from the exterior 
of the structure, excluding any hitch and any extension of or attachment to the structure 
which is not part of the original factory manufactured home. 

B. The manufactured home shall be certified by the manufacturer to have an exterior 
thermal envelope meeting performance standards which reduce levels equivalent to the 
performance standards required of single-family dwellings constructed under the State 
building code as defined in ORS 455.010. 

C. The manufactured home shall be installed upon an excavated and back-filled 
foundation with footings and enclosed at the perimeter such that the manufactured home 
is located not more than 12 inches above grade, except for installations in the Special 
Flood Hazard Area where the height above grade requirements of Section 16.280, 
Floodplain Overlay District, shall apply. 

D. The manufactured home shall have a pitched roof with a slope not less than a 
nominal 2 feet in height for each 12 feet in width. 
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e. In accordance with Section 16.280, Floodplain Overlay District, an elevation 
certificate for installations in the Special Flood Hazard Area (100-year floodplain). 

2. Issuance of the Permit. After receipt of the information required for the installation 
permit, the City Manager or designee shall review the application for compliance with the 
standards set forth in Section 16.390.020, B , and other applicable sections, and the in-
stallation permit and other associated permits may be issued. Appeal of the decision 
shall be to the planning commission. 

3. Additional Action Necessary. If the City Manager or designee finds that siting 
and/or design changes are needed, a conditional approval of the placement permit may 
be issued. The conditions which must be met prior to occupancy shall be clearly stated 
in writing. If the applicant agrees in writing to the conditions, approval is given and the 
applicant proceeds to the building permit stage. If the applicant does not accept the con-
ditions, the installation permit is denied with reasons stated in writing. 

C. Building Permit Required. 
1. Concurrent with, or after, the submittal of the installation permit, the homeowner 

shall secure a building permit for the garage and any accessory structure in accordance 
with applicable building codes. 

2. Building Official Inspections. The building official shall inspect the accessory struc-
ture in accordance with the standard building permit procedures. The building official 
may provide referrals to other local officials for technical determinations, as appropriate, 
of conformance with conditions of the placement permit. If the applicant has complied 
with all of the required conditions, standards and inspections, final approval shall be is-
sued and occupancy of the manufactured home permitted. 

3. Denial of Occupancy. If any of the conditions or standards have not been met, the 
final approval shall not be issued and the manufactured home shall not be occupied until 
such conditions or standards have been met. 

4. Any extension of or attachment to the manufactured home which is not part of the 
original factory manufactured home and which is intended for use either as part of the 
dwelling unit or for storage purposes shall not be allowed, unless a building permit is 
submitted to and issued by the City. The building permit application shall include plans 
for review and approval to ensure the extension or attachment proposed meets the 
standards of Section 16.390.020, and other applicable sections. 
(Ord. 2001-7 §§ 2 and 3, 2001; Ord. 96-5 §§ 2 and 3, 1996; Ord. 94-16 § 1, 1994; Ord. 
94-6 § 3, 1994; Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 2.306.01--2.306.05, 1993) 
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Section 16.395 Signs. 

Sections: 
16.395.010 Purpose. 
16.395.020 General provisions. 
16.395.030 Residential signs. 

16.395.010 Signs. 
A. Purpose. The provisions of this section are intended to provide for the necessary 

means of identification while maintaining a safe and pleasing environment for the people 
of the city. 

16.395.020 General Provisions. 
A. Conflicting Standards. Signs shall be allowed subject to the provisions of this sec-

tion, except when these provisions conflict with the specific standards for signs in the 
subject district. 

B. Signs Subject to State Approval. All signs visible to the traveling public from state 
highways are subject to the regulations and permit requirements of the Highway Division 
of the State of Oregon Department of Transportation. Where the regulations of the state 
and city differ, the more restrictive regulations shall govern. 

C. Uniform Sign Code. All signs shall comply with the provisions of the Uniform Sign 
Code of the Uniform Building Code, except as otherwise provided in this section. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 2.208.01 and 2.208.02, 1993) 

16.395.030 Residential signs. 
The following sign regulations shall apply to single-family homes and duplexes located 

within the R-1, R-2 and R-3 zones. 
A. Area and Number. Only one sign shall be permitted per property. The maximum 

sign area shall be eight square feet. 
B. Location. The sign may be located on a wall or within any yard area. Signs placed 

within a yard shall be limited to a maximum height of four feet as measured from the ad-
jacent ground level to the highest point of the sign. 

C. Vision Clearance. Notwithstanding the above provisions, no sign shall violate the 
vision clearance standards in Section 16.301.070, Vision Clearance, of this title. 

D. Lighting. The use of interior lighted signs shall be prohibited. 
E. Sign Area. Sign area shall be defined as the entire area within any type of perime-

ter or border which encloses the outer limits of any writing, representation, emblem, fig-
ure, or character. If the sign is enclosed in a frame or cabinet, the area is based on the 
inner dimensions of the frame or cabinet surrounding the sign. When a sign is on a base 
material and attached without a frame, such as a wood board or plexiglass panel, the 
dimensions of the base material are to be used. 
(Ord. 2000-9 § 1,2000) 
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Chapter 16.400 
SPECIAL USES 

16.401 Applicability. 
16.405 Amateur Radio Antenna Structure. 
16.415 Bed and Breakfast Establishment. 
16.425 Not used. 
16.435 Not used. 
16.445 Model Home Sales Office. 
16.455 Not used. 
16.465 Service Station. 
16.475 Not used. 
16.485 Vehicle, Trailer and Manufactured Home Sales and Service. 
16.495 Wireless Communications Facility. 

16.401 Applicability. 

Sections: 
16.401.010 

16.401.010 Applicability of special use standards. 
A. Special uses shall be developed in accordance with the standards of this title and 

the special standards set forth for each special use in this chapter. 
B. The special use standards may differ from the development standards established 

for permitted and conditional uses within the same district and in this title. When a stan-
dard for a special use differs from that of the underlying zone or from applicable stan-
dards in this title, the standard for the special use shall apply. 
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16.405 Amateur Radio Antenna Structure. 

Sections: 
16.405.010 Height. 
16.405.020 Setbacks. 
16.405.030 Assembly. 
16.405.040 Grounding. 
16.405.050 Support Wires and Anchors. 
16.405.060 Accessory to Main Use. 
16.405.070 Site Development Review. 

16.405.010 Height. 
The maximum permitted height is 70 feet measured from the ground directly below 

the structure's base, unless a variance is approved. 

16.405.020 Setbacks. 
The minimum setback from all property lines to the structure's base shall be at least 1 

foot for every 3 feet of height, unless a variance is approved. (For example, an antenna 
structure 70 feet in height must be set back a minimum of 23 feet from all adjacent prop-
erty lines.) This standard shall not apply to antenna structures that extend a maximum 
of 18 feet above the height of the main house or building, whether the antenna structure 
is attached to it or is freestanding. 

16.405.030 Assembly. 
Parts and assembly shall be in compliance with the manufacturer's specifications or 

those of an engineer licensed by the State of Oregon. 

16.405.040 Grounding. 
The antenna structure shall be adequately grounded as required by specialty codes 

adopted by the State of Oregon. 

16.405.050 Support Wires and Anchors. 
Structures and related guy wires and ground anchors shall comply with setback stan-

dards of the zoning district in which they are located. 

16.405.060 Accessory to Main Use. 
The antenna structure shall be accessory to the main use of the property on which it is 

located. 

16.405.070 Site Development Review. 
Whether the antenna is attached to another structure or building, or is free-standing, a 

Site Development Review approval shall be obtained prior to installation. Documenta-

Ordinance 2011-05, Exhibit "B," November 21, 2011 Page 153 



tor snal :>e recuire: tna' verifies compianse witr aooiisaoie cooes an: stanaaTß. 

D-dmaure 211 l -Df. Sshibii "E ' NraranberSl 2EI_ Past 154 



Section 16.415 Bed and Breakfast Establishment 

Sections: 
16.415.010 Purpose. 
16.415.020 Standards. 
16.415.030 Operating requirements. 
16.415.040 Approval process. 

16.415.010 Purpose. 
The purpose of this Section is to provide development and operating requirements for 

a bed and breakfast establishment in addition to the requirements in State Statute. 

16.415.020 Standards. 
The following general development provisions shall apply: 
A. Location. The establishment shall be located within 300 feet of a street designated 

as a collector or arterial in the Sheridan Transportation Systems Plan. 

B. Rooms. The establishment shall be limited to a maximum of two guest rooms in 
the R-2 District and three guest rooms in the R-3 District. 

C. Room Restrictions. No guest room shall be located within a basement. 

D. Building Modification. The guest rooms shall be part of the primary residential use 
and not specifically constructed for rental purposes. The residential character of the res-
idence shall be maintained. 

E. Parking. In addition to the parking requirements for the residence, one additional 
parking space shall be required for each guest room. The parking space(s) shall comply 
with the following improvement provisions: 

1. No parking shall be permitted within the required front yard setback. 
2. Parking located within the required side or rear yard setback shall be 

screened from adjacent residential zoned property by a 6 foot high 100% sight obscuring 
wall or fence; or by a completely sight obscuring vegetative hedge at least 4 feet high 
capable of growing to a height of 6 feet. 

F. Sign. One non-illuminated monument sign, no more than 6 square feet in area, no 
more than 4 feet above grade, mounted on the ground, within 10 feet of the driveway. 

16.415.030 Operating requirements. 
The following shall continually apply to the operation of the establishment: 
A. Owner/Operator. The establishment shall be maintained and operated solely by 

the on-premise owner of the residence containing the bed and breakfast. 
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16.445 Model Home Sales Office. 

Sections: 
16.445.010 Model home sales office allowed. 
16.445.020 Office activities located inside. 
16.445.030 Off-street parking. 
16.445.040 Model home sales office location. 
16.445.050 Residential character. 
16.445.060 Signs. 
16.445.070 Discontinuance. 

16.445.010 Model home sales office allowed. 
A model home sales office may be used as a gathering point for personnel provided 

the personnel work in the subdivision or manufactured home park within which the mod-
el home is located. 

16.445.020 Office activities located inside. 
All office activities shall be located entirely within the dwelling or garage. No outside 

equipment or material storage shall be permitted on the development site other than as 
necessary to complete construction of the units in that subdivision. 

16.445.030 Off-street parking. 
There shall be at least 2 off-street parking spaces in the paved driveway for all per-

sonnel and business vehicles associated with the model home. 

16.445.040 Model home sales office location. 
The model home shall be located in the subdivision, planned unit development or 

manufactured home park under development. 

16.445.050 Residential character. 
There shall be no detrimental effect on the residential character of the surrounding 

neighborhood through excessive traffic, violation of the city's noise or other performance 
standards, excessive late or early hours of operation, or other activities that are incom-
patible with adjacent residential uses. 

16.445.060 Signs. 
All signs shall comply with Section 16.395. 

16.445.070 Discontinuance. 
The model home use shall be discontinued when all the lots in the subdivision, 

planned unit development or manufactured home park have been sold, except the lot 
containing the model home sales office. 
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Section 16.465 Service Stations. 

Sections: 
16.465.010 Scope. 
16.465.020 Standards. 
16.465.030 Process. 

16.465.010 Scope. 
In a zoning district where automobile service stations and card lock stations are per-

mitted uses or conditional uses, the following standards shall apply to the design and 
development of such uses. 

16.465.020 Standards. 
In addition to other development standards in this title, the following standards shall 

apply to the development of automobile service stations and card lock stations: 
A. All parking areas, loading areas, maneuvering areas, ©f and temporary storage 

areas for vehicles being serviced at the station shall be paved with a concrete or asphalt 
surface. 

B. The lot shall be screened from adjoining residentially zoned properties in accor-
dance with the site and landscaping design provisions of this title. 

C. Except for vehicles being serviced at the station, all merchandise and supplies 
shall be stored within a building. 

D. Tires, wiper blades and refills, and oil may be displayed outside when the service 
station is open for business. 

E. Freestanding gasoline pumps and pump islands, identification signs and lighting 
standards may occupy a required front or street side yard exclusive of a clear vision area 
unless otherwise prohibited by this title. 

F. Gasoline pumps and pump islands shall be located so no part of a vehicle being 
served shall extend into any public street right-of-way, alley or private drive used for 
access or egress to private property. 

G. Gasoline pumps and pump islands shall not be built within 10 feet from a property 
line. 

16.465.030 Process. 
The uses listed in Section 16.465.010 shall be subject to the procedures of Section 

16.568, Site Development Review. Approval shall not be granted unless all provisions of 
this section and other applicable requirements of this title are met. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 2.309.01-2.309.03, 1993) 
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Section 16.485 Vehicle, Trailer and Manufactured Home Sales and Service 

Sections: 
16.485.010 Scope. 
16.485.020 Standards. 
16.485.030 Process. 

16.485.010 Scope. 
The following standards shall apply to the design and development of the following 

uses: 
A. Automobile, truck, recreation vehicle, travel trailer and utility trailer sales, service 

and rental; 
B. Manufactured home sales; 
C. Boat and marine accessory sales, service and rental; 
D. Motorcycle sales, service and rental; 
E. Retail tire shop, sales, service and repair; 
F. Towing service. 

16.485.020 Standards. 
In addition to other development standards established elsewhere in this title, the fol-

lowing standards shall apply to the design and development of the uses listed in Section 
16.485.010: 

A. All parking areas, loading areas, maneuvering areas or areas used for storage of 
boats, automobiles, manufactured homes, recreational vehicles, trucks, trailers, motor-
cycles or other vehicles shall be paved with a concrete or asphalt surface. 

B. The lot shall be screened from adjoining residentially zoned properties in accor-
dance with the site and landscaping design provisions of this title. 

C. Except for vehicles, boats, manufactured homes and trailers, all merchandise and 
supplies shall be stored within a building. 

16.485.030 Process. 
The uses listed in this section shall be subject to the procedures of Section 16.568, 

Site Development Review. Submittal requirements and review procedures shall be as 
specified in Section 16.568. Approval shall not be granted unless all provisions of this 
section and other applicable requirements of this title are met. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 2.309.01-2.309.03, 1993) 

Section 16.490 Not used. 
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16.495 Wireless communication facility. 

Sections: 
16.495.010 Purpose. 
16.495.020 Permitted use. 
16.495.030 Collocation of additional antennas on existing tower. 
16.495.040 Collocation of antennas on existing building, pole and water tower. 
16.495.050 Construction of transmission tower. 
16.495.060 Standards for towers and antennas. 
16.495.070 Standards for ancillary facilities. 
16.495.080 Variance. 
16.495.090 Removal of facilities. 
16.495.100 Application Special Reviewer. 

16.495.010 Purpose. 
The provisions of this section are intended to ensure wireless communication facilities 

are located, installed, maintained and removed in a manner that: 
A. Minimizes the number of transmission towers throughout the community; 

B. Encourages the collocation of wireless communication facilities; 

C. Encourages the use of existing buildings, light or utility poles or water towers as 
opposed to construction of new wireless communication towers; 

D. Recognizes the need of wireless communication providers to build-out their sys-
tems over time; and 

E. Ensures that all wireless communication facilities, including towers, antennas, and 
ancillary facilities are located and designed to minimize the visual impact on the imme-
diate surroundings and throughout the community, and minimize public inconvenience 
and disruption. Nothing in this section shall apply to amateur radio antennas, or facilities 
used exclusively for the transmission of television and radio signals. 

16.495.020 Permitted Use. 
No wireless communication facility may be constructed, modified to increase its 

height, installed or otherwise located within the city except as provided in this title. 
A. Outright Permitted Uses. The Industrial District and Public Facility District allow 

wireless communication facilities as a permitted outright use, and the Commercial Dis-
trict allows wireless communication antennas to be located, or collocated, on existing 
buildings and light or utility poles as a permitted outright use. 

B. Site Development Review. The construction of, or modification to, a wireless 

Ordinance 2011-05, Exhibit "B," November 21, 2011 Page 163 



ccTrrm^i-^Htior -faciliti, e aubtect te TBV/>BV\ rr a^cordan^è wrtr Sfictirr 1È.5BE Site De-
fiBtapmsnt Raviavt T t e rrìtera rr Baciar ">£495 a ne tte criteriE rr Bector 15,55B 
Site De'ffitopmen Psvevt atei govar approva r r Dania rrf t te Site Itevsiriprma't Re-
v/iew appltcatcr hi t te avant rr' a carrtlict rn cite^iE t te criter® rn Sactcr 1tj 495 atei 
xpvarrr Ne rtevBtrspmETT jjsrmi! ahai te sanse pmrr te ssmptetur' rr" t t e Site Ztevsdp-
marr Rawevt process rnciudmg an\ issa appaa 

1£ 48E X3I ^ollrocaiior rr anditiana antannas on existms w e T 

Ootocaton DÌ a r aridTti£<na anterma un ar axstr^c; tTa^smescr""- tdwst snal te crms^ 
DBrs.c ar nutrgnt +>armitt3r rr the rnmslra Dshic; anr t te Piiblte ^scMity Dstncl 

CoiraractiOT xf antermas ur SÌ: fai i n i Quiidmc, pote arie water trtwe^ 
A Ar arnia nre ma\ te crilccatea DT exstmg feuiidras ligtr r r irtiiih xofes anr watar 

rn the rnel^isha Dstnct arac t t e Public PaciiiteE Dstnct anr a r antenne mai te 
tocatec r r EDliorater or exstmg isjjitìirigE are iig+n r r xitilttv ir I t e Z-rrnimerom 
Dstnnt 

E ^BStercatiD- vt antemas rrr a feuitìng igh4 or utlittì note rr water mwe- snal 
somoh wttt" the foltowing 

"'"te starnante contornar rr Saettar i f , 49E 
1 "'"te EDtor rrf t te antewiaE i tera-m wit4- t te axistrnp stvicturE anc SirrounriÌÌÌDB 

arci 
S ^ t e anenEK axtenc -ne mora thar E ~raa HTiDVE anc profaets ne meia thar 1 

iea TunzDnlBh^ awa\ "frorr. t te a x s t n r atTucti/ra 

i f i 485..R5I Dzmsfuct iar of T-an3rnissinr Tower 
Constructrar rrf a ha^amEsior towa1 r r £ modificato r r^ ar exstmc ternani estcr 

towatD rncaasa ite te^hi snai »e alowea a^ TOtows 
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shall comply with the following standards, unless a variance is obtained pursuant to the 
provisions of Subsection 16.495.080: 

1. Separation Between Transmission Towers. No transmission tower may be con-
structed within 2000 feet of any pre-existing transmission tower. Tower separation shall 
be measured by following a straight line from the portion of the base of the proposed 
tower which is closest to the base of any pre-existing tower. For purposes of this sec-
tion, a tower shall include any transmission tower for which the city has issued a devel-
opment permit, or for which an application has been filed and not denied. 

2. Height Limitation. 
a. In the Industrial and Public Facility Districts, no transmission tower, includ-
ing antennas, shall exceed a height of 100 feet, unless a variance is granted pur-
suant to the provisions of Section 16.495. 
b. In the Commercial District no antenna shall exceed the height limit in the 
Commercial District. 

3. Collocation. New transmission towers shall be designed to accommodate colloca-
tion of additional providers consistent with the following: 

a. New transmission towers of a height of 80 feet or more shall be designed to 
accommodate collocation of a minimum of 2 additional providers either outright or 
through future modification to the tower. 
b. New transmission towers of a height of at least 60 feet and no more than 
79.9 feet shall be designed to accommodate collocation of a minimum of 1 addi-
tional provider either outright or through future modification to the tower. 

4 Setbacks. In the Industrial and Public Facility Districts, the transmission tower 
shall be set back from adjacent property lines a minimum number of feet that is equal to 
one-half the height of the transmission tower. 

5. Buffering. In the Industrial and Public Facility Districts, existing vegetation shall be 
preserved to the maximum extent practicable. In addition, landscaping shall be placed 
completely around the transmission tower and ancillary facilities located at ground level 
except as required to access the facility. Such landscaping shall consist of evergreen 
vegetation with a minimum planted height of 5 feet placed densely so as to form a 
screen. Landscaping shall be kept healthy and well maintained. The tower and any an-
cillary facilities shall be wholly contained within a fence. 

6. Noise Reduction. In the Commercial, Industrial and Public Facility Districts, noise 
generating equipment shall be sound-buffered by means of baffling, barriers, or other 
suitable means to reduce sound level measured at the property line to no more than 
45dBa. 

7. Lighting. No lighting shall be permitted on transmission towers except that re-
quired by the Federal Aviation Administration. No high intensity white lights may be lo-
cated on transmission towers. 

8. Color. The transmission tower and attached antennas shall be unpainted galva-
nized steel or painted neutral colors or such shades as are appropriate and compatible 
with the surrounding environment, as approved by the city. 
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mit issuance to ensure removal of the transmission tower, substructure, antennas and 
above ground ancillary facilities after the facility no longer is being used. 

16.495.100 Application Special Reviewer. 
The City Manager may retain one or more consultants to verify the accuracy of state-

ments made in connection with an application for a building or land use permit for a wire-
less communications facility. Notwithstanding any other provision of this code, the city 
manager shall require the applicant to pay, as part of the application fees, an amount 
sufficient to recover all of the city's costs in retaining the consultant(s). 
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Chapter 16.500 
PROCEDURES AND APPLICATIONS 
Sections: 
16.501 Application types. 
16.502 General application provisions. 
16.504 Type l-A review procedures. 
16.506 Type l-B review procedures. 
16.508 Type l-C review procedures. 
16.510 Type l-D review procedures. 
16.512 Type ll-A review procedures. 
16.514 Type ll-B review procedures. 
16.516 Type ll-C review procedures. 
16.518 Type III review procedures. 
16.520 Type IV review procedures. 
16.521 - 16.529 Not used. 
16.530 Hearing process, planning commission. 
16.532 Hearing process, city council. 
16.534 Appeals. 
16.535 - 16.539 Not used. 
16.540 Annexation application (Type III). 
16.542 Comprehensive plan map & text amendment application (legis.) (IV) 
16.544 Comprehensive plan map & text amendment application (quasi-judic.) 
16.546 Conditional use permit application (Type ll-A). 
16.548 Floodplain development permit application (Type l-A/l-B). 
16.550 Home occupation (major) application (Type l-B). 
16.552 Home occupation (minor) application (Type l-A). 
16.554 Interpretation application. 
16.556 Manufactured home park (Type l-B). 
16.558 Nonconforming uses, structures and lots application (Type l-B). 
16.560 Partition application (Type l-C). 
16.562 Planned unit development application (Type ll-A and ll-C). 
16.564 Property line adjustment application (Type l-A). 
15.566 Sign permit application (Type l-A). 
16.568 Site development review application (Type l-C). 
16.570 Subdivision application (Type ll-B). 
16.572 Temporary use - portable use application (Type l-B). 
16.574 Vacation application (Type III). 
16.576 Variance (major) application (Type ll-A). 
16.578 Variance (minor) application (Type l-B). 
16.580 Zone map and zone code text amendment application (legislative). 
16.582 Zone map and zone code text amendment application (quasi-judicial). 
16.583-16.599 Not used. 
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3. Interpretation concurrent with another Type l-C decision (see Section 16.554). 

D. Type l-D actions are expedited land decisions and are decided by the City Man-
ager, or designee, applying objective and subjective standards. Appeal of the decision is 
to the City appeals referee. The following actions may be processed under a Type l-D 
procedure: 

1. Partition (see Section 16.560); 
2. Site Development Review (see Section 16.568); 
3. Interpretation concurrent with another Type l-D decision (see Section 16.554). 

16.501.030 Type II applications. 
A. Type ll-A actions are decided by the planning commission applying objective and 

subjective standards. Public notice and a public hearing are provided. Appeal of the de-
cision is to the city council. The following actions are processed under a Type ll-A pro-
cedure. 

1. Conditional Use Permit (see Section 16.546); 
2. Interpretation (see Section 16.554); 
3. Planned Unit Development (see Section 16.562); 
4. Variance, Major (see Section 16.576); 
5. Appeal of a Type l-B or l-C decision to the Planning Commission. 

B. Type I l-B actions are limited land use decisions and are decided by the planning 
commission applying objective and subjective standards. Public notice and a public 
hearing are provided. Appeal of the decision is to the city council. The following actions 
are processed under a Type I l-B procedure. 

1. Subdivision (see Section 16.570); 
2. Interpretation concurrent with another Type I l-B decision (see Section 16.554). 

C. Type ll-C actions are expedited land decisions and are decided by the planning 
commission applying objective and subjective standards. Appeal of the decision is to the 
appeals referee. The following actions may be processed under a Type ll-C procedure. 

1. Subdivision (see Section 16.570); 
2. Planned Unit Development (see Section 16.562). 
3. Interpretation concurrent with another Type ll-C decision (see Section 16.554). 

16.501.040 Type III applications. 
A. Type III actions are a quasi-judicial process and are decided by the city council 

applying objective and subjective standards. The planning commission makes a recom-
mendation to the city council. Public notice is provided and public hearings are held at 
the planning commission and city council. Appeal of the decision is to the Oregon Land 
Use Board of Appeals (LUBA). 
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Section 16.502 
GENERAL APPLICATION PROVISIONS 

Sections: 
16.502.010 Applicability. 
16.502.020 Application forms and fees. 
16.502.030 Multiple applications. 
16.502.040 Meet criteria for approval. 
16.502.050 Conditions of approval. 
16.502.060 Decision within 120-days. 
16.502.070 Pre-application conference. 
16.502.080 Expiration of approval and extensions. 
16.502.090 Exercising a land use approval. 
16.502.100 Performance guarantees. 

16.502.010 Applicability. 
Unless otherwise stated elsewhere in this title, the following provisions apply to all 

Type I, II, III, and IV applications. 

16.502.020 Application forms and fees. 
A. All applications, including applications for appeals of staff and Planning Commis-

sion decisions, shall be made on forms provided by the City. 

B. Fees are for the purpose of defraying administrative costs. 
1. Fees shall be payable at the time of application and shall be as set forth by resolu-

tion of the city council. There shall be no fee required for an application initiated by City 
staff, the planning commission or the city council. 

2. The failure to submit the required fee with an application, including return of 
checks unpaid or other failure of consideration, shall be a jurisdictional defect. 

3. Fees are not refundable, except 50 percent of the submitted fee may be refunded 
where the application is withdrawn prior to City staff printing the notice of receipt of ap-
plication to the parties and appropriate agencies and requesting comments. 

4. The city council may reduce or waive the fees upon showing of just cause to do 

(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 3.206.01 and 3.206.02, 1993) 
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(Ord. 2000-5 App. E § 8 (part), 2000; Ord. 95-2 Exh. A § 3, 1995; Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 
3.201.01, 1993) 

16.502.060 Decision within 120 days. 
A If for any reason it appears a land use decision and local appeals may not be com-

pleted within the State Statute required 120 day period, unless the time period is volun-
tarily extended by the applicant provided the total time shall not exceed 245 days, the 
following procedures shall be followed regardless of other processes set forth elsewhere 
in this title: 

B. The city staff shall notify the city council of the timing conflict. The city council 
shall, in accordance with its own procedures, set a time for meeting within the 120 day 
period. 

C. Public notice of a public hearing shall be mailed to affected parties as specified in 
the applicable Type I - IV Sections. 

D. The city council shall hold a public hearing on the specified date and render a de-
cision approving, approving with conditions, or denying the application. Such action shall 
be the final action by the city on the application. 

E. Appeal of the City Council decision shall be to the Oregon Land Use Board of Ap-
peals consistent with Oregon Revised Statute 197.830 and applicable Oregon Adminis-
trative Rules. 

16.502.070 Pre-application conference. 
A pre-application conference shall be conducted before a Type I - IV application is 

submitted to the City, except for minor home occupations. 

16.502.080 Expiration of approval and extensions. 
A. Unless otherwise specifically stated, Type I and II approvals shall be valid for 1.5 

years following the effective date of the approval. The approval shall be exercised within 
the 1.5 year time period. 

B. Where an extension application and fee have been timely received by the City Re-
corder, one extension may be granted in accordance with the Type l-B process. Only 
one extension shall be allowed and it shall be for no more than a 1.5 year period. 

C. An application and fee for an extension of the 1.5 year approval period shall be 
received by the City Recorder prior to the expiration of the approval period, or the initial 
decision shall lapse. 

1. The application shall explain why an extension is requested and shall pro-
vide evidence showing the applicant will exercise the rights granted by the initial 
approval if the approval period is extended. 
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16.502.100 Performance guarantees. 
A. The City Manager may allow a performance bond or other guarantee acceptable 

to the City Attorney to ensure compliance with the provisions of this title or fulfillment of 
required conditions. 

B. Types of Guarantees. Performance guarantees may be in the form of performance 
bonds payable to the city, cash, certified check, time certificate of deposit, or other form 
acceptable to the city. The form shall be approved by the city attorney and appropriate 
documents filed with the city recorder. 

C. Amount of Guarantee. The amount of the guarantee shall be equal to at least 120 
percent of the estimated cost of the performance. The applicant shall provide a written 
estimate acceptable to the city, which shall include an itemized estimate of all materials, 
labor, equipment and other costs of the required performance. 

D. Time Period. The City Manager may grant one waiver of performance for a period 
not to exceed 6 months. A request to extend the City Manager's approval of the 6 month 
waiver shall be submitted to the City Manager and may be approved by the city council 
for no more than 6 months. No more than one 6-month extension may be granted by the 
City Council. 
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Section 16.504 
TYPE l-A REVIEW PROCEDURES 

Sections: 
16.504.010 Decision authority. 
16.504.020 Application completeness. 
16.504.030 Notice of receipt of application and comment period. 
16.504.040 Notice contents. 
16.504.050 Decision. 
16.504.060 Conditions of approval. 
16.504.070 Notice of decision. 
16.504.080 Appeal. 

16.504.010 Decision authority. 
Type l-A actions shall be reviewed and decided by the City Manager or designee. 

16.504.020 Application completeness. 
Upon receipt of a Type l-A application, the City staff shall review the application and, 

within 30 days of its receipt, notify the applicant as to whether the application is com-
plete. 

A. If within 30 days of receipt of the application the City staff determines that the ap-
plication contains sufficient information for review, the City shall advise the applicant in 
writing that the application is deemed complete as of the date of submittal and begin the 
application review process. 

B. If the City staff determines that the application is incomplete, the City shall advise 
the applicant in writing of the necessary missing information. The City shall begin review 
of the application: 

1. Upon receipt of all of the missing information requested by the City; or 
2. Upon receipt of some of the missing information and a written statement from the 

applicant indicating that none of the other missing information will be provided; or 
3. Upon receipt of a written statement from the applicant indicating that none of the 

missing information will be provided. 

C. On the 181st day after being first submitted, the application will be void if the appli-
cant has been notified of the missing information and has not complied with B, 1; B, 2; or 
B, 3; of this section. 

D. Upon the written request of the applicant submitted to the City Recorder, the 120 
day time limit may be extended by the City Manager for a specified period of time, but in 
no case may the total exceed 245 days. 
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B. When the facts of the case require interpretation of existing language, an Interpre-
tation of the language may be included in the decision, and the Interpretation and the 
primary application shall be reviewed as a Type l-B action. 

C. The decision shall be final and effective on the day it is signed. 

16.504.060 Conditions of approval. 
Approval of Type l-A actions may be granted subject to conditions consistent with 

Section 16.502.050, Conditions of Approval. When conditions are imposed, a Type l-A 
action shall be processed as a Type l-B action. 

16.504.070 Decision provided to applicant. 
A copy of the decision shall be mailed to the applicant, and owner of the subject prop-

erty, if different from the applicant. 

16.504.080 Appeal. 
Type l-A decisions may not be appealed to the Planning Commission or City Council 

by the applicant or any party. 
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Section 16.506 
TYPE l-B REVIEW PROCEDURES 

Sections: 
16.506.010 Decision authority and hearing option. 
16.506.020 Application completeness. 
16.506.030 Notice of receipt of application and comment period. 
16.506.040 Notice contents. 
16.506.050 Decision. 
16.506.060 Conditions of approval. 
16.506.070 Notice of decision. 
16.506.080 Appeal. 

16.506.010 Decision authority. 
A. Type l-B applications shall be reviewed and decided by the City Manager or desig-

nee, except as provided in 16.506.010, B, below. 

B. The City Manager or designee may process a Type l-B application as a Type I l-A 
application. 

C. A Type l-B decision shall be based on the applicable criteria set forth in this title. 

D. When the facts of the case require interpretation of existing language, an Interpre-
tation of the language may be included in the decision. 

16.506.020 Application completeness. 
A. Upon receipt of a Type l-B application, city staff shall review the application and, 

within 30 days of its receipt, notify the applicant as to whether the application is com-
plete. 

B. If within 30 days of receipt of the application the City staff determines that the ap-
plication contains sufficient information for review, the City shall advise the applicant in 
writing that the application is deemed complete as of the date of submittal and begin the 
application review process. 

C. If the City staff determines that the application is incomplete, the City shall advise 
the applicant in writing of the necessary missing information. The City shall begin review 
of the application: 

1. Upon receipt of all of the missing information requested by the City; or 
2. Upon receipt of some of the missing information and a written statement from the 

applicant indicating that none of the other missing information will be provided; or 
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E. State that a party who owns property within 100 feet of the subject property may 
submit written comments to the City Recorder within the 15 day comment period begin-
ning on the day after the notice is mailed; 

F. State the date, time and place that written comments are due; 

G. State that only those who submit written comments within the 15 day comment 
period beginning on the day after the notice is mailed may appeal the decision; 

H. State the appeal will be decided by the Planning Commission after conducting a 
de novo public hearing; and 

I. State that failure of an issue to be raised in writing, or failure to provide writ-
ten statements or evidence sufficient to afford the decision maker an opportunity 
to respond to the issue precludes appeal to the Oregon Land Use Board of Ap-
peals based on that issue. 

J. When an Interpretation of the existing standards is to be included in the decision, 
state the nature of the Interpretation. 

16.506.050 Decision. 
A. The City Manager or designee shall review the application, the written comments 

received within the 15 day comment period, the comments received from the agencies 
and shall make a decision to approve, approve with conditions or deny the application 
based on an evaluation of the applicable criteria set forth in this title. 

B. When the facts of the case require interpretation of existing language, an Interpre-
tation of the language may be included in the decision. 

C. The decision shall be final on the day it is signed and shall be effective on the day 
after the 15 day period for submitting a written request for appeal has expired. 

16.506.060 Conditions of approval. 
Approval of Type l-B applications may be granted subject to conditions consistent with 

Section 16.502.050, Conditions of Approval. 

16.506.070 Notice of decision. 
A. The City shall mail a copy of the decision to the applicant. 

B. The City shall mail written notice of Type l-B decisions to: 
1. The applicant; 
2. Any party who submits to the City Recorder a written statement indicating 

they are adversely affected or aggrieved, and the statement is received by the City Re-
corder before the notice of the decision is mailed; 
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B. A Type l-B decision may be reviewed by the Planning Commission on its own mo-
tion provided the motion is passed within the time period set forth in Section 16.506.080, 
C, below. 

C. The appeal shall be received by the City Recorder within 15 days from the date 
the notice of decision was mailed beginning on the day after the notice is mailed. 

D. An appeal stays the proceedings in the matter appealed until the final determina-
tion of all appeals to the City Council and Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals. 

E. Appeal requests shall be written and list each issue appealed and shall include 
statements or evidence sufficient to afford the appeal decision authority and the parties 
an adequate opportunity to respond to each issue. 

F. An appeal of a Type l-B decision shall be heard by the Planning Commission 
through a de novo public hearing properly noticed consistent with Section 16.512, Type 
I l-A Review Procedures. 

G. The Planning Commission shall make a decision consistent with Section 
16.506.050, Decision, above, including consideration of the testimony entered into the 
record at the public hearing, and Section 16.506.050, Conditions of Approval. 

H. The City shall mail a copy of the decision on the appeal to the applicant. 

I. The City shall mail written notice of the decision on the appeal to: 
1. The applicant; and 
2. Those parties who appeared, either orally or in writing, at the hearing. 

J. The written notice of decision shall comply with Section 16.506.070, C, above. 

K. A Planning Commission decision on the appeal may be appealed by the applicant 
and those parties who appeared, either orally or in writing, before the Planning Commis-
sion hearing. 

1. The appeal shall be heard by the City Council through a de novo public 
hearing properly noticed consistent with Section 16.512, Type I l-A. Review Proce-
dures. 
2. A written appeal shall be received by the City Recorder within 15 days from 
the date the decision was mailed beginning on the day after the notice is mailed. 
3. An appeal stays the proceedings in the matter appealed until the final de-
termination of any appeal to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals. 
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Section 16.508 
TYPE l-C REVIEW PROCEDURES 

Sections: 
16.508.010 Decision authority. 
16.508.020 Application completeness. 
16.508.030 Notice of receipt of application and comment period. 
16.508.040 Notice contents. 
16.508.050 Decision. 
16.508.060 Conditions of approval. 
16.508.070 Notice of decision. 
16.508.080 Appeal. 

16.508.010 Decision authority. 
A. Type l-C (limited land use) actions shall be reviewed and decided by the City 

Manager or designee. 

B. The decision shall be based on the applicable criteria set forth in this title. 

C. When the facts of the case require interpretation of existing standards, an Interpre-
tation of the existing standards may be included in the decision. 

16.508.020 Application completeness. 
Upon receipt of a Type l-C application, the City staff shall review the application and, 

within 30 days of its receipt, notify the applicant as to whether the application is com-
plete. 

A. If within 30 days of receipt of the application the City staff determines that the ap-
plication contains sufficient information for review, the City shall advise the applicant in 
writing that the application is deemed complete as of the date of submittal and begin the 
application review process. 

B. If the City staff determines that the application is incomplete, the City shall advise 
the applicant in writing of the necessary missing information. The City shall begin review 
of the application: 

1. Upon receipt of all of the missing information requested by the City; or 
2. Upon receipt of some of the missing information and a written statement from the 

applicant indicating that none of the other missing information will be provided; or 
3. Upon receipt of a written statement from the applicant indicating that none of the 

missing information will be provided. 
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F. State copies of all evidence relied upon by the applicant are available for review, 
and copies can be obtained at cost; 

G. State the name and phone number of a City contact person; 

H. State that notice of the decision will be mailed to the applicant and any person 
who submitted comments within the 15 day comment period; and 

I. Briefly summarize the decision making process for the limited land use decision 
being made, including an explanation of appeal rights. 

J. When an Interpretation of the existing standards is to be included in the decision, 
state the nature of the Interpretation. 

16.508.050 Decision. 
A. The City Manager or designee shall review the application and the written com-

ments received within the 15 day comment period, and the comments received from the 
agencies and shall make a decision to approve, approve with conditions or deny the ap-
plication based upon and accompanied by a brief statement that: 

1. Explains the criteria and standards considered relevant to the decision; 
2. States the facts relied upon in rendering the decision; and 
3. Explains the justification for the decision based on the criteria, standards and facts 

set forth. 

B. When the facts of the case require interpretation of the existing standards of this 
title, an Interpretation of the existing standards may be included in the decision. 

16.508.060 Conditions of approval. 
A. Approval of Type l-C applications may be granted subject to conditions consistent 

with Section 16.502.050, Conditions of Approval; and 

B. The following shall be applicable to conditional approvals: 
1. Conditions shall be designed to protect public health, safety and general welfare 

from potential adverse impacts caused by a proposed land use described in an applica-

2. Conditions shall be related to the following: 
a. Ensure that the standards of the development code are met; 
b. Fulfillment of the need for public service demands created by the proposed 

use; and 

c. Protection of the public from the potentially deleterious effects of the pro-
posed use. 
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C. The appeal and fee shall be received by the City Recorder within 15 days from the 
date the decision was mailed beginning on the day after the notice is mailed. 

D. An appeal stays the proceedings in the matter appealed until the final determina-
tion of all appeals to the Planning Commission, City Council and Oregon Land Use 
Board of Appeals. 

E. An appeal of a Type l-C decision shall be heard by the Planning Commission 
through a de novo public hearing properly noticed consistent with Section 16.512, Type 
ll-A Review Procedures. 

F. The Planning Commission shall make a decision consistent with Section 
16.508.050, Decision, and Section 16.508.060, Conditions of Approval, above, including 
consideration of the testimony entered into the record at the public hearing. 

G. The City shall mail a copy of the decision on the appeal to the applicant. 

H. The City shall mail written notice of the decision on the appeal to: 
1. The applicant; and 
2. Those parties who appeared, either orally or in writing, before the hearing. 

I. The written notice of decision shall comply with Section 16.508.070, C, above. 

J. A Planning Commission decision on the appeal may be appealed by the applicant 
and those parties who appeared, either orally or in writing, before the Planning Commis-
sion hearing. 

1. The appeal shall be heard by the City Council through a de novo public 
hearing properly noticed consistent with Section 16.512, Type ll-A Review Proce-
dures. 
2. A written appeal shall be received by the City Recorder within 15 days from 
the date the decision was mailed beginning on the day after the notice is mailed. 
3. An appeal stays the proceedings in the matter appealed until the final de-
termination of all appeals to the City Council and Oregon Land Use Board of Ap-
peals. 
4. The City Council shall make a decision consistent with Section 16.508.050, 
Decision, and Section 16.508.060, Conditions of Approval, above, including con-
sideration of the testimony entered into the record at the public hearing. 
5. The City shall mail a copy of the decision on the appeal to the applicant. 
6. The City shall mail written notice of the decision on the appeal to: 

a. The applicant; and 
b. Those parties who appeared, either orally or in writing, before the hear-
ing. 
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Section 16.510 
TYPE l-D REVIEW PROCEDURES 

Sections: 
16.510.010 Decision authority. 
16.510.020 Application completeness. 
16.510.030 Notice of receipt of application and comment period. 
16.510.040 Notice contents. 
16.510.050 Decision. 
16.510.060 Conditions of approval. 
16.510.070 Notice of decision. 
16.510.080 Appeal. 

16.510.010 Decision authority. 
A. Type l-D (expedited land division) actions shall be reviewed and decided by the 

City Manager or designee. 

B. The decision shall be based on the applicable criteria set forth in this title. 

C. When the facts of the case require interpretation of existing standards, an Interpre-
tation of the existing standards may be included in the decision. 

D. When requested by the applicant, the following procedures shall be used for parti-
tions and site development reviews. 

16.510.020 Application completeness. 
Upon receipt of a Type l-D application, the City staff shall review the application and, 

within 30 days of its receipt, notify the applicant as to whether the application is com-
plete. 

A. If within 30 days of receipt of the application the City staff determines that the ap-
plication contains sufficient information for review, the City shall advise the applicant in 
writing that the application is deemed complete as of the date of submittal and begin the 
application review process. 

B. If the City staff determines that the application is incomplete, the City shall advise 
the applicant in writing of the necessary missing information. The City shall begin review 
of the application: 

1. Upon receipt of all of the missing information requested by the City; or 
2. Upon receipt of some of the missing information and a written statement from the 

applicant indicating that none of the other missing information will be provided; or 
3. Upon receipt of a written statement from the applicant indicating that none of the 

missing information will be provided. 
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F. State the place, date and time comments are due. 

G. State a time and place where copies of all evidence submitted by the applicant will 
be available for review. 

H. State the name and telephone number of a City contact person. 

I. Briefly summarize the local decision-making process for the expedited land deci-
sion being made, including an explanation of appeal rights. 

J. When an Interpretation of the existing standards is to be included in the decision, 
state the nature of the Interpretation. 

16.510.050 Decision. 
A. The City Manager or designee shall review the application, the written comments 

received within the 15 day comment period, the comments received from the agencies, 
and the approval criteria, and shall make a decision to approve, approve with conditions 
or deny the application based upon whether the application meets the approval criteria. 
The decision may include an Interpretation of the standards in this title. 

B. The City Manager or designee shall issue a written determination of compliance or 
noncompliance with approval criteria that includes a summary statement explaining the 
determination. The summary statement may be in any form reasonably intended to 
communicate the local government's basis for the determination. 

C. The decision shall be issued within 63-days of an application being deemed com-
plete, however, the 63-day period may be extended to no more than 120-days of the ap-
plication being deemed complete when, after seven days notice to the applicant, the City 
Council, at a regularly scheduled public meeting, takes action to extend the 63-day pe-
riod to a date certain for one or more expedited applications based on a determination 
that an unexpected or extraordinary increase in applications makes action within 63-
days impracticable. 

D. When the facts of the case require interpretation of existing standards, an Interpre-
tation of the existing standards may be included in the decision. 

E. The application shall not be approved unless the application: 
1. Applies to a property in the City Limits and Urban Growth Boundary; 
2. Applies to a property in the Residential Low Density District (R-1), Residen-

tial Medium Density District (R-2) Zone, or Mixed Residential District (R-3); 
3. Proposes a development to be solely for residential uses, including recrea-

tional or open space uses accessory to residential uses; 
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B. The appeal shall be received by the City Recorder within 15 days from the date 
the decision was mailed beginning on the day after the notice was mailed. 

C. An appeal shall be based solely on allegations: 
1. Of violation of the substantive provisions of the applicable land use regula-

tions; 
2. Of unconstitutionality of the decision; 
3. That the application is not eligible for review under ORS 197.360 to 

197.380 and should be reviewed as a land use decision or limited land use decision; or 
4. That the parties' substantive rights have been substantially prejudiced by 

an error in procedure by the City. 

D. The City shall appoint a referee to decide the appeal. 

E. The appeal shall be processed in accordance with Oregon Revised Statute 
197.360 to 197.375 for Expedited Land Divisions. 
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Section 16.512 
TYPE ll-A REVIEW PROCEDURES 

Sections: 
16.512.010 Decision authority. 
16.512.020 Application completeness. 
16.512.030 Notice of receipt of application, comments and hearing. 
16.512.040 Notice contents. 
16.512.050 Decision. 
16.512.060 Conditions of approval. 
16.512.070 Notice of decision. 
16.512.080 Appeal. 

16.512.010 Decision authority. 
A. Type ll-A actions shall be reviewed and decided by the Planning Commission. 

B. The decision shall be based on the applicable criteria set forth in this title. 

C. An Interpretation of the language in this title may be included in the decision. 

16.512.020 Application completeness. 
Upon receipt of a Type ll-A application city staff shall review the application and, with-

in 30 days of its receipt, notify the applicants as to whether the application is complete. 
A. If within 30 days of receipt of the application the City staff determines that the ap-

plication contains sufficient information for review, the City shall advise the applicant in 
writing that the application is deemed complete as of the date of submittal and begin the 
application review process. 

B. If the City staff determines that the application is incomplete, the City shall advise 
the applicant in writing of the necessary missing information. The City shall begin review 
of the application: 

1. Upon receipt of all of the missing information requested by the City; or 
2. Upon receipt of some of the missing information and a written statement from the 

applicant indicating that none of the other missing information will be provided; or 
3. Upon receipt of a written statement from the applicant indicating that none of the 

missing Information will be provided. 

C. On the 181st day after being first submitted, the application will be void if the appli-
cant has been notified of the missing information and has not complied with B, 1 ; B, 2; or 
B, 3; of this section. 

D. Upon the written request of the applicant submitted to the City Recorder, the 120 
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maker an opportunity to respond to the issue precludes appeal to the Oregon Land Use 
Board of Appeals on that issue; 

F. Include the name of the city representative to contact and the telephone number 
where additional information may be obtained; 

G. State that a copy of the application, all documents and evidence submitted by or 
on behalf of the applicant and applicable criteria are available for inspection at no cost 
and a copy will be provided at reasonable cost; 

H. State that a copy of the staff report will be available for inspection at no cost at 
least seven days prior to the hearing and a copy will be provided at reasonable cost; 

I. Include a general explanation of the requirements for submission of testimony and 
the procedure for conduct of hearing T ; 

J. State that prior to the conclusion of the hearing, any participant may request an 
opportunity to present additional evidence; 

K. When an Interpretation of the language in this title is to be included in the decision, 
state the nature of the Interpretation; and 

L. When the length of oral testimony may be limited at the hearing, state the length of 
oral testimony may be limited. 
(Ord. 2000-5 App. E § 9, 2000; Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 3.202.01 and 3.202.02, 1993) 

16.512.050 Decision. 
A. City staff shall review the application and any written comments received from 

owners of property, adversely affected or aggrieved parties, and agencies, and shall 
prepare a staff report to the Planning Commission recommending approval, approval 
with conditions or denial of the application based on an evaluation of the criteria set forth 
in this title. Staff may provide the Planning Commission a staff report which does not 
contain a recommendation. 

B. The staff report and the decision may include a proposed Interpretation of the lan-
guage in this title. 

C. At least 7 days prior to the hearing the staff report shall be available for inspection 
at no cost and will be provided at reasonable cost. 

D. The Planning Commission shall conduct a public hearing consistent with Section 
16.530, Public Hearing, Planning Commission. After the public hearing is closed the 
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6. State the decision will become final the day after the 15 day period for 
submitting a written request for appeal has expired; 

7. State that a party who is mailed written notice of the decision cannot appeal 
the decision directly to the Land Use Board of Appeals under ORS 197.830; 

8. State an appeal will be decided by the City Council after conducting a de 
novo public hearing; and 

9. For an appeal state that each issue shall be raised and accompanied by 
statements or evidence sufficient to afford the appeal decision authority and the parties 
an adequate opportunity to respond to each issue. 

16.512.080 Appeal. 
A. A Type ll-A decision may be appealed to the City Council by any party who is en-

titled to be mailed written notice of the decision in Section 16.512.070, B, Notice of Deci-
sion, above, by submitting a written appeal on a form provided by the City and fee to the 
City Recorder. 

B. A Type ll-A decision may be reviewed by the City Council on its own motion pro-

vided the motion is passed within the time period set forth in Section 16.512.080, C, be-

C. The appeal shall be received by the City Recorder within 15 days from the date the 
notice of decision was mailed beginning with the day after the mailing. A City Council 
motion ordering a review shall be passed within 15 days from the date the notice of de-
cision was mailed beginning with the day after the mailing. 

D. An appeal stays the proceedings in the matter appealed until the final determina-
tion of all appeals to the City Council and Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals. 

E. Appeal requests shall list each issue appealed and shall include statements or 
evidence sufficient to afford the appeal decision authority and the parties an adequate 
opportunity to respond to each issue. 

F. An appeal of a Type ll-A decision shall be heard by the City Council through a de 
novo public hearing properly noticed consistent with Section 16.512, Type ll-A Review 
Procedures, except that notice of the hearing shall be mailed only to the applicant and 
those parties that appealed the decision in writing within the 15 day appeal period. 

G. The City Council shall make a decision consistent with Section 16.512.050, Deci-
sion, above, including consideration of the testimony entered into the record at the public 
hearing, and Section 16.512.060, Conditions of Approval. 

H. The City shall mail a copy of the decision on the appeal to the applicant. 
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Section 16.514 
TYPE II-B REVIEW PROCEDURES 

Sections: 
16.514.010 Decision authority. 
16.514.020 Application completeness. 
16.514.030 Notice of receipt of application, comments and hearing. 
16.514.040 Notice contents. 
16.514.050 Decision. 
16.514.060 Conditions of approval. 
16.514.070 Notice of decision. 
16.514.080 Appeal. 

16.514.010 Decision authority. 
A. Type ll-B (limited land use) actions shall be reviewed and decided by the Planning 

Commission. 

B. The decision shall be based on the applicable criteria set forth in this title. 

C. When the facts of the case require interpretation of existing standards, an Interpre-
tation of the existing standards may be included in the decision. 

16.514.020 Application completeness. 
Upon receipt of a Type ll-B application, the City staff shall review the application and, 

within 30 days of its receipt, notify the applicant as to whether the application is com-
plete. 

A. If within 30 days of receipt of the application the City staff determines that the ap-
plication contains sufficient information for review, the City shall advise the applicant in 
writing that the application is deemed complete as of the date of submittal and begin the 
application review process. 

B. If the City staff determines that the application is incomplete, the City shall advise 
the applicant in writing of the necessary missing information. The City shall begin review 
of the application: 

1. Upon receipt of all of the missing information requested by the City; or 
2. Upon receipt of some of the missing information and a written statement from the 

applicant indicating that none of the other missing information will be provided; or 
3. Upon receipt of a written statement from the applicant indicating that none of the 

missing information will be provided. 
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Issues shall be raised with sufficient specificity to enable the decision maker to respond 
to the issue; 

C. List by commonly used citation, the applicable criteria for the decision; 

D. Set forth the street address or other easily understood geographical reference to 
the subject property; 

E. State the date, place and time that comments are due and of the public hearing; 

F. State copies of all evidence relied upon by the applicant are available for review, 
and that copies can be obtained at cost; 

G. State the name and phone number of a City contact person; 

H. State that notice of the decision will be mailed to the applicant and any person 
who submitted comments within the 15 day comment period or testified orally or in writ-
ing at the public hearing; 

I. Briefly summarize the decision making process for the limited land use decision 
being made, including an explanation of appeal rights. 

J. When an Interpretation of the existing standards is to be included in the decision, 
state the nature of the Interpretation. 

K. When the length of oral testimony may be limited at the hearing, state the length of 
oral testimony may be limited. 

16.514.050 Decision. 
A. City staff shall review the application and any written comments received from 

owners of property, adversely affected or aggrieved parties, and agencies, and shall 
prepare a staff report to the Planning Commission recommending approval, approval 
with conditions or denial of the application based on an evaluation of the criteria set forth 
in this title. Staff may provide the Planning Commission a staff report which does not 
contain a recommendation. 

B. The staff report may include a proposed Interpretation of the language in this title. 

C. At least 7 days prior to the hearing the staff report shall be available for inspection 
at no cost and will be provided at reasonable cost. 

D. The Planning Commission shall: 
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1. The applicant; 
2. Any person who submitted written comments to the City Recorder during 

the 15 day comment period; 
3. Any person who is adversely affected or aggrieved and participated orally 

or in writing during the public hearing, or submitted written comments before 5:00 p.m. 
on the day of the public hearing; 

4. Any person who owns property within 100 feet of the subject property and 
participated orally or in writing during the public hearing, or submitted written comments 
before 5:00 p.m. on the day of the public hearing; and 

5. Agencies who participated orally or in writing during the public hearing or 
submitted written comments before 5:00 p.m. on the day of the public hearing. 

C. The failure of a property owner or other person to receive a notice as provided in 
this section shall not invalidate such proceedings if the City can demonstrate by affidavit 
or other certification that such notice was given. 

D. Written notice of Type ll-B decisions shall: 
1. Describe the decision made; 
2. State the street address or other easily understood geographical reference 

to the subject property; 
3. State the date the decision will be final; 
4. State the applicant and any person or agency who receives a mailed notice 

of decision from the City may appeal the decision; 
5. State the deadline for submission of a written request for appeal shall be 

submitted to the City Recorder within 15 days of the date the notice of decision was 
mailed; 

6. State the decision will become final the day after the 15 day period for 
submitting a written request for appeal has expired if no written appeal is received by the 
City Recorder within the 15 day appeal period; 

7. State the appeal will be decided by the City Council after conducting a de 
novo public hearing; and 

8. State that each issue shall be raised and accompanied by statements or 
evidence sufficient to afford the appeal decision authority and the parties an adequate 
opportunity to respond to each issue. 

16.514.080 Appeal. 
A. A Type ll-B decision may be appealed to the City Council by any party who is en-

titled to be mailed written notice of the decision in Section 16.514.070, B, Notice of Deci-
sion, above, by submitting a written appeal on a form provided by the City and fee to the 
City Recorder. 
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1. The Notice of Intent to appeal shall be filed in accordance with Oregon Re-
vised Statutes 197.830 and applicable Oregon Administrative Rules. 
2. The Notice of Intent to appeal shall be received by the Oregon Land Use 
Board of Appeals within 21 days of the City Council decision being signed in ac-
cordance with Oregon Revised Statutes 197.830 and applicable Oregon Adminis-
trative Rules. 
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Section 16.516 
TYPE ll-C REVIEW PROCEDURES 

Sections: 
16.516.010 Decision authority. 
16.516.020 Application completeness. 
16.516.030 Notice of receipt of application and comments. 
16.516.040 Notice contents. 
16.516.050 Decision. 
16.516.060 Conditions of approval. 
16.516.070 Notice of decision. 
16.516.080 Appeal. 

16.516.010 Decision authority. 
A. Type ll-C (expedited land division) actions shall be reviewed and decided by the 

Planning Commission. A public hearing is not provided. 
B. The decision shall be based on the applicable criteria set forth in this title. 
C. When the facts of the case require interpretation of existing standards, an Interpre-

tation of the existing standards may be included in the decision. 
D. When requested by the applicant, the following procedures shall be used for sub-

divisions and planned unit developments. 

16.516.020 Application completeness. 
Upon receipt of a Type ll-C application, the City staff shall review the application and, 

within 30 days of its receipt, notify the applicant as to whether the application is com-
plete. 

A. If within 30 days of receipt of the application the City staff determines that the ap-
plication contains sufficient information for review, the City shall advise the applicant in 
writing that the application is deemed complete as of the date of submittal and begin the 
application review process. 

B. If the City staff determines that the application is incomplete, the City shall advise 
the applicant in writing of the necessary missing information. The City shall begin review 
of the application: 

1. Upon receipt of all of the missing information requested by the City; or 
2. Upon receipt of some of the missing information and a written statement from the 

applicant indicating that none of the other missing information will be provided; or 
3. Upon receipt of a written statement from the applicant indicating that none of the 

missing information will be provided. 
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E. State the street address or other easily understood geographical reference to the 
subject property. 

F. State the place, date and time comments are due. 

G. State a time and place where copies of all evidence submitted by the applicant will 
be available for review. 

H. State the name and telephone number of a City contact person. 

I. Briefly summarize the local decision-making process for the expedited land deci-
sion being made, including an explanation of appeal rights. 

J. When an Interpretation of the existing standards is to be included in the decision, 
state the nature of the Interpretation. 

16.516.050 Decision. 
A. City staff shall review the application and any written comments received from 

owners of property during the 15 day comment period, and agency comments, and shall 
prepare a staff report to the Planning Commission recommending approval, approval 
with conditions or denial of the application based on an evaluation of the criteria set forth 
in this title. Staff may provide a Planning Commission staff report which does not contain 
a recommendation. 

B. The staff report may include a proposed Interpretation of the existing standards in 
this title. 

C. At least 7 days prior to the Planning Commission meeting the staff report shall be 
available for inspection at no cost and will be provided at reasonable cost. 

D. The Planning Commission shall review the staff report and determine whether the 
application satisfies the substantive requirements of this title. 

E. After the review and determination in Section 16.516.050, D, above, the Planning 
Commission shall deliberate and pass an oral motion directing City staff to prepare a 
Planning Commission Order setting forth a written decision to approve, approve with 
conditions, or deny the application based on a determination of compliance or noncom-
pliance with applicable land use regulations that includes a summary statement explain-
ing the determination. The summary statement may be in any form reasonably intended 
to communicate the local government's basis for the determination. City staff shall pre-
pare the Order for the Planning Commission Chair, or in the absence of the Chair, for 
the Vice-Chair to sign. The Chair or Vice-Chair shall sign the order. 
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16.516.070 Notice of decision. 
A. Notice of the decision shall be mailed to the applicant and to those who received 

notice under Section 16.516.030, above, within 63 days of the date of a completed ap-
plication. 

B. The notice shall include: 
1. The summary statement described in 16.516.050, B, above; 
2. An explanation of appeal rights provided by Oregon Revised Statute 

197.375; 
3. State the deadline for submission of a written request for appeal; 
4. State an appeal shall be submitted to the City Recorder; and 
5. State the decision will not become final and effective until the day after the 

15 day appeal period has lapsed. 

16.516.080 Appeal. 
A. A Type ll-C decision may be appealed to the City Council by the applicant or any 

party or organization who filed written comments in the time period established under 
Section 16.516.030, Notice of Receipt of Application and Comment Period, above, by 
submitting a written appeal on a form provided by the City and fee to the City Recorder. 

B. The appeal shall be received by the City Recorder within 15 days from the date 
the decision was mailed beginning on the day after the notice was mailed. 

C. An appeal shall be based solely on allegations: 
1. Of violation of the substantive provisions of the applicable land use regula-

tions; 
2. Of unconstitutionality of the decision; 
3. That the application is not eligible for review under ORS 197.360 to 

197.380 and should be reviewed as a land use decision or limited land use decision; or 
4. That the parties' substantive rights have been substantially prejudiced by 

an error in procedure by the local government. 

D. The City shall appoint a referee to decide the appeal. 

E. The appeal shall be processed in accordance with Oregon Revised Statute 
197.360 to 197.375 for Expedited Land Divisions. 
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Section 16.518 
TYPE III REVIEW PROCEDURES 

Sections: 
16.518.010 Decision authority. 
16.518.020 Application completeness. 
16.518.030 Notice of receipt of application, comments and hearings. 
16.518.040 Notice contents. 
16.518.050 Decision. 
16.518.060 Conditions of approval. 
16.518.070 Notice of decision. 
16.518.080 Appeal. 

16.518.010 Decision authority. 
A. Type III actions shall be reviewed and decided by the City Council. 

B. The decision shall be based on the recommendation of the Planning Commission 
and applicable criteria set forth in this title. 

C. An Interpretation of the existing standards may be included in the decision. 

16.518.020 Application completeness. 
Upon receipt of a Type III application, City staff shall review the application and, within 

30 days of its receipt, notify the applicant as to whether the application is complete. 
A. If within 30 days of receipt of the application the City staff determines that the ap-

plication contains sufficient information for review, the City shall advise the applicant in 
writing that the application is deemed complete as of the date of submittal and begin the 
application review process. 

B. If the City staff determines that the application is incomplete, the City shall advise 
the applicant in writing of the necessary missing information. The City shall begin review 
of the application: 

1. Upon receipt of all of the missing information requested by the City; or 
2. Upon receipt of some of the missing information and a written statement from the 

applicant indicating that none of the other missing information will be provided; or 
3. Upon receipt of a written statement from the applicant indicating that none of the 

missing information will be provided. 

C. On the 181st day after being first submitted, the application will be void if the appli-
cant has been notified of the missing information and has not complied with B, 1; B, 2; or 
B, 3; of this section. 
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D. Posted Notice. 
1. Except for annexations and vacations, the city shall post the notice required in 

Section 16.518.030, B, above, on the subject property within 15 feet of a public street 
right-of-way at least 7 days prior to the public hearings. 

2. For annexations the City shall cause posted notice as required in the Sheridan 
Municipal Code, Chapter 1.08, Annexation Procedure. 

3. For vacations notice shall be provided consistent with Oregon Revised Statute 
271.100 as follows; within five days after the first day of publication of the notice, the city 
recording officer shall cause to be posted at or near each end of the proposed vacation a 
copy of the notice, which shall be headed, "Notice of Street Vacation," "Notice of Plat 
Vacation" or "Notice of Plat and Street Vacation," as appropriate. The notice shall be 
posted in at least two conspicuous places in the proposed vacation area. The posting 
shall be at least 14 days before the hearing. 

16.518.040 Notice contents. 
The notice required in Section 16.518.030, B, above, shall: 
A. Explain the nature of the application and the proposed use or uses which could be 

authorized; 

B. List the applicable criteria from this title, or for annexations from the Sheridan Mu-
nicipal Code, Chapter 1.08, or for vacations from Oregon Revised Statute 271.120, and 
Section 16.586, Vacation Applications, and the comprehensive plan which apply to the 
application at issue; 

C. State the street address or other easily understood geographical reference to the 
subject property; 

D. State the date, time and location of the hearing; 

E. State that failure of an issue to be raised before the close of the hearing, in person 
or by letter, or failure to provide statements or evidence sufficient to afford the decision 
maker an opportunity to respond to the issue precludes appeal to the Oregon Land Use 
Board of Appeals on that issue; 

F. Include the name of the city representative to contact and the telephone number 
where additional information may be obtained; 

G. State that a copy of the application, all documents and evidence submitted by or 
on behalf of the applicant and applicable criteria are available for inspection at no cost 
and a copy will be provided at reasonable cost; 
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B. City Council Decision. 
1. City staff shall review the application and any written comments received from 

owners of property, adversely affected or aggrieved parties, agencies, the recommenda-
tion of the Planning Commission, and shall prepare a staff report to the City Council re-
commending approval, approval with conditions or denial of the application based on an 
evaluation of the criteria set forth in this title. Staff may provide the City Council a staff 
report which does not contain a staff recommendation. 

2. The staff report may include a proposed Interpretation of the language in this title. 
3. At least 7 days prior to the hearing the staff report shall be available for inspection 

at no cost and will be provided at reasonable cost. 
4. The City Council shall conduct a public hearing consistent with Section 16.532, 

Hearing Process, City Council. After the public hearing is closed the City Council shall 
deliberate and pass an oral motion directing staff to prepare a resolution for a zone map 
amendment or an ordinance for any other Type III decision. City staff shall prepare a 
resolution or ordinance, as appropriate, and provide it to the City Council at a future 
meeting for passage or, alternatively, provide the resolution or ordinance for action im-
mediately after the oral motion. 

5. The decision may include an Interpretation of the language in this title. 
6. When no appeal has been properly filed within the appeal period set forth in Sec-

tion 16.518.080, the decision shall be final on the day after the appeal period lapses. 
7. The City Council's action shall be the final action of the City on the application. 

16.518.060 Conditions of approval. 
Approval of Type III applications may be granted subject to conditions consistent with 

Section 16.502.050, Conditions of Approval. 

16.518.070 Notice of decision. 
A. The City shall mail a copy of the written decision to the applicant. 

B. The City shall mail written notice of Type III decisions to: 
1. The applicant; 
2. Any person who is adversely affected or aggrieved and participated orally 

or in writing during the public hearing, or submitted written comments before 5:00 p.m. 
on the day of the public hearing; 

3. Any person who owns property within 100 feet of the subject property and 
participated orally or in writing during the public hearing, or submitted written comments 
before 5:00 p.m. on the day of the public hearing; and 

4. Agencies who participated orally or in writing during the public hearing, or 
submitted written comments before 5:00 p.m. on the day of the public hearing. 
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Section 16.520 
TYPE IV REVIEW PROCEDURES 

Sections: 
16.520.010 Decision authority. 
16.520.020 Authority to initiate. 
16.520.030 Notice of initiation of application, comments and hearings. 
16.520.040 Notice contents. 
16.520.050 Decision. 
16.520.060 Conditions of approval. 
16.520.070 Notice of decision. 
16.520.080 Appeal. 

16.520.010 Decision authority. 
A. Type IV legislative applications shall be reviewed and decided by the City Council. 

B. The decision shall be based on the applicable criteria set forth in this title, the ap-
plicable policies of the Sheridan Comprehensive Plan, the applicable Oregon Statewide 
Planning Goals, and the recommendation of the Planning Commission. 

C. An Interpretation of the language in this title may be included in the decision. 

16.520.020 Authority to initiate. 
Type IV legislative actions may be initiated by: 
A. Majority vote of the city council; 
B. Majority vote of the planning commission. 

16.520.030 Notice of initiation of application, comments and hearing. 
A. A request for comments shall be provided as soon as is practicable to: 

1. Appropriate agencies including, but not limited to City departments, school 
district, fire district, utility companies, and state agencies; 

2. Yamhill County Public Works Department or ODOT when a county road or 
state highway is affected. 

3. ODOT, Rail Division, and the railroad company when a railroad-highway 
crossing provides or will provide the only access to the subject property. 

B. A notice of the City's initiation of a Type IV application and notice of the Planning 
Commission and City Council public hearings shall be published in a newspaper of gen-
eral circulation in the city at least 20 days prior to the public hearings. 

C. The city shall post the notice required in Section 16.520.030, B, above, at City Hall 
in a public and conspicuous location at least 20 days prior to the public hearings. 
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the order for the Planning Commission Chair, or in the absence of the Chair, for the 
Vice-Chair to sign. The Chair or Vice-Chair shall sign the order. 

5. The recommendation may include an Interpretation of the language in this title or 
the Sheridan Comprehensive Plan. 

B. City Council Decision. 
1. City staff shall review the application and any written comments received from par-

ties and the recommendation of the Planning Commission, and shall prepare a staff re-
port to the City Council recommending approval, approval with conditions or denial of the 
application based on an evaluation of the criteria set forth in this title, the Sheridan Com-
prehensive Plan and the applicable Oregon Statewide Planning Goals. Staff may provide 
the City Council a staff report which does not contain a staff recommendation. 

2. The staff report may include a proposed Interpretation of the language in this title 
or the Sheridan Comprehensive Plan. 

3. The staff report shall be available for inspection at no cost and will be provided at 
reasonable cost at least 7 days prior to the hearing. 

4. The City Council shall conduct a public hearing consistent with Section 16.532, 
Hearing Process, City Council. After the public hearing is closed the City Council shall 
deliberate and pass an oral motion directing staff to prepare an ordinance. City staff shall 
prepare an ordinance and provide it to the City Council at a future meeting for passage 
or, alternatively, provide the ordinance for passage immediately after the oral motion. 

5. The decision may include an Interpretation of the language in this title or the She-
ridan Comprehensive Plan. 

6. When no appeal has been properly filed within the appeal period set forth in Sec-
tion 16.520.080, the decision shall be final on the day after the appeal period lapses. 

16.520.060 Conditions of approval. 
Approval of Type IV applications may be granted subject to conditions consistent with 

Section 16.502.050, Conditions of Approval. 

16.520.070 Notice of decision. 
A. The City shall mail a notice of the written decision to the parties who participated 

orally or in writing during the Planning Commission or City Council hearings. 

B. The failure of a property owner or other person to receive a notice as provided in 
this section shall not invalidate such proceedings if the City can demonstrate by affidavit 
or other certification that such notice was given. 

C. Written notice of Type IV decisions shall: 
1. Describe the decision made; 
2. Include the name of the city representative to contact and the telephone 

number where additional information may be obtained; 
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Section 16.530 Hearing Process, Planning Commission 

Sections: 
16.530.010 Conduct of public hearing. 
16.530.020 General provisions. 
16.530.030 Evidence. 
16.530.040 Record of hearing. 
16.530.050 Limits on oral testimony. 
16.530.060 Exhibits. 

16.530.010 Conduct of public hearing. 
A quasi-judicial public hearing shall be conducted under the following procedures: 
A. Open the public hearing and announce the purpose; 

B. Call for abstentions, and statements regarding ex-parte contact, bias, or poten-
tial or actual conflict of interest by Planning Commissioners; 

C. Ask for objections from the audience to jurisdiction of the Planning Commission 
to conduct the hearing; 

D. Ask for objections from the audience to the notice provided of the hearing; 

E. Staff report and staff recommendation; 

F. Staff submit letters into the record that were received too late to be included in 
the staff report; 

G. Public agency testimony; 

H. Proponent testimony: 
1. Applicant or the applicant's representative, 
2. Others in support of the application; 

I. Opponent testimony; 

J. Parties neither for or against the application testimony; 

K. Questions of proponents and opponents from the floor and commission directed 
through the chair; 

L. Applicant's rebuttal; 
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F. All interested persons shall be allowed to testify. 

16.530.040 Record of hearing. 
A record of the proceeding shall be made by mechanical or electronic means. Written 

minutes of the proceeding, which may be in summary form, shall be prepared and pro-
vided to the Planning Commission at a future meeting for approval. 

16.530.050 Limits on oral testimony. 
The planning commission chairperson may set consistent, reasonable time limits for 

oral presentations to the end that parties are encouraged to submit as much evidence as 
possible in writing prior to the hearing. 

16.530.060 Exhibits. 
All exhibits received shall be marked to provide identification upon review. Such exhi-

bits shall be retained by the City. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 3.203.01-3.203.05, 1993) 
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Section 16.532 Hearing process, City Council 

Sections: 
16.532.010 Hearings by city council. 
16.532.020 Review by city council. 

16.532.010 Hearings by city council. 
Actions on Type III requests shall be conducted at a public hearing pursuant to the 

city council's adopted rules of procedure. The city council shall allow opportunity for all 
parties to be heard and may accept new evidence. 

16.532.020 Review by City Council. 
A. Review on Record. Except as set forth in Section 16.530.030, Evidence, the city 

council review of an appeal on an action by the planning commission shall be confined 
to the record of the Planning Commission's proceeding. Parties may offer testimony re-
garding alleged errors in the planning commission action. The meeting shall be con-
ducted as set forth in the city council's adopted rules of procedures. The record of the 
Planning Commission's proceeding shall include: 

1. All materials, pleadings, memoranda, stipulations and motions submitted by any 
party to the proceeding and received or considered by the planning commission as evi-
dence; 

2. All materials submitted by the city staff to the Planning Commission; 
3. The transcript of the Planning Commission hearing; and 
4. The decision and findings of the planning commission and the notice of decision. 

B. Submission of New Testimony and De Novo Hearings. The city council may admit 
additional testimony and other evidence by holding a de novo hearing. Upon the deci-
sion to admit additional testimony or other evidence and to hear the entire matter de no-
vo, the presentation of such testimony and evidence shall be governed by the proce-
dures applicable to the presentation of such matters at the initial hearing. Where a de 
novo hearing is scheduled, the provisions of Section 16.532.020 are not required. 

C. City Council Action. The city council may affirm, rescind or amend the decision of 
the planning commission and may grant approval subject to conditions in accordance 
with Section 16.502.050, Conditions of Approval. The city council may also remand the 
matter back to the planning commission for additional information, subject to the agree-
ment of the applicant to extend the 120 day review period. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 3.204.01-3.204.03, 1993) 
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Section 16.534 
APPEALS 

Sections: 
16.534.010 Appeal period. 
16.534.020 Form of appeal. 
16.534.030 Notice requirements. 
16.534.040 Transcript fees. 

16.534.010 Appeal Period. 
The period within which a request for appeal of a Planning Commission decision may be 
filed shall be in accordance with Section 16.512.080, C, for Type ll-A applications and 
Section 16.514.080, C, for Type ll-B applications. For a decision by the Planning Com-
mission on an appeal of a Type l-B or l-C application, the period within which a request 
for appeal may be filed shall be in accordance with Section 16.512.080, C, Appeals. 

16.534.020 Form of Appeal. 
A. Appeal requests shall be made on forms provided by the city. 

B. Each issue in an appeal shall be raised by the appellant and accompanied by 
statements or evidence sufficient to afford the appeal decision authority and the parties 
an adequate opportunity to respond to each issue. 

16.534.030 Notice Requirements. 
Notice of hearings by the Planning Commission of an appeal of a staff decision and by 

the city council of an appeal of a Planning Commission decision shall be as specified in 
the applicable section for notice of the initial decision by staff for Type l-B (16.506.080) 
and l-C (16.508.070) decisions, and by the Planning Commission for Type ll-A 
(16.512.070), and ll-B (16.514.070) decisions. 

16.534.040 Transcript Fees. 
A. For appeals heard by the City Council, in addition to other fees for appeal re-

quests, the appellant shall pay a transcript fee equal to the actual cost of the preparation 
of the transcript up to $500.00, plus one-half the actual costs over $500.00. The cost of 
the transcript fee shall be determined by the cost per page for the preparation of such 
transcripts, at the rate of $0.25 per page. 

B. The city shall estimate the cost of the transcript at the time of the filing of the ap-
peal request and shall receive a deposit in that amount. The appellant shall be billed for 
actual costs in excess of the deposit or receive a refund for surplus deposit funds in 
excess of transcript fees authorized by this section. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 3.205.01-3.205.04, 1993) 
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Section 16.540 Annexation Application 

16.540.010 Purpose. 
16.540.020 Process. 
16.540.030 Application submittal requirements. 
16.540.040 Approval criteria. 
16.540.050 Expiration of approval period. 

16.540.010 Purpose. 
The purpose of this section is to set forth the contents of an annexation application for 

that application to be reviewed and decided consistent with the Sheridan Municipal 
Code, Title 1, Chapter 8. 

16.540.020 Process. 
An annexation application shall be reviewed in accordance with the Type III review 

procedures in Section 16.518 and the review procedures in the Sheridan Municipal 
Code, Title 1, Chapter 8. Whenever a conflict exists between Title 1, Chapter 8 and Sec-
tion 16.518, the provisions of Title 1, Chapter 8, shall govern. 

16.540.030 Application submittal requirements. 
A. An application for an annexation shall be submitted to the City Recorder on a form 

provided by the City and accompanied by the appropriate fee. It shall be the applicant's 
responsibility to submit a complete application which addresses the approval criteria in 
Section 16.540.040. 

B. The application form shall constitute the "consent to annex" and shall include the 
following: 

1. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the ap-
plicant, and the applicant's signature; 

2. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 
owner and the owner's signature; or the name, address, telephone number and email 
address (optional) of the of the owner's authorized representative and the authorized 
representative's signature. Where an authorized representative signs the application 
form, a written authorization from the owner designating the representative shall accom-
pany the application; 

3. Comprehensive Plan designation of the subject property; 
4. Current Yamhill County zoning and proposed City of Sheridan zoning dis-

trict of the subject property; 
5. Address of the property to be annexed; 
6. Assessor's Tax Map number and tax lot number of the property to be an-

nexed; 
7. The size in square feet and acres of the property to be annexed; and 
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Section 16.542 Comprehensive Plan Text and Map Amendment and Devel-
opment Code Text and Map Amendment Application (Legisla-
tive) 

16.542.010 Purpose. 
16.542.020 Process. 
16.542.030 Application submittal requirements. 
16.542.040 Approval criteria. 
16.542.050 Expiration of approval period. 

16.542.010 Purpose. 
The purpose of this section is to: 
A. Provide an application process for a legislative amendment to the Comprehensive 

Plan text or map, and to the Development Code text or map; 

B. Provide for the orderly, safe and efficient use of land in the City; and 

C. Establish approval criteria to review and decide legislative applications. 

16.542.020 Process. 
A. Legislative Comprehensive Plan text and map, or Development Code text and 

map, applications shall be reviewed in accordance with the Type IV review procedures 
specified in Section 16.520. 

16.542.030 Application submittal requirements. 
A. An application for a legislative Comprehensive Plan text or Map, or Development 

Code text or map, amendment shall be submitted to the City Recorder on a form pro-
vided by the City and accompanied by the appropriate fee. It shall be the applicant's re-
sponsibility to submit a complete application which addresses the approval criteria in 
Section 16.542.040. 

B. The application form shall include the following: 
1. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the ap-

plicant, and the applicant's signature; 
2. The section number and the existing language of the Comprehensive Plan 

or Development Code to be amended, and the proposed language, if applicable; 
3. Addresses of the subject properties, if applicable; 
4. Current and proposed Comprehensive Plan Map designation of the subject 

properties, if applicable; 
5. Current and proposed zoning district of the subject properties, if applicable; 
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A. Compliance with the statewide planning goals that apply to the requested 
changes; 

B. Compliance with the applicable policies in the Comprehensive Plan that apply to 
the requested changes; 

C. Uses allowed in the proposed Comprehensive Plan Map designation and zoning 
district will not significantly affect existing or planned uses on adjacent lands nor desta-
bilize the land use pattern in the vicinity; 

D. Public facilities and services necessary to support uses allowed in the proposed 
Comprehensive Plan Map designation and zoning district are available or are likely to be 
available in the near future; and 

E. Compliance with the Oregon Administrative Rules that apply to the requested 
changes. 

16.542.050 Expiration of approval period. 
A legislative amendment shall have no expiration period. A decision by the City Coun-

cil for a legislative amendment is final on the date the decision is signed and is effective 
30 days later, or on the date stated in the ordinance. 
(Ord. 95-2 Exh. A § 4, 1995: Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§3.110.01-3.110.03, 1993) 
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Section 16.544 Comprehensive Plan Text and Map Amendment (quasi 
judicial) 

16.544.010 Purpose. 
16.544.020 Process. 
16.544.030 Application submittal requirements. 
16.544.040 Approval criteria. 
16.544.050 Expiration of approval period. 

16.544.010 Purpose. 
The purpose of this section is to: 
A. Provide an application process for a quasi-judicial amendment to the Comprehen-

sive Plan text or map; 
B. Provide for the orderly, safe and efficient use of land in the City; and 
C. Establish approval criteria to review and decide a quasi-judicial Comprehensive 

Plan text or map application. 

16.544.020 Process. 
A. A quasi-judicial Comprehensive Plan text or map application shall be reviewed in 

accordance with the Type III review procedures in Section 16.520. 
B. A legislative Comprehensive Plan text or map application shall be reviewed in ac-

cordance with the Type IV review procedures in Section 16.522. 

16.544.030 Application submittal requirements. 
A. An application for a quasi-judicial Comprehensive Plan text or Map amendment 

shall be submitted to the City Recorder on a form provided by the City and accompa-
nied by the appropriate fee. It shall be the applicant's responsibility to submit a complete 
application which addresses the approval criteria in Section 16.542.040. 

B. The application form shall include the following: 
1. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the ap-

plicant and the applicant's signature; 
2. The current and proposed Comprehensive Plan text to be amended, if ap-

plicable; 
3. Address of the subject property, if applicable; 
4. Current and proposed Comprehensive Plan Map designation of the subject 

property, if applicable; 
5. The number of acres within the urban growth boundary in the existing 

Comprehensive Plan Map designation before and after the amendment; 
6. The number of acres within the urban growth boundary in the proposed 

Comprehensive Plan Map designation before and after the amendment; 
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D. Public facilities and services necessary to support uses allowed in the proposed 
Comprehensive Plan Map designation are available or are likely to be available in the 
near future; and 

E. Compliance with the Oregon Administrative Rules that apply to the requested 
changes. 

16.544.050 Expiration of approval period. 
A quasi-judicial amendment shall have no expiration period. A decision by the City 

Council for a quasi-judicial amendment is final on the date the decision is signed and is 
effective 30 days later, or on the date stated in the ordinance. 
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Section 16.546 Conditional Use Permit 

16.546.010 Purpose. 
16.546.020 Process. 
16.546.030 Application submittal requirements. 
16.546.040 Approval criteria. 
16.546.050 Expiration of approval period. 
16.546.060 Extension of approval period. 

16.546.010 Purpose. 
The purposes of this section are to: 

A. Provide an application process for a conditional use permit; 

B. Provide for the orderly, safe and efficient use of land in the City; and 

C. Establish approval criteria to review and decide applications for a conditional use 
permit. 

16.546.020 Process. 
A conditional use permit application shall be reviewed in accordance with the Type II-

A procedures in Section 16.512. 

16.546.030 Application submittal requirements. 
A. An application for a conditional use permit shall be submitted to the City Recorder 

on a form provided by the City and accompanied by the appropriate fee. It shall be the 
applicant's responsibility to submit a complete application which addresses the require-
ments of this title. 

B. The application form shall include the following information: 
1. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the ap-

plicant; 
2. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 

property owner; 
3. The Comprehensive Plan designation of the subject property; 
4. The Zoning District of the subject property; 
5. Address of the subject property; 
6. The Assessor's Tax Map number and tax lot number of the subject proper-

ty; 
7. The size in square feet and acres of the subject property; 
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B. The characteristics of the site are suitable for the proposed use considering size, 
shape, location, topography, and location of improvements and natural features; 

C. The proposed development is timely, considering the adequacy of transportation 
systems, public facilities and services, existing or planned, for the area affected by the 

D. The proposed use will not alter the character of the surrounding area in a manner 
which substantially limits, impairs, or precludes the use of surrounding properties for the 
permitted outright uses listed in the underlying district; 

E. The proposal satisfies any applicable goals and policies of the comprehensive 
plan which apply to the proposed use. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 3.103.01-3.103.03, 1993) 

16.546.050 Expiration of approval period. 
A conditional use permit approval shall lapse 1.5 years after the effective date of the 

decision, unless the rights granted by the approval have been exercised consistent with 
Section 16.502.090. 

16.546.060 Extension of approval period. 
An extension may be requested consistent with Section 16.502.080. 
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Section 16.548 Floodplain Development Permit Application 

Sections: 
16.548.010 Purpose. 
16.548.020 Process. 
16.548.030 Application submittal requirements. 
16.548.040 Approval criteria. 
16.548.050 Expiration of approval period. 
16.548.060 Extension of approval period. 

16.548.010 Purpose. 
The purposes of this section are to: 

A. Provide an application process for a floodplain development permit; 
B. Provide for the orderly, safe and efficient use of land in the City; 
C. Minimize public and private losses due to flooding; and 
C. Establish approval criteria to review and decide applications for a floodplain devel-

opment permit. 

16.548.020 Process. 
A floodplain development permit application shall be reviewed in accordance with the 

Type l-A (discretion exercised) or l-B (discretion not exercised) procedures in Sections 
16.504 or 16.506, respectively. 

16.548.030 Application submittal requirements. 
A. An application for a floodplain development permit shall be submitted to the City 

Recorder on a form provided by the City and accompanied by the appropriate fee. It 
shall be the applicant's responsibility to submit a complete application which addresses 
the requirements of this title. 

B. The application form shall include the following information: 
1. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the ap-

plicant; 

2. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 
property owner; 

3. The Comprehensive Plan designation of the subject property; 
4. The Zoning District of the subject property; 
5. Address of the subject property; 
6. The Assessor's Tax Map number and tax lot number of the subject proper-

ty; 
7. The size in square feet and acres of the subject property; 

Ordinance 2011-05, Exhibit "B," November 21, 2011 Page 253 



B The signature xf -the nwne~ t r signature ir the owner's authoT?er repre-
sentative Wte r ar authonzec ~epraeentative signs the anoltsator "farm b wntter autho-
TEzaton frurr tee owner Dtesignatrrg, t t e representative snai accompany t te aopicatio r 

C fi site p£rr drawr tc scate or' a shea* j " safer at leas: fi.fi * metes stei re 

suomitter wtte tie following rntpTmator 

""'te r amc anc teteo^ore number if t t e appiirant 
I ""ne name address teteonuns number anr errai address option®1 of t t e 

prepare i f the site p a n 
B ^ t e aodress of the subject p r o p e r 
4 ~ne Assessr* s ^a^ ifep nun-tear anc ta> tot nurrtter rf the subpsc proper-

ty 

5 Norte arrow anr scate 
£ ^na prooete. !mes anc teerr drmensions 

^ne location i f exstrrg anc proposer structures or the subject oroperty 
tnCiudrrir the distances from 1te structure waits te the property Inss anc the heigte. of t t e 
structures 

E "'"he location of exstmr structures or tne abutting prcpe-tes mcludmr tne 
dstances tron the structure walte te tee pjropertv irnes anr tee height o'the structures 

£ T t e location xf tee IDu-vear fiooo pan- anc the -height o the rase floor 
elevation 

^ne tocation anc sse te public anc pmvate stonr xfarr oroes ditches anc 
swages DT the subject property anr abuttrng p rcpe tes anc 

""'ne location size anc tyoe o^fences anc wale or t e subtest property a rc 
abutting properties 

E # com of a deer stuowmg tee e r a owne' anr ega Qesmptfon ter the subect 
•prrnoert1' 

E Dtter " i foniat 'or requester by the City meiudmg hut nte Irmiter t r z weta' i r cfe-
Imeatior and/or detennrratton genteemiCa stude= anr traffic rmpac anairse 

I f . E«4i..MI Appro va ci ter i£i 
An arr i t ratio- to* a fbodpiair de\eiopmen isarmf te itevetap rr tee Saeca 'Roor 

Hara rr Ares IDD-y^rr ftoodptfam ma\ Oe aoorover where tne apolisatior materate 
stow crmplance wtte the -repunenents of t t e ^taoqpiar Cwera\ Dairoc! i£J2BD] 

1fi.54£.D5r Espairation of app-ewa xienatL 
# f t o r d o a r aeiratopment pemte approuai shal tese 5 .,/ears a t e the effective oate 

te tne decsior. or a4 t t e same tone as a conc^mete rsvatormen permr apses whr-
eteve* is shorter unless t t e notes grantee hy t re aporova have iee1" esercBsc cons Es-
tate with Sector i f .502 .DSC 

!>rinianre 2D11-D5 Exliihit "E "Nm.^mter2a 2D1H 



16.548.060 Extension of approval period. 
An extension may be requested consistent with Section 16.502.080. 
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Section 16.550 Home Occupation, Major, Application 

Sections: 
16.550.010 Purpose. 
16.550.020 Process. 
16.550.030 Application submittal requirements. 
16.550.040 Approval criteria. 
16.550.050 Expiration of approval. 
16.550.060 Not used. 
16.550.070 Exclusions. 
16.550.080 Noncompliance. 

16.550.010 Purpose. 
The purposes of this section are to: 
A. Provide an application process for establishing a major home occupation; 

B. Provide for the orderly, safe and efficient use of land in the City; and 

C. Establish approval criteria to review and decide applications for major home occu-
pations. 

16.550.020 Process. 
Major home occupation applications shall be reviewed in accordance with the Type I-

B procedures in Section 16.506. 

16.550.030 Application submittal requirements. 
A. An application shall be submitted to the City Recorder on a form provided by the 

City and accompanied by the appropriate fee. It shall be the applicant's responsibility to 
submit a complete application which addresses the approval criteria in Section 
16.550.040 for major home occupations. 

B. The application form shall include the following information: 
1. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the ap-

plicant, and the applicant's signature; 
2. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 

owner and the owner's signature; or the name, address, telephone number and email 
address (optional) of the of the owner's authorized representative and the authorized 
representative's signature. Where an authorized representative signs the application 
form, a written authorization from the owner designating the representative shall accom-
pany the application; 

3. Comprehensive Plan designation of the subject property; 
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G. The major home occupation shall not change the dwelling unit classification as a 
dwelling unit in the Uniform Building Code; 

H. Signs. Signing shall be as provided in Section 16.395, Signs; 

I. Customer and client contact shall be by telephone , email or mail, and not on the 
premises of the home occupation, except services or sales conducted by appointment 
only, and shall not be oriented toward, or attract, drop-in or off-the-street customers or 
clients; 

J. Delivery of materials to and from the premises shall not involve the use of vehicles 
over 2 ton capacity, except parcel post or private parcel delivery trucks; 

K. The storage of tools, equipment, materials or merchandise, and all other activities 
associated with a home occupation, shall be contained and conducted wholly within the 
residence , a garage or a roofed and wholly enclosed accessory building and shall not 
be visible from the exterior of the containing structure(s). Tools, equipment, materials 
and merchandise may be stored in a home occupation vehicle. 

L. Major home occupations shall not be used as a headquarters or meeting location 
for the assembly of employees or subcontractors for any reason, including staging or 
dispatch of employees or subcontractors to other locations, except for a board or staff 
meeting held no more frequently than every 3-months. 

M. On-street parking shall not prevent access to mailboxes, driveways, fire hydrants, 
garbage or recycling receptacle pick-up. 

N. Major home occupations shall generate no more than 10 one-way vehicle trips per 
day. Trips attributable to the residential use shall not be attributed to the home occupa-

O. Major home occupations shall not generate vehicle trips between 9:00 p.m. and 
7:30 a.m. 

P. Deliveries and Large Vehicle Storage. In addition to the criterion in Section 
16.550.040, J, above, vehicles over 1 ton capacity and used in conjunction with a home 
occupation shall be stored within an enclosed building on the property. Regardless of 
capacity, storage of vehicles within the public right-of-way shall be prohibited. 

Q. Traffic. A major home occupation located on a local street, or privately maintained 
road, shall not generate more than 20 vehicle trips in 1 day. A "trip" is a vehicle traveling 
in 1 direction to or from a source. Twenty-trips is equivalent to 10 round trips. 
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R. Noise. A major home occupation shall not create noise of a type, duration or in-
tensity which, measured at the property line, exceeds 60 DBA between the hours of 7:00 
a.m. and 6:00 p.m. No noise shall be created by the home occupation between the 
hours of 6:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. that is detectable to normal sensory perception, off the 
premises of the home occupation. 

S. Equipment and Operational Restrictions. No major home occupation shall create 
vibration, glare, fumes, odors, or electrical interference detectable to the normal sensory 
perception, off the property. No home occupation shall create vibration, glare, fumes, 
odors, or electrical interference detectable to normal sensory perception outside the 
dwelling unit. In the case of electrical interference, nothing shall be used which creates 
visual or auditory interference in any radio or television off the premises. 

T. Hazards. No equipment, process or material shall be used which will change the 
fire rating or structure separation, fire wall, or ventilation requirements for the structure in 
which the home occupation is located. No hazardous materials shall be used or stored 
on the property on which a home occupation is located in quantities not typical of those 
customarily used in conjunction with activities or primary uses allowed in the zoning dis-
trict. 

U. Parking. Up to 2 off-street parking spaces, in addition to those spaces required for 
the dwelling, may be required, in defined areas which are paved and comply with the 
Section 16.340, Off-Street Parking and Loading. Additional parking is prohibited from 
locating within the required side or rear yard setbacks of the site. No more than 2 home 
occupation-related vehicles shall be located on the property at one time. If access to the 
property is from an arterial or collector street, adequate maneuvering room shall be pro-
vided on-site to allow vehicles to leave the property front-end first. 
(Ord. 95-2 Exh. A § 2 (part), 1995: Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.307.04, 1993) 

16.550.050 Expiration of approval. 
A major home occupation approval shall lapse when the applicant who obtained the 

approval is no longer living at the residence on a full-time basis. 

16.550.060 Not used. 

16.550.070 Exclusions. 
Occupational related work, telecommuting, baby sitting, and day nurseries with 12 or 

fewer children are not minor home occupations and shall not be subject to the provisions 
in this section. 
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16.550.080 Noncompliance. 
A. A major home occupation shall continually comply with Section 16.550. 

B. No person shall operate a major home occupation or allow a major home occupa-
tion to occur on property he or she owns or controls in violation of Section 16.550. 

C. Any home occupation that does not comply with the requirements of this section 
and this title shall be a violation of this title and shall be subject to the penalties and re-
medies of Section 16.105, Violations - Penalties. 
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Section 16.552 Home Occupation, Minor, Application 

Sections: 
16.552.010 Purpose. 
16.552.020 Process. 
16.552.030 Application submittal requirements. 
16.552.040 Approval criteria. 
16.552.050 Expiration of approval. 
16.552.060 Not used. 
16.552.070 Exclusions. 
16.552.080 Noncompliance. 

16.552.010 Purpose. 
The purposes of this section are to: 
A. Provide an application process for establishing a minor home occupation; 

B. Provide for the orderly, safe and efficient use of land in the City; and 

C. Establish approval criteria to review and decide applications for minor home occu-
pations. 

16.552.020 Process. 
Minor home occupation applications shall be reviewed in accordance with the Type I-

A procedures in Section 16.504. 

16.552.030 Application submittal requirements. 
A. An application shall be submitted to the City Recorder on a form provided by the 

City and accompanied by the appropriate fee. It shall be the applicant's responsibility to 
submit a complete application which addresses the approval criteria in Section 
16.552.040 for minor home occupations. 

B. The application form shall include the following information: 
1. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the ap-

plicant, and the applicant's signature; 
2. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 

owner and the owner's signature; or the name, address, telephone number and email 
address (optional) of the of the owner's authorized representative and the authorized 
representative's signature. Where an authorized representative signs the application 
form, a written authorization from the owner designating the representative shall accom-
pany the application; 

3. Comprehensive Plan designation of the subject property; 
4. Zoning District of the subject property; 
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5. Address of the subject property; 
6. Assessor's Tax Map number and tax lot number of the subject property; 
7. The size in square feet and acres of the subject property; 
8. The proposed minor home occupation and a brief description of the use; 
9 . The application form shall include the handwritten initials of the applicant on 

the space provided affirming continual compliance with the decision criteria listed in Sec-
tion 16.552.040, below. 

16.552.040 Approval criteria. 
Minor home occupations may be allowed subject to the standards and restrictions 

contained in this section and this title. An application for a Minor Home Occupation may 
be approved when the following approval criteria are shown by the application materials 
to be met: 

A. Minor home occupations shall be located within the residence, a garage or a 
roofed and wholly enclosed accessory building or any combination of these buildings; 

B. A single family dwelling shall exist on the subject property and it shall be occupied 
by the applicant as the applicant's primary residence; 

C. Minor home occupations shall be an accessory use to the primary residential use 
on the subject property; 

D. No person shall be employed by the minor home occupation business other than a 
member of the family residing on the premises; 

E. Minor home occupation businesses shall be owned and operated by a resident 
whose primary residence is at the home occupation site; 

F. The primary use of the residence and premises shall not be changed by the use of 
colors, materials , design, construction, lighting, landscaping or lack of landscaping; 

G. The minor home occupation shall not change the dwelling unit classification as a 
dwelling unit in the Uniform Building Code; 

H. Signs. Signing shall be as provided in Section 16.395, Signs; 

I. Customer and client contact shall be by telephone, email or mail, and not on the 
premises of the home occupation, except those minor home occupations including, but 
not limited to, tutoring, counseling or personal services, which cannot be conducted ex-
cept by personal contact. Services or sales conducted on the premises shall be by ap-
pointment only, and shall not be oriented toward, or attract, drop-in off-the-street cus-
tomers or clients; 
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J. Delivery of materials to and from the premises shall not involve the use of vehicles 
over 2 ton capacity, except parcel post or private parcel delivery trucks; 

K. The storage of tools, equipment, materials or merchandise, and all other activities 
associated with a home occupation, shall be contained and conducted wholly within the 
residence, a garage or a roofed and wholly enclosed accessory building and shall not be 
visible from the exterior of the containing structure(s). Tools, equipment, materials and 
merchandise may be stored in a home occupation vehicle. 
(Ord. 2000-9 § 2, 2000; Ord. 95-2 Exh. A § 2 (part), 1995: Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.307.03, 
1993) 

L. Minor home occupations may include the retailing of goods not produced by the 
home occupation provided the retailing occurs in a party format and it occurs no more 
than 6 times in a calendar year. 

M. Noise, smoke and odors shall not exceed those created by normal residential use. 

N. Minor home occupations shall not be used as a headquarters or meeting location 
for the assembly of employees or subcontractors for any reason, including staging or 
dispatch of employees or subcontractors to other locations, except for a board or staff 
meeting held no more frequently than every 3-months. 

O. Only one motor vehicle not exceeding 12,000 pounds gross vehicle weight shall 
be allowed for use at the minor home occupation location. No other motor vehicle sto-
rage is allowed for the home occupation. No commercial motor vehicle as defined in 
Oregon Revised Statute 801.208 shall be allowed as part of a home occupation. 

P. On-street parking shall not prevent access to mailboxes, driveways, fire hydrants, 
garbage or recycling receptacle pick-up. 

Q. Minor home occupations shall generate no more than 10 one-way vehicle trips per 
day. For home occupations that are instructional services, no more than 20 one-way ve-
hicle trips shall be generated. Trips attributable to the residential use shall not be attri-
buted to the home occupation. 

R. Minor home occupations shall not generate vehicle trips between 9:00 p.m. and 
7:30 a.m. 

16.552.050 Expiration of approval. 
A minor home occupation approval shall lapse when the applicant who obtained the 

approval is no longer living at the residence on a full-time basis. 
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16.552.060 Not used. 

16.552.070 Exclusions. 
Occupational related work, telecommuting, baby sitting, and day nurseries with 12 or 

fewer children are not minor home occupations and shall not be subject to the provisions 
in this section. 
(Ord. 95-2 Exh. A § 2 (part), 1995: Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.307.01, 1993) 

16.552.080 Noncompliance. 
A. A minor home occupation shall continually comply with Section 16.552. 

B. No person shall operate a minor home occupation or allow a minor home occupa-
tion to occur on property he or she owns or controls in violation of Section 16.552. 

C. Any home occupation that does not comply with the requirements of this section 
and this title shall be subject to the penalties and remedies of Section 16.105, Violations 
-- Penalties. 
(Ord. 95-2 Exh. A § 2 (part), 1995: Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.307.05, 1993) 
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Section 16.554 Interpretation Application 

Sections: 
16.554.010 Purpose. 
16.554.020 Process. 
16.554.030 Application submittal requirements. 
16.554.040 Factors for similar use interpretations. 
16.554.050 Factors for language interpretations. 
16.554.060 Factors for map interpretations. 
16.554.070 Expiration of approval. 
16.554.080 Extension of Approval Period. 

16.554.010 Purpose. 
A. It is recognized that all possible uses are not listed in each zoning district, and it is 

anticipated that new uses will be created, and that some terms or phrases in this title 
may be ambiguous and subject to two or more reasonable meanings, and that the boun-
daries of zoning districts and the comprehensive plan map may not be clear. Because it 
is not possible to identify all existing and future uses, or remove all language ambigui-
ties, or because a boundary may be unclear, a process is established to resolve the lan-
guage and boundary ambiguities through a stand-alone application or concurrent with 
another application. An Interpretation Application provides a process for recognizing 
uses that are not listed, new uses and resolving language and boundary ambiguities. 

B. The purposes of this section are to: 
1. Provide a process to interpret the language of this title; 
2. Provide a process to interpret the location of zoning district and comprehensive 

plan map boundaries; and 
3. Allow an interpretation to be requested and decided as a stand-alone application 

or as part of a primary application using the process for the primary application. 

16.554.020 Process. 
Interpretation applications may be reviewed in accordance with the: 
A. Type l-B procedures in Section 16.506 when the interpretation is not part of 

another application; or 

B. Type l-C, l-D, ll-A, I l-B, ll-C, III, or IV procedures in Sections 16.508 - 16.520, re-
spectively, when the interpretation is part of another application. 

C. Notwithstanding Subsections 16.554.020, A and B, above, the decision authority 
may decline to issue an Interpretation decision. The decision authority's decision to not 
issue an Interpretation decision is not subject to a local appeal. 
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D. Notwithstanding the Type l-B procedures in Section 16.506 for an application that 
is not part of another application, the decision authority may decline to issue an Interpre-
tation decision and instead forward the application to the Planning Commission for a de-
cision using the Type ll-A procedure. The decision to forward the application to the 
Planning Commission is final and is not subject to any local appeal. 

E. Notwithstanding the Type I, II, III or IV procedures, the interpretation decision shall 
not expire unless superseded by a subsequent interpretation by the same or higher au-
thority, or by an amendment to the language in this title, or to the zoning map, or to the 
comprehensive plan map. The City Council's authority is superior to the Planning Com-
mission's authority, and the Planning Commission's authority is superior to the City 
Manager's authority. 

F. For an Interpretation by the City Manager or Planning Commission, the Interpreta-
tion decision applies only to the specific facts of the application under review, does not 
set a precedent, and shall not be applied citywide. 

G. For an Interpretation by the City Council, the Interpretation decision applies city-
wide and an amendment to the interpreted document should be initiated as soon as is 
practicable by City staff. 

16.554.030 Application submittal requirements. 
A. Applications shall be submitted to the City Recorder on a form provided by the City 

and accompanied by the appropriate fee. It shall be the applicant's responsibility to 
submit a complete application which addresses the requirements of this title. 

B. The application form shall include the following information: 
1. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the ap-

plicant; 
2. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 

property owner, if applicable; 
3. Comprehensive Plan designation of the subject property, if applicable; 
4. Zoning District of the subject property, if applicable; 
5. Address of the subject property, if applicable; 
6. Assessor's Tax Map number and tax lot number of the subject property, if 

applicable; 
7. The size in square feet and acres of the subject property, if applicable; 

8. The signature of the property owner, or signature of the owner's authorized 
representative, if applicable. When an authorized representative signs the application 
form, a written authorization from the owner designating the representative shall accom-
pany the application. 
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9. The section number and title of the section that is to be interpreted, if appli-
cable. 

C. For interpretations of the language in this title the application form shall be accom-
panied by a written statement: 

1. Quoting the language requested to be interpreted; 
2. Stating why the applicant believes the language is ambiguous; 
3. Stating what the applicant proposes the language should say; 
4. Stating how the applicant's proposed language is consistent with any other 

applicable language in this title and any applicable Sheridan Comprehensive Plan Goals 
and Policies. 

D. For interpretations of zoning district boundaries or comprehensive plan map boun-
daries the application form shall be accompanied by a copy of the portion of the map 
showing the zoning district boundary or the comprehensive plan map boundary and a 
written statement: 

1. Stating the requested interpretation; 
2. Stating why the applicant believes the boundary is ambiguous; 
3. Stating where the applicant believes the boundary to be; and 
4. Stating how the applicant's boundary location is consistent with any appli-

cable language in this title and any applicable Sheridan Comprehensive Plan Goals and 
Policies. 

16.554.040 Criteria for similar use interpretations. 
An interpretation decision to determine if a proposed use is similar to a permitted or 

conditional use shall be based upon the following criteria: 
A. The use is consistent with the purpose of the underlying zoning district; 

B. The use is similar in character, scale and performance to allowed uses listed in the 
underlying district; and 

C. The use conforms with the applicable standards and limitations of the underlying 
zoning district. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 3.108.01-3.108.06, 1993) 

16.554.050 Criteria for language interpretations. 
An interpretation decision for a language interpretation, other than for a similar use, 

shall be based upon the following criteria: 
A. The interpretation is consistent with the Sheridan Comprehensive Plan; and 

B. The interpretation is consistent with this title. 
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16.554.060 Criteria for map boundary interpretations. 
An interpretation decision for a zoning district boundary or comprehensive plan map 

boundary shall use the following criteria to determine the proper location for a boundary: 
A. For a zoning district boundary location: 

1. An area shall not be placed in a zoning district that allows a higher use than 
it is designated for on the Sheridan comprehensive plan map; 

2. The location of property lines; 
3. The center lines of streets, alleys, streams or railroads; 
4. City boundaries; 
5. Notations on the Sheridan Zoning Map; or 
6. Other planning criteria determined appropriate by the decision authority. 

(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 1.103.02, 1993) 

B. For a comprehensive plan map boundary location: 
1. An area shall not be placed in a comprehensive plan map designation that 

designates the area for a lower use than it is zoned for on the Sheridan Zoning Map; 
2. The location of property lines; 
3. The center lines of streets, alleys, streams or railroads; 
4. City boundaries; 
5. Notations on the Sheridan Zoning Map; or 
6. Other planning criteria determined appropriate by the decision authority. 

16.554.070 Expiration of approval. 
Notwithstanding the decision expiration requirements in the Type I, II, III and IV sec-

tions, above, an interpretation shall not expire unless superseded by a subsequent inter-
pretation decision by the same or superior authority. 

16.554.080 Extension of approval period. 
Notwithstanding the decision expiration extension provisions in the Type I, II, III and IV 

sections, above, there is no extension of an interpretation because, in accordance with 
Section 16.554.070, above, an interpretation decision does not expire, unless super-
ceded. 
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16.556 Manufactured home park (Type l-B). 

Sections: 
16.556.010 Purpose. 
16.556.020 Process. 
16.556.030 Application submittal requirements. 
16.556.040 Approval criteria. 
16.556.050 Manufactured home installation standards. 
16.556.060 Expiration of approval period. 
16.556.070 Extension of approval period. 
16.556.080 Bonding and assurances. 

16.556 Purpose. 
A. The purpose of this section is to: 
1. Provide an application process for a manufactured home park application; 
2. Provide for the orderly, safe and efficient use of land in the City; 
3. Establish approval criteria to review and decide applications for a manufactured 

home park; 
4. Guide future growth and development in accordance with the comprehensive plan 

and other related ordinances; 
5. Ensure safe, functional, energy-efficient developments which are compatible with 

the natural and man-made environment; and 
6. Resolve potential conflicts that may arise between proposed developments and 

adjacent uses. 

B. It is not the purpose of this section to prohibit permitted housing types. 

16.556.020 Process. 
A. A manufactured home park application shall be reviewed in accordance with the 

Type l-B procedures in Section 16.506. 

B. The provisions and regulations of the underlying district shall apply unless mod-
ified by this section or other sections of this title. 

16.556.030 Application submittal requirements. 
An application shall be submitted to the City Recorder on a form provided by the City 

and accompanied by the appropriate fee. It shall be the applicant's responsibility to 
submit a complete application which addresses the approval criteria in Section 
16.556.040 and the provisions and regulations of the underlying district unless modified 
by this section or other sections of this title. 

B. The application form shall include the following: 
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1. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the ap-
plicant and the applicant's signature; 

2. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 
owner and the owner's signature; or the name, address, telephone number and email 
address (optional) of the of the owner's authorized representative and the authorized 
representative's signature. Where an authorized representative signs the application 
form, a written authorization from the owner designating the representative shall accom-
pany the application; 

3. Comprehensive Plan designation of the subject property; 
4. Zoning District of the subject property; 
5. Address of the subject property; 
6. Assessor's Tax Map number and tax lot number of the subject property; 
7. The size in square feet and acres of the subject property; and 
8 . A brief description of the proposed manufactured home park, including any 

proposed amenities. 

C. A site plan drawn to scale shall be submitted with the application form and shall 
include the following: 

1. Existing site topography; 
2. Identification of areas exceeding 10 percent slope; 
3. Areas within the 100-year floodplain (special flood hazard area) and the 

height of the base flood elevation; 
4. Areas with significant natural vegetation; 
5. Existing structures, roadway access and utilities; 
6. Existing and proposed streets, bikeways, and pedestrian facilities on the 

site and within 200 feet of the site; 
7. Proposed grading and topographical changes; 
8. All existing and proposed structures including finished floor elevations and 

setbacks; 
9. Vehicular, bicycle, and pedestrian circulation patterns, parking, loading and 

service areas; 
10. Proposed access to public roads, highways, bikeways, pedestrian facilities, 

railroads or other commercial or industrial transportation systems; and 
11. Fencing or other fabricated barriers and their heights and setbacks. 

D. An infrastructure facilities plan drawn to scale shall be submitted with the applica-
tion form showing the proposed private storm drainage system and its connection to the 
public system, private sanitary sewer system and its connection to the public system, 
private water supply system and its connection to the public system, and the private 
street system and its connection to the public street system. Inverse elevations on the 
public sewer system may be required to be shown. 
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E. A landscape plan drawn to scale shall be submitted with the application form 
showing the appropriate visual screening and buffering, where necessary, to ensure 
compatibility with surrounding properties and uses. 

G. A written narrative explaining how the requested manufactured home park applica-
tion conforms to Section 16.556.040, Approval Criteria, below. 

H. A copy of the legal description of the subject property. 

I. Other information requested by the City, including but not limited to a wetland de-
lineation and/or determination, geotechnical studies and traffic impact analysis. 

16.556.040 Approval criteria. 
An application for a manufactured home park may be approved when the following 

approval criteria are shown by the application materials to be met: 

A. The subject property is in the Residential Medium Density District (R-2) or the 
Residential Mixed Use District (R-3). 

B. Any new manufactured home park and any modifications to an existing manufac-
tured home park shall comply with the provisions of Oregon Revised Statute 446.003 to 
446.140, Manufactured Home Parks, Oregon Administrative Rule 918, Division 600, 
Manufactured Dwelling Parks and Mobile Home Parks, the Oregon Manufactured Dwel-
ling and Park Specialty Code, and this title. When a requirement in this title is different 
from a requirement in Oregon Revised Statute 446.003 to 446.140, Oregon Administra-
tive Rule 918, Division 600, or the Oregon Manufactured Dwelling and Park Specialty 
Code, the more stringent requirement as determined by the decision authority shall ap-
ply. 

C. Minimum Park Size. A park shall be at least 1 acre. 

D. Density. The maximum density of a park shall not exceed 10 dwelling units per 
gross acre. 

E. Minimum Space Area. A manufactured home space shall be at least 3,000 
square feet. 

F. Yard Setbacks Around the Perimeter of the Park. Adjacent to a property line along 
a public street, there shall be a setback of at least 20 feet, except for a 1-story accessory 
structure less than 200 square feet in area where there shall be a setback of at least 5 
feet. Adjacent to a property line other than along a public street, there shall be a setback 
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of at least 10 feet, except for a 1-story accessory structure less than 200 square feet in 
area where there shall be a setback of at least 5 feet. 

G. Space Dimensions. No manufactured home space shall be less than 30 feet in 
width at its driveway frontage nor less than 40 feet in depth. 

H. Space Boundaries. The boundaries of each manufactured home space shall be 
clearly marked by a fence, wall, landscaping or by permanent markers. 

H. Driveways. All driveways shall meet the requirements of the Oregon Manufactured 
Dwelling and Park Specialty Code. 

I. Parking. Parking shall meet the requirements of the Oregon Manufactured Dwel-
ling and Park Specialty Code. 

J. Pedestrian Access. Pedestrian access shall meet the requirements of the Oregon 
Manufactured Dwelling and Park Specialty Code. 

K. Patio. Each manufactured home space shall have a patio of concrete, asphalt, 
flagstone or similar substance at least 20 feet in length and 10 feet in width adjacent to 
each manufactured home stand. 

L. Storage Area. A storage space of at least 60 square feet in a building shall be 
constructed on each manufactured home space and completed prior to occupancy of the 
manufactured home. 

M. Accessory Buildings. Accessory buildings which are placed on a manufactured 
home space shall be sited in a manner so as not to hinder or restrict access to the side 
and rear yard areas adjacent to the manufactured home. 

N. Manufactured Home Space Coverage. Space coverage shall meet the require-
ments of the Oregon Manufactured Dwelling and Park Specialty Code. 

O. Signs. All signs shall be in accordance with Section 16.395, Signs. 

P. Lighting. Lighting shall meet the requirements of the Oregon Manufactured Dwel-
ling and Park Specialty Code. 

Q. Skirting. A manufactured home that is not installed on a perimeter foundation shall 
install 100 percent sight obscuring skirting around the exterior of the manufactured home 
to completely block the view of the area under the manufactured home. 
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R. Play Areas. Play areas shall meet the requirements of the Oregon Manufactured 
Dwelling and Park Specialty Code. 

S. Utilities. Utilities and storm water drainage shall meet the requirements of the Ore-
gon Manufactured Dwelling and Park Specialty Code. All utility services shall be under-
ground. The applicant shall furnish the City with easements for reading the meters and 
for inspecting, maintaining, repairing, replacing, and enlarging any public water, sewer 
and storm drainage lines on the park property. All meters and private water, sewer and 
storm drainage lines shall be maintained by the park owners to City standards. 

T. Water, Sewer and Storm Drainage. Water, sewer and storm drainage facilities 
shall meet the requirements of the Oregon Manufactured Dwelling and Park Specialty 
Code. Provisions shall be made for potable water, sewage disposal and surface drai-
nage. For public facilities, construction plans prepared by a registered professional civil 
engineer shall be approved by the city engineer before construction begins for a manu-
factured home park. All manufactured home spaces shall have individual water meters 
and a private water line extending from the water meter to the manufactured dwelling. 
Public water and sewer lines shall serve the site and an easement at least 15-feet wide 
shall be granted to the City for maintenance, repair, replacement and enlargement of the 
sewer and water lines. All meters, and sewer, water and storm drainage facilities shall 
be inspected while being installed. The installation shall meet city standards. 

U. Additions to Manufactured Homes. Additions to manufactured homes shall meet 
the requirements of this title and the Oregon Manufactured Dwelling and Park Specialty 
Code. Carports, cabanas, ramadas, awnings and all other structures, whether defined 
herein or not, which are situated upon a manufactured home space shall conform to the 
requirements of the Oregon Manufactured Dwelling and Park Specialty Code. Such ad-
ditions and structures shall be considered as a portion of the manufactured home for de-
termining the extent of space coverage, setbacks and all other requirements for a manu-
factured home, as if such additions and structures were a part of such manufactured 
home. 

V. No part of a manufactured home park shall be used for the parking or storage of 
heavy equipment or trucks. 

W. A caretaker, owner or manager shall be responsible for keeping the manufactured 
home park, its facilities and equipment in a clean, orderly and sanitary condition. 

X. A landscaped and fenced buffer area shall be provided around the perimeter of a 
manufactured home park. The landscaped and fenced buffer area shall be as follows: 

1. The perimeter of the manufactured home park shall be fenced with at least 
a 6 foot high 100 percent sight obscuring fence. 
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2. The perimeter of the manufactured home park shall have trees planted no 
less than 20 feet on center. The trees shall be capable of growing to at least 30 feet. At 
the time of planting, evergreen trees shall be balled, wrapped in burlap and be at least 4 
feet in height, and deciduous trees shall be at least a 5 gallon container size. 

3. The area between the trees shall have at least 5 shrubs planted on each 
side of each tree in an approximately uniform distribution. At the time of planting the 
shrubs shall be at least a 3 gallon container size. 

Y. The minimum setback and buffer area around existing wetlands within the park 
shall be at least 25 feet. 

Z. The minimum setback and buffer area along a stream, creek or river on the subject 
park property shall be at least 25 feet. 

AA. No space or stand shall have a driveway accessing a public street. 

AB. The size and construction of the private park streets, curbs, and sidewalks where 
they connect to the public way for the first 100 feet of length or to the first intersecting 
private street within the park, whichever is less, shall comply with the City Public Works 
Construction Standards for public streets. 

16.556.050 Manufactured home installation standards. 
A manufactured home installed in a manufactured home park shall comply with the 

following standards in addition to other applicable standards: 
A. A manufactured home shall have a pitched roof with a slope not less than a no-

minal 2 feet in height for each 12 feet in width; and 

B. A manufactured home shall have exterior siding and roofing which in color, ma-
terial and appearance is similar to the exterior siding and roofing material commonly 
used on residential dwellings within the community or which is comparable to the pre-
dominant materials used on surrounding dwellings. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 2.304.01-2.304.03, 1993) 

16.556.060 Expiration of approval period. 
A manufactured home park approval shall lapse 1,5-years after the effective date of 

the decision, unless the rights granted by the approval have been exercised consistent 
with Section 16.502.090. 

16.566.070 Extension of approval period. 
An extension of the approval period may be requested consistent with Section 

16.502.080. 
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16.556.080 Bonding and assurances. 
See Section 16.502.100, Performance Guarantees. 
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Section 16.558 Nonconforming Uses, Structures, and Lots/Parcels Applica-
tion 

Sections: 
16.558.010 Purpose. 
16.558.020 Process. 
16.558.030 Application submittal requirements. 
16.558.040 Approval criteria for nonconforming uses. 
16.558.050 Approval criteria for nonconforming structures. 
16.558.060 Expiration of approval. 
16.558.070 Extension of approval period. 
16.558.080 Exclusions. 

16.558.010 Purpose. 
Within the zoning districts established by this title and amendments thereto, uses and 

structures exist which were lawful before the date of adoption or amendment of the or-
dinance codified in this title but which would be prohibited or restricted under the terms 
of this title. The general purpose of this section is to encourage the conversion of such 
nonconforming uses and structures to conforming uses and structures. However, this 
section allows nonconforming uses and structures to be altered, restored or replaced 
subject to compliance with the review criteria of this section. Nothing contained in this 
title shall require any change in the plans, construction, or designated use of any struc-
ture for which a building permit was issued and actual construction commenced prior to 
the date of adoption of the ordinance codified in this title or any amendment thereto. 
However, no alteration, restoration or replacement of a nonconforming use or structure 
shall be permitted except in compliance with the provisions of this section and this title. 

16.558.020 Process. 
An application to alter, restore or replace a nonconforming use or structure shall be 

reviewed in accordance with the Type l-B procedures in Section 16.506. 

16.558.030 Application submittal requirements. 
A. An application for an alteration, restoration or replacement of a nonconforming use 

or structure shall be submitted to the City Recorder on a form provided by the City and 
accompanied by the appropriate fee. It shall be the applicant's responsibility to submit a 
complete application which addresses the requirements of this title. 

B. The application form shall include the following information: 
1. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the ap-

plicant; 
2. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 

property owner; 
3. The Comprehensive Plan designation of the subject property; 
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4. The Zoning District of the subject property; 
5. Address of the subject property; 
6. The Assessor's Tax Map number and tax lot number of the subject proper-

ty; 
7. The size in square feet and acres of the subject property; 
8. The signature of the owner, or signature of the owner's authorized repre-

sentative. When an authorized representative signs the application form, a written autho-
rization from the owner designating the representative shall accompany the application. 

C. A site plan drawn to scale on a sheet of paper at least 8.5 x 11 inches shall be 
submitted with the following information: 

1. The name and telephone number of the applicant; 
2. The name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 

preparer of the site plan; 
3. The address of the subject property; 
4. The Assessor's Tax Map number and tax lot number of the subject proper-

ty; 
5. North arrow and scale; 
6. The property lines and their dimensions; 
7. The location of the proposed alteration, restoration or replacement on the 

subject property, including the distances from the structure's walls to the property lines 
and the height of the structure. 

8. The location of driveways, and vision clearance triangles if applicable. 
9. For a subject property that is in the 100-year flood plain, the location of the 

100-year flood plain and the height of the base flood elevation. 
10. The location and size of public and private storm drain pipes, ditches and 

swales on the subject property; 
11. The location, size and type of fences and retaining walls on the subject 

property and abutting properties. 
12. The location of trees greater than 6-inches in diameter measured at a 

height of 4-feet above grade that would be within 10-feet of the walls of the proposed 
alteration, restoration or replacement. 

D. A copy of a deed showing the legal owner and legal description for the subject 
property. 

E. For applications necessitated by a need to comply with lawful requirements, or ne-
cessitated by fire, casualty or natural disaster, evidence showing the need to comply 
with lawful requirements, or evidence showing the need due to fire, casualty or natural 
disaster. 
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F. Other information requested by the City, including but not limited to a wetland de-
lineation and/or determination, geotechnical studies and traffic impact analysis. 

16.558.040 Criteria For Nonconforming Uses. 
A. Continuation of Use. Consistent with Section 16.203.110, E, Uses Permitted In All 

Zones, a nonconforming use may be continued although not in conformity with the regu-
lations for the zone in which the use is located, provided the use is not enlarged, in-
creased or extended to occupy a greater area of land or area in a structure than was oc-
cupied on the date the use became nonconforming. 

B. Discontinuation of Use. Where a nonconforming use is discontinued for a period of 
more than 12 consecutive months, the use shall not be resumed unless the resumed 
use conforms with the requirements of this title and other regulations applicable at the 
time of the resumption. 

C. Restoration or Replacement of Use. Where a nonconforming use is damaged or 
destroyed by fire, other casualty , or natural disaster, such use may be restored and re-
placed provided the following criteria are met: 

1. The restoration or replacement of the use and associated physical improvements 
will have no greater adverse impact on the neighborhood than the use and improve-
ments before the damage or destruction occurred; 

2. Physical restoration or replacement is lawfully commenced within 1 year of the 
damage or destruction as evidenced by the City issuing a building permit for the restora-
tion or replacement; and 

3. The restoration or replacement of the use and associated physical improvements 
will not increase the nonconformity and shall not exceed the area of the original use. 

D. Alterations Required by Law. The alteration of any nonconforming use, when ne-
cessary to comply with any lawful requirement for alteration of the use may be permitted, 
subject to all other laws, ordinances and regulations. 

E. Conditions of Approval. In approving the alteration, restoration or replacement of a 
nonconforming use, the decision authority may impose conditions, consistent with Sec-
tion 16.502.050, Conditions of Approval, as deemed appropriate to ensure the approval 
criteria of Section 16.556 are met. 

F. Compliance with Conditions. Compliance with conditions imposed in granting a 
permit for alteration, restoration or replacement of a nonconforming use or structure and 
adherence to the approved site plan shall be required. Any departure from these condi-
tions of approval and approved plans constitutes a violation of this title. The decision au-
thority, using the Type l-B procedures, may revoke any permit issued hereunder for fail-
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ure to comply with any prescribed condition of approval, or for any other violation of this 
title. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 3.109.01-3.109.05, 1993) 

16.558.050 Criteria For Nonconforming Structures. 
A. Continuation of Structure. A nonconforming structure may continue to be used al-

though it is not in conformity with the regulations for the zone in which the structure is 
located. Normal maintenance of a nonconforming structure is permitted provided there 
are no structural alterations that would increase a nonconformity. 

B. Restoration or Replacement of Structure. Where a nonconforming structure is 
damaged or destroyed by fire, other casualty , or natural disaster, such structure may be 
altered, or restored and replaced provided the following criteria are met: 

1. The restoration or replacement of the structure and associated physical improve-
ments will have no greater adverse impact on the neighborhood than the structure and 
improvements before the damage or destruction occurred; 

2. Physical restoration or replacement is lawfully commenced within 1 year of the 
damage or destruction as evidenced by the City issuing a building permit for the restora-
tion or replacement; and 

3. The restoration or replacement of the structure and associated physical improve-
ments shall not increase the nonconformity. 

C. Alterations Required by Law. The alteration of a nonconforming structure, when 
necessary to comply with any lawful requirement for alteration of the structure may be 
permitted, subject to all other laws, ordinances and regulations. 

D. Structural Alterations. A nonconforming structure may be altered structurally pro-
vided the following criteria are met: 

1. The structural alteration is necessary to continue the existing use in the structure; 

2. The structural alteration will have no greater adverse impact on the neighborhood 
than the existing structure and physical improvements. 

3. The structural alteration will result in a reduction in the nonconformity or would not 
increase the nonconformity. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 2.403.01 (part)~2.403.06, 1993) 

E. Conditions of Approval. In approving the alteration, restoration or replacement of a 
nonconforming structure, the decision authority may impose such conditions as deemed 
appropriate to ensure the purposes of Section 16.558 are met. 

F. Compliance with Conditions. Compliance with conditions imposed in granting a 
permit for alteration, restoration or replacement of a nonconforming structure and adhe-
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rence to the approved plot plan shall be required. Any departure from these conditions of 
approval and approved plans constitutes a violation of this title. The decision authority, 
using the Type l-B procedures, may revoke any permit issued hereunder for failure to 
comply with any prescribed condition of approval, or for any other violation of this title. 

16.558.060 Expiration of approval. 
A. Except as provided in Subsection B, below, a nonconforming use or structure ap-

proval shall lapse 1-year after the effective date of the decision, unless the rights granted 
by the approval have been exercised consistent with Section 16.502.090. 

B. A nonconforming use or structure approval involving damage or destruction by 
fire, other casualty , or natural disaster, shall lapse 2-years after the effective date of the 
decision, unless the rights granted by the approval have been exercised consistent with 
Section 16.502.090. 

16.558.070 Extension of approval period. 
An extension of the approval period may be requested consistent with Section 

16.502.080. 

16.558.080 Exclusions. 
When structures exist at the time a zone is adopted which do not comply with front 

yard setback regulations, additions to such structures not conforming to the front yard 
setbacks shall be allowed, provided: 

A. The setback distance in effect at the time of the addition is met; and 
B. The addition conforms to all other provisions of the zoning district. 
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16.560 Partition Application 

16.560.010 Purpose. 
16.560.020 Process. 
16.560.030 Application submittal requirements. 
16.560.040 Approval criteria. 
16.560.050 Expiration of approval. 
16.560.060 Extension of approval period. 
16.560.060 Final Plat Review 
16.560.070 Final Plat Approval 
16.560.080 Bonding and assurances 

16.560.010 Purpose. 
A. The purpose of this section is to: 
1. Provide an application process for a partition application; 
2. Provide for the orderly, safe and efficient use of land in the City; 
3. Establish approval criteria to review and decide applications for a partition; 
4. Guide growth and development in accordance with the comprehensive plan and 

this title; 
6. Ensure safe, functional, energy-efficient developments which are compatible with 

the natural and man-made environment; and 
7. Resolve potential conflicts that may arise between proposed developments and 

existing uses. 

B. It is not the purpose of this section to prohibit permitted housing types. 

16.560.020 Process. 
A. A partition application shall be reviewed in accordance with the Type l-C proce-

dures in Section 16.508. 

B. No parcel shown on a recorded partition plat may be redivided within the same ca-
lendar year in which it was recorded, except through the subdivision process in accor-
dance with the Type ll-B procedures in Section 16.514. 

C. Where a partition application proposes a parcel of sufficient size to be further parti-
tioned, the City Manager, or designee, may require a subdivision application, instead of 
a partition application, be submitted and reviewed through the Type ll-B procedures in 
Section 16.514. 
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16.560.030 Application submittal requirements. 
A. An application shall be submitted to the City Recorder on a form provided by the 

City and accompanied by the appropriate fee. It shall be the applicant's responsibility to 
submit a complete application which addresses the review criteria of this title. 

B. The application form shall include the following information: 
1. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the ap-

plicant; 
2. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 

owner and the owner's signature; or the name, address, telephone number and email 
address (optional) of the of the owner's authorized representative and the authorized 
representative's signature. Where an authorized representative signs the application 
form, a written authorization from the owner designating the representative shall accom-
pany the application; 

3. The Comprehensive Plan map designation of the subject property; 
4. The Zoning District of the subject property; 
5. Address of the subject property; 
6. The Assessor's Tax Map number and tax lot number of the subject proper-

ty; 
7. The current size in square feet and acres of the subject property; 

C. A partition tentative plan shall be submitted with the application form. It shall be 
drawn to a scale of not less than one inch equals 50 feet nor more than one inch equals 
200 feet, and containing, at a minimum, the following: 

1. Name and telephone number of the applicant; 
2. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the pre-

parer of the partition tentative plan; 
3. Address of the subject property; 
4. Assessor's Tax Map number and tax lot number of the subject property; 
5. North arrow and scale, and date of the tentative plat; 
6. Location and dimensions of the current property lines for the subject prop-

erty; 
7. Dimensions and size in square feet and acres of all proposed parcels; 
8. Individual parcel designation, e.g., Parcel I, Parcel II, Parcel III; 
9. Adjacent property under the same ownership; 
10. All bikeways and pedestrian facilities, public or private, easements or right-

of-way to, or within the subject property; 
11. Location and size of all existing and proposed public water facilities, includ-

ing, but not limited to pipes, hydrants, valves and pumps; 
12. Location and size of all existing and proposed public sewer facilities, includ-

ing, but not limited to pipes, manholes, pumps and vaults; 
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13. Location and size of all existing and proposed public storm drainage facili-
ties, including, but not limited to pipes, catch basins, ditches, swales, creeks, detention 
areas and retention areas; 

14. Location of public rights-of-way and their names, the width of street paving 
fronting the subject property, curbs, gutters, and street trees; 

15. Location on the subject property of existing structures, and the setbacks 
from the structures to the property lines; 

16. Location of existing structures on abutting properties, and approximate set-
backs from the structures to the property lines; 

17. Location of the 100-year flood plain on the subject property; 
18. Slopes on the subject property exceeding 10 percent where the Hillside 

Development Overlay District, Section 16.290, would apply. 
19. Wetlands and other natural features of the property; 
20. Location and species of trees greater than 6-inches in diameter measured 

at a height of 4-feet above grade within the subject property; 
21. All easements (existing or proposed). 
22. Location, size and type of fences and retaining walls within the subject 

property and on abutting properties; and 
23. Location of private utility facilities, including, but not limited to electricity, 

communications, cable TV, and natural gas within the subject property and on abutting 
properties. 

D. The following shall be submitted with the application form: 
1. A copy of a deed showing the legal description and owner of the subject 

property and abutting properties under the same ownership; and 
2. Other information requested by the City, including, but not limited to a wet-

land delineation and determination, geotechnical studies and traffic impact analysis. 
3. Other pending applications, including, but not limited to, building permits, on 

the subject property; 
(Ord. 2000-5 App. E § 7, 2000; Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 3.106.03, 1993) 

4. A master plan for development where a tentative plan proposes a parcel of 
sufficient size to be partitioned again or subdivided, showing how the parcel could be 
partitioned or subdivided and meet the requirements of this title. 

5. A vicinity map showing the subject property in relationship to the city. 

16.560.040 Approval criteria. 
Approval or denial of a partition tentative plan shall be based on the following criteria: 
A. The partition application shall meet the development standards set forth in Section 

16.315, Standards for Land Divisions, the requirements of the underlying zoning district, 
and other applicable development standards of this title; 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 3.106.02, 1993) 
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(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 3.106.04, 1993) 

16.560.050 Expiration of approval. 
A partition tentative plan approval shall lapse 1.5-years after the effective date of the 

decision, unless a partition final plat is recorded at the Yamhill County Clerk's Office 
within the 1.5-year period. 

16.560.060 Extension of approval period. 
An extension may be requested consistent with Section 16.502.080. 

16.560.070 Final Plat Review 
A. The applicant shall have a draft final partition plat prepared by a professional land 

surveyor registered in the State of Oregon. It shall comply with the Yamhill County Sur-
veyor's Office requirements and with State Statutes for the preparation of a partition plat. 

B. The applicant shall submit to the City for review one paper draft final plat. The City 
shall review the draft final plat to ensure it is in substantial compliance with the partition 
tentative plan approval and any conditions of approval. At the same time, the applicant 
shall submit to the Yamhill County Surveyor's Office for review a second draft final plat. 

C. The applicant shall submit to the City for review, where applicable, one copy of 
any documents establishing covenants, conditions and restrictions; a homeowners as-
sociation; and the by-laws for a homeowners association. 

D. Where the paper copy of the draft final plat is in substantial compliance with the 
partition tentative plan approval and any conditions of approval, the City shall mark on it 
that it is in compliance with the partition tentative plan approval and conditions of ap-
proval and send it to the applicant's professional land surveyor. 

E. Where the paper copy of the draft final plat is not in substantial compliance with 
the partition tentative plan approval and any conditions of approval, the City shall provide 
comments stating the deficiencies to the applicant's professional land surveyor. 

16.560.080 Final Plat Approval 
A. After the City and the Yamhill County Surveyor's Office have returned their com-

ments on the paper draft final plat to the applicant's professional land surveyor, the sur-
veyor shall prepare two mylar copies of the final partition plat and provide them to the 
City. 

B. Where they are in substantial conformance with the partition tentative plan ap-
proval and any conditions of approval, and are consistent with the requirements of this 
title and applicable State Statutes, the City Manager may sign the two mylar final parti-
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tion plats indicating the City's approval and send them to the Yamhill County Surveyor's 
Office for signing and recording at the County Clerk's Office. Consistent with Oregon 
Revised Statute 197.015(10)(b)(G) the City's approval of a final partition plat is not a 
land use decision. 

C. No building permit shall be issued for any structure on the subject property until 
the final partition plat, and any applicable covenants, conditions and restrictions; home-
owners association; and by-laws for a homeowners association have been recorded with 
the county clerk. Any of development agreement, deferral of development agreement, or 
non-remonstrance agreement shall be recorded at the time the final partition plat is rec-
orded. 

D. No building permit shall be issued for any structure on the subject property until a 
full size paper copy of the recorded final partition plat has been received by the City Re-
corder. 

16.560.090 Bonding and assurances 
Prior to issuance of a building permit, all applicable improvements required by the 

conditions of approval shall be constructed or, at the City's option, the construction shall 
be guaranteed through a performance bond or other instrument acceptable to the City 
Attorney, as provided for in Section 16.502.100. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 3.106.05, 1993) 
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Section 16.562 Planned Unit Development (PUD) Application 

16.562.010 Purpose. 
16.562.020 Process. 
16.562.030 Application submittal requirements. 
16.562.040 Approval criteria. 
16.562.050 Expiration of approval period. 
16.562.060 Extension of approval period. 

16.562.010 Purpose. 
The purpose of this section is to: 
A. Provide an application process for a Planned Unit Development (PUD) application; 

B. Provide for the orderly, safe and efficient use of land in the City; 

C. Establish approval criteria to review and decide PUD applications; 

D. Produce a development which would be better than one resulting from traditional 
lot-by-lot partition or subdivision development; 

E. Allow flexibility which will encourage a more creative approach in the develop-
ment of land, and will result in a more efficient, aesthetic and desirable use of open area, 
while substantially maintaining approximately the same dwelling unit density permitted in 
the district in which the project is located; and 

F. Allow flexibility in design, placement of buildings, use of open spaces, circulation 
facilities, off-street parking areas, and to best utilize the site potential characterized by 
special features of geography, topography, size and shape. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.302.01, 1993) 

16.562.020 Process. 
A PUD application shall be reviewed in accordance with the Type I l-B procedures in 

Section 16.514. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.302.06, 1993) 

16.562.030 Application submittal requirements. 
A. An application shall be submitted to the City Recorder on a form provided by the 

City and accompanied by the appropriate fee. It shall be the applicant's responsibility to 
submit a complete application which addresses the approval criteria in Section 
16.562.040 for PUD's and the approval criteria in Section 16.570 for Subdivision Appli-
cations. 
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B. The PUD application form shall include the following, and a Subdivision applica-
tion form shall also be submitted consistent with Section 16.570.030: 

1. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the ap-
plicant and the applicant's signature; 

2. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 
owner and the owner's signature; or the name, address, telephone number and email 
address (optional) of the of the owner's authorized representative and the authorized 
representative's signature. Where an authorized representative signs the application 
form, a written authorization from the owner designating the representative shall accom-
pany the application; 

3. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the ap-
plicant's civil engineer registered in the State of Oregon; 

4. Comprehensive Plan designation of the subject property; 
5. Zoning District of the subject property; 
6. Address of the subject property; 
7. Assessor's Tax Map number and tax lot number of the subject property, 
8. The size in square feet and acres of the subject property; 
9 . A brief description of the proposed use; 
10. A site plan drawn to scale showing the location of the PUD elements on the 

site that is the cause for the requested PUD; 
11. A written narrative explaining how the requested PUD conforms to Section 

16.562.040, Approval Criteria, below. 
12. Other information requested by the City, including but not limited to a wet-

land delineation and/or determination, geotechnical studies and traffic impact analysis. 

16.562.040 Approval criteria. 
An application for a PUD may be approved where the following approval criteria are 

shown by the application materials to be met: 
A. The approval criteria for a Subdivision in Section 16.568 where the PUD creates 

lots; 

B. The proposed uses are consistent with the following list of uses permitted in a 
PUD; 

1. Residential uses; 
2. Recreational facilities including, but not limited to, tennis courts, swimming 

pools and playgrounds; 
3. Open space and outdoor recreation uses; 
4. Schools, libraries, community halls and churches; 
5. Offices, buildings and facilities required for the operation, administration 

and maintenance of PUD, and for recreation purposes such as: golf courses, recreation 
rooms, and vehicle storage areas; 
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6. Convenience establishments of a commercial and service nature, including 
stores, laundry, and dry-cleaning establishments, beauty shops and barber shops (but 
specifically excluding gas stations, repair garages, and eating and drinking establish-
ments), provided: 

a. Such convenience establishments are an integral part of the general plan of 
development for the PUD and provide facilities related to the needs of the prospective 
residents, 

b. Such convenience establishments and their parking areas will not collec-
tively occupy more than one acre per 100 dwelling units, 

c. Such convenience establishments will be located, designed and operated 
to efficiently serve frequent trade and to serve the needs of persons residing in the PUD, 

d. Such convenience establishments will not, by reason of their location, con-
struction or operation, have adverse effects on residential uses within or adjoining the 
district, or create traffic congestion or hazards to vehicular or pedestrian traffic. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.302.04, 1993) 

C. PUD's shall comply with the applicable development standards of this title and the 
following: 

1. Site Adaptation. To the maximum extent practicable, the plan and design of 
the development shall ensure that natural or unique features of the land and environ-
ment are preserved; 

2. Lot Arrangement. All lots within the development shall be designed and ar-
ranged to have direct access to, or frontage on, open space or outdoor recreation areas. 

3. Density of Development. Permitted density of development shall be deter-
mined in accordance with the following procedures: 

a. Determine total gross site area (G.S.A.); 
b. Multiply the G.S.A. by .85 to determine the net site area (N.S.A.); 
c. Deduct from the N.S.A. any area of 20 percent or greater slope which will 

be developed, proposed commercial areas, and other nonresidential uses to determine 
net developable site area (N.D.S.A). Open space areas and hillside areas which will be 
in open space areas are not required to be deducted; 

d. Determine the maximum density of development in accordance with the 
appropriate method below: 

i. R-1 District developments: Multiply N.D.S.A. by 10 units per acre, 
ii. R-2 District developments proposing no multifamily uses: Multiply 

N.D.S.A. by 10 units per acre, 
iii. R-2 District developments proposing only multifamily units: Multiply 

N.D.S.A. by 15 units per acre, 
iv. R-2 District developments proposing mixed multifamily and other resi-

dential uses: Multiply multifamily N.D.S.A. by 15 units per acre; multiply other N.D.S.A. 
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by 10 units per acre; add the two results together to determine maximum site density 
permitted. 

4. Amount of Open Space and Outdoor Recreation Area. The required 
amount of open space and outdoor recreational area shall be at least 20 percent of the 
total gross site area (G.S.A). Such open space and outdoor recreation areas should in-
clude school access routes, bicycle trails, natural or landscaped buffer areas, covered 
bus stops and similar elements, whenever practicable or appropriate. 

5. Community Option. The Planning Commission may require the dedication 
of open space creation area land which is reasonably suited for use as a city park or for 
recreation purposes, taking into consideration such factors as size, shape, topography, 
geology, access, location, when such dedication is consistent with the ability of the city 
to maintain such parks. 

6. Dimensions and Layout. 
a. Lot Area. The minimum lot area, width, frontage and yard requirements 

otherwise applying to individual buildings in the district in which a PUD is proposed do 
not apply within a PUD. 

b. A PUD may include individually owned lots, shared property ownership or 
both. 

c. Structure Setback Provisions. Yard setbacks for lots on the perimeter of the 
project shall be the same as that required for the subject zoning district. Detached struc-
tures shall maintain a minimum side yard setback of three feet or meet the Uniform 
Building Code requirement for fire walls. A minimum front yard setback of 20 feet shall 
be required for any garage whose opening faces onto a public street. Otherwise the min-
imum setbacks of the underlying district do not apply. 

d. Attached Dwellings. Buildings sharing common walls, including units de-
signed as townhouses or condominiums, are permitted within a PUD. 

e. Height. The maximum building height may exceed the allowed height in the 
district provided the open space within the PUD, building setbacks, and other design fea-
tures are used to avoid the adverse impact of the greater height. 

7. Circulation. 
a. Streets within a PUD shall comply with the applicable standards of Chapter 

16.300, Development Standards, and other applicable provisions of this title. 
b. Roads, pedestrian and bikeway paths shall be an integrated system de-

signed to provide efficient and safe circulation to all users. PUD's should be designed to 
minimize the length of roadway. 

c. Pedestrian/bikeways shall be clearly signed and have adequate crossing 
facilities where warranted. 

8. Off-Street Parking. 
a. Off-street parking requirements shall be as specified in Chapter 16.300, 

Development Standards, and other applicable provisions of this title. 
b. Parking may be provided on each lot or in clustered parking areas. 
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c. Additional off-street parking for guests and recreational vehicles may be 
required by the decision authority if warranted by reduced lot sizes, type of street and/or 
traffic volumes. 

9. Utilities. In addition to other requirements set forth herein, the following 
shall apply: 

a. All sewer and water provisions shall be approved by the city before con-
struction of such improvements. 

b. All utility services, including electricity, telephone and cable TV, shall be 
placed underground. 

c. Provisions shall be made for fire prevention, including service water lines, 
non-freeze hydrants, and unobstructed emergency access for firefighting equipment 
around buildings. 

d. Provision shall be made to control on-site stormwater drainage and its off-
site conveyance, as required by Chapter 16.300, Development Standards. 

10. Homeowners Association. A nonprofit incorporated homeowners association, or 
an alternative acceptable to the city attorney, shall be required for improving, operating 
and maintaining common facilities, including, but not limited to, open space, streets, pri-
vate lines for sewer, water and storm drainage, drives, service and parking areas and 
recreation areas. The following principles shall be observed in the formation of any 
homeowners association and shall be reviewed by the city attorney: 

a. A homeowners association shall be set up before approval of the final plat, 
or any portion thereof. 

b. Membership shall be mandatory for each home buyer and any successive 
buyer. 

c. The open space restrictions shall be in perpetuity. 
d. The homeowners association shall be responsible for liability insurance, 

local taxes, and the maintenance of recreational and other facilities. 
e. Homeowners shall pay their pro rate share of the cost or the assessment 

levied by the association shall become a lien on the property. 
f. The association shall be able to adjust the assessment to meet changes as 

needed. 
g. No change in open space use or dissolution of a homeowners association 

shall occur without a public hearing before the decision authority and a public hearing 
and approval by the City Council. 
(Ord. 97-14 § 4, 1997; Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.302.05, 1993) 
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Section 16.564 Property Line Adjustment Application 

Sections: 
16.564.010 Purpose. 
16.564.020 Process. 
16.564.030 Application submittal requirements. 
16.564.040 Approval criteria. 
16.564.050 Completion of property line adjustment. 
16.564.060 Expiration of approval. 
16.564.070 Extension of approval period. 
16.564.080 Bonding and assurances. 

16.564.010 Purpose. 
The purpose of this section is to: 
A. Provide an application process for the adjustment of a property line; 
B. Provide for the orderly, safe and efficient development of land in the city; and 
C. Establish approval criteria to review and decide applications for property line ad-

justments. 

16.564.020 Process. 
Property line adjustment applications shall be reviewed in accordance with the Type I-

A procedures in Section 16.504, , except that a property line adjustment decision involv-
ing discretion by the decision authority, including the imposition of conditions of approv-
al, shall be processed in accordance with the Type l-B procedures in Section 16.506. 

16.564.030 Application submittal requirements. 
A. An application shall be submitted to the City Recorder on a form provided by the 

city and accompanied by the appropriate fee. It shall be the applicant's responsibility to 
submit a complete application which addresses the requirements of this title. 

B. The application form shall include the following information: 
1. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of each of 

the two applicants; 
2. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of each of 

the owners of the two properties whose common property line is to be adjusted; 
3. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the ap-

plicant's civil engineer registered in the State of Oregon; 
4. The Comprehensive Plan designation of the subject properties; 
5. The Zoning District of the subject properties; 
6. Addresses of the subject properties; 
7. The Assessor's Tax Map number and tax lot number of the subject proper-

ties; 
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8. The current and proposed size in square feet and acres of the subject 
properties; 

9. The signature of the owners of each property, or signature of the owner's 
authorized representative. When an authorized representative signs the application 
form, a written authorization from the owner designating the representative shall accom-
pany the application. 

C. A property line adjustment map shall be submitted with the application form. It 
shall be drawn to scale on a sheet of paper at least 8.5 x 11 inches, providing, at a min-
imum, the following: 

1. The name and telephone number of the applicants; 
2. The name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 

preparer of the property line adjustment map; 
3. The address of the subject properties; 
4. The Assessor's Tax Map number and tax lot number of the subject proper-

5. North arrow and scale; 
6. The location of the current property lines for each property; 
7. The location of the proposed property line; 
8. The dimensions in feet, and the size in square feet and acres of the subject 

properties before and after the adjustment; 
9. The location of existing structures, and the setbacks from the structures to 

the property line to be adjusted before and after the adjustment; 
10. The location and purpose of easements on the subject properties; 
11. For subject properties served by city water or sewer services, the location 

of existing private sanitary sewer and water lines on the subject property if they are with-
in the area to be adjusted; 

12. For subject properties not served by city water and sewer services, the lo-
cation of the existing private sewer line to the septic tank, the septic tank and the drain 
field lines, and the location of the water well and the line from the well to the structure, if 
they are within the area to be adjusted; 

13. The location and size of public and private storm drain ditches, swales and 
pipes on the subject properties; 

14. The location of the 100-year flood plain on the subject properties; 
15. The location of the driveways on the subject properties; 
16. The location, size and type of fences and retaining walls within the area to 

be adjusted. 
17. The location of private utility facilities, including, but not limited to electricity, 

communications, cable TV, and natural gas within the area to be adjusted. 
18. The location of trees greater than 6-inches in diameter measured at a 

height of 4-feet above grade within the area to be adjusted; and 
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19. Any properties that abut either of the subject properties under the owner-
ship of either owner. 

D. The following shall be submitted with the application form: 
1. A copy of a deed showing the legal owner and legal description for each 

property. 
2. Other information requested by the City, including but not limited to a wet-

land delineation and determination, geotechnical studies and traffic impact analysis. 

16.564.040 Approval criteria. 
Approval or denial of a property line adjustment shall be based on the following crite-

A. The proposed property line adjustment shall not create a parcel or lot. 

B. The proposed property line adjustment shall result in parcels or lots that comply 
with the lot size and dimensional standards of the applicable zoning district. For subject 
properties that are a non-conforming parcel or lot, the adjustment shall not increase the 
degree of non-conformance of either of the subject properties. 

C. The proposed property line adjustment shall result in setbacks, parking and other 
elements that comply with the standards of this title. For subject properties with existing 
non-conformities, the adjustment shall not increase the degree of non-conformance. 

16.564.050 Completion of property line adjustment. 
A. The applicant shall, in accordance with the complexity of the property line adjust-

ment, and whether a replat is created by the adjustment, comply with the Yamhill County 
Surveyor's Office direction and cause a survey or a final plat to be prepared by a profes-
sional land surveyor. 

1. Where a survey is directed by the Yamhill County Surveyor's Office: 
a. A paper copy of the draft final survey shall be submitted to the City for re-

view to ensure it is in substantial compliance with the property line adjustment decision. 
b. Where the paper copy of the draft survey is in substantial compliance with 

the property line adjustment decision, the City shall mark on it "In compliance with the 
property line adjustment decision" and send it to the Surveyor's Office. 

c. Where the paper copy of the draft survey is not in substantial compliance 
with the property line adjustment decision, the City shall return it to the applicant to be 
revised, and after the revisions, returned to the City for review. Then, where the paper 
copy of the draft survey is in substantial conformance, the City shall mark on it "In com-
pliance with the property line adjustment decision" and send it to the Surveyor's Office. 

2. Where a final plat is directed by the Yamhill County Surveyor's Office: 
a. A paper copy of the draft final plat shall be submitted to the City for review 

to ensure it is in substantial compliance with the property line adjustment decision. 
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b. Where the paper copy of the draft final plat is in substantial compliance with 
the property line adjustment decision, the City shall mark on it "In compliance with the 
property line adjustment decision" and send it to the Surveyor's Office. 

c. Where the paper copy of the draft final plat is not in substantial compliance 
with the property line adjustment decision, the City shall write on it with comments stat-
ing the proper information that is to be on the final plat and send it to the Surveyor's Of-
fice. Then, where the final mylar copy of the final plat is in substantial conformance, and 
in accordance with applicable State Statutes, the City Manager may sign the final plat 
indicating the City's approval and send it to the Surveyor's Office. 

B. A property line adjustment decision is effective for the purpose of the City issuing 
a building permit, public works construction permit or accepting any other land use appli-
cation for either of the subject properties only after an original size paper copy of the 
recorded survey or final plat has been received by the City Recorder. 

16.564.060 Expiration of approval. 
A property line adjustment approval shall lapse 1-year after the date of the decision, 

unless a survey is recorded at the Yamhill County Surveyor's Office or a final plat is rec-
orded at the Yamhill County Clerk's Office. 

16.564.070 Extension of approval period. 
An extension may be requested consistent with Section 16.502.080. 

16.564.080 Bonding and assurances. 
For a property line adjustment approval that includes conditions of approval requiring 

the construction of improvements, and if the required improvements cannot be com-
pleted prior to the recording of a survey at the Yamhill County Surveyor's Office or the 
recording of a final plat at the Yamhill County Clerk's Office, a performance bond or oth-
er guarantee acceptable to the City may be allowed in accordance with Section 
16.502.100, Performance Bond. 
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Section 16.566 Sign Permit Application 

Sections: 
16.566.010 Purpose. 
16.566.020 Process. 
16.566.030 Application submittal requirements. 
16.566.040 Approval criteria. 
16.566.050 Completion of property line adjustment. 
16.566.060 Expiration of approval. 
16.566.070 Extension of approval period. 
16.566.080 Bonding and assurances. 

16.566.010 Purpose. 
The purpose of this section is to: 
A. Provide an application process for sign permits; 

B. Protect the health, safety, property and welfare of the public; 

C. Promote the neat, clean, orderly and attractive appearance of the community; 

D. Accommodate the need of sign users while avoiding nuisances to nearby proper-

E. Ensure the safe construction, location, erection and maintenance of signs; 

F. Prevent proliferation of signs and sign clutter; 

G. Minimize distractions for motorists on public highways and streets; 

H. Regulate solely on the basis of time, place and manner of a sign, not on its con-
tent; and 

I. Regulate the design, quality of materials, construction, location, electrification, il-
lumination and maintenance of all signs visible from public property or from public 
rights-of-way. 

16.566.020 Process. 
Sign permit applications shall be reviewed in accordance with the Type l-A proce-

dures in Section 16.504, except that a sign permit decision involving discretion by the 
decision authority shall be processed in accordance with the Type l-B procedures in 
Section 16.506. 
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16.566.030 Application submittal requirements. 
A. An application shall be submitted to the City Recorder on forms provided by the 

City and accompanied by the appropriate fee. It shall be the applicant's responsibility to 
submit a complete application which addresses the requirements of this title. 

B. The application form shall include the following information: 
1. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the ap-

plicant; 
2. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 

property owner; 
3. The Comprehensive Plan designation of the subject property; 
4. The Zoning District of the subject property; 
5. Address of the subject property; 
6. The Assessor's Tax Map number and tax lot number of the subject proper-

ty; 
7. The size in square feet and acres of the subject property; 
8. The signature of the owner, or signature of the owner's authorized repre-

sentative. When an authorized representative signs the application form, a written autho-
rization from the owner designating the representative shall accompany the application. 

C. A site plan shall be submitted with the application form. It shall be drawn to scale 
on a sheet of paper at least 8.5 x 11 inches, providing, at a minimum, the following: 

1. The name and telephone number of the applicant; 
2. The name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 

preparer of the site plan; 
3. The address of the subject property; 
4. The Assessor's Tax Map number and tax lot number of the subject proper-

ty; 
5. North arrow and scale; 
6. The property lines and their dimensions; 
7. For a free-standing sign: 

a. The proposed location of the sign and the distance to property lines; 
b. The location of driveways, parking lot aisles, and parking spaces; 
c. For corner properties, the location of the vision clearance triangle on the 

subject property at street intersections, alleys and driveways; 
d. The location of private utility facilities, including, but not limited to electric-

ity (in-ground and overhead), communications, cable TV, and natural gas, within 10-feet 
of a proposed sign location; 
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e. The location and purpose of easements on the subject property at, or 
within 10-feet of, the proposed sign's location; 

f. A statement that the proposed sign location is in or out of the 100-year 
flood plain; and 

g. For illuminated signs, the location of the underground wiring providing 
electricity to the sign. 

8. For a wall sign: 
a. The location of the structure to which the sign is to be affixed; and 
b. The setback from the wall where the sign is to be affixed to the property 

D. For freestanding signs, an elevation drawing to scale showing: 
1. The total height of the sign above grade; 
2. The height, width, and area of the sign face; and 
3. The type of material and design of the structural supports of the sign. 

E. For wall signs, an elevation drawn to scale showing: 
1. The elevation of the wall and the location of the sign on the wall; 
2. The total height of the sign above grade; 
3. The height, width, and area of the sign face; and 
4. The type of material and design of the structural supports of the sign. 

F. Two sets of clearly legible plans and specifications for the proposed sign drawn to 
scale. 

G. Other information requested by the City, including but not limited to a wetland de-
lineation and determination, geotechnical studies and traffic studies. 

16.566.040 Approval criteria. 
Approval or denial of a sign permit shall be based on the application meeting the sign 

requirements in Chapter 16.395. 

16.566.050 Completion of sign permit. 
A. The sign shall be constructed in accordance with the approved sign permit. 

B. Compliance with other laws and regulations may be necessary. The submittal of 
and issuance of other permits, including but not limited to a building permit and electrical 
permit, may be required. 
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16.566.060 Expiration of approval. 
A sign permit approval shall lapse 1-year after the date of the decision, unless all final 

inspections, including but not limited to a building permit and electrical permit, are com-
pleted and the approval is signed-off. 

16.566.070 Extension of approval period. 
An extension of the approval period shall be consistent with the extension provisions 

for Type l-A actions in Section 16.504, or Type l-B actions in Section 16.506, as applica-
ble. 

16.566.080 Bonding and assurances. 
For a sign permit approval that includes conditions of approval requiring the construc-

tion of public improvements, and where the required public improvements cannot be 
completed prior to the expiration of the approval period, a performance bond or other 
guarantee acceptable to the City may be allowed in accordance with Section 
16.502.100, Performance Bond. 
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16.568 Site Development Review (SDR) Application 

Sections: 
16.568.010 Purpose. 
16.568.020 Process. 
16.568.030 Application submittal requirements. 
16.568.040 Approval criteria. 
16.568.050 Expiration of approval period. 
16.568.060 Extension of approval period. 

16.568.010 Purpose. 
A. The purpose of this section is to: 
1. Provide an application process for a site development review application; 
2. Provide for the orderly, safe and efficient use of land in the City; 
3. Establish approval criteria to review and decide applications for site development 

review; 
4. Guide future growth and development in accordance with the comprehensive plan 

and other related ordinances; 
5. Provide an efficient process and framework to review development proposals; 
6. Ensure safe, functional, energy-efficient developments which are compatible with 

the natural and man-made environment; and 
7. Resolve potential conflicts that may arise between proposed developments and 

adjacent uses. 
B. It is not the purpose of this section to prohibit permitted housing types. 

(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 3.105.01, 1993) 

16.568.020 Process. 
A. A site development review (SDR) applications shall be reviewed in accordance 

with the Type l-B procedures in Section 16.506. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 3.105.04, 1993) 

B. Site development review shall be applicable to all new developments and remode-
ling of existing developments except: 

1. A single-family detached dwelling; 
2. A duplex; or 
3. Any commercial or industrial remodel that does not exceed 50 percent of the total 

square footage of the existing structure. 
C. All of the provisions and regulations of the underlying district shall apply unless 

modified by other sections of this title. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 3.105.03, 1993) 
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16.568.030 Application submittal requirements. 
A. An application shall be submitted to the City Recorder on a form provided by the 

City and accompanied by the appropriate fee. It shall be the applicant's responsibility to 
submit a complete application which addresses the approval criteria in Section 
16.566.040 and the provisions and regulations of the underlying district. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 3.105.02, 1993) 

B. The application form shall include the following: 
1. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the ap-

plicant and the applicant's signature; 
2. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 

owner and the owner's signature; or the name, address, telephone number and email 
address (optional) of the of the owner's authorized representative and the authorized 
representative's signature. Where an authorized representative signs the application 
form, a written authorization from the owner designating the representative shall accom-
pany the application; 

3. Comprehensive Plan designation of the subject property; 
4. Zoning District of the subject property; 
5. Address of the subject property; 
6. Assessor's Tax Map number and tax lot number of the subject property; 
7. The size in square feet and acres of the subject property; and 
8 . A brief description of the proposed use. 

C. A site plan drawn to scale shall be submitted with the application form and shall 
include the following: 

1. Existing site topography; 
2. Identification of areas exceeding 10 percent slopes; 
3. Areas within the 100-year floodplain (special flood hazard area); 
4. Areas with significant natural vegetation; 
5. Existing structures, roadway access and utilities; 
6. Existing and proposed streets, bikeways, and pedestrian facilities within 200 feet; 
7. Proposed grading and topographical changes; 
8. All existing and proposed structures including finished floor elevations and set-

backs; 
9. Vehicular, bicycle, and pedestrian circulation patterns, parking, loading and ser-

vice areas; 
10. Proposed access to public roads, highways, bikeways, pedestrian facilities, rai-

lroads or other commercial or industrial transportation systems; and 
11. Fencing or other fabricated barriers and their heights and setbacks. 

D. An infrastructure facilities plan drawn to scale shall be submitted with the 
application form showing the proposed storm drainage system, sanitary sewer system, 
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water supply system and electrical services. Inverse elevations may be required for all 
underground transmission lines. 

E. A landscape plan drawn to scale shall be submitted with the application form 
showing the appropriate visual screening and noise buffering, where necessary, to en-
sure compatibility with surrounding properties and uses. 

F. A sign plan drawn to scale shall be submitted with the application form showing 
the location of proposed on-premises freestanding signs. 

G. A written narrative explaining how the requested site development review applica-
tion conforms to Section 16.566.040, Approval Criteria, below. 

H. Other information requested by the City, including but not limited to a wetland de-
lineation and/or determination, geotechnical studies and traffic impact analysis. 
(Ord. 2000-5 App. E § 6 (part), 2000; Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 3.105.05, 1993) 

16.568.040 Approval criteria. 
An application for a site development review may be approved when the following ap-

proval criteria are shown by the application materials to be met: 
A. The characteristics of adjoining and surrounding uses have been adequately met; 

B. Drainage and erosion control requirements of this title; 

C. Traffic safety, internal circulation and parking requirements of this title; 

D. Adequate noise and/or visual buffering from noncompatible uses has been pro-
vided; 

E. Adequate retention of existing natural features on site has been provided; 

F. The requirements in the Overlay Districts in Sections 16.275, 16.280, 16.285 and 
16.290; and 

G. Connectivity of internal circulation to existing and proposed streets, bikeways and 
pedestrian facilities has been provided. 
(Ord. 2000-5 App. E § 6 (part), 2000; Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 3.105.06, 1993) 

16.568.050 Expiration of approval period. 
A. A site development review approval shall lapse 1.5-years after the effective date of 

the decision, unless the rights granted by the approval have been exercised consistent 
with Section 16.502.090. 
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B. Site development review approval shall be voided immediately if construction on 
the site is a departure from the approved plan. 

16.568.070 Extension of approval period. 
An extension of the approval period may be requested consistent with Section 

16.502.080. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 3.105.07, 1993) 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 3.105.08, 1993) 
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16.570 Subdivision Application 

16.570.010 Purpose. 
16.570.020 Process. 
16.570.030 Application submittal requirements. 
16.570.040 Approval criteria. 
16.570.050 Expiration of approval. 
16.570.060 Extension of approval period. 
16.570.070 Final Plat Review. 
16.570.080 Final Plat Approval. 
16.570.090 Bonding and assurances. 

16.570.010 Purpose. 
A. The purpose of this section is to: 
1. Provide an application process for a subdivision application; 
2. Provide for the orderly, safe and efficient use of land in the City; 
3. Establish approval criteria to review and decide applications for a subdivision; 
4. Guide growth and development in accordance with the comprehensive plan and 

this title; 
6. Ensure safe, functional, energy-efficient developments which are compatible with 

the natural and man-made environment; and 
7. Resolve potential conflicts that may arise between proposed developments and 

existing uses. 

B. It is not the purpose of this section to prohibit permitted housing types. 

16.570.020 Process. 
A subdivision application shall be reviewed in accordance with the Type ll-B proce-

dures in Section 16.514. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 3.107.01, 1993) 

16.570.030 Application submittal requirements. 
A. An application shall be submitted to the City Recorder on a form provided by the 

City and accompanied by the appropriate fee. It shall be the applicant's responsibility to 
submit a complete application which addresses the review criteria of this title. 

B. The application form shall include the following information: 
1. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the ap-

plicant; 
2. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 

owner and the owner's signature; or the name, address, telephone number and email 
address (optional) of the of the owner's authorized representative and the authorized 
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representative's signature. Where an authorized representative signs the application 
form, a written authorization from the owner designating the representative shall accom-
pany the application; 

3. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the ap-
plicant's civil engineer registered in the State of Oregon and Professional Land Sur-
veyor; 

4. The Comprehensive Plan map designation of the subject property; 
5. The Zoning District of the subject property; 
6. Address of the subject property; 
7. The Assessor's Tax Map number and tax lot number of the subject proper-

ty; 
8. The current size in square feet and acres of the subject property; 

C. A subdivision tentative plan shall be submitted with the application form. It shall be 
drawn to a scale of not less than one inch equals 50 feet nor more than one inch equals 
200 feet, and containing, at a minimum, the following: 

1. Name and telephone number of the applicant; 
2. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the pre-

parer of the subdivision tentative plan; 
3. Address of the subject property; 
4. Assessor's Tax Map number and tax lot number of the subject property; 
5. North arrow, scale, and date and name of the subdivision or PUD; 
6. Location and dimensions of the current property lines for the subject property; 
7. Dimensions and size in square feet and acres of all proposed parcels; 
8. Individual lot numbers for each lot in consecutive order; 
9. Adjacent property under the same ownership; 
10. All bikeways and pedestrian facilities, public or private, easements or right-

of-way to, or within the subject property; 
11. Location and size of all existing and proposed public water facilities, includ-

ing, but not limited to pipes, hydrants, valves and pumps; 
12. Location and size of all existing and proposed public sewer facilities, includ-

ing, but not limited to pipes, manholes, pumps and vaults; 
13. Location and size of all existing and proposed public storm drainage facili-

ties, including, but not limited to pipes, catch basins, ditches, swales, creeks, detention 
areas and retention areas; 

14. Location of public rights-of-way and their names, the width of street paving 
fronting the subject property, curbs, gutters, and street trees; 

15. Location on the subject property of existing structures, and the setbacks 
from the structures to the property lines; 

16. Location of existing structures on abutting properties, and approximate set-
backs from the structures to the property lines; 

17. Location of the 100-year flood plain on the subject property; 
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18. Slopes on the subject property exceeding 10 percent where the Hillside 
Development Overlay District, Section 16.290, would apply; 

19. Wetlands and other natural features of the property; 
20. Location and species of trees greater than 6-inches in diameter measured 

at a height of 4-feet above grade within the subject property. 
21. All easements (existing or proposed); 
22. Location, size and type of fences and retaining walls within the subject 

property and on abutting properties; and 
23. Location of private utility facilities, including, but not limited to electricity, 

communications, cable TV, and natural gas within the subject property and on abutting 
properties. 

D. The following shall be submitted with the application form: 
1. A copy of a deed showing the legal description and owner of the subject 

property and abutting properties under the same ownership; 
2. Other information requested by the City, including, but not limited to a wet-

land delineation and determination, geotechnical studies and traffic impact analysis. 
3. Other pending applications, including, but not limited to, building permits, on 

the subject property; 
4. A master plan for development where a tentative plan proposes a lot of suffi-

cient size to be subdivided again or partitioned, showing how the lot could be subdivided 
or partitioned and meet the requirements of this title; and 

5. A vicinity map showing the subject property in relationship to the city. 

E. The following shall be submitted with the application form for all PUD tentative 
plan applications: 

1. Calculations showing compliance with the dwelling unit density set forth in 
Section 16.562.040, C, 3; 

2. Location of proposed uses including but not limited to, attached dwelling 
units, recreational facilities, parks and playgrounds or other public or semipublic uses, 
with the purpose, condition and limitations of such reservations clearly indicated; 

3. Location and dimensions of all commercial or multifamily structures pro-
posed to be located on the site; 

4. Statement of improvements to be made or installed including streets, side-
walks, bikeways, trails, lighting, tree planting, landscaping, and the time such improve-
ments are to be completed; and 

5. Written statement outlining proposals for ownership and maintenance of all 
open space areas, private streets and any commonly owned facilities. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 3.107.02, 1993) 
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16.570.040 Approval criteria. 
Approval or denial of a subdivision tentative plan shall be based on the following crite-

ria: 
A. The subdivision application shall meet the development standards set forth in Sec-

tion 16.315, Standards for Land Divisions, the requirements of the underlying zoning dis-
trict, and other applicable development standards of this title; 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 3.107.03, 1993) 

16.570.050 Expiration of approval. 
A subdivision tentative plan approval shall lapse 1.5-years after the effective date of 

the decision, unless a subdivision final plat is recorded at the Yamhill County Clerk's Of-
fice within the 1.5-year period. 

16.570.060 Extension of approval period. 
An extension may be requested consistent with Section 16.502.080. 

(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 3.107.04, 1993) 

16.570.070 Final Plat Review 
A. The applicant shall have a draft final subdivision plat prepared by a professional 

land surveyor registered in the State of Oregon. It shall comply with the Yamhill County 
Surveyor's Office requirements and with State Statutes for the preparation of a subdivi-
sion plat. 

B. The applicant shall submit to the City for review one paper draft final plat. The City 
shall review the draft final plat to ensure it is in substantial compliance with the subdivi-
sion tentative plan approval and any conditions of approval. At the same time, the appli-
cant shall submit to the Yamhill County Surveyor's Office for review a second paper draft 
final plat. 

C. All homeowners agreements, articles and bylaws shall be submitted with the draft 
final plat for review by the city attorney. 

1. The homeowners association agreement shall be consistent with Chapter 94, 
Oregon Revised Statutes. 

2. A certificate of formation of a nonprofit corporation, with a state seal, for the 
homeowners association shall be submitted with the draft final plat. 

D. At the time the draft final plat is submitted the applicant shall submit to the City for 
review any documents establishing covenants, conditions and restrictions. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 3.107.05, 1993) 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 3.107.06, 1993) 
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16.570.080 Final Plat Approval. 
A. Where the paper draft final plat is in substantial compliance with the subdivision 

tentative plan approval and any conditions of approval, the City shall mark on it that it is 
in compliance with the subdivision tentative plan approval and conditions of approval 
and send it to the applicant's professional land surveyor. 

B. Where the paper draft final plat is not in substantial compliance with the subdivi-
sion tentative plan approval and any conditions of approval, the City shall provide com-
ments stating the deficiencies to the applicant's professional land surveyor. 

C. After the City and the Yamhill County Surveyor's Office have returned their com-
ments on the paper draft final plat to the applicant's professional land surveyor, the sur-
veyor shall prepare two mylar copies of the final subdivision plat and provide them to the 
City. 

D. Where they are in substantial conformance with the subdivision tentative plan ap-
proval and any conditions of approval, and are consistent with the requirements of this 
title and applicable State Statutes, the City Manager may sign the two mylar final subdi-
vision plats indicating the City's approval and send them to the Yamhill County Sur-
veyor's Office for signing and recording at the County Clerk's Office. Consistent with 
Oregon Revised Statute 197.015(10)(b)(G) the City's approval of a final partition plat is 
not a land use decision. 

E. The final plat shall not be approved by the City Manager until the homeowners as-
sociation agreement, articles and bylaws are approved. 

F. Signed, original documents of the homeowners association agreement, articles 
and bylaws, and the certificate of formation described in subsection (B)(3) of this section, 
shall be recorded with the final plat. 

G. No building permit shall be issued for any structure on the subject property until 
the final subdivision plat, and any applicable covenants, conditions and restrictions; 
homeowners association; and by-laws for a homeowners association have been record-
ed with the county clerk. Any development agreement, deferral of development agree-
ment, or non-remonstrance agreement shall be recorded at the time the final subdivision 
plat is recorded. 

H. No building permit shall be issued for any structure on the subject property until a 
full size paper copy of the recorded final subdivision plat has been received by the City 
Recorder. 
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Section 16.572 Temporary Uses and Portable Uses. 

Sections: 
16.572.010 Purpose. 
16.572.020 Process. 
16.572.030 Application submittal requirements. 
16.572.040 Approval criteria. 
16.572.050 Approval period. 
16.572.060 Extension of approval period. 
16.572.070 Additional permitted temporary uses. 

16.572.010 Purpose. 
The purposes of this section are to: 
A. Provide an application process for a temporary use/portable use application; 

B. Provide for the orderly, safe and efficient use of land in the City; 

C. Establish approval criteria to review and decide applications for a temporary 
use/portable use. 

D. Establish regulations governing the design, placement and use of temporary and 
portable uses. 

E. It is not the intent of this section to discourage such uses, but to provide reasona-
ble standards to ensure they are compatible with the more permanent uses in the Com-
mercial District. By design, these uses are mobile and may be readily located and re-
moved from a site. 

F. To recognize s it may be reasonable to allow some temporary uses to remain at a 
single location. This situation can be made acceptable through design standards which 
encourage a more permanent appearance for the structure. 
(Ord. 98-8 § 1 (part), 1998: Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.311.01,1993) 

16.572.020 Process. 
A. A temporary use/portable use application shall be reviewed in accordance with the 

Type l-B procedures in Section 16.506. 

16.572.030 Application Submittal Requirements. 
A. An application shall be submitted to the City Recorder on a form provided by the 

City and accompanied by the appropriate fee. It shall be the applicant's responsibility to 
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submit a complete application which addresses the approval criteria in Section 
16.572.040 for a temporary use/portable use. 

B. The application form shall include the following: 
1. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the ap-

plicant, and the applicant's signature; 
2. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 

owner and the owner's signature; or the name, address, telephone number and email 
address (optional) of the of the owner's authorized representative and the authorized 
representative's signature. Where an authorized representative signs the application 
form, a written authorization from the owner designating the representative shall accom-
pany the application; 

3. Comprehensive Plan designation of the subject property; 
4. Zoning District of the subject property; 
5. Address of the subject property; 
6. Assessor's Tax Map number and tax lot number of the subject property; 
7. The size in square feet and acres of the subject property; 
8 . A brief description of the proposed temporary use/portable use; 
9. A site plan drawn to scale showing the location of the development on the 

D. A written narrative explaining how the requested temporary use/portable use con-
forms to Section 16.572.040, Approval Criteria, below. 

E. Other information requested by the City shall be submitted, including but not li-
mited to a wetland delineation and/or determination, geotechnical studies and traffic im-
pact analysis. 

16.572.040 Approval criteria. 
An application for a temporary use/portable use may be approved when the approval 

criteria set forth in Section 16.572.040 are shown by the application materials to be met: 

A. Permitted Zone. Temporary and portable uses shall be limited to the Commercial 
District on property containing an existing commercial building and use. 

B. Number of Temporary Businesses. No more than one temporary or portable use 
shall be permitted on a lot or parcel. 

C. Permitted Uses. Uses shall be limited to permitted uses within the Commercial 
District. 
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D. Location on Property. The temporary or portable use shall not reduce required 
parking for the primary use on the same property, nor block driveways, driveway en-
trances or parking aisles. 

E. Signage Requirements. Signs shall be limited to those placed, painted or other-
wise affixed to the temporary or portable structure; provided, no sign shall be placed 
above the structure's roof-line. Freestanding, A-frame, portable or similar types of signs 
shall be prohibited. 

F. Structural Requirements. There shall be two types of temporary business struc-
tures: semi-permanent and portable. The requirements for each structure are as follows: 

1. Semi-permanent Structures. These structures are moveable, but due to their de-
sign have a more permanent appearance. Required structural and design elements shall 
include the following: 

a. Composition asphalt, shake, standing seam metal or tile roof with a nominal 
pitch of 2 feet in height for each 12 feet in length; 

b. Residential-type exterior and trim; material may include wood, metal, but 
not corrugated metal, or vinyl, but not corrugated vinyl, provided it is residential in ap-
pearance; 

c. The use of fluorescent colors on the exterior of the structure shall be prohi-
bited; 

d. The structure shall be placed on blocks or similar supports and shall be 
skirted or otherwise covered so the blocks and supports are not visible; 

e. All wheels, hitches, tow bars, travel lights and other equipment used to 
transport the structure shall either be removed or covered so as not to be visible; 

f. All equipment, supplies and material related to the use shall be located 
within the structure. 

2. Portable Structures. These are purely portable structures designed to be readily 
removed from the site. Portable structures may include, but are not limited to, vehicles, 
trailers, or portable stands and displays. 

G. Size of Structures. Semi-permanent and portable structures shall be limited to a 
maximum area of 300 square feet. Hitches or similar items used in the transportation of 
the structure shall not be included in the area calculation. 

H. Public Facilities. All units may be self-contained or connected to public facilities. 
The use of on-site or off-site public facilities to supply water, or dispose of wastewater, 
shall comply with provisions in the Municipal Code, Chapter 13.04, Water Service Sys-
tem, and amendments, and Chapter 13.12, Sewer Service System, and amendments. 
No materials or fluids shall be disposed of in the storm drainage system. 
(Ord. 98-8 § 1 (part), 1998: Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.311.02, 1993) 
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16.572.060 Approval period. 
A. Semi-permanent Structures may be placed on a property for a period of no more 

than 1 year. Time extensions may be continually granted if the business is not in viola-
tion of fhe requirements this title or any title of the Sheridan Municipal Code. 

B. Portable Structures may be placed on a property for a period of no more than 180 
days within a calendar year on a single property. One 180 day extension may be granted 
for the subject property. An extension may only be granted if the business is not in viola-
tion of this title or any title of the Sheridan Municipal Code. 

16.572.060 Extension of approval period. 
The City Manager shall have the authority to grant an extension for a semi-permanent 

structure and a portable structure consistent with the l-B procedures in Section 16.506. 
Appeal of the City Manager's decision shall be consistent with the l-B procedures in Sec-
tion 16.506. 

16.572.070 Additional permitted temporary uses. 
Additional Permitted Temporary Uses. The city council may, by resolution, authorize 

additional permitted temporary uses during a specific event or festival. Where necessary 
to protect the health, safety and welfare of the public, the council may limit the types of 
permitted uses, identify appropriate zones and limit hours of operation. 

16.572.080 Temporary use permit. 
A. Permit Required. Each temporary or portable business use operating under Sec-

tion 16.572 shall require a permit to operate within the city. 

B. Requirements. The permit may be issued by the city provided the proposed use 
conforms to the requirements in Section 16.572 and this title, and provided the applicant 
submits a completed permit application. The following information is required: 

1. A signed statement from the property owner, or lessee of the primary use on said 
property, containing the following: 

a. Written permission for the property to be used by the permit applicant for the 
specific proposed use; 
b. The day(s) for which permission is granted , ; 
c. The name, mailing address and telephone number of the owner or lessee; and 
d. A statement acknowledging responsibility to ensure all litter, trash and mate-
rials on the property resulting from the temporary or portable business are re-
moved within 2 days after the activity ceases; 

2. A signed statement from the permit applicant containing the following: 
a. The permit applicant's name, permanent home or business address (no P.O. 
box), home or business telephone number, and Social Security or Federal tax I.D. 
number; 
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b. The proposed temporary or portable business; 
c. Proof that any applicable state or federal licenses or other requirements to en-
gage in the proposed temporary or portable business were granted by the appro-
priate governmental agency; and 
d. A statement acknowledging responsibility to ensure that all litter, trash and ma-
terials on the property resulting from the temporary or portable business are re-
moved within 2 days after the activity ceases. 

C. Length of Operation. In determining the length of operation of a temporary or port-
able business, the use shall be deemed continuous from the first day the permit was is-
sued. The use shall be deemed discontinued upon cessation of the temporary or porta-
ble business or surrender of the permit to the city, whichever occurs last. The applicant 
may apply and be granted approval up to a year in advance of the actual issuance of the 
permit. 

D. Revocation. The temporary or portable business permit may be revoked in the 
event the operating business does not conform to the requirements specified in Section 
16.470 or this title, or if any of the information in the written statements is found to be 
false. 

E. Appeal. Denial of a temporary or portable business permit by the city manager 
may be appealed to the planning commission. 
(Ord. 98-8 § 1 (part), 1998: Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.311.03, 1993) 
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16.574 Vacation Application 

Sections: 
16.574.010 Purpose. 
16.574.020 Process. 
16.574.030 Application submittal requirements. 
16.574.040 Approval criteria. 
16.574.050 Expiration of approval. 

16.574.010 Purpose. 
The purpose of this section is to: 
A. Provide an application process for a vacation application; 

B. Provide for the orderly, safe and efficient use of land in the City; 

C. Provide for the orderly, safe and efficient functioning of street and infrastructure 
systems in the City; and 

D. Establish approval criteria to review and decide a vacation application. 

16.574.020 Process. 
A vacation application shall be reviewed in accordance with the Type III review proce-

dures in Section 16.520. 

16.574.030 Application submittal requirements. 
A. An application for a vacation shall be submitted to the City Recorder on a form 

provided by the City and accompanied by the appropriate fee. It shall be the applicant's 
responsibility to submit a complete application which addresses the approval criteria in 
Section 16.574.040. 

B. The application form shall include the following: 
1. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the ap-

plicant and the applicant's signature; 
2. The current Comprehensive Plan Map designation and zoning district of the 

right-of-way to be vacated; 
3. The name and location of the right-of-way to be vacated; 
4. The length and width in feet of the right-of-way to be vacated; 
5. The County Assessor's Tax Map number showing the properties abutting 

the right-of-way to be vacated, and the properties in the affected area as defined in Ore-
gon Revised Statute 271.080; 

C. An application for a vacation shall include; 
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1. A description of the ground proposed to be vacated; 
2. A written statement with the purpose for which the ground is proposed to be 

used and the reason for such vacation; 
3. A full size copy of the County Assessor's Tax Map showing the properties 

abutting the right-of-way to be vacated; 
4. A full size copy of the County Assessor's Tax Map showing the properties 

in the affected area as defined in Oregon Revised Statute 271.080; 
5. Consistent with Oregon Revised Statute 271.080, a form signed by the 

owner of each property abutting the right-of-way to be vacated showing 100 percent of 
the abutting owners consent to the right-of-way vacation; 

6. Consistent with Oregon Revised Statute 271.080, a form signed by the 
owners of properties in the affected area not abutting the right-of-way to be vacated 
showing the owners of 66.67 percent of the area within the affected area consent to the 
right-of-way vacation; 

7. Six copies of a written narrative stating each criterion in Section 
16.574.040, below, and explaining how the requested vacation conforms to each crite-

8. A vicinity map drawn to scale showing the location of: 
a. Existing public infrastructure in the vicinity including, but not limited to 

water, sewer, streets, and storm drainage including pipes, ditches and swales on private 
property; 

b. Existing private company utilities in the vicinity including, but not limited 
to, natural gas, electricity, telephone/telecommunications, cable TV, and other private 
utility facilities requested by the City; 

9. Other information requested by the City, including but not limited to, a wet-
land delineation and/or determination, geotechnical studies and traffic impact analysis. 

10. Findings to support the application. 

16.574.040 Approval criteria. 
A vacation application may be approved if the applicant provides evidence substan-

tiating the following: 
A. The consent of the owners of 100 percent of the properties abutting the area to be 

vacated; 

B. The consent of the owners of 66.67 percent of the area within the affected area as 
defined in Oregon Revised Statute 271.080; 

C. Whether the required notice has been duly given; 

D. Whether the public interest will be prejudiced by the vacation of such plat or street 
or parts thereof; 
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E. Compliance with the applicable policies in the Comprehensive Plan; and 

F. Compliance with the provisions in this title and the Sheridan Transportation Sys-
tems Plan for pedestrian and vehicle connectivity. 

16.574.050 Decision. 
A. Notwithstanding the provisions in Section 16.520, Type III Process, the City Coun-

cil shall pass an ordinance approving, approving with conditions or denying a vacation 
application. 

B. An ordinance approving a vacation application may retain an easement to the 
benefit of the City for public infrastructure that is underground or above the ground, and 
an easement to the benefit of private utility companies that are underground or above 
the ground. 

C. The City Council may grant the application in part and deny it in part, and make 
such reservations, as appear to be for the public interest. 

16.574.050 Expiration of approval. 
An approved vacation application shall have no expiration period. A decision by the 

City Council is final on the date the decision is signed and is effective 30 days later, or 
on the date stated in the ordinance. 
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16.576 Variance, Major 

16.576.010 Purpose. 
16.576.020 Process. 
16.576.030 Application submittal requirements. 
16.576.040 Approval criteria. 
16.576.050 Expiration of approval. 
16.576.060 Extension of approval period. 

16.576.010 Purpose. 
The purposes of this section are to: 
A. Provide an application process for a major variance application; 
B. Provide for the orderly, safe and efficient use of land in the City; and 
C. Establish approval criteria to review and decide applications for a major variance. 

16.576.020 Process. 
A. A major variance application shall be reviewed in accordance with the Type ll-A 

procedures in Section 16.512. 

B. A major variance application may be submitted, except when one or more of the 
following applies: 

1. The proposed major variance would allow a use which is not permitted in the dis-

2. Another procedure and/or criteria is specified in this title for modifying or waiving 
the particular requirement or standard; 

3. Modification of the requirement or standard is prohibited within the district; or 
4. An exception from the requirement or standard is not allowed in the district. 

16.576.030 Application submittal requirements. 
A. An application shall be submitted to the City Recorder on a form provided by the 

City and accompanied by the appropriate fee. It shall be the applicant's responsibility to 
submit a complete application which addresses the approval criteria in Section 
16.576.040 for major variances. 

B. The application form shall include the following: 
1. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the ap-

plicant, and the applicant's signature; 
2. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 

owner and the owner's signature; or the name, address, telephone number and email 
address (optional) of the of the owner's authorized representative and the authorized 
representative's signature. Where an authorized representative signs the application 
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form, a written authorization from the owner designating the representative shall accom-
pany the application; 

3. Comprehensive Plan designation of the subject property; 
4. Zoning District of the subject property; 
5. Address of the subject property; 
6. Assessor's Tax Map number and tax lot number of the subject property; 
7. The size in square feet and acres of the subject property, 
8. The requested major variance and the section of the Sheridan Develop-

ment Code to be varied; 
9 . A brief description of the proposed use; 
10. A site plan drawn to scale showing the location of the development on the 

site that is the cause for the requested major variance; 
11. A written narrative explaining how the requested major variance conforms 

to Section 16.574.040, Approval Criteria, below. 
12. Other information requested by the City, including but not limited to a wet-

land delineation and/or determination, geotechnical studies and traffic impact analysis. 

16.576.040 Approval criteria. 
An application for a major variance may be approved when the following approval cri-

teria are shown by the application materials to be met: 
A. Compliance with the applicable requirement or standard of this title would create a 

hardship for the applicant due to extraordinary circumstances related to the 
physical characteristics of the subject property, or other circumstances over which the 
applicant has no control, and which are not typical of other properties in the same zoning 
district; 

B. The hardship in Subsection A, above, is not self-imposed; 

C. Granting the requested variance will not be materially detrimental to the public 
safety or welfare, or to property or improvements in the vicinity of the subject property; 

D. The hardship upon which the application is based does not result from the negli-
gent or knowing violation of this title by the applicant; 

E. The variance is the minimum variance which would alleviate the hardship; 
F. Granting the variance will not create significant adverse effects to the appearance, 

function or safety of the use of the subject property; 
G. Granting the variance will not impose limitations on other properties in the area, 

including uses which would be allowed on vacant or underdeveloped properties; 
H. Granting the variance will allow the property to be used only for purposes autho-

rized by the zoning district; 
(Ord. 94-6 § 3, 1994; Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 3.104.01-3.104.03, 1993) 

Ordinance 2011-05, Exhibit "B," November 21, 2011 Page 324 



16.576.050 Expiration of approval period. 
A major variance approval shall lapse 1.5 years after the effective date of the deci-

sion, unless the rights granted by the approval have been exercised consistent with Sec-
tion 16.502.090. 

16.576.060 Extension of approval period. 
An extension of the approval period may be requested consistent with Section 

16.502.080. 
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16.578 Variance, Minor 

Sections: 
16.578.010 Purpose. 
16.578.020 Process. 
16.578.030 Application submittal requirements. 
16.578.040 Approval criteria. 
16.578.050 Expiration of approval. 
16.578.060 Extension of approval period. 

16.578.010 Purpose. 
The purposes of this section are to: 
A. Provide an application process for a minor variance application; 

B. Provide for the orderly, safe and efficient use of land in the City; and 

C. Establish approval criteria to review and decide applications for a minor variance. 

16.578.020 Process. 
A. A minor variance application shall be reviewed in accordance with the Type l-B 

procedures in Section 16.506. 

B. A minor variance application may be submitted, except when one or more of the 
following applies: 

1. The proposed minor variance would allow a use which is not permitted in the dis-
trict; 

2. Another procedure and/or criteria is specified in this title for modifying or waiving 
the particular requirement or standard; 

3. Modification of the requirement or standard is prohibited within the district; or 
4. An exception from the requirement or standard is not allowed in the district. 

C. Minor variances may not be requested, nor approved, for more than 10% of the 
lot area and for no more than 20% of the lot dimensional standards, lot width-to-depth 
standards, lot coverage, setbacks, projections into required yards, structure height, and 
the number of parking and loading spaces. 

16.578.030 Application submittal requirements. 
A. An application shall be submitted to the City Recorder on a form provided by the 

City and accompanied by the appropriate fee. It shall be the applicant's responsibility to 
submit a complete application which addresses the approval criteria in Section 
16.578.040 for minor variances. 
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B. The application form shall include the following: 
1. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the ap-

plicant, and the applicant's signature; 
2. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 

owner and the owner's signature; or the name, address, telephone number and email 
address (optional) of the of the owner's authorized representative and the authorized 
representative's signature. Where an authorized representative signs the application 
form, a written authorization from the owner designating the representative shall accom-
pany the application; 

3. Comprehensive Plan designation of the subject property; 
4. Zoning District of the subject property; 
5. Address of the subject property; 
6. Assessor's Tax Map number and tax lot number of the subject property; 
7. The size in square feet and acres of the subject property; 
8. The requested minor variance and the section of the Sheridan Develop-

ment Code to be varied; 
9 . A brief description of the proposed use; 
10. A site plan drawn to scale showing the location of the development on the 

site that is the cause for the requested minor variance; 
11. A written narrative explaining how the requested minor variance conforms 

to Section 16.576.040, Approval Criteria, below. 
12. Other information requested by the City, including but not limited to a wet-

land delineation and/or determination, geotechnical studies and traffic impact analysis. 

16.578.040 Approval criteria. 
An application for a minor variance may be approved when the following approval cri-

teria are shown by the application materials to be met: 
A. A hardship is created by an unusual situation that is the result of lot size, lot 

shape, topography, development circumstances, or being able to use the land or public 
infrastructure more efficiently; 

B. The minor variance will not be materially injurious to property abutting the subject 
property; 

C. The minor variance is the minimum minor variance which would alleviate the 
hardship; 

D. Granting the minor variance will not be materially detrimental to the public safety 
or welfare, or to property or improvements in the vicinity of the subject property; 

E. The hardship upon which the application is based does not result from the negli-
gent or knowing violation of this title by the applicant; and 
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F. Granting the minor variance will not impose limitations on other properties in the 
area, including uses which would be allowed on vacant or underdeveloped properties. 

16.578.050 Expiration of approval period. 
A minor variance approval shall lapse 1.5 years after the effective date of the deci-

sion, unless the rights granted by the approval have been exercised consistent with Sec-
tion 16.502.090. 

16.578.060 Extension of approval period. 
An extension may be requested consistent with Section 16.502.080. 
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Section 16.580 Zone Map and Zone Code Text Amendment Application (leg-
islative.) 

These applications are covered in Section 16.542, above. 
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Section 16.582 Zone Map and Development Code Text Amendment Applica-
tion (quasi-judicial) 

Sections: 
16.582.010 Purpose. 
16.582.020 Process. 
16.582.030 Application submittal requirements. 
16.582.040 Approval criteria. 
16.582.050 Expiration of approval period. 

16.582.010 Purpose. 
The purpose of this section is to: 
A. Provide an application process for a quasi-judicial zone map or zone code text 

amendment; 

B. Provide for the orderly, safe and efficient use of land in the City; and 

C. Establish approval criteria to review and decide applications for a quasi-judicial 
zone map or zone code text amendment. 

16.582.020 Process. 
A. A quasi-judicial zone map or zone code text amendment application shall be re-

viewed in accordance with the Type III review procedures in Section 16.518. 
B. A legislative zone map or zone code text amendment application shall be re-

viewed in accordance with the Type IV review procedures in Section 16.520. 

16.582.030 Application submittal requirements. 
A. An application for a quasi-judicial zone map or zone code text amendment shall be 

submitted to the city recorder on a form provided by the City and accompanied by the 
appropriate fee. It shall be the applicant's responsibility to submit a complete application 
which addresses the approval criteria in Section 16.582.040. 

B. The application form shall include the following: 
1. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the ap-

plicant, and the applicant's signature; 
2. Name, address, telephone number and email address (optional) of the 

owner and the owner's signature; or the name, address, telephone number and email 
address (optional) of the of the owner's authorized representative and the authorized 
representative's signature. Where an authorized representative signs the application 
form, a written authorization from the owner designating the representative shall accom-
pany the application; 

3. Comprehensive Plan designation of the subject property; 
4. Current and proposed zoning district of the subject property; 
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5. Zone Code section to be amended and the proposed language, if applica-
ble; 

6. Address of the subject property; 
7. Assessor's Tax Map number and tax lot number of the subject property; 
8. The size in square feet and acres of the subject property; 
9. A brief description of the proposed use; 
10. A site plan drawn to scale showing the location of structures, their setbacks, 

driveways, parking areas, storage areas, landscaping, fences/walls, and other elements 
that exist on the subject property; 

11. The number of acres within the City Limits in the existing zone before and 
after and the zone map amendment; 

12. The number of acres within the City Limits in the proposed zone before and 
after and the zone map amendment; 

13. A written narrative explaining how the requested zone map or zone code 
text amendment conforms to Section 16.584.040, Approval Criteria, below. 

14. Other information requested by the City, including but not limited to a wet-
land delineation and/or determination, geotechnical studies and traffic impact analysis. 

16.582.040 Approval criteria. 
An application for a zone map or zone code text amendment may be approved when 

the following approval criteria are shown by the application materials to be met: 
A. Approval of the request is consistent with the policies of the comprehensive plan; 

B. The existing public water, sewer, storm drainage and street facilities: 
1. Adequately support the existing zoning district and the permitted and condi-

tional uses allowed in the zoning district; and 
2. Will adequately support the requested zoning district and the permitted and 

conditional uses allowed in the requested zoning district; 
C. Demonstrate the proposed use can comply with the applicable requirements of the 

requested zoning district. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 3.102.01-3.102.03, 1993) 

16.582.050 Expiration of approval period. 
A zone map or zone code text amendment approval shall have no expiration period. 
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AMENDMENTS TO THE 
CITY OF SHERIDAN 

DEVELOPMENT CODE 

This is the post 10/17/11 Council public hearing version showing the changes included in the Council oral motion on 10/17/11. This version was used to create the "clean copy" Exhibit in the Ordin-ance presented to Council on 11/21/11 for first reading. 

Language to be added is shown with bold italics and language to be deleted is shown 
with strikeout. 

[ Language contained within brackets is explanatory and is intended to assist the reader. 
Such language was not added to the text of the Sheridan Development Code by the City 
Council on 10/17/11. ] 
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SHERIDAN DEVELOPMENT CODE - October 17. 2011 

Title 16 

DEVELOPMENT CODE 

Chapters: 
16.04 General Provisions and Definitions 
16.08 Administration and Enforcement 
16.12 Establishment of Zoning Districts 
16.16 Low Density Rosidontial (R 1) District 
16.20 Modium Density Rocidontial (R 2) District 
16.24 Mixod Rosidontial (R 3) District 
16.28 Commorcial (C) District 
16.32 Industrial (I) District 
16.36 Public Facilities (PF) District 
16.40 Urban Transitional (UT) District 
16.44 Airport Overlay District 
16.48 Floodplain (FP) Overlay District 
16.52 Limited Uso (LU) Overlay Zono 
16.56 Development Standards Generally 
16.60 Storm Drainage 
16.64 Hillside Development 
16.68 Street Standards 
16.72 Off-Street Parking and Loading 
16.76 Home Occupations 
16.80 Temporary and Portabio Business Uses 
16.84 Nonconforming, Special and Similar Uses 
16.88 Manufactured Homes, Manufactured Home Parks and Manufactured Home Sub 
divisions 
16.92 Site Development Review 
16.96 Land Divisions 
16.100 Planned Unit Developments 
16.104 Screening Requirements 

16.100 General Provisions and Definitions 
16.200 Zoning and Land Use 
16.300 Development Standards and Provisions 
16.400 Special Standards 
16.500 Procedures and Applications 
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Chapter 4&04 16.100 
GENERAL PROVISIONS AND DEFINITIONS 

Sections: 
16.04.010 16.101 Title. 
16.04.020 16.102 Purpose. 
16.04.030 Definitions. [ Definitions moved to 16.109, below. ] 
16.103 Conformance Required. 
16.104 Authority to Administer. 
16.105 Violations. 
16.106 Language Is Minimum Requirement. 
16.107 Effect on Other Public and Private Regulations and Restrictions. 
16.108 Savings Clause. 
16.109 Definitions. 

[ Moved here from 16.04.010. ] 
16.04.010 16.101.010 Title. 

This title shall be known as, and may be referred to as , the "G City of Sheridan zoning 
and d Development ordinance Code (SDC)." 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 1.101, 1993) 

[ Moved here from 16.04.020. ] 
16.04.020 16.102.010 Purpose. 

This title is enacted to: 
A. Implement the goals and policies of the G City of Sheridan comprehensive land 

use plan; 
B. Provide methods of administering and enforcing the provisions of this title; and 
C. Promote the public health, safety and general welfare of the community. 

(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 1.102.01, 1993) 

[ Moved here from 16.08.010, below. ] 
16.08.010 16.103.010 Conformance Required. 

The use of all land, as well as and the construction, reconstruction, enlargement, 
structural alteration, movement, use, or occupation of any structure within the City of 
Sheridan shall conform to the requirements of this title. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 1.102.02, 1993) 

16.104.010 Authority to Administer. 
This title shall be administered by the City Manager of the City of Sheridan. Un-

less otherwise specifically prohibited, the City Manager has the authority to dele-
gate the City Manager's duties under this title. 
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[ Violations moved here from 16.08.190, below. ] 
16.08.190 16.105.010 Violations - Penalties. 

Upon failure to comply with any provision of this title, or with any restrictions or condi-
tions imposed hereunder, the Council City may withhold any further permits and may 
withhold or withdraw City utility services until correction is made. Notwithstanding any 
such action taken by the Council City, any person, firm or corporation who violates, dis-
obeys, omits, neglects, or refuses to comply with any of the provisions of the title, or who 
resists the enforcement of such provisions, shall be subject to civil penalties of no more 
than three hundred dollars ($300.00) for each offense specified under the Sheridan 
Municipal Code. Each day that a violation is permitted to exist shall constitute a sepa-
rate offense. 

(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 1.102.03, 1993) 

[ Moved here from 16.08.020, Interpretation, below. ] 
16.08.020 16.106.010 Interpretation Language is Minimum Requirement. 

A. The provisions of this title shall be considered as minimum requirements. When 
this title imposes a greater restriction than is required by other provisions of law, or by 
other regulations, resolutions, easements, covenants or agreements between parties, 
the provisions of this title shall control. (Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 1.102.04, 1993) 

B. When a provision of this title conflicts with another provision of this title, or 
is unclear, an interpretation of the title may be decided as a Type l-B stand-alone 
application consistent with Section 16.554, Interpretations, or if the need for an 
interpretation arises as part of an application, an interpretation of this title may be 
decided by the decision authority for a Type l-B - Type IV decision. 

C. When used in this title, the words "shall" and "must" are mandatory. 

16.107.010 Effect on Other Public and Private Regulations and Restrictions. 
It is not the intent of this title to interfere with other laws or codes relating to the 

use of structures, vehicles or land, or, relating to the construction or alteration of 
any buildings or improvements. It is not the intent of this title to interfere with any 
easement, deed restriction, covenant or other legally enforceable restriction im-
posed on the use or development of land that is more restrictive than the provi-
sions of this title. Further, it is not the intent of this title to enforce deed restric-
tions, covenants or similar legal instruments. 

16.108.010 Savings Clause. 
Should any section, clause or provision of this title be declared invalid by a 

court of competent jurisdiction, the decision shall not affect the validity of this 
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title as a whole or of the remaining chapters and sections. Each chapter, section, 
clause and phrase is declared severable. 

[ Definitions moved here from 16.04.030, below. ] 
16.04.030 16.109.010 Definitions. 

A. General and Specific Terms. The definitions in this section include those 
terms that are applicable to the entire Title 16. Additional definitions are in Chap-
ter 16.275, Airport Overlay District, and Chapter 16.280, Floodplain Overlay Dis-
trict, and those terms are applicable to the specific chapter. 

B. Where terms are not defined they shall have their ordinary accepted mean-
ings within the context of their use. The contemporary edition of Merriam Web-
ster's Collegiate Dictionary (copyright 1998) and definitions from State Statutes 
and Oregon Administrative Rules shall be considered as providing accepted 
meanings. [See also 16.203.130, Prohibited Uses, p. 40.] 

C. As used in this title: 
"Access" means the way or means by which pedestrians and vehicles shall have safe, 

adequate and usable ingress and egress to property. 

"Access management" means measures regulating access to streets, roads, and 
highways from abutting public or private property. 

"Accessory building or use" means , except for the administration of the Flood-
plain Overlay District, Chapter 16.280, a structure or use which is clearly incidental 
and subordinate to the main building or use on the same lot or parcel. 

"Accessway" means an easement or right-of-way, not located within a street or road 
right-of-way, designated for pedestrian and/or bicycle passage. May also be called a 
multi-use path. 

"Adjoining" means contiguous or abutting, exclusive of street width. It shall include the 
terms adjacent, abutting or contiguous. 

"Administrative review" means a decision affecting land use within the city which is 
based on the application and/or enforcement of existing standards contained in this title. 
Administrative decisions will be made by the city administrator. 

"Adult foster home" means, consistent with ORS 443.705, any family home or 
facility in which residential care is provided in a homelike environment for five or 
fewer adults who are not related to the provider by blood or marriage. 
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"Adult foster home, licensed" means, consistent with ORS 443.705, a home 
which has been investigated and approved by the licensing agency. This includes 
an on-site inspection of the facility. 

"Adversely affected" means that a local land use decision impinges upon the 
petitioner's use and enjoyment of his or her property or otherwise detracts from 
interests personal to the petitioner. Examples of adverse effects include, but are 
not limited to, noise, odors, increased traffic or potential flooding. 

"Aggrieved" means a person's interests are recognized by the local decision 
maker, the person asserts a position on the merits and the local decision maker 
renders a decision contrary to that position. 

"Aircraft landing field" 'means any landing area, runway or other facility for tho landing 
and taking off of aircraft, including all necessary taxi ways, aircraft storage and tie-down 
areas, hangers and other necessary buildings and open spaces. [Moved to 16.275, Air-
port Overlay District.] 

"Airport approach safety zone" means a surface longitudinally centered on the ex-
tended runway center line and extending outward and upward from each end of the pri-
mary surface. The inner edgo of the approach surface is the same width as the primary 
surface and extends to a width of one thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) feet for a hori-
zontal distance of five thousand (5,000) feet at a slopo of twenty (20) feet outward for 
each foot upward (20:1) for all utility runways. [Moved to 16.275, Airport Overlay Dis-
trict.] 

"Airport hazard" means any structure, tree or use of land which exceeds height limits 
established by the airport imaginary surfaces. [Moved to 16.275, Airport Overlay Dis-
trict.] 

"Airport imaginary surfaces" means those imaginary areas in space which are defined 
by the airport approach safety zone, transitional zones, horizontal zone, clear zone and 
conical surface and in which any object extending above these imaginary surfaces is an 
obstruction. [Moved to 16.275, Airport Overlay District.] 

Alteration, Structural. "Structural alteration" means any change in the exterior dimen-
sions of a building or a change or repair which would affect or materially change a sup-
porting member of a building, such as a bearing wall, column, beam or girder. 

"Area of special flood hazard" means lands in the designated floodplain which are 
subject to a one percent or greater chance of flooding in any given year. Also, commonly 
referred to as the one hundred (100) year floodplain. [ Already in 16.280, Definitions, 
Floodplain Overlay District. ] 
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"Assisted living facility" means, consistent with OAR 411-054-0005, a building, 
complex or distinct part thereof, consisting of fully, self-contained, individual liv-
ing units where six or more seniors and adult individuals with disabilities may re-
side in homelike surroundings. The facility offers and coordinates a range of 
supportive services available on a 24-hour basis to meet the activities of daily liv-
ing, health, and social needs of the residents. A program approach is used to 
promote resident self-direction and participation in decisions that emphasize 
choice, dignity, privacy, individuality and independence. 

"Automobile, recreational vehicle or trailer sales areas" means a lot used for display, 
sale or rental of new or used automobiles, recreational vehicles or trailers where no re-
pair work is done except minor, incidental repairs of automobiles or trailers to be dis-
played, sold or rented on the premises. 

"Automobile service station" means a building designed primarily for the supplying of 
motor fuel, oil, lubrication and accessories to motor vehicles, but excluding major repair 
and overhaul. 

"Babysitter" means, consistent with ORS 657A.250, a person who goes into the 
home of a child to give care during the temporary absence of the parent or legal 
guardian or custodian. 

"Base flood" means a flood having a one percent chance of being equaled or ex 
ceeded in any given year. [ Deleted here and not placed in 16.280, Floodplain Overlay 
District, because it is a term not included in the State's model floodplain regulations. ] 

"Basement" means , except for the administration of the Floodplain Overlay Dis-
trict, Chapter 16.280, that portion of a building between floor and ceiling which is partly 
below and partly above grade, but so located that the vertical distance from grade to the 
floor below is equal to or greater than the vertical distance from grade to ceiling. If such 
portion of a building is not a basement, then it shall be considered a story. 

"Bed and breakfast establishment" means a structure designed and occupied as a 
residence and in which sleeping rooms are provided on a daily or weekly basis for use 
by travelers or transients for a charge or fee paid for the rental or use of the facilities. 

"Bicycle facilities" means facilities which provide for the needs of bicyclists, including 
bikeways and bicycle parking. 

"Bikeway" means a designated area located within and parallel to a street or road 
right-of-way for the primary use of bicycles; generally located abutting the roadway curb 
or shoulder. 
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"Building" means a structure having a roof and built for the support, shelter or enclo-
sure of persons, animals or property of any kind. 

"Carport" means a stationary structure consisting of a roof with its supports and not 
more than one wall or storage cabinet substituting for a wall and used for covering a ve-
hicle parking space. 

"Cemetery" means land used or intended to be used for the burial of the dead, and 
dedicated for cemetery purposes, including a columbarium, crematory, mausoleum, or 
mortuary when operated in conjunction with and within the boundary of such cemetery. 

"Church" means a permanently located building primarily used for religious worship. [ 
Replaced with "House of Worship." ] 

"City" means the e City of Sheridan, Oregon. 

"Clear-vision area" means a triangular area on a lot at the intersection of two streets 
or a street and a railroad or a street and a driveway, two sides of which are lines 
measured from the corner intersection of the right-of-way lines for a distance of twenty 
(20) feet , or from the right-of-way line and the side line of the driveway. The third 
side of the triangle is a line across the corner of the lot joining the ends of the other two 
sides. Where the lines at the intersections have rounded corners, the right-of-way lines 
will be extended in a straight line to a point of intersection. 

"Clear zone" means an area that extends from the primary surface of an airport run-
way to a point where the approach surface is fifty (50) feet above the runway end eleva 
tiefb [Moved to 16.275, Airport Overlay District.] 

"Clinic" means a facility for examination and treatment of human ailments by a group 
of physicians, dentists, or other licensed practitioners on an outpatient basis and not in-
volving overnight housing of patients. 

"Club" means an organization, group or association supported by the members the-
reof, the purpose of which is to render a service primarily for members and their guests, 
but shall not include any organization, group or association the chief activity of which is 
to render a service customarily carried on as a business for profit. 

Commercial Storage. See "warehouse." 

"Commission" means the city planning commission of the City of Sheridan, Oregon. 

"Community building" means a publicly owned and operated facility used for meetings, 
recreation or education. 
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"Comprehensive plan" means the comprehensive plan of the e City of Sheridan, Ore-
gon. 

"Conical surface" means an area that extends twenty (20) feet outward for each one 
foot upward (20:1) for four thousand (4,000) feet beginning at the edge of the horizontal 
surface (five thousand (5,000) feet from the center of each end of the primary surface of 
each visual and utility runway at one hundred fifty (150) feet above the airport elevation) 
and upward extending to a height of three hundred fifty (350) feet above the airport ele-
vation. [Moved to 16.275, Airport Overlay District.] 

"Critical feature" means an integral and readily identifiable part of a flood protection 
system, without which the flood protection provided by the entire system would be com-
promised. [Deleted, not moved to 16.280, Floodplain Overlay District, because it is a 
term not included in the State's model floodplain regulations.] 

"Day care center" means , consistent with ORS a facility which provides care for thir-
teen (13) or more children. 

"Day nursery" means , consistent with ORS a home which provides care for twelve 
(12) or fewer children. 

"Development", except for the administration of the Floodplain Overlay District, 
Section 16.280, means any man-made change to improved or unimproved real estate, 
including but not limited to buildings or other structures, mining, dredging, filling, grading, 
paving, excavation, or drilling operations. [Retained for non-floodplain purposes.] 

Dwelling, Multifamily. "Multifamily dwelling" means a building containing three or more 
dwelling units designed for occupancy by three or more families living independently of 
each other. 

Dwelling, Single-Family Detached. "Single-family detached dwelling" means a de-
tached building containing one dwelling unit designed exclusively for occupancy by one 
family. 

Dwelling, Townhouse. "Townhouse dwelling" means a multi-family structure so de-
signed that each individual dwelling unit is located upon a separate lot or parcel. 

Dwelling, Two-Family (Duplex). "Two-family dwelling (duplex)" means a detached 
building containing two dwelling units designed exclusively for occupancy by two families 
living independently of each other. 

"Dwelling unit" means one or more rooms designed for occupancy by one family and 
not having more than one cooking facility. Includes all conventional and prefabricated 
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housing which meets Uniform Building Code specifications and is constructed on a per-
manent foundation. 

"Easement" means a grant of right to use an area of land for a specific purpose. 

"Family" means an individual or two or more persons related by blood, marriage, 
adoption, or legal guardianship and living together as one housekeeping unit, and pro-
viding meals or lodging to not more than two additional persons, excluding servants; or a 
group of not more than five unrelated persons living together as one housekeeping unit. 

"Farm use (farming)" means the use of land for purposes defined in ORS Chapter 
215. 

"Fence" means an unroofed barrier or an unroofed enclosing structure or obstruction 
constructed of any materials including, but not limited to, wire, wood, cement, brick and 
plastic. 

Fence, Sight-Obscuring. "Sight-obscuring fence" means a fence or evergreen planting 
arranged in such a way as to obstruct vision. 

"Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM)" means the official map on which the Federal 
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) has designated areas of special flood hazard 
within Sheridan urban area. [Already in 16.280, Floodplain Overlay District. ] 

"Floodway" means the channel of a river or other watercourse together with the adja-
cent land areas that must be reserved in order to discharge the base flood without cumu-
latively increasing the water surface elevation more than one foot. [ Already in 16.280, 
Floodplain Overlay District. ] 

"Floodway fringe" means the land between the limits of the floodway and the one-
hundred (100) year floodplain. [Already in 16.280, Floodplain Overlay District. ] 

"Floor area" (see also "gross floor area" below) means the sum of the gross hori-
zontal areas of the several floors of a building, measured from the exterior faces of the 
exterior walls or from the center line of walls separating two buildings, but not including: 

1. Attic space providing headroom of less than seven 7 feet; 
2. Basement, if the floor above is less than six 6 feet above grade; 
3. Uncovered steps or fire escapes; 
4. Private garages, carports or porches; 
5. Accessory water towers or cooling towers; 
6. Off-street parking or loading spaces. 

"Frontage" means all the property on one side of a street between two street intersec-
tions or crossings, measured along the line the street, or if the street is a dead end, then 
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all of the property abutting on one side between a street intersection and the dead end of 
the street. 

Garage, Private. "Private garage" means a detached accessory building or portion of 
a main building used for the parking or temporary storage of automobiles in which no 
business, occupation or service is provided. 

Garage, Public. "Public garage" means a building, other than a private garage, used 
for the care, repair, or equipping of motor vehicles, or where such vehicles are parked or 
stored for compensation, hire or sale. 

"Grade" means the average elevation of the finished ground at the centers of all walls 
of a building, except that if a wall is parallel to and within five feet of a sidewalk, the si-
dewalk elevation opposite the center of the wall shall constitute the ground elevation. 

"Gross floor area" means the sum of the gross horizontal areas of the several 
floors of a building or structure measured from the exterior face of exterior wall, 
or from the centerline of a wall separating two buildings. 

"Group care home" means , consistent with ORS, a home or private institution main-
tained and operated for the care, boarding and training of one or more mentally or physi-
cally handicapped persons requiring special care by a person who is not the parent or 
guardian and who is not related by blood or marriage to such persons. 

"Health and fitness facility" means an indoor facility to accommodate activities 
such as racquetball courts, tennis courts, gymnasiums, weight lifting rooms, 
swimming pools, other exercise areas, and similar uses. Health and fitness facility 
does not include athletic events where an admission is charged. 

"Height of building" means the vertical distance from the grade to the highest point of 
the coping of a flat roof or the deck line of a mansard roof or to the average height of the 
highest gable of a pitched or hipped roof. 

"Horizontal surface" means a horizontal plane one hundred fifty (150) feet above the 
established airport elevation, the perimeter of which is constructed by swinging arcs of 
five thousand (5,000) feet from the center of each end of the primary surface of each 
visual or utility runway and connecting the adjacent arcs by lines tangent to those arcs. 
[Moved to 16.275, Airport Overlay District.] 

"Hospital" means an establishment which provides sleeping and eating facilities to 
persons receiving medical, obstetrical or surgical care with continuous nursing service 
on a continuous basis. 
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"Hotel" means any building in which lodging is provided to guests for compensation 
and in which no provision is made for cooking in individual rooms. 

"House of Worship" means a church, mosque, synagogue, temple, or other 
building used primarily for religious worship. A house of worship use may include 
accessory buildings for related religious activities, but not kindergarten through 
grade 12 school facilities. 

"Junk yard" means the use of more than two hundred (200) square feet of the area of 
any lot for the storage of salvage materials, including scrap metals or other scrap mate-
rials, or for the dismantling or wrecking of automobiles or other vehicles or machinery, 
whether or not such uses are conducted as a business for profit or otherwise. 

"Kennel" means any lot or premises on which four or more dogs and/or cats over the 
age of four months are kept for sale, lease, boarding or training. 

"Land division" means , consistent with ORS 92, any partition or subdivision of a lot 
or parcel. 

"Landscaping" means areas where at least 80 percent of the required 
area is devoted to the planting and preservation of trees, shrubs, lawn 
and other living ground cover, and no more than 20 percent is devoted 
to other natural or artificial supplements such as watercourses, ponds, 
fountains, decorative lighting, benches, arbors, gazebos, bridges, rock 
or stone arrangements, pathway sculpture, trellises, and screens. 

"Livestock" means domestic animals of types customarily raised or kept on farms for 
profit or other purposes. 

"Loading space" means an off-street space or berth on the same lot with a building, or 
contiguous to a group of buildings, used for the temporary parking of a commercial ve-
hicle while loading or unloading merchandise or materials, and which abuts upon a 
street, alley or other appropriate means of access. 

"Lot" means a parcel of land of at least sufficient size to meet minimum zoning re-
quirements for use, coverage and area, and to provide such yard and other open spaces 
as herein required; such lots shall have frontage on a public street, and may consist of: 

1. Single lot of record; 
2. Portion of a lot of record; or 
3. Combination of complete lots of record and portions of lots of record. 

"Lot area" means the total area of a lot, measured in a horizontal plane within the lot 
boundary lines, exclusive of public and private roads and easements of access to other 
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property. For flag-shaped lots, the access strip shall not be included in lot area for the 
purposes of minimum lot area requirements of this title. 

Lot, Corner. "Corner lot" means a lot abutting on two intersecting streets, other than 
an alley, where the angle of intersecting streets is no greater than one hundred thirty-five 
(135) degrees. 

"Lot coverage" means the portion of a lot covered or occupied by buildings or othor 
primary and accessory structures , paved driveway and parking area, and paved 
patios greater than 400 square feet. 

"Lot depth" means the horizontal distance measured from the midpoint of the front lot 
line to the midpoint of the rear lot line. 

Lot, Interior. "Interior lot" means a lot other than a corner lot. 

Lot Line, Front. "Front lot line" means the property line separating the lot from the 
street, other than an alley. In the case of a corner lot, the shortest property line along a 
street, other than an alley. 

Lot Line, Rear. "Rear lot line" means a property line which is opposite and most dis-
tant from the front lot line. In the case of an irregular, triangular or other shaped lot, a line 
ten (10) feet in length within the lot, parallel to and at a maximum distance from the front 

Lot Line, Side. "Side lot line" means any property line which is not a front or rear lot 

"Lot of record" means a lawfully created lot or parcel established by plat, deed or con-
tract as duly recorded in Yamhill County property records. 

Lot, Through. "Through lot" means an interior lot having frontage on two streets. 

"Lot width" means the average horizontal distance between the side lot lines, ordinari-
ly measured parallel to the front lot line. 

"Lowest floor" , except for the administration of the Floodplain Overlay District, 
Chapter 16.280, means the lowest floor of the lowest enclosed area, including base-
ment, of a building or structure. 

"Major partition" means any division of property which creates three or fewer parcels 
within the same calendar year and which requires the creation or extension of a road or 
street for access. [Deleted because it is folded into the general term "partition."] 
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"Manufactured home" , except for the administration of the Floodplain Overlay 
District, Chapter 16.280, means a structure, transportable in one or more sections, 
which is built on a permanent chassis and is designed for use with or without a perma-
nent foundation when connected to the required utilities. For floodplain management 
purposes, the term "manufactured home" also includes park trailers, travel trailers, and 
other similar vehicles placed on a site for greater than one hundred eighty (180) consec-
utive days. For flood insurance purposes, the term "manufactured home" does not in-
clude park trailers, travel trailers and other similar vehicles. , consistent with ORS 
446.003, a structure constructed for movement on the public highways that has 
sleeping, cooking and plumbing facilities, that is intended for human occupancy, 
that is being used for residential purposes and that was constructed in accor-
dance with federal manufactured housing construction and safety standards and 
regulations in effect at the time of construction. 

"Master plan" means a sketch or other presentation showing the ultimate development 
layout of a parcel or property lot that is-te can be developed in successive stages , par-
titions or subdivisions. 

"Mini storage warehouse" means an area or areas located within an enclosed building 
or structure used only in connection with a residential land use for the storage of non-
flammable or nonexplosive materials. 

"Minor partition" means any division of property which creates three or fewer parcels 
within the same calendar year and which does not create or extend a public street for 
access. [Deleted because it is folded into the general term "partition."] 

"Mobilehome" , except for the administration of the Floodplain Overlay District, 
Chapter 16.280, means T 
—1. A residential trailer, a structure constructed for movement on the public highways, 
that has sleeping, cooking and plumbing facilities, that is intended for human occupancy, 
is being used for residential purposes and was constructed before January 1, 1962; 
— i — A mobile house, a structure constructed for movement on the public highways, 
that has sleeping, cooking and plumbing facilities, that is intended for human occupancy, 
is being used for residential purposes and was constructed between January 1, 1962, 
and August 22, 1981, and met the construction requirements of Oregon mobilehome law 
in offoct at the time of construction; 
—3. A manufactured home, a structure with a Department of Housing and Urban De-
velopment label certifying that the structure is constructed in accordance with the Na-
tional Housing Construction and Safety Standards Act of 1974 (42 U.S.C. 5401 et seq.), 
as amended August 22, 1981. , consistent with ORS 446.003, a structure con-
structed for movement on the public highways that has sleeping, cooking and 
plumbing facilities, that is intended for human occupancy, that is being used for 
residential purposes and that was constructed between January 1, 1962, and June 
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15, 1976, and met the construction requirements of Oregon mobile home law in 
effect at the time of construction. 

"Mobilehome park" , except for the administration of the Floodplain Overlay Dis-
trict, Chapter 16.280, means any place where four or more mobilehomes are located 
within five hundred (500) feet of one another on a lot, tract, or parcel of land under the 
same ownership, the primary purpose of which is to rent mobilehomes or mobilehome 
space or keep the same for rent spece for rent to any person for a charge or fee paid or 
to be paid for the rental or use of facilities or to offer space free in connection with secur-
ing the trade or patronage of such person. A person shall not construct a new mobile-
home park or add lots to an existing mobilehome park without approval by the depart-
ment of commerce. "Mobilehome park" does not include a lot or lots located within a 
subdivision being rented or leased for occupancy by no more than one mobilehome per 
lot if the subdivision was approved pursuant to Section 16.88.0'10(C) ORS 92.010 to 
92.192 and Section 16.570, Subdivision Application. 

"Mobile/manufactured home subdivision" , except for the administration of the 
Floodplain Overlay District, Chapter 16.280, means a subdivision intended for and 
designed to accommodate mobile/manufactured homes on individual lots and developed 
pursuant to the provisions of this title. 

"Modular or prefabricated home" means a dwelling unit whose components are as-
sembled and brought to the site and erected. The dwelling unit is intended and designed 
to be placed upon a permanent foundation and substantial construction is needed before 
it is complete and ready for permanent occupancy. Modular or prefabricated homes are 
regulated by the Uniform Building Code (UBC). 

"Motel" means a building or group of buildings on the same lot containing rooms de-
signed for lodging, with or without cooking facilities, which are available for rent and in 
which each lodging unit has a separate entrance from the building exterior. The term in-
cludes auto courts, tourist courts, tourist homes, and motor lodges. 

Multi-use Path. See "accessway." 

"New construction", except for the administration of the Floodplain Overlay Dis-
trict, Chapter 16.280, means structures for which construction was initiated on or after 
the effective date of the ordinance codified in this title. 

"Noise sensitive areas" means areas within one thousand five hundred (1,500) feet of 
an airport or within established noise contour boundaries exceeding fifty-five (55) Ldn. 
[Moved to 16.275, Airport Overlay District.] 
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"Nonconforming structure or use" means a lawfully existing structure or use at the 
time the ordinance codified in this title or any amendments thereto becomes effective, 
which does not conform to the requirements of the zone in which it is located. 

"Nursing facility" means, consistent with ORS, an establishment with perma-
nent facilities that include inpatient beds; providing medical services, including 
nursing services but excluding surgical procedures; and which provides care and 
treatment for two or more unrelated residents. In this definition, "treatment" 
means complex nursing tasks that cannot be delegated to an unlicensed person. 
"Nursing facility" shall not be construed to include facilities licensed and operat-
ed pursuant to any Oregon Revised Statute other than ORS 441.020(2). 

One Hundred (100) Year Floodplain. See "area of special flood hazard." [Already in 
16.280, Floodplain Overlay District, under "Area of special flood hazard." ] 

"Owner" means the owner of record of real property as shown on the latest tax rolls or 
deed records of the county or a person who is purchasing a parcel or property under 
written contract. 

Parking Area, Private. "Private parking area" means an open area, building or struc-
ture, other than a street or alley, used for the parking of the automobiles of residents and 
guests of a building. 

Parking Area, Public. "Public parking area" means an open area, building or structure, 
other than a private parking area, street or alley, used for the parking of automobiles and 
other motor vehicles, but not to include trucks, and available for use by persons patroniz-
ing a particular building or establishment. 

"Parking space" means an enclosed or unenclosed surfaced area, exclusive of ma-
neuvering and access area, permanently reserved for the temporary storage of an au-
tomobile and connected with a street or alley by a surfaced driveway which affords in-
gress and egress for automobiles. 

"Partition" means to divide an area or tract of land into two or three parcels within a 
calendar year when such area or tract of land exists as a unit or contiguous units of land 
under single ownership at the beginning of such year. "Partition" does not include: 
—t-.—Divisions of land resulting from lien foreclosures, divisions of land resulting from 
contracts for the sale of real property and divisions of land resulting from the creation of 
cemetery lots; or 
—2. Any adjustment of a lot line by the relocation of a common boundary whoro an ad 
ditional parcel is not created and where the existing parcel reduced in size by the ad-
justment is not reduced below the minimum lot sizo ostablished by any applicable zoning 
ordinance; or 
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—3. A sale or grant by a person to a public agency or public body for state highway, 
county road, or other right-of-way purposes provided that such road or right-of-way com-
plies with the applicable comprehensive plan and ORS 215.213(2)(q) to (s) and 215.283 
(2)(p)to(r). 

"Partition land" means, consistent with ORS 92.010, to divide land to create not 
more than three parcels of land within a calendar year, but does not include: 

1. A division of land resulting from a lien foreclosure, foreclosure of a recorded 
contract for the sale of real property or the creation of cemetery lots; 

2. An adjustment of a property line by the relocation of a common boundary 
where an additional unit of land is not created and where the existing unit of land 
reduced in size by the adjustment complies with any applicable zoning ordinance; 

3. The division of land resulting from the recording of a subdivision or condo-
minium plat; 

4. A sale or grant by a person to a public agency or public body for state high-
way, county road, city street or other right of way purposes provided that such 
road or right of way complies with the applicable comprehensive plan and ORS 
215.213 (2)(p) to (r) and 215.283 (2)(q) to (s). However, any property divided by the 
sale or grant of property for state highway, county road, city street or other right 
of way purposes shall continue to be considered a single unit of land until such 
time as the property is further subdivided or partitioned; or 

5. A sale or grant by a public agency or public body of excess property result-
ing from the acquisition of land by the state, a political subdivision or special dis-
trict for highways, county roads, city streets or other right of way purposes when 
the sale or grant is part of a property line adjustment incorporating the excess 
right of way into adjacent property. The property line adjustment shall be ap-
proved or disapproved by the applicable local government. If the property line ad-
justment is approved, it shall be recorded in the deed records of the county where 
the property is located. 

"Pedestrian connection" means a continuous, unobstructed, reasonably direct route 
intended and suitable for pedestrian use between two points. 

"Pedestrian plaza" means a small semi-enclosed area usually adjoining a sidewalk or 
a transit stop which provides a place for pedestrians to sit, stand, or rest. 

"Person" means every natural person, firm, partnership, association, social or fraternal 
organization, corporation, estate, trust, receiver, syndicate, branch of government, or 
any other group or combination acting as a unit. 

"Place of public assembly" means a structure or place which the public may enter for 
such purposes as deliberation, education, worship, shopping, entertainment, amuse-
ment, awaiting transportation or similar activity. [Moved to 16.275, Airport Overlay Dis-
trict.] 
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"Planned unit development" means a type of development of a site which, as a single 
project, is based on a design which incorporates all elements of land, structures and 
uses in conformance with the applicable standards of this title. 

"Planning commission" means the planning commission of the City of Sheridan, Ore-
gon. 

"Plat, finaf' means , consistent with ORS 92.010, the final map which is a diagram, 
drawing, replat or other writing containing all the descriptions, locations, specifications, 
dedications, provisions, and information concerning a partition or subdivision. 

"Primary surface" means a surface longitudinally centered on a runway. When the 
runway has a specially prepared hard surface, the primary surface extends two hundred 
(200) feet beyond each end of that runway. When the runway has no specially prepared 
hard surface, or planned hard surface, the primary surface ends at each end of that run-
way. The width of the primary surface is two hundred fifty (250) feet for utility runways 
having only visual approaches and five hundred (500) feet for other than utility runways. 
[Moved to 16.275, Airport Overlay District.] 

"Professional office" means an office occupied by an accountant, architect, artist, at-
torney-at-law, professional engineer, land surveyor, land use planner, insurance agent, 
real estate broker, landscape architect, or practitioner of the human healing arts, or other 
professional business similar in type, scale and character. 

"Quasi-judicial review" means a decision affecting land use within the city which re-
quires the interruption and/or amendment of existing standards or maps contained in this 
title. Quasi-judicial decisions are heard by the planning commission. The decision of the 
planning commiss ion is final except when the decision would necessitate an amendment 
to this title. In those cases the planning commission decision is forwarded as a recom-
mendation to the city council for a final decision. Quasi-judicial review is required for va-
riances, conditional use permits, major partitions, subdivisions, planned unit develop-
ments, comprehensive plan and zone changes, and urban growth boundary amend 
ments. 

"Property line adjustment" means, consistent with ORS 92.010, a relocation or 
elimination of all or a portion of the common property line between abutting prop-
erties that does not create an additional lot or parcel. 

Recreational vehicle" , except for the administration of the Floodplain Overlay 
District, Chapter 16.280, means , consistent with ORS, a vehicle used for camping 
unit, with or without motive power, which is designed for human occupancy and 
intended to be used for recreational or temporary living purposes. " Recreational 
vehicle" includes: 
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1. Camping Trailer: A non-motorized vehicle unit mounted on wheels and con-
structed with sides that can be collapsed when the unit is towed by another ve-
hicle. 

2. Motor Home: A vehicular unit built on or permanently attached to a moto-
rized vehicle chassis cab or van which is an integral part of the complete vehicle. 

3. Travel Trailer: A vehicular unit without motive power which has a roof, floor, 
and sides and is mounted on wheels and designed to be towed by a motorized 
vehicle, but which is not of such size or weight as to require special highway 
movement permits. 

4. Truck Camper: A portable unit which has a roof, floor, and sides and is de-
signed to be loaded onto and unloaded out of the bed of a truck or pick-up truck. 

5. Boat, licensed or un-licensed, including trailer. 
6. All-terrain vehicle (ATV). 

"Recreational vehicle park" means , consistent with ORS, any area operated and 
maintained for the purposes of picnicking or providing space for overnight use by recrea 
tional vehicles a place where two or more recreational vehicles are located within 
500 feet of one another on a lot, tract or parcel of land under common ownership 
and having as its primary purpose the renting of space and related facilities for a 
charge or fee, or the provision of space for free in connection with securing the 
patronage of a person. "Recreational vehicle park" does not mean an area desig-
nated only for picnicking or overnight camping, or a manufactured dwelling park 
or mobile home park. 

"Residential care facility" means, consistent with ORS 197.660, a facility for the care 
of six or more unrelated physically handicapped, mentally handicapped, socially dopon 
dant, or mentally, emotionally or behaviorally disturbed individuals and for staff persons 
in addition to residents who need not be related to each other or to any other resident 
residential care, residential training or residential treatment facility, as those 
terms are defined in ORS 443.400, that provides residential care alone or in con-
junction with treatment or training or a combination thereof for six to fifteen indi-
viduals who need not be related. Staff persons required to meet licensing re-
quirements shall not be counted in the number of facility residents, and need not 
be related to each other or to any resident of the residential facility. 

"Residential care home" means, consistent with ORS 197.660, a single-family resi 
denoo for the care of five or fewer unrelated physically handicapped, mentally handi 
cappod, socially dependant, or mentally, emotionally or behaviorally disturbed individu 
als and for staff persons in addition to residents who need not be related to each other or 
to any other resident residential treatment or training home, as defined in ORS 
443.400, a residential facility registered under ORS 443.480 to 443.500, or an adult 
foster home licensed under ORS 443.705 to 443.825 that provides residential care 
alone or in conjunction with treatment or training or a combination thereof for five 
or fewer individuals who need not be related. Staff persons required to meet li-
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censing requirements shali not be counted in the number of facility residents, and 
need not be related to each other or to any resident of the residential home. 

"Retail trade" means the process of selling to the consumer for direct consumption 
and not for resale. 

"Right-of-way" means the full length and width of a public street or way, planned or 
constructed. 

School, Elementary, Junior High or High School. "Elementary school, junior high or 
high school" means an institution, public or parochial, offering instruction in the several 
branches of learning and study, in accordance with the rules and regulations of the State 
Department of Education. 

"Sign" means an identification, description, illustration or device which is affixed to or 
represented, directly or indirectly, upon a building, structure or land, and which directs 
attention to a product, place, activity, person, institution or business, and which may be 
illuminated directly or indirectly. 

"Start of construction" , except for the administration of the Floodplain Overlay 
District, Chapter 16.280, means the date a building permit is issued, provided that the 
actual start of construction, repair, reconstruction, placement or other improvement oc-
curs within one hundred eighty ( 180 ) days of the permit date. 

"Story" means that portion of a building included between the upper surface of any 
floor and the upper surface of the floor next above, except that the top-most story shall 
be that portion of a building included between the upper surface of the top-most floor 
and the ceiling or roof above. If the finished floor level directly above a basement or cel-
lar is more than six feet above grade as defined herein, such basement or cellar shall 
constitute a story. 

"Street" means the entire width between the boundary lines of every way of travel 
which provides for public or private use for the purpose of providing ingress and egress 
for vehicular and pedestrian traffic and the placement of utilities, to one or more lots, 
parcels, areas, or tracts of land. A private way is excluded that is created to provide in-
gress and egress to land in conjunction with the use of such land for forestry, mining or 
agricultural purposes. 

1. "Alley" means a narrow street through a block used primarily for access by service 
vehicles to the back or side of properties fronting on another street. 

2. "Arterial" means a street of considerable continuity which is used primarily for 
through traffic and interconnection between major areas of the city. 

3. "Collector" means a street supplementary to the arterial street system, used partly 
by through traffic and partly for access to abutting properties. 
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4. "Cul-de-sac (dead end)" means a short street with one end open to traffic and the 
other terminated by a vehicle turn-around. 

5. "Dead-end street" means a street which terminates without a turn-around area and 
is intended to continue at some time in the future. 

6. "Frontage road, marginal access road" means a service road parallel and adjacent 
to a major arterial street providing access to abutting properties, but protected from 
through traffic. 

7. "Half street" means a portion of the width of a street, usually along the edge of a 
subdivision, where the remaining portion of the street could be provided in another sub-
division. 

8. "Local street" means a street intended primarily for access to abutting properties, 
but protected from through traffic. 

"Structural alteration" means any change to the supporting members of a structure, 
including foundation-bearing walls or partitions, columns, beams or girders, or any struc-
tural change in the roof or in the exterior walls. [ See "Alteration, Structural." ] 

"Structure" , except for the administration of the Floodplain Overlay District, 
Chapter 16.280, means that which is built or constructed, an edifice or building of any 
kind, or a piece of work artificially built up or composed of parts joined together in some 
definite manner. 

"Subdivide land" means , consistent with ORS 92.010, to divide an area or tract of 
land into four or more parcels within a calendar year for the purpose of transfer of own-
ership or building development, whether immediate or future, when such parcel exists as 
a unit or contiguous units under a single ownership as shown on the tax roll for the year 
preceding the division of property. 

"Subdivision" means , consistent with ORS 92.010, all divisions of property which 
create four or more lots in a single calendar year. 

"Substantial improvement" means the cost of any repair, reconstruction or improve-
ment of a structure equal to or greater than fifty (50) percent of its market value before 
such alteration occurred.. [Already in 16.280, Floodplain Overlay District. ] 

"Trailer (travel or vacation)" means a vehicle or structure equipped with wheels for 
highway use that is intended for human occupancy and which is designed primarily for 
vacation and recreation purposes See Recreational Vehicle, above. 

"Transitional zones" means an area that extends seven feet outward for each one foot 
upward (7:1) beginning on each side of the primary surface, which point is the same ele-
vation as the runway surface, and from the sides of the approach surfaces thence ex-
tending upward to a height of one hundred fifty (150) feet above the airport elevation 
(horizontal surface). [Moved to 16.275, Airport Overlay District.] 
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"Travel trailer park" means an area containing one or more spaces designed for the 
temporary parking and convenience of travel trailers and similar recreational vehicles 
See Recreational Vehicle Park, above . 

"Unstable soil" means any soil type, as defined by the U.S. Soil Conservation Service 
and identified in the comprehensive plan, which has severe limitations for development 
due to potential flooding, erosion, structural instability or inadequate sewage waste dis-
posal. 

"Use" means the purpose for which land or a structure is designed, arranged, or in-
tended or for which it is occupied or maintained. 

"Utility runway" means a runway that is constructed and intended to be used by pro-
peller-driven aircraft of twelve thousand five hundred (12,500) pounds maximum gross 
weight or less. [Moved to 16.275, Airport Overlay District.] 

"Veterinary clinic" means a facility designed to contain treatment and temporary care 
facilities for the cure and prevention of ailments or injuries of domestic animals, including 
both domestic pets and farm animals, under the direction of a licensed veterinarian. 

"Warehouse" means a place for the safekeeping of goods and materials necessary for 
the proper functioning of an industrial or commercial enterprise. Also a facility designed 
and intended to be used for the rental of storage units to individuals for the safekeeping 
of personal items. 

"Wholesale trade" means the bulk sale of goods for resale to a person other than the 
direct consumer. 

"Xeriscaping" means the selection of drought tolerant plants, the minimization 
of evaporation and runoff and the use of other landscape design features that mi-
nimize the need of the landscape for supplemental water from irrigation." 

Yard, Front. "Front yard" means a yard extending across the full width of the lot, the 
depth of which is the minimum horizontal distance between the front lot line and a line 
parallel to the nearest point of the foundation of the main building. 

Yard, Rear. "Rear yard" means a yard extending across the full width of the lot be-
tween the most rear portion of a main building and the rear lot line; but for determining 
the depth of the required rear yard, it shall be measured horizontally from the nearest 
point of the rear lot line; or, if the rear lot line adjoins an alley, then from the center line of 
the alley, toward the nearest part of the foundation of the main building. 
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Yard, Side. "Side yard" means a yard, between the main building and side lot line, ex-
tending from the front yard, or front lot line where no front yard is required, to the rear 
yard. The width of the required side yard shall be measured horizontally from the nearest 
point of the side lot line toward the nearest part of the foundation of the main building. 
(Ord. 2000-5 App. E § 1, 2004; Ord. 97-10 § 2, 1997; Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 1.200, 1993) 
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Chapter 4&Q& 16.200 
ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT ZONING AND LAND USE 
Sections: 
16.08.010—Conformance required. [Moved to 16.103.010, Conformance Required, 
above.] 
16.08.020—Interpretation. [ Moved to 16.106.010, Language is Minimum Requirement, 

above.] 
16.08.030—Application types and review procedures. [ Moved to 16.501. ] 
16.08.040—Expiration of approval. [ Moved to each application type, 16.540 - 16.582. ] 
16.08.050—Exorcising a land uso approval. [ Moved to 16.502.090. ] 
16.08.060—Procedures for Type I review. [ Moved to 16.504 - 16.510] 
16.08.070—Procedures for Typo II and Type III actions. [ Moved to 16.512 - 16.518 ] 
16.08.080—Type IV actions. [ Moved to 16.520 ] 
16.08.090—Feesr [ Moved to 16.???.??? ] 
16.08.100—Public notice roquiremonts. [ Moved to 16.504 - 16.520 ] 
16.08.110—Public hearing before the planning commission. [ Moved to 16.530 ] 
16.08.120—Review and public hearings by city council. [ Moved to 16.532 ] 
16.08.130—Appeals. [ Moved to 16.530, 16.532 and 16.534. ] 
16.08.140—Zone change. [ Moved to 16.580 and 16.582. ] 
16.08.150—Conditional uso permits. [ Moved to 16.546. ] 
16.08.160—Variances. [ Moved to 16.576 and 16.578. ] 
16.08.170—Nonconforming uses. [ Moved to 16.558. ] 
16.08.180—Comprehensive plan map amendment. [ Moved to 16.542 and 16.544. ] 
16.08.190—Violations Penalties. [ Moved to 16.105.010, above. ] 
16.201 Establishment of Zoning Districts. 
16.202 Zoning District Boundaries. 
16.203 Uses, Generally. 
16.204- 16.209 Reserved. 
16.210 Residential Low Density District (R-1). 
16.215 Residential Medium Density District (R-2). 
16.220 Residential Mixed Use District (R-3). 
16.225 -16.230 Reserved. 
16.235 Commercial District (C). 
16.240 Reserved. 
16.245 Reserved. 
16.250 Industrial District (I). 
16.255 Reserved. 
16.260 Reserved. 
16.265 Public Facilities District (PF). 
16.270 Urban Transitional District (UT). 
16.275 A irport Overlay District (A PO). 
16.280 Floodplain Overlay District (FPO). 
16.285 Limited Use Overlay District (LUO). 
16.290 Hillside Development Overlay District (HDO). 
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[Moved to 16.103.100, above. ] 
16.08.010—Conformance required. 
—The use of all land, as well as the construction, reconstruction, enlargement, structural 
alteration, movement, use or occupation of any structure within the c City of Sheridan 
shall conform to tho requirements of this titlo. (Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 1.102.02, 1993) 

[Moved to 16.106.100, above. ] 
16.08.020—Interpretation. 
—Tho provisions of this title shall be interpreted as minimum requirements. When this 
title imposes a greater restriction than is required by other provisions of law, or by other 
regulations, resolutions, easements, covenants or agreements between parties, the pro-
visions of this titlo shall control. (Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 1.102.04, 1993) 

[The following 16.08.030 is moved to 16.501.010 and to 16.501.050, Application Types. ] 
16.08.030—Application types and review procedures. 
—All development permits and land use actions are processed under the city's adminis-
trativo procedures. There are four typos of actions, eaGh with its own procedures. 
—A. Typo I Action. A Type I action is a ministerial review process in which city staff ap 
ply clear and objective standards that do not allow much discretion. Appeal is to tho 
planning commission. The following actions are processed undor the Type I procedure: 
—1-.—Minor partition; 
—Sr.—Home occupation; 
—&—Similar use; 
—4-,—Site development review; 
-——Nonconforming use; 
—&-.—Minor exception. 
—7-.—Floodplain Development Pormit 
—B. Type II Actions. A Type II action is a quasi-judicial review in which the planning 
commission applies a mix of objective and subjective standards that allow considorablo 
discretion. Public notice and a public hearing is provided. Section 16.08.100 lists tho no 
tice requirements. Appeal of a Typo II decision is to tho city council. The following ac 
tions are processed under a Type II procedure: 
—t-.—Conditional use permit; 
— i — M a j o r partition; 
—&—Planned unit development; 
—4-.—Subdivision; 
—5. Variance. 
—C. Type III Actions. A Typo III action is a quasi judicial process in which the city 
council applies a mix of objective and subjective standards. The planning commission 
has an advisory role. Public notice is provided and public hearings are held at tho plan 
ning commission and city council. Section 16.08.100 lists the notice requirements. Ap 
peal of the decision is to the land use board of appeals (LUBA). The following actions 
are processed under a Type III procedure: 
—1. Annexation; 
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—2. Comprehensive plan map amendments; 
—3. Vacation; 
—4. Zone change. 
—D. Type IV Actions. A Type IV action is a legislative review in which the city considers 
and enacts or amends laws and policies. Private parties cannot request a Type IV ac-
tion. It must be initiated by city staff, planning commission, or city council. Public notice 
and hearings are provided in a Type IV process. 
(Ord. 95-2 Exh. A § 1, 1995; Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 3.101.01-3.101.04, 1993) 

[ Expiration period moved to each of the sections for applications, Sections 16.540 to 
16.582. Extension of the expiration period moved to Section 16.502.080. ] 
16.08.040—Expiration of approval. 
—A. Unless otherwise specifically stated, Type I and Type II approvals shall bo effeC' 
tive for one year following final approval. The applicant or developer shall exercise the 
approved decision within this time period. 
—B. Extensions may be granted in accordance with Type I or Type II procedures, de-
pending on the type of action. An extension shall be for no more than a one-year period. 
—C. During the review of an extension request, tho conditions of approval may be re-
vised to reflect ordinance changes and/or changes in site conditions. 
—D. No more than two extensions shall be granted. 
(Ord. 97-13 § 1 (part), 1997: Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 3.101.05, 1993) 

[ Moved to 16.502.090. ] 
16.08.050—Exercising a land use approval. 
—Unless otherwise specifically stated, exercising a land use decision shall be subject to 
tho following regulations: 
—A. Building Permit. Except for manufactured home parks, when a building pormit is 
required as part of an approved land use, the decision shall be considered exercised 
with the first placement or permanent construction of a structure on a site. This may in-
clude the pouring of slabs or footings, any work beyond the stage of excavation, includ-
ing the first permanent framing or assembly of the structure or any part thereof on its pil-
ing or foundation. Permanent construction does not include land preparation, such as 
clearing, grading and filling; tho installation of streets, driveways or walkways; tho exca 
vation for a basement, footings, piers or foundations or the erection of temporary forms; 
the construction of accessory buildings, such as garages or sheds not occupied as dwel-
ling units or not used as part of the main structure. 
—B. Manufactured Homes Parks. The decision shall be considered exorcisod with the 
beginning of construction of facilities for servicing tho site on which the manufactured 
homes are to be placed. This shall include, at a minimum, the construction of streets 
with final site grading or the pouring of concrete pads, or the extension or installation of 
utilities. 
—C. Specific Use. If the approval does not require a building permit, the decision shall 
be considered exercised if the use or activity which was approved is in operation within 
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the allotted time period. (Ord. 97-13 § 1 (part), 1997: Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 3.101.06, 
1993) 

[ Moved to 16.504 for Type l-A; 16.506 for Type l-B; 16.508 for l-C and 16.510 for l-D. ] 
16.08.060—Procedures for Type I review. 
—Applications subject to administrative review shall be reviewed and decided by the city 
administrator or his or her designee. 
—A. Upon receipt of an application for a Type I land use action, the city staff shall re-
view the application for completeness. 
—X-.—Incomplete applications shall not be reviewed until all required information has 
been submitted by the applicant. 
—2-.—If incomplete, the applicant shall be notified and provided additional time of up to 
thirty (30) days to submit supplemental information as necessary. 
—B. The application shall be deemed complete for the purposes of scheduling the 
hearing and all related timing provisions either: 
—1-.—Upon receipt of the additional information, or, if the applicant refuses to submit the 
information; 
—2-—On the thirty-first day after the original submittal, the application shall be deemed 
complete for review purposes. 
—C. The city administrator or his or her designee may request a public hearing before 
the planning commission. A public hearing may also be requested by the applicant or an 
interested party by paying the appeal fee. The procedures for conducting the public 
hearing shall comply with the standards in Section 16.08.110. 
—D. Referrals will be sent to interested agencies such as city departments, police de-
partments, school district, utility companies, and applicable state agencies. If a county 
road or state highway is impacted, referrals should be sent to the Yamhill County public 
works department and/or ODOT. 
—E. Within sixty (60) days of receipt of a complete application or such longer period 
mutually agreed to by both the administrator and the applicant, the administrator shall 
review the application and shall make a decision based on an evaluation of the proposal 
and on applicable criteria as set forth in this title. 
—F. The applicant shall be notified in writing of the administrator's decision. 

[ 16.08.060, G, is replaced with the provisions in 16.504 for Type l-A; 16.506 for Type I-
B; 16.508 for l-C and 16.510 for l-D. ] 
—G. Appeals and Reconsideration. 
—1. All administrative land use decisions of the city administrator may be appealed to 
the planning commission, if such an appeal is filed within fifteen (15) days from the date 
of the decision, pursuant to the provisions of Section 16.08.130 for appeals. 
—Or.—During the appeal period identified in subsection (G)(1) of this section, the appli-
cant or any individual receiving the administrator's decision may request a reconsidera-
tion of either the final decision or the conditions of approval. The reconsideration shall 
include the following: 
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—a. The reconsideration request shall be in writing and specifically identifying new in 
formation, special conditions, or other factors the city should reconsider regarding the 
original decision. 
—b. The city shall review the submitted material and issue a new report either reaffirm-
ing the original decision; modifying the conditions of approval of the original decision; or 
rendering a new decision. The new report shall include a fifteen (15) day appeal period. 
—&-.—Only one reconsideration is allowed per application. 

[ 16.08.060, H, moved to 16.502.060 for all applications. ] 
—H. The timing requirements established in this section are intended to allow a final 
action, including resolution of appeals for all Type II or Type III land use actions, within 
one hundred twenty (120) days of receipt of a complete application. If for any reason it 
appears that such final action may not be completed within the one hundred twenty 
(120) day period, unless the time period is voluntarily extended by the applicant, the fol 
lowing procedures shall be followed regardless of other processes set forth elsewhere in 
this title: 
—1. The city staff shall notify the city council of the timing conflict by the ninety-fifth 
day. The city council shall, in accordance with its own procedures, set a time for an 
emergency meeting within the one hundred twenty (120) day period. 
—2r.—Public notice shall be mailed to affected parties as specified in Section 16.08.110. 
—3. The city council shall hold a public hearing on the specified date, in accordance 
with the provisions of Section 16.08.120, and render a decision approving or denying the 
request within the one hundred twenty (120) day period. Such action shall be the final 
action by the city on the application. 

[ 16.08.060, I, moved to 16.502.050, Conditions of Approval, for all applications. ] 
—U—Approvals of a Type I action may be granted subject to conditions. The following 
limitations shall be applicable to conditional approvals: 
—1. Conditions shall be designed to protect public health, safety and general welfare 
from potential adverse impacts caused by a proposed land use described in an applica-
tion. Conditions shall be related to the following: 
—a-.—Ensure compliance with the standards of the development code; or 
—b-.—Fulfillment of the need for public service demands created by the proposed use. 
—2r.—Changes of alterations of conditions shall be processed as a new administrative 
action. 
—3. Whenever practical, all conditions of approval required by the city shall be com-
pleted prior to the issuance of an occupancy permit. When an applicant provides infor 
mation which demonstrates to the satisfaction of the planning commission that it is not 
practical to fulfill all conditions prior to issuance of such permit, the planning commission 
may require a performance bond or other guarantee to ensure compliance with zoning 
regulations or fulfillment of required conditions. 

[ Moved 16.08.060, I, 3, a-c, to 16.502.100, General Application Provisions, Perfor-
mance Guarantees. ] 
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a. Types of Guarantees. Performance guarantees may be in the form of performance 
bond payable to the city, cash, certified check, time certificate of deposit, or other form 
acceptable to the city. The form must be approved by the city attorney and appropriate 
documents filed with the city recorder. 
—b. Amount of Guarantee. The amount of the guarantee must be equal to at least one-
hundred ten (110) percent of the estimated cost of the performance. The applicant must 
provide a written estimate acceptable to the city, which must include an itemized esti-
mate of all materials, labor, equipment and other costs of the required performance. 
—&-.—Time Periods. The planning commission may grant a waiver of performance for a 
period not to exceed six months. A request for extension of any waiver granted must be 
submitted to and approved by the city council. 
(Ord. 2000-5 App. E § 8 (part), 2000; Ord. 95-2 Exh. A § 3, 1995; Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 
3.201.01, 1993) 

[ 16.08.070 moved to 16.512 - 16.516 for Type II A-C and to16.518 for Type III. ] 
16.08.070—Procedures for Type II and Type III actions. 
—A. Upon receipt of an application for a Type II or Type III land use action, the city staff 
shall review the application for completeness. 
—^—Incomplete applications shall not be scheduled for Type II or Type III review until 
all required information has been submitted by the applicant. 
—2-.—If incomplete, the applicant shall be notified and provided additional time of up to 
thirty (30) days to submit supplemental information as necessary. 
—B. The application shall be deemed complete for the purposes of scheduling the 
hearing and all related timing provisions either: 
—X-.—Upon receipt of the additional information, or, if the applicant refuses to submit the 
information; 
—2-.—On the thirty-first day after the original submittal, the application shall be deemed 
complete for scheduling purposes only. 

[ 16.08.070, C, moved to 16.502.030 for all applications. ] 
—C. Applications for more than one Type II or Type III land use action for the same 
property may, at the applicant's discretion, be combined and heard or reviewed concur-
rently. 

[ 16.08.070, D, moved to 16.540 to 16.582 for all applications. ] 
—D. Referrals will be sent to interested agencies such as city departments, police de-
partments, school district, utility companies, and applicable state agencies. If a county 
road or state highway is impacted, referrals should be sent to the Yamhill County public 
works department and/or ODOT. 

[ 16.08.070, E, moved to 16.530 for PC hearings and 16.532 for City Council hearings. ] 
—E. The public hearing shall be conducted under the following procedures: 
—1. Open the public hearing and announce the purpose; 
—2-—Call for abstentions; 

October 20, 2011, Post 11/17 Hearing Mark-up Copy Page 29 



—3. Ask for objections to jurisdiction; 
—A-.—Staff report; 
——Proponents address commission/council: 
—3r.—Principal, 
—b. Others; 
——Opponen ts address commission/council; 
—7-,—Questions of proponents and opponents from the floor and commission/council 
directed through chair/mayor; 
— — P u b l i c agencies; 
—9. Letters; 
—10. Proponent rebuttal; 
—11. Staff recommendation; 
—12. Close of hearing; 
—13. Deliberation of commission/council of findings of fact. 

[ 16.08.070, F, replaced by provisions in 16.512 - 16.516 for Type II A-C and to16.518 
for Type III. ] 
—F. Within seven days of any action on a Type II or Type III land use application, the 
applicant and all individuals who have in writing requested notice of the decision shall be 
mailod written notice of the action. The notice shall specify findings justifying tho approv 
al or denial of the request and any applicable conditions of approval. 

[ 16.08.070, G, moved to 16.502.060 for all applications. ] 
—G. The timing requirements established in this section are intended to allow a final 
action, including resolution of appeals for all Type II or Type III land use actions within 
ono hundred twenty (120) days of receipt of a complete application. If for any roason it 
appears that such final action may not be completed within the one hundred twenty 
(120) day period, unless the time period is voluntarily extended by the applicant, the fol 
lowing procedures shall be followed regardless of other processes set forth elsewhere in 
this title: 
—1. The city staff shall notify the city council of the timing conflict by the ninety-fifth 
day. The city council shall, in accordance with its own procedures, set a timo for an 
emorgency meeting within tho one hundred twenty (120) day period. 
—Sr.—Public notice shall be mailed to affected parties as specified in Section 16.08.110. 
—3. The city council shall hold a public hearing on the specified date, in accordance 
with the provisions of Section 16.08.130, and render a decision approving or denying the 
roquost within the one hundred twenty (120) day period. Such action shall bo the final 
action by the city on the application. 

[ 16.08.070, H, moved to 16.502.050 for all applications. ] 
—H. Approvals of any Type II or Type III action may be granted subject to conditions. 
The following limitations shall be applicable to conditional approvals: 
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—^—Conditions shall be designed to protect public health, safety and general wolfaro 
from potential adverse impacts caused by a proposed land use described in an applica-
tion. Conditions shall be related to the following: 
—Sh—Ensure compliance with the standards of the development code; or 
—k—Fulfillment of the need for public service demands created by the proposed uso. 
— — C h a n g e s of alterations of conditions shall be processed as a new administrative 
action. 

[ 16.08.070, H, 3, moved to 16.502.100, Performance Guarantees, for all applications. ] 
—&—Whenever practical, all conditions of approval required by the city shall be com 
pleted prior to the issuance of an occupancy permit. When an applicant provides infor 
mation which demonstrates to tho satisfaction of the planning commission that it is not 
practical to fulfill all conditions prior to issuance of such permit, the planning commission 
may require a performance bond or other guarantee to ensure compliance with zoning 
regulations or fulfillment of required conditions. 
—a. Typos of Guarantees. Performance guarantees may be in the form of performance 
bond payable to the city, cash, certified check, time certificate of deposit, or other form 
acceptable to the city. The form must be approved by the city attorney and appropriate 
documents filed with the city recorder. 
—b. Amount of Guarantee. The amount of the guarantee must be equal to at least one 
hundred ten (110) percent of the estimated cost of the performance. The applicant must 
provide a written estimate acceptable to the city, which must include an itemized esti-
mate of all materials, labor, equipment and other costs of the required performance. 
—e-.—Time Periods. The planning commission may grant a waiver of performance for a 
period not to exceed six months. A request for extension of any waiver granted must be 
submitted to and approved by the city council. 
(Ord. 2000-5 App. E § 8 (part), 2000; Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 3.201.02, 1993) 

[ 16.08.080 moved to 16.520, Type IV actions. ] 
16.08.080—Type IV actions. 
—A. Initiation. Type IV actions may be initiated by: 
——Majo r i t y vote of the city council; 
—Or.—Majority vote of the planning commission. 
—B. Procedure for Type IV Actions. 
—X-.—Public Hearings by Planning Commission. 
—a. A public hearing shall be held by a majority of the planning commission on all pro 
posed amendments to this title and on all legislative amendments to the zoning maps. 
The planning commission may continue any hearing in order to make a reasonable deci 
sion. 
—b. Amendments shall be considered and acted upon by tho planning commission and 
if no extension is granted by the city council, the city council may act upon the amend 
ment. 

October 20, 2011, Post 11/17 Hearing Mark-up Copy Page 31 



— — N o t i c e of the time, place and purpose of the planning commission's hearings shall 
be given by publication of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in tho city not 
less than twenty (20) days prior to the date of hearing. 
—Or.—Public Hearing by City Council. Following planning commission action, the city 
council shall hold a public hearing to consider the planning commission's recommenda-
tion on proposed amendments. Notice shall be as spocified in Section 16.08.100. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 3.207.01 and 3.207.02, 1993) 

[ Moved to 16.502.020, Application Forms and Fees. ] 
16.08.090—Fee&r 
—A. Purpose. Fees are for tho purpose of defraying administrative costs. 
—B. General Provisions. 
— — F e e s shall be payable at the time of application and shall be as set forth by ordin 
anco or resolution of the city council. There shall bo no fee required for an application 
initiated by the planning commission or the city council. 
—2r.—The failure to submit the required fee with an application or notice of appeal, in-
cluding return of checks unpaid or other failure of consideration, shall be a jurisdictional 
defect. 
—&—Fees are not refundable unless the application is withdrawn prior to the notification 
of tho hearing. 
—4. The city council may reduce or waive the fees upon showing of just causo to do 
so. (Ord. 93 5 Exh. A §§ 3.206.01 and 3.206.02, 1003) 

[ Moved to 16.504.030 and .060 for Type l-A; 16.506.030 for Type l-B; 16.508.030 for 
Type l-C; and 16.510.030 for Type l-D. ] 
16.08.100—Public notice requirements. 
—A. Type I Actions. 
—1-.—Notice of any Type I action shall be mailed to the owners of property, including 
county and state agencies responsible for roads and highways, within one hundred (100) 
feet of the boundaries. 
— — N o t i c e of hearings on appeal requests shall be pursuant to subsection (A)(1) of 
this section. 
—&—Public notice shall: 
—a-.—Explain the nature of the proposed action and the proposed use or uses which 
would be authorized; 
—k—Cite the applicable criteria from the ordinance and the plan which applied to the 
application at issue; 
—e-.—Set forth the street address or other easily understood geographical reference to 
tho subject property; 
—4-.—State the location where the application and all documents and evidence relied 
upon by the applicant may be inspected and the date on which comments must be sub-
mitted; 
—&-.—State the procedures to request a public hearing; and 
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—£—Include the name of the city representative to contact and the telephone number 
where additional information may be obtained. 

[ Moved 16.08.100, B, Public notice requirements, to 16.512.030 for Type ll-A; 
16.514.030 for Type ll-B; 16.516.030 for Type ll-C; and 16.518.030 for Type III.] 
—B. Type II and Type III Actions. 
— — N o t i c e of any public hearings before the planning commission or city council for a 
Type II or Type III land use action required by this title, excluding conditional use permits 
and variances, shall be published in a newspaper of general circulation in the city at 
least twenty (20) days prior to the public hearing. 
—2. Written notice of the initial public hearing shall be mailed at least twenty (20) days 
prior to the hearing date to the owners of property, including county and state agencies 
responsible for roads and highways, within one hundred (100) feet of the boundaries of 
the subject property. 
—&—The city shall post public notice, as described in subsection (B)(5) of this section, 
on the subject property at least seven days prior to the public hearing. 
—4-,—Notice of hearings on appeal requests shall be written notice, at least ten (10) 
days prior to hearing, to the appellant, owners of property within one hundred (100) feet, 
and any other individuals who have in writing requested such notice. 
— — P u b l i c notice shall: 
—sh—Explain the nature of the application and the proposed use or uses which could be 
authorized; 
—k—Cite the applicable criteria from the ordinance and the plan which apply to the ap-
plication at issue; 
—&—Set forth the street address or other easily understood geographical reference to 
the subject property; 
—i—Sta te the date, time and location of the hearing; 
— — S t a t e that failure of an issue to be raised in a hearing, in person or by letter, or 
failure to provide sufficient specificity to afford the decision maker an opportunity to re-
spond to the issue precludes appeal to the land use board of appeals; 
—fc—Include the name of the city representative to contact and the telephone number 
where additional information may be obtained; 
— — S t a t e that a copy of the application, all documents and evidence relied upon by the 
applicant and application criteria are available for inspection at no cost and a copy will 
be available at reasonable cost; 
—k—State that a copy of the staff report will be available for inspection at no cost at 
least seven days prior to the hearing and a copy will be provided at reasonable cost; 
—h—Include a general explanation of the requirements for submission of testimony and 
the procedure for conduct of hearing. 
(Ord. 2000-5 App. E § 9, 2000; Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 3.202.01 and 3.202.02, 1993) 

[ Moved to 16.530, Planning Commission Hearings. ] 
16.08.110—Public hearing before the planning commission. 
—A. General Provisions. 
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—X-.—Land use actions which require a public hearing by the planning commission un-
der the provisions of this title shall be initially heard by the planning commission within 
sixty (60) days of the receipt of an application which is complete as specified in Section 
16.08.060 or 16.08.070. 
—2. The planning commission may continue a public hearing, for additional informa-
tion, testimony, or for decision only, to its next regular meeting or to a special mooting. In 
no instance, however, shall the decision be continued more than sixty (60) days beyond 
the initial hearing date. 
—&—Unless there is a continuance, if a participant so requests before the conclusion of 
the initial evidentiary hearing, the record shall remain open for at least seven days after 
tho hearing. 
—A. The decisions of tho planning commission on applications for Type II actions shall 
be final unless appealed to the city council pursuant to Section 16.08.130. 
—5. The recommendations of the planning commission on applications for Typo III ac 
tions shall be referred to the city council for final determination, pursuant to Section 
16.08.120. 
—6. Written notice of the decision shall be prepared and mailed within seven days of 
the decision to affected individuals. 
—7. An issue which may be the basis for an appeal to the land use board of appeals 
(LUBA) may be raised not later than the close of tho record at or following the final evi 
dentiary hearing on the proposal before the city. Such issues shall be raised with suffi-
cient specificity so as to afford the city council or planning commission, and tho parties, 
an adequate opportunity to respond to each issue. 
—8. Appeal of a Type I action shall be heard by the planning commission in accor-
dance with provisions of Section 16.08.130. Findings of the planning commission on 
such appeal shall be final unless further appealed to tho city council. 
—B. Evidence. 
—1. All evidence offered and not objected to may bo received unless excluded by the 
planning commission on its own motion. Evidence may be received subject to a later rul-
ing as to its admissibility. 
—Or.—The planning commission may exclude irrelevant, unduly repetitious, immaterial or 
cumulative evidence; but erroneous admission of evidence by the commission shall not 
preclude action or cause reversal on appeal unless shown to have substantially preju-
diced the rights of a party. When a hearing will be expedited, any part of the evidence 
may be received in written form. 
—3. All evidence shall be offered and made a part of the public record in the case. 
—4. The planning commission may take notice of judicially recognizable facts, and 
members may take notice of general, technical or scientific facts within their specialized 
knowledge. Parties shall be notified at any time during the proceeding, but in any event 
prior to the final decision, of the material so noticed, and they shall be afforded an oppor-
tunity to contest the facts so noticed. The planning commission members may utilize 
their experience, technical competence and specialized knowledge in evaluation of the 
evidence presented. 
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—5-.—Every party is entitled to an opportunity to be heard and to present and rebut evi-
dence. 
—6. All interested persons shall be allowed to testify. 
—C. Record of Hearing. A verbatim record of the proceeding shall be made by written, 
mechanical or electronic means, which record need not be transcribed except upon re-
view of the record. 
—D. Limits on Oral Testimony. The planning commission chairperson may set consis-
tent, reasonable time limits for oral presentations to the end that parties are encouraged 
to submit as much evidence as possible in writing prior to the hearing. 
—E. Exhibits. All exhibits received shall be marked so as to provide identification upon 
review. Such exhibits shall be retained by the city. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 3.203.01-3.203.05, 1993) 

[ Moved to 16.532, City Council Hearings. ] 
16.08.120—Review and public hearings by city council. 
—A. General Provisions. 
—1. Action on Type III Reviews. The city council shall hear all Type III actions pursuant 
to Section 16.08.070. The city council action on such requests shall be the final action of 
the city on the request. 
—2. Appeals. The city council shall hear appeals of all planning commission actions 
conducted pursuant to Section 16.08.130. The appeal hearing shall be conducted in a 
manner consistent with this section. The action of the planning commission shall be final 
and the appeal shall not be heard by the council if the appeal period has lapsed. 
—3. All hearings or reviews required by the city council shall be heard within thirty (30) 
days of the planning commission's written decision or appeal request. In no instance, 
however, shall this period extend the date of the hearing and final action beyond one 
hundred twenty (120) days from the date of the initial submission of a complete applica-
tion, unless voluntarily agreed to by the applicant. 
—4. The decision shall be made by the city council and written findings prepared, list-
ing findings for approval or denial and any conditions of approval, within two weeks of 
the hearing by the city council. In no case, however, shall this decision and the prepara-
tion of written findings extend beyond one hundred twenty (120) days from the date of 
initial submittal of a complete application, unless voluntarily agreed to by the applicant. 
—B. Hearings by City Council. Actions on Type III requests shall be conducted at public 
hearings pursuant to the city council's adopted rules of procedure. The city council shall 
allow opportunity for all parties to be heard and may accept new evidence. 
—C. Review by City Council. 
— — R e v i e w on Record. Except as set forth in Section 16.08.110(B), the city council 
review of an appeal on an action by the planning commission shall be confined to the 
record of the initial proceeding. Parties may offer testimony regarding alleged errors in 
the planning commission action. The meeting shall be conducted as set forth in the city 
council's adopted rules of procedures. The record of the initial proceeding shall include: 
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—a. All materials, pleadings, memoranda, stipulations and motions submitted by any 
party to the proceeding and received or considered by the planning commission as evi-
dence; 
—b. All materials submitted by the city staff with respect to the application; 
—&—The transcript of the hearing; and 
—d. The findings and action of the planning commission and the notice of decision. 
—Or.—Submission of New Testimony and De Novo Hearings. The city council may admit 
additional testimony and other evidence by holding a de novo hearing. Upon the deci-
sion to admit additional testimony or other evidence and to hear the entire matter de no-
vo, the presentation of such testimony and evidence shall be governed by the proce-
dures applicable to the presentation of such matters at the initial hearing. 
— — C i t y Council Action. The city council may affirm, rescind or amend the action of the 
planning commission and may grant approval subject to conditions necessary to carry 
out the comprehensive plan and as provided for in Section 16.08.070. The city council 
may also remand the matter back to the planning commission for additional information, 
subject to the agreement of the applicant to extend the one hundred twenty (120) day 
roviow period spocifiod in Section 16.08.070(G). (Ord. 03 5 Exh. A §§ 3.20^1.01 
3.201.03, 1903) 

[ Moved to 16.506 to 16.520 for Type l-B to Type IV. ] 
16.08.130—Appeals. 
—A. Appeal Period. The decision of the planning commission shall be final unless a 
notice of appeal from an aggrieved party is received by the city within ten (10) days of 
the date of the final written notice, or unless the city council, on its own motion, orders 
review within ten (10) days of initial action. An appeal stays the proceedings in the mat 
ter appealed until the determination of the appeal. 
—B. Form of Appeal. Appeal requests shall be made on forms provided by the city and 
shall state the alleged errors in the planning commission action. 
—C. Notice Requirements. Notice of hearings by the city council on appeal requests 
shall be as specified in Section 16.08.00. 

[ Moved to 16.534.040, Transcript Fees. ] 
—D. Transcript Fees. 
— — I n addition to other foes for appeal requests, the appellant shall pay a transcript 
foe equal to the actual cost of the preparation of the transcript up to five hundred dollars 
($500.00), plus one-half the actual costs over five hundred dollars ($500.00). Tho cost of 
the transcript fee shall be determined by the cost per page for the preparation of such 
transcripts, at the rate of twenty-five cents ($0.25) per page. 
—Or.—The city shall estimate the cost of the transcript at the time of the filing of the ap-
peal request and shall receive a deposit in that amount. The appellant shall be billed for 
actual costs in excess of the deposit or receive a refund for surplus deposit funds in 
excess of transcript fees authorized by this section. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 3.205.01--3.205.04, 1993) 
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[ Moved to 16.582, quasi-judicial zone map and zone code text amendment. ] 
16.08.110—Zono change. 
—A. Process. Zone change shall be reviewed in accordance with the Type III review 
procoduros specified in Section 16.08.070. 
—B. Application and Fee. An application for a zone change shall be filed with the city 
recorder and accompanied by the appropriate fee. It shall be the applicant's responsibili-
ty to submit a complete application which addresses the review criteria of this section. 
—C. Criteria for Approval. Zone change proposals shall be approved if the applicant 
provides evidence substantiating the following: 
—1. Approval of the request is consistent with the comprehensive plan; 
—2. The property and affected area is presently provided with adequate public facili 
ties, services and transportation to support uses allowed within the requested zone, or 
such facilities, services and transportation networks are planned to be provided concur-
rently with the development of tho property. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 3.102.01-3.102.03, 1993) 

[ Moved to 16.546, Conditional Use Permits. ] 
16.08.150—Conditional use permits. 
—A. Process. Conditional use permit applications shall be reviewed in accordance with 
the Type II review procedures specified in Section 16.08.070. 
—B. Application and Fee. An application for a conditional use permit shall be filed with 
the city recorder and accompanied by the appropriate fee. It shall be the applicant's re 
sponsibility to submit a complete application which addresses the review criteria of this 
section. 
—C. Criteria for Approval. Conditional use permits shall be approved if the applicant 
provides evidence substantiating that all the requirements of this title relative to the pro-
posed use are satisfied, and demonstrates that the proposed use also satisfies the fol-
lowing criteria: 
—1. The use is listed as a conditional use in the underlying district; 
—2. The characteristics of the site are suitable for the proposed use considering size, 
shape, location, topography, and location of improvements and natural features; 
—3. The proposed development is timely, considering the adequacy of transportation 
systems, public facilities and services, existing or planned, for the area affected by the 
I ICQ * 
wwv, 

—4-.—The proposed use will not alter the character of the surrounding area in a manner 
which substantially limits, impairs, or precludes the use of surrounding properties for the 
primary uses listed in the underlying district; 
—5. The proposal satisfies any applicable goals and policies of the comprehensive 
plan which apply to the proposed use. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 3.103.01-3.103.03, 1993) 

[ Moved to 16.576, Major Variance, and 16.578, Minor Variance. ] 
16.08.160—Variances. 
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—A. Applicability. Under the following provisions, a property owner or his or her desig-
nate may propose a modification or variance from a standard or requirement of this title, 
except when one or more of the following applies: 
—1. The proposed variance would allow a use which is not permitted in tho district; 
—2. Another procedure and/or criteria is specified in this title for modifying or waiving 
the particular requirement or standard; 
—&—Modification of tho requirement or standard is prohibited within the district; or 
—A. An exception from the requirement or standard is not allowed in the district. 
—B. Application and Fee. An application for a variance shall be filed with the city re 
corder and accompanied by the appropriate fee. It shall be the applicant's responsibility 
to submit a complete application which addresses the review criteria of this section. 
—C. Criteria and Procedure. The planning commission may allow a variance from a 
requirement or standard of this title after a public hearing conducted in accordance with 
the Type II review procedures provided that the applicant provides evidence substantiat 
ing all of the following: 
—^—Compliance with the applicable requirement or standard of this titlo would create a 
hardship duo to one or more of the following conditions: 
—a. The physical characteristics of the land, improvements or uses are not typical of 
conditions in the zoning district, 
—b-.—Such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right of the applicant possessed by the owners of other properties in the same 
vicinity or district, 
—&-.—The authorization of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public 
welfare or injurious to property in the vicinity or district in which property is located, 
—&—The special conditions and circumstances on which the application is based do not 
result from the negligent or knowing violation of this title by the applicant, 
—e. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of the sub 
stantial property rights of the petitioner; 
—2r.—Strict adherence to the requirement or standard is unnecessary because the pro 
posed variance will reasonably satisfy both of the following objoctives: 
—a-.—Granting the variance will not create significant adverse effects to the appearance, 
function or safety of the use or uses on the subject property, and 
—b-.—Granting the variance will not impose limitations on other properties in the area, 
including uses which would be allowed on vacant or underdeveloped properties; 
—3. Approval of this application will allow the property to be used only for purposes 
authorized by the zoning district; 
—A. Approval of the application does not conflict with policies and objectives of tho 
comprehensive plan. 
(Ord. 94-6 § 3, 1994; Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 3.104.01-3.104.03, 1993) 

[ Moved to 16.558.010, Nonconforming Uses, Structures and Lots Purpose. ] 
16.08.170—Nonconforming uses. 
—A. Purpose and Scope. Within the zoning districts established by this title and 
amendments thereto, uses and structures exist which were lawful before the date of 
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adoption or amendment of the ordinance codified in this title but which would be prohi-
bited or restricted under the terms of this title. The general purpose of this section is to 
encourage the conversion of such nonconforming uses to conforming uses. However, 
this section allows nonconforming uses and structures to be continued, altered, restored 
or replaced subject to satisfaction of the review criteria specified in subsection C of this 
section. Nothing contained in this title shall require any change in the plans, construc-
tion, or designated use of any structure for which a building permit was issued and ac-
tual construction commenced prior to the date of adoption of the ordinance codified in 
this title or any amendment thereto. However, no alteration of a nonconforming use shall 
be permitted except in compliance with the provisions of this section. 

[ Moved to 16.558.020, Nonconforming Uses, Structures and Lots Process. ] 
—B. Application and Fee. An application for an alteration or expansion of a noncon-
forming use shall be filed with the city recorder and accompanied by the appropriate fee. 
It shall be the applicant's responsibility to submit a complete application which ad-
dresses the review criteria of this section. Nonconforming use requests shall be heard by 
the planning commission pursuant to the provisions of Section 16.08.100. 

[ 16.08.170, C, is deleted and replaced with new language at 16.558.040, Criteria For 
Nonconforming Uses, and 16.558.050, Criteria For Nonconforming Structures. ] 
—C. Review Criteria. 
—1. The city administrator or his or her designee shall authorize alteration, restoration 
or replacement of a nonconforming use or structure in accordance with the Type I review 
procedures when any of the following circumstances apply: 

[ 16.08.170, C, 1, a, below, is proposed to be deleted because it is almost the same as 
language in 16.84.010, C. The latter is moved to 16.558.040, for uses, and 16.558.050, 
for structures. ] 
—a. The alteration is necessary to comply with any lawful requirements for alteration of 
said use or structure; 
—b-.—Restoration or replacement is made necessary by fire, casualty, or natural disas-
tefr 
—Or.—In any other circumstance, the alteration, restoration or replacement of a noncon-
forming use or structure may be authorized, provided that the applicant demonstrates 
that the proposal satisfies the following criteria: 
—a. That the alteration of use would result in a reduction in nonconformity of the use, 
or would have no greater adverse impact on the neighborhood; and 
—b. That the alteration of structures or physical improvements would result in a reduc-
tion in nonconformity of the structures or improvements or would have no greater ad-
verse impact on the neighborhood. 
—&—If any nonconforming use is discontinued for a period of one year, the noncon-
forming use shall not be resumed and any subsequent use of the property and structure 
involved shall conform to the requirements of this title. 
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[ 16.08.170, D, is proposed to be moved to 16.558.040, E, regarding conditions of ap-
proval for changes to uses. It is also proposed to be moved to 16.544.050, E, regarding 
conditions of approval for changes to structures. ] 
—D. Conditions of Approval. In approving the alteration, restoration or replacement of a 
nonconforming use, the city administrator or his or her designee may impose such con 
ditions as it deems appropriate to ensure that the intent of this section is carried out-
Such conditions shall be reasonably related to the criteria set forth in subsection C of 
this section. 

[ 16.08.170, E, below, is proposed to be moved to 16.558.040, F, regarding compliance 
with conditions for changes to uses. It is also proposed to be moved to 16.558.050, F, 
regarding compliance with conditions for changes to structures. ] 
—E. Compliance with Conditions. Compliance with conditions imposed in granting a 
permit for alteration, restoration or replacement of a nonconforming use and adherence 
to the approved plot plan shall be required. Any departure from these conditions of ap-
proval and approved plans constitutes a violation of this title. The city administrator may 
revoke any permit issued hereunder for failure to comply with any prescribed condition of 
approval, or for any other violation of this title. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 3.109.01-3.109.05, 1993) 

[ Moved to 16.542 for legislative Comp Plan and Development Code amendment appli-
cations, and to 16.544 for quasi-judicial Comp Plan & Development Code applications. ] 
16.08.180—Comprehensive plan map amendment. 
—A. Process. Amendments to the comprehensive plan map shall be reviewed in ac 
cordance with the Type III review procedures specified in Section 16.08.070. 
—B. Application and Fee. An application for a comprehensive plan map amendment 
shall be filed with the city recorder and accompanied by the appropriate foe. It shall be 
the applicant's responsibility to submit a complete application which addresses the re-
view criteria of this section. 
—C. Criteria for Approval. Amendments to tho comprehensive plan map shall be ap-
proved if the applicant provides evidence substantiating the following: 
——Compl iance is demonstrated with the statewide land use goals that apply to the 
subject properties or to the proposed land use designation; 
—2r.—Consistency with the applicable goals and policies in the comprehensive plan is 
demonstrated; 
—&—Uses allowed in the proposed designation will not significantly affect existing or 
planned uses on adjacent lands nor destabilize the land use pattern in the vicinity; 
—4-.—Public facilities and services necessary to support uses allowed in the proposed 
designation are available or are likely to be available in the near future. 
(Ord. 95-2 Exh. A § 4, 1995: Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 3.110.01-3.110.03, 1993) 
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[ Moved to 16.105.100, Violations, above. ] 
16.08.190—Violations Penalties. 
—Upon failure to comply with any provision of this title, or with any restrictions or condi 
tions imposed hereunder, the council may withhold any further permits and may withhold 
or withdraw city utility services until correction is made. Notwithstanding any such action 
taken by the council, any person, firm or corporation who violates, disobeys, omits, neg-
lects, or refuses to comply with any of the provisions of this title, or who resists the en 
forcement of such provisions, shall be subject to civil penalties of no more than three 
hundred dollars ($300.00) for each offense. Each day that a violation is permitted to exist 
shall constitute a separate offense. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 1.102.03, 1993) 
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Chapter 16.12 
ESTABLISHMENT OF ZONING DISTRICTS 
16.201 Establishment of Zoning Districts. 

Sections: 
16.12.010 16.201.100 Zoning Districts eEstablished. 
16.12.020 

16.12.010 16.201.100 Zoning Districts e Established. 
A. For the purposes of this title, the incorporated area of the c City of Sheridan , Ore-

gefir is divided into the following zoning districts which implement the corresponding 
comprehensive plan map designations: 

1. Low density residential district (R-1 ) Residential Designation. 
2. Medium density residential district (R-2) Residential Designation. 
3. Mixed use residential district (R-3) Residential or Commercial De-

signation. 
4. Commercial district (C) Commercial Designation. 
5. Industrial district (I) Industrial Designation. 
6. Public facilities district (PF) Public Designation. 
7. Urban transitional district (UT) All Designations. 

B. For the purposes of this title, the following overlay zoning districts are ap-
plied to selected areas of the City of Sheridan, and they implement the corres-
ponding comprehensive plan map designations: 

1 Airport overlay district (APO) All Designations. 
2. Floodplain overlay district (FPO) All Designations. 
3. Limited use overlay district (LUO) All Designations. 
4. Hillside development overlay district (HDO) All Designations. 

(Ord. 94-6 § 1, 1994; Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 1.103.01, 1993) 

16.202 Zoning District Boundaries. 

Sections: 
16.202.100 Zoning District Boundaries 

16.12.020 16.202.100 Zoning District Boundaries. 
A. The zoning district boundaries are shown on the zoning map of the c City of She-

ridan. TWs The zoning map is made a part of this title and shall be marked and desig-
nated as the Sheridan z Zoning m Map of 1991 and shall be kept on file at City Hall. 
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B. Any future c Changes to the zoning of land within the city which are approved un-
der the provisions of this title shall be appropriately depicted on the Sheridan z Zoning m 
Map. 

C. The planning commission shall resolve any dispute over the exact location of 
When the location of a zoning district boundary is unclear, an interpretation of the 
boundary's location may be decided as a Type l-B stand-alone application consis-
tent with Section 16.554, Interpretations, or if the need for an interpretation arises 
as part of a Type I - IV application, an interpretation of the boundary's location 
may be decided by the decision authority for a Type l-B - IV decision . [ The fol-
lowing guideline language shown below in strikeout and the guidelines from the prior 
planner's version of the code (p. 1-4, sec 16.04.110, B), are placed in Section 16.554, 
Interpretations, where they will provide guidance for interpreting zoning district bounda-
ries. ] In interpreting the location of such boundaries on the Sheridan zoning map, the 
planning commission shall rely on tho Sheridan comprehensive plan map and the follow 
ing guidelines in this title for the location of zoning district boundaries, property lines, lot 
lines, center lines of streets, alleys, streams or railroads, city boundaries, notations on 
the Sheridan zoning map, or other planning criteria determined appropriate by the plan 
ning commission. (Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 1.103.02, 1993) 

16.203 Uses, generally. 

Sections: 
16.203.100 Uses, generally. 
16.203.110 Uses permitted in all districts. 
16.203.120 Farm uses and livestock. 
16.203.130 Prohibited Uses. 

16.203.100 Uses, generally. 
Within each district, uses are classified as permitted or conditional. Where a 

use is not defined in Section 16.109.010, Definitions, or is unclear, an interpreta-
tion of the language may be decided as a Type l-B stand-alone application consis-
tent with Section 16.554, Interpretations, or if the need for an interpretation arises 
as part of a Type l-IV application, an interpretation of the language may be decided 
by the decision authority for a Type l-B - IV application . 

[ Moved here from 16.56.030. ] 
16.56.030 16.203.110 Uses permitted in all zones districts. 

The following uses and activities are permitted in all zones districts: 
A. Placement , a«4 maintenance , repair and enlargement of underground or ab-

oveground wires, cables, pipes, guys, support structures, pump stations, drains, valves, 
and retention and detention basins facilities within easements and rights-of-way by 
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public agencies and utility companies for telephone, TV cable, of electrical power trans-
mission , ©f transmission of natural gas, petroleum products, geothermal water, water, 
wastewaters, sewage and rainwater; 

B. Railroad tracks and related structures and facilities located within rights-of-way 
controlled by railroad companies or public agencies', 

C. Surfaced travel lanes, curbs, gutters, street tree planting strips, drainage 
ditches, sidewalks, transit stops, landscaping , interpretive stations and related struc-
tures and facilities located within an easement, or within rights-of-way controlled by a 
public agency, or on land owned by a public agency, 

D. Expansion Widening of public rights-of-way and widening or adding improve-
ments within the rights-of-way , provided the right-of-way is not expanded to more width 
than prescribed for the street in the public facilities segment of the comprehensive plan. 

[ The following is from 16.56.030, D (last sentence) and it is augmented as shown in 
bold italics. Note that the last sentence of 16.56.030, D, is also in 16.84.010, i.e., the last 
sentence in 16.56.030, D, is word-for-word the same as the lead-in sentence in 
16.84.010. The sentence is proposed to be deleted at 16.56.030, D, and at the lead-in 
sentence at 16.84.010 and placed here at 16.203.030, E. ] 

OE. A nonconforming use may be continued although not in conformity with the 
regulations for the zone district in which the use is located , provided the use is not 
enlarged, increased or extended to occupy a greater area of land, or floor area or 
height in a structure, than was occupied on the date the use became nonconform-
ing, except in accordance with the provisions of Section 16.556, Nonconforming 
Uses and Structures. A nonconforming structure may be continued although not 
in conformity with the regulations for the district in which the structure is located, 
provided the structure is not enlarged, increased or extended in a manner that in-
creases the nonconformity, except in accordance with the provisions of Section 
16.556, Nonconforming Uses and Structures. 

F. The subdividing or partitioning of property pursuant to the provisions of this 
title. 

G. A property line adjustment pursuant to the provisions of this title. 

H. A planned unit development is permitted in the Low Density Residential (R-
1), Medium Density Residential (R-2) and Mixed Residential (R-3) Districts consis-
tent with Section 16.562 and other applicable sections of this title. 

[ The following is proposed in accordance with House Bill 3615 passed and signed by 
the Governor during the 2011 Legislative Session. ] 
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I. Solar Facilities. 
1. The installation and use on a residential, commercial, industrial or public 

structure of a rooftop solar photovoltaic energy system or a rooftop solar thermal 
energy system is an outright permitted use in any zoning district. 

2. Approval of a permit application under ORS 227.160 to 227.186 is, notwith-
standing the definition of "permit" in ORS 227.160, a ministerial decision if: 

a. The installation of a solar energy system can be accomplished without in-
creasing the footprint of the residential, commercial, industrial or public 
structure; and 

b. The solar energy system would be mounted so that the plane of the system 
is parallel to the slope of the roof. 

c. Where Subsections 2a and 2b, above, are not met, approval of a permit ap-
plication shall be subject to the provisions of Section 16.568, Site Develop-
ment Review. 

3. As part of the permit approval process: 
a. A fee pursuant to ORS 227.175 may not be charged for processing a permit; 
b. An extensive survey or site evaluation including, but not limited to, vegeta-

tion surveys, contour maps and elevation drawings may not be required; 
and 

c. Building permit fees pursuant to ORS 455.020, 455.210 and 455.220 may be 
charged. 

4. Subsections I, 2 and I, 3, above, do not apply to a permit application for a 
residential, commercial, industrial or public facility structure that is: 

a. A federally or locally designated historic building or landmark or that is lo-
cated in a federally or locally designated historic district. 

b. A conservation landmark designated by the city because of the historic, cul-
tural, archaeological, architectural or similar merit of the landmark. 

c. Located in an area designated as a significant scenic resource unless the 
material used is: 
i. Designated as anti-reflective; or 
ii. 11 percent or less reflective. 

(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.403.01 (part), 1993) 

[ Moved here from 16.56.050. ] 
16.56.050 16.203.120 Farm uses and livestock. 

Unless specifically permitted by the underlying zeoe district, or otherwise permitted 
as a commercial or industrial activity, the following limitations shall apply: 

A. The growing of crops, orchard products, vegetables or similar food items for per-
sonal use shall be permitted, provided no produce or similar food items are sold on site. 
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B. The breeding, raising, boarding or selling of horses, donkeys, mules, cows, bulls, 
mules, sheep, pigs, goats, rabbits, fowl, emus, bees or other animals for domestic or 
commercial purposes shall be prohibited. 
(Ord. 97-10 § 1, 1997: Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.401.12, 1993) 

16.203.130 Prohibited Uses. 
A. Uses not specifically listed as permitted or conditionally permitted within a 

zoning district, or otherwise allowed through interpretation, shall be prohibited 
uses. 

B. Except within an approved cemetery, the burial of human remains shall be 
prohibited. 

16.204- 16.209 Reserved. 
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Chapter 16.16 Section 16.210 Low Density Residential District (R-1). 
LOW DENSITY RESIDENTIAL (R 1) DISTRICT 
Sections: 
16.16.010 16.210.010 Purpose. 
16.16.020 16.210.020 Permitted uses. 
16.16.030 16.210.030 Conditional uses. 
16.210.040 Density standard. 
16.210.050 Lot Coverage. 
16.16.010 16.210.060 Dimensional standards. 
16.16.050 16.210.070 Development standards. 
16.210.080 Limitation on buildings. 
16.210.090 Redevelopment Plan. 
16.210.100 Dwelling Relocation. 

16.16.010 16.210.010 Purpose. 
The purpose of the R-1 d District is to preserve existing single-family residential areas 

and provide for future detached single-family residential and manufactured home 
housing opportunities at a density no greater than six units per acre. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.101.01, 1993) 

16.16.020 16.210.020 Permitted uses. 
Unless otherwise subject to conditional use provisions or requirements of this title, the 

following uses are permitted in the R-1 zone: 
The following uses are permitted in the R-1 District when developed under the 

applicable development standards of this title: 

A. Single-family dwelling unit , detached, on one lot or parcel, subject to the de-
sign standards in Section 16.210.070, D, including and a manufactured homes , de-
tached, on one individual lotsy or parcel, subject to the design standards in provisions 
ef Sections 16.88.020 16.210.070, D, and 16.390.020, Manufactured Home Stan-
dards, 

B. Residential a Accessory structures ; 
1. For a lot or parcel where the primary use is a single-family dwelling or 

a manufactured home, accessory structures are allowed provided they are: 
a. under one hundred fifty ( Less than 150 ) square feet in sizer gross floor 

area: 
i. Less than 12 feet in height, and 
ii Located in a side or rear yard; ef 
b. between one hundred fifty (150) and four hundred fifty ( 150 to 450 450 ) 

square feet in size gross floor area: 
i. and Except for green houses, constructed of roofing and sliding siding 

materials which are similar to that of the dwelling on the site or dwellings on the abut-
ting properties, 
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/'/'. Less than 20 feet in height, and 
Hi. Located in a side or rear yard i. 

C. Public P parks, and open space uses; 

D. Planned unit developments, subject to the provisions of Chapter 16.100 Sections 
16.570, Subdivisions, 16.562, Planned Unit Developments, and other applicable 
sections; 

E. Home occupations, subject to the provisions of Chapter 16.76 Sections 16.550, 
Major Home Occupation, and 16.552, Minor Home Occupation; 

F. Day nursery with less than 13 children, 

G. Residential care home and facility , subject to the design standards in Section 
16.210.070, D. 
(Ord. 94-6 §2, 1994; Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.101.02, 1993) 

16.16.030 16.210.030 Conditional uses. 
The following uses may be permitted in the R-1 é District when authorized by the 

planning commission pursuant to Section 16.08.150 subject to obtaining a conditional 
use permit 

A. Public facility or government structures use, 
B. Day care centers with 13 or more children; 
C. Bed and breakfast establishment, subject to the provisions of Section 16.415, 

Bed and Breakfast Establishment ; 
D. Churches House of worship, 
E. Cemeteries/; 
F. Residential a Accessory structures over four hundred fifty ( 450 ) square feet in 

size, or between one hundred fifty (150) and four hundred fifty (450) square feet in size 
gross floor area: 

1. and not Except for green houses, constructed of roofing and sliding sid-
ing materials which are similar to that of the dwelling on the site or dwellings on the 
abutting properties, 

2. Less than 20 feet in height, and 
3. Located in a side or rear yard. 

(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.101.03, 1993) 

16.210.040 Density standard. 
For detached single family dwellings and detached manufactured homes on an 

individual lot or parcel, the maximum density shall be 5.9 dwelling units per net 
acre. 
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16.210.050 Lot coverage. 
The maximum lot or parcel coverage for primary and accessory structures, 

paved driveways and parking areas, and paved patios greater than 400 square 
feet, shall not exceed 65 percent of the area of the lot or parcel. 

16.16.010 16.210.060 Dimensional standards. 
The following minimum dimensional standards shall be required for all development in 

the R-1 d District, except for modifications permitted under Sections 16.56.230, excep-
tieflSy 16.320, Yards and Setbacks or Chapter 16.100, and 16.562, p Planned « l/nit d 
Development: 

A. Minimum Lot Area. 
1. Single-family dwelling: seven thousand ( 7,000 ) square feet; 
2. Public utility structures: lot area shall be adequate to contain all proposed struc-

tures within the required yard setbacks; 
3. All other uses: seven thousand ( 7,000 ) square feet; 
4. For residential uses, the minimum lot area shall be increased by fifty ( 50 ) percent 

when more than one-half of the lot area exceeds a slope of twenty ( 20 ) percent. 

B. Minimum Yard Setbacks ; residential uses. All principal and accessory struc-
tures shall maintain the following minimum yard setbacks: 

1. Front yard: 15 feet to the structure wall and twenty ( 20 ) feet to the garage 
door, 

2. Rear yard: tefi-( 10 ) feet to the structure wall and 20 feet to the garage door, 
3. Side yard (interior): seven 7 feet to the structure wall, 
4. Side yard (adjacent to street): twenty (20) 15 feet to the structure wall and 20 

feet to the garage door. 

C. Minimum Yard Setbacks; nonresidential uses. All principal and accessory 
structures shall maintain the following minimum yard setbacks: 

1. Fron t yard: 15 fee t; 
2. Rear yard: 20 feet; 
3. Side yard (interior): 10 feet; 
4. Side yard (adjacent to street): 15 feet. 

QD. Maximum Structure Height. 
1. Principal structure: thirty-five ( 35 ) feet; 
2. Accessory structure: twenty ( 20 ) feet. 

[ Moved here from 16.56.230, C. ] 
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G3.. Height Exceptions for Public Buildings. Public or quasi-public buildings, religious 
buildings houses of worship, hospitals, and educational institutions when permitted in a 
zone the R-1 District may be constructed to a height not to exceed 1.75 times the 
height limit for the zone district, provided the required yards are increased one foot for 
each two feet of additional building height above the height regulation for the zeoe dis-
trict. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.101.04, 1993) 

[ Moved here from 16.96.030, B, Standards for Lots or Parcels - Lot Width and Depth. ] 
BE. Lot Width and Depth. The depth of a lot or parcel shall not be more than two and 

one-half 2.5 times the width of the lot or parcel, with the following exceptions: except 
for: 

1. Individual lots for townhouse units when approved through the PUD process, 
Section 16.562, shall not be less than twenty (20) feet in width. Lot depth may vary, but 
shall be adequate to provide a minimum of three hundred (300) square feet of semipri-
vate outdoor living space for each unit. 

2. Individual lots for single-family attached dwelling units when approved through 
the PUD process, Section 16.562, shall be designed so that lot depth is not greater 
than three and one-half 3.5 times the lot width. 

3. Parcels created for public utility uses shall be exempt from width-tO'depth ratio 
provisions. 

16.16.050 16.210.070 Development standards. 
AH-d Development in the R-1 é District shall comply with the applicable provisions of 

Chapter 16.56 of this title the R-1 District, Chapter 16.310, Development Standards, 
and other applicable sections . In addition, the following specific standards shall apply: 

A. Off-Street Parking. Parking shall be as specified in Chapter 16.72 comply with 
Section 16.340, Off-Street Parking and Loading . 

[ Subdivisions and partitions deleted here and moved to 16.203.110, F, above, wherein 
they are listed as uses permitted in all districts. ] 

B. Subdivisions and Partitions. Land divisions shall be reviewed in accordance with 
the provisions of Chapter 16.96. Yards and Setbacks. Yards and setbacks shall 
comply with Section 16.56 16.320, Yards and Setbacks. [Moved here from D, below.] 

C. Signs. Signs in the R-1 district shall conform to the standards of comply with Sec-
tion 16.56.220 16.395, Signs. 

[Moved to 16.210.070, B, above. ] 
D. Yards and Lots. Yards and lots shall conform to the standards in Chapter 16.56. 

(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.101.05, 1993) 
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[ D moved here from 16.56.240, Single Family Dwelling Standards. ] 
D. Single f Family d Dwelling Design s Standards. All new single-family dwellings ( 

including and manufactured homes on an individual lot or parcel) , constructed , lo-
cated or relocated onto individual lots or parcels, shall contain at least three 3 of the fol-
lowing design elements on the side elevation of the home dwelling which fronts the 
street, except a side or rear elevation which fronts a street 

A1. Dormer(s) or gable(s); 
B2. Cupola(s); 
G3. Bay or bow window(s); 
D4. Exterior shutters; 
E5. Recessed entry or entries; 
F6. Front porch at least one hundred (100 •) square feet in area; 
G7.Covered porch entry or entries; and 
148. Pillars or posts in the front entry or entries. 
9. Eave(s) (minimum 6 inches). 
10. Off-set(s) on building face or roof (minimum 16 inches). 

(Ord. 2001-7 §4, 2001) 

[ Moved here from 16.56.100 and amended. See the R-2 and R-3 Districts for limitations 
on buildings in those districts. ] 
16.210.080 Limitation on buildings. 

In the R-1 , R-2 and R-3 zone District where the lot or parcel contains a detached 
single family dwelling or a detached manufactured home, the detached dwelling 
unit shall be the main building and there shall be ©nly no more than one main build-
ing on a the lot or parcel except in the case where multifamily dwelling units are built in 
an R-2 zone; then the lot area requirements for multifamily dwellings shall apply. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.401.07, 1993) 

16.210.090 Redevelopment plan. 
A. A redevelopment plan shall be included with a land use application or, if no 

land use application is required, with the building permit application for develop-
ment on a lot or parcel with a remaining undeveloped portion of more than one 
acre. 

B. The redevelopment plan shall show how the remaining undeveloped portion 
of the property could be developed in the future consistent with the requirements 
of the R-1 District and other applicable sections. 

C. The redevelopment plan may be revised or modified at the time of future de-
velopment provided the revised plan complies with the applicable requirements of 
the R-1 District and other applicable sections. 
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[ Moved here from 16.20.050, R-2 Development Standards. Similar language is also 
placed in the R-2, R-3, C and I Districts. Similar language is also at the current 
16.88.020, B, 6. ] 
16.210.100 Dwelling Relocation. 

No manufactured home , modular home, or conventionally built home which has 
been previously occupied at another location shall be located on an individual lot or par-
cel in the R-1, R-2 or R-3 zones District. 
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Chapter 16.20 Section 16.215 Medium Density Residential District (R-2). 
MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL (R 2) DISTRICT 
Sections: 
16.20.010—Purpose. 
16.20.020—Pormittod usos. 
16.20.030—Conditional uses. 
16.20.010—Dimensional standards. 
16.20.050—Development standards. 

16.215.010 Purpose. 
16.215.020 Permitted uses. 
16.215.030 Conditional uses. 
16.215.040 Density standard. 
16.215.050 Lot coverage. 
16.215.060 Dimensional standards. 
16.215.070 Development standards. 
16.215.080 Limitations on buildings. 
16.215.090 Redevelopment plan. 
16.215.100 Dwelling relocation. 
16.215.110 Attached dwellings. 

16.20.010 16.215.010 Purpose. 
The purpose of the R-2 zone District is to provide for single-family, two-family, multi-

family, and manufactured home housing opportunities at a density no greater than twen 
ty (20) units per acre. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.102.01, 1993) 

16.20.020 16.215.020 Permitted uses. 
Unless otherwise subject to conditional use provisions or requirements of this titlo, the 

following uses are permitted in the R 2 zone: 
The following uses are permitted in the R-2 District when developed under the 

applicable development standards of this title: 

A. Single-family dwellings , detached, on one lot or parcel, subject to the design 
standards in Section 16.215.070, D, and a manufactured home on one lot or parcel, 
subject to the design standards in Section 16.215.070, D, and 16.390.020, Manufac-
tured Home Standards, and other applicable sections, 

B. Attached single-family homes dwelling, subject to the provisions in Sections 
16.52.030 16.215.070, D, Single Family Dwelling Design Standards, and 16.215.110, 
Attached Dwellings, and other applicable sections, 

C. Two- and three-family (duplex) dwellings; 
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D. Multifamily housing dwelling, including apartments, townhouses and condomi-
niums, subject to the site development review procedures provisions of Chapter 16.92 
Section 16.568, Site Development Review, and other applicable sections; 

E. Bed and breakfast establishments, subject to the site development review proce 
dures of Chapter 16.92 provisions of Section 16.415, Bed and Breakfast Establish-
ment and Section 16.568, Site Development Review, 

F. Residential care homes , subject to the design standards in Section 
16.215.070, D, and residential care facilities/ subject to the provisions of Section 
16.568, Site Development Review, 

G. Day nurseries/ with less than 13 children and day care facilities; 

H. Planned unit developments, subject to the provisions of Chapter 16.100; Sec-
tions 16.570, Subdivisions, 16.562, Planned Unit Developments, and other appli-
cable sections; 

I. Home occupations, subject to the provisions of Chapter 16.76 Sections 16.550, 
Major Home Occupation and 16.552, Minor Home Occupation, 

J. Public P parks, and open space areas; 

K. Churches House of worship subject to the provisions Section 16.568, Site 
Development Review, and other applicable sections; 

L. Residential a Accessory structures : 
1. For a property where the primary use is a single-family dwelling, 

manufactured home, or duplex, accessory structures are allowed provided they 
are: 

a. under one hundred fifty ( Less than 150 ) square feet in seer gross floor 
area: 
i. Less than 12 feet in height, and 
//. Located in a side or rear yard, ef 
b. between one hundred fifty (150) and four hundred fifty ( 150 to 450 150 ) 
square feet in sizo and gross floor area: 
1. Except for green houses, constructed of roofing and sliding siding mate-
rials which are similar to that of the dwelling on the site or dwellings on the abut-
ting properties; 
//. Less than 20 feet in height; and 
///. Located in a side or rear yard j. 
2. For a property where the primary use is a multi-family dwelling, ac-

cessory structures are allowed provided they are: 
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a. In compliance with the requirements for the zoning district and other 
applicable sections of this title; 

b. Constructed of roofing and siding materials which are similar to that 
of the multi-family dwelling on the site; and 

c. Less than 20 feet in height. 
3. For a property where the primary use is a non-residential use, acces-

sory structures are allowed provided they are: 
a. In compliance with the requirements for the zoning district and other 

applicable sections of this title; 
b. Constructed of roofing and siding materials which are similar to that 

of the dwellings on the abutting properties; and 
c. Less than 20 feet in height. 

M. Mobile/manufactured home parks, subject to the provisions of Section 16.88.030 
16.556, Manufactured Home Park Applications, and Section 16.390, Manufactured 
Home Standards, 

N. Manufactured home subdivisions, subject to the provisions of Sections 16.88.040 
16.315, Land Divisions, 16.570, Subdivision Applications, and 16.390, Manufac-
tured Home Standards ; 

[ Moved to Permitted Uses, above, at 16.215.020, A. ] 
O. Manufactured homes on individual lots, subject to the provisions of Section 

16.88.020. 
(Ord. 97-14 § 2 (part), 1997; Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.102.02, 1993) 

16.20.030 16.215.030 Conditional uses. 
The following uses afe may be permitted as conditional uses, provided that such usos 

are approved in accordance with Section 16.08.150 in the R-2 District subject to ob-
taining a conditional use permit : 

A. Government or p Public facility structures or government use, 

B. Cemeteries/; 

C. Residential a Accessory structures over four hundred fifty ( 450 ) square feet in 
size, or between one hundred fifty (150) and four hundred fifty (450) square feet in sizo 
and not constructed of roofing and sliding materials which are similar to that of tho dwol 
ling on the site gross floor area : 

1. For a lot or parcel where the primary use is a single-family dwelling, 
manufactured home, or duplex, accessory structures may be allowed provided 
they are: 
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a. Except for green houses, constructed of roofing and siding materials 
which are similar to that of the dwelling on the site or dwellings on the abutting 
properties; 

b. Less than 20 feet in height; and 
c. Located in a side or rear yard. 
2. For a lot or parcel where the primary use is a multi-family dwelling, 

accessory structures are allowed provided they are: 
a. In compliance with the requirements for the zoning district and other 

applicable sections of this title; 
b. Constructed of roofing and siding materials which are similar to that 

of the multi-family dwellings on the site; and 
c. Less than 20 feet in height. 
3. For a lot or parcel where the primary use is a non-residential use, ac-

cessory structures are allowed provided they are: 
a. In compliance with the requirements for the zoning district and other 

applicable sections of this title; 
b. Constructed of roofing and siding materials which are similar to that 

of typical good quality commercial materials; and 
c. Less than 20 feet in height. 

D. Day care center with 13 or more children, 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.102.03, 1993) 

16.215.040 Density standard. 
The following density provisions shall apply: 
A. For detached single family dwellings and detached manufactured homes on 

an individual lot or parcel the minimum lot or parcel size shall be 5,000 square 
feet. 

B. For two-family and multi-family dwellings the minimum density shall be 6 
dwelling units per net acre and the maximum density shall be 20 dwelling units 
per net acre. 

C. For manufactured home parks: See Section 16.556.040, D, Manufactured 
Home Parks, Density. 

16.215.050 Lot coverage. 
A. For detached dwellings, the maximum lot or parcel coverage for primary and 

accessory structures, paved driveways and parking areas, and paved patios 
greater than 400 square feet, shall not exceed 75 percent of the area of the lot or 
parcel. 
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B. For all other dwellings, the maximum lot or parcel coverage for primary and 
accessory structures, paved driveways and parking areas, and patio areas greater 
than 400 square feet, shall not exceed 75 percent of the area of the lot or parcel. 

16.20.040 16.215.060 Dimensional standards. 
The following minimum dimensional standards shall be the minimum requirements 

required for aW development in the R-2 é District, except for modifications permitted un-
der Sections 16.56.230, general exceptions, 16.215.110, Attached Dwellings, 16.320, 
Yards and Setbacks or Chapter 16.100, and 16.562, p Planned « l/nit é Development: 

A. Minimum Lot Area and Density Standards. 

1. Single-family dwelling: 
a. Detached: five thousand ( 5,000 ) square feet, 
b. Attached (one side): four thousand ( 4,000 ) square feet, 
c. Attached (two sides): three thousand five hundred ( 3,500 ) square feet; 

2. Two-family dwelling (duplex): seven thousand five hundred ( 7,500 ) square feet; 

3. Multifamily dwelling: 
a. First three units: nine thousand ( 9,000 ) square feet, 
b. Each additional unit: two thousand ( 2,000 ) square feet; 

4. Manufactured home subdivision lot: five thousand ( 5,000 ) square feet; 

5. Mobilehome Manufactured home park: three acres See Section 16.556, Manu-
factured Home Park Applications, 

6. Public utility structures: Lot area shall be adequate to contain all proposed struc-
tures within the required yard setbacks. 

B. Minimum Yard Setbacks Requirements. All principal and accessory structures 
shall maintain the following minimum yard setbacks: 

1. Single family and two-family (duplex) dwellings: 
a. Front yard: 15 feet to the structure wall and twenty ( 20 ) feet to the garage 

door, 
2b. Rear yard: 

/. One to one-and-one-half 1.5 stories: teo-( 10 ) feet to the structure wall and 20 
feet to the garage door; 
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//. Two or more stories: fifteen ( 15 ) feet io the structure wall and 20 feet to the 
garage door; 

3c. Side yard (interior): five 5 feet to the structure wall; 
Ad. Side yard adjacent to a street: twenty (20) 15 feet to the structure wall and 20 

feet to the garage door; 
e. For attached single family dwellings, see Section 16.215.110, Attached Dwel-

lings. 

2. Multi-family and non-residential structures: 
a. Front yard: 20 feet; 
b. Rear yard: 

i. One to 1.5 stories: 10 feet to the structure wall and 20 feet to the garage 
door; 

ii. Two or more stories: 20 feet to the structure wall and to the garage door; 
c. Side yard (interior): 10 feet to the structure wall; 
d. Side yard adjacent to a street: 15 feet to the structure wall and 20 feet to the 

garage door; 

C. Maximum Structure Height. 
1. Principal structure: thirty five ( 35 ) feet; 
2. Accessory structure: twenty ( 20 ) feet. 

[ Moved here from 16.56.230, C. ] 
Q3.. Height Exceptions for Public Buildings. Public or quasi-public buildings, roligious 

buildings houses of worship, hospitals, and educational institutions when permitted in a 
zone the R-2 District may be constructed to a height not to exceed 1.75 times the 
height limit for the zone district, provided the required yards are increased one foot for 
each two feet of additional building height above the height regulation for the zone dis-
trict. 
(Ord. 97-14 § 3 (part), 1997; Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.102.04, 1993) 

[ Moved here from 16.96.030, B, Standards for Lots or Parcels - Lot Width and Depth. ] 
BD. Lot Width and Depth. The depth of a lot or parcel shall not be more than two and 

one-half times the width of the lot or parcel, with the following exceptions: 
1. Individual lots or parcels for townhouse units shall not be less than twenty ( 20 ) 

feet in width. Lot or parcel depth may vary, but shall be adequate to provide a minimum 
of three hundred ( 300 ) square feet of semiprivate outdoor living space for each unit. 

2. Individual lots or parcels for single-family attached dwelling units shall not be de-
signed so that lot depth is not greater more than three and one-half times the lot or par-
cel width. 

3. Lots or P parcels created for public utility uses shall be exempt from the width-to-
depth ratio provisions. 
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16.20.050 16.215.070 Development standards. 
AH-d Development in the R-2 4 District shall comply with the applicable provisions of 

Chapter 16.56 of this title Section 16.310, General Standards, and other applicable 
sections . In addition, the following specific standards shall apply: 

A. Off-Street Parking. Parking shall be as specified in Chapter comply with Section 
16.340, Off-Street Parking and Loading . 

B. Subdivisions and Partitions. Land divisions shall bo reviewed in accordanco with 
the provisions of Chapter 16.96. Yards and Setbacks. Yards and setbacks shall 
comply with Section 16.320, Yard and Setbacks. [ Moved here from F, below. ] 

[ C moved to "E" below. ] 
—C. Multifamily residential uses shall comply with the following standards: 
—X-.—Multifamily developments shall be subject to the site development procedures in 
Chapter 16.02. 
—2. A minimum of twenty-five (25) percent of the gross site area shall be used for 
landscaping, buffering and outdoor recreation areas. All required yard areas adjacent to 
a street shall be landscaped, excepting a road devoted to off'street parking, drives and 
walkways. 
—3. All multifamily residential structures within a development shall maintain a mini 
mum horizontal separation distance of fifteen (15) feet. 
—A. Access points to public streets shall minimize traffic congestion and avoid directing 
traffic onto local access streets. 
—5-.—Landscaping shall meet or exceed the following standards: 
—a. A minimum of twenty-fivo (25) percent of the gross site area shall be landscaped. 
Such landscaping may include buffer areas or outdoor recreation facilities. 
—b. All required yards adjacent to a street shall be landscaped, save that portion do 
veloped and used for off-street parking. Such landscaping may be counted in meeting 
requirements of subsection (C)(5)(a) of this section. 
—&-.—Refuse areas shall be screened within an enclosed area. 

DC. Signs. Signs shall conform to comply with the requirements of Section 
16.56.220 16.395, Signs. 

[ E moved to 16.215.110, below.] 
E. No manufactured home or conventionally built home which has been previously 

occupied at another location shall be located on an individual lot in the R-2 zone. 

[ F Moved to B, above. ] 
F. Yards and Lots. Yards and lots shall conform to the standards in Chapter 16.56. 
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[ D moved here from 16.56.240. ] 
D. Single f Family d Dwelling Design s Standards. All new single-family dwellings , { 

including manufactured homes on individual lots and parcels ) , constructed , located 
or relocated onto individual lots or parcels, shall contain at least three of the following 
design elements on the side elevation of the home dwelling which fronts the street , 
except a side or rear elevation which fronts a street: 

A1. Dormer(s) or gable(s); 
B2. Cupola(s); 
Q3. Bay or bow window(s); 
D4. Exterior shutters; 
E5. Recessed entry or entries; 
F6. Front porch at least one hundred (100) square feet in area; 
G7.Covered porch entry or entries; and 
148. Pillars or posts in the front entry or entries. 
9. Eave(s) (minimum 6 inches). 
10. Off-set(s) on building face or roof (minimum 16 inches). 

(Ord. 2001-7 §4 , 2001) 

[ "E" moved from "C" above with amendments shown. ] 
£. Multi-family and Non-residential Standards. Multifamily residential uses , in-

cluding a residential care facility, and non-residential uses shall comply with the fol-
lowing standards: 

1. Multifamily developments , including a residential care facility, and non-
residential developments shall be subject to the site development procedures in Chap 
ter 16.92 provisions of Section 16.568, Site Development Review. 

2. Landscaping. 
a. A minimum of twenty-five ( 25 ) percent of the gross site area shall be used for 

landscaping, buffering and outdoor recreation areas landscaped. The landscaping 
may include buffer areas or outdoor recreation facilities. 

b. All required yard areas adjacent to a street shall be landscaped, excepting a road 
devoted to off-street parking, drives and walkways except for an off-street parking 
area provided a minimum 5 foot landscape strip abuts the yard area adjacent to a 
street. 

3. Building Separation. All multifamily residential structures within a multi-
structure development shall maintain a minimum horizontal separation distance of at 
least fifteen ( 15 ) feet. 

4. Street Access. Vehicle A access points to public streets shall minimize traffic 
congestion and avoid directing traffic onto local access not access a designated col-
lector or arterial streets if access to a local street is available. 

&-.—Landscaping shall meet or exceed the following standards: 
—a. A minimum of twenty-five (25) percent of the gross site area shall be landscaped. 
Such landscaping may include buffer areas or outdoor recreation facilities. 
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—k—All required yards adjacent to a street shall be landscaped, save that portion de 
veloped and used for off-street parking. Such landscaping may be counted in meeting 
requiromonts of subsection (C)(5)(a) of this section. [ Subsection 5 is incorporated into 
Subsection 2, above. ] 

g5. Refuse. Refuse areas shall be screened within an enclosed area by a 100 per-
cent sight obscuring fence or wall at least 5 feet in height. The fence or wall may 
be screened by an evergreen hedge at least 3 feet in height and capable of attain-
ing a height of at least 5 feet. 

6. Residential Care Facility. An applicant proposing a residential care facility 
shall provide the City a copy of the application and supporting documentation for 
state licensing of the facility, except for information which is exempt from public 
disclosure under ORS 192.410 to 192.505. The City Manager, or designee, may de-
termine that independent proof of the same conditions that have been required by 
the Department of Human Services under ORS 418.205 to 418.327 for licensing of 
a residential care facility is not required to be submitted. [ Per ORS 197.670(1 )(b) 
which refers to 197.667(4). ] 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.102.05, 1993) 

[ Moved here from 16.56.100 and amended. See the R-1 and R-3, Districts for limitations 
on buildings in those districts. ] 
16.215.080 Limitation on buildings. 

In the R-1 , R-2 and R-3 zone District where the lot or parcel contains a detached 
single family dwelling or a detached manufactured home, the detached dwelling 
unit shall be the main building, there shall be only no more than one main building on 
a the lot or parcel except in the case where multifamily dwelling units are built in an R 2 
zone; then the lot area requirements for multifamily dwellings shall apply. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.401.07, 1993) 

16.215.090 Redevelopment plan. 
A. A redevelopment plan shall be included with a land use application or, if no 

land use application is required, the building permit application, for development 
on a lot or parcel with a remaining undeveloped portion of more than one acre. 

B. The redevelopment plan shall show how the remaining undeveloped portion 
of the property could be developed in the future consistent with the requirements 
of the R-2 District and other applicable sections. 

C. The redevelopment plan may be revised or modified at the time of future de-
velopment provided the revised plan complies with the applicable requirements of 
the R-2 District and other applicable sections. 
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[ Moved here from 16.20.050, E, above. ] 
16.215.100 Dwelling Relocation. 

No manufactured home , modular home, or conventionally built home which has 
been previously occupied at another location shall be located on an individual lot or par-
cel, or in a manufactured home park, in the R-2 zone District. 

[ Moved here from 16.56.160. ] 
16.215.110 Attached dwellings. 

This category is limited to A single-family homes, located dwelling on an individual 
platted lots or parcel and attached at a common wall to an adjacent home single fami-
ly dwelling on its own individual lot or parcel at a common wall . Where permitted, 
attached dwelling units shall meet the following use and development standards: 

A. Permitted Development. Up to No more than three number 5 contiguous dwel-
lings may be built contiguous with a common wall on ©fie 1 or betb 2 sides of a sepa-
rate platted lot with one dwelling per lot . There is no minimum length for the common 

B. Setbacks. 
1. Attached single family dwellings units shall comply with the setback requirements 

for the front yard, rear yard and yard adjacent to a street in the applicable zone. 
2. Interior side yard requirements of the applicable zone shall be met when any part 

of an exterior wall faces, but is not contiguous to, a side lot line. Otherwise, the interior 
side yard requirements shall not apply. 

C. Accessory Buildings. The provisions of this Subsections A and B, above, apply 
to accessory as well as and main buildings. 
(Ord. 97-14 § 1, 1997: Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.211.04, 1993) 
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Chapter 16.21 Section 16.220 Mixed Residential District (R-3) 
MIXED RESIDENTIAL (R 3) DISTRICT 
Sections: 
16.21.010—Purpose. 
16.21.020—Permitted uses. 
16.21.030—Conditional uses. 
16.24.040—Dimensional standards. 
16.21.050—Development standards. 
16.220.010 Purpose. 
16.220.020 Permitted uses. 
16.220.030 Conditional uses. 
16.220.040 Density standard. 
16.220.050 Lot coverage. 
16.220.060 Dimensional standards. 
16.220.070 Development standards. 
16.220.080 Limitations on buildings. 
16.220.090 Redevelopment plan. 
16.220.100 Dwelling relocation. 
16.220.110 Attached dwellings. 

16.21.010 16.220.010 Purpose. 
The purpose of the R-3 d District is to provide areas for the development of a mixture 

of single-family, two-family (duplex), multifamily , and manufactured homes, and li-
mited retail and service commercial uses at a density no greater than twenty (20) units 
per acre. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.103.01, 1993) 

16.21.020 16.220.020 Permitted uses. 
Unless otherwise subject to conditional use provisions or requirements of this title, the 

following uses are permitted in the R-3 zone: 
A. The following residential and noncommercial uses are permitted in the R-3 4D\-

strict when developed under the applicable development standards of this title. 
1. Single-family dwellings , detached , on one lot or parcel, subject to the design 

standards in Section 16.220.070, D, and other applicable sections, and a manufac-
tured home on one lot or parcel subject to the design standards in Sections 
16.220.070, D, and 16.390.020, Manufactured Home Standards, and other applica-
ble sections, 

2. Attached single-family homes dwelling, subject to the provisions in Section 
16.52.030 16.220.070, D, Single Family Dwelling Design Standards, and Section 
16.220.120, Attached Dwellings, and other applicable sections, 

3. Two and three -family dwellings (duplex), 
4. Multifamily housing dwellings, including apartments, townhouses and condomi-

niums, subject to the site development review procedures provisions of Chapter 16.92 
Section 16.568, Site Development Review, and other applicable sections, 
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5. Mobile Manufactured home parks, subject to the provisions of Section 16.88.030; 
16.556, Manufactured Home Park Applications, and other applicable sections', 

ê-,—Manufactured home subdivisions, subject to the provisions of Section 16.88.040; 
[Deleted because it's covered by the regular subdivision regulations. ] 

7-,—Manufactured homes on individual lots, subject to the provisions of Section 
16.88.020. [ Moved to Permitted Uses, above, at 16.220.020, A, 1. ] 

86. Bed and breakfast establishments, subject to the site development review proce 
dures of Chapter 16.92 provisions of Section 16.415, Bed and Breakfast Establish-
ments, and Section 16.568, Site Development Review, 

97. Residential care homes , subject to the design standards in Section 
16.220.070, D, a«d residential care facilities/ , assisted living center, and nursing 
facility subject to the provisions of Chapter 16.92 Section 16.568, Site Development 
Review, and other applicable sections; 

408. Day nurseries/ with less than 13 children and day care facilities day care 
center with 13 or more children-, 

449. Planned unit developments, subject to the provisions of Chapter 16.100; Sec-
tions 16.570, Subdivisions, 16.562, Planned Unit Developments, and other appli-
cable sections; 

H10. Home occupations, subject to the provisions of Chapter 16.76 Sections 16.550, 
Major Home Occupation and 16.552, Minor Home Occupation; 

4311. Residential a Accessory structures ; 
a. For a property where the primary use is a single-family dwelling, 

manufactured home, or duplex, accessory structures are allowed provided they 
are: 

i. under one hundred fifty ( Less than 150 ) square feet in sizey gross floor 
area, less than 12 feet in height, and located in a side or rear yard; of 
//'. between one hundred fifty (150) and four hundred fifty ( 150 to 450 450 ) 
square feet in size and gross floor area, except for green houses are con-
structed of roofing and sliding siding materials which are similar to that of the 
dwelling on the site or dwellings on the abutting properties, less than 20 feet 
in height, and located in a side or rear yard f. 
b. For a property where the primary use is a multi-family dwelling, ac-

cessory structures are allowed provided they are: 
i. In compliance with the requirements for the zoning district and other 

applicable sections of this title; and 
/'/'. Constructed of roofing and siding materials which are similar to that 

of the multi-family dwelling on the site, and less than 20 feet in height. 
c. For a property where the primary use is a non-residential use, acces-

sory structures are allowed provided they are: 
i. In compliance with the requirements for the zoning district and other 

applicable sections of this title; and 
//. Constructed of roofing and siding materials which are similar to that 

of the dwellings on the abutting properties, and less than 20 feet in height. 
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4412. Public P parks and open space areas; 

4è13. Churches House of worship subject to the provisions Section 16.568, Site 
Development Review, and other applicable sections, 

B. The following commercial uses are permitted in the R-3 District, subject to the 
site development review procedures provisions of Chapter 16.92 Section 16.568, Site 
Development Review, aftè the provisions in subsection C of this section , and other 
applicable sections : 

1. Professional offices; 
2. Retail trade establishments engaged in selling goods or merchandise to the gen-

eral public for personal or household consumption such as retail groceries, hardware 
stores, department stores and sporting goods stores, excluding gas stations; 

3. Retail service establishments offering services and entertainment to the general 
public for personal or household consumption such as eating and drinking establish-
ments (excluding drive-in restaurants), motels, hotels, banks, real estate, and financial 
services; 

4. Business service establishments engaged in rendering services to other busi-
nesses on a fee or contract basis such as building maintenance, employment services, 
and consulting services. 

5. Clinics. 

C. Commercial uses permitted outright in accordance with subsection B shall be 
subject to the following limitations: 

1. The activity shall be conducted wholly within an enclosed structure building. 
2. The maximum lot size for any commercial use shall be one acre. 
3. The lot shall abut a collector or arterial street. 
4. Uses operating before seven 7:00 a.m. or after ten 10:00 p.m. shall be a condi-

tional use subject to the provision of Section 16.08.150 16.546, Conditional Use Per-

5. Commercial uses shall not engage in the manufacturing, processing, assembly or 
compounding of products other than those clearly incidental to the business conducted 
on the premises. 

6. The conduct of any business activity shall not generate or produce noise, odor, 
dust, smoke, vibration, or other similar impacts. 

7. The commercial use shall have a floor area of two thousand five hundred ( 2,500 ) 
square feet or less. 
(Ord. 97-14 § 2 (part), 1997; Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.103.02, 1993) 
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16.24.030 16.220.030 Conditional uses. 
The following uses afe may be permitted as conditional uses, provided that such uses 

are approved in accordance with Section 16.08.150 in the R-3 District subject to ob-
taining a conditional use permit: 

A. Commercial uses, permitted in Section 16.24.020 16.220.020, operating before 
seven 7:00 a.m. or after ten 10:00 p.m.; 

B. Government or p Public facility structures or government use\ 
C. Cemeteries/; 
D. Residential a Accessory structures over four hundred fifty ( 450 ) square feet in 

size, or between one hundred fifty (150) and four hundred fifty (450) square feet in size 
and not constructed of roofing and sliding materials which are similar to that of the dwel-
ling on the site gross floor area : 

1. For a lot or parcel where the primary use is a single-family dwelling, 
manufactured home, or duplex, accessory structures may be allowed provided 
they are: 

a. Constructed of roofing and siding materials which are similar to that 
of the dwelling on the site or dwellings on the abutting properties; 

b. Less than 20 feet in height; and 
c. Located in a side or rear yard. 
2. For a lot or parcel where the primary use is a multi-family dwelling, 

accessory structures are allowed provided they are: 
a. In compliance with the requirements for the zoning district and other 

applicable sections of this title; 
b. Constructed of roofing and siding materials which are similar to that 

of the multi-family dwellings on the site; and 
c. Less than 20 feet in height. 
3. For a lot or parcel where the primary use is a non-residential use, ac-

cessory structures are allowed provided they are: 
a. In compliance with the requirements for the zoning district and other 

applicable sections of this title; 
b. Constructed of roofing and siding materials which are similar to that 

of typical good quality commercial materials; and 
c. Less than 20 feet in height. 

(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.103.03, 1993) 

16.220.040 Density standard. 
The following density provisions shall apply: 
A. For detached single family dwellings and detached manufactured homes on 

an individual lot or parcel: The minimum lot or parcel size shall be 5,000 square 
feet. 
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B. For two-family and multi-family dwellings: The minimum density shall be 8 
units per net acre and the maximum density shall be 20 units per net acre. 

C. For manufactured home parks: See Section 16.556, Manufactured Home 
Parks, Density. 

16.220.050 Lot coverage. 
A. For detached dwellings, the maximum lot or parcel coverage for primary and 

accessory structures, paved driveways and parking areas, and paved patio areas 
greater than 400 square feet, shall not exceed 75 percent of the area of the lot or 
parcel. 

B. For all other dwellings, the maximum lot or parcel coverage for primary and 
accessory structures, paved driveways and parking areas, and paved patios 
greater than 400 square feet, shall not exceed 75 percent of the area of the lot or 
parcel. 

16.21.010 16.220.060 Dimensional standards. 
The following minimum dimensional standards shall be the minimum requirements 

required for all development in the R-3 4 District, except for modifications permitted un-
der Sections 16.56.230, general exceptions, 16.220.110, Attached Dwellings, 16.320, 
Yards and Setbacks, or Chapter 16.100, and 16.562, p Planned u l/nit 4 Development 
Application: 

A. Minimum Lot Area and Density Standards. 
1. Single-family dwelling: 
a. Detached: five thousand ( 5,000 ) square feet, 
b. Attached (one side): four thousand ( 4,000 ) square feet, 
c. Attached (two sides): three thousand five hundred ( 3,500) square feet; 

2. Two-family dwelling (duplex): seven thousand five hundred ( 7,500 ) square feet; 

3. Multifamily dwelling: 
a. First three units: nine thousand ( 9,000) square feet, 
b. Each additional unit: two thousand ( 2,000) square feet; 

4. Mobilehome Manufactured home subdivision lot: five thousand ( 5,000 ) square 

75. Mobilehome Manufactured home park: Minimum project site area shall bo throo 
acres. Maximum density of development shall not exceed ten (10) units per acre, exclu 
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sive of public street right-of-way; See Section 16.556, Manufactured Home Park Ap-
plication. [ Moved here from A, 7, below. ] 

6. Public utility structures: Lot area shall be adequate to contain all proposed struc-
tures within the required yard setbacks; 

§7. Commercial use: five thousand ( 5,000 ) square feet; [ Moved here from A, 5, 
above.] 

8. All other uses: five thousand ( 5,000 ) square feet. 

B. Minimum Yard Setbacks Requirements. All principal and accessory structures 
shall maintain the following minimum yard setbacks: 

1. Single family and two-family (duplex) dwellings: 
a. Front yard: 15 feet to the structure wall and twenty ( 20 ) feet to the garage 

door, 
2b. Rear yard: 

/. One to one-and-one-half 1.5 stories: ten-( 10 ) feet to the structure wall and 20 
feet to the garage door; 

ii. Two or more stories: fifteen ( 15 ) feet to the structure wall and 20 feet to the 
garage door; 

3c. Side yard (interior): five 5 feet to the structure wall; 
4d. Side yard adjacent to a street: twenty (20) 15 feet to the structure wall and 20 

feet to the garage door; 
e. For attached single family dwellings, see Section 16.220.110, Attached Dwel-

lings. 

2. Multi-family and non-residential structures: 
a. Front yard: 20 feet to the structure wall and 20 feet to the garage door; 
b. Rear yard: 

i. One to 1.5 stories: 10 feet to the structure wall and 20 feet to the garage 
door; 

ii. Two or more stories: 15 feet to the structure wall and 20 feet to the garage 
door; 

c. Side yard (interior): 5 feet to the structure wall; 
d. Side yard adjacent to a street: 15 feet to the structure wall and 20 feet to the 

garage door; 

C. Maximum Structure Height. 
1. Principal structure: thirty five ( 35 ) feet; 
2. Accessory structure: twonty ( 20 ) feet. 

[ Moved here from 16.56.230, C. ] 
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G3.. Height Exceptions for Public Buildings. Public or quasi-public buildings, religious 
buildings houses of worship, hospitals, and educational institutions when permitted in a 
zone the R-3 District may be constructed to a height not to exceed 1.75 times the 
height limit for the zene district, provided the required yards are increased one foot for 
each two feet of additional building height above the height regulation for the zone dis-
trict. 
(Ord. 97-14 § 3 (part), 1997; Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.103.04, 1993) 

[ Moved here from 16.96.030, B, Standards for Lots or Parcels - Lot Width and Depth. ] 
BD. Lot Width and Depth. The depth of a lot or parcel shall not be more than two and 

one-half times the width of the lot or parcel, with the following exceptions: 
1. Individual lots or parcels for townhouse units shall not be less than twenty ( 20 ) 

feet in width. Lot or parcel depth may vary, but shall be adequate to provide a minimum 
of three hundred ( 300 ) square feet of semiprivate outdoor living space for each unit. 

2. Individual lots or parcels for single-family attached dwelling units shall not be de-
signed so that lot depth is not greater more than three and one-half times the lot or par-
cel width. 

3. Lots or P parcels created for public utility uses shall be exempt from the width-to-
depth ratio provisions. 

16.21.050 16.220.070 Development standards. 
AW-d Development in the R-3 é District shall comply with the applicable provisions of 

Chapter 16.56 of this title Section 16.310, General Standards, and other applicable 
sections . In addition, the following specific standards shall apply: 

A. Off-Street Parking. Parking shall be as specified in Chapter comply with Section 
16.72 16.340, Off-Street Parking and Loading. 

B. Subdivisions and Partitions. Land divisions shall be reviewed in accordance with 
the provisions of Chapter 16.96. Yards and Setbacks. Yards and setbacks shall 
comply with Section 16.320, Yards and Setbacks. [ Moved here from G, below. ] 

[ "C" moved to "E" below. ] 
—C. Multifamily residential uses shall comply with the following standards: 
——Mul t i fami ly developments shall be subject to the site development procedures in 
Chapter 16.92. 
—2. A minimum of twenty five (25) percent of the gross site area shall be used for 
landscaping, buffering and outdoor recreation areas. All required yard areas adjacent to 
a street shall be landscaped, excepting a road devoted to off-street parking, drives and 
walkways. 
—3. All multifamily residential structures within a development shall maintain a mini-
mum horizontal separation distance of fifteen (15) feet. 
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—4. Access points to public streets shall minimize traffic congestion and avoid directing 
traffic onto local access streets. 
——Landscaping shall moot or exceed the following standards: 
—eh—A minimum of twenty five (25) percent of the gross site area shall bo landscaped. 
Such landscaping may includo buffer areas or outdoor recreation facilities. 
—b. All required yards adjacent to a street shall be landscaped, save that portion de-
veloped and used for off-street parking. Such landscaping may be counted in meeting 
requirements of subsection (C)(5)(a) of this section. 
—g-.—Refuse areas shall be screened within an enclosed area. 

[ "D" moved to "F" below. ] 
D. Commercial uses shall comply with the following standards: 

—1. Any outside storage space maintained in the R-3 district shall be enclosed by a 
sight obscuring fence not less than three feet high and capable of attaining a height of 
six feet. 
—2. Access points to public streets shall minimize traffic congestion and avoid directing 
traffic onto local access streets. 
—&—Off-street parking for commercial uses shall bo provided in accordance with the 
standards of Chapter 16.72. 
—4. A minimum of ten (10) percent of the gross site area shall be devoted to landscap-
ing in commercial developments. 
——Commerc ia l uses in the R-3 district shall be subject to the site development review 
procedures of Chapter 16.92. 

EC. Signs. Signs shall conform to comply with the requirements of Section 16.56.220 
16.395, Signs. 

[ D moved here from 16.56.240. ] 
D. Single f Family d Dwelling Design s Standards. All new single-family dwellings , ( 

including manufactured homes on individual lots and parcels ) , constructed , located 
or relocated onto individual lots or parcels, shall contain at least three of the following 
design elements on the side elevation of the home dwelling which fronts the street , 
except a side or rear elevation which fronts a street: 

A1. Dormer(s) or gable(s); 
B2. Cupola(s); 
G3.Bay or bow window(s); 
Q4. Exterior shutters; 
E5. Recessed entry or entries; 
£6. Front porch at least one hundred (100) square feet in area; 
G7.Covered porch entry or entries; and 
J48. Pillars or posts in the front entry or entries. 
9. Eave(s) (minimum 6 inches). 
10. Off-set(s) on building face or roof (minimum 16 inches). 

(Ord. 2001-7 § 4, 2001) 
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[ "E" moved from "C," above, with amendments shown. ] 
QE. Multifamily Residential. Multifamily residential uses , including a residen-

tial care facility, shall comply with the following standards: 
1. Multifamily developments , including a residential care facility, shall be subject 

to the site development procedures in Chapter 16.92 provisions of Section 16.568, 
Site Development Review. 

2. Landscaping. 
a. A minimum of twenty-five ( 25 ) percent of the gross site area shall be used for 

landscaping, buffering and outdoor recreation areas landscaped. The landscaping 
may include buffer areas or outdoor recreation facilities. 

b. All required yard areas adjacent to a street shall be landscaped, excepting a road 
devoted to off-street parking, drives and walkways except for an off-street parking 
area provided a minimum 5 foot landscape strip abuts the yard area adjacent to a 
street. 

3. Building Separation. All multifamily residential structures within a multi-
structure development shall maintain a minimum horizontal separation distance of at 
least fifteen ( 15 ) feet. 

4. Street Access. Access points to public streets shall minimize traffic congestion 
and avoid directing traffic onto local access not access a designated collector or ar-
terial streets if access to a local street is available. 

—Landscaping shall meet or exceed the following standards: 
—a. A minimum of twenty-five (25) percent of the gross site area shall be landscaped. 
Such landscaping may include buffer areas or outdoor recreation facilities. 
—b. All required yards adjacent to a street shall be landscaped, save that portion de 
veloped and used for off-street parking. Such landscaping may be counted in meeting 
requirements of subsection (C)(5)(a) of this section. [ Subsection 5 is incorporated into 
Subsection 2, above. ] 

g5. Refuse. Refuse areas shall be screened within an enclosed area by a 100 per-
cent sight obscuring fence or wall at least 5 feet in height. The fence or wall may 
be screened by an evergreen hedge at least 3 feet in height and capable of attain-
ing a height of at least 5 feet. 

6. Residential Care Facility. An applicant proposing a residential care facility 
shall provide the City a copy of the application and supporting documentation for 
state licensing of the facility, except for information which is exempt from public 
disclosure under ORS 192.410 to 192.505. The City Manager, or designee, may de-
termine that independent proof of the same conditions that have been required by 
the Department of Human Services under ORS 418.205 to 418.327 for licensing of 
a residential care facility is not required to be submitted. [ Per ORS 197.670(1 )(b) 
which refers to 197.667(4). ] 

[ "F" moved from "D," above, with amendments shown. ] 
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DF. Commercial uses shall comply with the following standards: 
1. Any o Outside storage space areas maintained in the R-3 district shall be ©fh 

closed screened by a 100 percent sight-obscuring fence or wall at least 5 feet in 
height not less than three feet high and capable of attaining a height of six feet. The 
fence or wall may be screened by an evergreen hedge at least 3 feet in height and 
capable of attaining a height of at least 5 feet. 

2. Street Access. Vehicle A access points to public streets shall minimize traffic 
congestion , maximize safety, and avoid directing trafficc onto local access shall not 
access designated collector and arterial streets if access to a local street is availa-
ble. 

—Off-street parking for commercial uses shall bo provided in accordance with the 
standards of Chapter 16.72 . [ Deleted here because it's covered in 16.220.070, A, 
above.] 

43. A minimum of ten ( 10 ) percent of the gross site area shall be devoted to 
landscaping in commercial developments landscaped. The landscaping may include 
buffer areas. 

54. Commercial and non-residential uses in the R-3 d District shall be subject to the 
provisions of Section 16.568, s Site d Development F Review procedures of Chapter 
16.92 , and other applicable sections . 

[ F moved to 16.220.100, below.] 
F. No manufactured home or conventionally built home which has been previously 

occupied at another location shall be located on an individual lot in the R 3 zone. 

[ G Moved to B, above. ] 
G. Yards and Lots. Yards and lots shall conform to the standards in Chapter 16.56. 

(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.103.05, 1993) 

[ Moved here from 16.56.100 and amended. See the R-1 and R-2 Districts for limitations 
on buildings in those districts. ] 
16.220.080 Limitation on buildings. 

In the R-1, R-2 and R-3 zone District there shall be ©f4y no more than one main 
building on a lot or parcel, except in the case where multifamily dwellings tmrts or 
commercial buildings are built in an R 2 zone; then tho lot area requirements for multi-
family dwellings shall apply. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.401.07, 1993) 

16.220.090 Redevelopment plan. 
A. A redevelopment plan shall be included with a land use application or, if no 

land use application is required, the building permit application, for development 
on a lot or parcel with a remaining undeveloped portion of more than one acre. 
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B. The redevelopment plan shall show how the remaining undeveloped portion 
of the property could be developed in the future consistent with the requirements 
of the R-3 District and other applicable sections. 

C. The redevelopment plan may be revised or modified at the time of future de-
velopment provided the revised plan complies with the applicable requirements of 
the R-3 District and other applicable sections. 

[ Moved here from 16.24.050, F. ] 
16.220.100 Dwelling Relocation. 

No manufactured home , modular home, or conventionally built home which has 
been previously occupied at another location shall be located on an individual lot or par-
cel, or in a manufactured home park, in the R-3 District. 

[ Moved here from 16.56.160. ] 
16.220.110 A ttached dwellings. 

This category is limited to A single-family homos, located dwelling on an individual 
platted lots or parcel and attached at a common wall to an adjacent home single fami-
ly dwelling on its own individual lot or parcel at a common wall . Where permitted, 
attached dwelling units shall meet the following use and development standards: 

A. Permitted Development. Up to No more than three number 7 contiguous dwel-
lings may be built contiguous with a common wall on one 1 or betk 2 sides of a sepa 
rate platted lot with one dwelling per lot . There is no minimum length for the common 

B. Setbacks. 
1. Attached single family dwellings units shall comply with the setback requirements 

for the front yard, rear yard and yard adjacent to a street in the applicable zone. 
2. Interior side yard requirements of the applicable zone shall be met when any part 

of an exterior wall faces, but is not contiguous to, a side lot line. Otherwise, the interior 
side yard requirements shall not apply. 

C. Accessory Buildings. The provisions of this section apply to accessory as well as 
and main buildings. 
(Ord. 97-14 § 1, 1997: Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.211.04, 1993) 

16.225 Not used. 
16.230 Not used. 
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Page not used. 
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Chapter 16.28 Section 16.235 Commercial District (C) 
COMMERCIAL (C) DISTRICT 
Sections: 
16.28.010—Purpose. 
16.28.020—Pormittod usos. 
16.28.030—Conditional uses. 
16.28.040—Small-scale manufacturing. 
16.28.050—Dimensional standards. 
16.28.060—Development standards. 
16.235.010 Purpose. 
16.235.020 Permitted uses. 
16.235.030 Conditional uses. 
16.235.035 Small-scale manufacturing. 
16.235.040 Density standard. 
16.235.050 Not used. 
16.235.060 Dimensional standards. 
16.235.070 Development standards. 
16.235.080 Not used. 
16.235.090 Redevelopment plan. 
16.235.100 Dwelling relocation. 

16.28.010 16.235.010 Purpose. 
The purpose of the commercial d C District is to provide areas for toe a broad range of 

commercial operations retail, office and services uses required in the central business 
district and other areas to meet the economic needs of the city and its market area. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.105.01, 1993) 

16.28.020 16.235.020 Permitted uses. 
Unless otherwise subject to conditional use provisions or requirements of this title, the 

following uses are permitted in the C zone: 
The following uses are permitted in the C District when developed under the 

applicable development standards of this title: 

A. Retail trade establishments engaged in selling goods or merchandise to the gen-
eral public for personal or household consumption such as retail groceries, hardware 
stores, department stores, gas stations, automobile service station subject to the 
provisions in Section 16.465, Service Station Standards, and sporting goods stores; 

B. Retail service establishments offering services and entertainment to the general 
public for personal or household consumption such as eating and drinking establish-
ments, motels and hotels (but excluding recreational vehicle parks and campgrounds), 
banks, real estate, and financial services; 
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C. Business service establishments engaged in rendering services to other busi-
nesses on a fee or contract basis such as building maintenance, employment services, 
and consulting services; 

D. Professional offices and clinics for medical, dental, legal, engineering and 
other professions, 

E. Wholesale trade or distribution, warehousing , and storage that is accessory and 
subordinate to a permitted use; 

F. Limited manufacturing, including the following: 
1. Bakeries, 
2. Beverage bottling plants, 
3. Machine shops, 
4. Handicraft manufacturing; 

G. Dwellings units shall be permitted subject to the following provisions: 
1. A dwelling unit may be established in a building with a permitted commercial 

use provided if it is necessary and clearly accessory and subordinate to a permitted 
commercial use. 

2. A dwelling unit not clearly accessory and subordinate to a permitted commercial 
use may be established on the second or upper floors of a permitted commercial use. 

3. A dwelling unit not clearly accessory and subordinate to a permitted commercial 
use may be established on the first floor of a commercial building use, subject to the fol-
lowing restrictions: 

a. The dwelling uf*it is located at the rear of the building. 
b. Pedestrian access to the dwelling unit is not from the front of the commercial 

building or from a public street shall be prohibited. 
c. The dwelling shall not access commercial uses located within the main structure 

building containing the commercial use. 
d. No more than ene 1 first floor apartment dwelling shall be permitted per com-

mercial building irrespective of the number of commercial spaces within the building. 
This apartment space The dwelling shall occupy no more than fifty ( 50 ) percent of the 
rear of the first floor area of the commercial building. 

H. Day nursery with less than 13 children and day care center with 13 or more 
children; 

I. Residential care homes subject to the design standards in Section 16.220.070, 
D, and residential care facilities/ , assisted living center, nursing home and conva-
lescent center, subject to the provisions of Section 16.568, Site Development Re-
view, 
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J. Public and private utility buildings and structures, including but not limited to elec-
tric substations, telephone exchanges, and communications antennas or towers , sub-
ject to the provisions of Section 16.568, Site Development Review, 

K. Publicly owned and operated facilities or structures, including government officos 
and stations, public use buildings and recreation sites Public facility and government 
use, subject to the provisions of Section 16.568, Site Development Review, 

L-.—Clinics. [ Included in D, above. ] 
(Ord. 2001 -3 § 1, 2001 ; Ord. 98-5 § 1,1998; Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.105.02, 1993) 

L. Health and fitness facility; 

M. Home occupation, subject to the provisions of Sections 16.550, Major Home 
Occupation and 16.552, Minor Home Occupation; 

N. Bed and breakfast establishment, subject to the provisions of Section 
16.415, Bed and Breakfast Establishments, and Section 16.568, Site Development 
Review; 

O. House of worship, subject to the provisions of Section 16.562, Site Devel-
opment Review; 

P. Temporary and portable uses, subject to the provisions of Section 16.572, 
Temporary and Portable Uses; and 

Q. Antennas, but not towers, related to a wireless communication facility sub-
ject to the provisions of Section 16.495, Wireless Communication Facility and Sec-
tion 16.568, Site Development Review. 

16.28.030 16.235.030 Conditional uses. 
The following uses afe may be permitted as conditional uses, provided that such usos 

are approved in accordance with Section 16.08.150 in the C District subject to obtain-
ing a conditional use permit: 

[ Moved churches to Permitted Use, 16.235.020, N, above. ] 
A. Churches and parsonages; 

B A Special care facilities, including h Hospitals 7 and sanitariums , nursing homos 
and convalescent homes ; [ Moved nursing and convalescent homes to 16.235.020, I, 
Permitted uses, above. ] 

QB. Public and private schools providing primary or secondary education; 
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OC. Except as provided in Section 16.28.040 16.235.035, any commercial ser-
vice or business activity otherwise allowed as a permitted use in the C District, involv-
ing the processing of materials which is essential to the permitted use and which 
processing of materials is conducted wholly within an enclosed building. 

ED. Government or p Public facility structures or government use. 

E. Small-scale manufacturing, subject to the standards and process in Section 
16.235.035, Small Scale Manufacturing. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.105.03, 1993) 

[ The C District in the current zone code, allows "limited manufacturing," (16.28.020, F) 
and "small scale manufacturing" (16.28.040). These two sections are independent. The 
"small scale manufacturing" (16.28.040) language is not as complete as it could be and 
is proposed to be amended as follows. ] 
16.28.0*10 16.235.035 Small-scale manufacturing. 

A. Standards. A small-scale manufacturing operation may be permitted in the com-
mercial ( C ) zone District as a conditional use provided the conditional use criteria in 
Section 16.546 and the following criteria are met that: 

1. The primary use on the property: 
a. Is a retail or wholesale use, 
b. The area involved in the manufacturing of the product does not involve 

more than 50 percent of the gross floor area of the primary use or four thousand ( 
4,000 ) square feet of gross floor area T whichever is smaller, and 

c. a processing and storage of materials is wholly within an enclosed 
building, 

2. The building and site plan layout of the manufacturing use on the site are net 
incompatible with the character of the commercial area; 

3. Ne The enclosed building shall be located no closer than sixty ( 60 ) feet to the 
center line of a public road; provided, however, that in no case shall any structure the 
enclosed building be located closer than twenty ( 20 ) feet to the right-of-way of any 
state highway or public road; 

4. There shall be a side yard of at least twenty ( 20 ) feet in width adjacent to a resi-
dential zone; 

5. There shall be a rear yard of at least twenty ( 20 ) feet in width adjacent to a resi-
dential zone; 

6. Aii The sign requirements of Section 16.56.220 16.395 are met; 
7. Aii The height requirements of the C zopib District are met; 
8. The O-off-street parking and loading requirements shall be provided for all cus-

tomers and employees of tho manufacturing business consistent with the provisions of 
Chapter 16.72 of Section 16.340 are met, and 
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9. The use shall not be objectionable in relationship to surrounding residential or 
commercial uses because of odor, dust, smoke, cinders, fumes, noise, glare, heat or vi-
bration. 

B. Process. 
1. Small-scale manufacturing uses in the commercial zone shall be reviewed in ac-

cordance with the conditional use permit criteria and procedures as specified in comply 
with Section 16.08.150 16.570, Conditional Use Permit; and 

2. Small-scale manufacturing uses in the commercial zone shall be subject to the 
criteria and procedures of comply with Section 16.568, s Site d Development f Review 
process as set forth in Chapter 16.92. 

C. The reviews in subsection B of this section shall include consideration of the stan-
dards of this section. Approval shall not be granted unless all standards of this section 
and other applicable provisions of this title are met. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.308.01, 1993) 

16.235.040 Density standard. 
The density for residential uses in the C District shall comply with the provi-

sions of Section 16.235.020, G, Permitted Uses, and be limited to no more than 5 
dwelling units per net acre. 

16.235.050 Not used. [ Lot Coverage. ] 

16.28.050 16.235.060 Dimensional standards. 
The following minimum dimensional standards shall be required for all develop-

ment in the C District, with the exception of except for small scale manufacturing 
which shall also comply with applicable standards in Section 16.235.035, and ex-
cept for modifications permitted under Sections 16.56.230, shall be required for all de-
velopment in the commercial district 16.320, Yards and Setbacks and other applica-
ble provisions of this title. 

A. Minimum lot area: No limitation; 

B. Minimum yard setbacks: 
4-.—On commercial lots adjacent to a residential zone, there shall be a setback of ten 

(10 ) feet on each front, side and rear yard area, or any yard adjacent to any public or 
private street, 

2r.—On commercial lots adjacent to any other zone, there shall be a setback of ten (10 
) feet from any public or private street; 

1. Lot or parcel abutting, or across an alley from, a residential district: 
a. Front yard: 5 feet. 
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b. Side yard: 10 feet. 
c. Rear yard: 10 feet. 

2. Lot or parcel not abutting, or across an alley from, a residential district: 
a. Front yard: 5 feet. 
b. Side yard: 0 feet. 
c. Side yard abutting a street: 5 feet. 
d. Rear yard: 0 feet. 

C. Maximum structure height: forty-five ( 45 ) feet. 

[ Moved here from 16.56.230, C. ] 
0,2.. Height Exceptions for Public Buildings. Public or quasi public buildings, religious 

buildings houses of worship, hospitals, and educational institutions when permitted in a 
zone the C District may be constructed to a height not to exceed 1.75 times the height 
limit for the zone district, provided the required yards are increased one foot for each 
two feet of additional building height above the height regulation for the zone district. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.105.04, 1993) 

16.28.060 16.235.070 Development standards. 
All developments in the commercial d C District shall comply with the applicable provi-

sions of Chapter 16.56 Section 16.310, General Standards, and other applicable 
sections, of this title. In addition, the following specific standards shall apply: 

A. Off-Street Parking. Off-street parking shall be as specified in Chapter comply with 
Section 16.72 16.340, Off-Street Parking and Loading. 

B. Signs. Signs in tho commercial district shall be subject to the provisions of comply 
with Section 16.56.220 16.395, Signs . 

C. Subdivisions and Partitions. Land divisions shall be reviewed in accordance with 
the provisions of Chapter 16.96 [ Deleted here because subdivisions, partitions and 
property line adjustments are allowed in all districts per 16.203.100, above. ] 

DC. Design Site Development Review. All new d Development and expansion 
of an existing structure or use in the commercial d C District shall be subject to the site 
development review procedures of Chapter 16.92 comply with Section 16.568, Site 
Development Review. 

ED. Outdoor Display. There shall be no outdoor display or storage of materials 
or merchandise within a designated public alleyway, roadway or sidewalk that would 
impede pedestrian , bicycle, or vehicular traffic , except during community retail sales 
events. Safety precautions shall be observed at all times. 
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[ Subsection 16.28.060, F, Manufacturing Incidental to Retail or Wholesale Use, is de-
leted here, and parts are added to 16.235.035, Small-scale Manufacturing, above. ] 

F. Manufacturing. Retail or wholesale stores or businesses shall not engage in the 
manufacturing, processing or compounding of products other than those which are clear-
ly incidental to the business conducted on the premises and provided that not more than 
fifty (50) percent of the floor area of the building is used, and such operations or prod 
ucts are not objectionable due to the generation of noise, odor, dust, smoke, vibration or 
other similar impacts. 

GE. Yards and Lets Setbacks. Yards and lets setbacks shall conform comply with 
the standards in Chapter 16.56 Section 16.320, Yards and Setbacks. 

HF. Landscaping. 
1. A minimum of ten ( 10 ) percent of the gross site area shall be devoted to 

landscaping landscaped. Areas not containing buildings, parking areas or drive-
ways shall be landscaped. 

2. Screening shall be provided consistent with provisions in Section 16.330, 
Screening (fences, walls and hedges). 

[ Subsection 3 proposed in accordance with Senate Bill 806 passed and signed by the 
Governor in the 2011 Legislative Session. ] 

3. Xeriscaping may be installed on landscaped areas of a property that are not 

otherwise set aside, dedicated or used to comply with a rule or regulation regard-

a. Stormwater management, 
b. The preservation of natural habitat and tree canopy, or 
c. The control of invasive plant species. 

[ Moved to 16.235.100, Dwelling Relocation. ] 
I. No manufactured home or conventionally built home which has been previously oc-

cupied at another location shall be located on an individual lot in the R-1 zone. 
(Ord. 2001-7 § 1, 2001; Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.105.05, 1993) 

G. Storage. Outside storage areas shall be screened by a 100 percent sight-
obscuring fence or wall at least 5 feet in height. The fence or wall may be 
screened by an evergreen hedge at least 3 feet in height and capable of attaining a 
height of 5 feet. 

H. Street Access. Vehicle access points to public streets shall minimize traffic 
congestion, maximize safety, and shall not access designated collector and ar-
terial streets if access to a local street is available. 
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I. Residential Care Facility. An applicant proposing a residential care facility 
shall provide the City a copy of the application and supporting documentation for 
state licensing of the facility, except for information which is exempt from public 
disclosure under ORS 192.410 to 192.505. The City Manager, or designee, may de-
termine that independent proof of the same conditions that have been required by 
the Department of Human Services under ORS 418.205 to 418.327 for licensing of 
a residential care facility is not required to be submitted. [ Per ORS 197.670(1 )(b) 
which refers to 197.667(4). ] 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.103.05, 1993) 

16.235.080 Not used. [ Limitations on buildings. ] 

16.235.090 Redevelopment plan. 
A. A redevelopment plan shall be included with a land use application or, if no 

land use application is required, a building permit application, for development on 
a lot or parcel with a remaining undeveloped portion of more than one acre. 

B. The redevelopment plan shall show how the remaining undeveloped portion 
of the property could be developed in the future consistent with the requirements 
of the C District and other applicable sections. 

C. The redevelopment plan may be revised or modified at the time of future de-
velopment provided the revised plan complies with the applicable requirements of 
the C District and other applicable sections. 

[ Moved here from 16.28.060, I. ] 
16.235.100 Dwelling Relocation. 

No manufactured home , modular home, or conventionally built home which has 
been previously occupied at another location shall be located on an individual lot or par-
cel in the R-1 zone C District. 

16.240 Not used. 
16.245 Not used. 

October 20, 2011, Post 11/17 Hearing Mark-up Copy Page 84 



Chapter 16.32 Section 16.250 Industrial District (I) 
INDUSTRIAL (I) DISTRICT 

Sections: 
16.32.010—Purpose. 
16.32.020—Pormittod usos. 
16.32.030—Conditional uses. 
16.32.040—Dimensional standards. 
16.32.050—Development standards. 
16.250.010 Purpose. 
16.250.020 Permitted uses. 
16.250.030 Conditional uses. 
16.250.040 Not used. 
16.250.050 Not used. 
16.250.060 Dimensional standards. 
16.250.070 Development standards. 
16.250.080 Not used. 
16.250.090 Redevelopment plan. 
16.250.100 Dwelling relocation. 

16.32.010 16.250.010 Purpose. 
The purpose of the I é District is to provide areas for general industrial activities uses 

which do not produce excessive odor, dust, smoke, cinders, fumes, noise, glare, 
heat or vibration smoke, dust, noise, vibration, smell or harmful substance to meet the 
economic needs of the city and its market area. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.106.01, 1993) 

16.32.020 16.250.020 Permitted uses. 
Unless otherwise subject to conditional use provisions or requirements of this title, the 

following uses are permitted in the industrial zone: 
The following uses are permitted in the I District when developed under the ap-

plicable development standards of this title: 
A. Establishments engaged in manufacturing processing, packing, assembly, distri 

bution, repair, finishing or refinishing, testing, fabrication, research and development, 
warehousing, and servicing activities.—Examples of usos that would be appropriate in 
elude: aircraft or auto parts, bottling plants, bakery products, communication equipment, 
drugs, fabricated textile products, office machines, building materials, recycling centers, 
and motor freight terminals. 

B. Land extensive commercial activities such as automobile sales and service, auto-
mobile or R.V. sales, lumber yards, warehouse and storage activities. 

A. Manufacturing, assembly, and secondary processing uses: 
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1. Food processing, including canning, freezing, drying, dairy products and 
similar food processing and preserving; beverage bottling facility, including wa-
rehousing and distribution, but excluding processes which involve the slaughter 
or processing of animals. 

2. Textile mill products including apparel and other finished products made 
from fabrics and similar materials. 

3. Lumber and wood products, including primary wood processing and cabinet 
shop. 

4. Printing, publishing, and allied industries. 
5. Rubber and miscellaneous plastics. 
6. Leather and leather goods, excluding leather tanning and finishing. 
7. Cement, glass, clay and stone products manufacturing. 
8. Fabricated metal products, including welding, blacksmith and machine 

shop. 
9. Electrical and electronic equipment, machinery and supplies, but excluding 

storage batteries and primary batteries. 
10. Measuring, analyzing, and controlling instruments; photographic, medical, 

and optical goods; watches and clocks. 
11. Freight terminals, including loading docks, storage, warehousing and 

wholesale distribution. 
12. Wholesale trade and distribution facilities, but excluding trade and distribu-

tion involving: 
a. Scrap and waste material; 
b. Farm-product raw materials; 
c. Chemicals and allied products; and 
d. Petroleum and petroleum products. 

13. Similar establishments, not specifically defined or excluded, engaged in 
manufacturing, processing, packing, assembly, distribution, repair, finishing or 
refinishing, fabrication, testing, research and development, warehousing and ser-
vicing facilities. 

B. Commercial uses: 
1. Automobile service station subject to the provisions in Section 16.465, Ser-

vice Station Standards; 
2. Automotive electric motor repair, auto parts retail and wholesale sales; 
3. Automotive body shop; 
4. Mini-warehouse (self service storage facility); 
5. Lumber yard and supplies for lumber, stone, masonry or metal contractors; 
6. Trade contracting facilities, such as floor laying, building equipment, maso-

nry and stone, plumbing, electrical, metal work and painting; 
7. Tractor, farm equipment, heavy construction equipment, and logging 

equipment, sales, service, repair and rental; 
8. Machinery sales, service, repair and rental; 
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9. Automobile, truck, trailer and recreational vehicle sales, service, repair and 
rental; 

10. Boat and marine accessory sales, service, repair and rental; 
11. Motorcycle sales, service, repair and rental; 
12. Towing service; and 
13. Manufactured home sales. 

(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.106.02, 1993) 

C. Home occupation, subject to the provisions of Sections 16.550, Major Home 
Occupation Application, and 16.552, Minor Home Occupation Application. 

D. Public facility and government use. 

E. Private or public recreation facility. 

F. Wireless communication facility. 

16.32.030 16.250.040 Conditional uses. 
A. The following uses may be permitted in the industrial d I District when authorized 

by the planning commission pursuant to Section 16.08.150 subject to obtaining a con-
ditional use permit. 

1. The following industrial uses: 
a. Extraction and p Processing of minerals, rock, or other earth products 7 ; 
b. Automotive recycling center, dismantling, wrecking and salvage yard T ; 
c. Fuel oil, gas, ethanol, diesel, and bio-diesel distribution 7 ; 
d. Manufacturing, processing or storage of explosive, flammable or toxic products; 
e. Battery manufacture, sales and service; and 
f. Feed and seed facilities, grain elevators and storage; including agricultural 

chemicals, fertilizer, insecticide storage and distribution. 
2. The following commercial uses provided the criteria in 16.250.040, B, are met 

in addition to the criteria in Section 16.546, Conditional Use Permit. 
a. Banks 7 ; 
b. Convenience grocery store (under two thousand fivo hundred ( less than 2,500 

square feet in size) gross floor area 7 ; 
c. Delicatessen shops 7 ; 
d. Post offices T ; 
e. Restaurants, excluding drive-in , drive-through and drive-up restaurants T ; 
f. Taverns, bars, cocktail lounges T ; 
g. Day nursery of less than 13 children and day care center of 13 or more child-

ren; and 
§h. Other uses determined by the planning commission to be of similar character to 

those specified above. 
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B. In addition to the criteria of Section 16.08.150 16.546, Conditional Use Permits, 
these commercial uses in A, 2, above, shall not be approved unless the proposal satis-
fies the following specific criteria: 

1. There is a demonstrated need in the i /ndustrial District area for such a the use; 
2. The use will primarily service i /ndustrial District area customers, and the use will 

not generate substantial customer traffic from outside the Industrial District area; 
3. Traffic will not be generated by the use which would substantially hinder or impair 

industrial truck circulation in the area; and 
4. There is no suitable e Commercial District land nearby. 

(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.106.03, 1993) 

16.250.050 Not used. [ Lot Coverage. ] 

16.32.040 16.250.060 Dimensional standards. 
The following minimum dimensional standards shall be required for all develop-

ment in the I District, with the exception of except for modifications allowed under 
Section 16.56.230, shall be required for all development in the industrial district 
16.320, Yards and Setbacks, and Section 16.465, Service Stations. 

A. Lot Size Dimensions: -
1. Minimum lot area: five thousand ( 5,000 ) square feet; 
2. Minimum lot width: fifty ( 50 ) feet , except for lots for public utilities where the 

minimum lot width is zero. 

B. Setback Requirements Minimum yard setbacks. 
4^—Front yard: twenty ( 20 ) feet; 

—Or.—Side yard: none; 
— — S i d e yard adjacent to residential zone: fifteen ( 15 ) feet; 
—A-.—Side yard adjacent to a street: twenty ( 20 ) f ee t ; . 
—5-.—Rear yard: none; 
— — R e a r yard adjacent to residential zone: twenty-five ( 25 ) feet; 
—7-,—Rear yard adjacent to a street: twenty ( 20 ) feet. 

1. Lot or parcel abutting, or across an alley from, a residential district: 
a. Front yard: 20 feet. 
b. Side yard: 15 feet. 
c. Rear yard: 25 feet. 
Lot or parcel not abutting, or across an alley from, a residential district: 
a. Front yard: 20 feet. 
b. Side yard: 0 feet. 
c. Side yard abutting a street: 20 feet. 
d. Rear yard: 0 feet. 
e. Rear yard abutting a street: 20 feet. 
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C.The m Maximum building structure height: is eighty ( 80 ) feet. 

[ Moved here from 16.56.230, C. ] 
G2.. Height Exceptions for Public Buildings. Public or quasi -public buildings, religious 

buildings houses of worship, hospitals, and educational institutions when permitted in a 
zene the I District may be constructed to a height not to exceed 1.75 times the height 
limit for the zene district, provided the required yards are increased one foot for each 
two feet of additional building height above the height regulation for the zone district. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.106.04, 1993) 

16.32.050 16.250.070 Development standards. 
All development in the industrial I District shall comply with the applicable provisions 

of Chapter 16.56 Section 16.310, General Standards, and other applicable sections 
of this title. In addition, the following specific standards shall apply: 

A. Off-Street Parking. Off-street parking in the industrial district shall conform to the 
standards of—Chapter comply with Section 16.72 16.340, Off-Street Parking and 
Loading. 

B. Signs. Signs in the industrial district shall conform to the provisions of comply 
with Section 16.56.220 16.395, Signs. 

[ Moved to E, below. ] 
C. Minimum Landscaped Area. All development in the industrial district shall provide 

a minimum landscaped area equal to ten (10 ) percent of the gross site area. 

D. Subdivisions and Partitions. Land divisions shall be reviewed in accordance with 
the provisions of Chapter 16.96 [ Moved to 16.203.110, Uses Permitted in All Zones, 
above. ] 

EC. Design Site Development Review. All new d Development or expansion of exist 
ing structure or use in the industrial d I District shall be subject to the site development 
review procedures of Chapter 16.92 comply with Section 16.568, Site Development 
Review. 

FD Yards and Lets Setbacks. All new development Yards and setbacks shall comp-
ly with the yard and lot standards in Chapter 16.56 Section 16.320, Yards and Set-
backs. (Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.106.05, 1993) 

QE. Minimum Landscaped Area . All development in the industrial district shall pro 
vide a Landscaping. 

1. A minimum landscaped area equal to ten ( of 10 ) percent of the gross site area 
shall be landscaped. 
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2. Screening shall be provided consistent with provisions in Section 16.330, 
Screening (fences, walls and hedges). 

[ Subsection 3 proposed in accordance with Senate Bill 806 passed and signed by the 
Governor in the 2011 Legislative Session. ] 

3. Xeriscaping may be installed on landscaped areas of a property that are not 

otherwise set aside, dedicated or used to comply with a rule or regulation regard-

a. Stormwater management, 
b. The preservation of natural habitat and tree canopy, or 
c. The control of invasive plant species. 

F. Storage. Outside storage areas shall be screened by a 100 percent sight-
obscuring fence or wall at least 6 feet in height. The fence or wall may be 
screened by an evergreen hedge at least 3 feet in height and capable of attaining a 
height of 5 feet. 

G. Street Access. Vehicle access points to public streets shall minimize traffic 
congestion, maximize safety, and shall not access designated collector and ar-
terial streets if access to a local street is available. 

16.250.080 Not used. 

16.250.090 Redevelopment plan. 
A. A redevelopment plan shall be included with a land use application or, if no 

land use application is required, the building permit application for development 
on a lot or parcel with a remaining undeveloped portion of more than one acre. 

B. The redevelopment plan shall show how the remaining undeveloped portion 
of the lot or parcel could be developed in the future consistent with the require-
ments of the I District and other applicable sections. 

C. The redevelopment plan may be revised or modified at the time of future de-
velopment provided the revised plan complies with the applicable requirements of 
the I District and other applicable sections. 

[ Moved here from 16.88.020, B, 6. ] 
16.250.100 Dwelling Relocation. 

No manufactured home, modular home, or conventionally built home which has 
been previously occupied at another location shall be located on an individual lot 
or parcel in the I District. 

16.255 Not used. 
16.260 Not used. 
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Chapter 16.36 Section 16.265 Public Facilities District (PF) 
PUBLIC FACILITIES (PF) DISTRICT 

Sections: 
16.36.010—Purpose. 
16.36.020—Pormittod uses. 
16.36.030—Conditional usos. 
16.36.0^10—Dimensional standards. 
16.36.050—Development standards. 
16.265.010 Purpose. 
16.265.020 Permitted uses. 
16.265.030 Conditional uses. 
16.265.040 Not used. 
16.265.050 Not used. 
16.265.060 Dimensional standards. 
16.265.070 Development standards. 
16.265.080 Not used. 
16.265.090 Redevelopment plan. 

16.36.010 16.265.010 Purpose. 
The purpose of the PF ë District is to recognize existing public facility land uses and to 

provide for the development of future public facility services land uses. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.107.01, 1993) 

16.36.020 16.265.020 Permitted uses. 
Unless otherwise subject to conditional use provisions or requirements of this titlo, the 

following uses are permitted in the public facility (PF) zono: 
The following uses are permitted in the PF District when developed under the 

applicable development standards of this title: 

A. Public and private utility buildings and structures, including electric substations, 
telephone exchanges, and communications antennas or towers; 

B. Publicly owned and operated facilities or structures, including government offices 
and stations, and public use buildings; 

C. Governmental, educational, administrative, or public facility uses including , but 
not limited to the following: 

1. Public parks and recreation areas, 
2. Public schools, 
3. Public storage yards for machinery, equipment and other materials, 
4. Sewer treatment and lagoon areas. 
D. Cemetery. 
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E. Wireless communication facility subject to the provisions of Section 16.495, 
Wireless Communications Facility, and Section 16.568, Site Development Review. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.107.02, 1993) 

16.36.030 16.265.030 Conditional uses. 
The following uses may be permitted in the PF d District whon authorized by the plan 

ning commission pursuant to Section 16.08.150: subject to obtaining a conditional 
use permit. 

A. Public airport or heliport. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.107.03, 1993) 

16.265.040 Not used. [ Density standard. ] 
16.265.050 Not used. [ Lot coverage. ] 

16.36.040 16.265.060 Dimensional standards. 
The following minimum dimensional standards apply shall be required for all de-

velopment in the PF District f , except for modifications permitted under Section 
16.320, Yards and Setbacks. 

A. Lot Size Dimensions. 
1. Minimum lot area: five thousand ( 5,000 ) square feet; 
2. Minimum lot width: fifty ( 50 ) feet , except for lots for public utilities where the 

minimum lot width is zero. 

B. Setback Requirements Minimum yard setbacks. 
A-.—Front yard: twenty ( 20 ) feet; 

—Sr.—Side yard: none; 
—&—Side yard adjacent to residential zone: fifteen ( 15 ) feet; 
—4-,—Side yard adjacent to a street: twenty ( 20 ) f ee t ; . 
— — R e a r yard: none; 
—&—Rear yard adjacent to residential zone: fiftoon ( 15 ) feet; 
—7-.—Rear yard adjacent to a street: twenty ( 20 ) feet. 

1. Lot or parcel abutting, or across an alley from, a residential district: 
a. Front yard: 20 feet. 
b. Side yard: 15 feet. 
c. Rear yard: 15 feet. 
Lot or parcel not abutting, or across an alley from, a residential district: 
a. Front yard: 20 feet. 
b. Side yard: 0 feet. 
c. Side yard abutting a street: 20 feet. 
d. Rear yard: 0 feet. 
e. Rear yard abutting a street: 20 feet. 
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C. The m Maximum building height : is thirty-five ( 35) 45 feet. 

[ Moved here from 16.56.230, C. ] 
G2.. Height Exceptions for Public Buildings. Public or quasi public buildings, religious 

buildings, and educational institutions when permitted in a zone the PF District may be 
constructed to a height not to exceed 1.75 times the height limit for the zene district, 
provided the required yards are increased one foot for each two feet of additional build-
ing height above the height regulation for the zene district. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.107.04, 1993) 

16.36.050 16.265.070 Development standards. 
All development in the PF 4 District shall comply with the applicable provisions of 

Chapter 16.56 Section 16.10, General Standards, and other applicable sections ef 
this title. In addition, the following specific standards shall apply: 

A. Off-Street Parking. Off-street parking in the PF district shall conform to the stan 
dards of Chapter comply with Section 16.72 16.340, Off-Street Parking and Loading 

B. Signs. Signs in the PF district shall conform to the provisions of comply with Sec-
tion 16.56.220 16.395, Signs. 

C. Subdivisions and Partitions. Land divisions shall be reviewed in accordance with 
the provisions of Chapter 16.96. [ Moved to 16.203.110, Uses Permitted in All Zones, 
above.] 

DC. Design Site Development Review. All new d Development or expansion of an 
existing structure or use in the PF d District shall be subject to the site development re-
view procedures of Chapter 16.92 comply with Section 16.562, Site Development 
Review. 

ED. Yards and Lets Setbacks. Yards and lets setbacks shall conform comply with 
the standards in Chapter 16.56 Section 16.320, Yards and Setbacks. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.107.05, 1993) 

E. Landscaping. A minimum of 10 percent of the gross site area shall be 
landscaped. Screening shall be provided consistent with provisions in Section 
16.330, Screening (fences, walls and hedges). 

F. Storage. Outside storage areas shall be screened by a 100 percent sight-
obscuring fence or wall at least 6 feet in height. The fence or wall may be 
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screened by an evergreen hedge at least 3 feet in height and capable of attaining a 
height of 6 feet. 

G. Street Access. Vehicle access points to public streets shall minimize traffic 
congestion, maximize safety, and shall not access designated arterial streets if 
access to a collector or local street is available. 

16.265.080 Not used. [ Limitations on buildings. ] 

16.265.090 Not used. [ Redevelopment plan. ] 

[ Moved here from 16.88.020, B, 6. ] 
16.265.100 Dwelling Relocation. 

No manufactured home or conventionally built home which has been previously 
occupied at another location shall be located on an individual lot or parcel in the 
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PF District. 
Chapter 16.40 Section 16.270 Urban Transitional District (UT) 
URBAN TRANSITIONAL (UT) DISTRICT 

Sections: 
16.-10.010—Purpose. 
16.40.020—Permitted usos. 
16.40.030—Conditional uses. 
16.40.0'10—Dimensional standards. 
16.40.050—Development standards. 
16.270.010 Purpose. 
16.270.020 Permitted uses. 
16.270.030 Conditional uses. 
16.270.040 Density Standard. 
16.270.050 Not used. 
16.270.060 Dimensional standards. 
16.270.070 Development standards. 
16.270.080 Limitations on buildings. 
16.270.090 Redevelopment plan. 
16.270.100 Dwelling relocation. 

16.40.010 16.270.010 Purpose. 
The purpose of the UT d District is: 
A. To retain undeveloped lands in large, easily developed developable parcels until 

the need for development compatible with the comprehensive plan designation is shown 
demonstrated and public services and facilities can be provided. Conversion to urban 
use a zoning district consistent with the comprehensive plan designation for the prop-
erty shall be accomplished through a zone change procedure pursuant to the provisions 
ef process consistent with Section 16.08.140 16.582, Zone Map Change, 

B. To encourage agriculture as the primary use of such lands until conversion to wf-
ban use is shown to be necessary a zoning district consistent with the comprehen-
sive plan designation for the property. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.108.01, 1993) 

16.40.020 16.270.020 Permitted uses. 
Unless otherwise subject to conditional use provisions or requirements of this title, the 

following uses are permitted in the UT zone: 
The following uses are permitted in the UT District when developed under the 

applicable development standards of this title: 
A. Farm use; 

B. Public or private park or open space; 
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C. Single-family dwelling , detached, on one lot or parcel, subject to the design 
standards in Section 16.270.070, D, and a manufactured home on one lot or parcel, 
subject to the design standards in Section 16.390, Manufactured Home Standards 
including manufactured homes on individual lots, subject to the provisions of Section 
16.88.020; 

D. Accessory building or use; structures which comply with the following: 
1. Constructed of roofing and siding materials which are similar to that 

of the dwelling on the site; 
2. Less than 20 feet in height; and 
3. Located in a side or rear yard. 

E. Home occupations, subject to the provisions of Chapter 16.76 Sections 16.550, 
Major Home Occupation Application, or 16.552, Minor Home Occupation Applica-
tion t ; 

F. Day nursery with less than 13 children; and 

G. Residential care home, subject to the design standards in Section 
16.270.070, D. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.108.02, 1993) 

16.40.030 16.270.030 Conditional uses. 
The following uses may be permitted in the UT d District when authorized by the plan-

ning commission pursuant to Section 16.08.150: subject to obtaining a conditional 
use permit. 

A. Aircraft landing facilities/; 

B. Cemeteries/; 

C. Public utility structures facility or government use, 

D. Bed and breakfast establishment subject to the provisions of Section 16.415, 
Bed and Breakfast Establishment; 

E. Kennel s. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.108.03, 1993) 

16.270.040 Density standard. 
The maximum allowed density is 1 dwelling unit per 40 gross acres. 

16.250.050 Not used. [ Lot coverage. ] 
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16.40.040 16.270.060 Dimensional standards. 
A. Minimum Lot Area. 
1. Public or private parks or open space: three 1 acres; 
2. Public facility structure s: lot area shall be large enough to contain all proposed 

structures within required yard setbacks; 
3. All other uses: forty ( 40 ) acres. 

B. Minimum Yard Setback Requirements. 
1. All structures shall maintain the following minimum yard setbacks: 
a. Front yard: #fty-( 5 0 ) feet; 
b. Rear yard: twenty five ( 25 ) feet; 
c. Side yard: 
i. Residential use: twenty ( 20 ) feet, 
M. Agricultural buildings: fifty-( 50 ) feet. 
Or.—Detached accessory structures shall be located within the rear yard area. [ Cov-

ered in 16.270.020, D, above. ] 

C. Maximum Structure Height. 
1. Agricultural structures : shall not exceed forty ( 40 ) feet. in height except for : 
2. s Silos, antennas, water tanks, ventilators, chimneys, wind generators and other 

such structures which shall not bo subject to the height limitations of this title : 100 feet. 
3. The maximum height for all other structures , except accessory structures, is 

thirty five ( 35 ) feet. 

[ Moved here from 16.56.230, C. ] 
G4. Height Exceptions for Public Buildings. Public or quasi-public buildings, religious 

buildings, and educational institutions when permitted in a zone the UT District may be 
constructed to a height not to exceed 1.75 times the height limit for the zone district, 
provided the required yards are increased one foot for each two feet of additional build-
ing height above the height regulation for the zone district. 

16.40.050 16.270.070 Development standards. 
All development in the UT d District shall comply with the applicable provisions of 

Chapter 16.56 Section 16.310, General Standards, and other applicable sections ef 
this title. In addition, the following specific standards shall apply: 

A. Off-Street Parking. Parking shall be as specified in Chapter comply with Section 
16.72 16.340, Off-Street Parking and Loading . 

B. Subdivisions and Partitions. 
—1. The subdivision of property shall not be permitted in the UT district. 
—3r.—Land partitions shall meet the requirements of Chapter 16.96. 
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OS. Yards and Lots Setbacks. Yards and lots setbacks shall conform comply 
with the standards in Chapter 16.56 Section 16.320, Yards and Setbacks . 

C. Signs. Signs shall conform to the requirements of Section 16.56.220 16.395, 
Signs. 

[ The following D is moved to B, above and amended. ] 
D. Yards and Lots. Yards and lots shall conform with the standards in Chapter 16.56. 

(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.108.05, 1993) 

[ Moved here from 16.56.100 and amended. See the R-1, R-2 and R-3 Districts for limi-
tations on buildings in those districts. ] 
16.270.080 Limitation on buildings. 

In the R 1 , R-2 and R -3 zone UT District there shall be enly no more than one main 
building on a lot or parcel except in the case where multifamily dwelling units are built in 
an R-2 zone; then the lot area requirements for multifamily dwellings shall apply. 

16.270.090 Redevelopment plan. 
A. A redevelopment plan shall be included with a land use application or, if no 

land use application is required, the building permit application, for development 
on a lot or parcel with a remaining undeveloped portion of more than one acre. 

B. The redevelopment plan shall show how the remaining undeveloped portion 
of the property could be developed in the future consistent with the requirements 
of the UT District and other applicable sections. 

C. The redevelopment plan may be revised or modified at the time of future de-
velopment provided the revised plan complies with the applicable requirements of 
the UT District and other applicable sections. 

16.270.100 Dwelling Relocation. 
No manufactured home, modular home, or conventionally built home which has 

been previously occupied at another location shall be located on an individual lot 
or parcel in the UT District. 
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Chapter 16.4 4 Section 16.275 Airport Overlay District (APO) 
AIRPORT OVERLAY DISTRICT 
Sections: 
1 6 . 0 1 0 — E s t a b l i s h e d Purpose. 
16.44.020—Compliance required. 
16.44.030—Permitted uses. 
16.44.040—Conditional uses. 
16.44.050—Application procedures. 
16.44.060—Limitations. 
16.275.010 Purpose and compliance. 
16.275.020 Permitted uses. 
16.275.030 Additional permitted uses. 
16.275.040 Airport overlay permit. 
16.275.050 Development standards. 
16.275.060 Definitions. 
16.275.070 Not used. 
16.275.080 Not used. 
16.275.090 Not used. 

16.44.010 16.275.010 Established—Purpose and compliance. 
A. Purpose. 
1. In order t To carry out the provisions of this overlay zone the APO District there 

are created and established certain airport related safety zones which include all of the 
land lying beneath the airport imaginary surfaces as they apply to the Sheridan Airport if* 
Yamhill County. Such zones are shown on the city zoning map. 

B2. Further, this overlay zone is intended t To prevent the establishment of air space 
obstructions in airport approaches and surrounding areas through height restrictions and 
other land use controls as deemed essential to protect the health, safety and welfare of 
the people of the e City of Sheridan and Yamhill County. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.109.01, 1993) 

16.44.020—Compliance required. 
B. Compliance. 
1. In addition to complying with the provisions of the primary zoning district, uses and 

activities shall comply with the provisions of this overlay zone the APO District. In the 
event of any conflict between any provisions of this overlay zone and the primary zoning 
district, the more restrictive provision shall apply. 

2. The provisions of the APO District shall apply to an airport listed by the 
Oregon Department of Aeronautics in Oregon Administrative Rule 738-090-
0030(1), Appendix N as a public use airport. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.109.02, 1993) 
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16.44.030 16.275.020 Permitted uses. 
Permitted uses within the airport approach safety zone include: 
The following uses are permitted in the APO District when developed under the 

applicable development standards of this title: 
A. Farm use, excluding the raising and feeding of animals which would be adversely 

affected by aircraft passing overhead; 
B. Landscape nursery, cemetery or recreation areas which do not include buildings 

or structures; 
C. Roadways, parking areas and storage yards located in such a manner that vehicle 

lights will not make it difficult for pilots to distinguish between landing lights and vehicle 
lights or result in glare, or in any way impair visibility in the vicinity of the landing ap-
proach. Approach surfaces must clear these uses by a minimum of fifteen ( 15 ) feet; 

D. Pipeline; 
E. Underground utility wire. 

(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.109.03, 1993) 

16.44.040—Conditional uses 16.275.030 Additional permitted uses. 
Conditional uses within the airport approach safety zone include: 

The following uses are permitted in the APO District when developed under the 
requirements of Section 16.275, Airport Overlay District, and other applicable de-
velopment standards of this title: 

A. A structure or building accessory to a permitted use; 
B. Single-family dwellings, mobilehomes manufactured home, duplexes and multi-

family dwellings, when authorized in the primary zoning district, provided the landowner 
signs and records in the deed and mortgage records of Yamhill County a hold harmless 
agreement and an aviation and hazard easement and submits them to the airport spon-
sor and e City administrator Manager; 

C. Commercial and industrial uses, when authorized in the primary zoning district, 
provided the use does not result in the following: 

1. Creating electrical interference with navigational signals or radio communication 
between the airport and aircraft, 

2. Making it difficult for pilots to distinguish between airport lights ef and others 
lights, 

3. Impairing visibility, 
4. Creating bird strike hazards, 
5. Endangering or interfering with the landing, taking off or maneuvering of aircraft 

intending to use the airport, 
6. Attracting a large number of people; 
D. Buildings and uses of a public works, public service or public utility nature. 

(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.109.04, 1993) 
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16.44.050 16.275.040 Application procedures Airport overlay permit. 
A. An applicant seeking a conditional use under Airport Overlay Permit shall be 

obtained before any permitted or additional permitted uses locate on a property in 
the APO District 1 Section 16.44.040 shall follow procedures set forth in Section 
16.08.150 . The Airport Overlay Permit may be incorporated into the process and 
decision for another Type I - IV action. 

B. Information accompanying the Airport Overlay Permit application or accompa-
nying an application for another Type I - IV action shall atee include the following: 

A1. Property boundary lines as they relate to the airport imaginary surfaces; 
B2. Location and height of all existing and proposed buildings, structures, utility lines 

and roads; and 
C3.A statement from the Oregon Department o f Aeronautics Division indicating that 

the proposed use will not interfere with operation of the landing facility. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.109.05, 1993) 

16.44.060 16.275.050 Limitations Development Standards. 
A. To meet the standards and reporting requirements established in FAA Regula-

tions, Part 77, no structure shall penetrate into the airport imaginary surfaces as defined 
in Section 16.04.030 16.275.060 of this title. 

B. No place of public assembly other than Faulconer School and the Sheridan Rodeo 
Grounds the church use at the former location of Faulconer School at the north-
west corner of Sherman and Lincoln Streets shall be permitted in the airport ap-
proach safety zone. 

C. No structure or building shall be allowed within the clear zone. 
D. Whenever there is a conflict in height limitations prescribed by this overlay zefte 

district and the primary zoning district, the lowest height limitation fixed shall govern; 
provided, however, that the height limitations here imposed shall not apply to such struc-
tures customarily employed for aeronautical purposes. 

E. No glare-producing materials shall be used on the exterior of any structure located 
within the airport approach safety zone. 

F. In noise-sensitive areas { , within one thousand five hundred ( 1,500 ) feet of an 
airport, or within established noise contour boundaries of fifty-five ( 55 ) Ldn and above 
for identified airports ) , where noise levels are a concern, a declaration of anticipated 
noise levels shall be attached to any building permit or development approval. In areas 
where the noise level is anticipated to be fifty-five ( 5 5 ) Ldn and above, prior to issuance 
of a building permit for construction of a noise-sensitive land use (real property normally 
used for sleeping or normally used as schools, churches, hospitals, or public libraries) 
the permit applicant shall be required to demonstrate that a noise abatement strategy 
will be incorporated into the building design which will achieve an indoor noise level 
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equal to or less than fifty-five ( 55 ) Ldn. The city administrator will City Manager, or de-
signee, shall review building permits for noise-sensitive developments. 
(Ord. 93-5 Exh. A § 2.109.06, 1993) 

16.275.060 Definitions. 
A. The definitions in this Section include those terms that are applicable only 

to Section 16.275. 
B. For purposes of the APO District: 
"Aircraft landing field" means any landing area, runway or other facility for the landing 

and taking off of aircraft, including all necessary taxi-ways, aircraft storage and tie-down 
areas, hangers and other necessary buildings and open spaces. [Moved from 16.04.030, 
Definitions.] 

"Airport approach safety zone" means a surface longitudinally centered on the ex-
tended runway center line and extending outward and upward from each end of the pri-
mary surface. The inner edge of the approach surface is the same width as the primary 
surface and extends to a width of one thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) feet for a hori-
zontal distance of five thousand (5,000) feet at a slope of twenty (20) feet outward for 
each foot upward (20:1) for all utility runways. [Moved from 16.04.030, Definitions.] 

"Airport hazard" means any structure, tree or use of land which exceeds height limits 
established by the airport imaginary surfaces. [Moved from 16.04.030, Definitions.] 

"Airport imaginary surfaces" means those imaginary areas in space which are defined 
by the airport approach safety zone, transitional zones, horizontal zone, clear zone and 
conical surface and in which any object extending above these imaginary surfaces is an 
obstruction. [Moved from 16.04.030, Definitions.] 

"Clear zone" means an area that extends from the primary surface of an airport run-
way to a point where the approach surface is fifty (50) feet above the runway end eleva-
tion. [Moved from 16.04.030, Definitions.] 

"Conical surface" means an area that extends twenty (20) feet outward for each one 
foot upward (20:1) for four thousand (4,000) feet beginning at the edge of the horizontal 
surface (five thousand (5,000) feet from the center of each end of the primary surface of 
each visual and utility runway at one hundred fifty (150) feet above the airport elevation) 
and upward extending to a height of three hundred fifty (350) feet above the airport ele-
vation. [Moved from 16.04.030, Definitions.] 

"Horizontal surface" means a horizontal plane one hundred fifty (150) feet above the 
established airport elevation, the perimeter of which is constructed by swinging arcs of 
five thousand (5,000) feet from the center of each end of the primary surface of each 
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visual or utility runway and connecting the adjacent arcs by lines tangent to those arcs. 
[Moved from 16.04.030, Definitions.] 

"Noise sensitive areas" means areas within one thousand five hundred (1,500) feet of 
an airport or within established noise contour boundaries exceeding fifty-five (55) Ldn. 
[Moved from 16.04.030, Definitions.] 

"Place of public assembly" means a structure or place which the public may enter for 
such purposes as deliberation, education, worship, shopping, entertainment, amuse-
ment, awaiting transportation or similar activity. [Moved from 16.04.030, Definitions.] 

"Primary surface" means a surface longitudinally centered on a runway. When the 
runway has a specially prepared hard surface, the primary surface extends two hundred 
(200) feet beyond each end of that runway. When the runway has no specially prepared 
hard surface, or planned hard surface, the primary surface ends at each end of that run-
way. The width of the primary surface is two hundred fifty (250) feet for utility runways 
having only visual approaches and five hundred (500) feet for other than utility runways. 
[Moved from 16.04.030, Definitions.] 

"Transitional zones" means an area that extends seven feet outward for each one foot 
upward (7:1) beginning on each side of the primary surface, which point is the same ele-
vation as the runway surface, and from the sides of the approach surfaces thence ex-
tending upward to a height of one hundred fifty (150) feet above the airport elevation 
(horizontal surface). [Moved from 16.04.030, Definitions.] 

"Utility runway" means a runway that is constructed and intended to be used by pro-
peller-driven aircraft of twelve thousand five hundred (12,500) pounds maximum gross 
weight or less. [Moved from 16.04.030, Definitions.] 
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Chapter 16.48 Section 16.280 Floodplain Overlay District (FPO) 
FLOODPLAIN (FP) OVERLAY DISTRICT 

Sections: 
16.48.010 16.280.010 Purpose. 
16.48.020 16.280.020 Definitions. 
16.48.030 16.280.030 Administration. 
16.48.040 16.280.040 General requirements and exemptions. 
16.48.050 16.280.050 Permitted uses. 
16.48.060 16.280.060 Reserved for future use. 
16.48.070 16.280.070 Flood protection standards. 
16.48.080 16.280.080 Generalized floodplain areas. 
16.48.090 16.280.090 Variances-Issuance, notification and records 
16.48.100 16.280.100 Variance criteria. 
16.48.110 16.280.110 Warning and disclaimer of liability 

16.48.010 16.280.010 Purpose. 

A. The purpose of the floodplain overlay district is to promote the public health, safe-
ty, and general welfare, and to minimize public and private losses due to flood conditions 
in specific areas by provisions designed: 

1. To protect human life and health; 
2. To minimize the expenditure of public money, and to minimize costly flood control 

projects, and to minimize the need for rescue and relief efforts associated with flooding 
which are generally undertaken at the expense of the general public; 

3. To minimize prolonged business interruptions; 
4. To minimize damage to public facilities and utilities such as water and gas mains, 

electric, telephone and sewer lines, streets, and bridges located in areas of special flood 
hazard; 

5. To help maintain a stable tax base by providing for the sound use and develop-
ment of areas of special flood hazard so as to minimize future flood bight areas; 

6. To ensure that potential buyers are notified that property is in an area of special 
flood hazard; 

7. To ensure those who occupy the areas of special flood hazard assume responsi-
bility for their actions; 

8. To minimize flood insurance premiums paid by the citizens of the City of Sheridan 
by reducing potential hazards due to flood damage; 

9. To implement the flood plain policies in the City of Sheridan Comprehensive Plan. 

B. To accomplish its purposes, the Flood Plain Overlay District includes the following 
methods and provisions for reducing flood losses: 

1. Restricting or prohibiting uses which are dangerous to health, safety, and property 
due to water or erosion hazards, or which result in damaging increases in erosion or in 
flood heights or velocities. 
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2. Requiring that uses vulnerable to floods, including facilities which serve such 
uses, be protected against flood damage at the time of initial construction. 

3. Controlling the alteration of natural flood plains, stream channels, and natural 
protective barriers, which help accommodate or channel flood waters. 

4. Controlling filling, grading, dredging, and other development which may in-
crease flood damage. 

5. Preventing or regulating the construction of flood barriers which will unnatu-
rally divert flood waters or may increase flood hazards in other areas. 

6. Coordinating and supplementing the provisions of the state building code 
with local land use and development ordinances. 

16.48.020 16.280.020 Definitions. 

For purposes of this overlay district, the following terms shall mean: 

"Accessory structure" means a structure which is less than 200 square feet in gross 
floor area, is detached from and is on the same parcel of property as the principal struc-
ture, and the use of which is incidental to the use of the principal structure. 

"Appeal" means a request for a review of (1) the interpretation of any provision of Sec-
tion 16.48, (2) the decision for a flood plain development permit that includes the exer-
cise of discretion, or (3) the decision for a variance to the standards of the Flood Plain 
Overlay District. 

"Area of special flood hazard" means land in the floodplain within a community subject 
to a one percent or greater chance of flooding in any given year. Designation on the 
Flood Insurance Rate Map always includes the letter A. 

"Base Flood Elevation (BFE)" means the flood elevation having a one (1) percent 
chance of being equaled or exceeded in any given year. Also referred to as the "100 
year flood." Designation on the Flood Insurance Rate Map always includes the letter A. 

"Basement" means any area of a building having its floor subgrade below ground level 
on all sides. 

"Below-Grade Crawl Space" means an enclosed area below the base flood elevation 
in which the interior grade is not more than 2 feet below the lowest adjacent exterior 
grade, and the height, measured from the interior grade of the crawlspace to the top of 
the crawlspace foundation, does not exceed 4 feet at any point. 

"Conveyance" refers to the carrying capacity of all or a part of the floodplain. It reflects 
the quantity and velocity of floodwaters. Conveyance is measured in cubic feet per 
second (CFS). If the flow is thirty thousand (30,000) CFS at a cross section, this means 
that thirty thousand (30,000) cubic feet of water pass through the cross section each 
second. 

"Critical Facility" means a facility for which even a slight change chance of flooding 
might be too great. Critical facilities include, but are not limited to schools, nursing 
homes, hospitals, police, fire and emergency response installations, installations which 
produce, use or store hazardous materials or hazardous waste. 
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"Development" means any man-made change to improved or unimproved real estate, 
including but not limited to buildings or other structures, mining, dredging, filling, grading, 
paving, excavation or drilling operations or storage of equipment or materials located 
within the area of special flood hazard. 

"Elevated Building" means, for insurance purposes, a nonbasement building which 
has its lowest elevated floor raised above ground level by foundation walls, shear walls, 
post, piers, pilings, or columns. 

"Encroachment" means any obstruction in the area of special flood hazard which af-
fects flood flows. 

"Existing manufactured home park or manufactured home subdivision" means a man-
ufactured home park or manufactured home subdivision for which the construction of 
facilities for servicing the spaces or lots on which the manufactured homes are to be af-
fixed (including, at a minimum, the installation of utilities, the construction of streets, and 
either final site grading or the pouring of concrete pad) is completed before the effective 
date of the ordinance codified in this chapter. 

"Expansion to an existing manufactured home park or manufactured home subdivi-
sion" means the preparation of additional sites by the construction of facilities for servic-
ing the spaces or lots on which the manufactured homes are to be affixed (including the 
installation of utilities, the construction of streets, and either final site grading or pouring 
of concrete pad). 

"FEMA" means the Federal Emergency Management Agency, the federal organization 
responsible for administering the National Flood Insurance Program. 

"Fill" means the placement of any material on the land for the purposes of increasing 
its elevation in relation to that which exists. Fill material includes, but is not limited to, the 
following: soil, rock, concrete, bricks, wood stumps, wood, glass, garbage, plastics, met-
al, etc. 

"Flood" or "flooding" means a general and temporary condition of partial or complete 
inundation of normally dry land areas from (1) the overflow of inland or tidal waters or (2) 
the unusual and rapid accumulation of runoff of surface waters from any source. 

"Flood insurance rate map (FIRM)" means the official map on which the Federal In-
surance Administration has delineated both the areas of special flood hazards (flood-
plain) and the risk premium zones applicable to the community and is on file with the city 
of Sheridan. 

"Flood insurance study (FIS)" means the official report provided by the Federal Insur-
ance Administration that includes flood profiles, the flood boundary floodway map and 
the water surface elevation of the base flood and is on file with the city of Sheridan. 

"Floodproofing" means a combination of structural or nonstructural provisions, 
changes, or adjustments to structures, land or waterways for the reduction or elimination 
of flood damage to properties, water and sanitary facilities, structures and contents of 
buildings in a flood hazard area. 

"Floodway" means the channel of a river or other watercourse and the adjacent land 
areas that must remain unobstructed to discharge the base flood without cumulatively 
increasing the water surface elevation more than one foot. 
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"Floodway fringe" means the area of the floodplain lying outside of the floodway as 
delineated on the FIRM where encroachment by development will not increase the flood 
elevation more than one foot during the occurrence of the base flood discharge. 

"Hazardous material" means a combustible, flammable, corrosive, explosive, toxic or 
radioactive substance which is potentially harmful to humans and the environment. 

"Lowest floor" means the lowest floor of the lowest enclosed area (including base-
ment). An unfinished or flood-resistant enclosure, usable solely for parking of vehicles, 
building access or storage, in an area other than a basement area, is not considered a 
building's lowest floor, provided that such enclosure is not built so as to render the struc-
ture in violation of the applicable nonelevation design requirements of this chapter. 

"Manufactured home" means a structure, transportable in one or more sections, which 
is built on a permanent chassis and is designed for use with or without a permanent 
foundation when connected to the required utilities. For floodplain management purpos-
es, the term "manufactured home" also includes mobilehomes as defined in this section. 
For insurance and floodplain management purposes, the term "manufactured home" 
does not include park trailers, travel trailers, and other similar vehicles. 

"Manufactured home park" means a parcel or lot (or contiguous parcels or lots) devel-
oped with manufactured homes placed on designated areas (typically referred to as a 
"space") and the manufactured home occupant rents the space. 

"Manufactured home subdivision" means a subdivision wherein only manufactured 
homes may be placed on the lots created by the subdivision. 

"Mean sea level" means, for purposes of the National Flood Insurance Program, the 
National Geodetic Vertical Datum (NGVD) of 1929, or the North American Vertical Da-
tum of 1988 (NAVD88) to which base flood elevations shown on a community's Flood 
Insurance Rate Map are referenced. 

"Mobilehome" means a vehicle or structure, transportable in one or more sections, 
which is eight feet or more in width, is thirty-two (32) feet or more in length, is built on a 
permanent chassis to which running gear is or has been attached, and is designed to be 
used as a dwelling with or without permanent foundation when connected to the required 
utilities. Such definition does not include any recreational vehicle as defined in this sec-

"New construction" means any structure(s) for which the start of construction com-
menced on or after the original effective date of the floodplain overlay district. 

"New manufactured home park or new manufactured home subdivision" means a 
manufactured home park or manufactured home subdivision for which the construction 
of facilities for servicing the spaces or lots on which the manufactured homes are to be 
affixed (including at a minimum, the installation of utilities, the construction of streets, 
and either final site grading or the pouring of concrete pads) is started on or after the ef-
fective date of the city's original flood plain regulations or amendments to the flood plain 
regulations. 

"Obstruction" means any dam, wall, wharf, embankment, levee, dike, pile, abutment, 
projection, excavation, channel bridge, conduit, culvert, building, wire, fence, rock, gra-
vel, refuse, fill, structure or matter in, along, across or projecting into any channel, water-
course, or regulatory flood hazard area which may impede, retard or change the direc-
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tion of the flow of water, either in itself or by catching or collecting debris carried by such 
water, or that is placed where the flow of water might carry the same downstream to the 
damage of life or property. 

"Recreational vehicle" means as defined in ORS 446.003(33), a vehicle with or with-
out motive power, that is designed for human occupancy and to be used temporarily for 
recreational, seasonal or emergency purposes, and as further defined by rule, and is de-
signed primarily not for use as a permanent dwelling but as a temporary living quarters 
for recreational, camping, travel, or seasonal use. 

"Start of construction" includes substantial improvement, and means the date the 
building permit was issued, provided the actual start of construction, repair, reconstruc-
tion, placement or other improvement was within 180 days of the permit date. The ac-
tual start means either the first placement or permanent construction of a structure (other 
than a mobile/manufactured home) on a site, such as the pouring of slabs or footings, 
the installation of piles, the construction of columns, or any work beyond the stage of ex-
cavation; or the placement of a manufactured home on a foundation. Permanent con-
struction does not include land preparation, such as clearing, grading and filling, nor 
does it include the installation of streets and/or walkways; nor does it include excavation 
for a basement, footings, piers or foundations or the erection of temporary forms; nor 
does it include the installation on the property of accessory buildings, such as garages or 
sheds not occupied as dwelling units or not part of the main structure. 

For a substantial improvement, the actual start of construction means the first altera-
tion of any wall, ceiling, floor, or other structural part of a building, whether or not that 
alteration affects the external dimensions of the building. 

1. For a structure (other than a mobile/manufactured home) without a basement or 
poured footings, the "start of construction" includes the first permanent framing or as-
sembly of the structure or any part thereof on its piling or foundation. 

2. For mobile/manufactured homes not within a mobile/manufactured home park or 
manufactured home subdivision, "start of construction" means affixing of the mo-
bile/manufactured home to its permanent site. 

3. For mobile/manufactured homes within a mobile/manufactured home parks or 
manufactured home subdivisions, "start of construction" is the date on which the con-
struction of facilities for servicing the site on which the mobile/manufactured home is to 
be affixed (including, at a minimum, the construction of streets with final site grading or 
the pouring of concrete pads, and installation of utilities) is completed. 

"State building code (SBC)" means the combined specialty codes adopted by the 
State of Oregon. 

"Structure" means roofed buildings that have two or more walls, and gas or liquid sto-
rage tanks that are principally above ground. 
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"Substantial damage" means damage of any origin sustained by a structure whereby 
the cost of restoring the structure to its before damaged condition would equal or exceed 
50 percent of the market value of the structure before the damage occurred. 

"Substantial improvement" means any repair, reconstruction, addition, rehabilitation or 
other improvements of a structure, the cost of which exceeds twenty-five (25) percent of 
the market value of the structure either: 

1. Before the improvement or repair is started; or 

2. If the structure has been damaged and is being restored, before the damage oc-
curred. For purposes of this definition, "substantial improvement" is considered to occur 
when the first alteration of any wall, ceiling, floor or other structural part of the building 
commences whether or not that alteration affects the external dimensions of the struc-
tures. The term does not include: 

a. Any project for improvement of a structure to correct existing violations of state or 
local health, sanitary or safety code specifications which have been identified by the lo-
cal building code enforcement official and which are the minimum necessary to assure 
safe living conditions, 

b. Any alteration of a structure listed on the National Register of Historic Places or 
State Inventory of Historic Places. 

"Variance" means a grant of relief from the requirements of the Flood Plain Overlay 
District which permits construction in a manner that would otherwise be prohibited by the 
Flood Plain Overlay District. 

"Water Dependent" means a structure for commerce or industry which cannot exist in 
any other location and is dependent on the water by reason of the intrinsic nature of its 
operations. 

"Watercourse" means a natural or artificial channel in which a flow of water occurs 
either continually or intermittently in identified floodplain. 

16.48.030 16.280.030 Administration. 
A. Applicable Lands. 
The Floodplain Overlay District applies to all areas of special flood hazard within the 

City of Sheridan. 

B. Basis for Special Flood Hazard Areas. 
The areas of special flood hazard are identified by the Federal Insurance Administra-

tion in a scientific and engineering report entitled "The Flood Insurance Study for Yamhill 
County, Oregon and Incorporated Areas," dated March 2, 2010, with accompanying 
Flood Insurance Rate Maps. The Study and Maps are incorporated in the Floodplain 
Overlay District by this reference and are on file at the City of Sheridan City Hall. 
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C. Compliance and Penalties for Noncompliance. 
No person shall make, cause, suffer, or permit any intensification, change of use, or 

development within any area of special flood hazard without full compliance with the 
terms of this Chapter and all other applicable provisions of the Sheridan Zoning and De-
velopment Ordinance. Penalties shall be in accordance with Section 16.08.190 16.105, 
Violations-Penalties. 

D. Abrogation and Greater Restrictions. 
The Flood Plain Overlay District is not intended to repeal, abrogate, or impair any exist-
ing easements, covenants, or deed restriction. However, where a Flood Plain Overlay 
District or other Zoning and Development Ordinance regulation, state building code 
regulation, easement, covenant, or deed restriction conflicts or overlaps, whichever im-
poses the more stringent restrictions shall prevail. 

E. Interpretation. 
In the interpretation and application of the Flood Plain Overlay District, all provisions 

shall be: 
1. Considered as minimum requirements. 
2. Liberally construed in favor of the governing body. 
3. Deemed neither to limit nor repeal any other powers granted under State statutes 

and rules including the state building code. 

F. Designation of Local Administrator. 
The City Manager, or designee, is hereby appointed as the local administrator to ad-

minister and implement the Flood Plain Overlay District by granting or denying Flood 
Plain Development Permit applications in accordance with the Flood Plain Overlay Dis-
trict provisions. 

G. Duties and Responsibilities of the City Manager, or Designee. 
Duties of the City Manager, or designee, shall include, but are not limited to: 

1. Review all development permits to determine that the permit requirements and 
provisions of the Flood Plain Overlay District are met; 

2. Review all development permits to ensure all necessary permits have been ob-
tained from those federal, state or local governmental agencies from which prior approv-
al is required; 

3. Review all development permits to determine if the proposed development is lo-
cated in the floodway. If located in the floodway, ensure the encroachment provisions of 
Section 16.48.070 16.280.070, L, Floodways, are met. 

4. Interpret the provisions of the Flood Plain Overlay District consistent with Section 
16.48.030 16.280.030, E. 

5. Use of Other Base Flood Data (in A Zone). 
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When base flood elevation data has not been provided on the FIRM (A Zone) in ac-
cordance with Section 16.48.030, B, Basis for Special Flood Hazard Areas, the City 
Manager, or designee, shall obtain, review, and reasonably utilize any base flood eleva-
tion and floodway data available from a federal, state or other source, to administer the 
provisions of the Flood Plain Overlay District. 

6. Interpretation of Flood Insurance Rate Map Boundaries. 
When base flood elevation data has not been provided, the City Manager, or desig-

nee, shall have the authority to make an interpretation decision where needed, as to the 
location of the boundary of the area of special flood hazard, for example, where there 
appears to be a conflict between a mapped boundary and actual field conditions. A party 
may appeal the interpretation decision provided a letter appealing the decision is submit-
ted within fifteen (15) calendar days of the date the decision was mailed to the parties. 
The appeal shall be reviewed and decided consistent with the standards of Section 60.6 
of the Rules and Regulations of the National Flood Insurance Program (44 CFR 59-76). 

7. Information to be obtained and maintained: 
a. Where base flood elevation data is provided through the Flood Insurance 

Study, Flood Insurance Rate Map, or as required in Section 16.48.030 16.280.030, G, 5, 
Use of Other Base Flood Data, obtain and record the actual elevation, in relation to 
mean sea level, of the lowest floor, including basements and below-grade crawlspaces, 
of all new or substantially improved structures, and record whether the structure contains 
a basement; 

b. For new or substantially improved floodproofed structures where base flood 
elevation data is provided through the Flood Insurance Study, Flood Insurance Rate 
Map, or as required in Section 16.48.030, G, 5, Use of Other Base Flood Data: 

i. Verify and record the actual elevation as furnished by the developer (in 
relation to mean sea level), and 

ii. Maintain any floodproofing certifications required by the Flood Plain 
Overlay District; 

c. Maintain for public inspection all records pertaining to the provisions of the 
Flood Plain Overlay District. 

8. Alteration of Water Courses. 
a. Notify adjacent communities, the Department of Land Conservation and 

Development and other appropriate state and federal agencies, prior to any alteration or 
relocation of a watercourse, and submit evidence of such notification to the Federal In-
surance Administration. 

b. Require that maintenance is provided within the altered or relocated portion 
of said watercourse to ensure the flood carrying capacity is not diminished. 

H. Establishment of Flood Plain Development Permit. 
I . Except as set forth in Section 16.48.040 16.280.040 for exempt uses, and Section 

16.48.070, D, for accessory structures, a Flood Plain Development Permit application 
shall be submitted for structures, including manufactured homes, as defined in Section 
16.48.020, Definitions, and for all development, including fill and other activities, as de-
fined in Section 16.48.020, Definitions. A Flood Plain Development Permit shall be ap-
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proved before construction or development begins within any area of special flood ha-
zard established in Section 16.48.030, B, Basis for Special Flood Hazard Areas. 

2. A Flood Plain Development Permit shall be reviewed and decided by the City 
Manager, or designee, as a Type I action. 

3. A Flood Plain Development Permit Application shall be submitted on forms pro-
vided by the City, filed with the City Recorder and accompanied by the appropriate fee. 

4. If the Flood Plain Development Permit decision involves the interpretation or exer-
cise of policy or legal judgment, the decision shall be issued as a Type II action. 

5. A Flood Plain Development Permit decision involving an interpretation may be ap-
pealed by those aggrieved by the decision or by any taxpayer consistent with Section 
16.48.030, I, Appeal Procedure. 

6. Application Contents. 
a. It shall be the applicant's responsibility to submit a complete application 

which addresses the provisions and standards of Sections 16.48.030, Administration, 
16.48.040, General Requirements and Exemptions, 16.48.050, Permitted Uses, 
16.48.070, Flood Protection Standards, and 16.48.080, Generalized Floodplain Areas. 
The application shall include plans in duplicate drawn to scale. Building Permit Applica-
tion materials may be used for partial fulfillment of the application contents requirements 
provided they address 16.48.030, H, 6, b-f, below. The Flood Plain Development Permit 
Application shall include, but is not limited to, the following: 

b. The nature, location, dimensions, and elevations of: 
i. The subject property, 
ii. Existing and proposed structures, 
iii. Existing and proposed fill, 
iv. Existing and proposed storage for materials, and 
v. Existing and proposed drainage facilities. 

c. Elevation in relation to mean sea level, of the lowest floor, including base-
ment, of all structures. 

d. Elevation in relation to mean sea level of floodproofing in any structure. 
e. Certification by a registered professional engineer or architect that the 

floodproofing methods for any nonresidential structure meet the floodproofing criteria in 
Section 16.48.070, C, Nonresidential Development. 

f. Description of the extent to which a watercourse will be altered or relocated 
as a result of the proposed development. 

I. Appeal Procedure. 
1. The Planning Commission shall review and decide appeals of the City Manager, 

or designee, decision for an interpretation of the provisions of the Flood Plain Overlay 
District. An appeal of the Planning Commission's decision shall be reviewed and decided 
by the City Council. 

2. In deciding appeals, the Planning Commission and City Council shall consider all 
technical evaluations, all relevant factors, standards specified in other sections of the 
Zoning and Development Ordinance, and the following factors: 
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a. The danger that materials may be swept onto other lands to the injury of 
others. 

b. The danger to life and property due to flooding or erosion damage. 
c. The susceptibility of the proposed facility and its contents to flood damage 

and the effect of such damage on the individual owner. 
d. The importance of the services provided by the proposed facility to the 

community. 
e. The necessity to the facility of a waterfront location, where applicable. 
f. The availability of alternative locations for the proposed use which are not 

subject to flooding or erosion damage. 
g. The relationship of the proposed use to the comprehensive plan, the under-

lying zone for the subject property, and the Flood Plain Overlay District for that area. 
h. The safety of access to the property in times of flood for ordinary and 

emergency vehicles. 
i. The expected heights, velocity, duration, rate of rise, and sediment trans-

port of the flood waters and the effects of wave action, if applicable, expected at the site. 
j. The costs of providing governmental services during and after flood condi-

tions, including maintenance and repair of public utilities and facilities such as sewer, 
gas, electrical, and water systems, and streets and bridges. 

3. Upon consideration of the factors of Section 16.48.030 16.280.030, I, 2, a - j, the 
Planning Commission may approve, approve with conditions or deny the appeal as it 
deems necessary to implement the Flood Plain Overlay District. 

4. The City Manager, or designee, shall maintain the records of all appeal actions. 

16.48.040 16.280.040 General requirements and exemptions. 
Within the Flood Plain Overlay District, no uses, structures, vehicles, premises or land 

shall be used or established , except as provided in the applicable underlying zone and 
the provisions of this overlay zone. The following uses are exempt from the regulations 
of this overlay zone: 

A. Signs, markers, aids, etc., placed by a public agency to serve the public; 

B. Driveways, parking lots and other open space use areas where no alteration of 
topography will occur; 

C. Routine maintenance and repairs to existing structures provided the maintenance 
and repairs do not increase the size or intensify the use of the structure, and do not con-
stitute "substantial improvement" as defined in Section 16.48.020 16.280.020, 

D. Replacement of utility facilities necessary to serve established and permitted uses 
within areas of special flood hazard, such as telephone poles. This exemption does not 
apply to the replacement of buildings and substations, or to electrical, heating, ventila-
tion, plumbing and air-conditioning systems, or other similar types of service develop-
ment in areas of special flood hazard. 
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16.48.050 16.280.050 Permitted uses. 
Except for accessory structures as set forth in Section 16.'IS.070 16.280.070, D, if 

otherwise allowed as a permitted use or a conditional use in the underlying zone, dwel-
lings, a manufactured home on a lot, a manufactured home in a manufactured home 
park, structures and the placement of fill to elevate a structure, may be allowed subject 
to an approved Flood Plain Development Permit showing the following requirements are 
met or will be met as construction occurs: 

A. The structure or fill is not located within a floodway; 

B. The required elevation to which the lowest floor of the structure must be elevated 
can be determined from the Flood Insurance Study, Flood Insurance Rate Map, or con-
sistent with Section 16.48.030 16.280.030, G, 5, Use of Other Base Flood Data; 

C. The structures will be located on natural grade or compacted fill; 

D. The lowest floor will be elevated to at least one foot above the base flood elevation 
and the requirements in Section 16.48.070 16.280.070, Flood Protection Standards, will 
be met; 

E. The building official has determined that any construction and substantial im-
provements below the base flood elevation meet the requirements of Section 16.48.070 
16.280.070, Flood Protection Standards; 

F. The building permit specifies the required elevation of the lowest floor, any anchor-
ing requirements, , any foundation venting requirements and provides the certification 
required for floodproofing under Section 16.48.070 (C)(1)(c) 16.280.070, C, 1, c, Flood 
Protection Standards, prior to occupancy; 

G. A certificate signed by a licensed surveyor or civil engineer certifying that the low-
est floor, including basement, is at least one foot above the base flood elevation, is sub-
mitted to the City Manager, or designee, prior to use of the structure; 

H. No alteration of topography beyond the perimeter of the structure is proposed; 

I. Recreational Vehicles. 
1. A recreational vehicle may be temporarily located in a recreational vehicle park in 

an area of special flood hazard, provided 7 it is not used for continuing human habitation 
and it complies with the requirements in Section 16.48.070 16.280.070, M, 1, Recrea-
tional Vehicles. 

2. A recreational vehicle not in a recreational vehicle park may be parked or stored in 
an area of special flood hazard, provided it is not used for human habitation and it corn-
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plies with the requirements in Section 16.48.070 16.280.070, M, 2, Recreational Ve-
hicles. 

J. Customary dredging associated with channel maintenance consistent with appli-
cable state or federal law. 

16.48.060 16.280.060 Not used. 

16.48.070 16.280.070 Flood protection standards. 
In all areas of special flood hazards where base flood elevation data has been pro-

vided (Zones A1 - 30, AH, and AE) as set forth in Section 16.48.030 16.280.030, B, Ba-
sis For Special Flood Hazard Areas, or Section 16.48.030 16.280.030, G, 5, Use of Oth-
er Base Flood Data (in A Zone), the following requirements apply: 

A. Residential Development, Except Manufacture Homes. 
1. New construction and substantial improvement of any residential structure, except 

a manufactured home, shall have the lowest floor, including basement, elevated to a 
minimum of one foot above the base flood elevation. 

2. Fully enclosed areas below the lowest floor that are subject to flooding are prohi-
bited, or shall be designed to automatically equalize hydrostatic flood forces on exterior 
walls by allowing for the entry and exit of floodwaters. Designs for meeting this require-
ment must either be certified by a registered professional engineer or architect or must 
meet or exceed the following minimum criteria: 

a. A minimum of two openings having a total net area of not less than one 
square inch for every square foot of enclosed area subject to flooding shall be provided. 

b. The bottom of all openings shall be no higher than one foot above grade. 
c. Openings may be equipped with screens, louvers, or other coverings or de-

vices, provided they permit the automatic entry and exit of floodwaters. 

B. Manufactured Homes. 
1. All manufactured homes shall be elevated on a permanent foundation with the fi-

nished floor of the manufactured home elevated a minimum of 18 inches (46 cm) above 
the base flood elevation and securely anchored to an adequately anchored foundation 
system to resist floatation, collapse and lateral movement when the manufactured home 
is to be placed or substantially improved on a site that is: 

a. Outside of a manufactured home park or subdivision, 
b. In a new manufactured home park or subdivision, 
c. In an expansion area to an existing manufactured home park or manufac-

tured home subdivision, or 
d. In an existing manufactured home park or manufactured home subdivision 

on which a manufactured home has incurred "substantial damage" as the result of a 
flood; 
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2. Manufactured homes to be placed or substantially improved on sites in an existing 
manufactured home park or manufactured home subdivision that are not subject to the 
provisions of 16.48.070 16.280.070, B, 1, shall be elevated so that either: 

a. The finished floor of the manufactured home is a minimum of 18 inches (46 
cm) above the base flood elevation, or 

b. The manufactured home chassis is supported by reinforced piers, or other 
foundation elements of at least equivalent strength, that are no less than 36 inches in 
height above grade and are securely anchored to an adequately anchored foundation 
system to resist floatation, collapse, and lateral movement. 

C. Nonresidential Development. 
1. New construction and substantial improvement of any commercial, industrial or 

other nonresidential structures shall either have the lowest floor, including basement, 
elevated to a minimum of one foot above the base flood elevation or, together with at-
tendant utility and sanitary facilities, shall: 

a. Be floodproofed so that below the base flood elevation the structure is wa-
tertight with walls substantially impermeable to the passage of water; 

b. Have structural components capable of resisting hydrostatic and hydrody-
namic loads and effects of buoyancy; and 

c. Be certified by a registered professional engineer or architect that the de-
sign and methods of construction are in accordance with accepted standards of practice 
for meeting provisions of Section 16.48.070 based on their development and/or review of 
the structural design, specifications and plans. This certificate shall include the specific 
elevation (in relation to mean sea level) to which such structures are floodproofed. Such 
certifications shall be submitted with the Floodplain Development Permit Application as 
required in Section 16.48.030 16.280.030, H, 6. 

2. Nonresidential structures that are elevated, not floodproofed, must meet the same 
standards for space below the lowest floor as described in Section 16.48.070 
16.280.070, A, 2. 

3. Applicants floodproofing nonresidential buildings shall be notified by the City that 
flood insurance premiums will be based on rates that are one foot below the flood-
proofed level (e.g., a building constructed to the base flood elevation will be rated as one 
foot below that elevation). 

D. Accessory Structures. An accessory structure as defined in Section 16.48.020 
16.280.020 is not required to apply for and be granted a Flood Plain Development Per-
mit and is exempt from elevation and floodproofing standards provided the following de-
velopment standards are met: 

1. It is used only for the parking of vehicles and the storage of items unlikely to be 
damaged by flood waters, including but not limited to lawn furniture and garden tools. An 
accessory structure shall not be used for human habitation or to operate equipment or to 
place appliances such as freezers. 

2. It is anchored consistent with Section 16.48.070 16.280.070, F, Anchoring, to pre-
vent floatation and lateral movement; 
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3. It is resistant to flood damage and is constructed to minimize flood damage con-
sistent with Section 16.48.070 16.280.070, G, Construction Materials and Methods; 

4. It is vented consistent with Section 16.48.070 16.280.070, A, 2, Residential Devel-
opment; and 

5. Electrical, heating, ventilation, plumbing and air-conditioning systems, and other 
similar types of service development are elevated at least one (1) foot above the base 
flood elevation. 

E. Fill. 
1. Any fill or materials proposed must be shown to have a beneficial purpose and the 

amount thereof not greater than is necessary to achieve that purpose as demonstrated 
by a plan submitted by the owner showing the uses to which the filled land will be put 
and the final dimensions for the proposed fill or other materials. 

2. Such fill or other materials shall be protected against erosion by rip-rap, vegetation 
cover, or bulk heading. 

F. Anchoring. 
1. All new construction and substantial improvements shall be anchored to prevent 

floatation, collapse, or lateral movement of the structure. 

2. All manufactured homes shall be anchored to prevent floatation, collapse or lateral 
movement, and shall be installed using methods and practices that minimize flood dam-
age. Anchoring methods may include, but are not limited to use of over-the-top or frame 
ties to ground anchors (Reference FEMA's "Manufactured Home Installation in Flood 
Hazard Areas" guidebook for additional techniques). 

G. Construction Materials and Methods. 
1. All new construction and substantial improvements below the base flood elevation 

shall be constructed with materials resistant to flood damage. Utility equipment shall be 
at least one (1 ) foot above the base flood elevation. 

2. All new construction and substantial improvements shall be constructed using me-
thods and practices that minimize flood damage s. 

3. Electrical, heating, ventilation, plumbing, and air-conditioning equipment and other 
service facilities shall be designed and/or otherwise elevated or located so as to prevent 
water from entering or accumulating within the components during conditions of flooding. 

H. Utilities. 
I . All new and replacement water supply systems shall be designed to minimize or 

eliminate infiltration of floodwaters into the system. 
2. New and replacement sanitary sewage systems shall be designed and located to 

minimize or eliminate infiltration of flood waters into the systems and discharge from the 
systems into flood waters. 
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3. On-site waste disposal systems shall be located to avoid impairment to them or 
contamination from them during flooding consistent with the Oregon Department of Envi-
ronmental Quality. 

I. Developments Generally. Residential developments involving more than one sin-
gle-family dwelling, including, but not limited to, partitions, subdivisions, manufactured 
home parks, multiple-family dwellings and planned developments including development 
regulated under Sections 16.48.070 16.280.070, A , B, and C, shall meet the following 
requirements: 

1. Be designed to minimize flood damage; 
2. Have public utilities and facilities such as sewer, gas, electrical and water systems 

located and constructed to minimize flood damage; 
3. Have adequate drainage provided to reduce exposure to flood damage; 
4. Where base flood elevation data has not been provided or is not available from 

another authoritative source, it shall be generated by the applicant for subdivision and 
development applications which contain at least 50 lots or 5 acres, whichever is less. 

J. Storage of Materials and Equipment. Materials that are buoyant, flammable, toxic 
or otherwise injurious to persons or property, and can be transported by floodwaters, are 
prohibited. Storage of materials and equipment not having these characteristics is per-
missible only if the materials and equipment have low damage potential and are anc-
hored or are readily removable from the area within the time available after forecasting 
and warning. 

K. Review of Building Permits. Where elevation data is not available either through 
the Flood Insurance Study, Flood Insurance Rate Map, or from another authoritative 
source in accordance with Section 16.48.030 16.280.030, G, 5, Use of Other Base Flood 
Data (in A Zone), Flood Plain Development Permit Applications related to a building 
permit shall be reviewed through the Type II process to ensure the proposed construc-
tion will be reasonably safe from flooding. The test of reasonableness is a local judgment 
and includes use of historical data, high water marks, photographs of past flooding, etc., 
where available. Failure to elevate the lowest floor at least two feet above grade in these 
zones may result in higher insurance rates. 

L. Floodways. The Floodway is designated within the areas of special flood hazard 
established in Section 16.48.030 16.280.030, B, Basis for Special Flood Hazard Areas. 
The floodway is an extremely hazardous area due to the velocity of floodwaters which 
carry debris and potential projectiles, and cause erosion. The following provisions and 
the requirements in Section 16.48.070 16.280.070, I , Developments Generally, shall 
apply to development in the floodway and to areas within areas of special flood hazard 
where a floodway has not been technically determined and the base flood elevation is 
three or more feet above the land surface: 

1. Prohibit encroachments, including fill, new construction, substantial improvements 
and other development unless, through a Flood Plain Development Permit processed as 
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a Type II action, certification by a registered professional civil engineer is provided de-
monstrating through hydrologic and hydraulic analyses performed in accordance with 
standard engineering practices that encroachments shall not result in any increase in 
flood levels during the occurrence of the base flood discharge. This evaluation may be 
submitted to the Federal Emergency Management Agency for technical review; 

2. If Section 16.48.070 16.280.070, L, 1, is satisfied, all new construction and sub-
stantial improvements shall comply with all applicable flood hazard reduction provisions 
of this section; 

3. The area below the lowest floor shall remain open and unenclosed to allow the 
unrestricted flow of floodwaters beneath the structure. 

4. Except as provided in Subsections a and b, below, the installation of a manufac-
tured home is prohibited in the floodway in accordance with the 2002 Oregon Manufac-
tured Dwelling Park Specialty Code. 

a. A manufactured home existing in the floodway may remain provided the 
placement was permitted at the time of the original installation, and its continued use is 
not a threat to life, health, property, or the general welfare of the public. 

b. A manufactured home existing in the floodway may be replaced with a man-
ufactured home provided the existing manufactured home was permitted at the time of 
the original installation, the replacement manufactured home will not be a threat to life, 
health, property, or the general welfare of the public, and it meets the following criteria: 

i. As required by 44 CFR Chapter 1, Subpart 60.3(d)(3), it must be demon-
strated through hydrologic and hydraulic analyses performed in accordance with stan-
dard engineering practices that the new replacement manufactured home and any ac-
cessory buildings, accessory structures, or any property improvements (encroachments) 
will not result in any increase in flood levels during the occurrence of the base flood dis-
charge; 

ii. The new replacement manufactured home and any accessory buildings 
or accessory structures (encroachments) shall have the finished floor elevated a mini-
mum of 18 inches (46 cm) above the base flood elevation as identified on the Flood In-
surance Rate Map; 

iii. The new replacement manufactured home is placed and secured to a 
foundation support system designed by an Oregon professional engineer or architect 
and is approved by the City Manager or designee; 

iv.The new replacement manufactured home, its foundation supports, and 
any accessory buildings, accessory structures, or property improvements (encroach-
ments) are designed by an Oregon professional engineer or architect to not displace wa-
ter to the degree that it causes a rise in the water level or diverts water in a manner that 
causes erosion or damage to other properties and that such design is approved by the 
City Manager or designee; 

v. The new replacement manufactured home's location is allowed by the 
Sheridan Zoning and Development Ordinance; and 

vi.The new replacement manufactured home meets any other requirements 
deemed necessary by the City Manager or designee. 

5. Projects for stream habitat restoration may be permitted in the floodway provided: 
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a. The project qualifies for a Department of the Army, Portland District "Re-
gional General Permit for Stream Habitat Restoration" (NWP-2007-1023); and, 

b. A qualified professional (a Registered Professional Engineer; or staff of 
Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS); the county; or fisheries, natural re-
sources, or water resources agencies) has provided a feasibility analysis and certifica-
tion that the project was designed to keep any rise in 100-year flood levels as close to 
zero as practically possible given the goals of the project; and, 

c. No structures would be impacted by a potential rise in flood elevation; and 
d. An agreement to monitor the project, correct problems, and ensure the 

flood carrying capacity remains unchanged is included as part of the local approval. 
6. In areas where a regulatory floodway has not been designated, no new construc-

tion, substantial improvements, or other development, including fill, shall be permitted 
within Zones A1-30 and AE on the community's Flood Insurance Rate Map, unless 
through a Flood Plain Development Permit processed as a Type II action, it is demon-
strated in a written report that the cumulative effect of the proposed development, when 
combined with all other existing and anticipated development, will not increase the water 
surface elevation of the base flood more than one foot at any point within the community. 

M. Recreational Vehicles. 
1. A recreational vehicle in a recreational vehicle park shall comply with M, 1, a, or 

M, 1, b, or M, 1, c: 
a. Be on the site for fewer than 180 consecutive days; 
b. Be: 

i. Fully licensed and ready for highway use; and 
ii. On its wheels or jacking system; and 
iii. Have no permanently attached additions; and 
iv. Be attached to the site only by quick disconnect type devices for utilities 

and security systems; 
c. Meet the requirements of Section 16.48.070 16.280.070, B, Manufactured 

Homes. 
2. A recreational vehicle not in a recreational vehicle park shall: 

a. Be fully licensed and ready for highway use; 
b. Be on its wheels or jacking system; 
c. Have no permanently attached additions; and 
d. Be attached to the site only by quick disconnect type devices for electricity. 

N. Below Grade Crawl Space. 
1. A below-grade crawlspace is allowed subject to the following standards as found 

in FEMA Technical Bulletin 11-01, "Crawlspace Construction for Buildings Located in 
Special Flood Hazard Areas." For structures with a below grade crawlspace the National 
Flood Insurance Program requires increased insurance premium costs due to a charge 
that is added to the basic policy premium for the below-grade crawlspace. Contact an 
insurance agent for more information. 
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a. The building must be designed and adequately anchored to resist flotation, 
collapse, and lateral movement of the structure resulting from hydrodynamic and hydros-
tatic loads, including the effects of buoyancy. Hydrostatic loads and the effects of 
buoyancy can usually be addressed through the required openings stated in Section B 
below. Because of hydrodynamic loads, crawlspace construction is not allowed in areas 
with flood velocities greater than five (5) feet per second unless the design is reviewed 
by a qualified design professional, such as a registered architect or professional engi-
neer. Other types of foundations are recommended for these areas. 

b. The crawlspace is an enclosed area below the base flood elevation (BFE) 
and, as such, must have openings that equalize hydrostatic pressures by allowing the 
automatic entry and exit of floodwaters. The bottom of each flood vent opening can be 
no more than one (1) foot above the lowest adjacent exterior grade. 

c. Portions of the building below the BFE must be constructed with materials 
resistant to flood damage. This includes not only the foundation walls of the crawlspace 
used to elevate the building, but also any joists, insulation, or other materials that extend 
below the BFE. The recommended construction practice is to elevate the bottom of 
joists and all insulation above BFE. 

d. Any building utility systems within the crawlspace must be elevated above 
BFE or designed so that floodwaters cannot enter or accumulate within the system com-
ponents during flood conditions. Ductwork, in particular, must either be placed above 
the BFE or sealed from floodwaters. 

e. The interior grade of a crawlspace below the BFE must not be more than 
two (2)feet below the lowest adjacent exterior grade. 

f. The height of the below-grade crawlspace, measured from the interior 
grade of the crawlspace to the top of the crawlspace foundation wall must not exceed 
four (4) feet at any point. The height limitation is the maximum allowable unsupported 
wall height according to the engineering analyses and building code requirements for 
flood hazard areas. 

g. There must be an adequate drainage system that removes floodwaters 
from the interior area of the crawlspace. The enclosed area should be drained within a 
reasonable time after a flood event. The type of drainage system will vary because of 
the site gradient and other drainage characteristics, such as soil types. Possible options 
include natural drainage through porous, well-drained soils and drainage systems such 
as perforated pipes, drainage tiles or gravel or crushed stone drainage by gravity or me-
chanical means. 

h. The velocity of floodwaters at the site should not exceed five (5) feet per 
second for any crawlspace. For velocities in excess of five (5) feet per second, other 
foundation types should be used. 

2. For more detailed information refer to FEMA Technical Bulletin 11-01, including 
the diagrams that illustrate the 2-foot and 4-foot rules, and note the State building code 
requirements require the lowest floor to be at least 1-foot above the Base Flood Eleva-
tion for residential structures. 
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O. Critical Facilities. Construction of new critical facilities shall be, to the extent possi-
ble, located outside the area of special flood hazard (100-year floodplain). Construction 
of new critical facilities shall be permissible within the area of special flood hazard if no 
feasible alternative site is available. Critical facilities constructed within the area of spe-
cial flood hazard shall have the lowest floor elevated three feet above the base flood 
elevation or to the height of the 500-year flood, whichever is higher. The access route(s) 
to and from the critical facility should be elevated three feet above the base flood eleva-
tion or to the height of the 500-year flood, whichever is higher. Floodproofing and sealing 
measures shall be taken to ensure that toxic substances will not be displaced by or re-
leased into floodwaters. Access routes elevated to or above the level of the base flood 
elevation shall be provided to all critical facilities to the extent possible. 

16.-18.080 16.280.080 Generalized floodplain areas. 
Where elevation data is generalized, such as the unnumbered A zones on the Flood 

Insurance Rate Map, a Flood Plain Development Permit processed as a Type II action 
shall include a review and determination that the proposed construction will be reasona-
bly safe from flooding and meet the flood protection standards. In determining whether 
the proposed floodplain development is reasonably safe, applicable criteria shall include, 
among other things, the use of historical data, high water marks, photographs of past 
flooding, or data (e.g. an engineering study or soil and landscape analysis) may be sub-
mitted by qualified professionals that demonstrate the site is not in a floodplain. In such 
cases, a letter of map amendment may be required by the City Manager, or designee. 

16.48.090 16.280.090 Variances-Issuance, notif ication and records. 
A. The Planning Commission shall decide requests for variances from the require-

ments of the Flood Plain Overlay District consistent with the Type II process. Generally, 
the only situation under which a variance from the elevation standard may be issued is 
for new construction and substantial improvements to be erected on a lot of one-half 
acre or less in size contiguous to and surrounded by lots with existing structures con-
structed below the base flood level, in conformance with the criteria in Section 
16.48.100. For lots greater than one-half acre the technical justification required for ap-
proving the variance increases. 

B. Prior to the public hearing the City Manager, or designee, shall notify the applicant 
in writing that: (1) the granting of a variance to construct a structure with the elevation of 
the lowest floor less than one (1) foot above the base flood elevation will result in in-
creased premium rates for flood insurance commensurate with the increased rick result-
ing from the reduced lowest floor elevation; and (2) such construction less than one (1) 
foot above the base flood elevation increases risk to life and property. Such notification 
shall be maintained with a record of all variance actions as required in subsection C of 
this section. 
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C. The City Manager, or designee, shall: (1) maintain a record of all variance actions, 
including justification for their issuance; and (2) report variances granted to the Federal 
Insurance Administration upon request. 

D. Variances may be issued for the reconstruction, rehabilitation, or restoration of 
structures listed on the National Register of Historic Places or the Statewide Inventory of 
Historic Properties, without regard to the procedures set forth in Sections 16.48.090 
16.280.090, Variances, and 16.48.100 16.280.100, Variance Criteria. 

E. Upon consideration of the factors in Section 16.48.100 16.280.100, the Planning 
Commission may approve, approve with conditions or deny the variance as it deems ne-
cessary to implement the Flood Plain Overlay District. 

16.48.100 16.280.100 Variance criteria. 
In deciding variance applications, the Planning Commission shall consider all technic-

al evaluations, all relevant factors, standards specified in other relevant sections of the 
Zoning and Development Ordinance, and the following factors: 

A. There is a good and sufficient cause; 

B. That failure to grant the variance would result in exceptional hardship to the appli-
cant; 

C. That the granting of a variance will not result in increased flood heights, additional 
threats to public safety, extraordinary public expense, create nuisances, cause fraud on 
or victimization of the public, or conflict with existing local laws; 

D. The variance is the minimum necessary, considering the flood hazard, to afford 
relief; 

E. The variance will be consistent with the intent and purpose of the provision being 
varied; 

F. There has not been a previous land use action approved on the basis that va-
riances would not be allowed; and 

G. The new construction or substantial improvement is not within any designated 
regulatory floodway, or if located in a floodway, no increase in base flood discharge will 
result. 

H. The danger that materials may be swept onto other lands to the injury of others. 

I. The danger to life and property due to flooding or erosion damage. 
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J. The susceptibility of the proposed facility and its contents to flood damage 
and the effect of such damage on the individual owner. 

K. The importance of the services provided by the proposed facility to the 
community. 

L. The necessity to the facility of a waterfront location, where applicable. 

M. The availability of alternative locations for the proposed use which are not 
subject to flooding or erosion damage. 

N. The compatibility of the proposed use with existing and anticipated devel-
opment. 

O. The relationship of the proposed use to the comprehensive plan, the under-
lying zone for the subject property, and the Flood Plain Overlay District for that area. 

P. The safety of access to the property in times of flood for ordinary and 
emergency vehicles. 

Q. The expected heights, velocity, duration, rate of rise, and sediment trans-
port of the flood waters and the effects of wave action, if applicable, expected at the site. 

R. The costs of providing governmental services during and after flood condi-
tions, including maintenance and repair of public utilities and facilities such as sewer, 
gas, electrical, and water systems, and streets and bridges. 

S. Variances as interpreted in the National Flood Insurance Program are 
based on the general zoning law principle that they pertain to a physical piece of proper-
ty; they are not personal in nature and do not pertain to the structure, its inhabitants, 
economic or financial circumstances. They primarily address small lots in densely popu-
lated residential neighborhoods. As such, variances from the flood elevations should be 
quite rare. 

T. Variances may be issued for nonresidential buildings in very limited cir-
cumstances to allow a lesser degree of floodproofing than watertight or dry-
flood proofing, where it can be determined that such action will have low damage poten-
tial, complies with all other variance criteria except Section 16.48.090 16.280.090, A, 
and otherwise complies with Sections 16.48.070 16.280.070, F, Anchoring, G, Construc-
tion Materials and Methods, and H, Utilities. 

16.48.110 16.280.110 Warning and disclaimer of liability. 
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The degree of flood protection required by the Flood Plain Overlay District is consi-
dered reasonable for regulatory purposes and is based on scientific and engineering 
considerations. Larger floods can and will occur on occasion. Flood heights may be in-
creased by man-made or natural causes. The Flood Plain Overlay District does not imply 
that land outside the areas of special flood hazards or uses permitted within such areas 
will be free from flooding or flood damages. The Flood Plain Overlay District will not 
create liability on the part of the City of Sheridan, any officer or employee thereof or the 
Federal Insurance Administration for any flood damages that result from reliance on this 
chapter or any decision lawfully made thereunder. 
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Chapter 16.52 Section 16.285 Limited Use Overlay District (LUO) 
LIMITED USE OVERLAY (LUO) ZONE 

Sections: 
16.52.010 16.285.010 Purpose. 
16.52.020 16.285.020 Application of overlay zone. 
16.52.030 16.285.030 Criteria. 
16.52.0-10 16.285.040 Adopting ordinance identification of uses 
16.52.050 16.285.050 Official zoning map amendment. 
16.52.060 16.285.060 Development provisions. 
16.52.070 16.285.070 Recording of LUO zone. 

16.52.010 16.285.010 Purpose. 
The purpose of the limited use overlay zone LUO District is to reduce the list of per-

mitted uses in a zene district to those that are suitable for a particular location. Zones 
Zoning districts permit a number of uses which may be considered compatible in terms 
of the type and intensity of activity with uses on adjacent properties. However, on a par-
ticular property certain permitted uses may conflict with uses on adjacent land uses 
properties. Rather than deny appropriate permitted uses because the proposed zone 
district would permit an objectionable use, the limited use overlay zone LUO District 
can be used to identify the appropriate uses and require a conditional use permit for oth-
er uses normally permitted in the zone district. It is the intent that the maximum number 
of acceptable uses be permitted so tbat the use of the property is not unnecessarily li-
mited. 
(Ord. 97-7 § 1 (part), 1997: Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §2.111.01, 1993) 

16.52.020 16.285.020 Application of limited use overlay zone the LUO District. 
A. Requirements. When the limited use overlay zono LUO District is applied, the 

uses permitted in the underlying zene district shall be limited to those permitted uses 
specifically referenced in the ordinance or resolution adopting the limited use overlay 
zone LUO District. Until the overlay zone LUO District has been removed or 
amended, the only permitted uses in the zone district shall be those specifically refe-
renced in the adopting ordinance or resolution. Uses that would otherwise be permitted 
may only be allowed if a conditional use permit is approved. 

B. Procedures. The limited use overlay zone LUO District is shall be applied at the 
time the underlying zone district is being changed. It shall not be necessary to mention 
ift-4 The hearing notice of a rezoning application that this overlay zone may be applied 
apply the limited use overlay zone LUO District shall state the limited use overlay 
zene LUO District may be applied. 
(Ord. 97-7 § 1 (part), 1997: Ord. 93-5 Exh. A §§ 2.111.02 and 2.111.03, 1993) 

16.52.030 16.285.030 Criteria. 
The ordinance or resolution adopting the overlay zone LUO District shall include 

findings showing that: 
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